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1. Introduction 

Lumun is spoken in the Nuba Mountains in the Republic of the Sudan 
by the Lumun people and is classified as Niger-Congo/Kordofanian/ 
Talodi group. This chapter introduces the Lumun and their language. 
It also provides information about the research for this book. 

1.1. The Lumun people 

The Lumun number an estimated 20,000 people, of which ca. 15,000 
speak the language (Lewis et al. 2016). An earlier figure is provided 
by Stevenson (1984, p. 28), who mentions an estimated number of 
5,000 Lumun speakers around 1960.1 The Lumun live on and near 
Mount Lumun (in Arabic Jebel Lumun), which is located in the 
southern part of the Nuba Mountains in the Republic of Sudan, 
approximately between 10° 91’ 00’’ to 10° 84’ 00’’ latitude and 30° 
23’ 00’’ to 30° 32’ 00’’ longitude. Mount Lumun forms the northern 
part of a mountainous range called the Limon Hills. Mount Lumun is 
not actually one mountain, but a constellation of hills, valleys and 
plateaus. The Limon Hills, together with the Moro Hills to their west, 
are surrounded by vast and flat lowland area. 

Part of the Lumun community resides nowadays in the greater 
Khartoum area, where people took refuge after the second Sudanese 
civil war (1983-2005) reached the Nuba Mountains and the Lumun 
area. After a short interval of peace, the Nuba Mountains came under 
attack again in June 2011; military actions against the area continue 
up to today. Many Lumun, and particularly young men, have since 
crossed the border to South Sudan. 

In their own language, the Lumun refer to themselves as arrʊ̂, 
singular parrʊ̂, and to their home area as tɔrrʊ̂, literally ‘Up at the 
Lumun people’. As mentioned in Smits (2007a), arrʊ̂ is not, in origin, 
a proper name, but probably means something like ‘our people’. A 
                                                 
1 The number of Lumun speakers is mentioned under ‘Mesakin’, ‘Settlements 
in Lumun’ (p. 28). As sources for his information about the size of Nuba 
peoples, Stevenson used the 1955/56 Sudan Census and some reports 
published no later than 1963. 
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cognate term arra refers to darra-speaking people, in the literature 
referred to as Masakin Tuwal (Vanderelst 2016, p. 4). parra/arra is 
also mentioned in Tucker & Bryan (1966, p. 286): arra kaɲi ‘we are 
Masakin’. The origin of the (non-indigenous) name ‘Lumun’ is not 
clear. 

1.2. Lumun and Tira Lumun 

The eastern part of the Lumun home area has a mixed population of 
Lumun speakers and speakers of Tira, a language of the Heiban 
group of Kordofanian. The speakers of Tira in the Lumun area are 
referred to in the literature as Tira Lumun2, and form part of the 
Lumun community3. Several Tira Lumun, however, and particularly 
of the younger generations, do not speak Lumun, or only very little4. 
Some settlements in the Lumun area are predominantly Tira Lumun, 
in particular Kərəkkər, which is located on the plains at the north-
east side of the Limon Hills. The Tira people themselves live in an 
area north east of the Lumun area. In the literature, the Lumun 
speakers are sometimes referred to as Kuku Lumun5, as opposed to 
the Tira Lumun. In this study, I use Lumun for both the language and 
the speakers of the Lumun language. 

1.3. Settlements on and around Mount Lumun, and 
neighbouring peoples 

The Lumun heartland and the place where the Lumun people 
consider themselves to originate from is Tɔɽəmatɔ̪n̂, in the western 
part of Mount Lumun. Oral history tells that, from there, people 
moved south-west to (inner) T̪aɽʊ (also called Cangaro) after finding 
a large water place there. This wet area is still there, allowing, 
amongst others, the cultivation of lime trees and banana plants. 
                                                 
2 Also Tira Luman, Tira Limon. 
3 Stevenson (1984, p. 27) provides a number of 12,661 Tira Lumun, 
mentioned as ‘Lumun’ under ‘Koalib-Moro peoples’. 
4 Information by John Shakir. 
5 Several variants are used: Kuku Lumun, Kuku-Luman, Koko-Luman 
(Stevenson 1956); Koko Limon (Roden 1972). 
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The northern boundary of Mount Lumun is marked by a rather steep 
descent onto the flat plains. The valley of T̪ɔɽɪ ̂ forms the southern 
boundary of Mount Lumun; beyond T̪ɔɽɪ ̂to the southern edge of the 
Limon Hills is Tocho territory. In the west, the Lumun border on the 
Acheron community, who live in the north-western part of the Moro 
Hills. The Torona people were the (south-)eastern neighbours of the 
Lumun in the Limon Hills. Some time after end of 1930-beginning of 
1931, during which period language data were collected among 
Torona people by Donald and Phoebe MacDiarmid (MacDiarmid & 
MacDiarmid 1931), the Torona have ceased to exist as a community 
dispersing and integrating into other communities (Norton & Kuku 
Alaki 2015, p. 65), particularly into the Tira Lumun community. 
According to Lumun oral history this was due to a conflict with the 
Lumun over the cutting of tu̪pú, a kind of bamboo6. 

Lumun people are also living in the surroundings of Mount Lumun. 
The market town of Saraf Jamous (lit. ‘drinking of the buffalo’, from 
Sudanese Arabic sharaab ‘drinking’ and jaamuus ‘buffalo’) lies south-
west of Mount Lumun and is the main entry point to the Limon Hills 
from the south. Here, Lumun live together with (mainly) Moro, 
Tocho and Acheron. Coming from Umm Dorein, cars don’t usually go 
beyond Saraf Jamous, though it is possible for a car to reach up to 
the beginning of the valley of T̪ɔɽɪ.̂ 

Lumun have further settled on the plains north of Mount Lumun, 
mixing there (mainly) with Moro and Acheron. In southern direction, 
away from Mount Lumun, they can be found in Ramla and on Jebel 
T̪abuli (north-eastern part). Settlement outside of Mount Lumun 
seems to be of fairly recent date. Roden (1972, p. 80) reports that, in 
the early seventies, the Lumun, unlike many other Nuba groups, were 
still exclusively living and cultivating on their mountain. 

Administratively the Lumun area is divided into Tɔɽəmatɔ̪n̂ and T̪aɽʊ. 
Tɔɽəmatɔ̪n̂ and T̪aɽʊ both have an area chief, who is the highest 
administrative authority. Tɔɽəmatɔ̪n̂ is entirely Lumun-speaking and 
                                                 
6 Oral history as told by Osman Alope (born around 1940), recorded in 
September 2012 in Omdurman and summarized by John Shakir. 
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comprises the north-western part of Mount Lumun; T̪aɽʊ includes 
entirely Lumun-speaking areas such as ‘inner’ T̪aɽʊ (where the water 
place is and T̪ɔparətɛ̪ŋ̂, the place where I made two of the recordings 
in the appendices), Tɔʊmâŋ, Tɔpɪtɔ̪ŋ and T̪ɔɽɪ,̂ as well as areas with a 
mixed Lumun and Tira Lumun population. In mixed areas, which 
include T̪ɔcʊɽʊ, T̪ɔppɛ ̂ and T̪ɔttʊɛ,́ Lumun is spoken, but also Tira. 
Kərəkkər, also called T̪ɔmpɔrɛ in Tira Lumun, is a mainly Tira Lumun 
settlement on the plain east of Mount Lumun. Fig. 1 shows a map of 
the Limon Hills, to which I have added some place names on the 
basis of information provided by Thomas Kuku Alaki, Luka Kamsur 
and John Shakir. 

Fig. 3 Map of the Limon Hills. Source: http://elevationmap.net (accessed 15 
Dec 2016), with added place names. 

 

1.4. Livelihood 

The Lumun are subsistence farmers. Their crops include sorghum (in 
different varieties), groundnuts, sesame, beans, maize, pumpkin, 
onions and tomatoes. People have fields both directly around their 
house and further away. Many have a few chickens and several have 
some livestock (goats, sheep and/or cows); some also have a pig. 
Edible roots, leafy vegetables, berries and fruits regularly add to the 
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diet, as may sometimes birds and rodents, trapped in the wild, and, 
in the wet season, fish. The staple food is a stiff sorghum porridge 
called ŋuɽû, translated in this book with the term ‘asida’, from 
Sudanese Arabic caṣiida. Relatively few food items come from 
outside, most importantly salt (though in times of need there is an 
indigenous replacement), sugar and tea. Some foodstuffs are 
produced in surplus of private use and sold in the local markets, such 
as onions; some other products are collected in the wild especially for 
selling (such as tamarind fruits). 

Towards the end of the dry season (March, April) water tends to 
become scarce in several places and women may have to walk far to 
get water. In general, the rhythm of life on Mount Lumun is based on 
the agricultural cycle. Descriptions of the agricultural year in other 
communities in the Nuba Mountains can, a.o., be found in Meerpohl 
(2012, about Tima) and Ille (2013, about Miri, Krongo, Moro, Tira 
and Abol); no studies, however, exist of (aspects of) Lumun society, 
whether relating to the agricultural cycle and livelihoods, social 
organization, religious beliefs, cultural practices, material culture, or 
any other subject. In Nadel’s study of Nuba peoples (1947) the 
Lumun are not mentioned. 

1.5. Language situation 

Among Lumun on Mount Lumun monolingualism is not at all 
uncommon, and especially not in the area of inner Tɔɽəmatɔ̪n̂. In 
other places on Mount Lumun, especially men may have some 
competence in a neighbouring language such as Tocho and/or Moro, 
due to their greater mobility as compared to women. Arabic seems to 
play little role in the Lumun community om Mount Lumun, though 
particularly men may have (some) competence in it. Knowledge of 
English is rare among Lumun residing in the home area, but not 
entirely absent.  

In the lowland areas surrounding Mount Lumun, people often have 
competence in one or more neighbouring languages; they may also 
have (some) competence in Arabic. In the Arab-dominated and 
otherwise mixed-language environment of greater Khartoum, 
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language loss in favour of Arabic proceeds rapidly. Generations born 
in or near the capital often have little competence in Lumun. Regular 
visits to people in the home area and vice versa, which used to give 
important boosts to the language competence of those living outside, 
have since 2011 again come to a halt.  

1.6. Sources on Lumun 

The earliest published Lumun data are eighteen words collected by 
Brenda Seligman during an ethnographical expedition in South 
Kordofan in 1910. The expedition did not venture into the Limon 
Hills, but Seligman found speakers of Lumun in Talodi, a town to the 
south-east of the Limon Hills (Seligman 1910/1911). 

The next language data come from a missionary couple from New 
Zealand, Phoebe and Donald MacDiarmid, who went on a three-
months linguistic survey expedition in the Nuba Mountains in 1930-
1931. They did not include their Lumun data in the article that 
appeared in 1931, but the data were made available to missionary 
and linguist Roland C. Stevenson who mentions them as his main 
source for Lumun and incidentally provides some examples 
(Stevenson 1956, p. 142, 145). 

In the mid-nineties, after a Lumun refugee community had taken root 
in greater Khartoum, community members engaged in designing an 
alphabet, the development of literacy materials and Bible translation. 
Unpublished notes on phonology were drafted by, amongst others, 
Jacob (1996) and Kutsch Lojenga (2004); on morphology, amongst 
others, by Spronk (2000), Yip (2003), Kutsch Lojenga (2004), Smits 
(2007a and 2007b), Goff (2010), and Lalu Balati, Tager Arkatha, 
Kabjan Kapija & Shakir Kilia (2015). Unpublished wordlists were 
compiled by, amongst others, Kuku, Shakir, Kamsur & Tager (2006), 
unpublished notes on orthography by the Lumun Language Team 
(2010). Published work on Lumun includes Spronk (2004) on 
orthography as part of a description of Talodi orthographies, Smits 
(2011, 2012 and 2013) on morphology, and Stirtz (2012) on 
narrative discourse. Norton & Kuku Alaki (2015) include Lumun data 
in their comparative-historical analysis of Talodi languages. 
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1.7. Classification 

In 1981 Schadeberg published three studies on three of the five 
groups of Kordofanian, a language family originally posited in 1950 
by Joseph Greenberg as part of his Niger-Kordofanian phylum (later 
renamed Niger-Congo) and presented more elaborately in 
Greenberg’s ‘Languages of Africa’ (1963). Schadeberg’s surveys of the 
Heiban group and Talodi groups (1981a and 1981b), based on data 
collected during his field trip from October 1974 to January 1975, 
established these groups as coordinated clusters within the 
Kordofanian family; his article on the Kadugli (Kadu) group (called 
Tumtum in Greenberg’s work) proposed the —widely accepted— 
exclusion of these languages from Kordofanian (Schadeberg 1981c). 
Since 1981 the Kordofanian family has generally been regarded as 
consisting of the four remaining groups: Heiban, Talodi, Rashad and 
Katla: ‘[the] one level of classification within Kordofanian that is 
unambiguous and non-controversial’ (Schadeberg 1989). However, 
with more data on different languages having become available in 
recent years, new questions have arisen. Both Dimmendaal and 
Blench consider Katla (or Katloid) and Rashad a genetic unit within 
Niger-Congo, but not together with Talodi and Heiban (Dimmendaal 
2009a, 2015 (a.o.), Blench 2013). According to Dimmendaal, 
Katloid-Rashad is more closely related to Benue-Congo than to Talodi 
and Heiban (2015, p. 59). The issue of whether Lafofa is indeed part 
of Talodi (supported in Schadeberg 1981b) is also still not settled 
(Blench 2013, p. 580; Dimmendaal 2015, p. 29), not in the least 
because sufficient language data are still lacking. A different type of 
critique on the Kordofanian grouping is Hammerström (2013). 

Apart from the case of Lafofa, the internal consistence of the Talodi 
group has not been contested. Internal subclassification, however, is 
‘a less clear matter’ (Schadeberg 1981b, p. 92); this includes the 
position of Lumun within the group. In MacDiarmids’ (1931) survey 
Lumun (Luman) had been grouped together with Tocho (Tacho), 
Acheron (Achron) and Torona; Stevenson (1956-1957) has the same 
grouping, calling it “Moro Hills dialect cluster”. Schadeberg, who did 
not have access to the unpublished notes of the MacDiarmids, only to 
Seligman’s eighteen words, confines himself to confirming that 
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Lumun belongs to the Talodi group (p. 12). Recently Norton and 
Kuku Alaki (2015) have proposed an internal classification of 
Narrow-Talodi (that is, the Talodi languages except Lafofa) that 
deviates from Schadeberg’s structuring of the Narrow-Talodi 
languages included in his survey. Schadeberg proposed a cluster of 
Ngile and Dengebu in coordination with Tocho, Jomang and Nding; 
Norton and Kuku Alaki, identifying nine Talodi language varieties, 
posit an initial split between Lumun-Torona and the other seven: 
Nding, Tasomi-Tata (Jomang), Dagik (Dengebu), Tuwal, Daloka-
Aheimar (Ngile), Acheron and Tocho. 

The data of Lumun, Tocho, Acheron and Dagik in the table below 
illustrate the close genetic relations between these languages. The 
table lists the first ten items of the Leipzig-Jakarta list of basic 
vocabulary (Haspelmath & Tadmor 2009). 

Table 1 Basic vocabulary 
  Lumun Tocho7 Acheron8 Dagik9 
1 fire tɪ̪ǩ/lɪǩ tɪ̪k̂ d̪ik/rik ðɪ [F] 
2 nose kɪɲcɛ/ɪɲcɛ  gɜnze/nɜnze  
3 to go ɛɔ  ̂; 

IMP: ŋkɔ ́
IMP: ŋ́gɔ  taw ; IMP: agʊ 

4 water ŋəɽɪ/̌ɲəɽɪ ̌ ŋɪ ́ ŋɪr; ŋɪrɜk ŋɛr [FF]10 
5 mouth tɔ̪n/lɔn tɔ̪ŋ̂/lɔŋ̂ d̪ɔŋ ðʊgəɽɔ/rʊgəɽɔ 

[LLL] 
6 tongue tʊ̪ɽɛ/lʊɽɛ tʊ̪́ɽʊ́ŋɛ/ 

lʊ́ɽʊ́ŋɛ 
d̪ʊrɜŋɛ/ 
rʊrɜŋɛ 

ðʊləŋɛ/rʊləŋɛ 
[LLL] 

7 blood ŋʊccʊ̂k/ 
ɲʊccʊ̂k; 
ŋɪccʊ̂k/ 

ŋɪćcɔk ŋissok ŋeru [HH] 

                                                 
7 Data from Schadeberg (1981b). 
8 Data from Norton (2000). Tone is not written on these data. 
9 Data from Vanderelst (2015). The tone class is mentioned between 
brackets. The tonal realization of the isolated noun may be different (p. 41). 
10 There is a deleted underlying sequence [ək̚], hence the two tones 
(Vanderelst 2016, p. 24-25). 
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ɲɪccʊ̂k 
7 bone cʊmɪan/ 

mʊmɪam 
cɪɲ́aŋ/ 
mɔɲaŋ 

zɜmaɲɲaŋ/ 
ðɜmaɲɲaŋ; 
zɜmbɽɔr/ 
mɜmbɽɔr 

səmɛ/məmɛ 
[LL] 

9 2SG  ɔʊ́ŋ ŋʊʊŋ  aŋa [FF] 
9  root tə̪ka/ləka tʊ̪ʊgak/ 

ləgak 
d̪uwak/ 
ruwak 

ðʊga/rəga 
[LL] 

1.8. Published sources on other Talodi languages  

MacDiarmid & MacDiarmid (1931) and Stevenson (1956-1957) are 
early sources on Talodi languages. Schadeberg (1981b) provides 
word lists of six Talodi languages: Ngile (Daloka), Dengebu (Masakin 
Tuwal), Tocho, Jomang (Talodi), Nding (Eliri) and Tegem (Lafofa), 
and presents reconstructions of Proto-Talodi nouns and noun classes. 
Norton (2000) is a study on Acheron nouns; Spronk’s overview of 
Talodi orthographies (2004) was already mentioned above. 
Vanderelst (2013) is a study on Dagik personal pronouns, Kuku Alaki 
& Norton (2013) is about Tocho phonology and orthography, and 
Norton (2013) deals with the Acheron vowel system. Norton & Kuku 
Alaki (2015) offers a historical-comparative analysis of Talodi 
languages, including amongst others, Torona data. The authors 
obtained these data from a last known speaker in her eighties, who 
was interviewed in Khartoum in 2012, and who passed away in 2014 
(Norton & Kuku Alaki 2015, p. 62). Vanderelst’s ‘A grammar of 
Dagik’ (2016) is the first published grammar of a Talodi language. 
Vanderelst’s book has been available to me while writing this 
introduction; the manuscript of the main text, however, had already 
been finished. 

1.9. Some sources on Heiban, Rashad and Katla languages 

Some studies have recently appeared on languages of the Heiban, 
Rashad and Katla groups as well. The following is not an exhaustive 
listing. A phonology of Koalib (Heiban) was published by Quint 
(2006), as well as some articles, a.o. on benefactive and malefactive 
verbs (Quint 2010) and loans (Quint 2013). There were articles on 



10 CHAPTER 1 

 

various issues of phonology and tone in Moro (Heiban); recent 
publications include Rose & Piccinini (2016), Jenks & Rose (2015) 
and Ritchart & Rose (2015). Articles on other topics deal, a.o., with 
noun classes and noun phrases, verbal morphology and wh-questions 
(a.o. Gibbard et al. (2009), Rose (2013), Jenks (2013), Ackerman & 
Moore (2013), Rose et al. (2014)). Abdalla Kuku published on vowel 
harmony and on locatives in Laru (Heiban) (2012, 2015) and articles 
appeared on participant reference in verbs and on comparative 
constructions in Ebang (Heiban) (Schadeberg & Kossmann 2010; 
Schadeberg 2013). The manuscripts were published of Stevenson’s 
grammars of two languages of the Heiban group, Tira and Otoro 
(Schadeberg 2009). On Tima, a language of the Katla group, there 
were several studies on various topics of phonology and grammar, 
a.o. on vowels and on morpho-phonology (Bashir 2013, 2015), on 
nouns (Schneider-Blum 2011, 2012; Dimmendaal 2014), on nominal 
and verbal morphology and on adjectives (Alamin 2012, 2013), on 
participant marking and on ditransitive constructions (Dimmendaal 
2009b, 2010). There was an article on sociolinguistics (Mugaddam & 
Abdelhay 2013), and Schneider-Blum produced an illustrated 
dictionary (2013). Hellwig published on Katla (2013). A survey 
article of Rashad research data was published (Schadeberg 2013) as 
well as an article on the pronominal system of Tagoi (Rashad) 
(Alamin 2015). Lafofa remained the most understudied group, no 
new language data became available. 

An overview of older linguistic and anthropological research in the 
Nuba Mountains can be found in Schadeberg & Blench (2013); a 
bibliography of Nuba Mountains research is Dabitz (1985). 

1.10. The research for this study 

My first introduction to members of the Lumun community was in 
2004, when I was in Khartoum to attend the Nilo-Saharan 
Conference organized by prof. Amin Abu Manga of the University of 
Khartoum and dr. Leoma Gilley. Afterwards I took part in language 
workshops by dr. Constance Kutsch Lojenga of Leiden University, 
amongst others with the Lumun language team. My MA-thesis (2007) 
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resulted from this, as well as a paper on Lumun locative 
constructions (2007). 

The research for the current study started in September 2007, in the 
framework of a PhD position at the Leiden University Centre for 
Linguistics (LUCL). In order to collect language data, I made shorter 
and longer trips to Sudan, respectively in 2008, 2008-2009, 2010 and 
2012; these periods together added up to fifteen months. I travelled 
to the Lumun area four times, altogether staying there about three 
and a half months (in 2008, 2009 and 2010); the rest of my 
fieldwork time was spent in Khartoum and Omdurman. In 2015 I 
went back to Khartoum for a visit to the Lumun team and the 
Linguistics Department of the University of Khartoum. 

In the initial stages of the research in Khartoum/Omdurman in 2008, 
my language consultant was Nimeri Alemin from Tɔʊmâŋ, then ca. 
30 years old, who was visiting family in Omdurman and who had 
been trained as a health worker during the war by Doctors Without 
Borders. The purpose of my first trip to the Nuba Mountains in 2008, 
undertaken together with John Shakir, was to be introduced to 
leaders and other community members in Kadugli and the Lumun 
area, and to explain about the research I planned to do. The stories in 
appendix I and II were recorded in (inner) T̪aɽʊ during this first visit. 

During my second visit to Mount Lumun I stayed with Nasra, sister of 
Appanco, in Icapʊ̂ (Tɔɽəmatɔ̪n̂). She and Risala Abdullai, also from 
Icapʊ̂, were my main language consultants during this visit. Both 
were then around 20 years old. After Nimeri had returned to the 
Nuba Mountains, my main consultant in Khartoum became Risala’s 
younger sister Nafisa, who was staying in the capital for some 
months. During my third and longest visit (two months, early 2009) I 
was a guest of the Abdullai family in Icapʊ̂, working with both Nafisa 
and Risala. The texts in the appendices II and III were recorded 
during this period. In 2010, I went on a short trip to the Lumun area 
on the occasion of a celebration in T̪aɽʊ. 

From the very beginning of my fieldwork in the capital, I had been 
welcome in the office of the Lumun language team in Omdurman, 
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consisting of Lukka Kamsur from T̪ɔppɔ ́(Tocho area), whose family 
came from T̪ɔpaɽɔ ̌ (T̪aɽʊ), Lotti Tager, born in Tɔtə̪raŋkaŋ̂ 
(Tɔɽəmatɔ̪n̂), Markos Lalu from T̪ɔɽəmʊ (T̪aɽʊ) and team leader John 
Shakir from T̪ɔɽɪ.̂ Born between 1970 and 1977, three of these men 
had come to Omdurman as adolescents/young men and had been in 
the capital for many years. Only Markos Lalu was living in T̪aɽʊ 
during my first fieldwork periods; he sometimes travelled to 
Omdurman. All team members had, for shorter or longer periods, 
been back to Mount Lumun since the war had ended.  

Several times I sat in on working sessions and language discussions of 
the team, and we made recordings of Lumun words and stories. After 
the initial years, John Shakir became my most important language 
consultant. Following on the 1st Nuba Mountain Languages 
Conference in Leiden in September 2011 he stayed a further three 
weeks in Leiden and during my (one-month) visit in 2012 he was my 
main language consultant. The rest of the time, we mostly worked 
through the internet while I was in the Netherlands. 

1.11. Language examples in this study 

Example sentences in this book come from different sources. A first 
source are the recordings. Six texts by three different speakers were 
recorded in T̪aɽʊ and Tɔɽəmatɔ̪n̂ and fully transcribed with the help 
of Nafisa Abdullai and John Shakir (in total 22 minutes of spoken 
text). Four of these texts are included in the appendices. The other 
two, by Nafisa Abdullai, are an instruction how to make a dish of 
groundnuts and vegetables called pacɪkkɔt̂ and an animal story, ‘The 
story of the jackal’.11 Another source were written texts. These 
include stories and other texts written by members of the Lumun 
language team and by others during language workshops organized 
by the language team on Mount Lumun. Some of these texts were 
checked and revised by John Shakir together with the authors during 
a later visit to the area. Furthermore, Nafisa Abdullai wrote some 
short essays and stories when I worked with her in Khartoum, one in 

                                                 
11 Both were recorded in Tɔɽəmatɔ̪n̂ in February 2009. 
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the form of a dialogue. She also wrote a letter. Of some of these 
written texts recordings were made. 

I further used translated Bible portions in different stages of checking 
and correction, in particular the gospels and the Acts of the Apostles. 
Publication of the New Testament in Lumun is foreseen in 2018. 
Parts of the Old Testament have been translated as well, or are in the 
process of being translated. Versions of the books of Genesis, Exodus, 
Ruth and Jonah have been available to me. 

Several examples were taken from these various written sources. All 
examples were checked with a language consultant, also because 
tone is not part of the Lumun orthography. In the case of examples 
from translated Bible parts, I mention the book and verse. In the case 
of examples from other written texts I mention the type of text 
between parentheses, for example ‘fr. written story’. Apart from ‘The 
story of the jackal’ by Nafisa Abdullai, the story ‘A boy and a goat’ by 
John Shakir is explicitly mentioned whenever an example is taken 
from it, because this story has been published in Stirtz (2012)12. A 
source has not been mentioned in case of variations on a phrase, 
clause or sentence from a text. 

Examples were also obtained through elicitation, which was often 
informed and inspired by constructions found in written or recorded 
texts or in pieces of conversation. Examples also came about through 
trial of constructions produced by myself —typically variations on 
attested constructions— and variants and alternatives volunteered by 
consultants. 

It must be remarked that writing (and reading) Lumun is by no 
means easy for most members of the Lumun community. Literacy in 
the community is low, and among women even extremely low. 
Lumun as a written language only began to be introduced in the 
home area after the cease-fire of 2002, when members of the team 
were able to travel to the Lumun area for the first time after many 
years, and some of them could stay there for several months. Before 
                                                 
12 Tone has not been marked in Stirtz (2012). 
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that, as far as people had learned to read and write, this was in 
Arabic rather than in the Roman script used for Lumun. During the 
short years of peace before June 2011, Kenyan teachers came to the 
area introducing the Kenyan school curriculum and using the Roman 
script. It was typically students of this generation who picked up on 
reading and writing Lumun. Opportunities to practice writing and 
spelling, however, remained limited, also because of the scarcity of 
paper and the absence of electricity and/or a mobile phone network 
in the area. 

1.12. Orthography 

The orthography I use is partly the same and partly different from 
the orthography as used by the Lumun team. Where the Lumun 
orthography writes a single consonant with a digraph or a 
combination with a diacritic, I use IPA-symbols (th vs. t,̪ ny vs. ɲ, ng 
vs. ŋ and ’r vs. ɽ). However, I use kw for the labialized velar oral 
consonant, just as in the Lumun orthography. The ATR-contrast 
between vowels is signalled in the Lumun orthography by the 
presence or absence of two dots over the vowel (i vs. ï and u vs. ü). I 
write i  , u, ɪ, ʊ, ɛ, ɔ, a and an eighth vowel ə, which is an additional 
vowel as compared to the Lumun alphabet. Where I use ə, the Lumun 
team either writes no vowel (this practice is of fairly recent date), 
uses a, or uses the vowel with which ə is coarticulated. I write i   
instead of i because, when marked for tone, i is hardly 
distinguishable from ɪ. 

Table 2 Orthography: consonants 
Lumun 
orthography 

p t th c k kw m n ny ng l r ‘r w 

This book p t t ̪ c k kw m n ɲ ŋ l r ɽ w 
 
Table 3 Orthography: vowels 
Lumun orthography i ̈ ü i u e o a  
this book i    u ɪ ʊ ɛ ɔ a ə 
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I basically use phonemic spelling, but at word-internal morpheme 
boundaries apply ‘surface’ spelling rather than ‘deep’ spelling. That 
is, in case of word-internal change to a different phoneme (due to 
assimilation or neutralization), I write this different phoneme. For 
example: 

pɪɽɪmampɪɽ́ɪman paat́ ‘the spider has come’ (<pɪɽɪman-pɪɽ́ɪman 
paat́) 

In connected speech, both (underlying) n’s in ‘spider’ change to m 
before p, which, like n, exists as a phoneme. I write m instead of n 
word-internally, but not at the word boundary. 

Sudanese Arabic words are cited, where possible, from Tamis & 
Persson (2011), otherwise from Hillelson (1930). I give the terms 
only in Roman script, using the transcription as in Tamis & Persson. 

1.13. Glossing 

The glossing in this book is based on the Leipzig glossing rules, with 
some deviations. My way of glossing is as follows: 

A hyphen indicates separable morphemes within a Lumun word; no 
distinction is made between affixes and clitics. A hyphen in a Lumun 
word corresponds with a hyphen in the English gloss. A tilde (~) in a 
Lumun word marks a separable reduplicated part that is glossed with 
a grammatical meaning (either PLR (plural) or INTS (intensifying)). A 
tilde in a Lumun word corresponds with a tilde in the gloss.13 In the 
absence of a (clear) grammatical meaning, a reduplicated part is just 
glossed with REDUP and a hyphen. 

A dot in a Lumun word signifies a separable morpheme or a 
historical formative that is left unglossed. One specific use of the dot 
is in inflected verbs, separating its marking for tense/aspect/mood 
from the lexical stem. In such cases the dot relates to a colon in the 
gloss, but the two are not aligned (unless coincidentally). In the 
                                                 
13 Elsewhere in the text, the tilde indicates forms in free variation. 
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Lumun word the tense/aspect/mood marking may precede or follow 
the lexical stem; in the gloss the lexical meaning of the verb is always 
mentioned first, followed by the colon, after which the 
tense/aspect/mood meaning of the verb is indicated. For example: 

ʊkʊl w-a.llɔ ̂
child C-run:INCOMPL 

the child will run 

A dot between two lexical and/or grammatical meanings in the gloss 
is used in case of a portemanteau morpheme in Lumun (i.e. two 
morphemes that have fused in an inseparable way). 

Except in a few special cases, noun class prefixes are not glossed, nor 
separated from the nominal stem by a dot. Verbal derivational 
suffixes are only glossed in chapter 14 on verbal derivation. 

An underscore is used in the gloss when the English needs two words 
to express one meaning. Clarifying remarks in the English 
translations are put between parentheses. 

1.14. Organization of the book and descriptive approach 

This descriptive grammar of Lumun starts out with issues of 
phonology, turning then to parts of speech and morphology. The 
chapters 2 and 3 provide inventories of the distinctive consonants, 
vowels and tones, their distribution and realization in different 
environments. Some cases of morpheme-specific behaviour have been 
included as well. I use the notion of ‘tone pattern’, considering 
segments and tone as partly independent, as in auto-segmental 
phonology (Goldsmith 1976). The next chapters deal with 
morphology: parts of speech (i.e. words with certain grammatical 
functions) as well smaller morphological units, i.e. clitics and affixes 
(for example ‘concords’ (chapter 5), the ‘restrictor’ (chapter 9), 
verbal inflection (chapter 12) and verbal derivation (chapter 14). The 
chapters on morphology make use of and are informed by linguistic 
concepts and descriptions as found in Payne (1997) and Dixon 
(2010a, 2010b, 2012). Addressing a certain morpheme, I typically 
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first describe its form, including its tonal characteristics, then its 
meaning and its use in context. The latter provides an opportunity to 
include remarks on syntax. Issues of syntax are in particular offered 
in chapter 14 on derivation, including a statement on basic word 
order. The morphological description is guided by form units with 
certain meanings as present in the language. Just occasionally will I 
take meaning as point of departure, in particular when a specific 
form is common in other languages but lacking in Lumun (e.g. 
Lumun has no reflexive pronoun(s)). This description is synchronic, 
i.e. it describes what is there in the language at this point in time. On 
a few occasions I, nevertheless, propose what may have happened 
historically, with the aim to clarify the current phenomena.  
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2. Phonology 

This chapter presents the Lumun phonemes and their distribution 
and realization, as well as processes of assimilation and elision across 
morpheme boundaries within the phonological word and across word 
boundaries. The term ‘phonological word’ refers here to a lexical root 
which may be (partially) reduplicated and to which one or more 
affixes and/or clitics may be added. Phonological rules typically 
apply within this domain. In connected speech, the same 
phonological rules may also apply post-lexically. The notions ‘word-
initial’ and ‘word-final’ therefore refer to the position of a phoneme 
in an isolated word. 

Specific morphemes may interact with an adjacent phoneme or 
morpheme in a specific way. Such morpho-phonological processes 
are mentioned in the chapter or section concerned with the 
morpheme, but in some cases also (briefly) noted here. 

Make-up of phonological words 

Verbal affixes comprise the concords and derivational and 
inflectional affixes. Concords on verbs are markers of agreement with 
the subject (pro)noun. Clitics to the verb are the subject and object 
pronominal clitics and the relative clitic (ɪ-). Certain auxiliaries form 
a phonological word together with the verbal stem. Affixes and clitics 
to adjectives comprise the concords, subject pronominal clitics and 
the relative clitic. 

Nominal affixes are the noun class prefix, the persona prefix (ɔ-́) and 
the plural suffix (-ŋɔn̂). The prepositional elements ɪ- ‘in’, nɔ- ‘on, at’, 
tɔ- ‘up on, up at’, tɔ̪- ‘at’ and ń- ‘with, by, (away) from’ are 
adnominal clitics, as is connexive C-ɔ- ‘of’ (where C stands for 
concord). The locative focus pro-clitic cɪḱ- can precede a locative 
prepositional proclitic (PPC). 

Other word categories are, or can be, morphologically complex as 
well: modifiers such as pronominal possessors and demonstratives 
contain a concord that marks agreement with the noun they modify; 
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the independent pronouns contain the persona prefix; absolute 
prepositions contain a prepositional proclitic; adverbs can involve 
reduplication; and question words may have the suffix -ta̪. 

Some enclitic particles are not restricted to a certain word category. 
The question clitics -ɪ, -a and -ɛ (chapter 20.2) and the discourse 
clitics -a, -tɪ, -mɛ ́ and -na (chapter 17.2) are attached at phrase or 
clause level. 

The observations in this chapter are primarily based on the speech of 
one speaker, John Shakir (JS), who was born in the valley settlement 
T̪ɔɽɪ.̂ Some additional remarks are made on the basis of the speech of 
Nafisa Abdullai (NaA) from Tɔɽəmatɔ̪n̂, and Nimeri Alemin (NiA) 
from Tɔʊmâŋ, both uphill settlements. Nimeri Alemin speaks with 
more lenition, assimilation and elision than Nafisa Abdullai, both 
within phonological words and across word boundaries. The speech 
of John Shakir can be placed somewhere in between. According to JS 
the differences between the speech of NaA and NiA represent general 
differences between the speech of inhabitants of Tɔɽəmatɔ̪n̂ on the 
one hand, and Tɔʊmâŋ and T̪aɽʊ on the other hand. Inhabitants of 
Tɔʊmâŋ and T̪aɽʊ typically speak very fast, while several of the 
speakers from Tɔɽəmatɔ̪n̂ speak somewhat slower and more 
articulated. It appears that there is no stereotypical picture of the 
speech of T̪ɔɽɪ,̂ possibly due to its more heterogeneous population: 
Lumun people from different uphill places have settled in T̪ɔɽɪ.̂ 

In this chapter I have added several phonetic transcriptions, which 
aim to approximate actual pronunciations of the segments. Pitch is 
indicated on these transcriptions by an acute accent (high pitch), 
circumflex accent (falling pitch) or macron (slightly raised pitch). 
The slightly raised pitch corresponds to a rising toneme in prepausal 
position (see chapter 3). Low pitch is left unmarked in these phonetic 
transcriptions. 

2.1. Consonants 

The consonant phonemes of Lumun are presented in the following 
table. The parentheses around ŋw indicate its marginal status. 
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Table 4 Consonant phonemes 
 bilabial dental alveolar retro-

flex 
palatal velar labialized 

velar 
obstruents p t ̪ t  c k kw 
nasals m  n  ɲ ŋ (ŋw) 
rhotics   r ɽ    
lateral   l     
approxi-
mant 

      w 

An overview of the phonetic consonants follows here. Sounds which 
are infrequent are presented between parentheses. Some very 
incidental sounds are not included in the table, but will be 
mentioned in this chapter. Not explicitly mentioned in the table are 
unreleased t [t̚] and k [k̚]. Notably, Lumun lacks voiceless 
fricatives. 

Table 5 Phonetic consonants 
 bilabial dental alveolar retroflex palatal velar labialized 

velar 
voiceless 
plosives 

p t ̪ t  c k  kw 

voiced 
plosives 

b d ̪ d  ɟ g gw 

voiced 
fricatives  

β ð   ʝ   

approxi-
mants 

    (j) ɰ ɰw 
w 

nasals m, mː n̪ n, nː  ɲ, (ɲː) ŋ, 
(ŋː) 

(ŋw) 

rhotics   ɾ, r, rː ɽ    
lateral   l, lː     
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2.1.1. The phonemes p, t,̪ t, c, k and kw 

The phonemes p, t,̪ t, c, k and kw each represent a series of 
allophones which are fully conditioned by their position in the 
isolated word and, word-medially, by adjacent sounds. Table 6 
presents the realizations in different positions in the isolated word, 
table 7 the realizations in additional environments that occur across 
word boundaries. The parentheses around the realization of the 
phoneme t ̪in word-final position indicate that the phoneme is rare in 
that position. 

Table 6 Allophones and distribution of p, t,̪ t, c, k and kw in isolated words 
 /p/ /t/̪ /t/ /c/ /k/ /kw/ 
word-initial and as  
geminate 

[p] [t]̪ [t] [c] [k] [kw] 

word-final   ([t ̪̚ ]) [t̚]  [k̚]  
after a nasal [b] [d]̪ [d] [ɟ] [g] [gw] 
between vowels [β] [ð] [ɾ] [ʝ] [ɰ] [ɰw] 
before a nasal   [N]*  [N]*  

*This occurs only before a morpheme boundary, in practice before a 
suffix or enclitic particle. In such cases t and k fully assimilate to the 
nasal. The resulting geminate is then shortened. Before the clitics -na 
and -mɛ ́(see 17.2.2 and 17.2.4), however, t and k become nasal, but 
retain their place of articulation. Some examples follow later in this 
section. 

Table 7 Realization of p, t,̪ t, c, k and kw in additional environments in 
connected speech across word boundaries 
 /p/ /t/̪ /t/ /c/ /k/ /kw/ 
before certain nasal-initial 
words 

  [r]  [ɰ]  

after l or r [β] [ð] [ɾ], 
[r] 

[ʝ] [ɰ] [ɰw] 
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Articulation of dental and alveolar stops 

The difference between [t]̪ and [t], [t ̪̚ ] and [t̚], and [d̪] and [d], 
respectively, is a difference of both the active articulator and the 
target area. [t]̪, [t ̪̚ ] and [d̪] are lamino-dental: they are articulated 
with the blade of the tongue touching the teeth but not becoming 
visible, whereas [t], [t̚] and [d] are apico-alveolar: articulated with 
the tip of the tongue touching the alveolar ridge. 

For ease of reference, I refer to the phoneme series p, t,̪ t, c, k and kw 
as the ‘obstruent phonemes’, though some of the intervocalic 
allophones are not obstruents. 

Obstruent phonemes in word-initial position 

The following series substantiate the phonemic status of p, t,̪ t, c, k 
and kw14, and illustrate their pronunciation as voiceless stops in 
initial position of isolated words. 

paman [paman] ‘tree (sp.)’ 
ta̪mɪt́ [ta̪mɪt́̚] ‘healing’ 
tamʊt [tamʊt̚] ‘rat (sp.)’ 
caman [caman] ‘fruit of paman-tree’ 
kamʊ́r [kamʊ́r] ‘sand’ 
kwanɔk̂ [kwanɔk̂̚] ‘moon’ 

A further series shows that kw is different from a sequence kʊ or ku: 

kwa ‘chaff’ 
kʊâ ‘digging tool (k.o.)’ (plural: ʊâ) 
kʊá ‘trees (sp.); sticks for beating’ (singular: pʊá) 
kʊá ‘fruit of pʊa-tree’ (plural: ʊá) 
kua ‘strand of hair’ (plural: tua) 

 
                                                 
14 I use kw (geminated: kkw) for the labialized velar oral consonant in the 
orthography. 



24 CHAPTER 2 

 

Obstruent phoneme in word-final position 

Obstruents in final position of isolated words are pronounced 
unreleased. They are restricted to t and k in words of Lumun origin. 

ci  t́ [cit́̚] ‘eye’ 
cɪǩ [cɪk̄̚] ‘place(s)’ 

Unreleased p and t ̪ sometimes occur word-finally in loans. Final t ̪
corresponds to different sounds in the source words. 

ɔcâp [ɔʝâp̚] ‘friend’ (< Sud. Ar. ṣaaḥ̣̣̣ib) 
aləpaccʊ̂t ̪ [aləβacʊ̂t ̪̚ ] ‘jackal’ (< Sud. Ar. al-ba shoob) 
mʊ́ccʊt ̪ [mʊ́cʊt ̪̚ ] ‘comb’ (< Sud. Ar. mushuṭ) 
mʊ̂t ̪ [mʊ̂t ̪̚ ] ‘bananas’ (< Sud. Ar. mooz) 
aləṕɪrɪt́ ̪ [aləβ́ɪɾɪt́ ̪̚ ] ‘prayer mat’ (< Sud. Ar. al-birish) 

Obstruent phoneme after a nasal 

After a nasal, the phonemes p, t,̪ t, c, k and kw are realized as voiced 
stops. These clusters are always homorganic: 

tʊ̪mpɪl̂ [tʊ̪mbɪl̂] ‘rainbow’ 
ɔntɛ̪ ̂ [ɔn̪d̪ɛ]̂ ‘wash’ 
ɔcɪńtɔ [ɔʝɪńdɔ] ‘wrestle’ 
kɪɲcɛ [kɪɲɟɛ] ‘nose’ 
ci  ŋki   [ciŋgi] ‘sun’ 
tʊ̪ŋkwat [tʊ̪ŋgwat̚] ‘sheep’ 

The same applies across a word-internal morpheme boundary and 
across word boundaries in connected speech: nasal and voiced stop 
are homorganic clusters. 

Some examples follow here with an obstruent phoneme after the 
(moraic) prepositional proclitic (PPC) ń- ‘with, by, (away) from’. The 
PPC assimilates for its place of articulation to the following stop: 
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n-tacɔḱ [n-daʝɔḱ̚] ‘on foot’ (lit.: with the legs) (< ń- + tacɔḱ) 
ɲ-caʊ́n [ɲ-ɟaʊ́n] ‘with the finger’ (< ń- + caʊ́n) 

Also across word boundaries it is the preceding nasal that, if 
necessary, adapts its place of articulation to the following obstruent 
(third example): 

təllɔʊn tɛɔt̂ [təl:ɔʊn dɛɔt̂̚] ‘the caterpillar (sp.) has gone’ 
kəmaraŋ́ kɔpʊl [kəmaɾáŋ gɔβʊl] ‘the shield of the person’ 
cakkɔŋ́ cɪn [cakɔɲ́ ɟɪn] ‘my calabash (k.o.)’ 

I analyse root-internal sequences of a nasal and a stop as consonant 
sequences, not as prenasalization. Evidence for this is that there are 
no morpheme-initial nasal-and-stop sequences, for which reason 
syllable-initial nasal and stops are not expected either.15 Word-initial 
nasal and stops sequences do occur (some examples were given 
above), but they result from attachment of a nasal morpheme (ń- 
‘with, by, (away) from’, or a nasal personal subject pronoun clitic). 
Such sequences are realized differently by different speakers. In the 
example below, some tend to pronounce a very short vowel ɪ [ɪ] 
before the nasal, others a sequence mb, again others pronounce the 
sequence very much as a single unit. 

m-paɪk̂ [ɪmbaɪk̂̚] [mbaɪk̂̚] [mbaɪk̂̚]  ‘I am’ 

If root-internal nasal and stop clusters were typically preceded by a 
long vowel, this would traditionally have been seen as pointing 
towards prenasalization (causing compensatory lengthening) rather 
than towards an analysis as nasal and stop sequence (but see 
Downing 2005 for an alternative view).. In Lumun, however, long 
vowels are not attested before nasal and stop clusters – on the 
                                                 
15 I rarely use the notion ‘syllable’ since it plays no part in my analysis. I 
nevertheless did some syllabification exercises with some consultants, but 
these had inconsistent outcomes, also with one and the same speaker. 
Outcomes would sometimes go against syllabification principles: a few times 
a break was made between a consonant and a following vowel. JS tended to 
syllabify a nasal and stop sequence as an onset-cluster, both word-initially 
and word-medially. 
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contrary, the nasal of a nasal and stop sequence in some cases 
functions as the nucleus of the syllable that precedes the stop: 

cʊrəntʊ̪k [cʊɾənðʊk̚], [cʊɾn̩ðʊk̚] ‘small bell’  

Obstruent phoneme between vowels 

Between vowels, non-geminated p, t,̪ c, k and kw are phonetically 
realized as weakly articulated voiced fricatives ([β], [ð], [ʝ]) and 
approximants [ɰ] and [ɰw]). 

kapɪk [kaβɪk̚] ‘rain’ 
ɔtɔ̪ ̂ [ɔðɔ]̂ ‘pull’ 
tacɔ [taʝɔ] ‘grass’ 
ɪkɛ [ɪɰɛ] ‘giraffe’ 
ɔkwɔ ̂ [ɔɰwɔ]̂ ‘blow’ 

The friction of especially [ʝ] is very light, almost absent, still there is 
clearly obstruction. 

Intervocalic realization as voiced fricatives or approximants is also 
evidenced across morpheme and word boundaries. Some examples 
with the prepositional proclitic ɪ- ‘in’: 

ɪ-parantáŋ [ɪ-βaɾandáŋ] ‘in the calabash (k.o.)’ 
ɪ-cakkɔŋ̂ [ɪ-ʝakɔŋ̂] ‘in the calabash (k.o.)’ 
ɪ-kwɔk̂ [ɪ-ɰwɔk̂̚] ‘in the shoe’ 

Some examples with the enclitic question particle -ɪ: 

aləpaccʊ́t-̪ɪ [aləβacʊ́ð-ɪ] ‘a jackal?’ 
tʊk-ɪ ̌ [tʊ̄ɰ-ɪ]̄ ‘a dog?’ 

Processes across morpheme-boundaries show that word-internally the 
phoneme t is realized as ɾ between vowels. Note that, in the spelling, 
I use r for the intervocalic allophone of t. 
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tʊɛ ́ [tʊɛ]́ ‘river’ 
ɪ-rʊɛ ́ [ɪ-ɾʊɛ]́ ‘in the river’ 

kɪť [kɪt̄̚] ‘wild chicken’ 
kɪr-ɪ ̌ [kɪɾ̄-ɪ]̄ ‘a wild chicken?’ 

In the speech of JS, t and r are neutralized between (full) vowels. In 
that environment both are realized as [ɾ]. For NaA, however, this 
seems to be different (see further in 2.1.5 about rhotics). 

Root-internal geminates 

There are also root-internal voiceless stops between vowels. They are 
analysed as geminates. Some examples: 

kappəɽɪ ́ [kapɪɽɪ]́ ‘spoon’ 
catt̪a̪k [cata̪k̚] ‘bowl’ 
tuttû [tutû] ‘dung’ 
cakkɔŋ̂ [cakɔŋ̂] ‘calabash (k.o.)’ 
kʊkkwa ̂ [kʊkwâ] ‘tool for threshing sorghum’ 

Evidence for an analysis as geminates comes from behaviour across 
morpheme boundaries, as exemplified below. 

Adjacency of two identical or different obstruent phonemes across a 
morpheme boundary 

Adjacency of two t’s or of two k’s results in a voiceless stop. The 
sound is underlyingly a geminate, but is pronounced short. 

kwɪḿmát tʊ́n [kwɪḿːá tʊ́n] (< kwɪḿmat tʊ́n) ‘s/he saw us’ 
katʊ̪k kɪn̂ [kaðʊ kɪn̂]  ‘my spear’ 

Since p, t,̪ c and kw do not occur word-finally (with a few exceptions 
for p and t)̪ the adjacencies p-p, t-̪t,̪ c-c and kw-kw are not attested 
across morpheme boundaries. 
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Adjacencies of t or k and another obstruent phoneme across a word-
internal morpheme boundary or a word boundary in connected 
speech are realized as short voiceless stops. As a rule, such stops are 
articulated at the place of articulation of the second composing 
phoneme. Word-internally, I write adjacent obstruent phonemes as 
geminates. 

t + p > pp 
mpɪmmát paʊn [mbɪmːá paʊn] ‘I saw a rat’ 

t + t>̪ tt̪ ̪
ɪtt̪a̪ɪk̂ (< ɪť- ta̪ɪk̂) [ɪta̪ɪk̂̚] ‘you and I are’ 

t + c > cc 
cɔkɔccɔkɔt (< cɔkɔt cɔkɔt) [cɔɰɔcɔɰɔt̚] ‘quickly’ 

t + k > kk 
mpɪmmák kɪn (< mpɪmmât kɪn) [mbɪmːá kɪn] ‘I saw them’ 

t + kw > kkw 
mpɪmmát kwa [mbɪmːá kwa] ‘I saw the chaff’ 

k + p > pp 
mpaɪk paɛɔ  ̂ [mbaɪ pajɔ ]̂ ‘I am going’ 

k + t ̪> tt̪ ̪
ta̪kkəɽʊt-̪ta̪ḱkəɽʊk (< ta̪kkəɽʊk ta̪ḱkəɽʊk 
  [ta̪kʊɽʊ-ta̪ḱʊɽʊk̚] ‘butterfly’ 

k + t > tt 
cɪt-tɔḱi  t́ (< cɪḱ- tɔki  t́) [cɪ-tɔɰ́it́̚] ‘firstly, at first’ 

k + c > cc 
cɪk caɪk cɪɽ́ɪma [cɪ caɪ cɪɽ́ɪma] ‘it is getting dark’ 

Upon attachment of the phrasal enclitic -tɪ ‘you know’ (see also 
17.2.3) a specific morphophonological rule applies. It is now the 
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place of articulation of the first composing phoneme that is 
dominant: 

k + t > kk 

m-p-ɔka.́t cɪk a-n-i  ćat cɪk-kɪ (< cɪk + tɪ) 
1-C-be:COMPL VREF CONJ-1-lie_down:DEPINCOMPL VREF-you_know 

I was lying down, you know 

Geminates in word-initial position 

Geminates also occur in word-initial position, but result then from 
concatenation of two morphemes: a common noun pronominal clitic 
and a concord. While in the following sentence p of pɔŋɔtɛ̪ ̂and k of 
kəpá are realized as [β] and [ɰ] respectively, the initial consonant 
of ppáɽəkɔ ‘he (the cat) will eat’ is realized as [p]. For this reason I 
write double p: 

pəlla p-ɔŋɔt.̪ɛ ́ ɪttɪ p-p-á.ɽəḱɔ ́ kəṕá 
cat C-like:COMPL that PRO-C-eat:INCOMPL meat 

the cat wants to eat meat 

Obstruent phoneme before a nasal 

Across a morpheme boundary, an obstruent phoneme can precede a 
nasal. With a few exceptions, such sequences are pronounced as 
nasals which are articulated at the place of articulation of the nasal. 
Though geminates underlyingly, they are pronounced short. That 
they are underlyingly geminated is evidenced by the fact that the 
initial velar of the morpheme -ŋɔn̂ (the plural marker of nouns with 
the persona prefix, discussed in 4.10.3) is not elided. If a preceding t 
or k would have been completely elided and ŋ would be a singleton, 
it would undergo elision itself (see also under 2.1.3). Since word-
internal intervocalic length of ŋ is attested (though rarely) I write ŋ 
as a singleton within the word: 
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ɔpɪ-ŋɔn̂ (< ɔpɪŋ-ŋɔn̂ < ɔpɪt́ -ŋɔn̂) ‘servants, masters’ 
ɔcɔḱkəŕɔ-́ŋɔn̂ (< ɔcɔḱkəŕɔŋ́-ŋɔn̂ < ɔcɔḱkərɔk -ŋɔn̂) ‘Hunchback 
  and his companions’ 

A word-internal case that, in analogy to sequences t-ŋ and k-ŋ, can 
be regarded as full assimilation of an obstruent phoneme to a nasal 
across a morpheme boundary follows here. Here too, the resulting 
geminated nasal is pronounced short. Since there is an intervocalic 
length contrast for n (see 2.1.3), the resulting nasal is represented as 
a singleton. 

cɪ-nɔ-́cʊtt̪ʊ̪́n (cɪḱ- nɔ- cʊtt̪ʊ̪́n) ‘(right) at the meeting circle’ 

Across word boundaries full assimilations of t or k to a following 
nasal followed by shortening of the nasal when the nasal-initial 
element is a noun (first and second example below), a pronoun (ex. 
3), a question word (ex. 4), the concord n- (ex. 5), the prepositional 
proclitic nɔ- ‘on, at’ attached to a common noun (ex. 6-7), or the 
absolute preposition nań ‘on, at’ (ex. 8): 

m-p-ɪmma.́t mətɔ̪t [mbɪmːá məðɔt̚] 
1-C-see:COMPL stars 

I saw the stars 

m-p-ɪmma.́t ɲura [mbɪmːá ɲuɾa] 
1-C-see:COMPL bulls 

I saw the bulls 

m-p-ɪmma.́t nɔń [mbɪmːá nɔń] 
1-C-see:COMPL O2A 

I saw you (PL) 

ŋ-kw-ɔllɪńɛ.́t ŋɪń-ta̪ [ŋgwɔlːɪńɛ ́ŋɪńd̪a] 
2-C-run_for:COMP what-QW 

why did you run? 

nɔk n-ɔ-́ʊl [nɔ nɔʊ́l] 
waterplaces C-of-people 

the waterplaces of the people 
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a-kw-ákkakat nɔ-ppǎn [aɰwákāɰā nɔp̄ān] 
CONJ-3-come:DEPPRFV on-room 

and s/he came into the room (the speaker is in the room) 

m-p-ɪmmat́-̪ɔk nɔ-cɔɽɔŋ̌ [mbɪmːáðɔ ̄nɔʝ̄ɔɽ̄ɔŋ̄] 
1-C-see_at:COMPL-O3 on-mountain 

I saw him/her on the mountain 

tʊ̪ɽɪt́ t-̪á.rəttakɔt nán [tá̪ɾətaɰɔ nán] 
food C-be_added:INCOMPL on:ABS 

the food will be added to it 

What happens to t or k followed by m, n or ɲ could actually also be 
regarded as elision of t or k before m, n or ɲ. As explained above, 
this is not possible for t or k followed by ŋ. In analogy to the latter 
case, I regard all these cases as involving full assimilation followed 
by shortening. There is, moreover, one case in which (possible) t-
nasal sequences tend to be realized with some length. It concerns the 
construction at-C-ʊt (or át-C-ʊ́t)+ C-numeral ‘both’, ‘all three’ (etc.) 
(see 10.4.2). Since some length tends to be pronounced, I write 
geminates: 

namʊt ań-n-ʊ́n-nɛɽ́a ́ ‘both rats (sp.)’ 

t and k realized as [r] and [ɰ] before n 

t and k are, however, realized differently before a word that starts 
with (an allomorph of) the prepositional clitic ń- ‘with, by, (away) 
from’, before ná ‘where’, and before nɔ- ‘on, at’ when it is attached 
to a (pro)noun or question word that has the persona prefix ɔ-́. In 
these environments t and k are realized respectively as trill [r] and 
[ɰ]. What causes these different realizations is not clear. 

t and k before ń- ‘with, by, (away) from’ 

Examples follow here with t realized as [r] before ń- ‘with, by, 
(away) from’. In the first to third examples t is (part of) a verbal 
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inflection marker, in the last example k is the final consonant of an 
object pronominal clitic. 

a-kw-ákkakat n-ʊ́ɽʊpa [aɰwákaɰar nʊ́ɽʊβa] 
CONJ-3-come:DEPPRFV with-spirits 

and s/he came with the spirits 

a-kw-ákkakat n-tacɔḱ [aɰwákaɰar ndaʝɔḱ̚] 
CONJ-3-come:DEPPRFV with-legs 

and s/he came on foot 

a-kw-ákkakat n-nɔ-ppǎn [aɰwákāɰār nɔp̄ān] 
CONJ-3-come:DEPPRFV with-on-room 

and s/he came out of the room (the speaker is outside the room) 

ɔllɛ ́ p-ɔki  ccɛ.́r-ɔk n-tʊǎn [ɔlːɛ ́βɔɰicéɾɔɰ̄̄ n̄dʊ̄ān] 
husband C-chase:COMPL-O3 with-home 

the husband has chased her out of the house 

Before the locative relative na ́‘where’ 

Examples of t before na ́ ‘where’ follow here. It is unclear how na ́
should be analysed, as discussed in 11.3. 

ant-ɔkwárɪkɔt na [andɔɰwáɾɪɰɔr na] 
can:DEPINCOMPL-recall:DEPINCOMPL where:REL 

ŋ-kw-ɔnəkkɛt́.̪ɛ ́ kúrrɔŋ̂ 
2-C-put_down:COMPL stick 
please recall where you have put your stick 

m-p-a.nɛḱɔ kərɛt na-kakkâ [kəɾɛr naɰakâ] 
1-C-take:INCOMPL cloth where:REL.PERS-Kakka 
I will take the cloth to where Kakka is 

Before nɔ- ‘on, at’ when attached to a noun or pronoun with the persona 
prefix ɔ-́ or to the question word ɔt́t̪a̪ ‘who’: 
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maɪt m-a.ɪk m-ɛkkɔt́ n-a-kʊkkʊ̂ [mɛkɔŕ naɰʊkʊ̂] 
beans C-be:PR C-enough on-PERS-Kʊkkʊ 

the beans are enough for Kʊkkʊ 

maɪt m-a.ɪk m-ɛkkɔt́ n-a-ni  n̂ [mɛkɔŕ nanîn] 
beans C-be:PR C-enough on-PERS-1A 

the beans are enough for us 

maɪt m-a.ɪk m-ɛkkɔt́ n-á-tt̪a̪ [mɛkɔŕ náta̪] 
beans C-be:PR C-enough on-PERS-who:QW 

for whom are the beans enough? 

By contrast, there is assimilation and shortening of the resulting 
geminate when t and k precede nɔ- ‘on, at’ or the absolute 
preposition nań ‘on, at’. Examples of this were given earlier in this 
section. What brings about the difference is not clear. 

Obstruent phoneme preceded by a lateral or rhotic: realization as voiced 
fricative/approximant 

After l or r obstruent phonemes undergo lenition in the same way as 
between vowels. Evidence comes from across word boundaries. In 
word-final position l and r are attested. A very short schwa may be 
inserted between the lateral or rhotic and the following voiced 
fricative/approximant, except in a sequence r-t, which is realized as 
a (slightly longer, but not clearly long) trill (last example below). 

pʊl p-ɛɔ.̂t [pʊl (ə)βɛɔt̂̚] 
person C-go:COMPL 

the person has left 

katə̪r k-ápɛ [kaðər (ə)ɰáβɛ] 
road C-wide 

the road is wide 

tɔr t-ɔ-kəpa ́ [tɔr ɔɰəβá] 
appetite C-of-meat 

appetite for meat 
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Obstruent phoneme followed by l 

In connected speech an obstruent phoneme is fully assimilated to l 
across a word boundary. Like nasals resulting from an obstruent-
nasal sequence, the resulting lateral is realized short: 

lʊŋkwat lɛɔt̂ [lʊŋgwa lɛɔt̂̚] ‘the sheep (PL) have gone’ 
li  cɔk lɛɔt̂ [lico lɛɔt̂̚] ‘the goats have gone’ 

Full assimilation of k before l is also attested in the following 
reduplication, again l is realized short. Since there is an intervocalic 
length contrast for l, the resulting lateral is represented as a 
singleton: 

lakkəɽʊlaḱkəɽʊk (< lakkəɽʊk-laḱkəɽʊk) ‘butterflies’ 

/t/ is, however, realized as a trill before l as allomorph before an l-
initial noun of ń- ‘with, by (away) from’, as in the example below. 
The sequence of l’s can be realized here with a little length, but not 
necessarily so. 

a-kw-ákkakat l-li  cɔḱ [aɰwákaɰar lːiʝɔḱ̚] 
CONJ-3-come:DEPPRFV with-goats 

and s/he came with the goats 

Obstruent phoneme followed by w 

Across a word boundary, a final phoneme t or k can be followed by 
w. In connected speech t and k are then realized as between vowels 
and w is deleted at the surface: 

i  mi  t w-ɪn̂ [imiɾ ɪn̂] 
goat C-POSS1 

my goat 

wɔk w-ɔ-ʊl [wɔɰ ɔʊl] 
shoes C-of-people 

the shoes of the people 
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Word-internally these sequences are very rare. A sequence t-w occurs 
in the reduplicated form of the adjective C-ûkwi  t̂ ‘long’ when the 
concord is w: 

aɪɽɪ ́ w-ûkwi  ŕ-ûkwi  t̂ [wûɰwíɾûɰwit̂̚] (< wûkwi  t̂ wûkwi  t̂) 
nails C-long-(C).long 

the nails are long 

2.1.2. Remarks on kw 

Variation kw ~ k after a high back vowel (u or ʊ) 

In word-medial position there is neutralization between kw and k 
after ʊ or u, irrespective of whether the velar consonant is realized as 
a voiceless stop (when it is geminated), a voiced stop (after a nasal), 
or an approximant (between vowels). Some speakers pronounce the 
labialized velar, others the non-labialized. NaA used the variants 
with kw, NiA the variants with k. JS tended to use the variants with 
k, but would, upon reflection, often prefer kw. Some examples: 

pʊrʊkɔ ̂ vs.  pʊrʊkwɔ ̂ ‘friend’ 
ɔrʊ́kɔ  vs. ɔrʊ́kwɔ ‘hide’ 
tʊkɪa ̌ vs. tʊkwɪa ̌ ‘head pad’ (for carrying heavy things)  
ʊkka  vs. ʊkkwa ‘become old’ (of people and animals) 
ɔtʊ̪́rʊkkɛ  vs. ɔtʊ̪́rʊkkwɛ ‘swallow’ 
tʊ̪ŋkat  vs. tʊ̪ŋkwat ‘sheep’ 
tu̪ŋkɛ  vs. tu̪ŋkwɛ ‘liver’ 

The same is found in a borrowed word:  

cʊ́kkar  vs. cʊ́kkwar ‘sugar’ (< Sud. Ar. sukkar) 

Some Pluractional verbs are formed through insertion of ʊkk or 
ʊkkw before the final or last vowel (see chapter 13): 

apɔ ‘fall’ apʊkkwɔ or apʊkk(w)ɔ ‘fall with several bumps’ 
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An exception is the adjective -ûkwi  t̂ ‘long, tall, deep’. Though the 
labialized velar is preceded by u, there is no alternative 
pronunciation without labialization. 

Only in a few cases kw and kkw are root or stem-internally preceded 
by another vowel than ʊ or u. In these cases no alternative 
pronunciation with a non-labialized velar is available (unless in the 
incidental case that the labialized velar is followed by ʊ or u, see 
further below). Examples: 

cɔkwa ̂ ‘breath’ 
ɔkwɔńɔ ‘produce’  
akwa ‘okay’ 
aɪkkwɔt ‘drive (animals) in different direction’ 
(also: aʊkkwɔt  or aʊkkɔt ‘drive (animals) in different direction’) 
ɔɪḱkwɔ ‘stir to solve lumps’ 

In the following words, with the vowel ɔ preceding, kkw and kk are 
contrastive: 

ɔkkwɔ ̂ ‘hit’ ɔkkɔ ̂ ‘pass’ 
ɔkkwɔt̂ ‘kill’16 ɔkkɔt̂ ‘do, make’ 

There seem to be no cases of ŋkw preceded root-internally by 
another vowel than ʊ or u. The vowel ɪ precedes ŋkw  in ɪŋkwɛl̂ ‘in 
the hunting party’ and ɪŋkwak̂ ‘in the beer’, but these words are 
contractions of ɪ- ‘in’ and kəmɛl ‘hunting party’ and ŋəpak ‘beer’ (see 
chapter 4.4). 

  

                                                 
16 In the speech of NiA there was lenition also in the words ɔkkwɔ ̂‘hit’ and 
ɔkkwɔt̂ ‘kill’. They were pronounced as [ɔɰβɔ]̂ and [ɔɰβɔt̂̚] respectively, 
with very weakly articulated ɰβ, whereas they were pronounced as [ɔkwɔ]̂ 
and [ɔkwɔt̂̚] by NaA and JS. No information is available about the 
pronunciation by NiA of other words with kkw between vowels. 
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kw before a high back vowel (u or ʊ) 

For some speakers there is a phonological restriction against a 
labialized velar consonant preceding ʊ or u, but not for all. JS and 
NiA did not produce sequences kw-ʊ or kw-u, and JS rejected the 
combination, but in the speech of NaA it is attested. There is, for 
example, speaker variation in the pronunciation of ʊ or u-initial 
verbs preceded by the 2nd person singular pronoun clitic + concord 
(ŋ-kw-), the third person pronoun clitic (kw-), and the third person 
pronoun clitic + concord (kkw-): 

ŋ-kw-ʊ́mmɔ vs. ŋ-k-ʊ́mmɔ ‘you will take’ 
a-kw-ʊ́rəkɔ vs. a-k-ʊ́rəkɔ ‘and/while s/he gets up’ 
k-kw-ʊ́rəkɔ vs. k-k-ʊ́rəkɔ ‘s/he will get up’ 

Variation was also found in a few lexical items: 

ɔkʊ́ɽɔt vs. ɔkwʊ́ɽɔt ‘move up’ 
akúcci   vs. akwúcci   ‘money’ (< Sud. Ar. al-guruush) 
kucúl vs. kwucúl ‘back’ 

Origins of kw 

kw has different origins in different words. In nouns, kw as a noun 
class prefix may originate from reanalysis of a proto-Talodi plural 
noun class prefix w before ɔ as part of the stem, and, in a less 
consistent manner, before the vowels a, ɪ and ɛ (see chapter 4.3.1). 

In words with stem-internal kw preceding ʊ or u, such as pʊrʊkwɔ ̂
‘friend’ (see above), the labialization of k may historically be a 
continuation of the preceding ʊ or u. This is suggested by the 
relatively few cases with other stem-internal preceding vowels, while 
(seemingly) all cases of non-final (ŋ)k(k) preceded by ʊ or u allow 
for a labialized pronunciation (though not all speakers actually do 
this). 

kw incidentally arises from phenomena across morpheme boundaries. 
The 2nd person singular pronoun clitic ŋ́ + concord p combine to 
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ŋkw (see chapter 6.2.1). A labialized velar can also arise from 
prefixation of the prepositional clitics ɪ-, nɔ-, tɔ- or tɔ̪- to a noun with 
initial k and a labial consonant as onset of its second syllable, for 
example: ɪkkwɔn̂ ‘in the field’ (< ɪ + kəpɔn), and ɪŋkwɛl̂ ‘in the 
hunting party’ (< ɪ + kəmɛl) (see chapter 4.4 for a list of nouns that 
are contracted upon attachment of a PPC). 

Other cases of labialization 

The other obstruent phonemes do not occur labialized, or only rarely. 
tw is attested as a variant of tʊ in just two items, at least one of 
which is probably not originally Lumun. 

ɪttʊǎŋ ~ ɪttwǎŋ very (also ɪttɪǎŋ) 
attʊak ~ attwak all, whole (probably a loan from Tocho) 

2.1.3. The phonemes m, n, ɲ and ŋ 

The distribution of m, n, ɲ and ŋ is presented in table 8. Parentheses 
signify that attestations in a certain position are rare. As with the 
obstruents, only the alveolar and velar phonemes occur word-finally 
in originally Lumun words. 

Table 8 Distribution of nasal phonemes in words 
 m n ɲ ŋ 
word-initial + + + + 
word-final (+) + – + 
before an obstruent 
phoneme  

+ + + + 

between vowels + + + + 

Word-initial position 

Series which substantiate the nasal phonemes and illustrate their 
distribution follow here. All nasals are found in initial position: 
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mɔpɔk̂ ‘arrows’ 
nɔɽi   ‘cobras’ 
ɲɔpǎr ‘partridges’ 
ŋɔrɛ ‘laziness’ 

Initial ŋ is elided after a vowel. This can be seen across word-internal 
morpheme boundaries as well as, in connected speech, across word 
boundaries: 

ɔkʊkkʊ́-ɔn̂ (< ɔkʊkkʊ̂ + -ŋɔn̂) ‘Kʊkkʊ and his companions’ 
akka-ɪn̂ / aka-ɪn̂ (< akkǎ + ŋɪn) ‘why?’ 
a-úra … (< á- + ŋura) ‘and the bull …’ 
lɪpɪl lɔ-́ura (< lɔ- + ŋura) ‘the horns of the bull’ 
ŋura ŋɛɔt̂ [ŋuɾa ɛɔt̂̚] ‘the bull has gone’ 

Initial ŋ is not elided when preceded by a nasal or obstruent 
phoneme. It is pronounced short, but considered underlyingly 
geminated, as explained in 2.1.1 Because there is a word-internal 
length contrast of ŋ (though rarely attested, see 2.1.3), the resulting 
nasal is written as a singleton: 

ɔcɔ-́ŋɔn̂  [ɔʝɔ-́ŋɔn̂]   ‘John and his companions’ 
  (< ɔcɔŋ́-ŋɔn̂ < ɔcɔn̂ + -ŋɔn̂) 
ŋɪttɪpɪt ŋɪn [ŋɪtɪβɪ ŋɪn]  ‘my billy goat’ 
mpɪmmat́ ŋura [mbɪmːá ŋuɾa]  ‘I saw the bull’ 

Initial m, n and ɲ are not elided between vowels. For example: 

nʊɽʊpa nɛɔt̂ [nʊɽʊβa nɛɔt̂̚] ‘the lizards (sp.) have gone’ 

Word-final position 

Word-final nasals are restricted to n and ŋ: 

kaɽan ‘place’ 
kanaŋ́ ‘wind’ 
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Final m just occurs in a few loans, for example: 

kaĺam ‘pen’ (< Sud. Ar. galam) 

Unlike initial ŋ, final ŋ is not deleted between vowels: 

ɔkʊmáŋ-ɪ [ɔɰʊmáŋ-ɪ] (< ɔkʊmâŋ + -ɪ) ‘(is/was it) Kʊmaŋ?’ 
ɔkʊmáŋ ɛḿpɪ ́ [ɔɰʊmáŋ ɛḿbɪ]́ ‘this Kʊmaŋ’ 

A nasal before an obstruent phoneme 

All nasals can precede a phoneme p, t,̪ t, c, k or kw. Such clusters, 
whether root-internal, word-internal across morpheme-boundaries or 
across word boundaries in connected speech, are realized as a 
homorganic nasal + a voiced stop: 

cɪnta̪ŋ̂ [cɪn̪d̪âŋ] ‘bird (sp.)’ 
m-pʊ̂l [mbʊ̂l] ‘with the person’ (< ń- + pʊl) 
parantaŋ pɪn̂ [parandam bɪn̂] ‘my gourd’ 

Assimilation of the nasal for place of articulation to the following 
stop can also be seen in nouns with reduplication: 

pɪɽɪmam-pɪɽ́ɪman [pɪɽɪmambɪɽ́ɪman] ‘spider’ 
cɪaɲ-cɪan [cɪaɲɟɪan] ‘seed (sp.)’ 
kərɪŋ-kərɪň [kəɾ̄ɪŋ̄gəɾ̄ɪn̄] ‘musical instrument (k.o.)’ 
takkʊn-taḱkʊŋ [takʊndákʊŋ] ‘mosquito’ 

Between vowels 

Between vowels, all nasals are attested: 

ɪama [ɪama] ‘be(come) hungry’ 
ana [ana] ‘and’ 
aɲɔ [aɲɔ] ‘open’ 
ɔŋɔt [ɔŋɔt̚] ‘like, want, love’ 
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A labialized velar nasal 

Between vowels [ŋw]17 is attested in three verbs (as well as in some of 
their derivations): aŋwɔt ‘keep’, ɔŋwɔ ̂ ‘sing’ and ɔŋwɔ ̂ ‘kill (PLUR)’. 
The verbs with velar nasal form near-minimal pairs with the 
following verb:  

ɔŋɔt [ɔŋɔt̚] ‘like, want, love’ 

In table 4, I have therefore mentioned ŋw as a phoneme, but one with 
marginal status. 

One word may seem to have [ŋw] as initial sound: the singular of ŋʊɪ ́
/ɲʊɪ ́‘milk’ ([ŋʊɪ]́, [ŋʊɪ]́, [ŋwɪ]́). However, between vowels ʊ remains, 
so that a sequence ŋ-ʊ is the better analysis: 

ɪ-ʊɪ ́ ‘in the milk’ (< ɪ + ŋʊɪ)́ 

Moreover, ŋʊɪ ́ is pronounced with a L and H tone, irrespective of 
whether the initial consonant sounds like a labialized velar nasal. L 
+ H tones are not attested on nouns with a single vowel. Also for 
this reason it is better to analyse the initial consonant as ŋ, not ŋw. 

Other labialized nasals are not attested. 

Geminated nasals 

There is root-internal intervocalic nasal length contrast for m and n 
as evidenced in some (near) minimal pairs. In such pairs, when 
pronounced next to each other, the length differences were clear. 
There may be root-internal length also for ɲ and ŋ (not ŋw) as well. 
In general, however, it seems that length is not necessarily realized. 
Length decisions were often difficult to make. A geminate was chosen 
if it was possible to hold the nasal a little longer and when speakers 

                                                 
17 I use ŋw for the labialized velar nasal consonant in the orthography.  
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judged that the word fitted in better with words with a clearly long 
nasal than with words with a clearly short nasal.18 

Some examples of root-internal long nasals follow here. They are 
contrasted with word with short nasals, whether root-internally or 
across a morpheme boundary. 

Short versus long m 

ɔmmɛ ̂ ‘move asida’ (bring to mouth or pour on a plate) 
ɔmɛ ̂ ‘tattoo’ (verb) 
ɪmma ‘see’ 
ɪ-ma ́ ‘in heads’ 
ɪmɛ ‘wash’ 
C-i  ḿmi  n ‘heavy’ 
i  mi  t́ ‘goat’ 
ʊmmɔ ‘take, pick (up)’ (one item) 
ɔcʊ́mɔ ‘take, pick (up) one by one’ (scattered items) 

Short versus long n 

ɔnnɛ ‘help put a load on the head several times’ 
ɔnɛ ̂ ‘help put a load on the head’ 
ɔnnɛ ́ ‘your mother’ 
ɔnâ ‘bring’ 
ɔnna ‘habitually bring’ 
ɔnnân ‘(his/her) mother’ 
kunnûr ‘fruit of punnur-tree’ 
kunú ‘ear’ 
cannań ‘very’ 
kanaŋ́ ‘wind’ 

  

                                                 
18 Decisions are in most cases based on the speech and judgements of JS. 
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Short versus long ɲ 

Whether or not there is an intervocalic length distinction for ɲ in 
roots was particularly difficult to establish, also because there are not 
many cases of intervocalic ɲ, whether singletons or geminates. In 
unpublished wordlists19, the words for ‘shoulder blade’, ‘wound’ and 
‘singer’ are written with double ɲ, but contrasting them with similar 
words with short ɲ did not yield a length difference, except perhaps 
in the word ‘singer’. 

cɪɲa ̂ ‘shoulder blade’ 
-ɪɲa ̂ ‘secrete itching fluid (poison)’ 
mɪɲa ̂ ‘shoulder blades’ 
mɪɲa ̂ ‘speed’ 
kɪɲɪ ‘wound’ 
pɪɲɪl ‘snake’ 
? pɪɲɲɪt̂ ‘singer’ 
kʊɲɪt ‘rib’ 

In the adverb aɲɲərɪŋ ‘totally’ length of the palatal nasal ɲ is 
(probably) a matter of expressivity. ɲ can furthermore be 
pronounced with some length in the spatial demonstratives ɛɲɲɪ ́
‘this, these’ (near speaker), ɛɲɲərɪḱ ‘this, that, these, those’ (near 
addressee) and ɛɲɲəɽɛ ̂ ‘that, those’ (away from the speaker and the 
addressee). In these words, however, the long nasal is not root-
internal but goes across a morpheme boundary (ɛɲɲɪ ́ is an 
assimilation product with format ɛn-C-ɪ,́ where the concord (C) is ɲ; 
ɛɲɲərɪḱ has the format ɛn-C-ərɪḱ, and  ɛɲɲəɽɛ ̂ the format ɛn-C-əɽɛ ̂ 
(see chapter 8.1)). Some nasal length can also be realized in 
aɲ-ɲ-ʊɲ-ɲɛɽá ‘both’ modifying a noun of the ɲ-class, and other 
modifiers based on the format at-C-ʊt-C-numeral (át-C-ʊ́t-C-numeral) 
(see 10.4.2).  

  

                                                 
19 Kuku et al. (2006) and Lumun wordlist 25 February 2004. 
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Short versus long ŋ 

There seems to be no root-internal length contrast of ŋ between 
vowels. In aŋŋəna ‘very’ the velar nasal has (or can have) length, 
but, like in aɲɲərɪŋ ‘totally’, nasal length is (probably) due to 
expressivity. As discussed earlier,  geminates caused by adjacency of 
an obstruent phoneme and a velar nasal do not result in nasals that 
are realized long (though underlyingly geminates). Moreover, in an 
item such as ɔpaŋɔn̂ ‘siblings’ (< ɔpáŋ + -ŋɔn̂), too, the velar nasal 
across the morpheme boundary is realized short. 

It is, however, possible to realize length of adjacent velar nasals 
across a word-internal morpheme boundary in the demonstratives 
ɛŋ-ŋ-ɪ ́ ‘this, these’ (near speaker), ɛŋ-ŋ-ərɪḱ ‘this, that, these, those’ 
(near addressee) and ɛŋ-ŋ-əɽɛ ̂ ‘that, those’ (away from the speaker 
and the addressee). Notably, at-C-ʊt-C-numeral (át-C-ʊ́t-C-numeral) 
(see 10.4.2) is not attested with the concord ŋ since this concord 
does not occur on plural nouns.  

Word-initial nasal length 

There is nasal length in word-initial position, due to attachment of 
the prepositional clitic ń- ‘with, by, (away) from’. In these cases 
length tends to be realized, especially in isolated words. 

m-mat́t̪a̪k ‘with bowls’ 
n-nata̪ḿ ‘with books’ 
ɲ-ɲatt̪ɔ̪kkɔl̂ ‘with calabashes (k.o.)’ 
ŋ-ŋatt̪ɔ̪kkɔl̂ ‘with a calabash (k.o.)’ 

Some speakers realize a short vowel ɪ before the clitic instead: 

m-mat́t̪a̪k [mːat́a̪k̚], [ɪmat́a̪k̚] ‘with bowls’ 
ŋ-ŋɪn [ŋːɪn], [ɪŋɪn] ‘with, by’ (absolute preposition, see 
   16.6) 

By contrast, a combination of a nasal common noun pronominal 
clitic (see 6.3)+ concord (see 5.1), i.e. PRO-C, is pronounced without 
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length. In the first example below the common noun pronominal 
clitic n- pronominalizes, for example, namʊt ‘rats (sp.)’. The velar 
nasal in the second example is realized without length as well. At the 
word boundary I write the underlying form there (with a doubled 
velar nasal), in order to avoid the suggestion that the velar nasal can 
be deleted after a preceding vowel-final word. 

n-ɔɽ́əkɔ.́t [nɔɽ́əɰɔt́̚] 
PRO.C-eat:COMPL 

they (the rats, sp.) have eaten it 

ʊkʊl w-ɔnɛkɔ.́t ŋəɽɪ ańa ŋ-ŋ-i  ḿmi  n 
child C-take:COMPL water and PRO-C-heavy 

the child carried the water and it was heavy 

Nasals preceded by l or r 

In connected speech, ŋ is typically elided after l or r across a word 
boundary. The other nasals can be elided in this position as well.  

mʊpʊ́l mɪn [mʊβʊ́l mɪn], [mʊβʊ́l ɪn] ‘my hats’ 
naɽaŋkal nɪn̂ [naɽaŋgal nɪn̂], [naɽaŋgal ɪn̂] ‘my beds’ 
ɲʊkʊl ɲɪn [ɲʊɰʊl ɲɪn], [ɲʊɰʊl ɪn] ‘my children’ 
ŋʊcʊl ŋɪn [ŋʊcʊl ɪn] ‘my sauce’ 

mɔɽəŕ mɪn [mɔɽəŕ mɪn], [mɔɽəɾ́ ɪn] ‘my young female goats/cows’ 
nɔr naɪk̂ [nɔr naɪk̂̚], [nɔɾ aɪk̂̚] ‘there is appetite’ 
ŋar ŋaɪk̂ [ŋar aɪk̂̚] ‘there is mud’ 

Nasal after an obstruent phoneme 

In the section on obstruent phonemes it was shown that, as a rule, a 
nasal causes full assimilation of a preceding obstruent phoneme, after 
which the geminated nasal is realized short. However, upon 
attachment of the enclitic discourse particles -na and -mɛ ́(see 17.2.2 
and 17.2.4), a preceding obstruent phoneme assimilates only 
partially to the nasal: it becomes nasal but retains its place of 
articulation in the result. In both cases the resulting nasal is 
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pronounced short. Since there is word-internal length contrast of n 
and ŋ, I write the nasals as singletons. 

i  ɽi  k.i   kɪ-na ̂ (< kɪť -na) 
tie:IMP wild_chicken-ALLOW 

okay, but (then) tie the wild chicken (first)! (for example in response to 
“let’s go to the shop!”) 

i  ɽi  k.i   ta̪kəɽʊ-ŋa ̂ (< ta̪kəɽʊ́k -na) 
tie:IMP chicken-ALLOW 

okay, but (then) tie the chicken (first)! (for example in response to “let’s go 
to the shop”) 

ana ɔ-rɪt t-̪a.rɛḱɔ ŋəŕɛ ́ ŋ-ɔt́tɛ-́ɪ-ŋɛ ́ (< ŋɔttɛɪ́k -mɛ)́ 
and PERS-12 C-work:INCOMPL work C-little-VREF-PROP 

okay, shall we do a little work? 

Nasal before l 

Word-internally, no sequences of nasal + l are attested. Upon 
prefixation of ń- ‘with, by, (away) from’ to an l-initial noun, the nasal 
assimilates to l. The lateral can be pronounced with some length. 

l-lɔn̂ ‘with words’ (< ń- + lɔn) 

In the example below, the final nasals (n and ŋ) of the first and 
second word tend to be elided before the following l: 

lɔn l-aŋ l-ɔpərɔt̂ [lɔ la lɔβəɾɔt̂̚] 
words C-POSS2 C-good 

your words are good 

2.1.4. The lateral phoneme l 

l is articulated with the tip of the tongue against the alveolar ridge. 
The table gives its distribution in isolated words: 
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Table 9 Distribution of l in isolated words 
 l 
word-initial + 
word-final + 
between vowels + 

l occurs contrastively in word-initial and word-final position: 

lɔn ‘words, matters, mouths’ 
tɔ̪n ‘mouth’ 

ci  l̂ ‘grain of sorghum’ 
ci  t́ ‘eye’ 

Geminated l 

Root-internally there are length differences, but it was often difficult 
to decide, also for the speakers, between single and geminated l. 
Geminated l can be pronounced short, but can also be held a little 
longer; it appears to be more common between vowels than short l. 

Some words with short l: 

cələk ‘neck’ 
cakkəĺɔḱ ‘calabash (k.o.)’ 
kəlɔḱ ‘first stage of what becomes a fruit’ 
kʊlʊra ‘shelter for goat’ 
kwalɪĺɪń ‘centipede’ 
ɔcəĺa ‘become tasteless’ 
aləkɔt ‘surpass, defeat’ 
apəɽɪlakɔ ‘hang (intr., from the hands)’ 

Some words with geminated l: 

pəlla ‘cat’ 
callɛ ‘ball’ 
kəllan̂ ‘old woman’ 
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kɪllʊ̂k ‘skin of sugarcane’ 
təllapɔk̂ ‘frog’ 
cəllakkɛŕ ‘roof skeleton’ 
cəɽɛllɛ ́ ‘hip’ 
cɔɽɔllǎn ‘calf (part of leg)’ 
cʊrəllʊ́pa ‘sorghum stem’ 
ɛlla ‘be absent’ 
ɔllɔ ̂ ‘run’ 

Word-initially there is geminated l, resulting from attachment of the 
prepositional proclitic ń- ‘with, by (away) from’ (realized as l) before 
an l-initial noun, or from the common-noun pronominal proclitic l 
followed by concord l. Geminated l resulting from attachment of ń- 
‘with, by, (away) from’ can be pronounced with some length. It 
contrasts with short l in word initial position: 

l-li  cɔḱ ‘with the goats’ 
li  cɔḱ ‘goats’ 

Geminated l resulting from attachment of the common-noun 
pronominal proclitic l + concord l is pronounced short. Without 
antecedent, pronominal l is understood to refer to lɔn ‘words, 
matters’: 

l-ɔṕərɔt̂  (< l-l-ɔṕərɔt̂) [lɔβ́əɾɔt̂̚] ‘it is good’ 

In other cases, too, underlying gemination across a morpheme 
boundary does not lead to the realization of length. The first example 
has a common noun pronominal proclitic (for example referring to 
lɔn ‘words, matters’) and concord: 

li  pi  l lɪn̂ [lipi lɪn̂] ‘my horns (musical instrument)’ 

A case in which length may (but needs not) be pronounced is 
demonstrative ɛllɪ ́‘these’, in which the second l is the concord, while 
the first l is underlyingly n (the frame is ɛn-C-ɪ)́. 
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In two lexemes, l becomes ɽ, or can become ɽ, in intervocalic position 
across a morpheme boundary: 

lɪccɪt̂ ‘threshing floor’ 
ɪ-ɽɪccɪt̂ ‘on the threshing floor’ 
tɔ-ɽɪccɪt̂ ‘on the edge of the threshing floor’ 

lɔn ‘words, matters’ 
nɔ-lɔn̂ ~ nɔ-ɽɔn̂ ‘about matters’ 

In the word ‘put down’ there is free variation between ɽ, l and n: 

ɔɽəḱkɛt ~ ɔləḱkɛt ~ ɔnəḱkɛt ‘put down’ 

In the verb ‘close’ l varies with n: 

ʊlʊkkwɔ ~ ʊnʊkkwɔ ‘close’ 

l is robust when adjacent to another consonant. Examples were given 
under obstruent phonemes (2.1.1) and nasals (2.1.3). Also when 
adjacent to a rhotic, l does not change, rather a very short schwa 
may be inserted: 

lar l-ɪn̂ [lar (ə)lɪn̂] ‘my storage net’ 

2.1.5. The rhotics phonemes r and ɽ 

Table 10 and 11 present the distribution and realization of the 
rhotics. The phoneme t is included because it has rhotic allophones. 
As exemplified in section 2.1.1 the rhotic allophone of t before 
certain nasal morphemes across a word boundary is different from 
the intervocalic allophone of t (table 11). 

Table 10 Rhotics: distribution and realization in isolated words 
 /r/ /ɽ/ /t/ 
word-inital – – [t] 
word-final [r]∼[rː] – [t̚] 
between vowels [ɾ], [r] [ɽ] [ɾ] 
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Table 11 Rhotics: realization across a morpheme or word boundary 
 r ɽ t 
before certain nasal morphemes [r] – [r] 

Geminated rhotics 

Word-medially r can be geminated. It is then realized as a long trill. 

There is no geminated retroflex flap. ɽ tends to geminate to ll, but 
gemination to rr is also attested. This can be seen in Pluractional 
verbs involving gemination, or partial reduplication and gemination 
(see also 13.1): 

aɽɔ cɪk ‘sleep, spend night’ allɛ cɪk ‘habitually sleep, habitually 
   spend night’ 
ʊɽɛ ‘graze (animals)’ ʊɽəllɛ ‘habitually graze (animals)’ 
ɪɽɛ ‘say’ ɪɽɪllɛ ‘habitually say’ 
ɔkəɽɔ ̂ ‘bite’ ɔkəɽ́ɛllɔ ‘habitually bite’ 
ɔɽət́ta ‘be eaten’ ɔrrət́ta ‘be eaten (pl. subj. participants)’ 

Word-initial position 

Rhotics do not occur in initial position in isolated words. A rhotic is 
always preceded by a vowel, if only a very short schwa: 

ərɛt́ [əɾɛt́̚] ‘cloths’ 
ərrɔ [ɔr:ɔ] ‘push’ 
əɽa [əɽa] ‘refuse’ 

Word-initially there seems to be one exception to the restriction that 
r does not occur in initial position, since there is a word with an 
initial long trill: 

rrəppɛ ‘illness caused by somebody who has twins’ 

However, this word appears to be underlyingly t-initial, since it takes 
t-concord: 
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rrəppɛ t-ɔ-kəllán t-ɔḱɪt́a̪k [rːəpɛ ɾɔɰəlːán dɔɰ́ɪð́ak̚] 
ilness(k.o.) C-of-old_woman C-bad 

the illness of the old woman is bad 

For comparison, words with initial ə have the concord w- of vowel-
initial nouns: 

ərɛt w-ɔ-kakkâ ‘the cloths of Kakka’ [əɾɛɾ ɔɰakâ] 

Word-final position 

In word-final position only r is attested. In isolation the final rhotic 
can alternatively be pronounced long: 

katə̪ŕ [kaðəŕ], [kaðəŕː] 

Rhotics between vowels 

Between vowels all rhotics occur. Some words contrasting r and rː 
intervocalically follow here: 

kara ‘tick’ karrǎ ‘lie’ 
kəmaraŋ̂ ‘shield’ karraŋ ‘wall’ 
cʊrʊ́cʊ́rʊ̂  ‘fruit (k.o.)’ arrʊ̂ ‘Lumun people’ 
cɪrɪ ‘wrist’ ci  rri  t́ ‘tick (sp.)’ 
ɔra ̂ ‘cultivate’ ɔrra ‘habitually cultivate’ 
kʊrɛ ̂ ‘left side’ kʊrrɛt́ ‘line’ 

However, there are differences between the speech of JS and NaA. 
For NaA there was a contrast between intervocalic [ɾ] and [r] in 
certain words in which JS did not perceive a contrast. In these words 
JS tended to pronounce [ɾ].  

Table 12 Pronunciation of intervocalic rhotics 
NaA JS 
[ɾ] carəḱ ‘belly, stomach’ [ɾ] carəḱ ‘belly, stomach’ 
 ŋura ‘bull’  ŋura ‘bull’ 
 pɪra ‘tree’  pɪra ‘tree’ 
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[r] ŋʊrak ‘monkey (sp.)’ [ɾ] ŋʊrak ‘monkey (sp.)’ 
 kɪrɛḱ ‘hoe’  kɪrɛḱ ‘hoe’ 
 pɛrʊ̌ ‘tree (sp.)’  pɛrʊ̌ ‘tree (sp.)’ 

In the writing in this book, I do not represent the intervocalic rhotic 
contrast [ɾ] - [r] of NaA. The contrast was generally difficult to 
distinguish for me (both often sounded like a short trill to me) but 
appears to be supported by the following Pluractionals which involve 
gemination. The first case has the phoneme r, the second case, 
apparently, the intervocalic allophone of t ([ɾ]). For JS the r’s in ɔrâ 
‘cultivate’ and in ɔkɛŕɔ ‘trade’ are not different. Whether or not they 
are different for NaA I do not know. 

ɔrâ ‘cultivate’ ɔrrɛ ‘habitually cultivate’ 
ɔkɛŕɔ ‘trade’ ɔkɛt́tɛ ‘trade (several objects)’ 

Notably, an intervocalic contrast between tap and trill as found in 
the speech of NaA is also reported for the closely related language 
Dagik (Vanderelst, personal communication). In the speech of NiA, 
like in the speech of JS, the contrast appears to be absent. 

JS, however, does have a root-internal intervocalic trill which is not, 
or at least not clearly, a geminate. These cases have in common that 
they are preceded and/or followed by schwa. In slow speech, the 
schwas are more audible and the rhotic is no longer clearly a trill (as 
in the alternative phonetic transcription of the second and third 
example below): 

kurətu̪t [kurəðut̚]  ‘bed plank (k.o.)’ 
ɔkkaṕərəttakɔ [ɔkáβrt̩aɰɔ], [ɔkaβəɾətaɰɔ] ‘return’ 
pərɛ ́ [prɛ̩]́, [pəɾɛ]́ ‘monitor lizard’ 

In these cases it seems that the moraicity of schwa can (partly) be 
transferred to r. This does not happen in carəḱ ‘belly, stomach’, a 
word with schwa as its last vowel and no schwa preceding r: here the 
rhotic is only pronounced as a tap. 
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Realization of r across a morpheme boundary 

It is recalled here that, in connected speech, an obstruent phoneme is 
realized as a voiced fricative/approximant after r, while r is realized 
as short trill and a transitory schwa is inserted: 

katə̪r k-ápɛ [kaðər-əɰáβɛ] 
road C-wide 

the road is wide 

Upon attachment of a (full) vowel to a word with final r, r is realized 
as a tap in the speech of JS20: 

katə̪r-ɪ ̂ [kaðəɾ-ɪ]̂ ‘the road?’ 

Flap 

The retroflex flap ɽ has a very limited distribution. It occurs root-
internally between vowels. Some words in order to substantiate 
phonemic status of ɽ are given below. ɽ is contrasted with l, t,̪ and r. 

C-əɽɛk ‘some’ 
cələk ‘neck’ 
kətə̪t́ ‘door’ 
kərɛt́ ‘cloth’ 

ɽ is sometimes interchangeable with r: 

ɲɪɽɛ ́~ ɲɪrɛ ́ ‘young girls’ (but in SG only ɪɽɛ ́‘young girl’) 
ɔcaɽ́ɔ ~ ɔcaŕɔ ‘peel’ 

                                                 
20 There may be differences between speakers in the realization of final r 
before an enclitic vowel. I have, however, no information about the 
pronunciation of NaA and NiA in such cases. 
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2.1.6. The phoneme w 

The distribution of w is presented in the table below. w occurs 
predominantly in word-initial position. In word-final position it is not 
attested. Except in some loans, it does not occur root-medially. At a 
morpheme boundary, its behaviour depends on its morphological 
status. As a concord (see chapter 5.1), w is typically elided between 
vowels at a word-internal morpheme boundary, just like w as a 
common noun subject pronominal clitic (chapter 6.3). As a noun 
class prefix, however, some speakers (among whom JS) retain w 
between vowels at a word-internal morpheme boundary, while 
others delete it.  

The table below gives the distribution of w and its occurrence at a 
morpheme boundary upon attachment of a vowel-final prefix or 
clitic. 

Table 13 Distribution of w and occurrence after a vowel-final prefix or clitic 
 word-initial word-internally between vowels word-final 
w + –: not in roots, except in some loans 

+/–: as noun class prefix after a 
vowel at a morpheme boundary: not 
elided by some speakers, for others 
elision is possible 

–/(+): as a common noun subject 
pronominal clitic after a vowel at a 
morpheme boundary: commonly 
elided  

–/(+): as a concord after a vowel at 
a morpheme boundary: commonly 
elided  

– 
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Word-initial position 

The following contrastive series substantiate the phonemic status of 
w. Some of the nouns with initial w have an alternative form 
without it (more examples are provided in chapter 4.3.1 on nouns). 
w as a noun class prefix can be pronounced as a consonantal glide, 
but also very vowel-like, as in the speech of NaA. Moreover, a word 
such as wɛḱ tends to be whistled as bimoraic (LH), though not 
necessarily so. Even in the speech of NaA, however, there remains a 
difference between a vowel-like realization of the class-prefix w 
(phonetically represented as a vowel in superscript) and a full vowel 
ʊ (or u) as found in verbal stems or nominal roots. w as a concord 
(or a pronominal clitic) is pronounced as a consonantal glide. 

ʊɛt [ʊɛt̚] ‘make accept’ 
wɛt́ [wɛt́̚] ∼ [ʊɛt́̚] ‘bamboo circles of roof’ 
wɛḱ [wɛḱ̚] ∼ [ʊɛḱ̚] ‘leg’ 
ʊɛ [ʊɛ] ‘undress’ 
wɛ ̂ [wɛ]̂ ∼ [ʊɛ]̂ ‘calabash(es) or pot(s) for fermenting 
  flour and water’ 
pɛ ́ [pɛ]́ ‘gum tree’ 

ʊa ́ [ʊá] ‘fruits of pʊa-tree’ 
wai ̌  [wāī] ∼ [ūāī] ‘cow’ 
wanɔk̂ [wanɔk̂̚] ∼ [ʊanɔk̂̚] ‘moons’ (also anɔk̂) 
w-aɪk̂ [waɪk̂̚] ‘C-is/are’ 
p-aɪk̂ [paɪk̂̚] ‘C-is/are’ 

ʊɔ [ʊɔ] ‘descend’ 
w-ɔ [wɔ] ‘C-of’ 
wɔk [wɔk̚] ∼ [ʊɔk̚] ‘shoes’ 
pɔḱ [pɔḱ̚] ‘foam’ 

Root-internal intervocalic w 

Root-internal w is only attested in a few loans from Arabic: 
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alaẃa ‘sweets’ (< Sud. Ar. ḥalaawa) 
alawɪr̂ ‘bush (sp.)’ (< Sud. Ar. al- awiir ‘the stupid’) 
att̪a̪ẃa ‘medicine’ (< Sud. Ar. ad-dawa) 

w after a vowel or nasal across a word-internal morpheme boundary 

As a noun class prefix w is not elided in intervocalic position across a 
morpheme boundary by some speakers: 

ɪ-wai ̌  / ɪ-wai   ̂ ‘in the cow’ 
ɪ-wɛt́ ‘between the bamboo circles of the roof’ 
cɪrɪ cɔ-wɛḱ ‘the ankle (lit.: the joint of the leg)’ 

Reportedly, however, other speakers would elide noun class prefix w 
between vowels, for example: 

ɪ-ai ̌  / ɪ-ai   ̂ ‘in the cow’ 

Some w-initial nouns have an alternative form without w. In such 
nouns, w is commonly absent when word-internally preceded by a 
vowel, but not necessarily: 

ɪ-allɪř / ɪ-allɪr̂ ‘in the gazelle’ 
ɪ-wallɪř / ɪ-wallɪr̂ ‘in the gazelle’ 

The nouns wai ̌  ‘cow’, wɛt́ ‘bamboo circles of roof’ and wɛḱ ‘leg’ do 
not have an alternative form without w. Upon prefixation of ń- ‘with, 
by, (away) from’ to these nouns, w fully assimilates, resulting in a 
nasal which can be pronounced with some length: 

n-nai ̌  / n-naí   ‘with the cow’ 
n-nɛḱ ‘with the leg’ 

The pronoun clitic w- is commonly elided word-internally between 
vowels, unless in careful speech: 
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aʊn w-ɔka.́t cɪk áɽəkɔ kəpa ́ (< a-w-ɔɽ́əkɔ) 
rats C-be:COMPL VREF CONJ.(PRO-)eat:DEPINCOMPL meat 

the rats were eating meat 

The concord w- is commonly elided word-internally between vowels, 
though in carefully articulated speech it may be pronounced: 

aʊn ɪ-ɛɔ.̂t (< ɪ-w-ɛɔt̂) 
rats RES-(C-)go:COMPL 

the rats which have gone 

Noun class prefix w and concord w across word boundaries 

In the speech of JS, w as a noun class prefix remains unaffected by a 
preceding vowel across a word boundary (first example below) and 
causes a preceding t or k to elide in connected speech (second 
example below): 

mpakət́a̪ wai ̌  ‘I will look at/after the cow’ 
mpɪmmát wɛḱ ‘I saw the leg’  [mbɪmːá wɛḱ̚] 

Reportedly, in the speech of others, t before w may be realized as [ɾ] 
while w is deleted: 

mpɪmmát wɛḱ ‘I saw the leg’  [mbɪmːáɾ ɛḱ̚] 

As a concord, w tends to be elided in connected speech across a word 
boundary after a vowel, as well as after n, ŋ, l and r:  

wai   w-aát [wai aat́̚] ‘the cow has come’ 
wan w-ɔkakkâ [wan ɔɰakâ] ‘the hair of Kakka’ 
ʊntɔ̪ŋ w-ɛɽá [ʊnðɔŋ ɛɽá] ‘two walls’ 
ʊl w-ɛɽá [ʊl ɛɽá] ‘two persons’ 
atə̪r w-ɛɽá [atə̪ɾ ɛɽá] ‘two roads’ 

In connected speech, the concord w causes a preceding t to be 
realized as its intervocalic allophone [ɾ] and a preceding k to be 
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realized as its intervocalic allophone [ɰ]. After [ɾ] w is elided, 
whereas after [ɰ] it can be elided but not necessarily so: 

ɪt w-a.ɪk w-ɪḿma [ɪɾ aɪɰ wɪḿ:a], [ɪɾ aɪɰ ɪḿ:a]   
wild_chickens C-be:PR C-see:INCOMPL 

the wild chickens are seeing it 

In general, elision of the concord w across the word boundary is 
common, but does not seem to be obligatory for the speech to sound 
natural. 

Geminated w 

Geminated w is not attested in roots, but can result, across a 
morpheme boundary, from a combination of common-noun 
pronominal w and concord w. The sequence is realized short. There 
is no elision between vowels, apparently not even before an ʊ- or u-
initial stem. 

ʊkʊl w-ɔŋɔt.̪ɛ ́ ɪttɪ w-ʊ́kkwɔ [ʊɰʊl ɔŋɔðɛ ɪtɪ wʊ́kwɔ] 
child C-like:COMPL that PRO.C-dance:INCOMPL 

the child wants to dance 

Two different w’s? 

The different intervocalic behaviour of the noun class prefix w- on 
the one hand, and the common noun subject pronominal clitic w- 
and concord w- on the other hand, suggests that they do not have the 
same phonological status. w as a noun class prefix can perhaps be 
interpreted as the realization of a vowel ʊ or u that was considered 
part of the nominal root in a preceding stage, and became reanalysed 
(again) as a consonantal prefix (compare chapter 4.3.1). w as a 
concord patterns with the other concords, which are all consonants. 
The behaviour of w as a noun class prefix would be largely in line 
with the behaviour of high back vowels, which do not elide under 
the influence of a preceding sound, while the behaviour of w as a 
concord would be more in line with the behaviour of consonants, 
several of which are susceptible to (partial) assimilation or elision 
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(and particularly ŋ between vowels). However, a noun with an initial 
vowel would not undergo a change from prefixation of ń- ‘with, by, 
(away) from’, but a noun with initial w does. As shown above, w 
assimilates to proclitic ń- ‘with, by, (away, from). How the 
differences can be explained would need further investigation. 

2.1.7. The palatal glide [j] 

The word for ‘my mother’ has two variants: with [ʝ] and with [j]. The 
latter realization is spelled as <ɪ>. In this case, [j] is a further 
lenition of the intervocalic allophone of c ([ʝ]. 

ɔcaća [ɔʝáʝa] ‘my mother’ 
ɔɪaɪ́a [ɔjája] ‘my mother’ 

[j] is in some cases the realization of a vowel. In a sequence of three 
vowels aɛɔ, ɛ is realized as [j], though in careful speech it can be 
realized as ɛ. The verb in the first example below is related to the 
noun ŋaɛ ‘urine’. The second example is the (irregular) Incompletive 
TAM of the verb ɛɔ  ̂‘go’. 

ɔŋaɛ́ɔ  [ɔŋájɔ ] ‘urinate’ 
m-p-aɛɔ  ̂ [mbajɔ ]̂ ‘I will go’ 

2.1.8. Rare sounds 

Sibilants and voiceless fricatives do not belong to the regular sound 
inventory of Lumun. NiA nevertheless pronounced [s] in the word 
‘green’: 

kərɛt k-ɪćcɪ ́ [kɪćɪ]́, [kɪśɪ]́ 
cloth C-green 

the cloth is green 

Sibilants are also found in some words used for chasing away or 
calling animals. An example is sɪla, which is used for calling a dog. A 
few more examples with sibilants used for the calling or chasing 
away of specific animals can be found in chapter 17.3. There is 
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furthermore an animal call with [ʕ] (ʕɛn̂, for calling a pig), and a 
word with [h] (haʊ) for chasing away a dog. [θ] occurs in a sound 
symbolic word expressing the sudden appearance of something, 
attʊ̂θ. 

2.1.9. Consonant clusters 

As mentioned earlier, Lumun has nasal-stop clusters: 

mp [mb], n̪t ̪[n̪d̪], nt [nd], ɲc [ɲj], ŋk [ŋg] and ŋkw [ŋgw] 

Nasal-stop clusters occur word-initially and word-medially. A word-
medial example: 

kɪɲcɛ ‘nose’ 

In word-initial position they result from attachment of one of the 
nasal proclitics ń- ‘with, by, (away) from’, ń- ‘I’, ŋ́- ‘you (SG)’, ń- ‘you 
(PL) or n̂- ‘they’ to a word with an initial obstruent phoneme. These 
nasals can be moraic. Some speakers tend to pronounce a short ɪ [ɪ] 
before the cluster, others realize it rather like a prenasalized 
consonant, particularly when there is no tonal difference between the 
proclitic and the following mora, as in the first example below. 
Phonetic approximations accompany the examples below. 

m-p-ɪmma.̂t [mbɪmːat̂̚], [mbɪmːat̂̚], [ɪmbɪmːat̂̚] 
1-C-see:COMPL 

I saw (it) 

m-pʊ̂l [mbʊ̂l], [ɪmbʊ̂l] 
with-person 

with the person 

Seeming consonant clusters: separated by ə 

In other cases, consonants sequences may sound like a cluster, but I 
analyse them as separated by schwa because they always involve a 
tone-bearing unit, as appears from tone whistling. Schwa is 
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sometimes audible, sometimes hardly so. The following types of near-
clusters occur word-initially. Preceding a geminated rhotic, lateral or 
nasal, the moraicity of ə can be transferred to this rhotic, lateral or 
nasal. 

obstruent and lateral: 

pəlla [pəlːa], [pl ̩ː a] ‘cat’ 
kəllân [kəlːân], [kl ̩ː ân] ‘old woman’ 

obstruent and rhotic: 

pəɽɪn [pəɽɪn], [pɽɪn] ‘finally’ 
kərɛt́ [kəɾɛt́̚], [kɾɛt́̚] ‘cloth’ 

obstruent and nasal: 

pənân [pənân] ‘woman without children’ 
kəmɛl [kəmɛl] ‘hunting party’ 

nasal and rhotic: 

ŋəɽɪ ̌ [ŋɪɽ̄ɪ]̄, [ŋɽɪ]̄ ‘water’ 

nasal and lateral: 

məlɛməla [məlɛməla] ‘a little’ 
ŋəllɔkkɔr̂ [ŋəlːɔkɔr̂], [ŋl ̩ː ɔkɔr̂] ‘sorghum (k.o.)’ 

Tone movements also show that these consonants do not form 
consonant clusters, but are separated by ə. Upon prefixation of ń- 
‘with, by, (away) from’ a High tone is realized on the first mora of a 
word to which it is attached, unless the second mora has itself a High 
tone. Upon prefixation of nɔ- ‘on, at’ or ɪ- ‘in’ a High tone is realized 
on the second mora, unless there is a third mora which itself has a 
High tone. The example below shows that pr is not a consonant 
cluster, but contains a moraic element. 
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pərɛ [pəɾɛ], [prɛ] ‘monitor lizard’ 
mpəŕɛ [m̩bəɾ́ɛ] ‘with the monitor lizard’ 
nɔpərɛ ̂ [nɔβəɾɛ]̂, [nɔβrɛ]̂ ‘on the monitor lizard’ 

There are some further near consonant clusters that occur in word-
medial position. In some of these cases, the moraicity of schwa may 
be transferred to the preceding l or rhotic, which is not necessarily 
geminated. In some cases schwa is more audible than in others. Some 
of these words with near consonant clusters are Arabic loans which 
include the article al-. 

lateral and voiceless stop: 

ɔləḱkɛt [ɔləḱɛt̚] ‘put down’ 
aləppɛŕa [aləpɛɾ́a], [alp̩ɛɾ́a] ‘flag’ (< Sud. Ar. al-beerag) 

rhotic and voiceless stop: 

ɔrrət́ta [ɔrːət́a], [ɔr̩ː ta] ‘be eaten (plural subject)’ 

lateral and voiced fricative or approximant: 

aləpaccʊ̂t ̪ [aləβacʊ̂t ̪̚ ], [alβ̩acʊ̂t ̪̚ ] ‘jackal’ (< Sud. Ar. al-bacshoob) 
aləkaɪrɛ ̂ [aləɰaɪɾɛ]̂, [alɰ̩aɪɾɛ]̂ ‘old coin of ten piasters’ 

rhotic and voiced fricative or approximant: 

ɔɽəkɔ ̂ [ɔɽəɰɔ]̂ ‘eat’ 

lateral and nasal: 

aləmʊ́ntʊ [aləmʊ́ndʊ], [almʊ́ndʊ] ‘gun’ < Sud. Ar. al-bundugiyya 

rhotic and nasal: 

mɔrəmɔr [mɔrəmɔr], [mɔrmɔr] ‘eight’ 
cʊrəntʊk [cʊɾəndʊk̚], [cʊɾn̩dʊk̚] ‘small bell’ 
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rhotic and lateral: 

cʊrəllʊ́pa [cʊɾʊlːʊ́βa], [cʊrlːʊ́βa] ‘sorghum stem’ 

2.2. Vowels 

Lumun has eight vowel phonemes: i  , ɪ, u, ʊ, ɛ, ɔ, a, ə.21 

2.2.1. Contrastive series 

Minimal pairs and near minimal pairs provide evidence for the 
contrastive status of i  , ɪ, ɛ, a, ɔ, ʊ and u. 

i   versus ɪ 

ki ́ t [ki  t́̚] ‘eyes’ 
kɪť [kɪt̄̚] ‘wild chicken’ 

i  ɽi  kɔ [iɽiɰo] ‘tie’ 
ɪɽɪkɔ [ɪɽɪɰo] ‘enter’ 

ɔki  ɔ [oɰio] ‘drive together (of cattle)’ 
ɔkɪɔ [ɔɰɪɔ] ‘cut’ 

u versus ʊ 

kua [kua] ‘strand of hair’ 
kʊa ̂ [kʊâ] ‘digging tool’ 

ŋuɽû [ŋuɽû] ‘asida’ 
ŋʊɽʊ [ŋʊɽʊ] ‘dirt’ 

unɔ [uno] ‘pour’ 
ʊnɔ [ʊnɔ] ‘build’ 

                                                 
21 Kutsch Lojenga also analysed eight vowel phonemes (unpublished notes of 
2004). 
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ɛ versus ɪ, i   and ɔ 

cɛn̂ [cɛn̂] ‘palm fruit’ 
cɪn̂ [cɪn̂] ‘egg’ 
ci  n̂ [cîn] ‘thigh’ 

ɛɔ  ̂ [ɛɔ ]̂ ‘go’ 
ɪɔ [ɪɔ] ‘die’ 
i  ɔ [io] ‘set fire to’ 

cɛɽɛŋ̂ [cɛɽɛŋ̂] ‘middle of body’ 
cɔɽɔŋ̌ [cɔɽ̄ɔŋ̄] ‘mountain, hill’ 

ɔ versus ʊ 

kəpɔn [kəβɔn] ‘farming field’ 
k-ɔpʊ́n [kɔβʊ́n] ‘bitter’ 

ɔra ̂ [ɔɾâ] ‘cultivate’ 
ʊra [ʊɾa] ‘escape’ 

a versus ɛ and ɔ 

mǎn [mān] ‘house’ 
mɛn̂ [mɛn̂] ‘palm fruits’ 

ʊra [ʊɾa] ‘escape’ 
ʊrɛ [ʊɾɛ] ‘forget’ 

ta̪ř [ta̪r̄] ‘net for storage’ 
tɔr [tɔr] ‘appetite’ 

ɔllâ [ɔlːâ] ‘wipe away’ 
ɔllɔ ̂ [ɔlːɔ]̂ ‘run’ 
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Contrastive series involving ə 

The vowel ə is contrasted with i  , ɪ, u, ʊ, a, ɛ, ɔ and zero in the 
examples below. ə is often realized very short and is often co-
articulated with an adjacent vowel (more details are given in 2.2.3). 
ə contrasts with zero only word-initially, but not before a rhotic 
sound, because rhotics do not occur word-initially. 

ərrɔ [ərɔ] ‘shoot’ 
i  rrɔ [irɔ] ‘jump’ 

ŋəɽɪ ̌ [ŋəɽ̄ɪ]̄ ‘water’ 
ŋɪlɪ ̂ [ŋɪlɪ]̂ ‘leadership’ 

cəmmɔʊ́n [cəmːɔʊ́n] ‘caterpillar (sp.)’ 
cummûn [cumːûn] ‘owl’ 

cəpʊ́ [cəβʊ́] ‘hole in the ground’ 
cʊpʊ̂ [cʊβʊ̂] ‘fruit of pʊpû-tree’ 
capʊ́ [caβʊ́] ‘ground’ 

əpa [əβa] large bowl for preparing beer 
paa [paː] grapevine 

pərɛ ́ [pəɾɛ]́ ‘monitor lizard’ 
pɛrɛ ́ [pɛɾɛ]́ ‘chest’ 

ətɛ̪n̂ [əðɛn̂] ‘wild felines (sp.)’ 
ɔtɛ̪ń [ɔðɛń] ‘baskets (k.o.)’ 

kəɽan [kəɽan] ‘name’ 
kaɽan [kaɽan] ‘place’ 

tɔ̪ɽəḱ [tɔ̪ɽəḱ̚] ‘rope’ 
tɔ̪ɽaḱ [tɔ̪ɽák̚] ‘war’ 
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2.2.2. ATR (Advanced tongue root) 

In minimal pairs the difference between ʊ and u and particularly 
between ɪ and i   is clearly distinguishable. In their production in 
minimal pairs, JS perceives a clear difference as well, describing the 
articulation of i   and u as involving a ‘kind of pushing from the 
throat’ and ‘tension in the head’, in general requiring some special 
effort as compared to the articulation of ɪ and ʊ. The same contrast 
exists between the allophonic variants of ɛ and ɔ: [ɛ] and [ɔ] on the 
one hand, and [e] and [o] on the other hand. This suggests a kind of 
tense/lax opposition, with i  , u, [e] and [o] having a tense 
articulation, and ɪ, ʊ, [ɛ] and [ɔ]. 

There are, furthermore, some vowel harmony effects that are typical 
for advanced tongue root (ATR) systems. As shown in this chapter, 
roots contain only vowels from one set, while at least in some affixes, 
ɪ, ʊ, ɛ and ɔ tend to be raised, at least a little, towards i  , u, [e] and 
[o] by i   or u in the root. This is precisely compatible with a so-called 
8-vowel 2IU- ATR harmony system (Casali 2008). In Lumun the 
vowel a is not involved in vowel harmony, which is attested in some 
other 7 or 8-vowel 2IU languages as well. ə is a special case since it 
is realized in different ways in different environments, due to co-
articulation. 

The vowel harmony effects point towards advanced tongue root 
(+ATR) articulations of i   and u, and [e] and [o], though there seems 
to be no clear association between +ATR and ‘tense’, and –ATR and 
‘lax’ (Ladefoged & Maddieson 1996); in some Nilotic languages there 
is even rather the opposite association (Tucker 1970). In western 
Nilotic languages there is, moreover, an association of +ATR with 
breathy voice (Hall & Creider 1998, p. 47-48), which is not found in 
Lumun. 

How the high and mid vowels are precisely articulated in Lumun 
remains somewhat unclear, but it seems accurate to describe them in 
terms of ATR. 
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However, except in ATR-minimal pairs, the contrast seems to be on 
its way out. For several words, though articulated laxed rather than 
tensed, it was difficult to decide whether the vowels would best be 
qualified as –ATR or as +ATR. They seemed kind of “in-between”: 
+ATR as compared to clear –ATR examples, but –ATR as compared 
to clear +ATR examples. In addition, judgments could also be 
inconsistent, not only between speakers, but also by one and the 
same speaker. Cases which were not really clear but which I decided 
to represent as +ATR, because they seemed to be articulated more 
towards +ATR than towards –ATR include the following: 

kucúl ‘back’, mucúk ‘ashes’, cərúk ‘opening’, kunú ‘ear’, kunû 
‘scorpion’, C-ullúk ‘only, just’, C-əruk ‘only, just’, cuccû ‘bead’, wai   ̌
‘cow’ and C-ɔɲi   ̂‘black’. 

2.2.3. Phonetic realizations of ə 

The vowel ə (schwa) is characterized by its variety in surface 
appearances. Its length varies from ultra-short to normal vowel-
length, its quality from a schwa-like central vowel to the colour of a 
vowel in an adjacent syllable, often the following. 

length of ə 

ə can often be realized as ultra-short, so that consonants surrounding 
it nearly form a consonant cluster (see 2.1.9). It was also shown that 
the moraicity of ə can be realized on an adjacent lateral, rhotic or 
nasal. Between a voiceless plosive and a rhotic the vowel tends to be 
less audible than between a voiced fricative/approximant and a 
rhotic. Compare: 

kappəɽɪ ́ [kapɪɽɪ]́, [kapɽɪ]́, ‘spoon’ L.L.H 
kapəɽal [kaβəɽal] ‘apron’ L.L.L 

In initial position it is short but clearly audible: 

ərɪt [ɪɾɪt̚] ‘granaries’ 
əɽan [əɽan] ‘names’ 
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In a closed final syllable, ə often sounds like a full vowel, particularly 
when the final consonant is an obstruent: 

carəḱ [caɾəḱ̚] ‘belly, stomach’ 
cakət́ [caɰət́̚] ‘toe’ (also: cakát [caɰát̚]) 

quality of ə 

In the absence of other vowels, ə is realized as a central mid vowel: 

tə̪pəḱ [tə̪βəḱ̚] ‘forked stick’ 
əttəŋ [ətəŋ] ‘again’ 
təmmək̂ [təmːək̂̚] ‘bark of tree’ 

ə also has a central quality if it occurs in a root-final syllable. In such 
cases, root-internally preceding vowels are, if not ə as well, a or ɔ: 

cakət́ [caɰət́̚] ‘toe’ 
carəḱ [caɾəḱ̚] ‘belly, stomach’ 
kaɽən [kaɽən] ‘place’ 
katə̪ŕ [kaðəŕ] ‘road’ 
cɔɽər̂ [cɔɽər̂] ‘young goat’ 

When preceded by a syllable containing u or ʊ, ə adopts the quality 
of this preceding vowel: 

kʊɽətɪ̪ [kʊɽʊðɪ] ‘leaf of pʊpʊ-tree’ 
kʊrət́a̪ [kʊɾʊ́ða] ‘bamboo needle’ 
ʊɽəllɛ [ʊɽʊlːɛ] ‘habitually graze (animals)’ 

If not preceded by u or ʊ, ə adapts to the vowel in the stem-internal 
following syllable when this is high vowel (i  , ɪ, u, ʊ): 

p-əri  k̂ [pirîk̚] ‘big, important’ 
ŋarəkkʊk [ŋaɾʊkʊk̚] ‘baby’ 

In case of a following mid-vowel (ɛ, ɔ), ə can take on the quality of 
this vowel, but also be realized as a central vowel: 
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ərrɔ [ɔrːɔ], [ərːɔ] ‘shoot’ 
ərɛt́ [ɛɾɛt́̚], [əɾɛt́̚] ‘cloths’ 

With a in the stem-internal following syllabe, ə is realized as a 
central vowel: 

əlla [əlːa] ‘cats’ 

When the following syllable contains a vowel sequence, ə tends to 
adapt to the second vowel of the sequence, though not necessarily 
always: 

cəmmɔʊ́n [cʊmːɔʊ́n] ‘caterpillar (sp.)’ 
ɔpəĺlɪɛ [ɔpɛĺːɪɛ], [ɔpəĺːɪɛ] ‘frighten’ 
ɔkəɽ́ɪɔt [ɔkɔɽ́ɪɔt̚], [ɔkɪɽ́ɪɔt̚] ‘squeeze’ 

2.2.4. Distribution of ə 

The distribution of ə is different from the distribution of the other 
vowels. It is absent from monomoraic words, does not occur word-
finally and is not part of root-internal vowel sequences. No sequences 
kwə are attested. 

Another observation is that many longer words (four or more morae) 
contain a schwa. It seems that, in longer words, vowel reduction is at 
play. Vowel reduction can be witnessed in derivations with a 
combination of the Reciprocal suffix -arɔ and the Benefactive suffix 
(ɪ)nɛ. The initial vowel of the Benefactive suffix, realized as ɪ when 
attached to a verb with final or last vowel ɔ, is now reduced to ə: 

ɔkkɔt̂ ‘do, make’ + arɔ + ɪnɛ > ɔkkárəntɛ̪t ‘do for e.o., make for 
e.o.’ 

A case which suggests reduction is the verb ɔkət́a̪ ‘look at’ vs. its 
Imperative kata̪ ‘look!’. 

In (indirect) loans from Arabic which are borrowed together with the 
Arabic article al, schwa is an inserted vowel solving a consonant 
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cluster that is not allowed. This means that schwa is inserted 
between l and any following consonant, except when this is another 
l. For example: 

aləkkʊ́ppa ‘basket’ (< Sud. Arabic al-guffa) 
aləmʊ́ntʊ ‘gun’ (< Sud. Arabic al-bundugiyya) 

2.2.5. Co-occurrence restrictions of vowels in roots 

The same vowels can co-occur in a root, but there are some 
restrictions to the co-occurrence of different vowels. Root-internally i   
and u can co-occur, and ɪ and ʊ (irrespective of which vowel comes 
first), but not i   and ɪ, i   and ʊ, u and ʊ, or u and ɪ (irrespective of 
which vowel comes first). The vowels a and ə can co-occur with all 
other vowels (i  , ɪ, u, ʊ, ɛ and ɔ), but in the case of ə this is not vice 
versa: the high vowels and ɛ do not precede ə root-internally. [e] and 
[o] do not occur in roots unless i   or u is present in the root as well. 

Combinations of vowels in roots with two morae are presented in the 
table below. The first vowels are set out on the vertical axis, the 
second on the horizontal axis. (-) means that a combination was not 
attested, but that this does not seem structural, occurrences would in 
principle be possible. 

Table 14 Vowel combinations in lexical roots 
 i   ɪ u ʊ ɔ ɛ a ə 
i   + - (-) - + + + - 
ɪ - + - + + + + - 
u + - + - + + + - 
ʊ - + - + + + + - 
ɔ + + (-) + + + + + 
ɛ (-) + + + + + + - 
a + + + + + + + + 
ə + + + + + + + + 
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2.2.6. Harmony effects across morpheme boundaries 

ɛ, ɔ and ɪ in affixes tend to (somewhat) harmonize with a +ATR 
lexical root, being realized as, or towards, [e], [o] and [i] 
respectively. No cases are attested of a +ATR lexical root and ʊ in an 
affix. a in an affix is not affected by a +ATR lexical root. As far as ə 
occurs in affixes, it is typically realized very short, such as in the 
allomorph -ənɛ of the Benefactive suffix -ɪnɛ (see 14.1). As far as 
there would be some colouring of ə this will be determined by an 
adjacent vowel, irrespective of its ATR-quality. 

Some examples of verb stems follow here. They consist of a root and 
final vowel. The final vowel is –ATR by default, but harmonizes with 
a +ATR value of the verbal root: 

ɔrɛḱɔ [ɔɾɛɰ́ɔ] ‘work’ 
ɪɽɪkɔ [ɪɽɪɰɔ] ‘enter’ 
i  ɽi  kɔ [iɽiɰo] ‘tie’ 
ɪɽɛ [ɪɽɛ] ‘say’ 
i  ɽɛ [iɽe] ‘thresh’ 

Harmonization of affix vowels has in particular been observed in de-
rivational suffixes, for example in Causative -ɪɛ: 

ɪɽɪk-ɪɛ [ɪɽɪɰɪɛ] ‘make enter’ 
i  ɽi  k-i  ɛ [iɽiɰie] ‘make tie’ 
ʊn-ɪɛ [ʊnɪɛ] ‘make build’ 
un-i  ɛ [unie] ‘make pour’ 

The Passive morpheme -ak does not block harmonization of the final 
vowel, nor of the vowels of the Benefactive suffix -(ɪ)nɛ. The 
derivations below are based respectively on ʊnɔ ‘build’ and unɔ 
‘pour’: 

ʊn-akɔ [ʊnaɰɔ] ‘be built’ 
ʊn-ak-ɪnɛ [ʊnaɰɪnɛ] ‘be built for’ 
un-akɔ [unaɰo] ‘be poured’ 
un-ak-i  nɛ [unaɰine] ‘be poured for’ 
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Verbal inflectional suffixes tend to have variable realization. There 
can be (some) harmonization to +ATR root vowels, but not 
necessarily so. [ɪ], [i] and qualities in-between were found as 
realizations of the Imperative suffix -ɪ attached to a +ATR verbal 
root. The Completive suffix -ɛ of t-final verbs tended to be realized as 
[ɛ] irrespective of the ATR quality of the verbal root. 

The adnominal prefix ɔ- (the persona prefix) and the plural suffix 
-ŋɔn̂ tend to harmonize (somewhat) upon attachment to a +ATR 
element. 

Clitics such as the prepositional proclitics, connexive (C-ɔ) and the 
restrictor (ɪ-) seem to undergo little or no change under influence of 
a +ATR lexical root. The same goes for the enclitic question marker 
(-ɪ) and the enclitic discourse markers -tɪ and -mɛ.́ 

Two clitics have themselves +ATR vowels: the 1PL exclusive subject 
pronominal pro-clitic (i  n-) and the 1PL exclusive object pronominal 
enclitic (-i  n). Both do not influence the vowel(s) of the verbal roots 
or stems to which they are attached. 

One verb has +ATR mid-vowels though neither i   nor u is present. 
This verb has a labialized velar (kw). The +ATR realization of ɔ in 
‘fetch’ can be explained from the labialization being the realization of 
an underlying (+ATR) vowel u. 

ɔkkwɔ ̂ [ɔkwɔ]̂ ‘hit’ 
ɔkkwɔ ̂ [okwô] ‘fetch’ 

The picture of the Lumun vowel system is that of a +ATR root-
dominant 8-vowel harmony system with ATR contrast only in the 
high vowels - but a system in which the ATR-factor is on the retreat. 
Though the contrast remains clear in minimal pairs, it was difficult in 
several other cases to decide upon the ATR-qualities of the vowels. 
Harmonizing effects were found, but could be weak in some cases, or 
also absent. 
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Like Lumun, the Talodi languages Tocho, Acheron and Dagik have 8- 
vowel systems with (ATR-)contrast in the high vowels (ɪ vs. i   and ʊ 
vs. u), as did the probably extinct language Torona (Tocho: Kuku 
Alaki & Norton (2013); Acheron: Norton (2013); Dagik: Vanderelst 
(2013); Torona: Norton & Kuku Alaki (2015). Norton and Kuku Alaki 
remark that in Torona, like in Lumun, there is tendency for loss of 
the +ATR value in the high vowels (p. 103). 

2.2.7. Vowel sequences 

Long vowels: sequences of identical vowels 

Root-internal long vowels are rare. The following nouns have a long 
vowel, which may have arisen from loss of a consonant (ŋ?) in 
between: 

ŋaaḱ/ɲaaḱ ‘oil’ 
ta̪aḱ/laaḱ ‘sesame paste’ 
ŋɛɛ/ɲɛɛ ‘poison’ 
tʊʊ̂n/nʊʊ̂n ‘shovel (k.o.)’ 
paa/kaa ‘grape (plant sp.)’ 
caa/maa ‘fruit of paa’ 

There is one case in a longer noun: 

tʊ̪ʊlɪ/́lʊʊlɪ ́ ‘hyena’ 

One adjective (possibly) has a long vowel: 

C-ɛɛná ‘such, like this/that’ 

In the case of i  i   ‘yes’ (answer to a polar question), length can be 
explained from avoidance of words that consist of just a single 
vowel.22 

                                                 
22 Probably for the same reason, ka ‘body’ does not have a plural *a ‘bodies’ 
in the plural ∅ class. 
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Non-derived verbs with a long vowel are ɛɛ ̂‘stab, blow’ and ɔɔ ‘cry’. 
ɔɔ ‘cry’ can be analysed as consisting of a root (the first vowel) and a 
final vowel (the second) which is not part of the root, just like other 
verbs ending in ɔ (see 12.4.1). Some Pluractionals have a long initial 
vowel as compared to their non-Pluractional counterparts, for 
example: 

ʊɔ ‘descend’ ʊʊɔ ‘habitually descend’ 

Vowel length generally results from two vowels coming together 
across a morpheme boundary. These vowels may have been the same 
in the first place, or one has assimilated to the other. In the following 
example a long vowel results from attachment of the Benefactive 
morpheme -ɪnɛ which replaces the final vowel ɔ: 

ɪ-ɔ ‘die’ ɪ-ɪnɛ [ɪːnɛ] ‘die for’ 

Long a is further attested in some inflected forms of the verb aɔ 
‘come’. The Completive of aɔ with proclitic third person singular 
pronoun + concord forms a minimal pair with the noun ‘stranger’: 

kkwaát́ ‘s/he has come’ kwát ‘stranger’ 

A morpheme that gives rise to a long vowel in a word is the irrealis 
marker â, which is attached between the concord and the —always 
vowel-initial— verb stem: 

ʊl w-á-aná.t ŋəpak 
people C-IRR-bring:COMPL beer 

the people would have brought beer (but now they did not) 

In combination with the Completive of ‘come’ an extra-long vowel 
results: 

kkw-á-aát ‘s/he should have come’ 

Attachment of vowel-final proclitics may result in an (underlyingly) 
long vowel, as may attachment of vowel-initial enclitics. In the first 
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example, there is elision of noun-initial ŋ upon prefixation of ɪ ‘in’. I 
write double vowels in the cases below, though length is not 
necessarily realized. 

ɪ-ɪkɛ ̂ (< ɪ + ŋɪkɛ) 
in-flood 
in the flood 

pʊl ɪ-p-ɔṕarɪ-́ɪ (< ɪpɔṕarɪ ́+ -ɪ) 
person RES-C-female-Q 

(is / was it) a woman? 

Though there are actually a few cases of true minimal pairs in roots 
(kaa ‘grapes’ versus ka ‘body, bodies’; caa/maa ‘fruit(s) of paa’ 
versus cá/má ‘head(s)), I do not consider long vowels as 
monophonemic units in Lumun. In the great majority of cases, long 
vowels can be analysed as a vowel sequence caused by adjacent 
morphemes, and an analysis of the long vowel as a sequence of two 
identical phonemes is therefore preferred. 

Length of a sequence of identical vowels is often hardly or not 
audible unless in slow or carefully articulated speech. The vowels of 
some prefixes and suffixes tend to remain more audible than the 
vowel of other prefixes and suffixes, for which reason I write some 
sequences with a long vowel, and others with a short vowel. 

Diphthongs: sequences of different vowels 

Root-internal diphthongs are not frequent. The table below presents 
the cases attested in nouns, including borrowed nouns. The first 
vowels are set out on the vertical axis, the second on the horizontal 
axis. The attestations vary from 1 (ai  , ʊɪ, ɛɪ, aɛ, ɛɔ, aɔ), to 10 (aɪ) 
and 16 (ɪa). The separate vowel qualities are largely retained. 

Table 15 Diphthongs in nominal roots 
 i   ɪ u ʊ ɛ/[e] ɔ/[o] ə a 
i    – – – i  ɛ – – – 
ɪ –  – – ɪɛ ɪɔ – ɪa 
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u – –  – – – – ua 
ʊ – ʊɪ –  ʊɛ – – ʊa 
ɛ/[e] – ɛɪ – –  ɛɔ – – 
ɔ/[o] – – – ɔʊ –  – – 
ə – – – – – –  – 
a ai   aɪ – aʊ aɛ aɔ –  

Examples: 

i  ɛ ki  ɛ ́‘cows’ ɪɛ tʊkʊŋkɪɛ́ŋ ‘bee (sp., small)’ 
ɪɔ mɪɔ  ̌‘spell’ ɪa cʊmɪan ‘bone’ 
ua tua ‘hair (of animal)’ ʊɪ ŋʊɪ ́‘milk’ 
ʊɛ tʊɛ ́‘river ʊa cʊan̂ ‘rat (sp.)’ 
ɛɪ ɔpɛɪ ́‘child (of X)’ ɛɔ tɛ̪ɔŋ̌ ‘beard’ 
ɔʊ təllɔʊ́n ‘caterpillar (sp.) ai   wai ̌  ‘cow’ 
aɪ kaɪɽɪ ̂‘nail, claw, louse’ aʊ paʊn ‘rat’ 
aɛ ŋaɛ ́‘urine’ aɔ paɔ ́‘tree (sp.)’ 

Just as I analyse long vowels as sequences of identical vowels, I 
analyse dipthongs as sequences of different vowels. 

2.2.8. Vowel sequences across morpheme boundaries 

Across morpheme boundaries and in connected speech there can be 
coalescence between adjacent vowels. There are general coalescence 
tendencies, but if and how coalescence takes place depends on the 
morphemes involved. Coalesced vowels often result in a short vowel, 
but generally also allow for a pronunciation with some length. This 
also goes for adjacent same vowels. 

In some cases there is little to no shortening. The vowel resulting 
from attachment of prepositional proclitic ɪ- to an ɪ (or i  ) -initial 
noun typically retains length, as do vowels resulting from attachment 
of the question markers -ɪ, -a and -ɛ (chapter 20.2) and the discourse 
marker -a (chapter 17.2.1). In those cases, I write a double vowel 
word-internally. In other cases, I write a single vowel word-
internally, though realization with some length is generally possible. 
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Sequences ɔ-ɛ, ɔ-a and a-ɔ typically coalesce across a word-internal 
morpheme boundary as well as across a word boundary in connected 
speech, while sequences involving a high vowel (i  , u, ɪ, ʊ) or schwa 
(ə) often (but not always) result in a diphthong. Some examples of 
coalescence as well of absence of coalescence will be given here, 
involving sequences ɔ-a and a-ɔ. Details are further found in the 
sections discussing the morphemes involved. 

ɔ-a 

Attachment of the connexive marker C-ɔ to an a-initial noun results 
in a vowel a. The vowel will generally be realized short, but can in 
careful speech be pronounced with some length. 

karrʊ́ k-aŕrʊ̂ (< k-ɔ + arrʊ̂) 
mother_tongue C-of.Lumun_people 

the mother tongue of the Lumun people 

The same happens with nɔ ‘on, at’ followed by an a-initial noun. The 
resulting vowel a tends to be pronounced with some length (see also 
16.3.2). 

ɔtt̪ɛ̪ na-apɛ ̂ (< nɔ + apɛ)̂ 
leave:IMP on-fish(PL) 

leave the fish(PL) behind! 

Also the persona prefix ɔ-́ before an a-initial noun results in (short) a: 

ámra ‘Red’ (< ɔ- + ámra) 

In connected speech verb-final ɔ followed by an a-initial noun is 
realized as a: 

k-kw-á.ŋwɔ ́ ápɛ ̂ [kwáŋw-áβɛ]̂ 
3-C-kill.PLUR:INCOMPL fish(PL) 

s/he catches fish (lit. s/he kills fish) 
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A word-internal sequence ɔa is, however, attested in the Past and 
Dependent Perfective of the verb ɔɔ ‘cry’: 

… akwɔ-́at ‘… and s/he cried’ 

Coalescence is absent upon attachment of the question particle -a and 
the discourse particle -a. An example of the latter follows here: 

m-p-ɛɪ́ ́ p-a.́ɛɔ́ -́a 
1-C-be_NEARSP C-go:INCOMPL-ATT 

I am going! 

In the word for the Lumun homeland coalescence of ɔ + a has 
resulted not in a but in ɔ: 

tɔrrʊ̂ (< tɔ- ‘up on, up at’ + arrʊ̂ ‘Lumun people’) 

a-ɔ 

a-ɔ becomes a upon attachment of the proclitic conjunctive particle a ́
to a noun with initial ɔ: 

… a-lalʊ́ ɔmɛntɛt ʊ́l ɪttɪ ̌… (á + ɔlalʊ̂) 
CONJ-Lalʊ tell.PLUR:DEPINCOMPL people that 

… and Lalʊ was always saying to people … 

When an a-final verb is followed by an ɔ-initial noun, irrespective of 
whether this ɔ is the persona prefix or belongs to the nominal root, ɔ 
results in connected speech: 

m-p-a.ɪk p-a.kɛt́ta ɔ-kʊkkʊ́ ŋ.ŋɪŋ [paɰɛt́-ɔɰʊkʊ́] 
1-C-be:PR C-be_shaved:INCOMPL PERS-Kʊkkʊ with:ABS 

I am being shaved by Kʊkkʊ 

ŋ-kw-ɪḿma ɔcáŋ [ŋgwɪḿ:-ɔʝáŋ] 
2-C-see:INCOMPL lizards 

you will see the lizards 
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The sequence aɔ is attested in the verb aɔ ‘come’, which consist of a 
root a and final vowel ɔ. 

Some further details of vowel coalescence across morpheme 
boundaries are found in the chapters and sections describing specific 
morphemes. 

2.2.9. Nasalization 

In some words the vowels are or can be nasalized. In the verbs ɛɛ ̂
‘stab, blow’, ɛɔ ̂ ‘go’ and ɔŋáɛɔ ‘urinate’ the vowels can be 
pronounced nasalized, in certain TAMs of the verb ‘go’ this is even 
generally the case. When a word is pronounced nasalized, the 
nasalization spreads over the immediately preceding vowel(s). No or 
little nasalization seems to take place if the vowels are not in word-
final position, as, for example in ɛɛt́ta ‘be stabbed’ and mpɛɔt̂ ‘I am 
gone’. 

A noun which is nasalized is mɪɔ  ̌ ‘spell’. a  ́ ã [Ɂa Ɂ́a ] ‘no’ is also 
nasalized. 
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3. Tone 
3.1. General facts 

This first paragraph establishes some general facts of the Lumun 
tonal system: its tonemes, the tone-bearing unit, and the distribution 
of tones. 

3.1.1. Four tonemes 

Lumun can be analysed as having four tonemes: high (H), low (L), 
falling (HL) and rising (LH). These tones are contrastive in prepausal 
positions, cf. the following words. Low tone is unmarked. Notably, 
the words with a rising tone are not actually pronounced with a 
contour, but —as a whole— at a pitch that remains level (see 3.2.2). 
When in non-prepausal position it becomes clear that a high tone is 
underlyingly involved here (see 3.3.1). 

L vs. H 
kərək ‘farming field’ kərəḱ ‘bellies’ 
ŋərɛ ‘work’ ŋərɛ ́ ‘honey’ 
kəpa ‘bowl (k.o.)’ kəpa ́ ‘meat’ 
paʊn ‘rat’ maʊ́n ‘fingers’ 

L vs. HL 
aʊn ‘rats’ aʊ̂n ‘bees’ 
cɪpɪt ‘edge’ cɪpɪt̂ ‘ant’ 
tʊ̪llɛɽak ‘lightening’ tʊ̪llɛɽak̂ ‘lizard (sp.)’ 
ɔllɔ ‘step aside’ ɔllɔ ̂ ‘run’ 

L vs. LH 
kʊɽɪ ‘family member’ kʊɽɪ ̌ ‘branch (of tree)’ 
ɛrɛ ‘speak’ ɛrɛ ̌ ‘(just) like’ 
tʊ̪ɽan ‘theft’ tʊ̪ɽǎl ‘animal (sp., rodent?)’ 

H vs. HL 
kunú ‘ear’ kunû ‘scorpion’ 
parɪ ́ ‘wife’ parɪ ̂ ‘tree (sp.)’ 
aɽaŋkál 'bed’ əɽaŋkâl 'name-sharers’ 



82 CHAPTER 3 

 

H vs. LH 
ki  t́ ‘eyes’ kɪť ‘wild chicken’ 
tɔḱ ‘waterplace’ tʊ̪̌k ‘dog’ 
tɪ̪rɛ ́‘art of being a young woman’tɪ̪ɽɛ ̌ ‘saying (verbal noun)’ 
nań ‘on (it), at (it)’ maň ‘room, house’ 

HL vs. LH 
tɛ̪rɛt̂ ‘corn cob’ tɛ̪rɛť  ‘talking about (verbal noun)’ 
cɔrrâ 'needle of hedgehog' karra ̌ 'lie’ 
pɔcaŋ̂ 'lizard (sp.)’ cɔɽɔŋ̌ 'mountain’ 
ɪtû̪n 'in the onion(s)' ɪtʊ̪̌n 'together’ 

3.1.2. Tones on vowel sequences: counting morae 

On diphthongs, it is possible to have more complex tonal contours, in 
which a low tone on the first part of the diphthong is followed by a 
falling tone, or by a rising tone, e.g., 

cʊan̂ ‘rat (sp.)’ 
cʊâl ‘sack’ 
kʊâ ‘digging tool’ 
kaʊ̂n ‘bee’ 
ɛɔ  ̂ ‘go’ 

tʊaň ‘(at) home’ 
tɛ̪ɔŋ̌ ‘beard’ 
tʊkɪa ̌ ‘head pad’ 
mɪɔ  ̌ ‘spell, disease’ 
wai ̌  ‘cow’ 
ɪttʊaŋ̌ / ɪttɪaŋ̌ ‘very (modifying C-ɔɽɛ ̌‘red’ or ɔɽɪa ‘become red’)’ 

The words with a rising tone (always in final position) are not 
pronounced with a contour but at a slightly raised pitch that remains 
level. 

There are also some examples of complex tonal contours on long 
vowels: 
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tʊʊ̂n ‘cultivating tool’ 
ɛɛ ̂ 'stab, blow' 
ɔɔk̂ 's/he' 
naâk 'on him/her' 

C-a-ař ‘muddy’ (< C-ɔ- ‘of’+ ŋař ‘mud’) 

Words with a low-falling tone on a diphthong or long vowel can be 
opposed to words with a high-low tone on a diphthong or long vowel 
(the derivation between parentheses is explained further below): 

kʊâ ‘digging tool’ 
ŋkúa ‘with the strand of hair’ (< ŋ-kûa < ń- ‘with’ + kua 
  ‘strand of hair’) 

Words with a low-rising tone on a diphthong or long vowel can be 
opposed to words with low-high on a diphthong or long vowel: 

C-aǎr ‘muddy’ 
ŋaák ‘oil’ 

wai ̌  ‘cow’ 
paɪ ́ ‘tamarind tree’ 

The oppositions show that it is useful to take the mora, not the 
syllable as the unit on which a toneme —low, high, rising or 
falling— is realized. If the syllable were taken as the counting unit, 
ŋkúa could be regarded as having a falling tone realized on a 
syllable, but for words like kʊâ a more complex LHL contour would 
have to be posited. Likewise could the tones on ŋaák and paɪ ́ be 
regarded as realizations of the rising tone on a syllable, but then the 
tones on C-aǎr and wai ̌  (realized at a slightly raised level pitch) 
would have to be posited as single more complex tones. The mora as 
the counting unit offers the possibility of regarding the diphthong of 
ŋkúa as underlyingly falling + low (realized as high + low) and 
kʊâ as low + falling. With the mora as counting unit ŋaák and paɪ ́
are not seen as realizations of a rising tone on a long vowel or 
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diphthong, but as low + high, whereas C-aǎr and wai ̌  both have a 
low + rising tone. 

The mora as the unit on which a toneme is realized raises the 
expectation that on a diphthong or long vowel also high-falling and 
high-rising sequences might be possible (contours on single morae 
are always in pre-pausal position). High-falling sequences indeed 
occur, but only due to tone bridge (tone-bridge will be discussed in 
3.5, the tonal derivations between parentheses show the application 
of the Tone Shift Rule and the Contour Simplification Rule, see 3.3.1 
and 3.3.2): 

ca cɔ-́cʊ́ân ‘the head of the rat (sp.)’ 
(< ca cɔ-́cʊân < ca cɔ-̂cʊân < cá ‘head’ + C-ɔ- ‘of’+ cʊân ‘rat 
(sp.)’) 

High-rising sequences on a diphthong or long vowel are not attested. 

Further arguments for the mora as counting unit 

The tonal phenomena upon attachment of the prepositional proclitics 
ɪ- ‘in’, nɔ- ‘on, at’, tɔ- ‘up on, up at’ and tɔ̪- ‘at’ provide a further 
argument for the mora as counting unit (or the unit of attachment for 
the toneme). Upon prefixation of ɪ- ‘in’, nɔ- ‘on, at’, tɔ- ‘up on, up at’ 
and tɔ̪- ‘(down) at’ to a low-toned noun, the second mora of the noun 
becomes falling. If, however, the noun has only one mora, this mora 
becomes falling. If the noun has more than two morae, the falling 
tone on the second mora is simplified and realized as high (Contour 
Simplification Rule, see 3.3.2). Examples: 

ɪ-kwâ (< ɪ- + kwa ‘chaff’) ‘in the chaff’ 
nɔ-pəlla ̂ (< nɔ- + pəlla ‘cat’) ‘on the cat’ 
ɪ-narʊ́ŋkwaŋ (< ɪ-narʊ̂ŋkwaŋ < ɪ- + narʊŋkwaŋ ‘grasshoppers 
  (sp.’)) ‘between the grasshoppers (sp.)’ 

Diphthongs count as two morae: 
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ɪ-tɪ̪ak̂ (< ɪ- + tɪ̪ak ‘suffering’) ‘in suffering’ 
ɪ-aʊ̂n (< ɪ- + aʊn ‘rats’) ‘among the rats’ 

Also the next example shows that the mora rather than the syllable is 
the carrier of tone. A word-final high tone becomes low in non-
prepausal position and can reappear on the first mora of a following 
word (see the rules of Tone Shift and Contour Simplification, 3.3.1 
and 3.3.2). The first noun in the example below has high-toned 
diphthong. When something follows, it is only the high tone on the 
last mora that becomes low (and reappears on the first mora of the 
following word): 

kapɪɛ́t k-ɔ-́pʊl ‘the jaw of the person’  
(< kapɪɛ́t k-ɔ-̂pʊl < kapɪɛ́t́ ‘jaw’ + C-ɔ- ‘of’ + pʊl ‘person’) 

Mora-counting is, however, not without problems. Long vowels 
behave differently from diphthongs upon attachment of one of the 
prepositions ɪ- ‘in’, nɔ- ‘on, at’, tɔ- ‘up on, up at’ and tɔ̪- ‘(down) at’. 
They pattern with short vowels, and not with diphthongs, e.g., 

ɪ-cáa ‘in the grape’ (instead of *ɪ-caâ) 
(< ɪ-câa < ɪ- ‘in’ + caa ‘grape’) 

ɪ-ɛɛ́ ‘in the poison’ (instead of *ɪ-ɛɛ)̂ 
(< ɪ-ɛɛ̂ < ɪ- ‘in’ + ŋɛɛ ‘poison’) 

And in (at least) one case of a diphthong, there are alternative tonal 
realizations: 

ɪ-maɪt̂ / ɪ-maɪ́t (< ɪ- ‘in’ + maɪt ‘beans’) ‘in the beans’ 

In some items with a low + falling or a low + rising tone on a long 
vowel or diphthong it is clear that this long vowel or diphthong 
comes from loss of a velar nasal between vowels belonging to 
adjacent morphemes. Examples are ɔ-ɔk̂ ‘s/he’ (< ɔ-́ + ŋɔk), na-âk 
‘on him/her’ and ɪ-aâk ‘in him/her’, which apart from, respectively, 
the prepositional proclitic nɔ- ‘on, at’ and ɪ- ‘in’, contain the 3rd 
person singular formative ŋɔk (see also the chapter on pronouns). 
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C-a-ǎr ‘muddy’, from C-ɔ ‘of’ + ŋǎr ‘mud’ is another example of loss 
of a velar nasal. C-a-ǎr, however, is not pronounced with a (complex) 
contour, but at a slightly raisedpitch which remains level, and can 
also be pronounced with a short vowel (C-ǎr). In the case of C-aɪk̂ 
‘be’ the diphthong with low + falling tone comes from historical loss 
of an oral palatal between vowels (< C-á ‘be’ + the vague reference 
particle cɪk). C-aɪk̂ ‘be’ and cɪk are discussed in chapters 12.7.1 and 
15.2.1, respectively. 

Long vowels in (real) roots are rare. And also in such cases, the long 
vowel may well stem from historical loss of a consonant (a velar 
nasal?) in between. In (real) roots the long vowel may function as a 
single tone bearing unit. 

In view of the opposition on diphthongs and long vowels between 
H.L and L.HL patterns on the one hand, and L.H and L.LH patterns on 
the other hand, and in view of the occurrence of cases like ɪ-tɪ̪âk ‘in 
suffering’ with the second low mora of a diphthong becoming falling, 
and kapɪɛ́t k-ɔ-́pʊl ‘the jaw of the person, with the high tone on the 
second mora of diphthong becoming low (and reappearing on the 
next word), the mora as counting unit offers an easier way to 
describe the tonal phenomena in the language than the syllable. 

3.1.3. Tone on nasals 

Proclitics that consist of only a nasal can carry a tone. These 
proclitics are the subject pronominal clitics ń- ‘I’, ŋ́- ‘you (SG)’, ń- 
‘you (PL) and n̂- ‘they’, and the prepositional clitic ń- ‘with, by, 
(away) from’. In the examples below, the nasal proclitics are also 
marked for tone in case of a low tone (in the other examples in this 
book the nasal proclitics are only marked for tone when they have a 
high tone). Notably, the clitics with high tone of their own are 
realized low in context, due to Tone Shift (see 3.3.1); the clitic with 
falling tone is realized high in context due to Contour Simplification 
(see 3.3.2). 
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m̀-p-a.ɪk̂ 
1-C-be:PR 

I am 

ǹ-t-̪ɪḿma 
2A-C-see:INCOMPL 

you (PL) see (it) 

ń-t-̪ɪḿma 
3A-C-see:INCOMPL 

they see (it) 

k-kw-á.at m̀-pʊ́l p-ɛn 
3-C-come:COMPL with-person C-DEM 

s/he has come with that person 

m̀-p-a.kʊ́ɽɛ man ɲ́.cɪk 
1-C-start:INCOMPL house from_VREF 

I will start building the house from the beginning 

In the chapter on segmental phonology it was shown that a tone on 
the very short vowel ə may rather be realized on an adjacent 
(geminated) sonorant or on the nasal part of nasal and stop cluster. 

3.1.4. Distribution in other than prepausal position 

In other than prepausal position, the distribution of the tones is 
different. Contour tones are in principle not allowed on a non-
prepausal short vowel (a single mora). When, due to phonological 
and morphological concatenations, a falling tone is expected to 
appear on a non-prepausal single mora, it is simplified; for more 
details see 3.3. Rising tones on a (underlyingly) single mora occur 
only in prepausal position. 

On long vowels and diphthongs, contour tones are found in all 
positions. In other than word-final position these contours generally 
arise from a morpho-phonological process. Under the mora-approach, 
I do not analyse such tones as falling or rising tones on a long vowel 
or diphthong, but as resulting from the combination of two tonemes. 
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E.g., in the first example below the falling surface tone on the long 
vowel can be regarded as a sequence of a falling (realized as high) 
and a low tone underlyingly. The rising surface tone on the 
diphthong in the second example can be analysed as consisting of a 
low and a falling (realized as high) tone underlyingly: 

ɔtʊ̪́ʊlɪ ́ ‘Hyena (as a nickname)’ (< ɔtʊ̪̂ʊlɪ ́< ɔ-́ + tʊ̪ʊlɪ ́‘hyena’) 
ɔɪńɛ ‘go to’ (< ɛɔ  ̂‘go’+ -ɪnɛ) 

Long vowels that arise across morpheme boundaries are often 
shortened phonetically; under such circumstances a sequence of high 
and low can give rise to a falling tone on a phonetically short vowel. 
Thus, for example, when the proclitic subjunctive particle â- is 
attached to a following a-initial element, the result is a long vowel 
with a contour tone, which, consequently, tends to be pronounced 
shortened: 

ámmá k-kw-áá.t a-́ant-ɛɔ  ̂/ ânt-ɛɔ  ̂ (< a-̂ ant-ɛɔ )̂ 
if 3-C-come:COMPL SUBJ-(2-)can:DEPINCOMPL-go:DEPINCOMPL 
when she arrives, you can go 

In fast speech, falling contours arising from morphological processes, 
can be simplified to a high tone on a short vowel. In the example 
above ânt-ɛɔ  ̂‘you can go’ can also become ánt-ɛɔ .̂  

Notably, also before other consonants than nasals (and the lateral) a 
falling tone on a short vowel can arise from morpheme attachment. 
âcɔ in the example below results from a-̂ + ŋ́- + ɔcɔ.̂ 

â-cɔ muccú m-ɔtʊ̪́kkwakɔ.t cakərʊ́k 
SUBJ-(2-)string:DEPINCOMPL beads C-be_coloured:COMPL also 

you (must) also string beads of different colours (App. III, 16) 

Similarly, when the proclitic conjunctive particle ǎ- becomes 
adjacent to another a (or to a vowel that assimilates to it) a long 
vowel with a rising contour tone may result. The long vowel tends to 
be pronounced shortened, in which case the rising contour may be 
simplified to high: 
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a-at́ə̪rəpɛ ̂/ at́ə̪rəpɛ ̂…  ‘and the rabbit …’  
(< a-at̂ə̪rəpɛ ̂< ǎ- + ŋatə̪rəpɛ)̂ 

A rising contour is further found on the verbal negation marker aňn-. 
Here, however, no rising toneme is involved. The element aňn- is a 
shortened form of akəńn-, which itself is a shortened form of 
akəŕənnɔ. Apparently, aňn is underlyingly a diphthong (aəńn) with 
a low + high tone, but shortened phonetically. Notably, the rising 
tone on the shortened negation marker aňn cannot be simplified to 
just a high tone. 

ʊkʊl w-aňn-ɔĺlɔ ̂
child C-NEG-run:DEPCOMPL 
the child did not run 

3.2. The phonetic realization of the tones 

This section gives an idea of the phonetic realization of the tones. 
The transcriptions between square parentheses are based on 
whistling by the consultants. 

3.2.1. Prepausal low tone 

A prepausal mora with low tone is pronounced with a slight 
downglide. Some words follow here which have this final downglide 
in prepausal position. 

kat ‘grasshopper(s)’  
pəlla ‘cat’  
akkarɔ ‘call’  
cʊmɪan ‘bone’  
apəɽɪlakɔ ‘hang (with hands)’  

When a high tone precedes a single prepausal low tone within the 
word, downglide is difficult to hear (first example below). It is more 
clearly audible in case of more prepausal low-toned morae preceded 
by a H-tone within the word (second example below). 
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mpɪḿma pəĺla ‘I will see the cat’  or  
mpɪḿma tɔ̪ḿɔccɔ ‘I will see the old man’  or  

3.2.2. Rising tone on short (prepausal) vowels 

A rising tone on a (underlyingly) single prepausal mora is never 
pronounced as rising. Unlike the falling tone in prepausal position, 
the rising contour cannot as a whole be realized on one mora: in 
prepausal position the high part of the contour remains unrealized 
(NB: in context it becomes clear that this tone involves a high part, 
see 3.3.1).  

A couple of phonetic cues make the contrast between the rising and 
the low tone in prepausal position. In the first place, unlike in 
prepausal low tones, there is no downglide. In the second place, 
isolated nouns with a rising tone are, as a whole, realized at a 
slightly raised pitch as compared to all-low nouns. The differences 
are clearly audible in the following pairs (though the initial pitch 
difference, tends to be somewhat smaller than in the transcriptions 
below): 

kat ‘grashopper’   
kɪť ‘wild chicken’   

pɛɽɔŋ ‘palm tree’  
cɔɽɔŋ̌ ‘mountain’  

tɔ̪mɔccɔ ‘old man’  
tɔ̪mɛkɔ ̌ ‘scarification’  

The difference between rising and low tones is consistent when 
words are given in isolation. However, when such nouns occur in 
sentences (but still before a pause), it is often possible to pronounce 
the rising tone in the same way as a low tone, i.e. with low pitch and 
slight downglide. In isolation the words tʊ̪̌k ‘dog’ and kəɽi  ttǎŋ ‘knife’ 
have a rising tone. 
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mpɛtɛ̪t kəllán tʊ̪̌k ‘I will give the old woman the dog’  
mpɛtɛ̪t kəllán tʊ̪k ‘I will give the old woman the dog’  

kərɛt kaɪḱ nɔ-pǔŋ ‘the cloth is on the rack’  
kərɛt kaɪḱ nɔ-puŋ ‘the cloth is on the rack’  

Also in the following cases, there are two possibilities for the 
realization of the rising tone in prepausal position: as a rising tone 
(there is a smaller pitch interval with the preceding high tone and no 
downglide) and as a low tone (there is a bigger pitch interval with 
the preceding high tone and some downglide). The noun tɔ̪rǎ 
‘cultivating’ has a rising tone in isolation, the proclitic connexive 
particle kɔ ‘of’ is realized high due to preceding kɪrɛḱ ‘hoe’: 

kɪrɛk k-ɔ-́tɔ̪ra ̌ ‘a hoe for cultivating’  
kɪrɛk k-ɔ-́tɔ̪ra  ‘a hoe for cultivating’  

The two realizations are equivalent in the sense that they raise no 
expectation of anything following, and that no specific emotion is 
conveyed. Nevertheless, it is well possible that in certain pragmatic 
contexts the one tends to be used rather than the other. Physical 
distance is also a factor that may be of influence. According to one of 
the consultants (JS), when speaking to somebody who is at a 
distance, the variant with the rising tone is more likely to be used 
than the variant with low-tone realization. 

The exact conditions of the neutralization of low and rising tones in 
prepausal position are not clear, and would need further 
investigation. 

When a word with a rising tone follows one or more all low words 
(or words realized as such), these low tones and the following word 
with rising tone are pronounced at the same pitch level. This pitch 
level is (often) not the level of an isolated low word (such as pʊl 
‘person’ in the first example below) or of the initial mora of a word 
that is low + high in isolation (such as aɽɪḱ ‘come!’ in the second 
example), but the slightly raised pitch level of isolated words with a 
rising tone: 
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pʊl ɪ-p-ɪpʊkɪppʊ̌k ‘a very white person’  
aɽɪk nɔppǎn ‘come inside!’  

ci  məntɛri   c-aat n-tɛ̪-tt̪ʊ̪̌k  
hedgehog C-come:COMPL with-at-fenced_place_for_livestock 

the hedgehog came out of the animal shelter 

3.2.3. High and falling tones 

A falling tone is initiated at a somewhat lower pitch than a high tone 
(but at a higher pitch than an item with a rising tone). This can, for 
example, be observed in the following pairs: 

ci  t́ ‘eye’  
cɛn̂ ‘palm fruit’  

kunú ‘ear’  
kunû ‘scorpion’  

3.2.4. Downdrift and downstep 

Within a clause there can be some downdrift: a high tone following a 
low tone can be realized at a slightly lower pitch than a preceding 
high tone, and a low tone following a high tone at a slightly lower 
pitch than a preceding low tone. Word-internally this is possible as 
well. Downdrift effects tend to be light and do not continue over long 
stretches of speech.  

In the following sentence there is some downdrift. The high tone on 
‘four’ is realized at a slightly lower pitch than the preceding stretch 
of high tones, while ‘cows’ is realized a little lower than the initial 
low tone, and the low tones on ‘four’ a little lower than those on 
‘cows’: 
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kəllán ɛŋ́-k-ɪ ́ k-ɔńʊ́ ki  ɛ k-ɔćɔɽɪn  
old_woman DEM-C-NEARSP C-have cows C-four 

this old woman has four cows 

There is no downstep in Lumun. A downstep effect might be 
expected in cases of a word-final falling contour tone which is 
directly followed by an item with an initial high or falling tone. In 
such cases, the contour tone becomes high (see the Contour 
Simplification Rule, 3.3.2), but it does not influence the pitch-level of 
the following high tone, which is on the same level. Some examples: 

kəllań k-ɛŕɛ (< kəllan̂ kɛŕɛ)  
old_woman C-speak 

the old woman will speak 

ɔ-kʊkkʊ́-ɔn̂ (< ɔ-́ + kʊkkʊ̂ + -ŋɔn̂)  
PERS-Kʊkkʊ-PL 

Kʊkkʊ and his group 

3.2.5. Graphs of phonetic realisations 

A few graphs showing phonetic realizations of the four tone patterns 
on monosyllabic nouns are presented here, as well as a clause. The 
nouns and the clause are produced by Nafisa Abdullai (at the time ca. 
19 years old). In each picture, the second representation is set out on 
a vertical scale ranging from 100 to 400 Hrz. 

Graph 1. kat ‘grasshopper(s)’ 
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Graph 2. tʊ̪̌k ‘dog’, lʊ̌k ‘dogs’ 

 
 
Graph 3. ci  t́ ‘eye’ 

 
 
Graph 4. ci  l̂ ‘grain of sorghum’ 
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Graph 5. ‘and I like to talk about the singing whip like this’   

ana mpɔŋɔtɛ̪ ́ ɪttɪ mpɛŕɛ nɔ-́kammɪa ́ ɪttɪnâ 
and  I like  that I talk on-singing_whip like_this 
and I like to talk about the singing whip like this (App. II, 30) 

 ana  mpɔŋɔtɛ̪ ́ ɪttɪ mpɛŕɛ nɔḱammɪá  ɪttɪnâ

 
 

3.3. Tone rules 

There are a number of tone rules that apply within the sentence (or 
in a smaller domain before a pause). 

3.3.1. Tone shift 

Word-final high and rising tones in non-prepausal position undergo 
specific changes. 

Tone Shift Rule: When a word with a (underlying) final high tone is 
followed by another word, the final high tone becomes low. The high 
tone reappears on the first mora of the following word if this mora is 
low (this can be called tone shift), leading to a HL contour. The same 
behaviour is found with the high part of a rising tone (as mentioned 
earlier, rising tones (on a single mora) only occur word-finally). 

m-p-ɔɽəkɔ.t kat̂ (< mpɔɽəkɔt́ kat) 
1-C-eat:COMPL grasshopper(s) 

I have eaten grasshoppers 
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t-̪ɔɽəkɔ kat̂ (< tɔ̪ɽəkɔ ̌kat) 
NOM-eat grasshopper(s) 

eating grasshoppers 

Certain grammatical words as well as words containing certain 
grammatical morphemes have a floating high tone. These words have 
a final low tone in isolation but bring a high tone to the first mora of 
a following word if this mora is low, leading to a HL contour. These 
words thus behave in accordance with the Tone Shift Rule. In non-
prepausal position their final mora is realized low (as it would be, in 
these cases, in prepausal position as well), while their floating high 
tone appears on the first mora of the following word if this mora is 
underlyingly low, leading to a HL contour. 

The following example with the Incompletive verb mpakət́a̪ ‘I will 
look’ illustrates the effect of application of the Tone Shift Rule. This 
verb, which is based on the verb ɔkәt́a̪ ‘look at/after’ (see 12.4 for 
the segmental and tonal shape of verbs), has a final low tone in 
isolation, but when followed by a low-toned word, it imposes a high 
tone on the first mora of that word, leading to a HL contour: 

m-p-a.kət́a̪ pʊ̂l (< mpakət́a̪ H pʊl) 
1-C-look:INCOMPL person 

I will look at/after the person  

An example is also the conjunction word ana ‘and’. In isolation it is 
pronounced as all-low, but a high tone appears on the first mora of a 
following low noun, leading to a HL contour: 

papɔkɪra ana kat̂ (papɔkɪra ana H kat) 
leopard and grasshopper 

the leopard and the grasshopper 

3.3.2. Simplification of a falling (HL) contour 

On a single mora, a falling contour only occurs in prepausal position 
(this can be different in case of shortened long vowels). The 
following tone rule applies: 
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Contour Simplification Rule: A falling contour (on a single mora) is 
realized as a high tone, except in prepausal position. 

Contour Simplification applies after Tone Shift. 

The Contour Simplification Rule predicts that there are no falling 
tones on short vowels in any but prepausal position. In isolation, the 
word kəllân ‘old woman’ has a final falling tone, kwɔk ‘shoe’ has a 
low tone. In context, the contour tone of kəllân becomes high: 

m-p-ɛtɛ̪t kəllán kwɔk 
1-C-give:INCOMPL old_woman shoe 
I will give the old woman the shoe 

The non-prepausal falling tone is realized as high, irrespective of the 
tones of the following item: 

mpɛtɛ̪t kəllań ti̪   ́ ‘I will give the old woman the thorn’ 
mpɛtɛ̪t kəllań tʊ̪̌k ‘I will give the old woman the dog’ 
mpɛtɛ̪t kəllań cɛn̂ ‘I will give the old woman the palm fruit’ 

Tone Shift leads to a HL contour on the first mora of the following 
word if this mora is low. If this mora is not in prepausal position, 
Contour Simplification applies. Some further examples follow here. 
The first two below involve the connexive proclitic C-ɔ- ‘of’ (see 7.1). 

ca c-ɔ-́pəlla (< ca cɔ-̂pʊl < ca ́cɔ- pəlla) 
head C-of-cat 

the head of the cat 

kəɽi  ttaŋ k-ɔ-́pʊl (< kəɽi  ttaŋ kɔ-̂pʊl < kəɽi  ttǎŋ kɔ- pʊl) 
knife C-of-person 

the knife of the person 

m-p-a.kət́a̪ tútt̪ə̪ruk (< mpakət́a̪ H tutt̪ə̪ruk) 
1-C-look:INCOMPL pig 

I will look at/after the pig  
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papɔkɪra ana pəĺla (papɔkɪra ana H pəlla) 
leopard and cat 

the leopard and the cat 

In the next example, the first word has two high tones, the first of 
which stays in place, while the last mora becomes low. The high tone 
of this last mora reappears on the initial mora of the next word: 

aləṕɪrɪt ̪ w-ɔ-́pʊl (< aləṕɪrɪt ̪wɔ-̂pʊl < aləṕɪrɪt́ ̪wɔ- pʊl) 
prayer_mat C-of-person 

the prayer mat of the person 

Tone Shift applies first, then Contour Simplification. This is 
illustrated by the following example, which shows that a high tone 
derived from a falling contour does not shift further (irrespective of 
whether the falling tone belongs to the lexical item (first example 
below, with pəɽɛmɛ ̂ ‘Acheron person’) or is generated by the 
preceding item (second example below, with pʊl ‘person’.) In the 
first example only Contour Simplification applies, in the second first 
Tone Shift, then Contour Simplification). 

m-p-ɛt́ɛ̪t pəɽɛmɛ ́ kʊmmʊk (< mpɛt́ɛ̪t pəɽɛmɛ ̂kʊmmʊk) 
1-C-give:COMPL Acheron_person pot 

I have given the pot to the Acheron person 

m-p-a.nɛḱɪnɛ pʊ́l kʊmmʊk (< mpanɛḱɪnɛ H pʊl kʊmmʊk) 
1-C-take_for:INCOMPL person pot 

I will take the pot to the person 

3.3.3. More details on Tone Shift: Tone Reappearance sub-Rules 

While the lowering of the non-prepausal final high or rising tone is 
general, its (re)appearance on the following word is only found in a 
subset of contexts. The high tone will reappear on the initial mora of 
a following word that is (underlyingly) all-low, irrespective of its 
length. Examples of this were given above. However, in certain cases 
in which the following word contains a (underlying) high or falling 



TONE 99 

 

tone, the high tone will not reappear. It will also not reappear if the 
following word contains a rising tone. 

The circumstances will be specified in four Tone Reappearance sub-
Rules. 

sub-Rule 1: When the following mora is already high, there is no 
change to this word. In the examples below, pəɽá has a final high 
tone, tʊ̪̌k ‘dog’ and pʊcʊ̌ŋ ‘barren woman’ have a final rising tone in 
isolation. The nouns wɛḱ ‘leg’ and kálam ‘pen’ have an initial high 
tone in isolation. 

mpɛtɛ̪t pəɽa wɛḱ ‘I will give the Tira person the leg’ 
mpɛtɛ̪t tʊ̪k wɛḱ ‘I will give the dog the leg’ 

mpɛtɛ̪t pəɽa kaĺam ‘I will give the Tira person the pen’ 
mpɛtɛ̪t pʊcʊŋ kaĺam ‘I will give the barren woman the pen’ 

sub-Rule 2: When the following word has an initial mora with a low 
tone, immediately followed by a vowel with a high tone or falling 
tone, it remains the same. The nouns in the examples have, in 
isolation, the following tones: 

pəɽa ́‘Tira person’, pʊcʊ̌ŋ ‘barren woman’, i  mi  t́ ‘goat’ and apɛ ̂‘fish’ 

mpɛtɛ̪t pəɽa i  mi  t́ ‘I will give the Tira person the goat’ 
mpɛtɛ̪t pʊcʊŋ i  mi  t́ ‘I will give the barren woman the goat’ 

mpɛtɛ̪t pəɽa apɛ ̂ ‘I will give the Tira person the fish’ 
mpɛtɛ̪t pʊcʊŋ apɛ ̂ ‘I will give the barren woman the fish’ 

sub-Rule 3: When the following word has a final or last vowel with a 
rising tone, this word remains the same, irrespective of the number 
of low-toned vowels in the word. The nouns in the examples have, in 
isolation, the following tones: 

pəɽa ́‘Tira person’, pʊcʊ̌ŋ ‘barren woman’, tʊ̪̌k ‘dog’, kəɽi  ttǎŋ ‘knife’, 
tɛ̪nnəkkɛttǎ ‘testing, test’ 
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mpɛtɛ̪t pəɽa tʊ̪̌k ‘I will give the Tira person the dog’ 
mpɛtɛ̪t pʊcʊŋ tʊ̪̌k ‘I will give the barren woman the dog’ 

mpɛtɛ̪t pəɽa kəɽi  ttǎŋ ‘I will give the Tira person the knife’ 
mpɛtɛ̪t pʊcʊŋ kəɽi  ttǎŋ ‘I will give the barren woman the knife’ 

mpɛtɛ̪t pəɽa tɛ̪nnəkkɛttǎ ‘I will give the Tira person the test’ 
mpɛtɛ̪t pʊcʊŋ tɛ̪nnəkkɛttǎ ‘I will give the barren woman the test’ 

sub-Rule 4: When the following word starts in a number of vowels 
with a low tone and has a high tone or falling tone later on in the 
word, it depends on the word whether or not the first low becomes 
high (i.e. becomes a falling tone, after which the contour is simplified 
to high). In some words, the first mora becomes high when there is 
only one low mora separating it from the high or falling tone of the 
word itself, in other words, there must be two low morae in between. 

All examples below are given with pəɽá ‘Tira person’, but could also 
be given with a noun with a rising tone such as pʊcʊ̌ŋ ‘barren 
woman’. The second nouns are, in isolation, tʊ̪ʊlɪ ́ ‘hyena’, 
ŋʊmpərʊ́ŋ ‘calf (in sucking stage)’ and ta̪kəɽʊ́k ‘chicken’, all of 
which have 3 morae (a final high tone preceded by two low morae). 
Note that in the example with ta̪kəɽʊ́k ‘chicken’, the first mora does 
not become high. 

mpɛtɛ̪t pəɽa tʊ̪́ʊlɪ ́ ‘I will give the Tira person the hyena’ 
mpɛtɛ̪t pəɽa ŋʊ́mpərʊ́ŋ ‘I will give the Tira person the calf’ 
mpɛtɛ̪t pəɽa ta̪kəɽʊ́k ‘I will give the Tira person the chicken’ 

Examples with pʊɽʊpɛ ̂ ‘bird’, ŋatə̪rəpɛ ̂ ‘rabbit’ and aləmʊ́ntʊ ‘gun’ 
follow here. In the example with pʊɽʊpɛ ̂ ‘bird’, the first mora does 
not become high. 

mpɛtɛ̪t pəɽa pʊɽʊpɛ ̂ ‘I will give the Tira person the bird’ 
mpɛtɛ̪t pəɽa ŋat́ə̪rəpɛ ̂ ‘I will give the Tira person the rabbit’ 
mpɛtɛ̪t pəɽa aĺəmʊ́ntʊ ‘I will give the Tira person the gun’ 
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There are a few exceptions to these rules. In the first place, counter 
to sub-Rule 2, cɪttɪń ‘bird (sp.)’ changes its initial tone into a falling 
contour. 

mpɛtɛ̪t pəɽa cɪt̂tɪń ‘I will give the Tira person the cɪttɪn-bird’ 

As this also runs counter to Contour Simplification, one may assume 
that the underlying form of cɪttɪń is cɪɪttɪń with a long vowel. 
However, in this lexeme, the vowel is always pronounced short. 

Another case running counter to sub-Rule 2 (but not to Contour 
Simplification) is paɽák ‘fly’, the initial low tone of which becomes 
high: 

mpɛtɛ̪t pəɽa páɽák ‘I will give the Tira person the fly’ 

The examples above involve nouns with a final high or rising tone. 
Examples with words with a floating high tone give precisely the 
same results, for example: 

m-p-a.kət́a̪ ŋʊ́mpəɽʊ́ŋ 
1-C-look:INCOMPL calf 

I will look at/after the calf 

mpakət́a̪ tʊ̪́ʊlɪ ́ ‘I will look at/after the hyena’ 
mpakət́a̪ ta̪kəɽʊ́k ‘I will look at/after the chicken’ 
mpakət́a̪ pʊɽʊpɛ ̂ ‘I will look at/after the bird’ 

This includes the exceptions to the rules, such as: 

mpakət́a̪ cɪt̂tɪń ‘I will look at/after the cɪttɪn-bird’ 

When the sentences are further extended, final high, rising and 
falling tones undergo the same phonological development. Compare: 

m-p-ɛtɛ̪t pəɽa wɛḱ 
1-C-give:INCOMPL Tira_person leg 

I will give the Tira person the leg 
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m-p-ɛtɛ̪t pəɽa wɛk w-ɔ-́ta̪kəɽʊ́k 
1-C-give:INCOMPL Tira_person leg C-of-chicken 

I will give the Tira person the leg of the chicken 

Repeated application of Tone Shift goes from left to right: first the 
final high tone of pəɽa ́ is lowered and will not reappear on wɛḱ 
because that word has an (initial) high tone itself. Then the high tone 
of wɛḱ is lowered and realized as a falling tone on the connexive 
element w-ɔ-, after which the contour is simplified to a high tone. 

3.4. Deviations from the tone rules 

There are more tone changes that do not follow from the tone rules 
established above. Those that seem to be specific to certain 
morphological and morphosyntactic constellations will be treated in 
the respective chapters on morphology. Morphemes/words with 
specific tonal effects include the non-personal proclitic subject 
pronouns and the 3rd person singular and plural (3 and 3A) proclitic 
subject pronouns (chapter 6.2), four out of five prepositional proclics 
(chapter 16.1), the 1st and 2nd person singular possessor (chapter 
7.3.1) pronouns and the vague reference particle cɪk (chapter 15-2). 
Conjunctions display tonal properties that do not fully comply with 
the tone rules (chapter 18). 

In general, in situations of vowel coalescence and shortening of an 
underlyingly long vowel, (non-prepausal) low + high, or high + low 
tone combinations can be simplified to a high tone; some examples of 
this with the conjunctive particle á- and the subjunctive particle â- 
are presented in chapter 18.2. Examples of this simplification can 
also be found in 7.1.1 on the connexive. The falling tone of the 
irrealis morpheme (â), on the other hand, cannot be simplified to a 
high tone in case of coalescence and shortening (chapter 12.8). 

The deviating tonal behaviour of certain verb forms with a final 
falling contour is described here. 
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3.4.1. Deviation from Contour Simplification: lowering of a final 

falling tone 

Against the expectation raised by Contour Simplification, namely 
that the high part of a falling contour always remains in place, there 
are falling tones in word-final position that are, in certain contexts, 
realized as low, not as high. One such example are the tense-aspect-
mood forms (TAMs) of verbs of tone class IIB (i.e. of verbs with a 
final falling contour) which have a final falling contour, notably the 
Dependent Incompletive (the stem form itself) and the Incompletive 
(see chapter 12 for the tone patterns of verbal stems and verbal 
TAMs). 

Examples follow here with the stems of the tone class IIB-verbs ɔkkɔt̂ 
‘do, make’ and ɔcɔ ̂‘string’. When these verbs are followed by an all-
low noun such as lɔn ‘words, matters’, their falling tone becomes 
high, as expected according to Contour Simplification: 

ɔkkɔt́ lɔn ‘to do things’ 
ɔcɔ ́lɔn ‘to string things’ 

When the underlying falling tone is followed by an element with an 
initial high or falling tone or by an element with a high or falling 
tone on its second mora, the falling contour becomes low: 

ɔkkɔt lú ‘to make steam’ lú ‘steam’ 
ɔcɔ mɛn̂ ‘to string palm fruits’ mɛn̂ ‘palm fruits’ 
ɔkkɔt kərɛt́ ‘to make a cloth’ kərɛt́ ‘cloth’ 
ɔkkɔt cʊccʊ̂ ‘to make a necklace’ cʊccʊ̂ ‘necklace’ 
ɔcɔ mɔrət́ɪ̪ ‘to string goatskin bracelets’ mɔrət́ɪ̪ ‘goatskin bracelets’ 

If the following element has a high or falling tone on its third mora, 
the falling tone can become high or low. It becomes high here: 

ɔkkɔt́ kappəɽɪ ́ ‘to make a spoon’ kappəɽɪ ́‘spoon’ 
ɔkkɔt́ ŋatt̪ɔ̪kɔl̂ ‘to make a gourd’ ŋatt̪ɔ̪kɔl̂ ‘gourd (k.o.)’ 

In the following example, nɛɔ  ̂becomes low: 
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n-ɛɔ  n-ɔ-kakkâ 
2A-go:DEPINCOMPL 2A-PERS-Kakka 

go with Kakka! (to plural addressee) 

In case of a following word with a final rising contour, there are two 
options for the realization of the verb: the falling tone may become 
high or low. Recall that the utterances without a high tone realized 
on the verb, are entirely pronounced at a slightly raised pitch, i.e., 
the whole stretch is pronounced according to the phonetic realization 
of the final rising tone. 

ɔkkɔt́ tɪ̪ǩ / ɔkkɔt tɪ̪ǩ ‘to make a fire’ tɪ̪ǩ ‘fire’ 
ɔkkɔt́ tʊkɪǎ / ɔkkɔt tʊkɪǎ ‘to make a bracelet’ tʊkɪǎ ‘bracelet’ 

These phrases allow for a third tonal realization: after a final high 
tone on the verb, the noun can be realized as all-low (see 3.2.2). 

In case of a following underlyingly low + high word which is itself 
followed by another word so that the final high is realized as low, the 
verbal contour may be realized as high but also as low. The contour 
thus shows the same behaviour here as when it is followed by a word 
with a rising tone. Examples of this were the earlier given sentences 
with the verb mpɛtɛ̪t̂ ‘I will give’ followed by pəɽá ‘Tira person’ and 
an object noun. Though only one tonal realization was presented in 
the earlier given examples (the one deviating from Contour 
Simplification), there are actually two possibilities: 

m-p-ɛtɛ̪t / m-p-ɛtɛ̪t́ pəɽa wɛḱ 
1-C-give:INCOMPL Tira_person leg 
I will give the Tira person the leg 

The lowering of a falling tone that is found with verb forms with a 
final falling contour of tone class IIB does not occur in comparable 
tonal constellations involving two adjacent nouns. An earlier given 
example for Contour Simplification is repeated here. The contour of 
mpɛtɛ̪t̂ ‘I will give’ is lowered before the contour or kəllân ‘old 
woman’ (which is realized as a high tone), but the contour of kəllân 
is not lowered before the contour of cɛn̂ ‘palm fruit’. 
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mpɛtɛ̪t kəllán cɛn̂ ‘I will give the old woman the palm fruit’ 

Lowering of a falling contour does not occur in verbs from other tone 
classes. The examples below have the Completive form mpɪmmât of 
the verb ɪmma ‘see’ of tone class I (see chapter 12.4.2 for the tone 
classes). The verb is followed by the nouns lú ‘steam’, mɛn̂ ‘palm 
fruits’ and kərɛt́ ‘cloth’. The contour is simplified, leaving its high 
part in place, in accordance with tone Contour Simplification: 

mpɪmmát lú ‘I saw the steam’ 
mpɪmmát mɛn̂ ‘I saw the palm fruits’ 
mpɪmmát kərɛt́ ‘I saw the cloth’ 

Lowering of a final falling contour is, however, found in 
constructions with the Present of the verb ɔkâ ‘be’, C-aɪk̂ (containing 
the formative ɪk (< cɪk)). Compare the following examples with the 
noun kwɔk ‘shoe’. In the fourth case, the prepositional proclitic ɪ- ‘in’ 
causes the contour to lower (see also 16.1). 

kwɔk kaɪk̂ ‘the shoe is present; there is a shoe’ 
kwɔk kaɪḱ karəta̪ ‘where is the shoe?’ 
kwɔk kaɪḱ nɔ-́wɛḱ ‘the shoe is on the foot’ 
kwɔk kaɪk ɪ-wɛḱ ‘the shoe is on the foot’ 

There are some other cases in which, against the expectation raised 
by Contour Simplification, word-final falling tones are realized as 
low in non-prepausal position, instead of as high. These include the 
3rd person singular and plural (3 and 3A) personal subject pronouns if 
preceded by the clitic subjunctive particle â-: â- + ɔɔk̂ > áɔk and â- 
+ ɔkɪn̂ > ákɪn. 

3.5. Tone bridge 

In certain contexts, a stretch of low tones becomes high between an 
underlyingly falling or a non-final high tone and a later falling or 
non-final high tone, cf. 



106 CHAPTER 3 

 
kəllán k-á.ɽəḱɔ ̂ (< kəllán kaɽəkɔ ̂< kəllân kaɽəkɔ)̂ 
old_woman C-eat:INCOMPL 

the old woman will eat it 

cullúkkúr c-á.ɽəḱɔ ̂ (< cullúkkur caɽəkɔ)̂ 
bird(sp.) C-eat:INCOMPL 

the bird (sp.) will eat it 

kəllán k-á.kət́a̪ (< kəllán kakət́a̪ < kəllân kakət́a̪) 
old_woman C-look:INCOMPL 

the old woman will look 

cullúkkúr c-á.kət́a̪ (< cullúkkur cakət́a̪) 
bird(sp.) C-look:INCOMPL 

the bird (sp.) will look 

Tone bridge occurs less commonly before a final high tone. In the 
following case there is tone bridge between the underlyingly falling 
tone on C-ɔ- ‘of’ (received from caɽɪ ̌ ‘day’ and simplified to a high 
tone) and ki  t́ ‘eye’. The derivation between parentheses is given 
under the gloss line. 

caɽɪ c-ɔ-́rɔ-́ki  t́ 
day C-of-up_on-eyes 

(< caɽɪ cɔ-́ tɔ- ki  t́ < caɽɪ cɔ-̂ tɔ- ki  t́ < caɽɪ ̌cɔ- tɔ- ki  t́) 
the first day 

A rising tone cannot function as the end of tone bridge: 

kəpa k-ɔ-́nɔ-tɪ̪ǩ / k-ɔ-́nɔ-tɪ̪k 
meat C-of-on-fire / C-of-on-fire 

(< kəpa kɔ-̂ nɔ- tɪ̪ǩ < kəpá kɔ- nɔ- tɪ̪ǩ) 
boiled meat (lit.: meat of on the fire) 

kəpa k-ɔ-́wai ̌  / k-ɔ-́wai   
meat C-of-cow 

(< kəpa kɔ ̂wai ̌  < kəpá kɔ wai ̌ ) 
the meat of a cow 
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There can be no tone bridge between two high/falling tones that 
occur in the same root. This is irrespective of whether both 
high/falling tones underlyingly belong to that root or one high tone 
(the initial one) comes from a preceding element. The latter is the 
case in the second example below: the high tone on ‘rabbit’ comes 
from pəɽá ‘Tira person’. Thus, the mora between the high tones in 
‘lizard (sp.)’ cannot become high since they both belong to the root, 
nor can there be tone bridge on ‘rabbit’: 

kapəɽ́ɛntʊ̪́ŋ ‘lizard (sp.)’ 
mpɛtɛ̪t́/mpɛtɛ̪t pəɽa ŋat́ə̪rəpɛ ̂ ‘I will give the Tira person the rabbit’ 

There can, however, be tone bridge when one of the high/falling 
tones occurs on a clitic or affix. Question words with the suffix -ta̪ 
allow for tone bridge. In the example below, karəta̪ ̂ has received a 
high tone on its initial mora from ń- ‘with, by, (away) from’ and 
there is tone bridge: 

ɔ-kɪń t-̪aa.t ŋ́.ŋɪn ŋ-kaŕə-́ta̪ ̂
PERS-3A C-come:COMPL with:ABS with-where-QW 

(< ŋkaŕəta̪ ̂< ŋkar̂əta̪ ̂< ń- karətâ̪) 
from where did they come with it? 

Tone bridge applies after the other tone rules. In certain 
constellations it is obligatory, in others optional, in again others 
impossible. The following cases suggest that, at least in some 
environments, the number of low morae between two high/falling 
tones plays a role. In the first example, tone bridge is obligatory, in 
the second it is impossible. 

ŋkwɔnʊ́ paṕɛ-́ɪ (< ŋkwɔnʊ̂ papɛ ̂-ɪ) ‘do you have a fish?’ 
ŋkwɔnʊ́ pʊɽʊpɛ-́ɪ (< ŋkwɔnʊ̂ pʊɽʊpɛ ̂-ɪ) ‘do you have a bird? 

The exact conditions under which tone bridge must, can or cannot be 
applied have not been fully clarified.  
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In the following, two common situations of tone bridge are studied, 
first tone bridge between a subject and an Incompletive verb; second 
in connexive constructions. 

Tone bridge between subject nouns and verbs 

A standard situation of tone bridge is found when a subject noun 
which itself has a final falling contour is followed by an Incompletive 
verb with a high tone on a non-initial vowel, as in the earlier 
mentioned examples: 

kəllán k-á.ɽəḱɔ ̂ (< kəllán kaɽəkɔ ̂< kəllân kaɽəkɔ)̂ 
old_woman C-eat:INCOMPL 

the old woman will eat it 

kəllán k-á.kət́a̪ (< kəllán kakət́a̪ < kəllân kakət́a̪) 
old_woman C-look:INCOMPL 

the old woman will look 

The possibility of tone bridge depends on the aspectual form of the 
verb. There is no tone bridge when the verb is a Completive with a 
final falling contour (first example below) or a Past with a non-final 
high tone (second example below), nor when it is a Completive with 
a final high tone (third example below)  

kəllán k-ɔkəta̪.̂t (< kəllân kɔkəta̪t̂) 
old_woman C-look:COMPL 

the old woman has looked 

kəllán k-ɔkəta̪.́katɛ̪ (< kəllân kɔkəta̪ḱatɛ̪) 
old_woman C-look:PST 

the old woman looked 

kəllán k-ɔɽəkɔ.́t (< kəllân kɔɽəkɔt́) 
old_woman C-eaten:COMPL 

the old woman has eaten it 

Tone bridge does, however, occur between a subject with a final 
falling contour and a Completive verb with a final falling contour 
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preceded by the ‘restrictor’ (see chapter 9). The high tone of the 
restrictor cannot reappear on the Completive verb kɔkəta̪t̂. 

kəllán ɪ-́k-ɔḱət́a̪.̂t 
old_woman RES-C-look:COMPL 

(< kəllán ɪkɔkəta̪t̂ < kəllán ɪ-́ kɔkəta̪t̂ < kəllân ɪ-́ kɔkətâ̪t) 
the old woman who has looked 

Verb forms of tone class IIB and tone bridge 

As discussed earlier, a non-prepausal final contour of verb forms of 
tone class IIB will be realized as high in certain circumstances and as 
low in others. It is realized as low in the first example, and as high in 
the second and third. There is tone bridge between the subject and 
the verb in the third example. Notably, verbs with an (underlying) 
final falling tone do not have a floating high tone. 

m-p-a.ɽəkɔ tʊ̪ɽɪt̂ (< mpaɽəkɔ ̂tʊ̪ɽɪt̂) 
1-C-eat:INCOMPL food 

I will eat the food 

m-p-a.ɽəkɔ ́ pacɪkkɔt̂ (< mpaɽəkɔ ̂pacɪkkɔt̂) 
1-C-eat:INCOMPL mashed_groundnut_dish 

I will eat pacɪkkɔt 

kəllán k-a.́ɽəḱɔ ́ pacɪkkɔt̂ 
old_woman C-eat:INCOMPL mashed_groundnut_dish 

(< kəllán kaɽəkɔ ́pacɪkkɔt̂ < kəllán kaɽəkɔ ̂pacɪkkɔt̂ < kəllân kaɽəkɔ ̂
pacɪkkɔt̂) 
the old woman will eat pacɪkkɔt 

In the example below, where the verb has become all-low because of 
the process described under 3.4.1, tone bridge spans from the subject 
noun all the way to the object noun: 

kəllán k-a.́ɽəḱɔ ́ tʊ̪́ɽɪt̂ 
old_woman C-eat:INCOMPL food 

(< kəllán kaɽəkɔ tʊ̪ɽɪt̂ < kəllán kaɽəkɔ ̂tʊ̪ɽɪt̂ < kəllân kaɽəkɔ ̂tʊ̪ɽɪt̂) 
the old woman will eat the food 
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This works also when the noun at the end has a final high tone: 

kəllán k-a.́ɽəḱɔ ́ kəṕá 
old_woman C-eat:INCOMPL meat 

(< kəllán kaɽəkɔ kəpa ́< kəllán kaɽəkɔ ̂kəpa ́< kəllan̂ kaɽəkɔ ̂kəpá) 
the old woman will eat the meat 

Tone bridge can even extend further, as will be exemplified using the 
expression caɽɪ cɪát́a̪ ̂‘on which day’. In the first example below, the 
final high tone of kəpá ‘meat’ has become low, without causing a 
high tone on the following word because of Tone Reappearance sub-
Rule 2 (the next word has itself a rising tone). As a result a long 
stretch of low tones appears. Note in the tonal derivation presented 
between parentheses, that in caɽɪ cɪát́a̪ ̂ the final rising tone of caɽɪ ̌
‘day’ has become low, and caused the heightening of the initial vowel 
of cɪata̪ ̂ ‘which’, after which the two high tones formed a tone 
bridge: cɪát́a̪.̂ The second example, with a low-toned subject is given 
for comparison. 

kəllán k-a.́ɽəḱɔ ́ kəṕá cáɽɪ ́ c-ɪá́-ta̪ ̂
old_woman C-eat:INCOMPL meat day C-which-QW 

(<¸ kəllań k-aɽəkɔ kəpa caɽɪ cɪát́a̪ ̂< kəllań kaɽəkɔ kəpa caɽɪ cɪáta̪ ̂<¸ kəllań 
k-aɽəkɔ kəpa caɽɪ ̌cɪata̪ ̂<¸ kəllań kaɽəkɔ kəpá caɽɪ ̌cɪata̪ ̂<¸ kəllań kaɽəkɔ ̂
kəpá caɽɪ ̌cɪata̪ ̂< kəllân kaɽəkɔ ̂kəpá caɽɪ ̌cɪatâ̪) 
 
on which day will the old woman eat meat? 
ʊkʊl w-a.ɽəkɔ kəpa caɽɪ c-ɪá́-ta̪ ̂
child C-eat:INCOMPL meat day C-which-QW 

(< ʊkʊl waɽəkɔ kəpa caɽɪ cɪáta̪ ̂< ʊkʊl waɽəkɔ kəpa caɽɪ ̌cɪata̪ ̂< ʊkʊl 
waɽəkɔ kəpa ́caɽɪ ̌cɪata̪ ̂< ʊkʊl waɽəkɔ ̂kəpá caɽɪ ̌cɪatâ̪) 
 
on which day will the child eat meat? 

The next case is given for comparison as well. The verb is not 
lowered before maɪt ‘beans’, so that there is no uninterrupted stretch 
of low tones between kəllán and cɪát́a̪.̂ There is tone bridge, but not 
all the way to the question word. 
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kəllán k-a.́ɽəḱɔ ́ maɪt caɽɪ c-ɪá́-ta̪ ̂
old_woman C-eat:INCOMPL beans day C-which-QW 

(< kəllań kaɽ́əḱɔ ́maɪt caɽɪ cɪáta̪ ̂< kəllań kaɽəkɔ ́maɪt caɽɪ cɪáta̪ ̂< kəllań 
kaɽəkɔ ́maɪt caɽɪ ̌cɪata̪ ̂< kəllań kaɽəkɔ ̂maɪt caɽɪ ̌cɪata̪ ̂< kəllân kaɽəkɔ ̂
maɪt caɽɪ ̌cɪatâ̪) 
on which day will the old woman eat beans? 

In the examples above with tone bridge spanning over the verb, the 
verbs have lowered before they are bridged. The (underlying) final 
falling tone of a verb of tone class IIB can also function as the left 
boundary of a tone bridge, as in the next example: 

tʊ̪ra-tʊ̪́ra t-̪ɛɔ.́r-ɪń tɔ̪-́unú 
insect(sp.)-REDUP C-go:COMPL-O1 at-ears 

(< tɛ̪ɔŕ-ɪn tɔ̪-́unú < tɛ̪ɔŕ-ɪn tɔ̪-̂unú < tɛ̪ɔt̂ -ɪń tɔ̪- unú) 
a tʊ̪ratʊ̪ra-insect went into my ear (lit.: went me at the ears) 

Tone bridge in connexive constructions 

In constructions with the connexive marker C-ɔ- ‘of’, tone bridge is 
applied when C-ɔ- has a high tone (always because of Tone Shift 
followed by Contour Simplification), while the following noun (the 
possessor) has a final falling contour or a non-final high tone. 

kəpa k-ɔ-́kəĺlan̂ 
meat C-of-old_woman 

(< kəpa kɔ-́kəllan̂ < kəpa kɔ-̂kəllan̂ < kəpá kɔ- kəllan̂) 
the meat of the old woman 

ki  t k-ɔ-́cúllúkkur 
eyes C-of-bird(sp.) 

(< kit kɔ-́cullúkkur < kit kɔ-̂cullúkkur < kɪt́ kɔ- cullúkkur) 
the eyes of the bird (sp.) 

Tone bridge does not apply when the possessor noun has a final high 
tone, e.g., 
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kəpa k-ɔ-́i  mɪt́ (< kəpa kɔ-̂i  mɪ ́ t < kəpa ́kɔ- i  mɪ ́ t) 
meat C-of-goat 

the meat of the goat 

In a construction where the connexive marker does not become 
underlyingly falling because it is preceded by a noun with an 
(underlying) final falling contour, there is no tone bridge between 
this underlying contour of the possessed noun and a final falling tone 
of the possessor noun: 

tʊ̪rɪt́ t-̪ɔ-kəllan̂ (< tʊ̪rɪt̂ tɔ̪- kəllan̂) 
food C-of-old_woman 

the food of the old woman  

cʊɽɛ ́ c-ɔ-tû̪n (< cʊɽɛ ̂cɔ- tû̪n) 
bulb C-of-onion 

the bulb of the onion 

Cf. also the following examples. In the first case below, the connexive 
has not become underlyingly falling either, but is preceded by an all-
low noun which is itself preceded by a verb with (underlyingly) a 
final falling contour. There is tone bridge spanning over the low 
noun and the connexive particle to the noun with final falling 
contour: 

m-p-ɔnʊ́ tɪ̪áḱ t-̪ɔ-́úɽû 
1-C-have appetite C-of-asida 

(< mpɔnʊ ́tɪ̪ak tɔ̪uɽû < mpɔnʊ̂ tɪ̪ak tɔ̪- ŋuɽû) 
I long for asida 

There is, however, no tone bridge when the final noun has a high 
tone: 

m-p-ɔnʊ́ tɪ̪ak t-̪ɔ-kəpa ́ (< mpɔnʊ̂ tɪ̪ak tɔ̪- kəpa)́ 
1-C-have appetite C-of-meat 

I long for meat 
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There is also no tone bridge in the following case, in which the 
connexive has become high but is followed by a verbal noun with an 
underlying rising tone: 

kɪrɛk k-ɔ-́t-̪ɔra mi  l̂ 
hoe C-of-NOM-cultivate sorghum 

(< kɪrɛk kɔ-́tɔ̪rǎ mi ̂ l < kɪrɛk kɔ-̂tɔ̪rǎ mi ̂ l < kɪrɛḱ kɔ- tɔ̪rǎ mi ̂ l) 
a hoe for cultivating sorghum 

The precise circumstances under which connexive constructions in 
larger contexts undergo, or do not undergo, tone bridge have not 
been clarified. 

Optional tone bridge 

In some contexts tone bridge is optional. Some examples follow here. 
Note that it concerns verbs with an underlyingly falling contour 
followed by more than one element: tone bridge spans from the high 
tone of the verb to the high tone of the second following element. 

pʊl p-ɔkkɪńtɛ̪t ʊkʊl kurrɔŋ̂  
pʊl p-ɔkkɪńtɛ̪t́ ʊ́kʊ́l kúrrɔŋ̂ 
person C-do_for:COMPL child stick 

the man has made a stick for the child 

ɔ-nnán p-ɔnɛk.at́ɛ̪ ʊkʊl a-kw-i  ćɛ.kat cɪk ná-aɽaŋkál 
ɔ-nnán p-ɔnɛk.at́ɛ̪ ́ ʊ́kʊ́l á-kw-i  ćɛ.kat cɪk ná-aɽaŋkál 
PERS-mother C-take:PST child CONJ-3-lay_down:DEPPRFV VREF on-bed 

the mother picked up the child and laid it down on the bed 

In the following sentence there is obligatory tone bridge between the 
high tone of pɔpərɔt́ (underlyingly pɔpərɔt̂) and the falling contour 
of papɔttɛ ̂ (realized as pápɔt́tɛ)̂, which is a contraction of papʊ 
pɔttɛ.̂ Tone bridge between ŋkwɔtə̪kkát (underlyingly ŋkwɔtə̪kkât) 
and pɔpərɔt́ is optional. The more common variant in connected 
speech is with tone bridge. 
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attɪ ŋ-kw-ɔtə̪kká.t p-ɔpərɔt́ pá-p-ɔt́tɛ ̂
attɪ ŋ-kw-ɔtə̪kká.t p-ɔṕəŕɔt́ pá-p-ɔt́tɛ ̂
I_hope_that 2-C-become:COMPL C-good thing-C-little 

I hope you feel a little better? 

When papɔttɛ ̂ is omitted and pɔpərɔt̂ is in prepausal position, there 
cannot be tone bridge between ŋkwɔtə̪kkat́ and pɔpərɔt̂: 

attɪ ŋ-kw-ɔtə̪kkát p-ɔpərɔt̂ 
I_hope_that 2-C-become:COMPL C-good 

I hope you feel better? 

In some cases, tone bridge is a marked intonation, used for covering 
distance across a valley (people typically communicate over large 
distances, from one mountain slope to another, shouting with a 
particular, far-reaching voice). The following phrase (for an example 
as an answer to ‘where are you going’, or ‘what is going on’ is an 
example: 

tɪ̪pa t-̪ɔ-kʊkkʊ́ ɔ-kɪń ɔ-kakka ̂
tɪ̪pa t-̪ɔ-kʊkkʊ́ ɔ-́kɪń ɔ-́kaḱka ̂ (distance covering) 
marriage C-of-Kʊkkʊ PERS-3A PERS-Kakka 

the marriage of Kʊkkʊ and Kakka 

3.6. Clause-final boundary tone with pragmatic function 

In situations of clause chaining, a first clause can take a final high 
tone. This high tone is an intonational tone; it is independent from 
tonal properties of the clause-final element or its preceding element. 
It conveys that the sentence is not finished yet and creates an 
expectation that something interesting is going to follow in the next 
clause. It is typically followed by a small pause. 

Clauses that start with the conjunction word aḿma +H ‘if, when’ or 
akka +H ‘when, because’, or a compound conjunction containing 
aḿma +H or akka +H, and that are followed by a clause starting 
with ana +H ‘and’, the conjunction particle a ́ or the subjunctive 
particle â, creating a construction such as ‘if/when …, then …’, ‘as 
soon as …, x must …’ often take the boundary tone. 
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In the following sentence the word mpańtɔkət́a̪k ‘I can see him’, 
which has a final low tone in isolation, has a final high tone and 
precedes a small pause. mənaḱka ‘when, as soon as, even as’ is a 
compound conjunction of məna ́‘even’ and akka ̌‘when, because’. 

mən.aḱka m-p-aa.t ɪ.ccɪḱ k-ʊ́ŋ ɪttɪ 
when 1-C-come:COMPL near C-POSS3 that 

m-p-ańt-ɔkət́á̪-k ana k-kw-i  ŕr.at́ɛ̪ 
1-C-can:INCOMPL-look_at:DEPINCOMPL-O3 and 3-C-jump:PST 

when I had come near him so that I could see him, he jumped(written story) 

In the next example with akka, there is a high tone on the 3SG object 
pronoun attached to the verb ‘turn’ that would otherwise not be 
there. This tone causes tone bridge over the entire verb. In isolation, 
the verb would be realized as kkwɔṕərət́tɔrɔk ‘s/he has turned 
him/her’. 

akka k-kw-ɔṕəŕət́tɔ.́r-ɔḱ 
that 3-C-turn:COMPL-O3 

ačci  k.at a-k-kw-ɔĺlʊkkwɔ.́t 
CONJ.(2.)hear:DEPPRFV CONJ-3-C-slip:COMPL 

when he (the bird) turned him (to his other wing), you could hear that he 
(the tortoise) slipped (away) (App. IV, 126-127) 

An example with an ámma +H clause and a clause-final high tone 
(on the anaphoric demonstrative cɛn, see 8.2) follows here. Note also 
that Contour Simplification was not applied to the word ‘rock’ 
(underlyingly cʊɽɔl̂). This may have to do with the ability of l (and 
also the nasals) to carry part of the preceding tone. 

aḿma ́ a-́kkɔ ́ nɔ-́cʊ́ɽɔl̂ c-ɛń 
if CONJ-(2-)reach:DEPINCOMPL on-rock C-DEM 

ŋ-kw-at-̪ɪɔt cɪk c-ɔkəɽɪákɔt.̪ɛ 
2-C-IT:INCOMPL-find:DEPINCOMPL place C-be_squeezed:COMPL 

a-́ppɔ tɪt kata̪ katə̪r k-ɛn̂ 
SUBJ-(2-)pass:DEPINCOMPL in:ABS look:IMP road C-DEM 

when you reach that rock, you will find a narrow space, you must pass 
there, look, it is that road (i.e. the road you need to take) (fr. written text) 
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The clause final high tone is not part of these constructions per se. In 
the previous example, cɛn ‘that’ could also be realized with its own 
low tone. In the next sentence it is possible to realize apɔ ‘fall’ with a 
final high tone (and a pause), but a low realization of apɔ is actually 
somewhat more natural, since no expectation or “suspense” is 
involved. It is just a description of what happens under a certain 
circumstance: 

ámmá á-kápɪk apɔ a-kw-ɪḱkɔ cɪk ɪ-kəɽúk k-ɛn 
if CONJ-rain fall:DEPINCOMPL CONJ-3-sit:DEPINCOMPL VREF in-sheltered_spot C-of:ABS 

when the rain falls, he sits in its shelter (in the shelter of a wall) (App. I, 18) 

Other clause chaining constructions can also have this high tone. The 
final high tone on pʊ́ccʊk ‘for some time’ in the example below is 
such a tone: 

a-kw-ɔćca.kat ŋuɽú ɪ-carək pʊ́ccʊ́k 
CONJ-3-scoop:DEPPRFV asida in-belly for_some_time 

a-kw-ɔt́ə̪ka.kat a-kw-ɔḿɛ.kat ɪttɪ ̌… 
CONJ-3-become_satisfied:DEPPRFV CONJ-3-say:DEPPRFV that 

and he scooped the asida into his stomach for some time and he got satisfied 
and he said … (App. IV, 29-30) 

To the same effect the underlying final Falling tone on the last mora 
of the first aḱka clause in the example below is realized as high 
before a small pause (i.e. ŋuɽú instead of ŋuɽû). In the second clause 
with aḱka there is again a final high tone on pʊccʊk 

akka k-kw-ɔɽ́əkɔ.t ŋuɽú 
that 3-C-eat:COMPL asida 

akka ɔ-kɪń t-̪ɔɽəkɔ.t ŋuɽú pʊ́ccʊ́k 
that PERS-3A C-eat:COMPL asida for_some_time 

a-kw-ɔḿɛ.kat-̪ɔḱ ɪttɪ ̌… 
CONJ-3-tell:DEPPRFV-O3 that 

when he had been eating the asida, when they had been eating the asida for 
some time, he (the bird) said to him: … (App. IV, 24-26) 
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3.7. Intonation effects in isolated nouns 

Intonation effects exist in isolated nouns. If, in answer to a question, 
a single noun is uttered with annoyance or impatience its tones may 
be realized slightly differently. An all-low noun may be realized at 
level pitch (without final downglide) and a final high tone may be 
realized at a somewhat lower pitch than usual.  

There also seem to be intonation effects depending on whether an 
utterance is an ‘out-of-the-blue’ remark or provides information that 
was solicited (typically an answer to a question). In the example 
below, a final high tone suggests that the information was solicited, a 
final low tone that it is a thetic remark. 

ɔ-paŋ-k-ɪń p-á-ni  ń t-̪a.́ɪḱ i  ń-átt̪ʊ̪́t / i  ń-at́t̪ʊ̪t 
PERS-sibling-C-POSS1 C-be:PERS-1A C-be:PR 1A-with_person 

my brother is with me 

3.8. Tonal properties and representation of affixes, clitics, 
conjunctions and cɪk 

Affixal and clitic elements can cause the same tonal changes (or the 
same lack of change) to their environment as nouns and other words. 
As already exemplified in this chapter, there are also clitic elements 
that have tonal implications different from the general ones, such as 
the prepositional proclitics ɪ-, nɔ-, tɔ-, and tɔ̪- and the 3rd person 
subject and non-human subject proclitics. It is difficult to give the 
citation form of such elements a satisfactory tonal representation. In 
some cases I have chosen not to represent tone on these items, 
though, unlike the orthography might suggest, these item do not 
behave as low-toned items, but do have tonal effects on their 
environment. 

There are also affixes and clitics that seem to fit into the system set 
out by the tone rules, but nevertheless do not have an obvious tonal 
representation. This concerns prefixes and pro-clitics that bring a 
high tone to a next element, but being prefixal or pro-clitic, have no 
prepausal realization. It is precisely the prepausal realization of a 
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word that easily enables us to distinguish between a final high tone, 
a final rising tone, and a floating high tone. 

Looking at other tonal properties of words with a final high tone, a 
final rising tone, or a floating high tone shows that the prepausal 
realization of these words is not their only difference. There is also a 
difference as to the capacity of words with these patterns to receive a 
high tone from a preceding element. 

As can be seen from the examples given earlier in this chapter: 

1. words with a rising tone cannot receive a high tone (unless 
through tone bridge), irrespective of their number of morae; 
2. monomoraic words with a high tone cannot receive a high tone 
(unless through tone bridge), but longer words with a final high tone 
in principle can, even though many need a (lexically-determined) 
minimum space between their first mora (the potential receiver of a 
preceding high tone) and their own high tone; 
3. words with a floating high tone can receive a high tone from a 
preceding element, though it is unclear if this also holds for 
monomoraic elements. Verbs, especially Dependent Incompletives 
and Dependent Perfectives of low-toned verbs, are the best model for 
this type of tone pattern since they have 1) a prepausal realization, 
2) the floating high tone, 3) lack other tones that may influence their 
ability to receive a preceding tone. There are, however, no 
monomoraic verbs of this type. The only monomoraic verb is the 
copula (C-á), but the copula cannot occur in prepausal position, so 
that it is itself a ‘problem’ case with respect to its tonal 
representation. For the sake of distinguishing, and because it is 
certainly not unlikely, we will assume that, unlike monomoraic high 
and rising elements, a monomoraic element with floating high tone is 
able to receive a preceding high tone. This then excludes this tone 
pattern for the copula, since, unless through tone bridge, it cannot 
receive a high tone itself. 

The tonal representation of a mono-moraic element without 
prepausal realization will thus be determined as follows: 



TONE 119 

 

1. Can it generate a high tone on a next element? 
No: low tone; yes: high tone, floating high tone or rising tone 

2. Can it receive a high tone itself? 
No: rising or high tone; yes: low tone or floating high tone 

This shows that for monomoraic items without prepausal realization 
and which are unable to receive a high tone, a choice between rising 
and high remains. In such cases I choose a representation as high, the 
advantage of which is perhaps that any suggestion of historical loss 
of a mora —which may be associated with a rising tone— is avoided. 
The persona prefix (ɔ-́), the restrictor (ɪ-́) and prepositional proclitic 
ń- ‘with, by, (away) from’ are therefore represented with a high tone 
(as is the Present of ‘be’ (C-á)). 

Conjunctions pose problems in a comparable way: though they are 
words and can thus be realized alone, in context they are never 
prepausal so that their isolated tonal realization is not actually 
trustworthy. Their typical tonal behaviour is to bring a high tone to a 
next element, while they tend to be realized in isolation with a low 
tone. Moreover, in some cases their own tonal realizations in context 
can be rather unpredictable. Though problems remain, I propose a 
tonal representation for most conjunction words (see chapter 18). 

Some of the suffixes and enclitics are less problematic as to tonal 
representation since they have a prepausal realization and behave 
regularly. Some of the personal object clitics, however, display 
irregular behaviour. I nevertheless propose a tonal representation, to 
avoid confusion with L-toned elements (see chapter 6.4). 

The 1SG and 2SG possessor pronouns and the so-called vague 
reference particle cɪk display tonal properties that deviate from the 
tone rules. I represent the 1SG and 2SG possessor pronouns as having 
two tonal alternatives, apparently in free variation, while showing at 
the same time that some unexpected tonal behaviour remains (see 
chapter 7.3.1). The irregular behaviour of cɪk does not allow for 
assignment of an underlying tone. Though its notation may suggest 
otherwise, I do not regard it as an item with low tone (chapter 15.2). 
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4. Nouns 

This chapter presents the segmental shape and tone patterns of nouns 
and their morphological make-up. It describes the noun class system 
and discusses issues of number and meaning relating to the noun 
classes and noun class pairs. It deals with nominal derivation, 
complex nouns, descriptive constructions expressing nominal 
concepts, and nouns with the so-called ‘persona prefix’ and their 
plural formation. 

4.1. Phonological shape 

Nouns can start with all consonants that occur word-initially (i.e. all 
except the rhotics) and with any of the vowels. They can end with all 
consonants that can occur word-finally (i.e. t, k, n and ŋ) and with 
any of the vowels that can occur in that position (all except ə). In 
nouns borrowed from Arabic some further consonants are found 
word-finally (i.e. p, t ̪and m). 

Out of the 921 nouns in my database, 51 are monomoraic, more than 
half (490) bimoraic, 285 trimoraic, 85 have four morae and 10 five. 
Virtually all those with five morae either involve reduplication or are 
loans from Arabic. Vowels are commonly short (involving one mora), 
but there are also diphthongs and in a few cases long vowels 
(involving two morae). Nouns with a diphthong or long vowel are 
often monosyllabic. Disyllabic words with a diphthong mostly have 
the diphthong in the second syllable. Long vowels are not attested as 
second syllables, but there is one case with a long vowel in the first 
syllable (tʊ̪ʊlɪ ́‘hyena’). Longer nouns do not have diphthongs or long 
vowels, unless across a morpheme boundary due to reduplication. 
The shortest nouns consist of two segments, either CV or VC. 

4.2. Tone patterns 

For nouns in isolation, there is a strong tendency to have tonal 
contrasts only on the last vowel. All other vowels are low. In the tone 
pattern formulas, L* represents the low vowels preceding the last one 
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that carries the tonal contrast (and * can be zero). These patterns are 
the four main tone patterns: 

Final low tone (L*.L, also called all-low) 
ka ‘body’ L 
ʊkʊl ‘child’ L.L 
cʊmɪan ‘bone’ L.L.L 
kəɽəmɛkkʊ ‘bat (sp.)’ L.L.L.L 

Final high tone (L*.H) 
ca ́ ‘head’ H 
capʊ́ ‘ground’ L.H 
kappəɽɪ ́ ‘spoon’ L.L.H 
təɽɪkɪaŋ́ ‘caterpillar larva’ L.L.L.H 

Final rising tone (L*.LH) 
tʊ̪̌k ‘dog’ LH 
cɔɽɔŋ̌ ‘hill’ L.LH 
tʊkɪa ̌ ‘head pad’ L.L.LH 
tɛ̪nnɛkkɛtta ̌ ‘to be tested’ L.L.L.LH 

Final falling tone (L*.HL) 
tû̪n ‘onion’ HL 
cʊan̂ ‘rat (sp.)’ L.HL 
cɔɽɪɔ ̂ ‘shell’ L.L.HL 
pɔɽɪɔmpɔŋ̂ ‘plant (sp.)’ L.L.L.HL 

Some words have a high tone on the pre-final vowel. This pattern can 
be represented as L*.L.H.L (where, as in the other patterns, * can be 
zero). Some examples: 

cɔrət́ɪ̪ ‘goatskin bracelet’  L.H.L 
ŋaləńtʊ̪ŋ ‘k.o. basket (small size)’ L.H.L 
tappərańʊ ‘worm (sp.)’ L.L.H.L 
ta̪ləkɪḱkɪk ‘dodging behaviour’ L.L.H.L 
ŋɛɪɽɪá ‘k.o. watery root’ L.L.H.L 
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Two more patterns are found on simple nouns of (presumably) 
Lumun origin: L.H.H and L.H.L.H. These patterns have only few 
attestations, respectively 11 and 5 (in my database). 

L.H.H 
cakkəĺɔḱ ‘gourd (k.o.)’ 
cʊmpʊ́ráŋ ‘monkey (sp.)’ 
kapɪɛ́t́ ‘jaw’ 

L.H.L.H 
cakkʊ́ɽʊpɪĺ ‘bird (sp.)’ 
kapəɽ́ɛntʊ̪́ŋ ‘lizard (sp.)’ 
kwɔɽət́ɔ̪tt̪ɔ̪ĺ ‘plant (edible sp.)’ 

One loan word from Arabic has this pattern as well: 

aləṕɪrɪt́ ̪ ‘prayer mat’ (< Sud. Ar. al-birish) 

Originally Lumun nouns with more than one vowel do not have a 
high tone on the first vowel. The following noun may (or may not) 
be borrowed from Tira: 

H.L 
ŋáppɔ ‘hunt’23 

An initial high tone on a simple noun with more than one vowel is 
found in several Arabic loans. The tone mimics the stress placement 
in the Arabic item. Some examples: 

paḱa ‘jerrycan’ (< Sudanese Arabic baagha) 
mʊ́ccʊt ̪ ‘comb’ (< Sudanese Arabic mushuṭ) 
cɛŕətɛ̪l ‘bucket’ (< Sudanese Arabic jerdal) 

                                                 
23 Tira has a verb apɔ ‘take’ and abstract nouns in its ŋ-class. (Schadeberg 
2009, p. 21, 112).  
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4.3. Noun classes 

Lumun has a fully functioning noun class system. Common nouns 
consist of a consonantal or ∅ noun class prefix and a stem, and 
always belong to a noun class. Nouns with the so-called persona 
prefix are a special case (see section 4.10). Nouns most often occur in 
pairs, differing from each other only as to the noun class. Paired 
nouns typically signal singular versus plural reference, for example: 

t-̪ʊ̌k/l-ʊ̌k ‘dog/-s’ 

Adjectives, including some numerals, demonstratives, possessor 
pronouns and the connexive agree with the noun class of the noun 
that they modify. There is also agreement between the subject noun 
and some but not all TAM-forms of verbs. The agreement markers on 
modifiers and verbs will be called concords. Concords are typically 
alliterative in Lumun; in most cases the concord is identical to the 
class prefix. The exception are the concords of vowel-initial nouns 
(with ∅ prefix) and nouns with the class prefix kw-. These nouns 
have w- and k-concord, respectively. 

An example to illustrate agreement between a noun (lɔn ‘words’) and 
its modifiers, and the subject marking on the verb follows here. 
Instances of the concord (l-) are underlined. 

lɔn l-aŋ ɛĺ-l-ɪ ́ l-a.́kʊ́rrakɔt ɪ-ata̪ḿ 
words C-POSS2 DEM-C-NEARSP C-be_written_at:INCOMPL in-book 

these words of yours will be written in a book 

I define Lumun noun classes in the first place on the basis of the 
concord they induce. In a few cases, basically singular or plural 
reference is used as an additional criterion to distinguish between 
noun classes. Occasional deviations of number reference (a noun of a 
singular class that functions on the plural side in an irregular class 
pair, or a noun of a plural class that functions on the singular side in 
an irregular class pair) are not interpreted as different noun classes. 
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A third criterion, which is used in some cases, is the prefix itself. It 
distinguishes between differently shaped prefixes which have the 
same concord and the same type of number reference (singular or 
plural). Such cases are considered subclasses of one and the same 
noun class. The singular noun classes are presented in table 16, the 
plural noun classes in table 17. 

Table 16 Singular noun classes 
noun class concord prefix example 
p p- p- p-ɪra ‘tree’ 
t ̪ t-̪ t-̪ t-̪ɔɽəḱ ‘rope’ 
t t- t- t-əŋək ‘worm’ 
c c- c- c-a ́‘head’ 
k, kw 
subclass k 
subclass kw 

 
k- 
k- 

 
k- 
kw- 

 
k-əɽɔl̂ ‘tortoise’ 
kw-ɔɽɔl ‘cheek’ 

ŋ ŋ- ŋ- ŋ-att̪ɔ̪kkɔl̂ ‘calabash (k.o.)’ 
∅, w 
subclass ∅ 
subclass w 

 
w- 
w- 

 
∅ 
w- 

 
ata̪ḿ ‘book’ 
w-ai ̌  ‘cow’ 

 

Table 17 Plural noun classes 
noun class concord prefix example 
k k- k- k-ɪra ‘trees’ 
m m- m- m-á ‘heads’ 
n n- n- n-əŋək ‘worms’ 
ɲ ɲ- ɲ- ɲ-att̪ɔ̪kkɔl̂ ‘calabashes (k.o.)’ 
l l- l- l-ɔɽəḱ ‘ropes’ 
∅, w 
subclass ∅ 
subclass w 

 
w- 
w- 

 
∅ 
w- 

 
əɽɔl̂ ‘tortoises’ 
wɔk ‘shoes’ 

4.3.1. Classes consisting of two subclasses 

The singular k, kw class 
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The examples below illustrate that nouns with initial k and nouns 
with initial kw (/kw/, pronounced [kw] in the isolated word) have the 
same concord. Both nouns have singular reference. On the basis of 
the first two criteria (concord and singular/plural reference) they 
belong to the same noun class: 

kapəɽ́ɛntʊ̪ŋ k-aát ‘the lizard (sp.) has come’ 
kwalɪĺɪn k-aát ‘the centipede has come’ 

The labialization in the second case is part of the class prefix, as can 
be seen when the noun is put in another noun class in order to 
express the plural. The plural forms shows that the labialization of k 
is not part of the stem, but belongs to the class prefix: 

k-apəɽ́ɛntʊ̪́ŋ/apəɽ́ɛntʊ̪́ŋ ‘lizard (sp.)/-s’ 
kw-alɪĺɪń/alɪĺɪń ‘centipede/-s’ 

My database has 24 singular or unpaired nouns with kw and ca. 175 
with k. Both forms occur before a vowel ɪ, ɛ and a. kw is not attested 
before i  , but this is probably a coincidence because cases of singular 
k before an i  -initial root are also only few (just three). Otherwise, 
however, there are significant differences in the distribution of the 
subclasses. Unlike k, kw is not attested before ə and at least for some 
speakers (including JS) there is a phonological restriction against kw 
before u or ʊ. A variant kwucúl of kucúl ‘back’ is nevertheless 
attested (see also chapter 2.1.2). There is no phonological restriction 
against k preceding ɔ —there are, for example, nouns with initial 
stem vowel ɔ in the plural k-class—, but no cases of the singular 
subclass k before ɔ are attested in pairs, while there are seven cases 
of the subclass kw before an ɔ in pairs. Combinations attested in 
pairs of the subclasses k and kw and stem-initial vowels are listed 
here: 

Table 18 Combinations of singular k and kw with initial stem vowels 
stem-
initial 
vowel 

subclass k translation subclass kw translation 

i   k-i  ci  t fruit of picit-tree   
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ɪ k-ɪɲcɛ nose kw-ɪra small piece of 
wood or grass 

u k-unú ear (kwucúl) back 
ʊ k-ʊɽɪ ̌ branch   
ɛ k-ɛɽʊ black spot from 

burning 
kw-ɛɽɛ ́ pointed stick 

ɔ   kw-ɔk shoe 
ə k-ərɛt́ cloth   
a k-aɽʊk goatskin bag kw-aɽɛ marking line 

on the ground 

In unpaired nouns there is just one case of k before ɔ (kɔrəkkɔr̂ 
‘prison’) against two cases of kw before ɔ (kwɔɲɪ ́ ‘residue of beer’ 
and kwɔrɔk ‘guarding a field against animals’. 

It is unclear how the lack of singular nouns with initial kɔ can be 
explained. Perhaps, in a historical *k/*w-pair24, the plural class 
prefix *w was reanalysed before stem-initial ɔ as part of the stem, 
resulting in singular nouns with an initial sequence k-wɔ instead of 
k-ɔ, which was later on reanalysed as kw-ɔ. Subsequent loss of initial 
w in some of the plural nouns may have led to the current pairs 
which have kw/∅. The process may have happened also in plural 
*w class nouns with stem-initial a, ɪ and ɛ, but more incidentally so, 
especially in case of stem-initial ɪ and ɛ.25 

The singular ∅, w class 

The next examples illustrate that nouns with initial w and vowel-
initial nouns have the same concord. Both have singular reference. 
On the basis of the first two criteria (concord and singular/plural 
reference) they belong to the same noun class: 

                                                 
24 A proto-Talodi pair *g-/w- was proposed by Schadeberg (1981b, 113). 
25 There are just two nouns with kw before ɪ and three with kw before ɛ. 
There are ten nouns of kw before a, however, two of these are unpaired. 
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wai   w-aát ‘the cow has come’ 
ɪlɪ ́w-aát ‘the leader has come’ 

I consider nouns such as ɪlɪ ́as having a ∅ prefix, because a ∅ prefix 
paradigmatically relates to class prefixes (always consonants) of 
other nouns. The singular ∅ subclass contains several loans (see 
4.3.5). The nouns that are not (or not clearly) loans have plurals in 
different classes and some of the plurals are (partially) suppletive 
(see 4.3.5). The singular w-subclass has only two members, both 
have suppletive plurals: 

wai ̌ /ki  ɛ ́ ‘cow/-s’ 
wɛḱ/tacɔḱ ‘leg, foot/legs, feet’ 

In the case of wai ̌  and wɛḱ, it is not clear from the singular/plural 
opposition, nor from the concord (w-) what constitutes the class 
prefix and what the stem. However, because other initial consonants 
are always class prefixes, while nominal stems are always vowel-
initial, I consider w as a class prefix. Notably, wɛḱ can alternatively 
be pronounced with an initial vowel: ʊɛḱ. It is then assigned to the 
singular ∅ subclass. 

The plural ∅, w class 

Concords of the plural ∅, w class are illustrated here. wǎn ‘hair of a 
human’ is a plural noun with collective meaning. It occurs next to a 
singular noun denoting ‘a strand of hair’. 

wan w-ɪpʊ́k ‘the hair is white, blond’ 
ərɛt w-ɪpʊ́k ‘the cloths are white’ 

Plural nouns in the ∅ subclass are considerably more numerous than 
plural nouns in the w-subclass. 

Plurals with ∅, w pair up regularly with singulars in the k, kw class. 
As in both cases there is variation between a prefix with a labial 
element and a prefix without, it is interesting to see the distribution 
of the variants in the class pairs. 
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In the first place, singular k pairs up with plural ∅ (numbers of 
attestations are given for all pairs in tables 19 and 20): 

k/∅ k-apəɽ́ɛntʊ̪́ŋ/apəɽ́ɛntʊ̪́ŋ ‘lizard (sp.)/-s’ 

kw corresponds both to w and to ∅ in the plural: 

kw/∅ kw-alɪĺɪń/alɪĺɪń ‘centipede/-s’ 
kw/w kw-ǎn/w-ǎn ‘strand of human hair/human hair’ 

In addition, in some cases the plural noun fluctuates between being 
w-initial and vowel-initial: 

kw/w∼∅ kw-anɔk̂/w-anɔk̂, anɔk̂ ‘moon/-s’ 

It is lexically determined whether a plural comes in the ∅ or w-
subclass or in both. Nevertheless, the list below suggests that 
monomoraic nouns tend to come in the w-subclass (but there is ɔk as 
a variant of wɔk ‘shoes’). 

kw-ɛn/w-ɛn ‘line of stones marking the boundary of a field’ 
kw-ɛt́/w-ɛt́ ‘circle of roof skeleton’ 
kw-ǎn/w-ǎn ‘strand of human hair/hair (of human) 
kw-ɪra/w-ɪra, ɪra ‘small piece of wood or grass’ 
kw-ɔk/w-ɔk ‘shoe’ 
kw-ɔɽət́ɔ̪tt̪ɔ̪ĺ/w-ɔɽət́ɔ̪tt̪ɔ̪ĺ, ɔɽət́ɔ̪tt̪ɔ̪ĺ ‘k.o. vegetable’ 
kw-anɔk̂/w-anɔk̂, anɔk̂ ‘moon, month’ 
kw-ɛɽɛ/́ɛɽɛ ́ ‘pointed stick’ 
kw-ɔɽɛḱ/ɔɽɛḱ ‘black ant’ 
kw-ɔɽɛn/ɔɽɛn ‘piece of firewood/firewood’ 
kw-ɔɽɪḱwɔɽ́ɪ/̂ɔɽɪɔ́ɽ́ɪ ̂ ‘plant (sp., edible)’ 
kw-ɔɽɔl/ɔɽɔl ‘cheek’ 
kw-alɪĺɪń/alɪĺɪń ‘centipede’ 
kw-amɛ/amɛ ‘tendon’ 
kw-aɽɛ/aɽɛ ‘marking line on the ground’ 
kw-att̪a̪ŕa/att̪a̪ŕa ‘k.o. dance’ 
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4.3.2. Noun class pairs26 

A singular noun class may form a pair with more than one plural 
noun class, and vice versa. A table of pairs with many members is 
given first, then a table of pairs with less than six members. The last 
column gives the number of pairs in my database. Pairs with 
(partially) suppletive stems have not been included, nor have cases in 
which there was doubt about the acceptability of a number-related 
counterpart. 

Table 19 Noun class pairs with 6 or more members 
(sub)class pair example  translation # 
p/∅ p-ʊl/ʊl person/-s 64 
p/k p-ɪra/k-ɪra tree/-s 45 
c/k c-i  t́/k-i  t́ eye/-s 11 
c/m c-a/́m-a ́ head/-s 163 
t/̪l t-̪ɔɽəḱ/l-ɔɽəḱ rope/-s 85 
t/n t-əŋək/n-əŋək worm/-s 70 
∅/n ata̪ḿ/n-ata̪ḿ book/-s 18 
k/∅ 
kw/∅ 
kw/w 

k-əɽɔl̂/əɽɔl̂ 
kw-anɔk̂/anɔk̂ 
kw-anɔk̂/w-anɔk̂ 

tortoise/-s 
moon/-s 
moon/-s 

143 
12 
6 

ŋ/ɲ ŋ-att̪ɔ̪kkɔl̂/ɲ-att̪ɔ̪kkɔl̂ k.o. calabash/-es 83 
   700 

Rarely occurring noun class pairs, with less than six attested cases, 
follow here. In a few cases a noun class that is associated with 
singular reference functions on the plural side in a pair, notably p, t,̪ 
and t, and in one case a noun class that is associated with plural 
reference functions on the singular side (l). 

Table 20 Noun class pairs with less than 6 members 
(sub) 
class pair 

pair of nouns translation # 

p/t ̪ p-ɛrʊ̌/t-̪ɛrʊ̌ tree (sp.)/-s 2 
                                                 
26 The class pairs are also listed in Smits (2011). 
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(PL also k-ɛrʊ̌) 
p-əkɪ/́t-̪əkɪ ́

 
ancestor, descendant/-s 

p/m p-ətɔ̪k/m-ətɔ̪k 
p-əɽa/́m-əɽa ́

stone/-s 
Tira person/-s 

2 

p/ɲ p-akkɪ/́ɲ-akkɪ ́ Nuba person from areas south-
west of Lumun, across the 
plains (incl. Dagik, Katcha, 
Krongo)/-s 

1 

p/l p-əmpərən/ 
l-əmpərən 

Moro person/-s 1 

kw/p kw-ɪan/p-ɪan small piece of firewood/small 
firewood 

1 

k/t ̪
 
 
 
kw/t ̪

k-upú/t-̪upú 
 
k-amʊr/t-̪amʊr 
k-ʊllɪň/t-̪ʊllɪň 
kw-ɔcań/t-̪ɔcań 

piece, pole of bamboo 
/bamboo 
(grain of) sand/sand 
blade of grass (sp.)/grass (sp.) 
leaf of edible plant (sp.) 
/edible plant (sp.) 

3 
 
 
1 

k/t 
kw/t 

k-ua/t-ua 
kw-acɔ/t-acɔ 

strand of hair/hair 
blade of grass/grass (generic) 

1 
1 

k/ɲ k-ʊkkʊ́/ɲ-ʊkkʊ́ unripe groundnut/-s 1 
ŋ/t ̪ ŋ-ʊmǎr/t-̪ʊmǎr relative of father’s side, enemy, 

murder27/-s 
1 

l/ɲ l-ɔpǎr/ɲ-ɔpǎr partridge/-s 1 
∅/k 
w/k 

ɪkɛ/k-ɪkɛ 
wallɪř28/kallɪř 

giraffe/-s 
gazelle/-s  

1 
1 

∅/l utt̪u̪ɽu/l-utt̪u̪ɽu Otoro person/-s 1 
∅/ɲ ʊkʊl/ɲ-ʊkʊl child/children 1 
   20 

                                                 
27 The term refers to those relative(s) to whom a man owes revenge, i.e. for 
which one must kill and for which one must risk to be killed: this is the 
group of family members on the father’s side. The term can also refer to the 
people on whom revenge must be carried out (the enemy). It can also 
denote ‘revenge killing’. 
28 Also allɪř. 



132 CHAPTER 4 

 

There are a few pairs in which the stems of the singular and plural 
nouns are not the same. In some cases the difference is very small, in 
others the stems are completely suppletive. 

Table 21 (Partly) suppletive pairs 
(partly) suppletive pair (sub)class pair translation 
p-apʊ/aɽəpʊ p/∅ thing/-s 
c-arəḱ/k-ərəḱ c/k belly, stomach, /bellies, -s  
c-i  ki ́ t/m-əki ́ t 
c-әpʊ́/m-ʊpʊ́ 

c/m heart/-s 
hole in the ground 

k-ʊpɪŕ/t-̪əpɪŕ k/t ̪ sorghum stock/-s 
ɔpa/́k-əpa ́ ∅/k piece of meat/meat29 
w-ai ̌ /k-i  ɛ ́ w/k cow/-s 
i  mi  t́/l-i  cɔḱ ∅/l goat/-s 
w-ɛḱ/t-acɔḱ w/t leg, foot/-s, feet 
ʊkʊ́n/ɲ-aʊ́n ∅/ɲ hand/-s, forearm/-s 
ɪɽɛ/́ɲ-ɪrɛ ́
(also regular: ɲ-ɪɽɛ)́ 

∅/ɲ adolescent girl/-s 

Two more irregular pairs follow here: 

cəmaɪt/maɪt ‘bean/-s’ 
mǎn/kəməń ‘room/house, house/-s’ 

One possibility is that these are m-initial stems with have, 
respectively, a cə and a ∅ prefix, and a ∅ and a kə-prefix. However, 
the m-initial forms take m-concord, which means that m functions as 
a noun class prefix. Moreover, the semantics of ‘beans’ is typically 
associated with the (plural) noun class prefix m-, namely numerous 
roundish items. It seems much more likely that cəmaɪt, denoting a 
single bean, is a case of a double prefix (cə-m-aɪt). Also kəməń may 
have a double prefix (kə-m-əń) rather than a stem that vacillates 
between an m-initial and a vowel-initial form. k- is not only a 
singular prefix, but also a plural prefix in the c-/k- class, a class in 

                                                 
29 ɔpá/kəpá can refer to the meat of both domestic and wild animals, but 
also to ‘game’: larger wild animals that are hunted for meat. 
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which some paired body parts are found. The notion of a unit 
consisting of composing parts may have played a role in the pair 
maň/kəməń. kəməń can refer to plural houses, but also to the 
constellation of buildings or rooms that together form the typical 
Lumun homestead. 

4.3.3. Unpaired nouns 

All prefixes, with the exception of ɲ, are found on unpaired nouns 
nouns as well, and no other class prefixes than those found in the 
pairs are attested on unpaired nouns. 

Some examples of unpaired nouns follow here. The number of 
attestations of unpaired nouns with a certain prefix is given in the 
last column. Locative nouns (with various prefixes) and unpaired 
nouns with the t-̪prefix that are derived from verbs and adjectives 
have not been counted. Denominal derivations in the t-̪ and k-classes 
(abstractions and languages) have been included, as well as loans. 
Cases in which there was doubt or difference of opinion about the 
noun being unpaired have not been included. 

Table 22 Unpaired nouns 
(sub)class unpaired noun translation # 
p pʊrʊcɛ ̂ fog 14 
t ̪ tɪ̪ak suffering 18 
t ti   ̂ (period(s) of) hunger 2 
c capʊ́ ground 7 
k ka body, bodies 15 
kw kwa chaff 5 
m mɪɽʊ̌k bush, uncultivated land 10 
n nuntú̪ fine-grained soil 6 
ŋ ŋɪlɪ ̂ leadership 1 
l lɪccɪt threshing floor(s) 3 
w wɛ ̂ calabash(es) or pot(s) for 

fermenting flour and water 
1 

Ø accaɪ́ tea 7 
   89 
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For several unpaired nouns a singular/plural opposition is not 
particularly relevant in view of their semantics; an example of such a 
case is pʊrʊcɛ ̂ ‘fog’. Some other cases are loans which have resisted 
singular or plural formation in another class (see section 4.9). In the 
case of ka ‘body’ absence of a noun *a ‘bodies’ could be explained 
from a phonological restriction: there are no nouns consisting of just 
a single vowel. In an incidental case, the noun is easily countable but 
lacks a singular/plural opposition. An example is lʊmʊ́ttʊ ‘bull(s) 
with very short horns’. A possible explanation is that this word with 
noun class prefix l, a prefix that is associated with plural reference, is 
a loan from an unidentified language that has resisted singular 
formation in the t-̪class (the pair t-̪/l- being associated with long 
shape). 

There is no particular reason to regard the classes of unpaired nouns 
as different from those figuring in the pairs. In general, noun classes 
are able to host nouns with deviating number-related semantics, as 
will be exemplified in section 4.3.4. 

In some cases there was doubt whether or not a number-related 
counterpart could be formed according to a certain class pair, and 
sometimes there was difference of opinion about this between 
speakers. In some cases a consultant said that it would in principle be 
possible to make a plural but that people did not use that form. Some 
examples follow here: 

kənáŋ/?ənáŋ ‘wind’ 
ŋəmɛ/?ɲəmɛ ‘sound of crying, tear(s)’ 
tʊ̪ɽɪt̂/?lʊɽɪt̂ ‘food’ 

4.3.4. Nouns and number30 

Nouns in class pairs basically signal singular versus plural reference 
of the noun. In some cases the singular has an additional meaning 
that refers to an entity that contains plural units of the item: 

                                                 
30 Nouns and number are more extensively discussed in Smits (2011). 
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cuccû/muccû ‘bead, necklace/beads, necklaces’ 
pətɔ̪k/mətɔ̪k ‘stone, country/stones, countries’ 

In the next case, it is the plural that also denotes an object that 
contains plural units of the item: 

kərɪŋkərɪň/ərɪnərɪň ‘bell/bells, musical instrument made of bells 
(row of bells on a bow)’ 

For some foodstuffs that consist of discrete items the plural is used to 
denote the foodstuff as a semantic collective, for others the singular. 
Some examples: 

SG/PL, COLL 

ci  l̂/mi  l̂ ‘grain of sorghum/sorghum’ 
kaləppatʊ̪́ra/aləppatʊ̪́ra ‘tomato/tomatoes’ 
  (< Sud. Ar. al-banaḍoora) 
ɔpá/kəpá ‘piece of meat/meat’ 
 (also: ‘animal hunted for meat/game’) 

The case of ‘beans’ is recalled here (mentioned in 4.3.2), in which the 
singular noun class prefix c is attached before the plural prefix m-, 
with inserted ə to solve the disallowed consonant cluster: 

cəmaɪt/maɪt ‘bean/beans’ 

SG, COLL/PL 

tû̪n/lûn ‘onion(s) (unit or collective)/onions (units or amounts)’ 
cʊkʊɽɪ/́mʊkʊɽɪ ́ ‘edible plant (sp., unit or collective)/edible plant 
   (sp., units or amounts) 
kɛpɪn/ɛpɪn ‘edible plant (generic, unit or collective)/ edible 
   plants (units or amounts) 

The sentence below illustrates that some food items are referred to 
by the singular in a pair, others by the plural. In the following 
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examples, the class prefixes of these food items have been explicitly 
glossed as singular noun class (SGC) or plural noun class (PLC): 

kɛccʊ́k k-ɔńʊ́ aɽəpʊ w-ɔppɔt́ aḿm.akka 
market C-have things C-many like 

t-̪ún ana l-umú ana k-əpa ́
SGC-onion and PLC-lumu_roots and PLC-meat 

the market has many things such as onions, lumu-roots and meat 

In cases in which the singular not only refers to a single unit but also 
to the items as a group, the plural can denote not only a number of 
separate units, but also a number of amounts, and it can be used in 
order to refer to different kinds of the foodstuff. 

In the following examples, the plural of ‘onion’ (lûn) is preferred: 

lún m-mʊál m-ɛɽá 
onions with-sacks C-two 

two sacks of onions 

mʊál m-ɛɽa m-ɔ-́lûn 
sacks C-two C-of-onions 

two sacks of onions 

lún l-ɛɽa tɪt́ 
onions C-two in:ABS 

the onions are of two kinds (or: there are two kinds of onions) 

In the case of ‘sand’ both the singular and the plural can refer to 
‘sand’ as a collective entity. The plural can also denote amounts of 
sand. 

kamʊ́r/ta̪mʊ́r ‘grain of sand, sand/sand, amounts or kinds of sand’ 

Nouns referring to cohesive substances (liquid, semi-liquid and 
mashed substances) are typically denoted by singulars. Some 
examples from different noun classes follow here. In the translations, 
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the mass noun-meanings are underlined. The plurals can refer to 
amounts of the mass, or different kinds of the mass. 

cəkal ‘grain of sesame, sesame plant, sesame paste’ 
məkal ‘sesame (seeds or plants), amounts or kinds of sesame paste’ 

kappɛntɪ̪ńa ‘groundnut, groundnut tree, groundnut paste / 
appɛntɪ̪ńa ‘groundnuts, groundnut trees, amounts or kinds of 
groundnut paste’ 

(Semi-)liquid substances very often come in the class pair ŋ/ɲ. A 
plural can virtually always be formed and refers to amounts 
(portions) or different kinds of the substance. 

ŋəɽɪ/̌ŋəɽɪ ̌ ‘water/amounts, kinds of water’ 
ŋʊcʊl/ŋʊcʊl ‘sauce/amounts, kinds of sauce’ 
ŋəpak/ŋəpak ‘beer/amounts, kinds of beer’ 
ŋʊccʊ̂k, ŋɪccʊ̂k/ŋʊccʊ̂k, ŋɪccʊ̂k ‘blood/amounts, kinds of blood’ 
ŋuɽû/ɲuɽû ‘asida/amounts, kinds of asida’ 

Nouns referring to non-cohesive substances with discrete small and 
roundish particles tend to come in the class pair c/m. The noun in 
the c-class refers to a single unit, the noun in the m-class to a larger 
amount (a non-cohesive mass). 

ci  l̂/mi  l̂ ‘sorghum seed, sorghum plant/sorghum (seeds or plants)’ 
cɔrɛ/mɔrɛ ‘seed/-s’ 

Unit/collective pairs are also found in the k/∅ and in the kw/∅ 
pairs, for example: 

kakúcci  /akúcci   ‘coin/money’ 
kwɔɽɛn/ɔɽɛn ‘piece of firewood/firewood’ 

In some of the class pairs with less than six members (table 20) the 
basically singular classes p, t,̪ and t refer to non-cohesive masses or 
collectives with discrete particles, while a single unit comes in one of 
the subclasses k or kw. It seems that the singular subclasses k and 
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kw, more than other singular classes, have the ability to denote a 
single unit from a collective outside the context of the class pairs in 
which they normally occur (k/∅ and kw/∅). Formation of a unit 
noun in these cases gave rise to the irregular pairs. Examples include: 

kwɪan/pɪan ‘small piece of firewood/small firewood’ 
kamʊ́r/ta̪mʊ́r ‘grain of sand/sand’ 
kwacɔ/tacɔ ‘blade of grass/grass’ 

The language does not usually apply a specific word for a typical 
grouping of certain items. Mostly, just the plural (or in some cases 
the singular) is used and the grouping is inferred from the context or 
understood from what is usually the case. 

English expression Lumun class pair 
a bundle of firewood ɔɽɛn kwɔɽɛn/ɔɽɛn ‘piece of 
  firewood/firewood’ 
a flock of goats li  cɔḱ i  mi  t́/li  cɔḱ ‘goat/-s’ 
a swarm of bees aʊn kaʊn/aʊn ‘bee/-s’ 

Typical groups can nevertheless be stated, at least in some cases. 
Some examples: 

cuŋkut c-ɔ-ʊl 
crowd C-of-people 
a crowd of people 

kʊtʊ̪k k-ɔ-ki  ɛ ́
fenced_place_for_livestock C-of-cows 

a herd of cows (not necessarily within the fence) 

ca c-ɔɽ́ɛn 
head C-of.firewood 

a bundle of firewood (lit.: a head of firewood) 

Abstract nouns in the t-̪class (most often but not always derived from 
verbs) are typically unpaired, but abstract nouns in other classes tend 
to have a singular/plural opposition. In the case of ŋɔrɛ, ‘laziness’, 
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the singular noun is used when the abstraction is associated with just 
one person, the plural when it is associated with plural persons: 

ŋ-ɔrɛ ŋ-ulluk ɛŋ́-ŋ-ɪ ́ ŋ-a-́kk-w-ɔńʊ 
SGC-laziness C-only DEM-C-NEARSP C-COP-3-C-have 

this is just laziness of his, hers (lit.: laziness only this is (which) s/he has) 

ɲ-ɔrɛ ɲ-ulluk ɛɲ́-ɲ-ɪ ́ ɲ-a-́ń-t-̪ɔńʊ 
PLC-laziness C-only DEM-C-NEARSP C-COP-3A-C-have 

this is just laziness of theirs (lit.: laziness only this is (which) they have) 

In the case of tɔr, ‘appetite’, the singular and the plural noun are 
both possible when the abstraction is associated with just one person: 

t-ɔr t-ɔkkwɔt-̪ɪń ɛŕɛ ́ m-p-a.́ɽəḱɔ ́ kəṕa ́
SGC-appetite C-kill:COMPL-O1 like 1-C-eat:INCOMPL meat 

I am craving for meat (lit.: appetite has killed me as if I will eat meat) 

n-ɔr n-ɔkkwɔt-̪ɪń ɛŕɛ ́ m-p-a.́ɽəḱɔ ́ kəṕa ́
PLC-appetite C-kill:COMPL-O1 like 1-C-eat:INCOMPL meat 

I am craving for meat (lit.: appetite has killed me as if I will eat meat) 

However, when the appetite is associated with more than one person, 
only the plural of ‘appetite’ can be used: 

kəpa k-ɪṕɪɛ ʊ́l n-ɔr 
meat C-make_obtain:INCOMPL people PLC-appetite 

meat makes people have appetite (for it) (i.e. makes people want to eat it) 

4.3.5. Noun class pairs and semantics 

Certain semantic notions tend to be concentrated in specific class 
pairs. This section gives an overview of clusters of semantic content 
found in the frequently occurring class pairs. These semantic notions 
will be mentioned in italics and exemplified. All pairs except the 
strongly semantically specialized p/k class pair (trees and shrubs) 
contain items with miscellaneous semantics as well - examples of 
such items are provided also. Some special attention is given to 
nouns denoting people (including ethnonyms), animals, body parts, 
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and abstract nouns. The ∅/n class pair lacks semantic clustering. 
Most of its members are loans, assigned to this pair on phonological 
grounds. The semantic clusters found in the Lumun pairs have clear 
similarities with those observed in Acheron (Norton 2000). 

p/∅ 
people, miscellaneous 

The pair contains several nouns denoting people, including generic 
pʊl/ʊl ‘person’ and the ethnonyms for the Lumun (parrʊ̂/arrʊ̂) and 
some neighbouring Nuba peoples (pappɔ/́appɔ ́ ‘Tocho’, 
pəɽɛmɛ/̂əɽɛmɛ ̂ ‘Acheron’). Other words for people in this class pair 
include: pʊɽɪt̂/ʊɽɪt̂ ‘young man’, pʊcʊ̌ŋ/ʊcʊ̌ŋ ‘barren woman’, 
pənân/ənân ‘adult woman without children’, pɪak/ɪak ‘orphan, poor 
person’, pəɽan/əɽan ‘name sharer’, paɽəta̪n/aɽəta̪n ‘wealthy 
person’, pamɪt́/amɪt́ ‘traditional healer’, pɪɲɲɪt̂/ɪɲɲɪt̂ 
‘singer/composer’, pʊrʊkɔ/̂ʊrʊkɔ ̂ ‘friend’, pəɽɛ/əɽɛ ‘husband’, 
parɪ/́arɪ ́ ‘wife’, pʊɽʊkʊ̂n/ʊɽʊkʊ̂n ‘co-wife’. Kinship terms have the 
persona prefix ɔ-́ and form plurals through a process of suffixation: 
they are not members of a class pair, see section 4.10. The vocatives 
of these nouns, however, lack the ɔ-́prefix and are in most cases p-
initial. 

The pair includes the general word for ‘thing’ papʊ/apʊ, which 
denotes objects but can also be used for animals, plants and fruits. It 
further contains several words for animals, including some generic 
animal terms: papɛ/̂apɛ ̂ ‘fish’, pʊɽʊpɛ/̂ʊɽʊpɛ ̂ ‘bird’, paʊn/aʊn ‘rat’ 
and pɪɲɪl/ɪɲɪl ‘snake’. Other animals include pəɽəpɛl̂/əɽəpɛl̂ ‘ape 
(gorilla?)’, pəlla/əlla ‘cat’, pi  mɔn/i  mɔn ‘porcupine’, pərút/ərút 
‘ostrich’, pɔcáŋ/ɔcáŋ ‘lizard (sp.)’, pɪɽɪmampɪɽ́ɪman/ɪɽɪmanɪɽ́ɪman 
‘spider’, paɽaḱ/aɽaḱ ‘fly’, some further insects and also some species 
of birds. 

The class pair p/∅ contains the (central) body parts pɛrɛ/́ɛrɛ ́‘chest’ 
and pəɽʊ́t/əɽʊ́t ‘waist’. It also contains pʊrətʊ̪̂t/ʊrətʊ̪̂t ‘area between 
the buttocks’. It further has some miscellaneous items such as 
pərɪt/ərɪt ‘granary’, pərrɔk/ərrɔk ‘chair’, pakkuk/akkuk ‘hiccup’, 
pərrən/ərrən ‘stick (of shovel)’, pǔŋ/ǔŋ ‘storage rack’, pɔtə̪ń/ɔtə̪ń 
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‘k.o. basket’, parantaŋ́/arantaŋ́ ‘k.o. calabash’, patə̪kkara/atə̪kkara 
‘k.o. pumpkin’, pərɛḿpəŕɛn̂/ərɛńəŕɛn̂ ‘lyre’ and pɔkkəŕɪ/ɔkkəŕɪ 
‘sorghum (sp.)’. 

p/k 
trees and shrubs 

The class pair p/k is semantically strongly specialized. All words but 
one refer to species of woody plants (trees, shrubs) and it has the 
generic word for ‘tree’ pɪra/kɪra. Some examples of species of trees 
and bushes are: pɔrɔ/kɔrɔ ‘tree (sp.), pəɽɔmɔ/́kəɽɔmɔ ́ ‘tree (sp.)’, 
pakɛk/kakɛk ‘bush (sp., poisonous, with bright pink flowers)’. Some 
more examples are given in 4.3.6. The only word in this pair with a 
somewhat different meaning is pʊá/kʊá ‘stick, cane (used for 
beating)’, denoting an item cut from a shrub. Virtually all attested 
trees and shrubs come in this class. One tree, p-ɛrʊ̌, can have its 
plural not only in the k-class but also in the t-̪class (k-ɛrʊ̌ or t-̪ɛrʊ̌). 

c/k 
body parts 

This class pair has only eleven members. Six denote body parts: 
carəḱ/kərəḱ ‘belly, stomach’, ci  mmi  k/ki  mmi  k ‘breast’, cəmən/ 
kəmən ‘arm’, cələk/kələk ‘neck’, ci  ɲi  t́/ki  ɲi  t́ ‘tooth’, ci  t́/ki  t́ ‘eye’. 
The pair also contains cəna/kəna ‘grinding table’, cɛ/́kɛ ́ ‘stone for 
grinding’, and cərúk/kərúk (sometimes cərʊ́k/kərʊ́k) ‘opening, 
hole’. Similar to Acheron (Norton 2000), the word ‘opening, hole’ 
concerns openings or holes in structures such as a wall or a cloth, or 
in the ear, nose or lip, but not holes in the ground. The variant cərʊ́k 
is used in the expression that refers to the anus: cərʊk cɔ-́pʊrətʊ̪̂t, 
lit. ‘hole of the area between the buttocks’). The pair furthermore has 
cɪnta̪ŋ̂/ kɪnta̪ŋ̂ ‘bird(sp.)’ and cʊlʊ́/kʊlʊ́ ‘part of sorghum stock 
(without top) with sweet taste (like sugar cane)’. 

c/m 
round or roundish items, sometimes in combination with being numerous, 
miscellaneous 
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Round or roundish items include cɪn̂/mɪn̂ ‘egg’, callɛ/mallɛ ‘ball’, 
cɪrɪa/̂mɪrɪa ̂ ‘bracelet’, cʊmpʊ́raŋ/mʊmpʊ́raŋ ‘ring in the top of the 
roof’, cʊɽʊkʊl/mʊɽʊkʊl ‘gathering of people in a circle’, 
ci  ŋki  /mi  ŋki   ‘sun’, cəllakkɛŕ/məllakkɛŕ ‘skeleton of the roof’, 
cʊɽɔl/mʊɽɔl ‘big stone, rock’, cattak/mattak ‘middle size stone’. 
The general term ‘stone’ has its plural in the m-class, but the singular 
comes in the p-class (pətɔ̪k/mətɔ̪k). Some round(ish) calabashes are 
found in this pair (cakkəĺɔḱ/makkəĺɔḱ, cakkɔŋ̂/makkɔŋ̂, 
catt̪a̪k/matt̪a̪k), but also a type of calabash with a long neck: 
cʊɽʊ/mʊɽʊ. This word is also used for ‘bottle’. The pair includes 
(roundish) fruits and seeds, and food stuffs that consist of numerous 
roundish items such as ci  l̂/mi  l̂ ‘grain of sorghum’, cəmaɪt/maɪt 
‘bean’ (irregular pair, see 4.3.2, 4.3.4), cəkal/məkal ‘sesame’, 
cɔrɛ/mɔrɛ ‘seed as stored for the next season’. It also has some edible 
plants and some kinds of roots. A non-food item which shares the 
notion of being roundish and numerous is cətɔ̪t/mətɔ̪t ‘star, hail 
stone’. 

Several body parts occur in this class pair, not all of them (clearly) 
sharing the property of roundness. They include cá/má ‘head’, 
ci  ki ́ t/məki ́ t ‘heart’, cəkɛn/məkɛn ‘lower back’, cʊɽɛ/̂mʊɽɛ ̂‘buttock’, 
carrʊ́/marrʊ́ ‘kidney’, cʊmɔń/mʊmɔń ‘womb’, ci  ɽi  /́mi  ɽi   ́ ‘vagina’, 
cʊɽʊk/mʊɽʊk ‘penis’, cʊmɪan/mʊmɪan ‘bone (generic)’, cɛɽɛŋ̌ 
/mɛɽɛŋ̌ ‘chest bone’, cɪɲɲa/̂mɪɲɲa ̂ ‘shoulder blade’, cətɪ̪tɪ̪/mətɪ̪tɪ̪ 
‘pelvic joint’, capərʊ̌t/mapərʊ̌t ‘knee cap’, cəɽɛllɛ/́məɽɛllɛ ́ ‘hip’, 
cɪn̂/mɪn̂ ‘thigh’, cəɽɔllaň/məɽɔllaň ‘calf’, caʊ́n/maʊ́n ‘finger’. 

This class pair contains some ethnonyms and nouns for people: 
cʊtt̪ʊ̪̂/mutt̪ʊ̪̂ ‘Arab’, cɛŋkɛ/́mɛŋkɛ ́‘Dinka’, cʊrʊmâ/mʊrʊmâ ‘person 
without a spouse’, cɔkənta/̌mɔkənta ̌ ‘supporting girl (in initiation 
ceremonies)’. It also has some animals: some birds, some rat species, 
some insects, cʊmpʊ́raŋ́/mʊmpʊ́raŋ́ ‘monkey (sp.)’, cɪpâ/mɪpâ 
‘feline (sp., lynx?)’ and ci  məntɛri ́ /mi  məntɛri ́  ‘hedgehog’. It also has 
the word for the needles of the hedgehog: cɔrrâ/mɔrrâ. 

Miscellaneous items include: cɔɽɔŋ̌/mɔɽɔŋ̌ ‘mountain’, caɽɪ/̌maɽɪ ̌
‘day, time’, cəɽɔntɔŋ̂/məɽɔntɔŋ̂ ‘vertical pole in the roof’, and 
cɔpɔk̂/mɔpɔk̂ ‘arrow’. 
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t/̪l 
elongated objects, miscellaneous 

Single t-̪class: disgusting things (in some cases t/̪l pair), abstractions 
(relations between people, behaviour) 

The pair contains several words for elongated objects or items such 
as tɔ̪ɽəḱ/lɔɽəḱ ‘rope’, tʊ̪pəɽʊ̌/lʊpəɽʊ̌ ‘valley’, tʊ̪mpɪl̂/lʊmpɪl̂ 
‘rainbow’, tə̪ka/ləka ‘root (generic term), muscle’, tɔ̪ntərɔ/lɔntərɔ 
‘type of calabash with a long neck’, tɪ̪pɪĺ/lɪpɪĺ ‘horn (body part of 
animal), ti̪  pi  ĺ/li  pi  ĺ ‘horn (musical instrument)’. 

Body parts found here include tʊ̪llɔŋ̂/lʊllɔŋ̂ ‘throat’, tʊ̪ɽɛ/lʊɽɛ 
‘tongue’, tə̪ŋkɛt/ləŋkɛt ‘erected penis’, tʊ̪tt̪ɛ̪/̂lʊtt̪ɛ̪ ̂ ‘navel, umbilical 
cord’, ta̪ɽʊmɔń/laɽʊmɔń ‘chin’, tʊ̪ŋkwɛ/lʊŋkwɛ ‘liver’, and tɔ̪n/lɔn 
‘mouth, word’. An elongated shape is not evident in all of them. 

Animals include some with an elongated shape such as tʊ̪llɔř/lʊllɔř 
‘mudfish (sp.)’ (dangerous, potentially lethal animal, can be eaten) 
and tʊ̪llɛɽák/lʊllɛɽák ‘lizard (sp., with stripes)’, but lizard species 
are also found in other class pairs. The pair contains several animals 
where elongated shape does not seem to play a role, including: 
tʊ̪ŋkwat/lʊŋkwat ‘sheep’, tə̪rɔḿa/lərɔḿa ‘ram’, tɛ̪pa/lɛpa ‘lion’ 
ta̪kkəɽʊtt̪a̪ḱkəɽʊk/lakkəɽʊllaḱkəɽʊk ‘butterfly’, ta̪mʊ́tt̪ɛ̪/ta̪mʊ́tt̪ɛ̪ 
‘bat (sp.)’, ta̪kəɽʊ́k/lakəɽʊ́k ‘chicken’, tə̪kkɔta̪k/ləkkɔta̪k ‘rooster’, 
tʊ̪̌k/lʊ̌k ‘dog’, tʊ̪ʊlɪ/́lʊʊlɪ ́‘hyena (?, sp.)31. 

The class pair has some nouns for people: tɔ̪mɔccɔ/lɔmɔccɔ ‘old 
man’, tɔ̪mɔɽɛ/́lɔmɔɽɛ ́ ‘transvestite’ and ta̪rɔ/larɔ ‘one person of 
twins/twins’.  

Miscellaneous items include tɪ̪ǩ/lɪǩ ‘fire’, tɪ̪pa/lɪpa ‘marriage’, 
tʊ̪pʊt/lʊpʊt ‘year’, tɔ̪raḱ/lɔraḱ ‘war’, tʊ̪rʊpa ̌ /lʊrʊpa ̌ ‘mixture of 
flour and water left to ferment (for the preparation of beer)’, 

                                                 
31 Possibly a hyena species, but less clearly so than ŋaŋkʊ̂r, which was 
described as a dog-like scavenger, spotted and with short hind legs. 
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ta̪pəɽɪttɪńak/lapəɽɪttɪńak ‘mixture of water and ground groundnuts, 
resulting from cleaning the grinding table’, tɪ̪ran/lɪran ‘flour (k.o.)’. 

Some words in the t-̪class refer to ‘slimy, disgusting things’. At least 
some of them have sound symbolic value. tə̪llɛr ‘egg yolk, chicken 
shit’ and tə̪lla ̂ ‘slime from the lungs, lung disease’ (words lacking a 
singular/plural opposition) were described as tə̪ll ‘yuck!, ich!’, an 
ideophonic word combined with a facial expression expressing a 
feeling of disgust. Other words referring to ‘slimy, disgusting things’ 
and involving long l are tʊ̪lla ̂‘messed-up food, food eaten in a dirty 
way’ and the earlier mentioned mudfish tʊ̪llɔř/lʊllɔř. Though eaten 
and appreciated as a delicacy by some, many regard it as disgusting. 
Some slimy, disgusting things involve a rhotic sound: tʊ̪rrɔt̂ ‘rotten 
smell’, tɪ̪rɔť ‘mould’, tʊ̪tʊ̪́r/lʊtʊ̪́r ‘stomach content’. 

Apart from the ‘disgusting items’, there are some further (non-
derived) unpaired nouns in the t-̪class. Some of these refer to 
behaviour and emotions. Examples: tʊ̪kkɪ ̌ ‘hiding in ambush’, ta̪ɽəŕ 
‘behaviour and occupations associated with men’, tə̪ɽɪt̂ ‘joy’, 
tʊ̪kʊŋkʊ̂n ‘trouble making’, ta̪ləkɪḱkɪk ‘dodging behaviour’, ta̪ɽɔḱ 
‘working party of grown up people’, ta̪tʊ̪́ma ‘ritual, traditional 
procedure’, tʊ̪kʊkkʊr ‘dirt on top of water’. 

The t-̪class also contains some nouns that bear a relationship to 
kinship terms with the persona prefix (see 4.10). These nouns refer to 
the type of relationship or to people standing in a type of 
relationship, not to specific individuals. An example is tə̪kɪ ́
‘grandparent and grandchild (i.e. kind of relationship), ancestry, 
descendance’. Further examples are given in 4.3.6. These nouns are 
basically unpaired, but may allow for the formation of a singular(!) 
in the p-class. 32 

Verbs allow for the derivation of a verbal noun in the t-̪class, as do 
several adjectives (see 4.6.1 and 4.6.3). Such nouns are unpaired. 

                                                 
32 See also Smits (2012). 
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t/n 
grasses and wiry materials, miscellaneous 

The pair contains the generic term tata̪/nata̪ ‘leaf’ and a few grass 
species. It also has some words that relate to (wiry) plant materials: 
təmmək̂/nəmmək̂ ‘bark’, tʊŋkwaŋ/nʊŋkwaŋ ‘dress made of bark’, 
tarətta/narətta ‘remaining fibres of sorghum (traditionally used for 
cleaning calabashes)’, tɪccɪt̂/nɪccɪt̂ ‘husk of sesame’, ti  ca/ni  ca ‘(heap 
of) plant waste’, təŋəḱ/nəŋəḱ ‘fibres for chewing (of sugarcane or 
tobacco), also: ‘honeycomb’, tʊnɛ/̂nʊnɛ ̂ ‘bird’s nest’, tuttû/nuttû 
‘dung’, təmama/nəmama ‘material inside of a pumpkin’. 

Some items seem to share a notion of hollow space: tʊpʊ́/nʊpʊ́ ‘hole 
in the ground, grave’, tʊ̌ŋ/nʊ̌ŋ ‘space under the granary’. 

Body parts include tətt̪ə̪ḱ/nətt̪ə̪ḱ ‘placenta’, tɛɽɪmak/nɛɽɪmak ‘tooth 
gum’, təmatɛ̪/́nəmatɛ̪ ́‘upper part of the foot’. 

Terms for people are not attested in this pair. Animals found here 
include tutt̪ə̪ruk/nutt̪ə̪ruk ‘pig’, təŋək/nəŋək ‘worm (generic)’, 
təllɔʊ́n/nəllɔʊ́n ‘caterpillar (sp.)’, təllapɔk̂/nəllapɔk̂ ‘frog 
(generic)’, taŋkɛɽɔŋ/naŋkɛɽɔŋ frog (sp.), tɛŋkɪ/nɛŋkɪ ‘eagle’, 
tɔɽi  /nɔɽi   ‘cobra’, tɔrɔpǎ/nɔrɔpǎ ‘lizard (sp.)’, tamʊt/namʊt ‘rat 
(sp.)’ and takkʊntaḱkʊŋ/nakkʊnnaḱkʊŋ ‘mosquito’. 

Abstract nouns include təɽɛ/̂nəɽɛ ̂ ‘fear’, tɔr/nɔr ‘appetite’, tɔɽɛ/̌nɔɽɛ ̌
stinginess, tamət́/namət́ ‘sexual desire’. ti   ̂ ‘hunger, period(s) of 
hunger’ is an unpaired noun in the t-class. 

Other words include tʊɽɔt/nʊɽɔt ‘upright edge of the grinding table’, 
tʊtt̪ɛ̪/nʊtt̪ɛ̪ ‘cloud’, tʊɛ/́nʊɛ ́ ‘stream, river’, tɔḱ/nɔḱ ‘waterplace’, 
tʊpɛt/nʊpɛt ‘terrace (in agriculture)’, tərənɛḱ/nərənɛḱ ‘shade’, 
tɛmɛ/nɛmɛ ‘hook’, tʊkɪǎ/nʊkɪǎ ‘head pad (for carrying heavy loads 
on the head)’. 
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∅/n 
loans 

This class pair contains mainly loans from Arabic that have been 
borrowed together with the definite article al- (see section 4.9). 

Two items are probably loans from Tira: ɪlɪ/̂nɪlɪ ̂ ‘leader’ and 
ʊrɪl/nʊrɪl ‘deaf person’. Tira has eli/neli ‘chief’ and the adjective 
-urúril ‘deaf, dumb (Schadeberg 2009, p. 109). Three further items 
in this pair are ɪɽɪlla/nɪɽɪlla ‘person with both legs paralysed’, 
ʊmatɔ̪n̂/nʊmatɔ̪n̂ ‘elephant’ and ʊrɛn/nʊrɛn ‘necklace’. They may 
be borrowings as well. 

k/∅ 
tools and instruments, language names, miscellaneous 

Language names all come in this pair (see section 4.3.6). It has 
several tools and instruments including kɪrɛḱ/ɪrɛḱ ‘hoe’, kərɛ/́ərɛ ́
‘tool for the removal of sorghum stocks’, katʊ̪́k/atʊ̪́k ‘spear’, 
kəɽi  ttǎŋ /əɽi  ttǎŋ ‘knife’, kappəɽɪ/́appəɽɪ ́‘spoon’, kʊmmʊk/ʊmmʊk 
‘pot’, kapɪ/́apɪ ́‘cooking pot’. 

Body parts include kucúl/ucúl ‘back’, kunú/unú ‘ear’, kɪɲcɛ/ɪɲcɛ 
‘nose’, kʊtʊ̪̂t/ʊtʊ̪̂t ‘lip’, kɪcɔ/ɪcɔ ‘pubic area’, kʊŋkʊ/ʊŋkʊ ‘knee’, 
kʊɲɪt/ʊɲɪt ‘rib’, kərɪkɪ/ərɪkɪ ‘upper arm’. Some animal body parts: 
kʊɽəccʊ̂/ʊɽəccʊ̂ ‘wing’, kutt̪i̪  ḱ/utt̪i̪  ḱ ‘tail’. 

Animals tend to be lower species, including some insects for example 
kara/ara ‘tick’ and kərɛ/́ərɛ ́‘bedbug’. The pair also includes 
kapəɽ́ɛntʊ̪́ŋ/apəɽ́ɛntʊ̪́ŋ ‘lizard (sp.)’, kunû/unû ‘scorpion’, 
kəɽəmɛkkʊ/əɽəmɛkkʊ ‘bat (sp.)’, kəɽɔl̂/əɽɔl̂ ‘tortoise’, kɪť/ɪť ‘wild 
chicken’. 

Nouns for people are kəllân/əllân ‘old woman’, kurɛ/̂urɛ ̂ ‘left-
handed person’ (also ‘left side’), kɪcɔk̂/ɪcɔk̂ ‘person with one 
functioning eye’, kɪmɪcɔ/̂ɪmɪcɔ ̂‘person with one functioning leg’. 
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Food items include kappɛntɪ̪ńa/appɛntɪ̪ńa ‘groundnut’, kɛpʊ/ɛpʊ 
‘mushroom’, kɛpɪn/ɛpɪn ‘edible plant (generic)’. 

Miscellaneous items include kəɽɪmɪ/̌əɽɪmɪ ̌ ‘large, flat stone’, 
karraŋ/arraŋ ‘wall’, kərɛt́/ərɛt́ ‘cloth’, kapɪk/apɪk ‘rain, God’, 
kuɲɛ/́uɲɛ ́‘song’, kʊɽa/̂ʊɽa ̂‘open space for dancing, dancing party’. 

kw/∅ and kw/w 
miscellaneous, some body parts, some insects 

The nouns in this pair were listed in section 4.3.1. Body parts are 
kwǎn/wǎn ‘strand of human hair’, kwɔɽɔl/ɔɽɔl ‘cheek’ and 
kwamɛ/amɛ ‘tendon’. Two insects are found in this pair: 
kwalɪĺɪń/alɪĺɪń ‘centipede’ and kwɔɽɛḱ/ɔɽɛḱ ‘black ant’. It also has 
the moon kwanɔk̂/(w)anɔk̂. No language names or nouns referring 
to persons are attested here. 

ŋ/ɲ 
liquids, young or small animals, small-sized items, intangibles, 
miscellaneous 

Most liquids are found here: ŋəɽɪ/̌ɲəɽɪ ̌ ‘water’, ŋʊ̂n/ɲʊ̂n ‘dew’, 
ŋacɔḱ/ɲacɔḱ ‘mud’, bodily fluids such as ŋʊccʊ̂k/ɲʊccʊ̂k (also 
ŋɪccʊ̂k/ɲɪccʊ̂k) ‘blood’, ŋʊttɛtta/ɲʊttɛtta ‘sweat’, ŋaɛ/́ɲaɛ ́ ‘urine’, 
ŋɪpərɪk/ɲɪpərɪk ‘diarrhea’, ŋʊ̌k/ɲʊ̌k ‘saliva’, ŋi  mmi  k/ɲi  mmi  k 
‘human milk’, and liquid food and beverages such as ŋʊɪ/́ɲʊɪ ́ ‘milk’, 
ŋəpak/ɲəpak ‘beer’, ŋucʊl/ɲucʊl ‘sauce’, ŋərɛ/́ɲərɛ ́ ‘honey’, 
ŋaák/ɲaák ‘oil’ and ŋɛɪɽɪá/ɲɛɪɽɪá ‘k.o. watery root (eaten raw)’. The 
pair contains ŋuɽû/ɲuɽû ‘asida’, the stiff sorghum porridge that 
constitutes the local staple food, and also ŋatə̪ɽɛ/̂ɲatə̪ɽɛ ̂‘brain’. 

Several words, particularly with an initial sequence ŋa- (plural ɲa-), 
convey a notion of smallness. There is no doubt a connection to the 
diminutive morpheme ŋa- (see 4.5.1), but the words listed below 
lack a corresponding noun without ŋa. 
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ŋarəkkʊk/ɲarəkkʊk33 ‘baby, young child’ 
ŋatʊ̪ɽɪḱ/ɲatʊ̪ɽɪḱ, ŋarətʊ̪ɽɪḱ/ɲarətʊ̪ɽɪḱ ‘piglet (with stripes)’ 
ŋalɪ/ɲalɪ ‘fish (sp., small size)’ 
ŋapərɪ/ɲapərɪ ‘ant (sp., small size)’ 
ŋarəkɔttɔŋ̂/ɲarəkɔttɔŋ̂ ‘ant (sp., small size)’ 
ŋaɽəkâŋ/ɲaɽəkâŋ ‘bird (sp., small size)’ 
ŋatt̪ə̪tt̪á̪pɛ/ɲatt̪ə̪tt̪á̪pɛ ‘bird (sp., small size)’ 
ŋacəkkɪk̂/ɲacəkkɪk̂ ‘lizard (sp., small size)’ 
ŋatt̪ɔ̪kkɔl̂/ɲatt̪ɔ̪kkɔl̂ ‘k.o. calabash (small size)’ 
ŋaləńtʊ̪ŋ/ɲaləńtʊ̪ŋ ‘k.o. basket (small size)’ 
ŋaləmpərara/ɲaləmpərara ‘k.o. axe (small size)’ 
ŋalləcaćca/ɲalləcaćca ‘magician’s stick (short)’ 

Some words for young animals do not have an initial sequence 
ŋa/ɲa: 

ŋʊmɔń/ɲʊmɔń ‘young goat’ 
ŋʊmpəɽʊ́ŋ/ɲʊmpəɽʊ́ŋ ‘calf at the stage of sucking’ 

Other animals in the ŋ/ɲ class pair (not all of them small) include: 
ŋʊrǎŋ/ɲʊrǎŋ ‘rat (sp.)’, ŋatə̪rəpɛ/̂ ɲatə̪rəpɛ ̂ ‘rabbit’, ŋʊrak/ɲʊrak 
monkey (sp.), ŋaŋkʊ̂r/ɲaŋkʊ̂r ‘hyena’ (sp., spotted), ŋɪttɪpɪt/ɲɪttɪpɪt 
‘billy goat’, ŋɛɽɪŋka/̂ɲɛɽɪŋka ̂‘donkey’, ŋura/ɲura ‘bull’. Small-sized 
animals are also found in other class pairs. 

The pair also has intangible/abstract nouns such as ŋɔrɛ/ɲɔrɛ 
‘laziness’, ŋərɛ/?ɲərɛ ‘work’, ŋʊrɛ/̌ɲʊrɛ ̌‘joking, mockery’, ŋi  ca/ɲi  ca 
‘dance (generic term)’, ŋəmɛ/?ɲəmɛ ‘cry, tear, sound (of animal)’, 
ŋaramâ/ɲarama ̂ ‘prayer’, ŋaṕpɔ/ɲaṕpɔ ‘hunt (of one person with 
dog or of small party)’ 34 and the unpaired noun ŋɪlɪ ̂‘leadership’. 

Miscellaneous items are relatively few in this pair, but include 
ŋʊɽʊ/ɲʊɽʊ ‘dirt’, ŋɛntəra/ɲəntəra ‘drum’, ŋʊmat/ɲʊmat ‘thorny 

                                                 
33 According to JS not an originally Lumun word. 
34 ŋáppɔ/ɲáppɔ, with its unusual tone pattern, may be borrowed from Tira, 
which has abstract nouns in the ŋ-class and a verb apɔ ‘take’ (Schadeberg 
2009, p. 21, 112).  
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bush’, ŋʊmʊrra/ɲʊmʊrra ‘arm shield held, for protecting arm and 
head’. 

Singular w and singular ∅ 
Edible animals 

One more semantic cluster is worth mentioning, though the nouns 
are few, divided over the singular w and ∅ classes, and have 
(suppletive) plurals in different classes. It concerns wild and domestic 
edible animals. Four of them have a plural in the k-class: 

i  mi  t́/li  cɔḱ ‘goat/-s’ 
ʊmatɔ̪n̂/nʊmatɔ̪n̂ ‘elephant/-s’ 
ɪkɛ/kɪkɛ ‘giraffe/-s’ 
ɔpá/kəpá ‘piece of meat, animal hunted for meat/meat, game’ 
wai ̌ /ki  ɛ ́ ‘cow/-s’ 
wallɪř, allɪř/kallɪř ‘gazelle/-s’ 

This small group is interesting in view of Schadeberg’s (1981b, p. 
119) reconstruction of the items ‘cow’, ‘goat’ and ‘meat’ in a proto-
Talodi class pair *w/*g, and his remark that Stevenson’s (1957, p. 
134-135) data suggest that there were still other (edible) animals in 
this class pair. Norton (2000) lists some cognate (edible) animals in 
the class pairs w/g and w/n of Acheron. 

4.3.6. Class prefixes as derivational tools 

Trees or shrubs and their fruits 

Virtually all trees occur in the class pair p/k. Their fruits have the 
same root, but go to different noun classes. Many occur in the pair 
c/m, others in the pair k/∅ (the plural of the tree and the singular 
of the fruit are thus homonyms). One fruit comes in the pair t/̪l and 
one in t/n. The fruits in the class pair c/m are typically round or 
roundish, the one in the pair t/̪l has a longitudinal shape. The fruits 
in the pair k/∅ do not seem to share specific properties. The pair 
contains fruits that are small and numerous, but also bigger ones. 
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tree (or shrub or woody vine)35 fruit 
pəɽɔt/kəɽɔt ‘baobab’ cəɽɔt/məɽɔt 
pʊpʊ̂/kʊpʊ̂ ‘tree (sp.)’ cʊpʊ̂/mʊpʊ̂ 
pɔɽɪɔmpɔŋ̂/kɔɽɪɔmpɔŋ̂ ‘vine (sp.)’ cɔɽɪɔmpɔŋ̂/mɔɽɪɔmpɔŋ̂ 
pi  ti̪  ŋki  l̂/ki  ti̪  ŋki  l̂ ‘tree (sp.)’ ci  ti̪  ŋki  l̂/mi  ti̪  ŋki  l̂ 
pərut/kərut ‘tree (sp.)’ cərut/mərut 
paman/kaman ‘tree (sp.)’ caman/maman 

paɪ/́kaɪ ́‘tamarind’ ta̪ɪ/́laɪ ́

parətɛ̪n̂/karətɛ̪n̂ ‘tree (sp.)’ karətɛ̪n̂/arətɛ̪n̂ 
punnûr/kunnûr ‘tree (sp.)’ kunnûr/unnûr 
pi  ci  t/ki  ci  t ‘tree (sp.)’ ki  ci  t/i  ci  t 
pʊa/́kʊa ́‘tree (sp.)’ kʊa/́ʊa ́

pʊɽʊpʊ̌/kʊɽʊpʊ̌ ‘tree (sp.)’ tʊɽʊpʊ̌/nʊɽʊpʊ̌ 

In the following case the word for the (edible) leaf has the same root 
as the word for the tree. The word for the leaf lacks a singular/plural 
opposition: 

tree leaf 
pɔɽɪât/kɔɽɪât ‘tree (sp.)’ tɔ̪ɽɪât 

Another case in which tree (and fruit) and leaf are clearly related is 
the following: 

pəɽɔt/kəɽɔt ‘boabab tree’ kʊɽɔt 

kʊɽɔt ‘leaf, leaves of baobab’ suggests a development from *kw-əɽɔt 
or *kw-ɔɽɔt.36 

Sometimes the word for the tree is used when reference is made to 
the whole of the fruits that are still on the tree, as in the second 
                                                 
35 Some species that are translated as ‘tree (sp.)’ may rather be shrubs. 
36 Sequences kwə are not attested. A sequence kwɔ can alternatively be 
pronounced as kʊ. 
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example below. In the first example, in which the word for the fruit 
is used, reference is made to a specific fruit. 

caman c-ɔɽɛ ańa c-i  ḱkakɔ 
caman_fruit C-red and C-be_drunk:INCOMPL 

the caman-fruit is ripe and can be eaten 

paman p-ɔɽɛ ańa p-i  ḱkakɔ 
paman_tree C-red and C-be_drunk:INCOMPL 

the fruits of the paman-tree are ripe and can be eaten 

People and abstractions in the t-̪class 

Some nouns that refer to people (mostly but not exclusively in the 
p/∅ class pair), and abstract nouns in the t-̪class share the same 
roots. These abstract nouns are unpaired. Whether or not there is an 
abstraction next to a paired noun that refers to a kind of person is 
lexically determined. Attested cases: 

ɪɽɛ/́ɲɪrɛ,́ ɲɪɽɛ ́ ‘adolescent girl’ 
tɪ̪rɛ ́ ‘behaviour and occupations associated with girls’ 
 (i.e. making oneself pretty, making one’s room look 
 nice, etc.) 

parɪ/́arɪ ́ ‘wife’ 
ta̪rɪ ́ ‘behaviour and occupations associated with women’ 
 (i.e. keeping the house clean, cooking food, etc.) 

pamɪt́/amɪt́ ‘traditional healer’ 
ta̪mɪt́ ‘traditional healing’ 

paɽəta̪n/aɽəta̪n ‘rich person’ 
ta̪ɽəta̪n ‘wealth’ 

pʊrʊkɔ/̂ʊrʊkɔ ̂ ‘friend’ 
tʊ̪rʊkɔ ̂ ‘friendship’ 
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pɪak/ɪak ‘orphan, poor person’ 
tɪ̪ak ‘suffering’ 

There are also cases of kinship and relational nouns that share their 
root with an abstract noun. Kinship and relational terms have the 
persona prefix ɔ-́ when denoting specific persons (unless in the 
vocative), and form plurals through suffixation instead of through 
change of noun class (see 4.10). In several kinship and relational 
nouns the class prefix p can be recognized. The same roots with the 
t-̪prefix (instead of the p-prefix) refer to the kind of relationship. 
Nouns with the t-̪prefix do not have the persona prefix ɔ-́. 

tə̪kɪ ́‘grandparent and grandchild (i.e. kind of relationship in which 
people stand to each other), ancestry, descendance’ 
ɔ-pəkɪ ́(PL ɔ-pəkɪ-ɔn̂) ‘grandparent, grandchild, ancestor, descendant 
(i.e. a specific person)’ 

tɪ̪tɛ̪ ́‘in-laws of different generation (kind of relationship)’ 
ɔ-pɪtɛ̪ ́(PL ɔ-pɪtɛ̪-ɔn̂) ‘in-law of different generation (specific person)’ 

tɔ̪rɛn ‘maternal uncle and nephew or niece of maternal uncle (kind 
  of relationship)’37 
ɔrɛn̂ ‘maternal uncle, nephew or niece of maternal uncle (specific 
  person)’ 

tɔ̪ɽi  n ‘in-laws of same generation (kind of relationship)’ 
ɔɽi  n̂ ‘in-law of same generation (specific person)’ 

An example follows here with a kinship noun that refers to a specific 
person, then an example with the noun that refers to the relationship: 

  

                                                 
37 In this case and the next, the difference in tone between the nouns in the 
t-̪class and the ɔ-initial kinship terms reveal that the persona prefix ɔ,́ which 
brings a high tone, is present in the nouns denoting a specific person but 
absent from the noun denoting the relationship. The shared roots have an 
initial ɔ (as is apparent from the vocative forms) and low tones. 
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ɔ-kɪń ɔ-pəkɪ p-ɪŋ-ŋɔn̂ 
PERS-3A PERS-grandparent C-POSS1-PL 

they are my grandparents 

ɔ-kɪń tə̪kɪ ́
PERS-3A grandparent_and_grandchild 

they are grandparent and grandchild to each other 

Peoples and languages 

Languages are productively derived in the k-class, irrespective of the 
class pair of the ethnonym. The autonym of the Lumun comes in the 
p/∅ class pair, as do the ethnonyms for the immediate and 
linguistically closely related neighbours Tocho, Acheron and Torona. 
Other peoples come in other class pairs. 

person / people language 
parrʊ̂/arrʊ̂ karrʊ̂ ‘Lumun, mother tongue’ 
  karrʊ́ k-árrʊ̂ ‘mother tongue of the 
   Lumun people’ 
pappɔ/́appɔ ́ kappɔ ́ ‘Tocho’ 
pəɽɛmɛ/̂əɽɛmɛ ̂ kəɽɛmɛ ̂ ‘Acheron’ 
paɽɔnɔ/aɽɔnɔ kaɽɔnɔ ‘Torona’ 

pəɽa/́məɽa ́ kəɽa ́ ‘Tira Lumun and Tira’ 
pəmpərən/ləmpərən kəmpərən ‘Moro’ 
utt̪u̪ɽu/lutt̪u̪ɽu kutt̪u̪ɽu ‘Otoro’ 
pakkɪ/́ɲakkɪ ́ kakkɪ ́ ‘Nuba peoples south and south-
  west of the Lumun, across the 
  plain (amongst others Dagik, 
  Katcha, Krongo)’ 

cɛŋkɛ/́mɛŋkɛ ́ kɛŋkɛ ́ ‘Dinka’ 
cʊtt̪ʊ̪̂/mʊtt̪ʊ̪̂ kʊtt̪ʊ̪̂ ‘Arab Sudanese’ 
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Other nominal roots occurring in more than one singular/plural pair, or 
in a singular/plural pair and as unpaired noun 

Further examples of roots that occur in noun classes that change the 
meaning of the word in a way that is not number-related follow here. 

ci  mmi  k/ki  mmi  k ‘breast’ 
ŋi  mmi  k/ɲi  mmi  k ‘human milk’ 

ta̪aḱ/laaḱ ‘sesame paste’ (after the oil has been pressed out) 
ŋaaḱ/ɲaaḱ ‘oil/amounts, kinds of oil’ (not necessarily sesame oil) 

ɪlɪ/̂nɪlɪ ̂ ‘leader’ 
ŋɪlɪ ̂ ‘leadership’ 

kʊpʊ́/ʊpʊ́ ‘hole in rock where water gathers’ 
tʊpʊ́/nʊpʊ́ ‘hole in the ground, grave’ 
cәpʊ́/mʊpʊ́ ‘hole in the ground (not big) to keep a 
  small child safely in place, or for a large 
 calabash of beer to stay upright’ 

capʊ́ ‘ground’ 
kapʊ́/apʊ́ ‘small hole for planting the sorghum’ 

pɪra/kɪra ‘tree’ 
kwɪra/ɪra, wɪra ‘small piece of wood or grass’ 

kucúk ‘smoke’ 
mucúk ‘ashes’ 

tata̪/nata̪ ‘leaf (generic term)’ 
kwata̪ ‘edible leaves of beans’ 

pərɪmpərɪň/kərɪŋkərɪň ‘tree (sp.)’ 
cərɪɲcərɪň/mərɪmmərɪň ‘fruit of pərɪmpərɪn-tree’ 
kərɪŋkərɪň/ərɪnərɪň ‘bell of seeds of the cərɪɲcərɪn-fruit’ 
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cəmarâŋ ‘free fight for competition’ 
kəmarâŋ/əmarâŋ ‘shield’ 

tə̪rɔḿa/lərɔḿa ‘ram’ 
ŋərɔḿa/ɲərɔḿa ‘young ram’ 

Replacing the original noun class prefix of an animal term by the 
class prefix ŋ-, as in the example above, is not a regular way of 
diminutive formation. Instead, there are diminutive morphemes ŋa-
/ɲa- and ŋaŋa-/ɲaɲa- which can be applied productively (see 
4.5.1). Nevertheless, it seems that nouns denoting animals can be 
assigned to the ŋ-class in a creative way. In the sentence below, 
which is from a story, the animal character kəɽɔl̂ ‘tortoise’ is referred 
to as ŋəɽɔl̂, which is not a regular word for ‘small tortoise’. The ŋ-
class gives a flavour to the word here that is related to the notion of 
smallness, but expresses something like ‘nasty little tortoise’. The 
speaker in the example is a malicious creature who is after the 
tortoise. He asks the animals to drink all the water from the stream 
so that he can catch the tortoise, who is in the water. 

n-ánt-at́-̪i  kki  n-ɪn ŋəɽɪ 
2A-can:DEPINCOMPL-VEN:DEPINCOMPL-drink_for:DEPINCOMPL-O1 water 

aḱka ŋəɽɔl ŋ-əɽɛk ŋ-apɔt.̪ɛ ́ cənɛ ́
that little_tortoise C-some C-fall_at:COMPL here 

please come and drink the water for me, because some nasty little tortoise 
has fallen here (App. IV, 138-139) 

A singular noun which has a variant in another noun class is 
cakkəĺɔḱ ‘calabash (k.o.)’. There is only one plural: 

cakkəĺɔḱ, pakkəĺɔḱ/makkəĺɔḱ ‘calabash (k.o.)’ 

4.4. Contracted forms with gemination 

In some individual cases, nouns can occur in a changed phonological 
shape when preceded by one of the prepositional proclitics ɪ- ‘in’, nɔ- 
‘on’, tɔ- ‘up on, up at’ or tɔ̪- ‘at’, or the connexive C-ɔ ‘of’. In isolation 
these nouns have the shape (C1)V1C2V2(C3). In most cases both C1 and 
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C2 are obstruents. V1 is deleted after ɪ-, nɔ-, tɔ-, tɔ̪- and C-ɔ-, while C1 
and C2 form a geminated consonant at the place of articulation of C2 
(recall that the intervocalic allophone of t is r). C2 geminates also if 
C1 is absent. The result is thus CLITIC-C2C2V2(C3). 

The examples with prepositional proclitics presented below were 
found in texts or obtained through elicitation. Note that in some 
cases which involve a low-toned noun, a rising tone results. 

tʊpʊ́ ‘hole in the ground, grave’ ɪ-ppʊ́, nɔ-ppʊ́, tɔ̪-ppʊ́ 
tʊpan ‘room’ nɔ-ppaň 
pətɔ̪k ‘stone’ ɪ-tt̪ɔ̪ǩ, nɔ-tt̪ɔ̪ǩ 
kʊtʊ̪k ‘fenced place for livestock’ ɪ-tt̪ʊ̪̌k, tɛ-tt̪ʊ̪̌k38 
pərɪt ‘granary’  ɪ-ttɪť, nɔ-ttɪť, tɔ-ttɪť 
kərək ‘farming field’ ɪ-ttək̂ 
kucúl ‘back’ ɪ-ccúl, nɔ-ccúl, tɔ-ccúl, tɔ̪-ccúl 
kʊcʊ́ ‘shed’ ɪ-ccʊ́, nɔ-ccʊ́, tɔ-ccʊ́ 
ʊkʊ́n ‘hand, forearm’ ɪ-kkʊ́n, nɔ-kkʊ́n, tɔ̪-kkʊ́n 
ʊkʊl ‘child’ ɪ-kkʊ̂l, nɔ-kkʊ̂l, tɔ-kkʊ̂l 

However, if C1 is k and C2 is p, the geminate adopts the place of 
articulation of C1 (CLITIC-C1C1V2(C3)). In the third example, C2 p is 
reflected in the labialized articulation of the velar geminate: 

kupú ‘hole in rock where water gathers’ ɪ-kkú, nɔ-kkú, tɔ-kkú 
kʊpʊ́ ‘deep crack in rock’ ɪ-kkʊ́, nɔ-kkʊ́, tɔ̪-kkʊ́ 
kəpɔn ‘farming field’ ɪ-kkwɔn̂, nɔ-kkwɔn̂, tɔ̪-kkwɔn̂ 

There is also a form tɔpɔn̂, which probably derives from tɔ + əpɔn 
instead of from tɔ + kəpɔn, though —synchronically— it does not 
convey a notion of plurality of the fields.  

If C1 is a nasal, a nasal and stop sequence results at the place of 
articulation of C2, but not when C1 is ŋ and C2 is p. In that case the 
place of articulation of C1 is adopted, retaining the labialized 
articulation of p (third example below): 
                                                 
38 tɔ is realized here as tɛ. 
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mətɛ̪ ́‘sleep’ ɪ-ntɛ̪ ́
ŋʊcʊl ‘sauce’ ɪ-ɲcʊ̌l 

ŋəpak ‘beer’ ɪ-ŋkwaǩ 

One case has a nasal (m) at C2. Like C1 ŋ – C2 p, C1 k – C2 m 
results in ŋkw: 

kəmɛl ‘hunting party’ ɪ-ŋkwɛl̂ 

Finally, there is a comparable case of gemination (+ labialization) of 
a CV noun: ɪ- ‘in’ + ka ‘body’ > ɪkkwa ̂‘in the body’. This change, 
however, only occurs with proclitic ɪ-, not with any other 
prepositional proclitic, nor with the connexive. 

In most cases, regular forms of the combinations listed above are 
possible as well, but less commonly used. In some cases, the form 
with gemination and the regular form have different meanings. 
Examples of this are given in 16.3.1 and 16.3.2 (dealing with the 
PPCs ɪ- ‘in’ and nɔ- ‘on’). In other cases there is no difference, as for 
example in: 

tɔ-ccúl ‘between the shoulder blades’ 
tɔ-kucúl ‘between the shoulder blades’ 

ɪ-kkú ‘in the hole in the rock where water gathers’ 
ɪ-kupú ‘in the hole in the rock where water gathers’ 

4.5. Complex nouns 

4.5.1. Diminutive nouns 

Diminutives are derived by means of attachment of the SG/PL 
morphemes ŋa-/ɲa- or ŋaŋa-/ɲaɲa- before the singular or plural 
noun. The diminutive prefixes are typically used with animals to 
denote young animals, but are also applied for small versions of 
objects. The reduplicated prefix expresses a stronger notion of being 
young and/or small than ŋa-/ɲa-. Some examples: 
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ŋa-tə̪rɔḿa/ɲa-lərɔḿa, ŋaŋa-tə̪rɔḿa/ɲaɲa-lərɔḿa, ‘young ram’ 
< tə̪rɔḿa/lərɔḿa ‘ram’ 

ŋa-tʊ̪̌k/ɲa-lʊ̌k, ŋaŋa-tʊ̪̌k/ɲaɲa-lʊ̌k, ‘young dog, puppy’ 
< tʊ̪̌k/lʊ̌k ‘dog’ 

ŋa-pəlla/ɲa-əlla, ŋaŋa-pəlla/ɲaɲa-əlla ‘young cat, kitten’ 
< pəlla/əlla ‘cat’ 

ŋa-rətt̪ə̪ruk/ɲa-nətt̪ə̪ruk, ŋaŋa-rətt̪ə̪ruk/ɲaɲa-nətt̪ə̪ruk ‘young pig 
(but no longer striped)’ 
< tutt̪ə̪ruk/nutt̪ə̪ruk ‘pig’ 

ŋa-pʊɽɪt̂/ɲa-ʊɽɪt̂, ŋaŋa-pʊɽɪt̂/ɲaɲa-ʊɽɪt̂, ‘little young man’ (a boy 
that does not yet have the age of a young man but that behaves as if 
he already were) 
< pʊɽɪt̂/ʊɽɪt̂ ‘young man’ 

ŋa-kwɔɽɛn/ɲa-ɔɽɛn, ŋaŋa-kwɔɽɛn/ɲaɲa-ɔɽɛn, ‘small piece of 
firewood’ 
< kwɔɽɛn/ɔɽɛn ‘piece of firewood’ 

ŋa-kʊmmʊk/ɲa-ʊmmʊk, ŋaŋa-kʊmmʊk/ɲaɲa-ʊmmʊk ‘small pot’ 
< kʊmmʊk/ʊmmʊk ‘pot’ 

The following case has the long prefix in the singular (ŋaŋa + 
ŋɛntəra > ŋaŋ-ɛntəra) and the short prefix in the plural: 

ŋaŋ-ɛntəra/ɲa-ɲɛntəra ‘k.o. drum (small size)’ 
< ŋɛntəra/ɲɛntəra ‘k.o. drum’ 

When ŋa- or ŋaŋa- is prefixed to ʊkʊl ‘child’, k geminates: 

ŋa-kkʊl/ɲa-ɲʊkʊl, ŋaŋa-kkʊl/ɲaɲa-ɲʊkʊl ‘baby, small child 
(up to about four years old)’ 
< ʊkʊl/ɲʊkʊl ‘child’) 



NOUNS 159 

 

The diminutive ŋaɽəkatt̪a̪k/ɲaɽəkatt̪a̪k ‘small calabash for sauce’ is 
derived from catt̪a̪k ‘k.o. calabash’ (*katt̪a̪k does not exist on its 
own). Initial ŋa/ɲa is found in several other nouns referring to small 
items but those cases lack underived counterparts. Examples can be 
found under in section 4.3.5 under the noun class pair ŋ-/ɲ-. 

4.5.2. Complex nouns in the t-̪class  

The complex nouns in the t-̪class listed below are abstractions related 
to nouns that refer to people. They are different from earlier 
mentioned cases in the t ̪class that relate to nouns denoting people as 
they contain additional formatives: a (first two cases), probably from 
the copula ‘be’ (C-á), and ɔ (last case), probably from the connexive 
element C-ɔ ‘of’. Notably, *kʊɽɪt̂ is not attested as a noun by itself, 
but shares its root with pʊɽɪt̂/ʊɽɪt̂. 

t.̪a-ɪɽɛ ́‘style of an adolescent girl’ < ɪɽɛ ́‘adolescent girl’ 
t.̪a-k.ʊɽɪt̂ ‘style of a young man’ < p.ʊɽɪt̂/ʊɽɪt̂ ‘young man’ 
t.̪ɔ-p.ɪt́ ‘master and servant (kind of relationship)’ < p.ɪt́ ‘master, 
servant’ 

The nouns ta̪ɪɽɛ ́and the earlier mentioned tɪ̪ɽɛ ́do not have exactly 
the same meaning. The former refers to the way or style in which a 
girl presents herself, the latter refers to behaviours typical for girls in 
general. 

4.5.3.  Complex nouns: reduplication 

Several insects are denoted by fully reduplicated nouns. In most 
cases, the nouns are not attested in a non-reduplicated form. In the 
singular both parts take a singular noun class prefix, in the plural 
they both take a plural noun class prefix. Regular processes of 
assimilation take place across the reduplication boundary. 

takkʊn-taḱkʊn/nakkʊn-naḱkʊn  ‘mosquito’ 
pɪɽɪmam-pɪɽ́ɪman/ɪɽɪman-ɪɽ́ɪman ‘spider, spiderweb, spiderrag’ 
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kʊɽʊmɔl-kkʊ́ɽʊmɔl39/ʊɽʊmɔl-ʊ́ɽʊmɔl  ‘snail’ 
kərɪ-́kəŕɪ/̂ərɪ-́əŕɪ ̂   ‘large wasp-like insect’ 
ta̪kkəɽʊt-̪ta̪ḱkəɽʊk/lakkəɽʊl-laḱkəɽʊk ‘butterfly’ 
katʊ̪k-kat́ʊ̪k/atʊ̪k-at́ʊ̪k ‘grasshopper (sp.)’  (< katʊ̪́k ‘spear’) 
carɪɲ-carɪŋ̌/marɪm-marɪŋ̌   ‘millipede’ 
cərəmaɲ-cəŕəman/mərəmam-məŕəman ‘maggot (sp.)’ 
pɪp-pɪt (no plural)   ‘k.o. insect’ 
tʊ̪ra-tʊ̪́ra/lʊra-lʊ́ra   ‘k.o. insect’ 
pɛrɛḿ-pɛŕɛn̂/ɛrɛń-ɛŕɛn̂   ‘k.o. insect’ 

Some trees and their seeds or fruits involve reduplication, as well as 
an edible plant: 

pɪam-pɪan/kɪaŋ-kɪan ‘tree (sp.)’ 
cɪaɲ-cɪaŋ/mɪam-mɪan ‘seed of pɪampɪan-tree, necklace of seeds 
 of pɪampɪan-tree’ 

pʊrʊ́-pʊ́rʊ̂/kʊrʊ́-kʊ́rʊ̂ ‘tree (sp.)’ 
cʊrʊ́-cʊ́rʊ̂/mʊrʊ́-mʊ́rʊ̂ ‘fruit of pʊrʊpʊrʊ-tree’ 

pərɪm-pərɪň/kərɪŋ-kərɪň ‘tree (sp.)’ 
cərɪɲ-cərɪň/mərɪm-mərɪň ‘fruit of pərɪmpərɪn-tree’ 
kərɪŋ-kərɪň/ərɪn-ərɪň ‘bell made of seeds of the cərɪɲcərɪn-fruit’ 

kwɔɽɪ-́kwɔɽ́ɪ/̂ɔɽɪ-́ɔɽ́ɪ ̂ ‘plant (sp., edible)’ 

The words for ‘lyre’ and ‘twilight’ also involve reduplication. They 
suggest sound symbolic value, as does the word for ‘light rain’, which 
contains a partial reduplication. 

pərɛḿ-pəŕɛn̂/ərɛń-əŕɛn̂ ‘lyre’ (traditional instrument) 
kɪr-əkkɪr ‘twilight’ 
pɪcɪ-cɪ ̂ ‘light rain’ 

                                                 
39 In this word, there is no lenition of k after l, nor does there seem to be an 
inserted schwa. Hence the spelling with <lkk>. 
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The following nouns are probably related to each other through 
partial reduplication, though they have different tone patterns: 

ŋaɽa/ɲaɽa ‘gum arabic’ 
ŋaɽá-ɽâ/ɲaɽá-ɽâ ‘rheum (in the eye, after sleep)’ 

4.6. Nouns derived from other word categories. 

4.6.1. Verb-to-noun derivation 

Except for a small set of defective verbs, all verbs allow for 
nominalization. Deverbal nominalizations are formed in the t-̪class. 
They have a L*.LH tone pattern, irrespective of the tones of the verb 
stem. 

tʊ̪nɔ ̌ ‘to build, building’ < ʊnɔ ‘build’ 
tɔ̪rɛkɔ ̌ ‘to work, working’ < ɔrɛḱɔ ‘work’ 
tɔ̪ɽəkɔ ̌ ‘to eat, eating’ < ɔɽəkɔ ̂ ‘eat’ 

Verbal nouns do not have a singular/plural opposition: they allow, if 
necessary, for both singular and plural reference: 

tɛ̪nnɛkkɛtta ̌ ‘to be tested, being tested, test(s) (< ɛnnɛkkɛtta ‘be 
tested’) 

tɛ̪nnɛkkɛtta tu̪llukkû ‘one test’ 
tɛ̪nnɛkkɛtta tɛ̪ɽa ́ ‘two tests’ 

Verbal nouns have characteristics of both nouns and verbs. They are 
nouns because they can function as arguments in a clause. Their 
modifiers agree with them, and so do verbs to which they function as 
the subject. Some examples: 

t-̪ɔŋwɔ t-̪ɔ-́pɪɲ́ɲɪt́ t-̪ɔcci  kaḱɔt.̪ɛ ɲ-cɪt.̪ta̪ń 
NOM-sing C-of-singer C-be_heard:COMPL with-far 

the singing of the singer is heard from far 
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t-̪ɪkkɔ cɪk kaŕətt̪ʊ̪́m t-̪ɔpərɔt́ ana t-̪t-̪ɔḱɪta̪k 
NOM-sit VREF Khartoum C-good and PRO-C-bad 

staying in Khartoum is good and bad 

Verbal nouns are verb-like because they can take a direct object: 

t-̪ɪɔt ak̂úcci   ́ tɔŕrʊ̂ 
NOM-find money Lumun_country 

earning (lit.: finding) money in Lumun country (fr. written essay) 

t-̪ʊpɔtɔ̪ ɲʊ́kʊl 
NOM-take_care_of children 

taking care of the children 

Other nouns do not take direct objects; rather they need the 
connexive element C-ɔ ‘of’. Nominalized verbs allow not only for a 
direct object construction, but also for a modifying construction with 
the connexive, as in the second example below: 

t-̪ɔkkwɔt pa-́p-əɽɛk t-̪akəńn-ɔka ́ nʊtʊ̪k 
NOM-kill thing-C-some C-NEG-be:DEPINCOMPL for_no_reason 

killing an animal will not be for nothing 

t-̪ɔkkwɔt t-̪ɔ-́pa-p-əɽɛk t-̪akəńn-ɔka ́ nʊtʊ̪k 
NOM-kill C-of-thing-C-some C-NEG-be:DEPINCOMPL for_no_reason 

the killing of an animal will not be for nothing 

Verbal nouns can be modified by an adverb: 

t-̪ʊkkwɔ ɪkkɪt́ɛ̪tt̪a̪k t-̪ɔpərɔt̂ 
NOM-dance badly C-good 

dancing seriously is good 

4.6.2. Other nouns and verbs sharing the same root or stem 

There are no other productive ways to derive a noun from a verb or 
vice versa. Apart from the verbal nouns, instances of nouns and verbs 
sharing the same root or stem are few. The attested cases are listed 
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below. ‘Swelling on the skin’ is probably based on the Completive 
verb form, since it has its final t and the Completive tone pattern. 

ɔŋaɛ́ɔ  ‘urinate’ 
ŋaɛ/́ɲaɛ ́ ‘urine’ 

ɔpəŕɛ ‘have diarrhea’ 
ŋɪpərɪk/ɲɪpərɪk ‘diarrhea’ 

ɔrət́a̪ ‘begin to have fruits’ 
cɔrətɔ̪t̂/mɔrətɔ̪t̂ ‘swelling on the skin’ 

ɪpɔ ‘obtain, marry’ 
tɪ̪pa/lɪpa ‘marriage’ 

4.6.3. Nouns derived from adjectives 

The same process that derives verbal nouns from verbs (see 4.6.1) 
derives nouns from adjectives. Examples: 

tə̪ri ̌ k ‘being big’ < C-əri  k̂ ‘big’ 
tu̪kwi ̌ t ‘length, depth’ < C-ûkwi  t̂ ‘long, deep’ 
tɔ̪pərɔť ‘goodness’ < C-ɔpərɔt̂ ‘good’ 
tɔ̪kɪta̪ǩ ‘badness’ < C-ɔkɪt́a̪k ‘bad’ 
tɔ̪ppɔť ‘being plenty’ < C-ɔppɔt́ ‘many’ 
tɔ̪ɲi   ̌ ‘blackness’ < C-ɔɲi ̂  ‘black’ 
tɔ̪ɽɛ ̌ ‘redness, ripeness’ < C-ɔɽɛ ̌‘red, ripe’ 
tɔ̪tɛ̪rɛť ‘being spotted’ < C-ɔtɛ̪rɛť ‘spotted’ 
ti̪  mmi ̌ n ‘heavyness’ < C-i  ḿmi  n ‘heavy’ 
tɔ̪rrʊ̌ ‘bluntness’ < C-ɔrrʊ́ ‘blunt’ 
tɪ̪ppǎ ‘heat’ < C-ɪṕpa ́‘hot’ 
tɪ̪rrʊ̌k ‘cold, coolness’ < C-ɪŕrʊ́k ‘cold’ 
tɔ̪parɪ ̌ ‘being female’ < C-ɔparɪ ́‘female’ 

The following noun has a different tone pattern: 

tɔ̪cʊra ‘being male’ < C-ɔcʊra 
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An example with a nominalized adjective: 

t-̪ɔpərɔt ɛń-t-̪ɪ ́ ɪ-́t-̪á ŋ́-kw-ɔḱkɪńt-̪ɪń t-̪ɪt́tɪk̂ 
NOM-good DEM-C-NEARSP RES-C-COP 2-C-do_for:COMPL-O1 C-big 

this loyalty that you showed me is big (lit.: this goodness that you did for 
me …) (Ruth 3:10) 

Adjectives which contain the copula C-á ‘be’, such as C-acɔḱɔccɔkɔt 
‘fast’ and C-arʊrɔŋ̌ ‘colour of snake (sp.)’, do not allow for 
nominalization through addition of the t-̪ prefix and a tone pattern. 

4.6.4. Adverbs functioning as nouns 

An example of an adverb that can function as a noun is cɔkɔccɔkɔt 
‘quickly’: 

cɔkɔc-cɔkɔt ɛɲ-c-ɪ c-ɔkɪt́a̪k 
quickly-REDUP DEM-C-NEARSP C-bad 

this rushing is bad 

4.7. Place names and other locative nouns 

Indigenous proper place names consist of two formatives: a 
prepositional proclitic and a nominal element. Most often the 
prepositional formative is tɔ- ‘up on, up at’ or tɔ̪- ‘at’. The nominal 
element is in several cases (the remnant of) a noun attested on its 
own. Some examples follow here, some more are listed in 16.3.5, 
including some examples with other prepositional formatives. 

tɔɽəmatɔ̪n̂ 
tɔʊmâŋ 
tɔpɪtɔ̪ŋ 
ta̪ɽʊ 
tɔ̪ɽɪ ̂ (< tɔ̪- + ŋəɽɪ ̌lit.: ‘At the water’) 
tɔ̪ttʊɛ ́ (< tɔ̪- + tʊɛ ́lit. ‘At the river’) 
tɔ̪mantɪt̂ (< tɔ̪- + mantɪ̪t̂ lit. ‘At the mantɪt-snakes’) 



NOUNS 165 

 

The names for the homelands of the Lumun and neighbouring 
peoples are (historically) made up of tɔ- ‘up on, up at’ or tɔ̪- ‘at’ and 
the (plural or singular) name of the people. In the case of Lumun, 
Tocho, Acheron and Torona it is likely that the plurals have served as 
formative and that ɔ and a, respectively ɔ and ə, have coalesced to ɔ. 
The plural name of the people has also served as formative for the 
name of the Moro homeland and for places where “Arab” Sudanese 
are living, but for the Tira and Otoro areas the singular (the name for 
one person) is involved. In the case of Dagik, Katcha and Krongo it is 
difficult to say whether pakkɪ ́ or ɲakkɪ ́ has served as formative, 
because either way, the noun class prefix has been deleted. 

person/people homeland 
parrʊ̂/arrʊ̂ ‘Lumun’ tɔrrʊ̂ 
pappɔ/́appɔ ́‘Tocho’ tɔ̪ppɔ ́
pəɽɛmɛ/̂əɽɛmɛ ̂‘Acheron’ tɔɽɛmɛ ̂
paɽɔnɔ/aɽɔnɔ ‘Torona’ tɔɽɔnɔ ̂

pəmpərən/ləmpərən ‘Moro’ tɔləmpəŕən 
cʊtt̪ʊ̪̂/mʊtt̪ʊ̪̂ ‘Arab Sudanese’ tɔ̪mʊtt̪ʊ̪̂ 
pəɽa/́məɽa ́‘Tira Lumun and Tira’ tɔpəɽa ́
utt̪u̪ɽu/lutt̪u̪ɽu ‘Otoro’ tɔutt̪ú̪ɽu 
pakkɪ/́ɲakkɪ ́‘Nuba peoples south and south-west of the Lumun, 
across the plain, a.o. Dagik, Katcha and Krongo’ tɔkkɪ ́

Place names can function as subject (or object) in a clause. The 
prepositional formative no longer functions as a preposition but has 
become part of the place name, as is shown by the concord t-̪ on the 
verb in the next example: 

tɔ̪mantɪt́ t-̪ɔnʊ mantɪt m-ɔppɔt́ 
T̪ɔmantɪt C-have snake(sp.) C-many 

T̪ɔmantɪt has many cantɪt-snakes 

Place names, including foreign place names such as karətt̪ʊ̪̂m 
‘Khartoum’ or katʊ̪́kəlɪ ‘Kadugli’, are not used in combination with 
one of the prepositional proclitics tɔ-, tɔ̪-, nɔ- or ɪ-. The absence of 
these proclitics from foreign place names also points at prepositional 
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formatives in indigenous place names no longer being perceived as 
prepositions. Instead, the whole name functions as a locative noun: 

m-p-a.ɪk p-a.ɛɔ  ́ tɔ̪mantɪt̂/ karətt̪ʊ̪̂m 
1-C-be:PR C-go:INCOMPL T̪ɔmantɪt̂ / Khartoum 

I am going to T̪ɔmantɪt̂ / to Khartoum 

For comparison, a sentence follows here with a building, man 
mɔḱapɪk ‘church’ (lit. house of God), instead of a place name. A 
prepositional proclitic must be used here: 

m-p-a.ɪk p-a.ɛɔ  ́ tɔ̪-man m-ɔ-́kapɪk 
1-C-be:PR C-go:INCOMPL at-house C-of-God 

I am going to the church 

In the case of the tɔtɪ̪ɽɔt̂ ‘sky, heaven’ both t- and t-̪ concord are 
acceptable. tɪ̪ɽɔt̂ ‘sky, heaven’ exists as a noun by itself. Apparently 
tɔtɪ̪ɽɔt̂ ‘sky, heaven’ can be interpretated as a place name (a locative 
noun), but also as a prepositional proclitic and noun, in which case 
agreement goes with the noun: 

tɔtɪ̪ɽɔt́ t-ɪńtat cɪk n-tʊ̪́llɛɽak 
sky C-disappear:INCOMPL VREF with-lightening 

the sky will disappear with lightening 

tɔ-tɪ̪ɽɔt́ t-̪ɪńtat cɪk n-tʊ̪́llɛɽak 
up_on-sky C-disappear:INCOMPL VREF with-lightening 

the sky will disappear with lightening 

tɔ̪tə̪pʊ́t ‘(at the) place outside for use as toilet’ (lit.: at outside) is 
commonly used as a locative noun: 

tɔ̪tə̪pʊt t-̪a-ɪḱ karə-ta̪ 
at_place_used_as_toilet C-be-VREF where-QW 

where is the place for use as a toilet? 

An unusual case of a prepositional proclitic (tɔ-) and a noun (ca/́ma ́
‘head’) is tɔca/́tɔma ́‘face’. On the one hand, the clitic has become a 
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part of these nouns because their concord is t, on the other hand 
pluralization involves a change of ca ́to ma:́ 

tɔma t-ɔ-́ʊl 
faces C-of-people 

the faces of people 

Another unusual case is ŋkɔɽâ ‘(in the) night’. The word can function 
as a noun, as in the following example: 

ŋkɔɽa ́ ŋ-ɪɽɪmat́.̪ɛ 
night C-become_dark:COMP 
the night is dark 

ŋkɔɽa ́must have developed from the prepositional proclitic ń- ‘with, 
by, (away) from’ and a synchronically not attested noun *kɔɽá, 
because nasal + stop clusters in initial position are not attested in 
Lumun nouns. 

A loan word that functions as a locative noun is kɛccʊ̂k ‘market’ (< 
Sudanese Arabic suug). It is generally used as a locative noun. 
However, in some contexts, proclitic ɪ- ‘in’ can be used alternatively: 

lɔn l-ɛn l-ɔkkəttá.tɛ̪ kɛccʊ̂k / ɪ-kɛccʊ̂k 
words C-DEM C-be_done:COMPL market in-market 

those things happened in the market 

4.8. Descriptive constructions expressing nominal concepts 

4.8.1. Agent nouns 

Lumun has no way to derive agentive nouns from verbs. Instead, the 
language makes use of descriptions: ‘person’ (or ‘child’) and a relative 
construction, involving the restrictor ɪ-́, the concord that agrees with 
the noun, and a verb (noun ɪ-C-verb). In the examples below, the 
concord w of vowel-initial nouns is deleted between vowels. 
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pʊl ɪ-p-aŋ̂kɛnɛ/ʊl ɪ-aŋ̂kɛnɛ ‘teacher’ (person who shows) < ɔŋkənɛ 
pʊl ɪ-p-arɛḱɔ/ʊl ɪ-arɛḱɔ ‘worker’ (person who works) < ɔrɛḱɔ 
ʊkʊl ɪ-úɽɛ/ɲʊkʊl ɪ-ɲ-úɽɛ ‘herds boy’ (child that grazes the cows or 
  goats)< ʊɽɛ 

Other agentive expressions consist of ‘person’ (or ‘child’) followed by 
the connexive + noun, or the connexive, a prepositional proclitic 
and a noun (noun C-ɔ-noun, or: noun C-ɔ-PPC-noun). Examples: 

pʊl p-ɔ-tɔ̪ɽak/ʊl w-ɔ-tɔ̪ɽak ‘warrior’ (lit. ‘person of war’) 
pʊl p-ɔ-tɪ̪pa/ʊl w-ɔ-tɪ̪pa ‘negatioter of marriage’ (lit. ‘person of 
  marriage’) 
pʊl p-ɔ-tʊ̪ɽan/ʊl w-ɔ-tʊ̪ɽan ‘thief’ (lit. ‘person of theft’) 
pʊl p-ɔ-kəmɛl/ʊl w-ɔ-kəmɛl ‘person who calls for a hunting party, 
 performs the rituals and leads it’ (lit.  ‘person of 
 the hunting party’) 
pʊl p-ɔ-rɪ-ŋkwɛl̂/ʊl w-ɔ-rɪ-ŋkwɛl̂40 ‘person who joins in a hunting 
 party’ (lit. ‘person of in the hunting party’) 
 < pʊl+p-ɔ+ɪ+kəmɛl/ʊl+w-ɔ+ɪ+kəmɛl 
pʊl p-ɔ-ri  -i  mɔn̂/ʊl w-ɔ-ri  -i  mɔn̂41 ‘person who is hunting porcupines’ 
 (lit.: person of in porcupines) 
 < pʊl+p-ɔ+ɪ+ i  mɔn̂/ʊl+w-ɔ+ɪ+i  mɔn̂ 

4.8.2. Other examples of descriptive constructions 

The same descriptive constructions (noun ɪ-C-verb, noun C-ɔ-noun 
and noun C-ɔ-PREP-noun), and in particular those involving the 
connexive, are used for a variety of other nominal concepts. A 
descriptive construction involving a relative construction can also 
contain an adjective instead of a verb (noun ɪ-C-adj). Modification of 
a noun through direct juxtaposition is not possible except with 
nominalized verbs that can take an object (see 4.6.1). 

                                                 
40 The allomorph rɪ- of prepositional proclitic ɪ- ‘in’ is used here (see 16.2). 
kəmɛl takes on its contracted shape after ɪ- ‘in’ (see 4.4) but not after 
connexive C-ɔ. 
41 In case of direct adjacency of ɪ- (here: rɪ-, see 16.2) ‘in’ to a +ATR vowel, 
the resulting vowel will be articulated as +ATR. 
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Some further examples of descriptive constructions follow here. 

Examples of ‘noun C-ɔ-noun’: 

Plural formation always concerns not only the class prefix of the first 
noun, but also the agreement marker of the connexive or the relative. 
If the second noun involved is not already a plural, plural formation 
will often also involve pluralization of the second noun, as in the first 
example below. 

kwɔɽɛn kɔ-wɛḱ/ɔɽɛn wɔ-tacɔḱ ‘shin bone’ (lit.: piece of firewood of 
the leg) 

In a few cases, phonological changes have taken place. 

pa-pɔ-kɪra/aɽəp-ɔ-kɪra ‘leopard’ (lit.: thing of the trees) 
< papʊ+pɔ+kɪra/aɽəpʊ+wɔ+kɪra 

pa-pɔ-rua/aɽəp-ɔ-rua ‘livestock animal’ (lit.: thing of hair) 
< papʊ+pɔ+tua/aɽəpʊ+wɔ+tua 

ŋʊcʊl-ɔ-tt̪ʊ̪̂/ɲʊcʊl-ɔ-tt̪ʊ̪̂ ‘salt/amounts of salt’ (lit.: sauce of the 
Arabs) 
< ŋʊcʊl+ŋɔ+mʊtt̪ʊ̪̂/ɲʊcʊl+ɲɔ+mʊtt̪ʊ̪̂ 

ci  l-ɔ-tt̪ʊ̪̂/mi  l-ɔ-tt̪ʊ̪̂ ‘grain of maize/maize’ (lit.: sorghum of the Arabs) 
< ci  l̂ + cɔ + mʊtt̪ʊ̪̂ 

Examples of noun C-ɔ-PPC-noun: 

papʊ p-ɔ-rɪ-kɪra/aɽəpʊ w-ɔ-rɪ-kɪra42 ‘wild animal’ (lit.: thing of 
among the trees) 
< papʊ+pɔ+ɪ+kɪra/aɽəpʊ+wɔ+ɪ+kɪra 

caʊn c-ɔ-́tɔ̪-́kʊ́ɽʊ̂k/maʊn m-ɔ-́tɔ̪-́ʊ́ɽʊ̂k ‘little finger’ (lit.: finger of at 
the corner) 
                                                 
42 The allomorph rɪ- of prepositional proclitic ɪ- ‘in’ is used here (see 16.2). 
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kuppəɽuŋ k-ɔ-nɔ-əɽɪ/̌uppəɽuŋ w-ɔ-nɔ-əɽɪ ̌‘boat’ (lit.: bedplank of on 
water) 

Examples of noun ɪ-C-adjective: 

ŋuɽú ɪ-ɔɽəŕ/ɲuɽú ɪ-ɲ-ɔɽəŕ ‘sour asida/portions of sour asida’ (lit.: 
asida which is sour) 

caʊn ɪ-c-əŕi  k/maʊn ɪ-m-əŕi  k ‘thumb’, ‘middle finger’ (lit.: finger 
which is big) 

The nouns for ‘woman’ and ‘man’ have this pattern as well. The 
adjectives themselves consist of a connexive and a nominal element 
(see also 10.2.4): 

pʊl ɪ-p-ɔ.́parɪ/́ʊl ɪ-á.arɪ ́ ‘woman’ (lit.: person who is female) 
pʊl ɪ-p-ɔ.́cʊra/ʊl ɪ-ɔ.́mʊra ‘man/men’ (lit.: person who is male) 

Example of ‘noun ɪ-C-verb’: 

tɔk ɪ-r-apáŋka/nɔk ɪ-n-apáŋka ‘sea’ (lit.: waterplace which makes 
waves) 

Relative constructions may also involve a passive verb, often in 
combination with an ‘absolute preposition’ (see chapter 16.6):  

kwɔk ɪ-k-allʊ́ra ŋŋɪn/wɔk ɪ-allʊ́ra ŋŋɪn ‘running shoe’ (lit.: shoe 
which is run with) 

Some comparable examples can be found in chapter 14.4 on passive 
derivation. 

Noun complexes, though they may have fused together, do not 
function as single units, as could already be seen from their plural 
formation: not just their (initial) noun class marker varies for 
singular and plural, but also the concords involved, and in some 
cases the class marker of a noun that is part of the modifying 
element. 
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Tonally, noun complexes do not function as single units either. If 
they did, a complex such as kuppəɽuŋ kɔnɔəɽɪ ̌‘boat’ would behave 
as a noun with a rising tone and not receive a high tone from a 
prepositional proclitic (see 16.1). This, however, is not the case. 
Upon attachment of a prepositional proclitic, a high tone appears on 
kuppəɽuŋ, just as it would in the absence of kɔnɔəɽɪ:̌ 

ɪ-kuppəɽ́uŋ kɔnɔəɽɪ ̌ ‘in the boat’ 

ŋʊcʊl-ɔ-tt̪ʊ̪̂/ɲʊcʊl-ɔ-tt̪ʊ̪̂ ‘salt/amounts of salt’ and ci  lɔtt̪ʊ̪̂/mi  lɔttʊ̪̂ 
‘grain of maize/maize’, however, seem to function as one word, 
having lost the concord before the connexive, and in the case of 
ci  lɔtt̪ʊ̪̂/mi  lɔttʊ̪̂ also the high tone on the first mora (< ci  l̂/mi  l̂). 

4.9. Loans 

Loans are incorporated into the noun class system according to their 
initial sound. Arabic nouns are often borrowed together with the 
article al-; in such cases the initial sound is a vowel, and the noun 
with Arabic article goes into the ∅/n class pair. Borrowed nouns 
sometimes have a final consonant that is not found in final position 
in genuinely Lumun items (p, t ̪ or m), and some of them have an 
otherwise (virtually) unattested tone pattern with an initial H-tone. 

It is in general uncertain if an Arabic loan is borrowed directly from 
Arabic or rather through another Nuba language. Moreover, the 
Arabic spoken in the region, whether as first or as second language, 
is not of one variety. In the town of Kadugli, some 40 miles west-
west-north of the Lumun area, Manfredi (2013) discerns four 
varieties of Arabic: the prestigious and influential urban “koiné”: the 
variety spoken in Khartoum and other cities in northern and central 
Sudan; Baggara Arabic: the variety spoken by Arab cattle herders in 
the ‘Baggara belt’, an area which runs from Lake Chad through South 
Kordofan to the Blue Nile; Emerging Kadugli Arabic: a mother tongue 
variety spoken by non-Arabs born in Kadugli; and Non-native Arabic: 
varieties of Arabic spoken by bilingual or trilingual non-Arabs in 
Kadugli. When citing Arabic items, I use forms in the urban “koiné” 
of Sudanese Arabic. They are just presented in order to show the 
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relationship between the Lumun items and the Arabic items; no claim 
is made about the way in which an item may have entered the 
Lumun language, i.e. which variety of Arabic has been involved or 
through which other Nuba-language an Arabic item may have been 
borrowed. 

In some cases, it is obvious that the Lumun item is not a direct loan 
from Sudanese Arabic, because sound changes are involved that are 
not expected on grounds of the Lumun phonological system. One 
such item is atá̪m ‘book’ from Sudanese Arabic kitaab. A clear 
indication that atá̪m is not a direct loan is the loss of initial k. Such a 
loss is not expected in Lumun, which has many k-initial nouns. 
Another indication is the change of final b to m. Lumun does not 
have final bilabial obstruents, but nor does it have m in that position. 
A good candidate for being the source of this item is Moro, which has 
ád̪ámá/nád̪ámá ‘book/books’ (Gibbard, Rohde & Rose 2009, p. 
112), with variant ád̪ám/nád̪ám. In Moro, loss of initial k or g is 
common in this noun class. Moreover, Arabic b often converts to m 
in Moro.43 

Another item for which it is clear that it was not directly borrowed 
from Sudanese Arabic is kɛccʊ̂k ‘market’, from Sudanese Arabic 
(as-)suug. k(ɛ) is not a Lumun locative marker, but must have been 
borrowed together with the Arabic loan from another Nuba 
Mountain language. Candidates include Tira, which has a general 
locative preposition k- (Schadeberg 2009, p. 52); Otoro, which has a 
general locative preposition gi (k- before a vowel) (Schadeberg 2009, 
p. 214-215); Ebang, which has a general locative preposition gi 
(optionally k- before a vowel) (Schadeberg 2013, p. 143); or Krongo, 
which has a locative particle kɪ-́ before non-animate nouns (Reh 
1985, p. 146-147). 

Loans with the Arabic article al- that are assigned to the singular ∅ 
class have plurals in the n-class, unless they remain unpaired. Apart 
from the plural ∅ class, the n-class seems to be the plural class with 
the least semantic associations, for which reason it is suitable as a 
                                                 
43 Personal communication by Sharon Rose (March 2017). 
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plural for a diversity of loanwords. My database contains some fifty 
nouns in which an Arabic word can be recognized. Some examples 
follow here. The Sudanese Arabic equivalents are cited from Tamis & 
Persson (2011), unless mentioned otherwise in a footnote. In one 
case (darangal ‘bedstead’) the item is Baggara Arabic. The examples 
show that Arabic vowel length is borrowed into Lumun as a falling 
tone (realized high in non-prepausal position).  

aləpaccʊ̂t/̪naləpaccʊ̂t ̪ ‘jackal/-s’ < al-bacshoob44 
aləppɛŕa/naləppɛŕa ‘flag/-s’ < al-beerag 
alakkɪn̂/nalakkɪn̂ ‘clinic, hospital/-s’ < al-ḥ̣akiim45 
alawɪr̂/nalawɪr̂ ‘tree (sp.)/-s’ < al-cawiir 
alaḿpa/nalaḿpa ‘lamp/-s’ < al-lamba 
aləkkʊ́ppa/naləkkʊ́ppa ‘basket/-s’ < al-guffa 
aləṕɪrɪt́/̪naləṕɪrɪt́ ̪ ‘mat/-s’ < al-birish 
aɽaŋkaĺ/naɽaŋkaĺ ‘rope bed/-s’ < darangal46  

Examples of unpaired nouns in the ∅ class: 

aləppʊ́n ‘coffee’ < al-bunn 
accáɪ ‘tea’ < ash-shaay 
appələṕpəl ‘pepper’ < al-filfil 

Arabic nouns with collective semantics tend to be borrowed together 
with the article into the plural ∅ class with a counterpart denoting a 
single unit in the k-class (the examples were given earlier): 

kaləppatʊ̪́ra/aləppatʊ̪́ra ‘tomato/-es’ < al-banaḍoora 
katt̪ɔ̪pâ/att̪ɔ̪pâ ‘piece of tobacco/tobacco’ < at-tumbaak 
kakúcci  /akúcci   ‘coin/money’ < al-guruush 

                                                 
44 Hillelson (1930) mentions bacshoob, Hillelson and Tamis & Persson (2011) 
both have bacshoom. 
45 The item is translated by Hillelson as ‘physician’, by Tamis & Persson as 
‘doctor’s assistant’. 
46 Hillelson gives not only the Sudanese Arabic word angareeb, but also the 
Baggara Arabic item darangal ‘bedstead (kind of matting which serves as 
mattress)’, which is clearly much closer to the Lumun item. 
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Nouns with an initial consonant that coincides with a noun class 
prefix are sometimes borrowed without the article. If the initial 
consonant coincides with a singular noun class prefix, a plural is 
often formed that fits in with a class pair and the other way round. 

patt̪a̪nɪɛ́/att̪a̪nɪɛ́ ‘blanket/-s’ < bat ̣̣t ̣̣aaniyya 
capʊ̂n/mapʊ̂n ‘soap/bars of soap’ < ṣaabuun 
capaŕa/mapaŕa ‘k.o. whistle/-s’ < ṣuffaara 
ta̪rra/larra ‘scarf/-s’ < t ̣̣arḥ̣a 
kətt̪ə̪m̌/ətt̪ə̪m̌ ‘fish trap/-s’ < kajjaama ‘steel trap’ 
kapərɪt̂/apərɪt̂ ‘match/-es’ < kibriit 

cʊ̂t/̪mʊ̂t ̪ ‘banana/-s’ < mooz 
cɔŋ́ka/mɔŋ́ka ‘mango/-s’ < manga 

If the initial consonant coincides with a noun class prefix (singular or 
plural), this sometimes results in an unpaired noun that can have 
both singular and plural reference: 

cɪcaŕa ‘cigaret(s)’ < sijaara 
tɛ̪ḿʊr ‘date(s)’ < tamur 

mʊ́ccʊt ̪ ‘comb(s)’ < mushuṭ 
mɛɲ́cɛl ‘sickel(s)’ < munjal 

The banana tree, mango tree and date palm cannot be denoted by 
changing the noun class. Instead, a description is used: 

pɪra pɔtɛ̪ḿʊr/kɪra kɔtɛ̪ḿʊr ‘date palm’ (‘tree of dates’) 
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4.10. Kinship terms and personal names 

4.10.1. The persona prefix47 

Kinship terms and personal names have the persona prefix ɔ-́ (which 
is also found in personal pronouns). Two further nouns with the 
persona prefix are ɔpatt̪ɪ̪ ́‘person’ and ɔpəllɪň ‘one of a group’.  

Tone 

The prefix brings about the same tonal changes to the noun to which 
it is attached as a preceding word with a final high, rising or floating 
high tone. Since the prefix cannot receive a high tone itself unless 
through tone bridge, it can either be represented as high or rising. As 
explained in chapter 3.8, I represent a case like this as high. 

A few examples follow here in order to show that the tonal effects 
are fully in line with the rule of Tone Shift. This includes the 
(non-)realization of a high (or falling) tone on the following noun, 
which takes place in precisely the same way as described in the 
chapter 3 on Tone. 

ɔ-tɔ̪n̂ ‘Mouth’ < ɔ-́ tɔ̪n ‘mouth’ 
ɔ-cəḱkɔrɔk ‘Hunchback’ < ɔ-́ cəkkɔrɔk ‘hunch’ 
ɔ-parɪ ́ ‘wife (as kinshipterm)’ < ɔ-́ parɪ ́ ‘wife’ 
ɔ-ʊ́mpərʊ́ŋ ‘Calf’ < ɔ-́ ŋʊmpərʊ́ŋ ‘calf’ 
ɔ-ta̪kəɽʊ́k ‘Chicken’ < ɔ-́ ta̪kəɽʊ́k ‘chicken’ 
ɔ-ʊmatɔ̪n̂ ‘Elephant’ < ɔ-́ ʊmatɔ̪n̂ ‘elephant’ 
ɔ-cɔɽɔŋ̌ ‘Mountain’ < ɔ-́ cɔɽɔŋ̌ ‘mountain’ 

The exceptions to Tone sub-rule 2.3 apply here as well. Thus there is 
a falling contour (at least at surface level) on the short initial vowel 
of cɪtɪń ‘bird (sp.)’, and paɽák ‘fly’ gets an initial high tone without 
contour formation. 

                                                 
47 The persona prefix is discussed in more detail in Smits (2012). 
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ɔ-cɪt̂ɪń ‘Cɪtɪn-bird’ < ɔ-́ cɪtɪń ‘bird (sp.)’ 
ɔ-páɽák ‘Fly’ < ɔ-́ paɽák ‘fly’ 

The vocative kinship term/personal names lɔttɪ ́ ‘second born child, 
which is a boy’ and lɔccɔ ́‘fifth born child, which is a boy’, also get a 
high tone on their first vowel without contour formation. In these 
two cases the phenomenon cannot be observed in other contexts, 
since lɔttɪ ́ and lɔccɔ,́ without the prefix, are vocatives, and can, 
within a tonal domain not be preceded by other elements.  

ɔ-lɔt́tɪ ́‘second born child, which is a boy’ (< ɔ-́ lɔttɪ)́ 
ɔ-lɔćcɔ ́‘fifth born child, which is a boy’ (< ɔ-́ lɔccɔ)́ 

The vowel has itself a –ATR quality but may be realized +ATR or 
somewhat towards +ATR when attached to a +ATR noun. 

In case of assimilation to an adjacent vowel, the vowels coalesce, i.e. 
the resulting (underlyingly) long vowel becomes short, and the 
(underlying) tone sequence is realized as high: 

ámra ‘Red’ (< am̂ra < a-âmra < ɔ-́ amra) (< Sud. Arabic amra) 
áməntácɪ ‘Aməntacɪ’ (< a-̂məntácɪ < a-âməntácɪ < ɔ-́ aməntácɪ) 

Shortening seems to be less rigorous when there is elision of ŋ 
between assimilating vowels. In the following case an initial low-high 
sequence may be pronounced, but not necessarily so: 

a-at́ə̪rəpɛ ̂/ at́ə̪rəpɛ ̂ ‘Rabbit’ (< a-at̂ə̪rəpɛ ̂< ɔ-́ ŋatə̪rəpɛ)̂ 

Segmental effects: vowel coalescence, consonant gemination 

The segmental part of the prefix is coalesced before ɛ and a: ɔ + ɛ > 
ɛ, ɔ + a > a. Before ɔ it may be coalesced as well, but some length 
may also be audible. There is no coalescence before the other vowels 
(i  , ɪ, u, ʊ, ə). Cases of attachment of the prefix to a vowel-initial 
noun generally concern nouns that are loans. Some examples with 
adjacent vowels were already given above. Two further examples: 
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ɛlɪmɛĺɪk ‘Elimelek’ (< ɔ-́ ɛlɪmɛĺɪk) 
ɔɪlɪn̂ ‘Heleen’ (< ɔ-́ ɪlɪn̂) 

In a few cases, I assume that attachment of the prefix causes 
gemination of the initial consonant of the noun. This is the case in 
the word for ‘my father’ (ŋ would otherwise be elided between 
vowels). ŋ is, however, not realized long, so that I write is with 
single ŋ: 

ɔ-́ + ŋappâ > ɔŋappa ̂‘my father’ 

This also happens with borrowed names which have an initial 
voiceless obstruent. The following names are the names of story 
characters. They are not originally Lumun and have no meaning in 
Lumun. 

ɔkkɔĺlɛ ‘Kɔllɛ’ (name of a story figure, < ɔ-́ kɔllɛ) 
ɔppɛńna ́‘Pɛnna’ (name of a story figure, < ɔ-́ pɛnna)́ 

Prepositional proclitics preceding a noun with the persona prefix ɔ-́ 

The persona prefix ɔ-́ becomes a- when preceded by one of the 
prepositions ɪ-, nɔ- or tɔ-. Compare the following examples with a 
common noun (ɔɽɛn ‘firewood’) and a noun with the persona prefix 
(ɔpaŋɔn̂ ‘siblings’): 

ɪ-ɔɽɛn̂ ‘in/among the firewood’ 
ɪ-apaŋɔn̂ ‘among his/her siblings’ 

In the examples below, ɔnnan̂ ‘(his/her) mother’, ɔɔk̂ ‘s/he’, ɔpaŋɔn̂ 
‘siblings’ and ɔlalʊ̂ ‘Lalʊ’ have the persona prefix ɔ-́. (For the 
paradigms of basic prepositions + personal pronouns, see 6.1.4). 

m-p-ɔkəttɔ.́t ɪ-a-nnań nɔ-katə̪ŕ 
1-C-run_into:COMPL in-PERS-mother on-road 

I ran into his/her mother on the road 
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m-p-ɔkəttɔ.́t ɪ-a-aḱ nɔ-katə̪ŕ 
1-C-run_into:COMPL in-PERS-3 on-road 

I ran into him/her on the road 

k-kw-a.́tt̪ɛ̪ nɔ-kəmən ańa n-a-paŋ-ɔń ana nɔ-́li  cɔḱ 
3-C-leave:INCOMPL on-houses and on-PERS-sibling-PL and on-goats 

s/he will leave the house and his/her siblings and the goats 

k-kw-aŕrɔt́.̪ɛ t-a-lalʊ̂ 
3-C-cross:COMPL up_on-PERS-Lalʊ 

s/he has climbed on Lalʊ (picture: Lalʊ is standing or sitting and the person 
has climbed onto Lalʊ’s neck) 

After tɔ̪- the persona prefix does not change to a, nor does it do so 
after the connexive marker C-ɔ ‘of’. The prepositional proclitic ń- 
‘with, by, (away) from’ cannot be combined with nouns with the 
persona prefix (see also chapter 16 on prepositional proclitics). 

4.10.2. Kinship terms 

In kinship terms, the noun class prefix of the noun to which the 
prefix is attached is often p- but not always. Nouns with the persona 
prefix do not occur in singular/plural pairs that differ from each 
other only as to the noun class prefix. Instead, they form plural 
through suffixation of a morpheme (-ŋɔn̂) to the singular noun (see 
4.10.3).  

Nouns with the persona prefix have specific concords. With the 
exception of possessor pronouns and connexives, the concord of 
singular nouns with the persona prefix is p-, the concord of plural 
nouns with the persona prefix is t-̪48. 

ɔ-ɪáɪá p-á.ɪḱ p-ântá̪n 
PERS-my_mother C-be:PR C-come:INCOMPL 

my mother is coming 

                                                 
48 See also Smits (2012). 
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ɔ-ɪáɪá-n t-̪á.ɪḱ t-̪ântá̪n 
PERS-my_mother-PL C-be:PR C-come:INCOMPL 

my mother and companions (also: my mother and father) are coming 

Personal names also have the persona prefix ɔ-́. In fact, those 
personal names that denote whether a child is the first born, the 
second born, etc. (up to the fifth born) can be considered a type of 
kinship term. Other personal names are rather nicknames, or Arabic 
or English loans, but all have the personal prefix ɔ-́. The prefix is 
only absent when the name is used as a vocative, i.e. when the 
person is directly addressed. 

All Lumun children receive a name that denotes the order in which 
they were born. The first born child is called kakkâ if it is a girl, and 
kʊkkʊ̂ if it is a boy; the second born is called nɛnnɪ ̂if it is a girl, and 
lɔttɪ ́if it is a boy, etc. The names of the first three children are more 
fixed than the names of the fourth and the fifth: there are 
alternatives here. With the sixth child the name-giving in principle 
starts again from the beginning, so that there may be two children 
called kakkâ or kʊkkʊ̂, etc. Most names are gender-specific, but 
some are used for both boys and girls. In the table below (after Smits 
2012), both the vocative forms and the forms with the persona prefix 
are given. 

Table 23 Birth names 
boys girls 
vocative with ɔ-́prefix vocative with ɔ-́prefix 
1. kʊkkʊ̂ ɔkʊkkʊ̂ 1. kakka ̂ ɔkakka ̂
2. lɔttɪ ́ ɔlɔt́tɪ ́ 2. nɛnnɪ ̂ ɔnɛnnɪ ̂
3. lalʊ̂ ɔlalʊ̂ 3. cɛccɛ ̂ ɔcɛccɛ ̂
4. tʊ̪tt̪ʊ̪̂ ɔtʊ̪tt̪ʊ̪̂ 4. ŋɔɽɪn̂  ɔɽɪn̂ (ŋ is deleted 

between vowels) 
4. lɛtt̪ʊ̪̂ ɔlɛtt̪ʊ̪̂ 4. tʊ̪tt̪ʊ̪̂ ɔtʊ̪tt̪ʊ̪̂ 
5. lɔccɔ ́ ɔlɔćcɔ ́ 5. kʊmaŋ̂ ɔkʊmaŋ̂ 
5. kʊmaŋ̂ ɔkʊmaŋ̂   
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Below, a list of kinship and relational terms with the persona prefix 
is provided. Except in the cases of ‘father/paternal uncle (father’s 
brother)’ and ‘mother/aunt (father’s sister and mother’s sister)’, the 
terms are used for both people who stand in a certain relationship to 
each other, and in most cases male and female are not distinguished. 
For example, ɔpəkɪ ́ denotes both grandparent (grandfather or 
grandmother) and grandchild (grandson or granddaughter). The 
terms for father and mother are inherently possessed by a first, 
second or third person, as is the term for ‘mother’s brother’ (maternal 
uncle). In the forms for ‘mother’s brother’ the 1SG, 2SG and 3SG 
possessor pronouns can be recognized. The other kinship terms are 
commonly used in combination with a possessor pronoun. This is the 
case even more so for their vocatives, for which reason a possessor 
(‘my’ or ‘of X’) is added in the table. The vocatives between 
parentheses are not commonly used. 

Table 24 Kinship and relational terms 
 ɔ-́prefix noun 

 
Vocative  
(with possessor C-
ɪn ‘my’, or C-ɔ-X 
‘of X’) 

my father, my paternal uncle ɔŋappa ̂ ŋappa ̂
my father, my paternal uncle 
(informal) 

ɔpaṕpa paṕpa 

your father, your paternal 
uncle 

ɔtt̪ɛ̪ ́  

(his, her) father, (his, her) 
paternal uncle 

ɔtt̪a̪n̂ ta̪n pɔ-X 
‘father of X’ 

my mother, my aunt ɔŋaɪ́a ŋaɪ́a 
my mother, my aunt 
(informal) 

ɔcaća ɪaɪ́a 

your mother, your aunt ɔnnɛ ́  
(his, her) mother, (his, her) ɔnnan̂ nan pɔ-X 
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aunt ‘mother of X’ 
son, daughter ɔpɛɪ ́ pɛɪ pɪn̂ 
brother, sister, cousin ɔpaŋ́ paŋ pɪn̂, paŋkɪn̂ 
ancestor, descendant ɔpəkɪ ́ pəkɪ pɪn̂ 
grandparent, grandchild ápɔpɔ ̂

(< Sud. Ar. 
ḥ̣abbooba 
‘grandmother’) 

apɔpɔ ́pɪn 

my maternal uncle, nephew, 
niece of a maternal uncle 

ɔrɛɪ́n ɔrɛɪ́n 

your maternal uncle, nephew, 
niece of a maternal uncle 

ɔrɛáŋ  

(his, her) maternal uncle, 
nephew, niece of a maternal 
uncle 

ɔrɛn̂, ɔrɛʊ́ŋ, ɔrɔŋ̂ ɔrɛń pɔ-X, ɔrɛʊ́ŋ 
pɔ-X, ɔrɔŋ́ pɔ-X 
‘uncle of X’ 

husband ɔllɛ ̂ (pəɽɛ pɪň) 
wife ɔparɪ ́ (parɪ pɪn̂) 
co-wife ɔpʊɽʊkʊ̂n (pʊɽʊkʊ́n pɪn) 
in-law (different generation) ɔpɪtɛ̪ ́ pɪtɛ̪ pɪn̂ 
in-law (same generation) ɔɽi  n̂ ɔɽi  ń pɪn 
master, servant ɔpɪt́ pɪt pɪn̂ 
friend ɔpʊrʊkɔ ̂ pʊrʊkɔ ́pɪn 
my friend ɔkarrəkɪn̂ karrəkɪn̂ 
friend ɔcap̂, ɔcapɪ ́(< 

Sud. Ar. ṣaaḥ̣ib) 
caṕəcɪn, capɪ ́

Personal names 

The kinship terms conveying the order in which Lumun children are 
born, and which function also a personal names, were already 
presented in table 23. The persona prefix is further used in order to 
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derive (nick)names for people. Body parts and animal species such as 
certain birds serve as sources of name formation, but other kinds of 
nouns as well. 

ɔcɔɽɔŋ̌ ‘the Mountain’  < cɔɽɔŋ̌ ‘mountain’ 
ɔkɪɲ́cɛ ‘the Nose’ < kɪɲcɛ ‘nose’ 
ɔkəɽɪn̂ ‘the Bold Patch’ < kəɽɪn̂ ‘bold patch’ 
ɔcəḱkɔrɔk ‘the Hunchback’ < cəkkɔrɔk ‘hump’ 
ɔtʊ̪̌k ‘the Dog’ < tʊ̪̌k ‘dog’ 
ɔcɪt̂tɪń ‘the Cittin-bird’ < cɪttɪń ‘bird (sp., making a lot 
   of noise)’ 
ɔtɔ̪ń tɔ̪rutt̪ə̪ruk ‘the Mouth of Pig’ < tɔ̪n tɔ̪rutt̪ə̪ruk ‘mouth of 
   pig’49 

A (nick)name formation process with ɔkka ́ is also attested. ɔkka ́
contains the persona prefix, otherwise its composition is not fully 
clear. It has probably developed from the personal pronoun ɔɔk̂ 
‘(s)he’ (which contains the persona prefix) and the copula p-á ‘be’ 
where p is the concord. ɔɔk̂ + pá has then given rise to ɔkkâ, 
though tonally this is not regular. Some examples: 

ɔkka-́tʊ̪ɽan ‘Thief’ < tʊ̪ɽan ‘theft’50 
ɔkka-́cɪpɪń ‘Born in the evening’ < cɪpɪń ‘evening’ 
ɔkka-́məkal ‘Born when the mother was working in the sesame 
  field’  < məkal ‘sesame’ 
ɔkka-́uɽɛ ̌ ‘Funny person’ < ŋuɽɛ ̌‘fun, joke’ 

Vocatives of this type of names start with ka: 

kat́ʊ̪ɽan ŋ-kw-aa.r-ɪ ̂
thief 2-C-COME:COMPL-Q 

Thief, have you come? 

                                                 
49 The tonal representation of this item in Smits 2012 (p. 107) is not correct. 
50 There is a plural noun atʊ̪ɽan ‘thieves’, but no singular noun *katʊ̪ɽan 
‘thief’. 
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A comparable construction involves ɔɔk̂, the connexive p-ɔ ‘of’ and a 
verbal noun, for example: 

ɔǩkwɔta̪tə̪ntakɔ ̌(also: ɔǩkwɔta̪tə̪ntakɔ)̌  ‘Dreamer’ 
(< ɔɔǩ + pɔ + ta̪tə̪ntakɔ,̌ lit.: ‘s/he of dreaming’) 

Names that are loans from other languages have the persona prefix: 

ɔcɔn̂ ‘John’ 
ɔlʊ́kka ‘Luke’ 
ɔʊ́mar ‘Umar’ 

The persona prefix is sometimes used in combination with a noun 
that denotes a kind of person, such as kəllan̂ ‘old woman’ and 
tɔ̪mɔccɔ ‘old man’. Such terms, for example ɔkəllan̂ and ɔtɔ̪ḿɔccɔ 
function as names, denoting a specific individual. 

The term ɔpatt̪ɪ̪ ́ ‘person’ is commonly used instead of somebody’s 
name, in order to avoid the personal name. When ɔpatt̪ɪ̪ ́is used, it is 
usually assumed that the hearer knows who is being referred to. 

ɔ-patt̪ɪ̪ p-ɪɔ.́t p-a-tʊ̪k t-̪ɔkkwɔt.̪ɛ ̂
PERS-person C-die:COMPL C-be-dog C-kill:COMPL 

the person died, he was killed by a dog 

However, ɔpatt̪ɪ̪ ́and its plural ɔpatt̪ɔ̪n̂ (see further below for plurals) 
can also refer to specific persons who are not (yet) identified by the 
hearer. A person who has arrived at somebody’s house may call out 
ɔpatt̪ɪ̪ ́ in order to announce himself, and ɔpatt̪ɔ̪n̂ if he or she has 
arrived together with one or more others.  

The word ɔpəllɪň typically refers to somebody from a group, but not 
somebody specific: 

a-́pəllɪn an̂ta̪ń 
SUBJ.PERS-one_from_group come:DEPINCOMPL 

let one of you come! 



184 CHAPTER 4 

 

The word can also denote each member of a group: 

ɔ-pəllɪn p-a.nɛḱɪttat li  cɔk ukulûk 
PERS-one_from_group C-be_taken_from:INCOMPL goats five 

from each of you five goats will be taken 

In the following example ɔpəllɪň is just used as ‘somebody’: the 
speaker does not know who has beaten on the ground. 

ɔ-pəllɪn p-ɔḱkwɔ.t cɪk̂ 
PERS-one_from_group C-beat:COMPL VREF 

somebody has beaten (on the ground with his stick) (i.e. a way of knocking 
at a place to see if somebody is there)  

The plural ɔpəllɪŋɔn̂ denotes ‘some of a group’. In a construction 
ɔpəllɪŋɔń … ɔpəllɪŋɔń … it expresses ‘some … others …’, as in the 
sentence below: 

aḿma ́ á-kɪń ɔṕɔḱɔ ́ ɔ-pəllɪŋ-ɔń t-̪a.́cɔɽ́ɔ ́
if CONJ.PERS-3A be_beaten:DEPINCOMPL PERS-one_of_a_group-PL C-stand:INCOMPL 

ana ɔ-pəllɪŋ-ɔń t-̪ɪḱkɔ cɪk 
and PERS-one_from_group-PL C-sit:INCOMPL VREF 

and when they are beaten, some stand and others sit (fr. written 
description) 

Unlike other nouns with the persona prefix, ɔpəllɪň cannot be used 
without it, i.e. it is not used as a vocative. 
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4.10.3. The plural suffix -ŋɔn̂ 

Nouns with the persona prefix form plurals through suffixation of the 
plural morpheme -ŋɔn̂ to the singular noun. -ŋɔn̂ has associative 
meaning such as ‘and companions’. The companions are typically the 
people who live in the same house as the mentioned person, but can 
also be friends or people working together. ‘My mother and father’ is 
expressed by the plural of ‘my mother’ or ‘my father’: 

ɔ-ŋappâ-n 
PERS-my_father-PL 

my father and mother, my father and his family/companions 

-ŋɔn̂ does not cover accidental groups, such as people that happen to 
be together in a bus. 

As expected, ŋ of -ŋɔn̂ causes full assimilation of a preceding t, k or 
n to ŋ. The resulting geminated velar nasal is then shortened. ŋ is 
deleted after i  , ɪ, u or ʊ and after l or r. In addition, the ɔ of -ŋɔn̂ 
coalesces (after ŋ-deletion) with a preceding ɔ, ɛ or a resulting in ɔ, ɛ 
and a, respectively. The vowel of the suffix may adopt a +ATR 
realization, or a realization towards +ATR upon attachment to a 
+ATR noun. Note that there is tone bridge in ɔlɔt́tɪ-́ɔn̂ and that in 
ɔkɪɲ́cɛ-̂n the falling contour of the elided ɔ of the suffix is retained. 

ɔpɪt́ ‘master, servant’ 
ɔpɪŋɔn̂ ‘the master/servant and his/her companions’ 

ɔlɔt́tɪ ́ ‘Lɔttɪ’ 
ɔlɔt́tɪ-́ɔn̂ ‘Lɔttɪ and companions’ 

ɔkɪɲ́cɛ ‘Nose’ (as a nick name) 
ɔkɪɲ́cɛ-̂n ‘Nose and companions’ 

If a possessor pronoun is present, the plural suffix is attached after 
the possessor pronoun: 
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ɔpɪt p-ɪn̂ ‘my master, my servant’ 
ɔpɪt p-ɪŋ-ɔn̂ ‘my master and his/her companions, my servant and 
his/her companions’ 

In case of a demonstrative modifier, the plural suffix can come after 
the demonstrative (first example), but also before it (second 
example): 

ɔ-kakka ́ ɛŋ́-k-ɪ-́ɔń t-̪aa.́t 
PERS-Kakka DEM-C-NEARSP-PL C-come:COMPL 

this Kakka and her companions have come 

ɔ-kakka-́n ɛn-t-̪ɪ t-̪aa.́t 
PERS-Kakka-PL DEM-C-NEARSP C-come:COMPL 

this Kakka and her companions have come 

Vocatives of nouns which otherwise have the persona prefix also 
form plurals with the associative suffix: 

ɪaɪ́a-n 
mother-PL 
mother and father! 

The associative suffix allows for plural reference as ‘one or more X’s’ 
if this is appropriate in the context. The second example, based on 
ɔpatt̪ɪ̪ ́‘person’, is irregular because the ɪ is deleted before the suffix. 

paŋ-k-ɪŋɔn̂ (< paŋ́ pɪň -ŋɔn̂) 
sibling-C-POSS1.PL 

my brothers! 

patt̪-̪ɔn̂ 
person-PL 

people! (way of greeting a group of people) 

Relative words and question words referring to people (‘who’, ‘the 
one who’) are pluralized with -ŋɔn̂ (see 6.1.5. and 20.1.1), as can the 
associative marker att̪ʊt/átt̪ʊ́t (see 6.8). 
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A special case of suffixation of -ŋɔn̂ is the following, in which the 
suffix is attached to the plural of the common noun ɲʊkʊl ‘child’. It 
is a way of greeting a group of children, of which the speaker knows 
at least a few. 

ɲʊkʊl-ɔn̂ ‘children!’ (lit. children and companions) 

The following example also involves a common plural noun (ʊl 
‘people’). The suffix is attached to the demonstrative modifier: 

k-kw-an̂n-ɪt́ta tɔ̪-ʊ́l ɛń-n-ɪ-́ɔn̂ 
3-C-NEG-be_married:DEPINCOMPL at-people DEM-C-NEARSP-PL 

she cannot be married into the household of these people 
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5. Concords 

In Lumun there is agreement between (pro)nouns and their 
modifiers, and between subjects and non-dependent TAM-forms of 
verbs (cf. 12.5.1). I call the morphemes expressing agreement 
concords. Lumun concords are consonantal and are prefixed to the 
nominal modifier or the non-dependent verb. 

Agreement with common nouns is controlled by the noun class of the 
noun. For nouns with a ∅ prefix, i.e. vowel-initial nouns, the 
concord is w, for nouns with prefix kw it is k. In all other cases the 
concord is identical with the class prefix. Nouns with the persona 
prefix and personal pronouns have specific concords, which 
distinguish between singular and plural reference of the (pro)noun. 
Concords do not bring about any tonal change. 

The concords of common nouns are presented in table 25. 

Table 25 Concords of common nouns 
noun class prefix concord 
p- p- 
t-̪ t-̪ 
t- t- 
c- c- 
k- 
kw- 

k- 
k- 

m- m- 
n- n- 
ɲ- ɲ- 
ŋ- ŋ- 
l- l- 
w- 
∅ 

w- 
w- 

The concord of singular nouns with the persona prefix is generally p; 
in some cases, however, singular nouns with the persona prefix take 
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another concord. Examples of this are presented further below. For 
personal pronouns with singular reference the concord is always p. 

The concord of plural nouns with the persona prefix, as well as of 
personal pronouns with plural reference, is always t.̪ 

Table 26 Concords of nouns with the persona prefix 
singular p- (though not always, see further below) 
plural t-̪ 
 
Table 27 Concords of personal pronouns and pronominal clitics 
singular (1, 2, 3) p- 
plural (12, 1A, 2A, 3A) t-̪ 

5.1. Use of the concords 

On verbs, the use of concords is restricted to the non-dependent TAM 
forms of main verbs and auxiliaries: Incompletives, Completives and 
Pasts. The Present of ‘be’ and irregular verbs, such as C-ɔnʊ̂ ‘have’, 
also fall into this category. Concords further occur on modifiers, 
whether used as attributes or predicates or as independent forms. 

In the example below, the connexive that modifies lɔn ‘words’ has 
the concord l; the demonstrative that modifies pʊl ‘person’ has the 
concord p; and the adjectival predicate has the concord l, agreeing 
with the head (lɔn) of the noun phrase that functions as subject to 
the predicate: 

lɔn l-ɔ-pʊl ɛm-p-əɽɛ ́ l-ɔpərɔt̂ 
words C-of-person DEM-C-DIST C-good 

the words of that man are good (that man is saying good things) 

An overview of modifiers with concords is presented in table 28. 
Certain quantifying modifiers, for example appɪk ‘all’, are never used 
with a concord. Numerals have not been included in the table, 
though the lower numerals take, or can take, a concord (see 10.4.1). 
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Table 28 Modifiers with concord 
possessor pronoun demonstrative connexive adjective 
C-ɪň ‘my’ 
C-ǎŋ ‘your’ 
C-ʊ́ŋ ‘his/her’ 
C-ɔrɪt ‘our’ (of you 
(SG) and me) 
C-i  ń ‘our’ (EXCL) 
C-ɔnnɔń ‘our’ (INCL) 
C-ɔń ‘your (PL)’ 
C-ɛń ‘their’ 

C-ɛn ‘that’ (anaphoric) 
ɛn-C-ɪ ́‘this, these’ (near 
speaker) 
ɛn-C-ərɪḱ ‘that, those’ 
(near addressee) 
ɛn-C-əɽɛ ̂‘that, those’ 
(away from speaker and 
addressee) 

C-ɔ ‘of’ C-ADJ 

The non-dependent verbal TAMs always have a concord. This 
includes the Present of ‘be’ C-aɪk̂. By contrast, the dependent TAMs 
(Dependent Incompletive and Dependent Perfective), whether of a 
main verb or of an auxiliary verb, never have a concord. (See the 
chapter on Verbal inflections for the presence or absence of the 
concord in verbal TAMs). 

As will be described in chapter 12, complex verbs (whether 
consisting of one or more verbal words) are built up of more than 
one verbal stem. Each composing verbal part occurs with or without 
concord, determined by its being a non-dependent or a dependent 
form. The verbal complex in the example below is built up of two 
Completives (an auxiliary and a main verb), which both have a 
concord: 

m-p-ɔká.t p-ɔkəta̪ćcɛ.t 
1-C-be:COMPL C-watch:COMPL 

I had watched 

The first verb in the next example (‘say’) is in Dependent 
Incompletive TAM and therefore has no concord. The second verb 
contains an Itive auxiliary in Incompletive TAM and a main verb in 
Dependent Incompletive TAM. The concord therefore only occurs on 
the Itive auxiliary, not on the main verb: 
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a-parɪ p-ârəkkata̪ ɪɽɛ.kat ɪttɪ 
CONJ-wife C-of.Arəkkata̪ said:DEPPRFV that 
k-kw-á.t-̪ɔńɛ ́ appɛntɪ̪ńa 
3-C-IT:INCOMPL-grind:DEPINCOMPL groundnuts 

the wife of Arəkkata̪ said that he must go and grind the groundnuts (i.e. told 
him to go and grind the groundnuts) (fr. written story) 

The subject of a non-dependent verb, whether a noun (phrase), a free 
pronoun or a pronominal proclitic, always occurs in the same clause. 
Therefore, a concord never occurs without its lexical or pronominal 
subject being present in the same clause. 

5.2. Concords of singular nouns with the persona prefix 

Singular nouns with the persona prefix ɔ-́ typically have p-concord, 
but not always. With some modifiers they take concord as if they 
were common nouns, i.e., as if they lacked the persona prefix. Some 
details follow here (see also: Smits 2012: 97-98). 

Singular kinship terms, except birth names, take p-concord: 

ɔ-ŋappa ́ p-ɔnnɔń 
PERS-my_father C-POSS12A 

our(INCL) father (i.e. father of me and other people who are not my siblings) 

Singular birth names (table 23) do not take p-concord on a 
modifying possessor pronoun. Instead, the concord is determined by 
the initial segment of the noun without the persona prefix ɔ-́: 

ɔ-nɛnnɪ ́n-ɪn ‘my Nɛnnɪ’ (second child, which is a girl) 
ɔ-cɛccɛ ́c-ɪn ‘my Cɛccɛ’ (third child, which is a girl) 

The same goes for other personal names such as nicknames based on 
common nouns (first example below) and for nouns with the persona 
prefix that are based on a common noun that refers to a human being 
(second example below): 
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ɔ-kəɽɔĺ k-ɪn ‘my Tortoise’ (Tortoise as a nick name) 
ɔ-kəllań k-ɪn ‘my old woman’ (typically refers to the wife) 

Likewise, the concord on the connexive C-ɔ ‘of’ is p in case of 
singular kinship terms (first example below), but is determined by 
the initial segment of the noun without the prefix in case of a 
personal name (second example): 

ɔ-nnán p-ɔ-mɛtt̪ɪ̪mɛt́t̪ɪ̪ ‘the mother of Mɛtt̪ɪ̪mɛtt̪ɪ̪’ 
ɔ-lɔt́tɪ l-ɔ-́mata̪rɪ ‘Lɔttɪ (son) of Mata̪rɪ’ 

With personal names from other languages that start with a non-
indigenous sound or with a sound that does not occur word-initially 
in Lumun, the concord ŋ is used on the connexive that forms part of 
the longer name (the name in the example below starts with [j]): 

ɔ-cɔń ŋ-ɔ-́caḱkɪr ‘John (son) of Shakir’ 

In such cases ŋ may be a remnant of the phrase *ŋʊkʊl ŋɔ ‘child of’, 
with *ŋʊkʊl as an earlier form of the current ʊkʊl ‘child’. Historical 
presence of the noun class prefix ŋ on ‘child’ is suggested by the 
plural ɲʊkʊl ‘children’. Moreover, semantically the noun class prefix 
ŋ would fit well on ‘child’, since the pair ŋ/ɲ contains several nouns 
with the semantic notion of being small. 

Also the concord on the copular verb (with or without restrictor) that 
introduces a relative clause takes the concord that goes with the 
name without ɔ-́prefix: 

ɔ-kʊkkʊ́ ɪ-́k-á ḿ-p-ɔćʊ́rɔt́.̪ɛ ́ tɪt́ 
PERS-Kʊkkʊ RES-C-COP 1-C-meet:COMPL in:ABS 

Kʊkkʊ, whom I met with in the way, … 

On the other hand, the concord on a verb expressing agreement with 
a singular personal name is p, as it is with other kinship terms: 

ɔ-ɪáɪa p-aá.t ‘my mother has come’ 
ɔ-kakká p-aát ‘Kakka has come’ 
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However, a common noun that denotes a human being and that is 
used with the persona prefix takes agreement with the class of the 
noun without persona prefix: 

ɔ-kəllán k-aá.t ‘the old woman has come’ 

5.3. Concords of plural nouns with the persona prefix 

Plurals of nouns with the ɔ-́prefix always induce the concord t.̪ For 
example: 

ɔ-kakka-́n ta̪at́ ‘Kakka and her companions have come’ 
ɔ-kəlláŋ-ɔń ta̪at́ ‘the old woman and her companions have come’ 

5.4. Agreement with coordinated nouns 

It seems that coordinated nouns as subjects tend to be avoided in 
natural language. It is nevertheless possible to make such 
constructions, particularly with nouns with animate reference, and 
especially with nouns with the persona prefix. Coordinated nouns 
with this prefix induce t-̪concord: 

ɔ-kʊkkʊ́ ana ɔ-kakka ́ t-̪ɔpərɔt̂ 
PERS-Kʊkkʊ and PERS-Kakka C-good 

Kʊkkʊ and Kakka are fine 

This also works for coordinated common nouns referring to humans, 
though not without some hesitation: 

kəllań ana ʊ́kʊl t-̪ɔpərɔt̂ 
old_woman and child C-good 

the old woman and the child are fine 

With regard to coordinated singular animals and inanimates there 
was some confusion. t-̪concord was sometimes preferred (implicitly 
agreeing with ɔkɪn̂ ‘they’, particularly in the case of animals), but 
agreement with the noun closest to the predicate was considered 
more or less acceptable as well, as was the concord w-, implicitly 
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agreeing with aɽәpʊ ‘things’. In the examples below all options are 
given a question mark. 

i  mi  t ána ci  ḿəntɛri   ?t-̪ɔṕərɔt̂ / ?c-ɔṕərɔt̂ / ?w-ɔṕərɔt̂ 
goat and hedgehog C-good / C-good / C-good  

the goat and the hedgehog are fine 

kərɛt ána cuccú ?t-̪ɔɽɛ ̌/ ?c-ɔɽɛ ̌/ ?w-ɔɽɛ ̌
cloth and bead C-red / C-red 

the cloth and the necklace are red 

In case of two nouns belonging to the same singular noun class, 
agreement with the plural of that same noun class was not an option: 

*cʊmpʊ́raŋ ána ci ́ məntɛri   m-ɔṕərɔt̂ 
monkey(sp.) and hedgehog C-good 

the monkey and the hedgehog are fine 

In case of coordination of a singular and a plural (or vice-versa) 
belonging to the same class, it was considered possible, though not 
without hesitation, to have agreement with the plural noun. The 
option is given a question mark: 

mʊmpʊ́raŋ ána ci ́ məntɛri   ?m-ɔṕərɔt̂ 
monkeys(sp.) and hedgehog C-good 

the monkeys and the hedgehog are fine 

Coordinated plurals belonging to the same class take the concord 
corresponding with that class: 

mʊmpʊ́raŋ ána mi ́ məntɛri   m-ɔṕərɔt̂ 
monkeys(sp.) and hedgehogs C-good 

the monkeys and the hedgehogs are fine 

When both nouns were plural but belonged to different classes 
agreement with the plural closest to the modifier/predicate was 
considered the most acceptable option: 
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əlla ana lʊk l-ɔn̂nɔń 
cats and dogs C-POSS12A 

our cats and dogs / the cats and dogs are ours 

lʊk ána əĺla w-ɔnnɔń 
dogs and cats C-POSS12A 

our dogs and cats / the dogs and cats are ours 
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6. Pronouns 

Lumun has free pronouns and bound pronouns (or pronominal 
clitics). There are different sets of pronouns according to their 
syntactic function (subject, first object, second object, addressee of a 
command, hortative addressee, complement of a preposition) and 
their type of reference: “persons” versus “things”. 

The free personal pronouns in their full form will be discussed first, 
including their realization as complements of prepositions, then the 
personal subject pronominal clitics and the non-person (common 
noun) subject pronominal clitics. This is followed by a discussion of 
object pronominals, and addressive and hortative pronominals. 

Within a sentence, the pronoun is generally used at a later stage than 
the noun with which it is co-referent, but not necessarily so. An 
example of cataphoric use of a (bound) pronoun is the following: 

akka k-kw-ɔḱʊɽɔt.̪ɛ ́ n-tań a-kəɽɔĺ ɔt́-̪ɪát 
that 3-C-move_up:COMPL with-up_on:ABS CONJ-tortoise IT:DEPINCOMPL-find:DEPPRFV 

ɪttɪ mɛń m-ɛllâ 
that palm_fruits C-be_absent:INCOMPL 

when hei had climbed up, the tortoisei found there were no palm fruits (left) 
(App. IV, 118-119) 

6.1. Free personal pronouns: the full forms 

Lumun has eight person/number distinctions in the personal 
pronouns. I gloss them as 1, 12, 2, 3, 1A, 12A, 2A and 3A, where ‘A’ 
stands for ‘et alii’ (and others). In the text, I refer to 1A pronouns as 
‘we EXCL’, and to 12A pronouns as ‘we INCL’. These are the free 
personal pronouns in their full form: 

Table 29 Free personal pronouns 
1 ɔʊ́n I 
12 ɔrɪť I + you SG 
2 ɔʊ́ŋ you SG 
3 ɔɔk̂ s/he 
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1A ɔni  ń we EXCL (I and other(s)) 
12A ɔrʊ́n/ɔrɔń we INCL (I and you SG and other(s)) 
2A ɔnɔń you PL (you SG and other(s)) 
3A ɔkɪn̂ they (s/he and other(s)) 

The Talodi language Dagik has the same person/number distinctions 
(Vanderelst, 2013). 

6.1.1. Formatives of the free personal pronouns in their full form 

The free pronouns in their full form contain the following formatives: 

- the persona prefix ɔ-́, which is the initial ɔ that is present in all full 
pronouns. This is the same marker that is found on kinship terms and 
personal names when used referentially (chapter 4.10). 

- a person-marking element. This element contains n + a high tone 
for the 1 and 1A pronouns (ɔʊ́n and ɔni  ń), and k + a low tone for 
the 3 and 3A pronouns (ɔɔk̂ and ɔkɪn̂). In the 3 and 3A pronouns, the 
falling tone is due to shift of the high tone of the persona prefix. The 
12 and 12A pronouns share a person marking element t, realized as r 
between vowels, but are, unlike the other pairs, tonally different 
from each other (ɔrɪť and ɔrʊ́n/ɔrɔń). The 2 and 2A pronouns (ɔʊ́ŋ 
and ɔnnɔń) share a high tone belonging to the person-marking 
element, but lack a shared person-marking segment. 

- a final element n marks the notion ‘et alii’ (‘and others’) as 
compared to the 1, 12, 2 and 3 pronouns. This element is 
undoubtedly related to the plural marker -ŋɔn̂ of nouns which have 
the persona prefix, even though as a formative of the pronouns it 
lacks a falling contour. In the pronouns, it is glossed as A, from ‘et 
alii’. 

A fourth formative 

There is good reason to posit in addition a pronominal formative ŋ(ɔ) 
in the free pronouns, which is deleted between vowels at the surface. 
Evidence for this formative is found in certain free pronouns that 
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lack the persona prefix ɔ-́, notably the object pronouns (occurring as 
second object) ŋʊ́ŋ ‘you (SG)’ and ŋɔk ‘him/her’ (see section 6.4) and 
the 2A addressive pronoun ŋɔnɔń ‘you (PL)’ (see section 6.5). The 
same pronominal element (ŋ) is present in all independent pronouns 
of Dagik (Vanderelst 2013), and, as ɔŋ or ŋɔ, in all independent 
pronouns of Ngile, Dengebu and Jomang (Schadeberg 1981b, p. 155-
156). The free pronouns and their assumed underlying forms with 
the pronominal formative ŋ(ɔ) after the persona prefix follow here: 

1 ɔ-ʊ́n < ɔ-ŋ-ʊ́n 
12 ɔ-rɪť < ɔ-ŋɔ-rɪť 
2 ɔ-ʊ́ŋ < ɔ-ŋ-ʊ́ŋ 
3 ɔ-ɔk̂ < ɔ-ŋ-ɔk̂ 
1A ɔ-ni  ń < ɔ-ŋɔ-ni  ń 
12A ɔ-rʊ́n/ɔ-rɔń < ɔ-ŋɔ-rʊ́n/ɔ-ŋɔ-rɔń 
2A ɔ-nɔń < ɔ-ŋɔ-nɔń 
3A ɔ-kɪn̂ < ɔ-ŋɔ-kɪn̂ 

6.1.2. Use of the free pronouns in their full form: subjects 

Non-singular free pronouns in their full form are commonly used as 
subject pronouns. In the first example below the free pronoun 
precedes a verb, in the second a predicative adjective: 

ɔ-kɪń t-̪a.́ɪḱ t-̪ɪńakɔ ŋ-ŋɔŕɛ 
PERS-3A C-be:PR C-be_known:INCOMPL with-laziness 

they are known for laziness 

ɔ-ni  n t-̪ɔpərɔt̂ 
PERS-1A C-good 

we are fine 

In the next examples, the subjunctive clitic a ̂has coalesced with the 
initial vowel of ɔrɪť ‘I and you (SG)’ and ɔrʊ́n ‘we (INCL)’: 

an̂ta̪n a-́rɪt ɔrańɛ aĺəpaccʊ̂t ̪
SUBJ.(2-)come:DEPINCOMPL SUBJ.PERS-12 cultivate_for:DEPINCOMPL jackal 

come so that we cultivate for the jackal (‘The story of the jackal’) 
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aḿma ́ɔ-́rʊ́n t-̪at́t̪-̪ɪɔt a-́rʊn ɪńa ɪttɪ ̌ … 
if PERS-12A C-ITVEN:COMPL-find:DEPINCOMPL SUBJ.PERS-12A know:DEPINCOMPL that 

when we find it, we will know that …  

ɔkɪn̂ ‘they’ is commonly used with a plural antecedent. However, in 
the next example, from ‘A boy and a goat’, it has a singular 
antecedent (Lɔttɪ). Its underlying meaning ‘s/he and others’ 
(translating here into ‘(he and) his family’) can be clearly recognized: 

ʊkʊl w-əɽɛk w-ɔkát cɪk w-ɔccɔ.́t kəɽan ɪttɪ ɔ-lɔt́tɪ 
child C-some C-be:COMPL VREF C-receive:COMPL name that PERS-Lɔttɪ 

ana ɔ-kɪń t-̪ɔná.t kʊ́tʊ̪́k k-ɛń nɔ-́káɽəń 
and PERS-3A C-bring:COMPL grazing_ground C-POSS3A on-place 

ɪ-́k-ɔćcɔ.́t kəɽan ɪttɪ tɔ̪ɪ́ćâŋ 
RES-C-receive:COMPL name that T̪ɔɪcâŋ 

there was a boy called Lɔttɪ, and his family (lit.: they) had their grazing 
ground in a place called T̪ɔɪcâŋ (‘A boy and a goat’) 

Singular subjects, when immediately preceding a verb or predicative 
adjective, are far more commonly expressed by a bound pronominal 
form. Use of the free pronoun, as in the examples below, is 
nevertheless possible: 

ɔ-ʊn p-ɛ.kat́-̪ɔḱ ŋəṕaḱ a-́kw-i  kkɔ 
PERS-1 C-give:PST-O3 beer SUBJ-3-drink:DEPINCOMPL 

I gave him beer to drink 

ɔ-ʊŋ p-ɔpərɔt̂ 
PERS-2 C-good 

you are fine 

A free pronoun is used when the pronoun functions as subject but 
does not directly precede the verb (or adjective). Here the subject 
pronoun is modified by an adverb that separates it from the verb: 

ɔ-ʊn cənɛ p-a.kkɔt́ ŋərɛ 
PERS-1 here C-do:INCOMPL work 

I do the work here 
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In the following two examples, the predicative adjective and the verb 
are omitted because they are understood from the preceding clause: 

m-p-ɔpərɔt̂ ana ɔ-ʊ́ŋ 
1-C-good and PERS-2 

I am fine, and you? 

ʊkkw.ɪ aḿm.akka ɔ-ʊ́n 
dance:IMP like PERS-1 

dance like me! (dance like I dance!) 

Free pronouns are further used in contrastive focus constructions 
with the focus marker akk- (first example), and in contrastive focus-
constructions with a postposed free pronoun that is co-referent with a 
clitic pronoun before the verb (second example): 

ɔ-ɔḱ akk-a.kaḱɔ mi ̂ l 
PERS-3 FOC-grind:INCOMPL sorghum 

s/he grinds the sorghum 

kərənn.ɪ a-n-ɔt-̪ʊ́mmɔ tɪ̪k ɔ-ʊ́n 
let:IMP CONJ-1-IT:DEPINCOMPL-take:DEPINCOMPL fire PERS-1 

leave it! I will go and get the fire myself 

6.1.3. Use of the free pronouns in their full form: objects 

Pronominalized objects that follow the verb immediately are mostly 
expressed by enclitic pronouns. In this position, free pronouns are 
uncommon, though not altogether impossible in a word-for-word 
way of speaking. The example below is somewhat unnatural, hence 
the question mark, but was not considered “wrong” by my consultant 
(JS). Normally a clitic object pronoun would be used. 

? ana pʊl p-ɪmma.kat́ɛ̪ ɔ-ɔk̂ 
and person C-see:PST PERS-3 

and the man saw him/her (only in word-for-word speech) 

Free pronouns can function as syntactic objects when the verb is 
understood from the context (first example below), or when the 
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object is contrastively focused in a construction with akkǎ ‘that’ 
(second example below): 

m-p-ɪmmat́-̪ʊ́ŋ kɛćcʊ̂k | ɔ-ʊn-a ̂| i  i   
1-C-see_at:COMPL-O2 market PERS-1-Q yes 

I saw you in the market. me? yes 

ɔ-ɔḱ akka ɔn-ɔnańɛ mi  l̂ 
PERS-3 that 2A-bring_for:DEPINCOMPL sorghum 

it is to him/her that you (PL) will bring the sorghum 

A free pronoun can also be used as an addressive, as in the following 
example: 

ɛɛ́ ɔ-ʊŋ ɛm̂-p-ərɪḱ 
hey PERS-2 DEM-C-NEARADDR 
hey you there! 

Normally, Imperatives and Hortatives are not combined with free 
subject pronouns. However, it is possible to have Imperatives with a 
postposed 2nd person free pronoun, expressing contrastive focus: 

ɔɽʊk.ʊ | ɔɽʊk.ʊ ɔ-ʊ́ŋ 
eat:IMP eat:IMP PERS-2 

eat it! eat it yourself! 

6.1.4. Free pronouns as complements of a preposition 

Pronominal complements of prepositions have the free pronoun in its 
full form. Like in kinship terms and personal names, the persona 
prefix of the free pronoun changes to a after a preposition. The free 
pronouns can be complements of the prepositions ɪ- ‘in’, nɔ- ‘on, at’ 
and tɔ- ‘(up) on, (up) at’, as well as of the combined prepositions ntɪ 
ɪ- ‘from, out of’, nnɔ- ‘from on, from at’ and ntɔ- ‘from (up) on, (up) 
at’. The paradigms with ɪ-, nɔ- and tɔ- are given below. 

Note that the tonal make-up of the free pronouns plays no role here: 
all combinations have the same low-falling (L.HL) tone pattern. 
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 ɪ ‘in’ nɔ ‘on, at’ tɔ ‘(up) on, (up) at’ 

1 ɪ-aʊ̂n n-aʊ̂n t-aʊ̂n 
2 ɪ-aʊ̂ŋ n-aʊ̂ŋ t-aʊ̂ŋ 
12 ɪ-arɪt̂ n-arɪt̂ t-arɪt̂ 
3 ɪ-aak̂ n-aak̂ t-aak̂ 
1A ɪ-ani  n̂ n-ani  n̂ t-ani  n̂ 
12A ɪ-arʊ̂n/ɪ-arɔn̂ n-arʊ̂n/n-arɔn̂ t-arʊ̂n/t-arɔn̂ 
2A ɪ-anɔn̂ n-anɔn̂ t-anɔn̂ 
3A ɪ-akɪn̂ n-akɪn̂ t-akɪn̂ 

Some examples of pronominal substitution follow here. 

k-kw-ɔćʊrɔt́.̪ɛ ɪ-kəllan̂ 
3-C-pass_coming_from_opposite_direction:COMPL in-old_woman 

s/he passed the old woman coming from the opposite direction  

k-kw-ɔćʊrɔt́.̪ɛ ɪ-a-âk 
3-C-pass_coming_from_opposite_direction:COMPL in-PERS-3 

s/he passed her coming from the opposite direction  

k-kw-a.́tt̪ɛ̪ ́ nɔ-́ʊ́l ɛń-n-ɪ ́
3-C-leave:inCOMPL on-persons DEM-C-NEARSP 

s/he will leave these people 

k-kw-átt̪ɛ̪ ́ n-á-kɪn̂ 
3-C-leave:INCOMPL on-PERS-3A 

s/he will leave them 

By contrast, complements of the preposition tɔ̪ ‘(down) at’ cannot be 
replaced by a personal pronoun. 

6.1.5. ɔkkwɛn̂ ‘who’ and ɔḱkwɪ ́ɪ ́‘(the one) who’ 

ɔkkwɛn̂ ‘who’ functions as a relative question word in embedded 
clauses. It contains a formative based on the 3SG pronoun ɔɔk̂ ‘s/he’ 
and the anaphoric demonstrative p-ɛn ‘this, that’, with p agreeing 
with ɔɔk̂. ɔkkwɛn̂ is discussed in chapter 20.1.1, the anaphoric 
demonstrative in 8.2. 
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A formative based on the 3SG pronoun ɔɔk̂ ‘s/he’ is also part of 
ɔḱkwɪ ́ ‘the one’. ɔḱkwɪ ́ further contains p-ɪ,́ with the concord p 
agreeing with the 3SG pronominal element. p-ɪ ́ is derived from the 
deictic verb C-ɛɪ́ ‘be here (near speaker)’, which is also present in the 
near-speaker demonstrative ɛn-C-ɪ.́ ɔḱkwɪ ́ is always used in 
combination with the restrictor ɪ-́, together expressing ‘(the one) 
who’ (literally ‘s/he is here who’). Its plural is formed through 
attachment of the plural of nouns with the persona prefix -ŋɔn̂: 
ɔkkwɪɔn̂. Two examples follow here. 

aɽɪk ɪŕ-ɔt-̪ʊ́llattarənɛ ana 
come:IMP (SUBJ-)12-IT:DEPINCOMPL-run_against_each_other:DEPINCOMPL and 
ɔḱ.kw.ɪ ́ ɪ-́p-ʊ́rrɔ.t ɔ-páŋ á-kw-ɔńɔḱɔ kəpa áppɪk 
the_one RES-C-leave_behind:COMPL PERS-sibling SUBJ-3-take:DEPINCOMPL meat all 

Come so that we run against each other and the one who wins let him take 
all the meat (fr. written story)  

ana ɔḱ.kw.ɪ-́ɔń ɪ-́t-̪ɪĺlɛ t-̪a.pəŕɛ ŋʊccʊ̂k 
and the_one-PL RES-C-die.PLUR:INCOMPL C-excrete:INCOMPL blood 

and the ones who die excrete blood (fr. written essay) 

6.2. Bound personal subject pronouns 

The bound personal subject pronouns precede a (concord +) verb or 
concord + modifier. Some of the bound pronouns surface in a 
different way before a concord than directly before a verbal stem. 
Most of these differences, however, can be explained from 
phonological effects (see 6.2.1 and 6.2.2). The bound second person 
plural pronoun (2A) has different shapes directly before a (vowel-
initial) verbal stem, namely nń-, and before  its concord (t)̪, namely 
ń- or ɔń-. Assuming that the underlying form has the long nasal, the 
obligatory retention of nasal length before a verb stem can be 
explained from avoidance of ambiguity with the first person singular 
bound pronoun in the same environment (examples are given in 
tables 37 and 38). Before the concord t,̪ on the other hand, nasal 
length cannot be realized. Noteworthy is also that the bound 3A 
pronoun is used only before a concord, not directly before a verbal 
stem. In the latter environment, the full pronoun is used. This, too, 
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may be motivated by avoidance of ambiguity with the bound first 
person singular pronoun (see tables 37 and 38). Further details of 
assimilation of the bound subject pronouns before a concord as well 
as paradigms with bound subject pronouns before a concord + verb 
and before a verbal stem are provided in 6.1.1 and 6.2.2. 

The table below presents the bound personal subject pronouns (also 
called personal subject pronoun clitics). The free pronouns are given 
for comparison. Most bound subject pronouns are shortened forms of 
the free pronouns and induce the same tonal effects on the element 
that they precede as the corresponding free pronoun. 

Table 30 Bound personal subject pronouns 
 bound personal subject pronouns free pronouns 
1 ń- ɔʊ́n 
2 ŋ́- /ɔŋ́- ɔʊ́ŋ 
3 kw- + tone pattern ɔɔk̂ 
12 ɪť- ɔrɪť 
1A i  ń- ɔni  ń 
12A ʊ́n- ɔrʊ́n/ɔrɔń 
2A nń-/ń-/ɔń- ɔnɔń 
3A n̂- + tone pattern ɔkɪn̂ 

The 3rd person bound pronoun (kw-) is not just a shortened form of 
the free pronoun (ɔɔk̂). Moreover, the 3 and 3A bound subject 
pronouns have tonal effects that are different from those of the 3 and 
3A free pronouns. They add a high tone to the initial mora of the 
predicate to which they are attached. When the predicate is a verb in 
Past or Completive TAM this initial high tone comes in addition to 
the tone belonging to verb itself. When the verb is in (Dependent) 
Incompletive or Dependent Perfective TAM, the initial high tone 
lowers a high or falling tone present later in the verb. Some examples 
of this —irregular— tonal effect are given in the tables 32-36. Apart 
from this tonal effect, the 3A bound pronoun (a moraic nasal) has 
retained the falling tone of the free pronoun: it remains high itself 
upon attachment to a predicate. 
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6.2.1. Combinations of bound subject pronominal and concord 

Before non-dependent verbs and other predicates such as adjectival 
predicates, the subject, whether a noun (phrase), a free pronoun or a 
bound pronoun, is always followed by a concord. The combination of 
the subject proclitics with their concords gives the following results 
(the tones are omitted in the list below, since for the 3 and 3A forms 
they cannot be adequately represented). Note in the 2A form that the 
nasal is short before the concord: 

1 ‘I’ n + p > m-p 
2 ‘you’ (ɔ)ŋ + p > (ɔ)ŋ-kw 
3 ‘s/he’ kw + p > k-kw (< kw-kw) 
12 ‘I and you (SG)’ ɪt +t ̪ > ɪt-̪t ̪
1A ‘we (EXCL)’ i  n + t ̪ > i  n-t ̪
12A ‘we (INCL)’ ʊn + t ̪ > ʊn-t ̪ 
2A ‘you (PL)’ (ɔ)n + t ̪ > (ɔ)n-t ̪
3A ‘they’ n + t ̪ > n-t ̪

These assimilations are regular except the assimilation between the 
2SG subject clitic and concord, and between the 3SG subject clitic and 
concord. Though in a few other cases a first velar consonant 
determines the place of articulation of the second consonant in the 
sequence51, the general rule is that the place of articulation of the 
second consonant is dominant, whether within the word or across the 
word boundary. 

Example paradigms with Incompletives of verbs of different tone 
classes and a bound pronominal + concord, showing the tonal and 
assimilatory effects, follow here. For comparison the forms are given 
with the free pronoun as well. Recall that the bound pronoun is 
commonly used for 1, 2 and 3 subjects, while the free pronoun is 
commonly used for 12, 1A, 12A, 2A and 3A subjects. There is tone 

                                                 
51 Notably ɔpaŋ + pɪn̂ > ɔpaŋkɪn̂ ‘my sibling’ (not *ɔpampɪn̂), and ɪccɪk 
+ cɔ > ɪccɪk kɔ ‘near’ (not *ɪ-ccɪc-cɔ). The place of articulation of the first 
consonant is also dominant upon suffixation of the discourse particles -tɪ, 
-na and -mɛ ́(see 17.2.2 to 17.2.4). 
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bridge on the Incompletives of tone class IIA and IIB when preceded 
by 3 and 3A free pronouns. 

Table 31 Clitic and free pronouns with Incompletive C-ɪḿma (< ɪmma 
‘see’) 
 subject clitic free pronoun  
1 m-p-ɪḿma ɔʊn p-ɪḿma ‘I will see’ 
2 ŋ-kw-ɪḿma ɔʊŋ p-ɪḿma ‘you will see’ 
3 k-kw-ɪḿma ɔɔḱ p-ɪḿma ‘s/he will see’ 
12 ɪt-̪t-̪ɪḿma ɔrɪt t-̪ɪḿma ‘I and you (SG) will see’ 
1A i  n-t-̪ɪḿma ɔni  n t-̪ɪḿma ‘we (EXCL) will see’ 
12A ʊn-t-̪ɪḿma ɔrʊn t-̪ɪḿma ‘we (INCL) will see’ 
2A n-t-̪ɪḿma ɔnɔn t-̪ɪḿma ‘you (PL) will see’ 
3A ń-t-̪ɪḿma ɔkɪń t-̪ɪḿma ‘they will see’ 
 
Table 32 Clitic and free pronouns with Incompletive C-arɛḱɔ (< ɔrɛḱɔ 
‘work’) 
 subject clitic free pronoun  
1 m-p-arɛḱɔ ɔʊn p-arɛḱɔ ‘I will work’ 
2 ŋ-kw-arɛḱɔ ɔʊŋ p-arɛḱɔ ‘you will work’ 
3 k-kw-aŕɛkɔ ɔɔḱ p-árɛḱɔ ‘s/he will work’ 
12 ɪt-̪t-̪arɛḱɔ ɔrɪt t-̪arɛḱɔ ‘I and you (SG) will work’ 
1A i  n-t-̪arɛḱɔ ɔni  n t-̪arɛḱɔ ‘we (EXCL) will work’ 
12A ʊn-t-̪arɛḱɔ ɔrʊn t-̪arɛḱɔ ‘we (INCL) will work’ 
2A n-t-̪arɛḱɔ ɔnɔn t-̪arɛḱɔ ‘you (PL) will work’ 
3A ń-t-̪árɛkɔ ɔkɪń t-̪aŕɛḱɔ ‘they will work’ 
 
Table 33 Clitic and free pronouns with Incompletive C-ɔɽəkɔ ̂(< ɔɽəkɔ ̂‘eat’) 
 subject clitic free pronoun  
1 m-p-aɽəkɔ ̂ ɔʊn p-aɽəkɔ ̂ ‘I will eat’ 
2 ŋ-kw-aɽəkɔ ̂ ɔʊŋ p-aɽəkɔ ̂ ‘you will eat’ 
3 k-kw-áɽəkɔ ɔɔḱ p-áɽəḱɔ ̂ ‘s/he will eat’ 
12 ɪt-̪t-̪aɽəkɔ ̂ ɔrɪt t-̪aɽəkɔ ̂ ‘I and you (SG) will eat’ 
1A i  n-t-̪aɽəkɔ ̂ ɔni  n t-̪aɽəkɔ ̂ ‘we (EXCL) will eat’ 
12A ʊn-t-̪aɽəkɔ ̂ ɔrʊn t-̪aɽəkɔ ̂ ‘we (INCL) will eat’ 
2A n-t-̪aɽəkɔ ̂ ɔnɔn t-̪aɽəkɔ ̂ ‘you (PL) will eat’ 
3A ń-t-̪áɽəkɔ ɔkɪń t-̪aɽ́əḱɔ ̂ ‘they will eat’ 
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Paradigms with Completives of the same verbs follow here. In the 
Completives there is no tone bridge. 

Table 34 Clitic and free pronouns with Completive C-ɪmmât (< ɪmma ‘see’) 
 subject clitic free pronoun  
1 m-p-ɪmmat̂ ɔʊn p-ɪmmat̂ ‘I saw’ 
2 ŋ-kw-ɪmmat̂ ɔʊŋ p-ɪmmat̂ ‘you saw’ 
3 k-kw-ɪḿmat̂ ɔɔḱ p-ɪmmat̂ ‘s/he saw’ 
12 ɪt-̪t-̪ɪmmat̂ ɔrɪt t-̪ɪmmat̂ ‘I and you (SG) saw’ 
1A i  n-t-̪ɪmmat̂ ɔni  n t-̪ɪmmat̂ ‘we (EXCL) saw’ 
12A ʊn-t-̪ɪmmat̂ ɔrʊn t-̪ɪmmat̂ ‘we (INCL) saw’ 
2A n-t-̪ɪmmât ɔnɔn t-̪ɪmmat̂ ‘you (PL) saw’ 
3A ń-t-̪ɪḿmat̂ ɔkɪń t-̪ɪmmat̂ ‘they saw’ 
 
Table 35 Clitic and free pronouns with Completive C-ɔrɛkɔt̂ (< ɔrɛḱɔ 
‘work’) 
 subject clitic free pronoun  
1 m-p-ɔrɛkɔt̂ ɔʊn p-ɔrɛkɔt̂ ‘I have worked’ 
2 ŋ-kw-ɔrɛkɔt̂ ɔʊŋ p-ɔrɛkɔt̂ ‘you have worked’ 
3 k-kw-ɔŕɛkɔt̂ ɔɔḱ p-ɔrɛkɔt̂ ‘s/he has worked’ 
12 ɪt-̪t-̪ɔrɛkɔt̂ ɔrɪt t-̪ɔrɛkɔt̂ ‘I and you (SG) have worked’ 
1A i  n-t-̪ɔrɛkɔt̂ ɔni  n t-̪ɔrɛkɔt̂ ‘we (EXCL) have worked’ 
12A ʊn-t-̪ɔrɛkɔt̂ ɔrʊn t-̪ɔrɛkɔt̂ ‘we (INCL) have worked’ 
2A n-t-̪ɔrɛkɔt̂ ɔnɔn t-̪ɔrɛkɔt̂ ‘you (PL) have worked’ 
3A ń-t-̪ɔŕɛkɔt̂ ɔkɪń t-̪ɔrɛkɔt̂ ‘they have worked’ 
 
Table 36 Clitic and free pronouns with Completive C-ɔɽəkɔt́ (< ɔɽəkɔ ̂‘eat’) 
 subject clitics free pronoun  
1 m-p-ɔɽəkɔt́ ɔʊn p-ɔɽəkɔt́ ‘I have eaten’ 
2 ŋ-kw-ɔɽəkɔt́ ɔʊŋ p-ɔɽəkɔt́ ‘you have eaten’ 
3 k-kw-ɔɽ́əkɔt́ ɔɔḱ p-ɔɽəkɔt́ ‘s/he has eaten’ 
12 ɪt-̪t-̪ɔɽəkɔt́ ɔrɪt t-̪ɔɽəkɔt́ ‘I and you (SG) have eaten’ 
1A i  n-t-̪ɔɽəkɔt́ ɔni  n t-̪ɔɽəkɔt́ ‘we (EXCL) have eaten’ 
12A ʊn-t-̪ɔɽəkɔt́ ɔrʊn t-̪ɔɽəkɔt́ ‘we (INCL) have eaten’ 
2A n-t-̪ɔɽəkɔt́ ɔnɔn t-̪ɔɽəkɔt́ ‘you (PL) have eaten’ 
3A ń-t-̪ɔɽ́əkɔt́ ɔkɪń t-̪ɔɽəkɔt́ ‘they have eaten’ 
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6.2.2. Use of the subject pronominals without concord 

Before the dependent TAMs of verbs (the Dependent Incompletive 
and the Dependent Perfective) the bound subject pronominals occur 
without concord. Here too singular subjects are usually expressed by 
the bound pronominal, the ones with plural reference by free 
pronouns. 

The table below gives paradigms with Dependent Incompletives and 
Dependent Perfectives. The Dependent Incompletives in table 37 and 
the Dependent Perfectives in table 38 are introduced by the proclitic 
conjunctive particle á ‘and, while’ and the proclitic subjunctive 
particle â ‘so that’. The verb in the table is ɪɽɛ ‘say’ (tone class I); its 
Dependent Incompletive and Dependent Perfective stems are, 
respectively, ɪɽɛ and ɪɽɛkat. The 12A bound form is rarely used, 
hence the parentheses. The form was given in elicitation with some 
hesitation. The full form is much preferred here, probably also to 
avoid ambiguity with the first person singular free pronoun. The 3A 
clitic is not used in this context at all and the 2A clitic has a long 
nasal in this environment (as noted also in 6.2). In both cases this 
avoids ambiguity with the first person singular clitic. 

Note further that a and ɔ do not assimilate in the 3 free pronouns. 
Note also that the falling tone of the 3 and 3A free pronouns (ɔɔk̂ and 
ɔkɪn̂) is realized as low after the subjunctive particle â, and that, in 
the same environment, the bound 3 pronoun brings no high tone to 
the initial mora of the verb. In the other cases, the tones are expected 
from the tone rules. 

Table 37 Clitic and free pronouns with Dependent Incompletive ɪɽɛ ‘say’ 
  á or â + pronoun clitic 

+ Dep. Incompletive 
á or â+ free 
pronoun + Dep. 
Incompletive 

1 ‘I’ á a-n-ɪɽ́ɛ a-ʊn ɪɽ́ɛ 
â á-n-ɪɽ́ɛ á-ʊn ɪɽ́ɛ 

2 ‘you’ á a-ɪɽ́ɛ (< a-ŋ-ɪɽ́ɛ) a-ʊŋ ɪɽ́ɛ 
â á-ɪɽ́ɛ (< á-ŋ-ɪɽ́ɛ) á-ʊŋ ɪɽ́ɛ 

3 ‘s/he’ á a-kw-ɪɽ́ɛ a-ɔḱ ɪɽɛ 
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â a-́kw-ɪɽɛ a-́ɔk ɪɽɛ 
12 ‘I and 
you (SG)’ 

á a-ɪr-ɪɽ́ɛ a-rɪt ɪɽ́ɛ 
â á-ɪr-ɪɽ́ɛ á-rɪt ɪɽ́ɛ 

1A ‘we 
(EXCL)’ 

á a-i  n-ɪɽ́ɛ a-ni  n ɪɽ́ɛ 
â á-i  n-ɪɽ́ɛ á-ni  n ɪɽ́ɛ 

12A ‘we 
(INCL)’ 

á ? a-ʊn-ɪɽ́ɛ a-rʊn/arɔn ɪɽ́ɛ 
â ? á-ʊn-ɪɽ́ɛ á-rʊn/árɔn ɪɽ́ɛ 

2A ‘you (PL)’ á a-nn-ɪɽ́ɛ a-nɔn ɪɽ́ɛ 
â a-́nn-ɪɽ́ɛ á-nɔn ɪɽ́ɛ 

3A ‘they’ á - a-kɪń ɪɽɛ 
â - á-kɪn ɪɽɛ 

 
Table 38 Clitic and free pronouns with Dependent Perfective ɪɽɛkat (< ɪɽɛ 
‘say’) 
  a ́+ subject clitic + 

Dep. Perfective 
a ́+ free pronoun 
+ Dep. Perfective 

1 ‘I’ á a-n-ɪɽ́ɛkat aʊn ɪɽ́ɛkat 
 â á-n-ɪɽ́ɛkat áʊn ɪɽ́ɛkat 
2 ‘you’ á a-ɪɽ́ɛkat  

(< a-ŋ-ɪɽ́ɛkat) 
aʊŋ ɪɽ́ɛkat 

 â á-ɪɽ́ɛkat áʊŋ ɪɽ́ɛkat 
3 ‘s/he’ á a-kw-ɪɽ́ɛkat aɔḱ ɪɽɛkat 
 â á-kw-ɪɽɛkat áɔk ɪɽɛkat 
12 ‘I and you (SG)’ á a-ɪr-ɪɽ́ɛkat arɪt ɪɽ́ɛkat 
 â á-ɪr-ɪɽ́ɛkat árɪt ɪɽ́ɛkat 
1A ‘we (EXCL)’ á a-i  n-ɪɽ́ɛkat ani  n ɪɽ́ɛkat 
 â á-i  n-ɪɽ́ɛkat áni  n ɪɽ́ɛkat 
12A ‘we (INCL)’ á (a-ʊn-ɪɽ́ɛkat) arʊn/arɔn ɪɽ́ɛkat 
 â (á-ʊn-ɪɽ́ɛkat) árʊn/árɔn ɪɽ́ɛkat 
2A ‘you (PL)’ á a-nn-ɪɽ́ɛkat anɔn ɪɽ́ɛkat 
 â á-nn-ɪɽ́ɛkat ánɔn ɪɽ́ɛkat 
3A ‘they’ á - akɪń ɪɽɛkat 
 â - ákɪn ɪɽɛkat 

Examples with the 3 subject pronominal follow here. C-arət́ʊ̪k in the 
example below patterns with the non-dependent verbs: it always 
occurs with a concord. 
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ɔ-tt̪ɛ̪ p-ɪɽ́ɛ.́t lɔń ɛĺ-l-ɪ ́ mɛɲ́cɛń 
PERS-your_father C-say:COMPL words DEM-C-NEARSP some_time_ago 

á-k-kw-árətʊ̪k ɪɔ́ a-kw-ɪɽ́ɛ.kat ɪttɪ ̌… 
CONJ-3-C-still die:DEPINCOMPL CONJ-3-say:DEPPRFV that 

your father said these things some time ago before he died, he said … (lit.: 
when he was still to die) (Genesis 50:16) 

k-kw-átt̪-̪ɪɔt ɔ-nɛnnɪ ́ a-kw-ɔɽ́əkɔ kəpá 
3-C-ITVEN:COMPL-find:DEPINCOMP PERS-Nɛnnɪ CONJ-3-eat:DEPINCOMPL meat 

s/he found Nɛnnɪ eating meat 

6.3. Common noun subject pronominal clitics 

There is a set of common noun subject pronominal clitics that 
pronominalizes common nouns. Like the bound person subject 
pronominals, the bound common noun subject pronominals are pro-
clitic to the predicate. They are segmentally the same as the 
concords, but pattern tonally with the 3 (and 3A) pronominal subject 
clitics with person reference: they add a high tone to the first mora of 
the predicate to which they are attached. This high tone lowers the 
high or falling tone of (Dependent) Incompletives of tone classes IIA 
and IIB, which have a high or falling tone on the second or third 
mora (see chapter 12.4.2 for the tone classes). In other TAMs the 
high tone comes in addition to the high or falling tone of the verb. 

The subject pronominal clitics are represented in the table below. 
The last column gives the combinations of pronominal clitic and 
concord. The obstruent pronoun clitic and concord combinations are 
all voiceless, and remain voiceless when preceded by a word with a 
final vowel. They are therefore represented with a double consonant. 
The nasal combinations as well as l-l and w-w are underlyingly 
geminated but realized without length. For this reason they are 
represented as a single consonant. Note that underlyingly geminated 
(PRO-C) ŋ and w are not deleted in case of a vowel-final preceding 
word. 
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Table 39 Pronoun clitics and concords combined 
noun class C common noun subj. 

pronominal clitic 
pronominal clitic + concord 

p p- p- + tone pattern  p-p- + tone pattern 
t ̪ t-̪ t-̪ + tone pattern t-̪t-̪ + tone pattern 
t t- t- + tone pattern t-t- + tone pattern 
c c- c- + tone pattern c-c- + tone pattern 
k, kw 
subcl. k 
subcl. kw 

 
k- 
k- 

 
k- + tone pattern 
kw- + tone pattern 

 
k-k- + tone pattern 
k-k- + tone pattern 

m m- m- + tone pattern m + tone pattern (< m-m) 
n n- n- + tone pattern n + tone pattern (< n-n) 
ɲ ɲ- ɲ- + tone pattern ɲ + tone pattern (< ɲ-ɲ) 
ŋ ŋ- ŋ- + tone pattern ŋ + tone pattern (< ŋ-ŋ) 
l l- l- + tone pattern l + tone pattern (< l-l) 
∅, w 
subcl. ∅ 
subcl. w 

 
w- 
w- 

 
w- + tone pattern 
w- + tone pattern 

 
w + tone pattern (< w-w) 
w + tone pattern (< w-w) 

An example with a nominal common noun subject and one with 
pronominal substitution follow here: 

ana pəĺla p-ɔɽəkɔ.́t 
and cat C-eat:COMPL 

and the cat has eaten it 

ana p-p-ɔɽ́əkɔ.́t 
and PRO-C-eat:COMPL 

and it (the cat) has eaten it 

Two further examples follow here. In the first, the subject is taken up 
by a pronoun after ana ‘and’. In the second, the subject pronoun is 
co-referent with the object noun of the preceding clause: 

t-̪ɪkkɔ cɪk kaŕətt̪ʊ̪́m t-̪ɔpərɔt́ ana t-̪t-̪ɔḱɪta̪k 
NOM-sit VREF Khartoum C-good and PRO-C-bad 

staying in Khartoum is good and bad (lit.: staying in Khartoum is good and 
it is bad) 
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ɔ-kʊmáŋ p-ɔńʊ́ cúccû ana c-c-ɔṕərɔt̂ 
PERS-Kʊmaŋ C-have bead and PRO-C-good 

Kʊmaŋ has a necklace and it is beautiful 

6.3.1. Subject referencing common nouns denoting people 

Some common nouns refer to people. In a subordinated clause with a 
subject that is co-referent with a common noun in the main clause 
that denotes a person, preferably, a common noun pronoun is used: 

kəllán k-á.ɽəḱɔ ́ tʊ̪́ɽɪt́ ámmá k-k-ɪámâ.t 
old_woman C-eat:INCOMPL food if PRO-C-become_hungry:COMPL 

the old woman eats food when she is hungry 

tɔ̪mɔccɔ t-̪ɔŋɔt.̪ɛ ́ ɪttɪ t-̪t-̪an̂tán 
old_woman C-like:COMPL that PRO-C-come:INCOMPL 

the old man wanted to come 

It is, however, not impossible to switch to the 3 personal pronoun in 
the subordinated clause. In the example below, co-reference of the 
subject of the main clause and the subordinate clause is possible, but 
not assumed on the basis of the utterance alone. The context must 
make clear to whom the 3 personal pronoun refers. 

tɔ̪mɔccɔ t-̪ɔŋɔt.̪ɛ ́ ɪttɪ k-kw-ântán 
old_woman C-like:COMPL that 3-C-come:INCOMPL 

the old man wanted him/her to come / the old man wanted to come 

In stories, however, it is not uncommon to find 3 personal pronouns 
instead of common noun pronouns in subordinate clauses. In the next 
sentence, from an animal story, the jackal (aləpaccʊ̂t)̪ is 
pronominalized by the 3 personal pronoun clitic kw- after ɪttɪ ̌ and 
then again after the subjunctive particle â. The squirrel (ŋərrɔŋ̂), 
which is nominal object in the clause introduced by ɪttɪ,̌ is 
pronominalized by the (elided) common noun subject pronominal ŋ 
(a-́ŋ-ɔŕrəṕɔ ́> a-́rrəṕɔ)́. In the third clause, both the jackal (as the 
subject of ‘eat’) and the squirrel (as the object of ‘eat’) are 
pronominalized by personal pronouns: 
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aləpaccʊ́t ̪ w-ɪɽɛ.kat́ɛ̪ nɔ-ci  ki  t c-ʊŋ ɪttɪ 
jackal C-say:PST on-heart C-POSS3 that 

k-kw-aḿɪkkɔt ŋərrɔŋ́ a-́rrəṕɔ ́ ń-tɔ-́pɪŕa ́
3-C-deceive:INCOMPL squirrel SUBJ-(PRO-)move_down:DEPINCOMPL with-up_on-tree 

a-́kw-ɔɽ́əḱɔ-́kɔk̂ 
SUBJ-3-eat:DEPINCOMPL-O3 

the jackal said by himself that he would trick the squirrel so that he (the 
squirrel) would come down from the tree so that he (the jackal) would eat 
him 

In the next sentence, the cat is first pronominalized by a common 
noun pronoun (on the verb ‘call’) then by a personal pronoun (on the 
verb ‘say to’). In the last clause, the jackal is pronominalized by a 
personal pronoun as object of ‘say to’:  

a-pəĺla akkakat a-p-aḱkar.at aĺəpaccʊ̂t ̪
CONJ-cat come:DEPPRFV CONJ-PRO-call:DEPPRFV jackal 

a-kw-ɔḿɛ.kat-̪ɔḱ ɪttɪ … 
CONJ-3-tell:DEPPRFV-O3 that 

and the cat came and called the jackal and he said to him: “how are you, I 
hope you are fine?” (‘The story of the jackal’) 

6.4. Object pronouns 

Object pronouns come after the verb. Object pronouns refer only to 
humans (including animals that act like humans, as found in stories). 
Non-human objects are not pronominally expressed. Compare the 
two sentences below. In the first sentence it is also possible, though 
not preferred, to omit the object pronoun. In the second it cannot be 
present. 

m-p-ɔnʊ́ pəɽɛ ana m-p-ɔŋɔt-̪ɔk̂ 
1-C-have husband and 1-C-like:COMPL-O3 

I have a husband and I love him 

m-p-ɔnʊ́ cúccú ana m-p-ɔŋɔt.̪ɛ ̂
1-C-have necklace and 1-C-like:cOMPL 

I have a necklace and I like it 
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The object pronominals with singular reference (1, 2 and 3) come in 
four paradigms. The choice between the first three of these 
paradigms is conditioned by the morphology of the verbal TAM and 
the tone class of the verb involved (see chapter 12.4.2); I call these 
paradigms group I, group II and group III. The forms of group I and 
group III in some cases interact with the preceding verb in ways that 
do not necessarily follow from phonological rules, and the initial k of 
the group II forms is epenthentic. The singular object pronouns of the 
first three paradigms are clitic. 

The singular forms in the fourth paradigm mark a second object; they 
are free pronouns. This paradigm lacks first person forms (1, 12 and 
1A) since in case of presence of both a first person object and a 
second or third person object, the first person object always comes 
first, due to the person hierarchy between objects (see futher down in 
this section). 

The object pronouns with plural reference (12, 1A, 12A, 2A and 3A) 
each have one form. Because the 2A and 3A pronouns also function as 
second objects and are thus free pronouns, not clitics, I regard the 
whole set as free pronouns. The plurals of group I, II and III might 
also be regarded as bound pronouns, but there is no compelling 
reason to do so: assimilation processes occur in just the same way as 
expected between two separate words. 

Whereas the bound subject pronouns have a tonal trace of the 
persona prefix ɔ-́, the object pronouns lack this, as can be seen from 
the 3 and 3A object pronouns, which are low-toned. The 1 and 2 
object pronouns of group I and II are represented as nasals with a 
high tone. In prepausal position this high tone is realized on the final 
vowel of the verb to which the pronoun is attached. In non-prepausal 
position the high tone will lower and may be realized on the next 
word (analogous to the Tone Shift Rule and the Tone Reappearance 
sub-Rules). 

For comparison, the full pronouns are given in the first column of the 
table below. 
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Table 40 Object pronouns and clitics 
Full pronouns Object clitics (realizations) Second object 

pronouns group I group II group III 
1 ɔʊ́n -ń -kɪń -ɪń – 
2 ɔʊ́ŋ -ŋ́ -kʊ́ŋ -ʊ́ŋ ŋʊ́ŋ 
3 ɔɔk̂ -k -kɔk -ɔk ŋɔk 
12 ɔrɪť tɪť – 
1A ɔni  ń ni  ń – 
12A ɔrʊ́n/ ɔrɔń tʊ́n/tɔń – 
2A ɔnɔń nɔń 
3A ɔkɪn̂ kɪn 

The next part mentions the tone classes and TAM-stems of verbs. 
Verbs of tone class I have an all-low tone pattern. Verbs of tone class 
IIA have at least three morae and have a high tone on their second 
mora while the other morae are low. Verbs of tone class IIB consist of 
two or three morae and have a falling tone on their final mora while 
the preceding mora(e) is/are low. For TAMs and TAM-stems see 
chapter 12. Lumun verbs are either vowel-final or t-final. 

Group I object pronouns 

Group I object pronouns (-ń, -ŋ́, -k, tɪť, ni  ń, tʊ́n/tɔń, nɔń, kɪn) are 
used after: 

 incompletive, dependent incompletive and dependent completive 
TAM-stems of vowel-final verbs of tone classes I and IIA (these 
forms end in ɔ, ɛ or a); 

 Imperatives of vowel-final verbs of tone classes I and IIA (these 
forms end in ɪ,́ ɛ (not ɛ)́ or a, and occasionally in ʊ). 

Pronouns of this paradigm are not used with verbs ending in the 
benefactive suffix (ɪ)nɛ. 

An example paradigm with the Imperative of the verb ɔkət́a̪ccɛ 
‘watch’ (tone class IIA) follows here. The Imperative is ɔkəta̪ccɛ. 
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ɔkəta̪ccɛ-́n ‘watch me!’ 
ɔkəta̪ccɛ-k ‘watch him/her!’ 
ɔkəta̪ccɛ ni  ń ‘watch us (EXCL)!’ 
ɔkəta̪ccɛ kɪn ‘watch them!’ 

An example paradigm with the Incompletive of the verb ɪmma ‘see’ 
(tone class I) follows here. The incompletive TAM-stem of this verb is 
ɪḿma + H. The tonal effects are in accordance with the tone rules 
specified in chapter 3.3. The final falling tone in the example with 
the 3SG object pronoun is the realization of the high tone that comes 
with the incompletive TAM-stem of ɪmma (probably on underlying 
-ɔk, of which the vowel is deleted after a, 3rd example in the 
paradigm); the same is true for the falling tone on the 3PL object 
pronoun (last example). The initial obstruents of the plural 
pronominals are pronounced with lenition (as between vowels). 

ʊl tɪ̪ḿma-́n ‘the people will see me’ 
ʊl tɪ̪ḿma-́ŋ ‘the people will see you’ 
ʊl tɪ̪ḿma-̂k ‘the people will see him/her’ 
ʊl tɪ̪ḿma tɪť ‘the people will see us (you and me)’ 
ʊl tɪ̪ḿma ni  ń ‘the people will see us (EXCL)’ 
ʊl tɪ̪ḿma tʊ́n ‘the people will see us (INCL)’ 
ʊl tɪ̪ḿma nɔń ‘the people will see you (PL)’ 
ʊl tɪ̪ḿma kɪn̂ ‘the people will see them’ 

Imperatives based on ɔ-final verbs of tone classes I and IIA end in ɪ ́
and in some rare cases in ʊ (see table 47). Such Imperatives take 
object pronouns from group I, though the forms with a singular 
object pronominal do not result from a regular process of 
attachment. The final vowel of the Imperative (ɪ ́or ʊ) changes into ɔ, 
and the high tone of the final ɪ is lost, as can be seen upon 
attachment of the 3 object pronoun. Both the vowel change and the 
loss of high tone are not expected from general morpho-phonological 
and morpho-tonological processes. The combination with object 
pronouns with plural reference is morpho-phonologically and 
morpho-tonologically regular. 
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Examples with the Imperative ɔmɪccɪ ́‘greet!’ (< ɔmɪćcɔ ‘greet’, tone 
class IIA) follow here. 

ɔmɪccɔ-́n ‘greet me!’ 
ɔmɪccɔ-k ‘greet him/her!’ 
ɔmɪccɪ ni  ń ‘greet us (EXCL)!’ 
ɔmɪccɪ kɪn̂ ‘greet them!’ 

Examples with the Imperative ɔɽʊ (< ɔɽɔ ‘throw at’, tone class I) 
follow here. Note, however, that only in a few cases the Imperative 
of a verb of tone class I ends in ʊ. By contrast, Imperatives of ɔ-final 
verbs of tone class IIB all take final ʊ. In the paradigm below, the use 
of (singular) object pronouns of group II was rejected. 

ɔɽɔ-́n ‘throw at me!’ 
ɔɽɔ-k ‘throw at him/her!’ 
ɔɽʊ ni  ń ‘throw at us (EXCL)!’ 
ɔɽʊ kɪn ‘throw at them!’ 

Group II object pronominals 

Object pronouns of group II (-kɪń, -kʊ́ŋ, -kɔk, tɪť, nɪń, tʊ́n, nɔń, kɪn) 
are used after: 

 incompletive, dependent incompletive and dependent completive 
TAM-stems of vowel-final verbs of tone class IIB (these forms end 
in ɔ, ɛ or a); 

 Imperatives of vowel-final verbs of tone class IIB (these forms end 
in ʊ, ɛ or a). 

The morpho-tonological effects conform to the tone rules specified in 
chapter 3.3, except in some cases of attachment of the 3 object 
pronominal -kɔk. A case is presented below in which -kɔk is 
unexpectedly realized with a falling tone, though there is no 
preceding high tone that can shift. 

An example paradigm with the Incompletive of the verb ɔkɛ ̂ ‘shave’ 
follows here. The incompletive TAM-stem of this verb is akɛ.̂ C-akɛ ̂
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+ -kɔk would be expected to result in C-akɛḱɔk, but gives C-akɛkɔk̂ 
instead. The other forms conform to expectation, including, for 
example, the lowering of the verbal contour before a pronominal 
with a high tone (see 3.4.1). The initial k of the singular pronominals 
is epenthetic; it is not part of the full free pronouns of which all 
object pronominals (like all subject pronominals) are shortened 
forms. 

pʊl pakɛ-kɪń ‘the person will shave me’ 
pʊl pakɛ-kʊ́ŋ ‘the person will shave you’ 
pʊl pakɛ-kɔk̂ (expected: pakɛ ̂+ -kɔk > *pakɛḱɔk) 
 ‘the person will shave him/her’ 
pʊl pakɛ ́tɪt ‘the person will shave us (you and me)’ 
pʊl pakɛ ni  ń ‘the person will shave us (EXCL)’ 
pʊl pakɛ tʊ́n ‘the person will shave us (INCL)’ 
pʊl pakɛ nɔń ‘the person will shave you (PL)’ 
pʊl pakɛ ́kɪn ‘the person will shave them’ 

An example paradigm with the Imperative of the verb ɛɛ ̂‘stab, blow’ 
follows here. The Imperative is ɛɛ. Note that the 3 pronominal has a 
low tone here (which is expected from the tone rules: there is no 
high tone involved at all). 

ɛɛ-kɪń ‘stab me!’ 
ɛɛ-kɔk ‘stab him/her!’ 
ɛɛ ni ́ n ‘stab us!’ 
ɛɛ kɪn ‘stab them!’ 

Imperatives based on ɔ-final verbs from tone class IIB end in ʊ. This ʊ 
is lowered to ɔ upon attachment of -kɪń ‘me’ or -ɔk ‘him, her’. Before 
a plural pronoun clitic, ʊ remains unchanged. 

Imperative: ɔccʊ (< ɔccɔ ̂‘receive, take’) 
ɔccɔ-kɪń ‘take me’ (*ɔccʊ-kɪń) 
ɔccɔ-kɔk ‘take him!’ 
ɔccʊ ni ́ n ‘take us!’ 
ɔccʊ kɪn ‘take them!’ (*ɔccɔ kɪn) 
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Imperative: ɔkkwʊ (< ɔkkwɔ ̂‘hit’) 
ɔkkwɔ-kɪń ‘hit me!’ (*ɔkkwʊ-kɪń) 
ɔkkwʊ kɪn ‘hit them!’ (*ɔkkwɔ kɪn) 

For comparison, before a common noun as object the vowel of the 
Imperative remains ʊ: 

ɔccʊ kɪť ‘take the wild chicken!’ 
ɔccʊ pɔḱ ‘take the foam!’ 
ɔccʊ kat ‘take the grasshopper!’ 

An exception is the verb ɔmma ̂ ‘not know’. This verb takes group I 
object pronouns, for example: 

pʊl pɔmma-̂k the person does not know him/her 

Group III object pronominals 

Group III object pronouns (-ɪń, -ʊ́ŋ, -ɔk, tɪť, nɪń, tʊ́n, nɔń, kɪn) are 
used after: 

 t-final verb forms (i.e. (dependent) incompletive and dependent 
completive TAM-stems of t-final verbs; completive TAM-stems of 
vowel-final verbs; dependent perfective TAM-stems of all verbs); 

 verb forms ending in tɛ̪ or tɛ̪ ́(i.e. completive TAM-stems of t-final 
verbs; Imperatives of t-final verbs; pasts TAM-stems of all verbs); 

 Benefactive verb forms, whether ending in -(ɪ)nɛ, -(ɪ)ntɛ̪t, -kantɛ̪t 
or -(ɪ)nɛt, and forms of the verb ɛtɛ̪t̂ ‘give’. 

Notably, all TAM-forms based on t-final verbs take object pronouns 
of group III.  

Upon attachment to verb forms ending in tɛ̪, tɛ̪,́ -(ɪ)nɛ, -(ɪ)ntɛ̪t, 
-kantɛ̪t or -(ɪ)nɛt the vowel-initial pronoun clitics replace the final 
segments ɛ or ɛt. The consonant initial object pronouns come after 
the full verb form. 
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Example paradigms with the Incompletive of the verb ɔcci ́ kɔt ‘hear, 
listen’ and with the Dependent Perfective of ɔmɪćcɔ ‘greet’ follow 
here. The Incompletive of ɔcci ́ kɔt ‘hear, listen’ is C-acci  ḱɔt + H, the 
Dependent Perfective of ɔmɪćcɔ is ɔmɪćcat. The final t in these verbs 
changes to t ̪ [ð] before the vowel-initial pronominals. In the other 
cases, final t assimilates to the initial consonant of the object 
pronoun. In the second paradigm, the subject pʊl ‘person’ is 
preceded by the conjunctive marker á ‘and’. 

pʊl pacci ́ kɔt-̪ɪń ‘the person will listen to me’ 
pʊl pacci ́ kɔt-̪ʊ́ŋ ‘the person will listen to you’ 
pʊl pacci ́ kɔt-̪ɔk̂ ‘the person will listen to him/her’ 
pʊl pacci ́ kɔt tɪť/tɪt ‘the person will listen to us (you and me)’ 
pʊl pacci ́ kɔt ni ́ n ‘the person will listen to us (EXCL)’ 
pʊl pacci ́ kɔt tʊ́n ‘the person will listen to us (INCL)’ 
pʊl pacci ́ kɔt nɔń ‘the person will listen to you (PL)’ 
pʊl pacci ́ kɔt kɪn̂ ‘the person will listen to them’ 

apʊ́l ɔḿɪćcat-̪ɪń ‘and the person greeted me’ 
apʊ́l ɔḿɪćcat-̪ʊ́ŋ ‘and the person greeted you’ 
apʊ́l ɔḿɪćcat-̪ɔk̂ ‘and the person greeted him/her’ 
apʊ́l ɔḿɪćcat ̪tɪť/tɪt ‘and the person greeted us (you and me)’ 
apʊ́l ɔḿɪćcat ̪ni  ń ‘and the person greeted us (EXCL)’ 
apʊ́l ɔḿɪćcat ̪tʊ́n ‘and the person greeted us (INCL)’ 
apʊ́l ɔḿɪćcat ̪nɔń ‘and the person greeted you (PL)’ 
apʊ́l ɔḿɪćcat ̪kɪn̂ ‘and the person greeted them’ 

The following paradigm show the forms with the Completive of 
ɔmɪćcɔ ‘greet’, C-ɔmɪccɔt̂. Before a vowel-initial object pronominal 
the completive morpheme t changes to r. Before a consonant-initial 
object pronoun, completive t assimilates to the following consonant. 

ʊkʊl w-ɔmɪccɔŕ-ɪń ‘the child has greeted me’ 
ʊkʊl w-ɔmɪccɔŕ-ʊ́ŋ ‘the child has greeted you’ 
ʊkʊl w-ɔmɪccɔŕ-ɔk ‘the child has greeted him/her’ 
ʊkʊl w-ɔmɪccɔt́ tɪt ‘the child has greeted us (you and me)’ 
ʊkʊl w-ɔmɪccɔt́ ni  ń ‘the child has greeted us (EXCL)’ 
ʊkʊl w-ɔmɪccɔt́ tʊ́n ‘the child has greetted us (INCL)’ 
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ʊkʊl w-ɔmɪccɔt́ nɔń ‘the child has greeted you (PL)’ 
ʊkʊl w-ɔmɪccɔt́ kɪn ‘the child has greeted them’ 

Tonal realizations of the 1 and 2 object pronouns (-ɪń, -ʊ́ŋ) are not 
always as expected, as in the following sentence with the Completive 
verb C-ɔkkwɔt́ (< ɔkkwɔ ̂‘hit’): 

pətɔ̪k p-ɔkkwɔ.r-ɪn̂ 
stone C-hit:COMPL-O1 

the stone has hit me 

A paradigm with a verb form ending in -tɛ̪ follows here. It is the 
Completive verb C-ɔcci  kɔt́ɛ̪ (< ɔcci ́ kɔt ‘hear, listen’). 

pʊl p-ɔcci  kɔt́-̪ɪń ‘the person has listened to me’ 
pʊl p-ɔcci  kɔt́-̪ʊ́ŋ ‘the person has listened to you’ 
pʊl p-ɔcci  kɔt́-̪ɔk ‘the person has listened to him/her’ 
pʊl p-ɔcci  kɔt́ɛ̪ tɪť/tɪt ‘the person has listened to us (you and me)’ 
pʊl p-ɔcci  kɔt́ɛ̪ ni ́ n ‘the person has listened to us (EXCL)’ 
pʊl p-ɔcci  kɔt́ɛ̪ tʊ́n ‘the person has listened to us (INCL)’ 
pʊl p-ɔcci  kɔt́ɛ̪ nɔń ‘the person has listened to you (PL)’ 
pʊl p-ɔcci  kɔt́ɛ̪ kɪn ‘the person has listened to them’ 

Some examples with the Imperative ɔcci  kɔtɛ̪ ́ ‘listen!’ (< ɔcci ́ kɔt 
‘hear, listen’) follow here: 

ɔcci  kɔt-̪ɪń ‘listen to me!’ 
ɔcci  kɔt-̪ɔk̂ ‘listen to him/her!’ 
ɔcci  kɔtɛ̪ ni ́ n ‘listen to us (EXCL)!’ 
ɔcci  kɔtɛ̪ kɪn̂ ‘listen to them!’ 

Some examples with forms of the Benefactive verbs ɔcɔɽ́ɪnɛ ‘stand for 
sb., wait for sb.’, ɛrɛnɛ ‘talk to sb.’ and ɛrɛntɛ̪t ‘talk to sb. at/about’, 
and some examples with forms of ɛtɛ̪t̂ ‘give’ are the following: 

With Imperative ɔcɔɽɪnɛt (< ɔcɔɽ́ɪnɛ ‘stand for sb., wait for sb.’): 
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ɔcɔɽɪn-ɪń ‘wait for me!’ 
ɔcɔɽɪn-ɔk ‘wait for him/her!’ 
ɔcɔɽɪnɛt ni  ń ‘wait for us (EXCL)!’ 
ɔcɔɽɪnɛt kɪn ‘wait for them!’ 

With Incompletive C-ɛŕɛnɛ + H (< ɛrɛnɛ ‘talk to sb.) 

ʊl t-̪ɛŕɛn-ʊ́ŋ ‘the people will talk to you’ 
ʊl t-̪ɛŕɛn-ɔk̂ ‘the people will talk to him/her’ 
ʊl t-̪ɛŕɛnɛt tɪť/tɪt ‘the people will talk to us (you and me)’ 
ʊl t-̪ɛŕɛnɛt nɔń ‘the people will talk to you (PL)’ 
ʊl t-̪ɛŕɛnɛ kɪn̂ ‘the people will talk to them’ 

With Past C-ɛrɛkántɛ̪t (< ɛrɛntɛ̪t ‘talk to sb. at/about’) 

ʊl t-̪ɛrɛkánt-̪ʊ́ŋ ‘the people will talk to you about it’ 
ʊl t-̪ɛrɛkánt-̪ɔk ‘the people will talk to him/her about it’ 
ʊl t-̪ɛrɛkántɛ̪t tɪť/tɪt ‘the people will talk to us (you and me) about it’ 
ʊl t-̪ɛrɛkántɛ̪t nɔń ‘the people will talk to you (PL) about it’ 
ʊl t-̪ɛrɛkántɛ̪t kɪn ‘the people will talk to them about it’ 

With Completive C-ɛt́ɛ̪t (< ɛtɛ̪t̂ ‘give’) 

pʊl pɛt́ɪ̪ń ‘the person has given it to me’ 
pʊl pɛt́ɔ̪k ‘the person has given it to him/her’ 
pʊl pɛt́ɛ̪t tɪť/tɪt ‘the person has given it to us (you and me)’ 
pʊl pɛt́ɛ̪t ni  ń ‘the person has given it to us (EXCL)’ 
pʊl pɛt́ɛ̪t kɪn ‘the person has given it to them’ 

Second object pronominals and person hierarchy 

The forms ŋʊ́ŋ ‘you (SG)’ and ŋɔk ‘him/her’ (see also table 40) are 
used as the second in sequences of two object pronouns. A verb 
which can have a double object is ɛtɛ̪t̂ ‘give’. In case of two 
equivalent nominal objects, the recipient object comes first, then the 
patient object. 
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k-kw-ɛt́ɛ̪t ɔ-kakká ɔ-cɛccɛ ̂
3-C-give:COMPL PERS-Kakka PERS-Cɛccɛ 

s/he gave Cɛccɛ to Kakka 

In sequences of object pronominals there is a person hierarchy (or 
person scale): first persons come before second and third persons, 
and second persons come before third persons. Third persons come 
before nouns referring to humans, whether with or without persona 
prefix, and these precede nouns with non-human reference. This 
means that there are no second-object forms of the first person 
pronouns (1, 12, 1A and 12A), and that expressions with double 
objects can be ambiguous. Some further examples with ɛtɛ̪t̂ ‘give’ 
follow here. 

k-kw-ɛt́-̪ɪń ŋʊ́ŋ 
3-C-give-O1 O22 

s/he gave you to me ; s/he gave me to you 

k-kw-ɛt́-̪ɪń ŋɔk̂ 
3-C-give-O1 O23 

s/he gave him/her to me ; s/he gave me to him/her 

k-kw-ɛt́ɛ̪t tɪt ŋɔk̂ 
3-C-give:COMPL O12 O23 

s/he gave him/her to us ; s/he gave us to him/her 

k-kw-ɛt́ɛ̪t́ tɔń ŋɔk̂ 
3-C-give:COMPL O12A O23 

s/he gave him/her to us ; s/he gave us to him/her 

Violation of the person hierarchy leads to ungrammaticality: 

*k-kw-ɛt́-̪ɔk ŋʊ́ŋ 
3-C-give:COMPL-O3 O22 

*k-kw-ɛt́ɛ̪t kɪn nɔń 
3-C-give:COMPL O3A O2A 

The second-object pronouns ŋʊ́ŋ ‘you (SG)’ and ŋɔk ‘him/her’ cannot 
come after a full noun: 
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*k-kw-ɛt́ɛ̪t ɔ-kʊkkʊ́ ŋɔk̂ 
3-C-give:COMPL PERS-Kʊkkʊ O23 

In such a case the pronoun (of group III) comes first, and the 
interpretation is ambiguous: 

k-kw-ɛt́-̪ɔk ɔ-kʊkkʊ̂ 
3-C-give:COMPL-O3 PERS-Kʊkkʊ 

s/he gave Kʊkkʊ to him/her ; s/he gave him/her to Kʊkkʊ 

The third person singular object clitic substitutes not only nouns with 
the persona prefix, but also common nouns denoting people and 
animals in stories acting as people. An example of the latter was 
given in 6.3.1. 

It is sometimes possible to omit this clitic where it would normally 
be expected, as in the example below. The final part of a Lumun 
story is typically narrated in an accelerated fashion. In the sentence 
below, which is the last sentence of the story of the tortoise and the 
ŋatt̪ə̪tt̪a̪pɛ-bird, omission of the pronominal object is part of this 
narrative acceleration: 

… a-kw-ɔt́-̪ɪat pʊ́l p-ɔ-́nɔṕpət́ 
CONJ-3-IT:DEPINCOMPL-find:DEPPFTV person C-of-Nɔppət 

a-kw-ɔćʊkkwar.at cɪk 
CONJ-3-step_on.PLUR:DEPPRFV VREF 
mɔńɔ ́ a-pʊ́l p-ɔ-́nɔṕpət́ ɪ.́at̂ 
until CONJ-person C-of-Nɔppət die:DEPPRFV 

and he found the person of Nɔppət and he stepped (on him) repeatedly until 
the person of Nɔppət died (App. IV, 162-163) 
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6.5. Pronouns as addressees in commands 

6.5.1. Imperatives 

Commands to a singular addressee are specialized Imperative forms 
(see chapter 12.5.2). In Imperatives, the addressee is not expressed 
pronominally. For example: 

ɔɽək.ʊ 
eat:IMP 

eat it! 

ɔnɛkkɛt.̪ɛ cɪk̂ 
put_down:IMP VREF 

put it down! 

An exception is the irregular Imperative ŋkɔ ́ ‘go!’ (< ɛɔ  ̂ ‘go’). It is 
likely that the initial ŋ is historically the second person singular 
pronominal marker. 

6.5.2. Commands to a plural addressee 

Commands to a plural addressee consist of a pronominal form 
followed by the verb stem (the Dependent Incompletive TAM). The 
free 2A pronoun ɔnɔń is not used in this context. The 2A addressee 
has three variants, which can be used interchangeably: 

ŋɔnɔń/ɔń-/ń- 

ŋɔnɔń is the free pronoun, but without the persona prefix ɔ-́, so that 
ŋ is retained instead of elided between vowels. Like in vocatives of 
kinship terms and personal names, the persona prefix is absent from 
the addressive form of the pronoun. ɔń- and ń-are clitic forms of the 
addressive pronoun. Examples: 

ŋɔnɔn ɛɔ ̂ / ɔn-ɛɔ ̂ / n-ɛɔ ̂
2A go:DEPINCOMPL 2A-go:DEPINCOMPL 2A-go:DEPINCOMPL 

go! (to plural addressee) 
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ŋɔnɔn ɔcci  ḱɔt / ɔn-ɔcci ́ kɔt / n-ɔcci ́ kɔt lɔń paṕɛn̂naŋ 
2A hear:DEPINCOMPL  2A-hear:DEPINCOMPL  2A-hear:DEPINCOMPL words properly 

listen to my words carefully! (to plural addressee) 

6.6. Hortative pronouns 

Lumun hortatives are restricted to 12 and 12A persons. Some 
different forms are distinguished, which can be used interchangeably. 
The hortative pronominals precede the Dependent Incompletive TAM 
stem. The bimoraic forms are free pronouns, the others, which are 
shortened forms of the free ones, clitics. Initially, yet a few other 
forms were provided, which, however, I did not come across in 
speech nor in written text. They were later judged as not-acceptable 
or even non-existent. Since some confusion about these forms 
nevertheless remained, I provide them with a question mark and 
between parentheses. The free subject pronouns are given in the last 
column for comparison. 

Table 41 Hortative pronouns and clitics 
 hortative pronoun 

clitic 
full hortative pronoun free subj. 

pronoun 
12 cɪr̂-, tɪr̂-, ntɪr̂- cɪŕɪt, (? tɪŕɪt), cáttɪt, 

(? ɲáttɪt) 
ɔrɪť 

12A (? cʊn-), tʊ̂n-, tɔn̂-, 
ntʊ̂n-, ntɔn̂-  

cʊ́rʊn, cɔŕɔn, 
(? tʊ́rʊn), (? tɔŕɔn), 
cáttʊn, (? ɲáttʊn) 

ɔrʊ́n, ɔrɔń 

Some examples follow here. Any of the other hortative pronominals 
with the same person reference could be used as well. The verbs are 
ɔŋɔkɔ ‘rest’, ɔrɛḱɔ ‘work’, ɔkkɔt̂ ‘do, make’ and ɔɽəkɔ ̂‘eat’. 

cɪŕɪt ɔŋɔkɔ 
HRT12 rest:DEPINCOMPL 

let us rest 

tʊ́rʊ́n ɔŕɛḱɔ 
HRT12A work:DEPINCOMPL 

let us do some work 
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cat́tɪt́ ɔɽ́əḱɔ ́ ŋʊ́ɽʊ̂ 
HRT12 eat:DEPINCOMPL asida 
let us eat the asida 

tɪŕ-ɔŕɛḱɔ 
HRT12-work:DEPINCOMPL 

let us do some work 

tʊ́n-ɔḱkɔt́ ɪ.tʊ̪̌n 
HRT12A-do:DEPINCOMPL together 

let us do it together 

In the following sentence, only the first verb (‘go’) is preceded by a 
hortative pronoun. The second verb, which can still be understood as 
part of the hortatory expression, is preceded by a bound subject 
pronoun. 

patt̪ɪ̪ ́ cat́tɪt́ ɛɔ́  ́ ɪŕ-ɔt-̪ɔkwańcɔt aɽ́əpʊ w-əɽɛk 
person HRT12 go:DEPINCOMPL 12-IT:DEPINCOMPL-search:DEPINCOMPL things C-some 

Mister, let us go and find some animals (fr. written story) 

6.7. Pronominals in comitative constructions 

Comitative constructions have the following structure: 

X (…) free pronoun PERS-Y or: 
X (…) bound pronoun-PERS-Y  

In these constructions, the free pronouns and the plural person 
pronominal subject clitics are used. The noun that refers to the added 
person(s) (‘Y’) must have the persona prefix ɔ-́. In kinship terms and 
personal names, the persona prefix is already present, to common 
nouns it must be added. The whole sentence is constructed as a 
plural, in the sense that only the plural pronouns can be used as 
comitatives, and that, for example, in imperatives the plural 
addressee form is chosen. 

In the first example below, though only Lɔttɪ is directly addressed, 
the plural pronominal is used on the command. The 2A pronoun 
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ɔnɔń (or a shortened form ɔń or ń) preceding ɔlalʊ̂ ‘Lalʊ’ functions 
as comitative. In the second example, on the other hand, the verb 
‘eat’ is marked for second person singular. ɔnɔń and ɔń- as 
pronominals in comitative functions are possible here as well. 

lɔttɪ ́ n-ɛɔ  ɔ-nɔn ɔ-lalʊ̂ / ɔn-ɔ-lalʊ̂ / n-ɔ-lalʊ̂  
Lɔttɪ 2A-go:DEPINCOMPL PERS-2A PERS-Lalʊ 2A-PERS-Lalʊ / 2A-PERS-Lalʊ 

Lɔttɪ, go with Lalʊ!/Lɔttɪ and Lalʊ, go! 

ŋɪń-ta̪ akka a-ɽəḱɪnɛ ŋuɽú n-ɔ-kakka ̂
what-QW that CONJ-(2-)eat_for:DEPINCOMPL asida 2A-PERS-Kakka 

why do you eat asida with Kakka?/ why do you and Kakka eat asida? 

Two examples with the free 3A pronoun follow here: 

kəllań k-ɔka.́t cɪk ɔ-kɪń ɔ-pɛɪ t-̪əllɛḱ 
old_woman C-be:COMPL VREF PERS-3A PERS-child C-alone 

the old woman was alone with her child 

tɪ̪pa t-̪ɔ-kʊkkʊ́ ɔ-kɪń ɔ-kakka ̂
marriage C-PERS-Kʊkkʊ PERS-3A PERS-Kakka 

the marriage of Kʊkkʊ and Kakka 

In the following examples, reference is initially made to a singular 
person, then a pronoun with plural reference follows (referring to 
this singular person and an added person), then the added person is 
mentioned in a construction with the plural pronoun as a comitative 
(the latter pronouns are underlined). In the second sentence below, 
the initial high tone on ‘jackal’ shows that the persona prefix ɔ-́ is 
present on the noun. 

m-p-a.́p-p-ɔŋɔt.̪ɛ ́ ɪttɪ ɔ-ni  n t-̪aṕpʊta̪ ɔ-ni  n ɔ-cɛccɛ ̂
1-C-be:COMPL-C-like:COMPL that PERS-1A C-play:INCOMPL PERS-1A PERS-Cɛccɛ 

I wanted to play with Cɛccɛ 

… a-kw-ɔḱkarəttak.at a-kɪń ɪkk.at cɪk 
CONJ-3-return:DEPPRFV CONJ.PERS-3A sit:DEPPRFV VREF 

a-kɪń ɔŕa ́ ɔ-kɪń aĺəpaccʊ̂t ̪
CONJ.PERS-3A cultivate:DEPINCOMPL PERS-3A PERS.jackal 
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and he returned and they started to cultivate, he and the jackal (‘The story 
of the jackal’) 

Compare also: 

k-kw-áa.t ɔ-kɪń ɔ-nɛnnɪ ̂
3-C-come:COMPL PERS-3A PERS-Nɛnnɪ 

s/he has come with Nɛnnɪ 

ɔ-kɪń t-̪aa.́t ɔ-kɪń ɔ-nɛnnɪ ̂
PERS-3A  C-come:COMPL PERS-3A PERS-Nɛnnɪ 

s/he has come with Nɛnnɪ, also: they have come with Nɛnnɪ 

If the preceding pronoun has the conjunctive particle a,́ it is 
alternatively possible to use the conjunctive particle also on the 
comitative pronoun: 

… a-kɪń ɔŕa ́ a-kɪń aĺəpaccʊ̂t ̪
CONJ.PERS-3A cultivate:DEPINCOMPL CONJ.PERS-3A PERS.jackal 

and they started to cultivate, he and the jackal (‘The story of the jackal’) 

6.8. Constructions with the associative marker att̪ʊ̪t, at́t̪ʊ̪́t 

The free plural pronouns and the bound subject pronouns ɪť- (I and 
you), i  ń- (I and others), ʊ́n- (I and you and others) and ɔń- (you PL) 
can be followed by the associative marker att̪ʊ̪t (or átt̪ʊ̪́t) or its 
plural att̪ʊ̪ŋɔn̂ (átt̪ʊ̪́ŋɔn̂). att̪ʊ̪t is probably the realization of 
underlying at-C-ʊt, with t-̪, agreeing with the preceding plural 
pronoun, as concord. An underlying structure a-C-C-ʊt is perhaps 
possible as well, though double concord is not common in the 
language. Double concord seems to occur in the subject focus marker 
used in Tɔɽəmatɔ̪n̂ (a-C-C-), but there it may rather be a development 
of ak-C- (see chapter 19.1). 

att̪ʊ̪t is further discussed in 10.4.2 (on numerals), since, instead of 
the plural marker -ŋɔn̂, it also allows for the suffixation of a 
numeral. 
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The plural pronoun immediately preceding att̪ʊ̪t or att̪ʊ̪ŋɔn̂ refers to 
the group as a whole. In order to compose this group, att̪ʊ̪t adds one 
person to it; att̪ʊ̪ŋɔn̂ more than one person. ‘I and you (SG)’ can only 
be followed by att̪ʊ̪t, not by att̪ʊ̪ŋɔn̂, because, either way (whether 
the first person or the second person is added) only one person can 
be added in order to get ‘I and you (SG)’. The other pronouns can be 
followed by att̪ʊ̪t or att̪ʊ̪ŋɔn̂. The choice depends on how the 
composition of the group is conceptualized, as the examples will 
show. 

att̪ʊ̪t and att̪ʊ̪ŋɔn̂ (or their high-toned variants) are used in one of 
the following constructions: 

sg. pronoun + verb + pl. pronoun (clitic)- att̪ʊ̪t/att̪ʊ̪ŋɔn̂ 
pl. pronoun + verb + pl. pronoun (clitic)- att̪ʊ̪t/att̪ʊ̪ŋɔn̂ 

These constructions can have a comitative interpretation, but not 
necessarily so. They are used when the same action was performed or 
undergone at (around) the same time by somebody in relation to 
other(s), but not necessarily together with the other(s). Still there is a 
kind of ‘group-conceptualization’ about these constructions: 

ɔ-rɪt t-̪aa.t ɪr-at́-̪t-̪ʊ́t 
PERS-12 C-come:COMPL 12-ASS-C-ASS 

I came with you (SG), also: we came at the same time (i.e. one person 
(átt̪ʊ̪́t) was added so that the group finally consisted of me and you (SG). 
The opening of the clause with ‘I and you (SG)’ (which is also the final 
make-up of the group) induces the interpretation that ‘I’ was added, thus: I 
came with you (SG). 

‘I came with you (SG)’ is commonly expressed as above, though the 
following is in principle possible as well: 

m-p-aat ɪr-at́-̪t-̪ʊ́t 
1-C-come:COMPL 12-ASS-C-ASS 

‘I came with you (SG)’, I came at the same time as you did 

Some further examples: 



232 CHAPTER 6 

 
k-kw-áa.t i  n-at́-̪t-̪ʊ́t 
3-C-come:COMPL 1A-ASS-C-ASS 

s/he came with me/us, he came at the same time as I/we did (i.e. one 
person (átt̪ʊ̪́t) was added so that the group finally consisted of me and 
other(s). The opening of the clause with the third person singular excludes 
that átt̪ʊ̪́t refers to the first person singular, thus the clause cannot be 
interpreted as ‘I came with him/her/them’.) 

i  n-t-̪aa.t i  n-at́-̪t-̪ʊ́t 
1A-C-come:COMPL 1A-ASS-C-ASS 

I came with him/her/them, we came at the same time (i.e. one person 
(átt̪ʊ̪́t) was added so that the group finally consisted of me and other(s). 
The opening of the clause with ‘I and others’ (which is also the final make-
up of the group) gives the interpretation that ‘I’ was added, thus: I came 
with him/her/them) 

ɔ-kɪń t-̪aa.t i  n-at́-̪t-̪ʊ́ŋ-ŋɔn̂ 
PERS-3A C-come:COMPL 1A-ASS-C-ASS-PL 

they came with me/us, they came at the same time as I/we did (i.e. two or 
more persons (átt̪ʊ̪́ŋɔn̂) were added so that the group finally consisted of 
me and other(s). The opening of the clause with the third person plural 
excludes that átt̪ʊ̪́ŋɔn̂ refers to the first person plural, thus the clause 
cannot be interpreted as ‘we came with him/her/them’.) 

i  n-t-̪aa.t i  n-at́-̪t-̪ʊ́ŋ-ŋɔn̂ 
1A-C-come:COMPL 1A-ASS-C-ASS-PL 

I/we came with them (i.e. two or more persons (átt̪ʊ̪́ŋɔn̂) were added so 
that the group finally consisted of me and other(s). The opening of the 
clause with ‘I and others’ (which is also the final make-up of the group) 
gives the interpretation that ‘I’ was added, thus: I came with him/her/them) 

A textual example follows here. In the first, the participants of the 
event, ‘they’, are conceptualized as ‘she added to ɔpatt̪ɔ̪n̂ (‘the 
people’)’. The context of the sentence is that a girl has become 
pregnant without having undergone the rite of passage of being 
beaten while running together with the girls of her age group. This 
will cause mockery by her age mates. 
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ana ɔ-patt̪-̪ɔń ɪ-́t-̪a ́ k-kw-ɔḱa.́t p-ɔńʊ́ ɪttɪ 
and PERS-person-PL RES-C-COP 3-C-be:COMPL C-have that 

k-kw-aṕəɽətt̪a̪ ɔ-kɪń at́-̪t-̪ʊ́t t-̪a.́cci  rɔ-́k ŋ.ŋɪn 
3-C-be_beaten_while_running:INCOMPL PERS-3A ASS-C-ASS C-laugh:INCOMPL-O3 with:ABS 

and the people together with whom she should have been beaten while 
running will laugh at her because of it (because she is pregnant without 
having undergone the proper rite of passage) (fr. written description) 

In the next, ɔrɔń ‘we (INCL)’ is conceptualized as ‘I added to you (PL)’. 
ɔrɔn ta̪rət́ʊk ɔrɔn at́t̪ʊ̪́t ‘we were still we with one (I) added’ would 
be possible here as well. 

ɛl-l-ɪ ɪ-l-a m-p-ɛrɛ.́t appɪk 
DEM-C-NEARSP RES-C-COP 1-C-speak:COMPL all 
akka m-p-arət́ʊk ɔ-rɔn at́-̪t-̪ʊ́t 
that 1-C-still PERS-12A ASS-C-ASS 

all this I have said when I was still with you (PL) (John 14:25) 

An example with att̪ʊ̪ŋ ŋɔn̂ follows here. The husbands of the 
addressees are added to the speaker (‘I’), together forming i  n- ‘I and 
others’. The addressees (the wives) are not involved in the event of 
doing something: 

ámmá ɔ-́llɛ ́ p-aŋ-ɔń t-̪aá.t ana 
if PERS-husband C-POSS2-PL C-come:COMPL and 

n-t-̪ɪńá ákka i  n-ɔkkɔt i  n-at́-̪t-̪ʊ́-ŋɔn̂ 
2A-C-know:INCOMPL that 1A-do:DEPINCOMPL 1A-ASS-C-ASS-PL 

when your(PL) husbands come you will know what I will do with them 

6.9. Reflexivity: ‘oneself’ 

Lumun does not have a reflexive pronoun. Reflexivity is expressed by 
ka ‘body’ + possessive pronoun. Some examples follow here: 

m-p-ɔŋɔt.̪ɛ ́ ɪttɪ m-p-ɪḿmat ka ́ k-ɪn ɪ-mɪraɪ́ 
1-C-like:COMPL that 1-C-see_at:INCOMPL body C-POSS1 in-mirror 

I want to see myself in the mirror 
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lɔn ɪ-l-a pʊ́l p-ɔlləkkɛ.́ntɛ̪t́ ka ́ k-ʊ́ŋ 
words RES-C-COP person C-put_down_for:COMPL body C-POSS3 

things which the man promised himself 

pʊl p-ʊrək.at́ɛ̪ ana p-p-at́t̪-̪ɪ.at ká k-ʊ́ŋ 
person C-get_up:DEPPRFV and PRO-C-ITVEN:COMPL-find:DEPPRFV body C-POSS3 

cɪ-́nɔ-́kʊ́tʊ̪́t k-ɔ-rʊɛ ́
LOC-on-lip C-of-river 
the man woke up and found himself at the side of the river  
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7. Connexive and possessor pronouns 

In this chapter I present the connexive and the possessor pronouns. 
The core function of the connexive is to establish a possessee-
possessor relationship between two nouns. I gloss it as ‘of’.  

7.1. The connexive 

The connexive proclitic (C-ɔ-) consists of the vowel ɔ preceded by a 
concord. The concord agrees with a preceding (pro)noun (X) that is 
modified by the connexive construction. The connexive proclitic is 
attached to a noun (Y) or a prepositional proclitic (PPC) and noun: 

X CX-ɔ-(PPC-)Y 

Y cannot be a pronoun in this construction. For pronominal 
possessors there is a different set of forms. 

7.1.1. Tone and morpho-phonology 

Low tone 

The connexive proclitic has a low tone. If preceded by a high or 
rising tone, it is realized with a high tone, following the rules of Tone 
Shift and Contour Simplification (see 3.3.1 and 3.3.2): 

tʊ̪k tɔ̪-́pʊl (< tʊ̪k tɔ̪-̂pʊl < tʊ̪̌k tɔ̪- pʊl) ‘the dog of the person’ 

When cliticized to a noun that starts with a vowel or with the velar 
nasal (which is then deleted between vowels), the two adjacent 
vowels: 

 assimilate and shorten: ɔ + ɛ > ɛ; ɔ + a > a 
 shorten: ɔ + ɔ > ɔ 
 form a diphthong: ɔ + i   > ɔi  ; ɔ + u > ɔu; ɔ + ɪ > ɔɪ; ɔ + 
ʊ > ɔʊ; ɔ + ə > ɔə  
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In case of assimilation of two vowels or two adjacent ɔ’s, the 
resulting vowel is generally realized short, but also allows for a 
realization with a little length (as is the general rule, stated in 
chapter 2.2.8). Thus, in the next example, the fusion of the 
Connexive and the initial vowel (the persona prefix) of ɔkakka ̂
(Kakka) is generally realized short, but can also have a little length: 

pəlla p-ɔ-kakka ̂ (< pəlla + pɔ- +ɔkakka)̂ 
cat C-of.PERS-Kakka 

the cat of Kakka 

However, if a high tone is involved, the resulting vowel is realized 
short and with a high tone, unless in slow or carefully articulated 
speech. In case of underlying high + low tones, which, on a 
shortened vowel would be a falling tone on a non-final single mora, 
this complies with the Contour Simplification Rule. Likewise, in case 
of underlying low + high tones, which on a shortened vowel would 
be a rising tone on a non-final single mora, simplification to a high 
tone is expected, since, as stated in the chapter on Tone, rising tones 
occur only on word-final (prepausal) morae. Cf.: 

tʊ̪k t-̪ɔ-́kʊkkʊ̂ 
dog C-of.PERS-Kʊkkʊ 

the dog of Kʊkkʊ 
(< tʊ̪k tɔ̪k̂ʊkkʊ ̂< tʊ̪k tɔ̪ ̂ɔkʊkkʊ̂ < tʊ̪̌k tɔ̪- ɔkʊkkʊ̂) 

ʊkʊl w-ɔt́t̪a̪ 
child C-of.who 

whose child (is s/he)? (lit.: the child of whom?) 
(< ʊkʊl wɔťt̪a̪ < ʊkʊl wɔɔt́t̪a̪ < ʊkʊl wɔ- ɔt́t̪a̪) 

Changed shape of certain nouns after the connexive 

Certain nouns occur (or can occur) in a changed phonological shape 
when preceded by the connexive, e.g., C-ɔ + ʊkʊl > C-ɔkkʊl: 
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ɔ-tt̪a̪ń p-ɔ-kkʊl 
PERS-father C-of-child 

the father of the child 

In these nouns, the non-geminated consonant following the first 
vowel becomes geminated, while the first vowel and the initial 
consonant of the noun (if present) are deleted. The tone pattern of 
the resulting word can be different from what is expected on the 
basis of the composing parts. A list of these nouns, which can also 
occur in changed form after the prepositional proclitics ɪ-, nɔ-, tɔ- an 
tɔ̪-, is provided in chapter 4.4. 

7.1.2. Semantics 

The connexive expresses a possessor-possessee relationship between 
two nouns. The first element (X in the formula X C-ɔ-Y) is the 
possessee, the proclitic connexive is attached to the possessor (Y): 

campal c-ɔ-́pʊ́l ɪ-́p-ɔṕarɪ ́
stick(k.o.) C-of-person RES-C-female 

the campal-stick of the woman 

kəɽi  ttaŋ k-ɔ-́kʊkkʊ̂ 
knife C-of.PERS-Kʊkkʊ 

the knife of Kʊkkʊ 

The connexive construction can also express other than possessor 
relationships between nouns. Some examples follow here. 

part of whole: 

tacɔk t-ɔ-́pərrɔk 
legs C-of-chair 

legs of a chair 
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made of, consisting of: 
cətə̪ńa c-ɔ-tə̪rɔḿa 
tassel C-of-ram 

tassel of ram’s hair (lit.: tassel of ram) 

for the purpose of: 

kɪrɛk k-ɔ-́t-̪ɔra ɪ-ttəḱ nɔ-ta̪mpaŋ̂ 
hoe C-of-NOM-cultivate in-farming_field on-flat_open_space 

hoe for cultivating in a field on the plains (the ground there is less stony 
than on the slope of the mountain and requires a different type of hoe) 

laɪ l-ɔ-́kɛćcʊ̂k 
tamarind C-of-market 

tamarind for the market (i.e. for selling at the market) 

occupations: 

pʊl p-ɔ-tɔ̪ɽaḱ 
person C-of-war 

warrior, soldier 

pʊl p-ɔ-kəmɛl 
person C-of-hunting_party 

hunter 

ownership, association: 

ʊl w-ɔ-li  cɔḱ 
people C-of-goats 

the owners of the goats 

place where somebody lives: 

pʊl p-ɔ-karətt̪ʊ̪̂m 
person C-of-Khartoum 

person from Khartoum 
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‘child of’ in personal names: 

ɔ-lɔt́tɪ l-ɔ-́mata̪rɪ 
PERS-Lɔttɪ C-of.PERS-Mata̪rɪ 

Lɔttɪ (son) of Mata̪rɪ 

In these cases the concord p- (the general concord of singular nouns 
with the persona prefix) is not used. Instead, the name without 
persona prefix is interpreted as containing a noun class prefix, and 
agreement is with this noun class prefix (l- in the example above). 

Foreign names with an initial sound that is not part of the Lumun 
inventory of sounds occurring word-initially are not reanalysed as 
containing a noun class prefix. In such cases the concord ŋ- is used: 

ɔ-rʊ́mɪa ŋ-atə̪rɪt́ ̪ ‘Rumia (daughter) of Atə̪rɪt’̪ 
ɔ-ɪʊ́nɪc ŋ-alɛmɪn̂ ‘Younis (son) of Alemin’ 
ɛŕəmɪá52 ŋɔ-ʊ́mar ‘Jeremiah (son) of Umar’ 

ŋ- possibly comes from agreement with the noun class prefix ŋ- of a 
historical noun *ŋʊkʊl ‘child’ (today ʊkʊl ‘child’). A historical noun 
*ŋʊkʊl is conceivable, since it would give a regular singular-plural 
pair (*ŋʊkʊl/ɲʊkʊl). Moreover, words for the young of animals also 
typically come in this class pair (see chapter 4.3.5). 

agent of actions expressed by a verbal noun: 

t-̪ɔŋwɔ t-̪ɔ-́pɪɲ́ɲɪt́ 
NOM-sing C-of-singer 

the singing of the singer 

undergoer of actions expressed by a verbal noun: 

t-̪ɪɔ t-̪aɽ́əpʊ w-əɽɛk (< t-̪ɔ ́+ aɽəpʊ) 
NOM-die C-of.things C-some 

the dying of some animals 
                                                 
52 The persona prefix ɔ-́ is regularly elided before ɛ, see chapter 4.10.1. 
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patient of actions expressed by a verbal noun: 

t-̪ɔkkwɔt t-̪aɽ́əpʊ w-əɽɛk (< t-̪ɔ ́+ aɽəpʊ) 
NOM-kill C-of.things C-some 

the killing of some animals 

Leaving out the connexive in the example above (with a patient of 
the action) above gives a result that is still grammatical (see also 
chapter 4.6.1). 

Readings of connexive constructions of the type X CX-ɔ-PREP-Y follow 
here: 

place where somebody lives: 

ʊl w-ɔ-nɔ-tt̪ɔ̪k p-árrʊ̂ 
people C-of-on-stone C-of.Lumun_people 

the people of Lumun country (lit.: people of on stone of Lumun people) 
(ʊl + w-ɔ- + nɔ- + pətɔ̪k + p-ɔ- + arrʊ̂) 

occupation: 

pʊl p-ɔ-rɪ-ŋkwɛl̂ (< pʊl + pɔ- + ɪ- + kəmɛl) 
person C-of-in-hunting_party 

person who joins in a hunting party (lit. person of in the hunting party) 

ʊl w-ɔ-ri  -i  mɔn̂ 
people C-of-in-porcupines 

people hunting porcupines (lit.: people of in porcupines) 

for use in a certain environment: 

kuppəɽuŋ k-ɔ-nɔ-əɽɪ ̌
bed_plank C-of-on-water 

boat 
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7.1.3. Attributive and predicative use 

Connexive constructions often function attributively but can also be 
used as predicates. The first example below illustrates attributive use, 
the second predicative use: 

kərɛt k-ɔ-́kkʊl k-ɪɛ ́
cloth C-of-child C-new 

the shirt of the child is new  

k-kw-ɔḱa.́t p-ɔ-mɔkənta m-ɪn̂ 
3-C-be:COMPL C-of-supporting_girls C-POSS1 

she was (one) of my supporting girls 
(i.e. girls that support a man during certain initiation rites: they fetch water, 
prepare food for guests, accompany the man on his visits, sing and dance) 

In a predicative construction, a subject clitic can be attached to the 
connexive: 

ɔ-ɔḱ p-ɔ-mɔkənta m-ɪn̂ / k-kw-ɔ-́mɔkənta m-ɪn̂ 
PERS-3 C-of-supporting_girls C-POSS1  3-C-of-supporting_girls C-POSS1 

she is (one) of my supporting girls  

ɔ-ɔḱ p-ɔ-karətt̪ʊ̪̂m / k-kw-ɔ-́karətt̪ʊ̪̂m 
PERS-3 C-of-Khartoum  3-C-of-Khartoum 

s/he is from Khartoum 

7.1.4. Independent use of a connexive construction 

A connexive + noun can be used independently. In the first example, 
the concord ŋ- in ŋ-ɔ-́tʊ̪ʊlɪ agrees with ŋəɽɪ ̌ ‘water’; in the second 
example, the concord k- in k-ɔ-́cɛccɛ ́agrees with kálam ‘pen’. 
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a-əɽɪ53 ŋ-ʊŋ ŋ-ɔká.t ŋ-ɛtɪ̪â.t ana 
CONJ-water C-POSS3 C-be:COMPL C-become_cool:COMPL and 

ŋ-ɔ-́tʊ̪ʊlɪ ŋ-ɔká.t ŋ-árət́ʊ̪k ŋ-áŋkɔ ɪppa 
C-of-hyena C-be:COMPL C-still C-be_hot:INCOMPL hotly 

and his water (i.e. of the cat) had become cold, but hyena’s (water) was still 
very hot (fr. written story) 

kaĺam k-aŋ k-a.ɪk p-əllɛḱ 
pen C-POSS2 C-be:PR C-alone 

ana k-ɔ-́cɛccɛ ́ k-á.ɪḱ p-əĺlɛk̂ 
and C-of.PERS-Cɛccɛ C-be:PR C-alone 

your pen is different from Cɛccɛ’s (pen) (lit.: your pen is alone and Cɛccɛ’s 
(pen) is alone) 

The following phrase allows for two interpretations. It can refer to 
the marriage of Kʊkkʊ and the marriage of Kakka (two different 
marriages), but also to their marriage to each other, because in case 
of coordinated “possessors” the connexive is used on both: 

tɪ̪pa t-̪ɔ-kʊkkʊ́ ana t-̪ɔ-́kakka ̂
marriage C-of-Kʊkkʊ and C-of-Kakka 

the marriage of Kʊkkʊ and the one of Kakka (the marriage of Kʊkkʊ and 
Kakka) 

7.2. The absolute connexive 

There is also an absolute form of the connexive: C-ɛn. The absolute 
connexive is homonymous with the demonstrative with anaphoric 
reference C-ɛn ‘that’. It seems likely that both contain the pronominal 
base ɛn (for ɛn and C-ɛn ‘that’, see chapter 8). Possibly, the absolute 
connexive C-ɛn historically derives from the Connexive C-ɔ + ɛn ‘of 
that’. 

The absolute connexive is used in relativized possessor phrases: 

                                                 
53 < á- + ŋəɽɪ ̌
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ta̪kəɽʊk ɪ-t-̪a m-p-ɔɽəkɔ.t tú̪ŋkɛ t-̪ɛn 
chicken RES-C-COP 1-C-eat:COMPL liver C-of:ABS 

the chicken of which I ate the liver 

It is also used for pronominal reference to non-humans in possessor 
role, irrespective of whether they are singular or plural. In such cases 
it translates as ‘its’ (or ‘their’): 

ŋ-kw-ɪɔ́t kəmən na ɲʊ́kʊ́l ɪ-́ɲ-ârran ɔkʊrrɔ 
2-C-find:INCOMPL rooms where:REL children RES-C-young engrave:DEPINCOMPL 
kətə̪t k-ɛń k-á.ɲɔt ɔpaḱkɔt 
door C-of:ABS C-open:INCOMPL return:DEPINCOMPL 

na ci  ŋ́ki   ʊmmɔt ŋ.ŋɪn 
where:REL sun come_up:DEPINCOMPL with:ABS 

you will find a house where little children are writing (a school). Its door 
opens to where the sun comes up (the east) 

ana tʊɛ t-á.kkʊnakɔ ana 
and river C-smell:INCOMPL and 

mʊccɪrɪn mənna m-akəńn-i  ḱkɔ ŋəɽɪ ŋ-ɛn̂ 
Egyptians even C-NEG-drink:DEPINCOMPL water C-of:ABS 

and the river will stink and even the Egyptians will not drink its water 
(Exodus 7:18) 

ɔɽək.ʊ appɛntɪ̪ńa n-áɽɔl w-ɛn̂ 
eat:IMP groundnuts with-shells C-of:ABS 

eat the groundnuts with their shells! 

7.3. Possessor pronouns 

There are eight possessor pronouns corresponding to the eight 
personal pronouns. The possessor pronouns start with a concord that 
agrees with the noun that they modify. In the list below, the full 
subject personal pronouns are given between parentheses for 
comparison. How the 1 and 2  possessor pronouns should tonally be 
(best) represented is not clear. 
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1 C-ɪň, C-ɪn, C-ɪń ‘my’ (ɔʊ́n) 
12 C-ɔrɪt +H ‘our (of you (SG) and me)’ (ɔrɪť) 
2 C-ǎŋ, C-aŋ, C-áŋ ‘your (SG)’ (ɔʊ́ŋ) 
3 C-ʊ́ŋ ‘his/her’ (ɔɔk̂) 
1A C-i  ń ‘our (EXCL)’  (ɔni  ń) 
12A C-ɔnnɔń ‘our (INCL)’ (ɔrʊ́n/ɔrɔń) 
2A C-ɔń ‘your (PL)’ (ɔnɔń) 
3A C-ɛń ‘their’ (ɔkɪn̂) 

There is little indication that the connexive is a formative of the 
personal pronouns. 

7.3.1. Tone 

The possessor pronouns are largely tonally regular, but the tonal 
behaviour of ‘my’ and ‘your (SG)’, as well as of ‘our (of you (SG) and 
me)’ is not fully compatible with any of the tones. In prepausal 
position modifying an all-low noun or a noun with a final falling 
tone, ‘my’ and ‘your (SG)’ can be realized with a rising tone or with a 
low tone, apparently in free variation, which is compatible with a 
rising tone. For example: pəlla pɪň ‘my cat’ and pəlla pɪn ‘my cat’ 
(pəlla ‘cat’ is all-low). After a high or rising tone, ‘my’ and ‘your (SG)’ 
are realized with a falling tone, which could point at a low tone, for 
example: tʊ̪k tɪ̪n̂ ‘my dog’ (tʊ̪̌k ‘dog’ has a rising tone). There are, 
furthermore, instances of ‘my’ and ‘your (SG)’ that have a high tone 
in prepausal position, which is not compatible with a low tone, nor 
with a rising tone, only with a high tone. An example is provided in 
7.3.3. The possessor pronoun functions predicatively there. 
Throughout the book some other examples can be found of prepausal 
predicative 1 and 2SG possessor pronouns with a high tone, however, 
cases with low tone are attested as well.  

The 12 possessor pronoun is realized with a (final) low tone in 
prepausal position. In context, however, it receives a high tone from 
a preceding item on its first mora and brings a high tone to the next 
item, which points to an underlying L pattern with floating high 
tone: 
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tʊ̪k t-̪ɔŕɪt ána pəĺlá p-ʊ́ŋ 
dog C-POSS12 and cat C-POSS3 

our dog (of you and me) and his/her cat 

Examples of the possessor pronouns preceded by possessee nouns 
with various tones follow here. 

Possessor pronouns preceded by low and falling tones: ŋərɛ ‘work’ 
and kʊtʊ̪̂t ‘lip, side’ 

1 ŋərɛ ŋ-ɪň/ŋ-ɪn ‘my work’ kʊtʊ̪́t k-ɪň/k-ɪn ‘my lip’ 
12 ŋərɛ ŋ-ɔrɪt ‘our work’ kʊtʊ̪́t k-ɔrɪt ‘our lip’ 
2 ŋərɛ ŋ-aŋ̌/p-aŋ ‘your work’ kʊtʊ̪́t k-aŋ̌/k-aŋ ‘your lip’ 
3 ŋərɛ ŋʊ́ŋ ‘his/her work’ kʊtʊ̪́t k-ʊ́ŋ ‘his/her lip’ 
1A ŋərɛ ŋ-i  ń ‘our work’ kʊtʊ̪́t k-i  ń ‘our lip’ 
12A ŋərɛ ŋ-ɔnnɔń ‘our work’ kʊtʊ̪́t k-ɔnnɔń ‘our lip’ 
2A ŋərɛ ŋ-ɔń ‘your work’ kʊtʊ̪́t k-ɔń ‘your lip’ 
3A ŋərɛ ŋ-ɛń ‘their work’ kʊtʊ̪́t k-ɛń ‘their lip’ 

Possessor pronouns preceded by high and rising tones: tɔ̪ɽəḱ ‘rope’ 
and ŋəɽɪ ̌‘water’: 

1 tɔ̪ɽək t-̪ɪn̂ ‘my rope’ ŋəɽɪ ŋ-ɪn̂ ‘my water’ 
12 tɔ̪ɽək t-̪ɔŕɪt ‘our rope’ ŋəɽɪ ŋ-ɔŕɪt ‘our water’ 
2 tɔ̪ɽək t-̪âŋ ‘your rope’ ŋəɽɪ ŋ-âŋ ‘your water’ 
3 tɔ̪ɽək tʊ̪́ŋ ‘his/her rope’ ŋəɽɪ ŋ-ʊ́ŋ ‘his/her water’ 
1A tɔ̪ɽək t-̪i  ń ‘our rope’ ŋəɽɪ ŋ-i  ń ‘our water’ 
12A tɔ̪ɽək t-̪ɔn̂nɔń ‘our rope’ ŋəɽɪ ŋ-ɔn̂nɔń ‘our water’ 
2A tɔ̪ɽək t-̪ɔń ‘your rope’ ŋəɽɪ ŋ-ɔń ‘your water’ 
3A tɔ̪ɽək t-̪ɛń ‘their rope’ ŋəɽɪ ŋ-ɛń ‘their water’ 

Recall that for non-human possessors the absolute connexive C-ɛn is 
used (see 7.2.), which contrasts tonally with the 3A possessor C-ɛń. 

ŋərɛ ŋ-ɛn ‘its work’ 
kʊtʊ̪́t k-ɛn ‘its side’ 
tɔ̪ɽək t-̪ɛn̂ ‘its rope’ 
ŋəɽɪ ŋ-ɛn̂ ‘its water’ 
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7.3.2. Morpho-phonology 

Phonological effects at the boundary of noun and possessor are 
regular. This means that in the examples above with ŋərɛ the 
concord ŋ of the possessor is deleted, and in the examples with tɔ̪ɽəḱ 
final k fully assimilates to the concord t ̪ of the possessor. 
Incidentally, however, the process of assimilation deviates from what 
is expected. This is the case with the items páŋ ‘item of the same 
kind’ and ɔpáŋ ‘sibling’. Compare the first (irregular) example with 
ɔpáŋ ‘sibling’ with the second (regular) example with parantáŋ 
‘gourd’. After ɔpáŋ (and páŋ) the concord p changes to k: 

ɔpaŋkɪn̂ ‘my sibling’ 
parantaŋ pɪn̂ ‘my gourd’ [parandam bɪn̂] 

7.3.3. Possessor pronouns as predicates 

Like the connexive construction, possessor pronouns can function as 
predicates. In the example below, the predicative 1SG possessor 
pronoun in prepausal position is represented with a high tone. It is, 
however, also possible to realize it with a low tone (without tonal 
changes in the sentence otherwise). 

tʊ̪k ɛń-t-̪ɪ ́ t-̪á.ká t-̪ɪń 
dog DEM-C-NEARSP C-be:INCOMPL C-POSS1 

this dog will be mine 

Compare also the following two examples. The last element functions 
as the predicate: 

pətɔ̪k p-ɪn ɛḿ-p-ɪ ́
stone C-POSS1 DEM-C-NEARSP 

my country is this one (for example while pointing at a country on a map) 

pətɔ̪k ɛm-p-ɪ p-ɪń 
stone DEM-C-NEARSP C-POSS1 

this country is mine 
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7.3.4. Reference 

The personal possessor pronouns refer to humans: speech 
participants and third persons. With respect to third persons there is 
no difference between reference to nouns with the persona prefix and 
common nouns referring to humans. In the following example, kɛń 
‘their’ refers to two human beings denoted by common nouns: ʊkul 
‘child’ and parɪ pɔḱkʊl ‘the wife of the child’. The sentences come 
from a description of main events in the life of a boy/man.  

ɔ-tt̪a̪ń p-ɔ-kkʊl ana ʊ́kʊ́l 
PERS-father C-of-child and child 

t-̪ʊ́nɪnɛ parɪ p-ɔ-́kkʊl kəmən k-ɛń 
C-build_for:INCOMPL wife C-of-child rooms C-POSS3A 

the father of the boy and the boy will build for the boy’s (future) wife their 
(the boy and his wife’s) house (fr. written description) 

Animal characters in stories are referred to by personal possessor 
pronouns. An example from a story called tʊ̪ʊlɪ ana pəĺla ‘the hyena 
and the cat’: 

… a-tʊ̪́ʊlɪ ɔcci ́ kat lɔń l-ʊ́ŋ 
CONJ-hyena hear:DEPPRFV words C-POSS3 

and the hyena listened to his (the cat’s) words (fr. written story) 

7.3.5. Semantics 

The personal possessor pronouns typically express possession, 
including of body parts. Kinship and relational terms are also 
typically used in combination with a possessor pronoun. For an 
overview of these terms, see chapter 4, and also Smits (2012). It is 
recalled here that the terms for father and mother (as well as for 
maternal uncle) have different forms for (kinship) relations with a 
first person, a second person and a third person. The terms indicating 
a kinship relation with a third person, for example ɔtt̪a̪n̂ ‘(his, her) 
father’, can be modified by a connexive construction which states the 
related person: 
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ɔ-tt̪a̪ń p-ɔ-nɛnnɪ ̂
PERS-father C-of-Nɛnnɪ 

the father of Nɛnnɪ 

It is possible to add a plural possessor pronoun to a kinship term that 
is inherently possessed: 

ɔ-ŋappa ́ p-ɔnnɔń 
PERS-my_father C-POSS12A 

our(INCL) father (i.e. father of me and other people who are not my siblings 
(typically said about God)) 

Occasionally the personal possessor pronouns also express other 
semantic relations, as in the following example: 

aḿma ́ ŋ́-kw-ɔńʊ́ nəɽ́ɛ ́ n-ʊ́ŋ 
if 2-C-have fear C-POSS3 

a-́ɛɔ  ɪ-cʊɽɛ ́ c-ɔ-́pɪŕa ́ ɛḿ-p-əɽ́ɛ ̂
SUBJ-(2-)go:DEPINCOMPL in-buttock C-of-tree DEM-C-DIST 

If you are afraid of him (lit. if you have his fear), you go under that tree 
over there (‘The story of the jackal’) 

The non-human possessor pronoun often expresses a part-whole 
relationship, as in the examples above (‘the door of the house’, ‘the 
water of the river’). 

7.3.6. Unexpressed possessors 

Possessors of body parts can be unexpressed when they can be easily 
understood from the context:  

m-p-a.ɪk p-ɪĺlakkɔ tacɔḱ 
1-C-be:PR C-wash:INCOMPL feet 

I am washing my feet 

ɔtɪ̪ɛ ʊkʊ́n 
make_pull:IMP hand 

stretch out your hand! 
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A person’s stick is typically an item which is not shared with other 
people. Therefore there is no problem in identifying its possessor in 
the next example: 

ant-ɔkwaŕɪkɔt na ŋ-kw-ɔnəkkɛt́.̪ɛ ́ kúrrɔŋ̂ 
can:DEPINCOMPL-remember:DEPINCOMPL where:REL 2-C-put_down:COMPL stick 

please try to remember where you have put your stick 

It is possible, though not very common, to explicitly mention the 
possessor of a body part, even though the possessor is perfectly clear: 

lɔn ɛl-l-ɪ a-kəllań k-ɔka.́t a-́k-ɛŕɛt 
words DEM-C-NEARSP CONJ-old_woman C-be:COMPL CONJ-PRO-speak_at:DEPINCOMPL 

nɔ-ci  ki  t c-ʊ́ŋ 
on-heart C-POSS3 

these words, the old woman was saying them in her heart (fr. written story) 

A construction with ka ‘body’ and a co-referent possessor pronoun is 
automatically interpreted as a reflexive (see 6.9); when the possessor 
pronoun is absent, ka more specifically refers to the body. The body 
in the second example below is the own body. Compare: 

a-kw-ɔt́ʊ̪p.at ka ́ k-ʊ́ŋ l-́laɪ́ ́ ɪ-́l-əŕraḱɔ.t 
CONJ-3-smear:DEPPRFV body C-POSS3 with-tamarind RES-C-be_pushed:COMPL 

and s/he painted himself/herself with pounded tamarind 

a-kw-ɔt́ʊ̪p.at ka ́ l-laɪ ɪ-l-ərraḱɔ.t 
CONJ-3-smear:DEPPRFV body with-tamarind RES-C-be_pushed:COMPL 

and s/hei painted his/heri body with pounded tamarind 

When the person who does the painting and the owner of the body 
are not co-referential, the owner is expressed as object of the verb, 
followed by ka ‘body’. In this construction, there is no possessor 
pronoun.54  

                                                 
54 Constructions of this type, which can be called “possessor raising” are 
described in chapter 14. 
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a-kw-ɔt́ʊ̪p.at-̪ɔḱ ka l-laɪ ɪ-l-ərraḱɔ.t 
CONJ-3-smear:DEPPRFV-O3 body with-tamarind RES-C-be_pushed:COMPL 

and s/hei painted his/herj body with pounded tamarind 

7.3.7. Independent possessor pronouns 

The possessor pronouns have independent forms. These forms consist 
of a pronominal base a, realized with a high tone, a concord 
expressing agreement with the pronominalized possessed noun, and 
the possessor: 

á-C-POSS 

The forms below refer, for example, to kálam ‘pen’: 

á-k-ɪn á-k-ɪn k-ɔpərɔt̂ ‘mine is good’ 
á-k-aŋ á-k-aŋ k-ɔpərɔt̂ ‘yours (SG) is good’ 
á-k-ʊ́ŋ á-k-ʊ́ŋ k-ɔṕəŕɔt̂ ‘his/hers is good’ 
á-k-ɔrɪt á-k-ɔrɪt k-ɔpərɔt̂ ‘ours (of you SG and me) is good’ 
á-k-i  ń á-k-i  ń k-ɔṕəŕɔt̂ ‘ours (EXCL) is good’ 
á-k-ɔnnɔń á-k-ɔnnɔn k-ɔpərɔt̂ ‘ours (INCL) is good’ 
á-k-ɔń á-k-ɔń k-ɔṕəŕɔt̂ ‘yours (PL) is good’ 
á-k-ɛń á-k-ɛń k-ɔṕəŕɔt̂ ‘theirs is good’ 

In the first example below, the concord of the independent possessor 
pronoun agrees with kálam ‘pen’. In the next two, the concord ɲ 
agrees with (earlier mentioned) ɲʊkʊl ‘children’. 

kaĺam k-aŋ k-a.ɪk p-əllɛḱ 
pen C-POSS2 C-be:PR C-alone 

ana á-k-ɪn k-a.ɪk p-əllɛk̂ 
and PROB-C-POSS1 C-be:PR C-alone 

your pen is different from mine (lit.: your pen is alone and mine is alone) 

ana a-́ɲ-aŋ ɲ-a.ɪḱ kərɛn 
and PROB-C-POSS2 C-be:PR where 

and where are yours?!  
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á-ɲ-ɪn ɲ-ɛllâ 
PROB-C-POSS1 C-be_absent:INCOMPL 

mine are lacking (i.e. I do not have children) 

A last example has a-́ʊ́ŋ (< á-w-ʊ́ŋ), which agrees with the earlier 
mentioned apɛ ̂‘fish (PL)’ (tonally realized here as aṕɛ55). 

ɔḱ.kw.ɪ ́ ɪ-́p-a.́nɔḱɔ lɔɽək l-ɪń ɔ-ɔḱ p-a.́ŋwɔ ́ aṕɛ 
the_one RES-C-take:INCOMPL ropes C-POSS1 PERS-3 C-kill.PLUR:INCOMPL fish(PL) 

ana k-kw-a.́nań-ɪn cɪt.tɔ.́ki ́ t 
and 3-C-bring_for:INCOMPL-O1 firstly 
ańa ́ ańt-ʊ́mmɪn-ɔḱ a-́ʊ́ŋ 
and can:DEPINCOMPL-take_for:DEPINCOMPL-O3 PROBS-(C-)POSS3 

who takes my ropes will catch fish, and he must bring them to me first (lit. 
up at eyes) and then he can take his (i.e. the fish that remain after the 
owner of the rope has been given his share of the fish) (fr. written story) 

Independent possessor pronouns can be preceded by a prepositional 
proclitic. The independent demonstrative in the example below refers 
to a kaɽʊk ‘goatskin bag’. 

maɪt m-a.ɪk ɪ-á-k-ɪn-ɪ 
beans C-be:PR in-PROB-C-POSS1-Q 

are the beans in mine? 

However, C-POSS allows for independent use as well: 

ant-ɔkət́a̪ tacɔk t-ɪń ana t-ǎŋ 
can:DEPINCOMPL-look:INCOMPL legs C-POSS1 and C-POSS2 

please look at my feet and yours (fr. written dialogue) 

7.3.8.  ‘My home’, ‘our home’, etc.: irregular forms 

‘My home’, ‘your home’, etc. are expressed through fixed collocations 
of the locative noun tʊaň ‘(at, to) home’ followed by a word that 
                                                 
55 The realization ápɛ (its own tones are apɛ)̂ deviates from the tone rules. I 
have no explanation for this. 
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contains the prepositional proclitic tɔ̪- ‘(down) at’ and a pronominal 
possessor, as well as a formative an. an is most likely a remnant of a 
noun, perhaps of kaɽən ‘place’. Specific forms collocating with tʊaň 
are attested for all personal possessors pronoun, except C-ɔrɪt: ‘our 
home’ (i.e. of you and me) is just tʊan t-ɔŕɪt. 

The list with the other possessors follows here, together with 
alternative expressions using the noun kaɽən ‘place’. The forms with 
kaɽən ‘place’ are not commonly used. 

tʊan t-̪an-ɪň ‘my home’ 
tʊan tɔ̪-kaɽəń kɪn ‘the home at my place’ 

tʊan t-̪an-aŋ̌ ‘your home’ 
tʊan tɔ̪-kaɽəń kaŋ ‘the home at your place’ 

tʊan t-̪an-ʊ́ŋ ‘his/her home’ 
tʊan tɔ̪-kaɽəń kʊ́ŋ ‘the home at his/her place’ 

tʊan t-̪ɛn-i  ń ‘our (1A) home’ 
tʊan tɔ̪-kaɽəń ki  ń ‘the home at our (1A) place’ 

tʊan t-̪an-ɔn̂nɔń ‘our (12A) home’ 
tʊan tɔ̪ kaɽəń k-ɔnnɔń ‘the home at our (12A) place’ 

tʊan t-̪an-ɔń ‘your (PL) home’ 
tʊan tɔ̪ kaɽəń k-ɔń ‘the home at your place’ 

tʊan t-̪an-ɛń ‘their home’ 
tʊan tɔ̪-kaɽəń k-ɛń ‘the home at their place’ 

7.3.9. Position in the noun phrase 

Attributive possessor pronouns generally precede other modifiers: 

pətɔ̪k p-ɪn p-ɔ-́maɽɔt̂ 
stone C-POSS1 C-of-long_ago 

my country of long ago 
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papʊ p-ɪn ɛḿ-p-ɪ ́ ɪ-́p-á n-ɔk̂ʊrrɔ n.tɪt́ 
thing C-POSS1 DEM-C-NEARSP RES-C-COP 1-engrave:DEPINCOMPL from:ABS 

tʊan t.̪an-ɪň 
home at_place-POSS1 

this thing of mine from which I write in my house (refers to the laptop of 
the speaker, ‘writing from’ refers in this context to the sending of messages, 
for example through e-mail) 

C-ulluk ‘only’ is a modifier that can follow but also precede the 
possessor pronoun: 

ɔ-parɪ p-ɪń p-ulluk á-p-p-ɪna lɔń ɛĺ-l-ɪ ́
PERS-wife C-POSS1 C-only FOC-C-C-know:INCOMPL words DEM-C-NEARSP 

only my wife knows these things 

ɔ-parɪ p-ulluk p-ɪń a-p-p-ɪna lɔń ɛĺ-l-ɪ ́
PERS-wife C-only C-POSS1 FOC-C-C-know:INCOMPL words DEM-C-NEARSP 

only my wife knows these things
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8. Demonstratives 

In this chapter I present the three spatial demonstratives of Lumun, 
as well as demonstrative C-ɛn and the manner adjective C-ɛɛná ‘such, 
like this/that’. They all share the pronominal base ɛn as a formative. 

The spatial demonstratives consist of the pronominal base ɛn (or 
C-ɛn) and a space-deictic suffixal element that agrees with the head 
noun. They can be used gesturally, but also anaphorically. Also in the 
latter case a deictic notion is involved. Demonstrative C-ɛn, without 
space-deictic element, functions anaphorically; it does not allow for a 
deictic interpretation. For this reason I call it an anaphoric 
demonstrative. The pronominal base ɛn, however, is not intrinsically 
anaphoric, since it is also part of the spatial demonstratives, which 
can be used gesturally. I gloss the formative ɛn in the demonstratives 
as DEM (demonstrative). 

ɛn (or C-ɛn) is (most probably) also a formative of the manner-deictic 
adjective C-ɛɛná ‘such, like this/that’ (see 8.2.5). C-ɛn is furthermore 
part of ɔkkwɛn̂ ‘who’ (< ɔɔk̂ ‘s/he’ + p-ɛn) and ŋɪmpɛn̂ ‘what’ (< 
ŋɪn ‘what’ + p-ɛn), which are discussed in 20.1.1 and 20.1.2. 

All demonstratives and also C-ɛɛná can function as nominal modifiers 
but also independently. 

8.1. The spatial demonstratives 

The spatial demonstratives consist of the demonstrative pronominal 
base ɛn, a concord and a deictic suffix. These are the spatial 
demonstratives: 

ɛn-C-ɪ ́ ‘this, these’: near the speaker 
ɛn-C-ərɪḱ ‘this, that, these, those’: near the addressee 
ɛn-C-əɽɛ ̂ ‘that, those’: away from the speaker and the addressee 

The spatial demonstratives can have two concords: 
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C-ɛn-C-ɪ ́ ‘this, these’: near the speaker 
C-ɛn-C-ərɪḱ ‘this, that, these, those’: near the addressee 
C-ɛn-C-əɽɛ ̂ ‘that, those’: away from the speaker and the addressee 

As modifiers, the spatial demonstratives with both an initial and a 
word-medial concord seem to be rarely used. According to my 
consultant (JS), especially elderly people may (still) employ them 
this way. He gave the following sentence as a case in which they 
might use pɛmpɪ ́instead of ɛmpɪ:́ 

pʊl p-ɛm-p-ɪ p-ɔ-́kárə-́ta̪ ̂
person C-DEM-C-NEARSP C-of-where-QW 

where does this person come from? 

The forms with two concords are more commonly used as 
independent demonstrative pronouns. Whereas the form with one 
concord functioning independently tends to imply a contrast with 
another entity of the same type, the independent demonstrative with 
two concords signals the absence of such a contrast (this will be 
exemplified below). In the example with pɛmpɪ ́given above, there is 
no contrast with another man. For many speakers, the modifying 
spatial demonstratives have lost this opposition, and it seems that, as 
modifiers, the forms with two concords are on their way to 
disappear. 

The three deictic suffixes are related to the deictic verbs (chapter 
12.8), as shown in table 42: 

Table 42 Deictic suffixes 
deictic suffix deictic verb 
-ɪ ́‘near-speaker’ C-ɛɪ ́‘be here (near speaker)’ 
-ərɪḱ ‘near-addressee’ C-ɛr̂ɪḱ ‘be here, be there (near addressee)’ 
-əɽɛ ̂‘distal’ C-ɛɽ́ɛ ̂‘be there (away from both speaker 

and addressee)’ 
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8.1.1. Phonological realizations and tone 

In table 43 I give examples of the three spatial demonstratives 
preceded by nouns from different noun classes and with different 
tone patterns. The n before the concord assimilates to the concord for 
place of articulation; it fully assimilates when the concord is l. The 
concord w, on the other hand, assimilates to the preceding nasal. 
Resulting geminated nasals and geminated l can be pronounced with 
some length. 

Tonally, the spatial demonstratives display specific behaviour which 
does not go against the tone rules, but is also not in full detail 
predicted by them (recall that neither the occurrence of a high tone 
on a first mora due to high tone shift, nor the occurrence of tone 
bridge is phonologically predictable). All spatial demonstratives get a 
high tone on their first mora in case of a preceding high or rising 
tone. This includes ɛn-C-ɪ,́ which itself has a high tone on its second 
mora. Furthermore, there is tone bridge between a noun which, in 
isolation, has a final falling tone and ɛn-C-ɪ ́ or ɛn-C-əɽɛ,̂ but not 
between a noun with a final falling tone and ɛn-C-ərɪḱ. 

Table 43 Nouns and demonstratives 
noun C ɛn-C-ɪ ́

near speaker 
ɛn-C-ərɪḱ 
near 
addressee 

ɛn-C-əɽɛ ̂
distal 

pərrɔk ‘chair’ p pərrɔk ɛmpɪ ́ pərrɔk 
ɛmpərɪḱ 

pərrɔk 
ɛmpəɽɛ ̂

tʊ̪̌k ‘dog’ t ̪ tʊ̪k ɛńtɪ̪ ́ tʊ̪k ɛńtə̪rɪḱ tʊ̪k ɛńtə̪ɽ́ɛ ̂
tʊppʊ́ŋ 
‘mushroom 
(k.o.)’ 

t tʊppʊŋ ɛńtɪ ́ tʊppʊŋ 
ɛńtərɪḱ 

tʊppʊŋ 
ɛńtəɽ́ɛ ̂

cɔpɔk̂  
‘arrow’ 

c cɔpɔḱ ɛńcɪ ́ cɔpɔḱ 
ɛncərɪḱ 

cɔpɔḱ ɛńcəɽ́ɛ ̂

ka ‘body, 
corpse’ 

k ka ɛŋkɪ ́ ka ɛŋkərɪḱ ka ɛŋkəɽɛ ̂

matt̪a̪k 
‘calabashes 
(k.o.)’  

m matt̪a̪k ɛmmɪ ́ matt̪a̪k 
ɛmmərɪḱ 

matt̪a̪k 
ɛmməɽɛ ̂
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nata̪ḿ ‘books’ n nata̪m ɛńnɪ ́ nata̪m 
ɛńnərɪḱ 

nata̪m 
ɛńnəɽ́ɛ ̂

ɲətt̪a̪rɪ  
‘monkeys (sp.)’ 

ɲ ɲətt̪a̪rɪ ɛɲɲɪ ́ ɲətt̪a̪rɪ 
ɛɲɲərɪḱ 

ɲətt̪a̪rɪ 
ɛɲɲəɽɛ ̂

ŋatt̪ɔ̪kkɔl̂  
‘calabash 
(k.o.)’ 

ŋ ŋatt̪ɔ̪kkɔĺ 
ɛŋ́ŋɪ ́

ŋatt̪ɔ̪kkɔĺ 
ɛŋŋərɪḱ 

ŋatt̪ɔ̪kkɔĺ 
ɛŋ́ŋəɽ́ɛ ̂

lʊ̌k ‘dogs’ l lʊk ɛĺlɪ ́ lʊk ɛĺlərɪḱ lʊk ɛĺləɽ́ɛ ̂
ʊkʊl ‘child’ w ʊkʊl ɛnnɪ ́ ʊkʊl 

ɛnnərɪḱ 
ʊkʊl ɛnnəɽɛ ̂

8.1.2. Morpho-phonological aspects 

In connected speech, the final vowel of a preceding noun is deleted 
before the initial ɛ of the demonstrative, except when the noun is 
monomoraic (last example below): 

ɲətt̪a̪r.ɛɲɲɪ ́ (< ɲətt̪a̪rɪ ɛɲɲɪ)́ ‘these monkeys (sp.)’ 
pap.ɛmpɪ ́ (< papʊ ɛmpɪ)́ ‘this thing’ 
pɪr.ɛmpɪ ́ (< pɪra ɛmpɪ)́ ‘this tree’ 
ka ɛŋkɪ ́  ‘this body’ 

8.1.3. Use of the spatial demonstrative modifiers 

Deictic use of the spatial demonstrative modifiers may be 
accompanied by a pointing gesture, but not necessarily so. They can 
also be used anaphorically or cataphorically, in which case some 
deictic notion will also be present (otherwise, for anaphoric 
reference, C-ɛn is used). A storyteller can “play” with the deictic 
centre to make his story become more alive: he can change it from 
one participant to another, but he can also sometimes put it with 
himself or with the audience. Spatial demonstratives can also modify 
independent personal pronouns. Some examples of use of the spatial 
demonstratives as nominal modifiers follow here. 

ɛn-C-ɪ ́‘near the speaker’: 
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tʊ̪k ɛn-t-̪ɪ t-̪ɔpərɔt̂ 
dog DEM-C-NEARSP C-good 

this dog is good (a dog is sitting next to the speaker, the speaker strokes it) 

k-kw-ɛŕɛńɛ.́t kɪń lɔń ɛĺ-l-ɪ ́
3-C-speak_to:COMPL O3A words DEM-C-NEARSP 

s/he told them these things (reference to a preceding or following stretch of 
discourse) 

In the next example, the spatial demonstrative modifies the second 
person singular pronoun: 

ant-ɔpərɪ ŋ-kw-a.kkɔt ŋɪń-ta̪ 
can:DEPINCOMPL-say:DEPINCOMPL 2-C-do:INCOMPL what-QW 

ɔ-ʊŋ ɛḿ-p-ɪ ́ p-ɔt́t̪ɛ̪ ̂ cɪḱ 
PERS-2 DEM-C-NEARSP C-little VREF 

please say what you will do, you (here) who are small (lit.: this you who is 
small. Implying: you cannot do anything) 

ɛn-C-ərɪḱ ‘near the addressee’: 

ɪkkɛt́-̪ɪń áɽəpʊ ɛn-n-ərɪk aṕpɪk 
give.PLUR:IMP-O1 things DEM-C-NEARADDR all 

give me all those things! (the addressee has things with him/her, the 
speaker points at them) 

The next example is from ‘The story of the jackal’. The leopard and 
the lion are fighting, and the jackal is trying to direct them towards a 
trap (a hole in the ground) that he has dug for them. The ‘near 
addressee’ demonstrative draws the audience into the story: it makes 
them feel as if they are near that trap. 

a-kaɽ́ən ɛŋ-k-ərɪḱ ɪ-k-a aĺəpaccʊ́t ̪ w-ɔŋɔt.̪ɛ ́ ɪttɪ 
CONJ-place DEM-C-NEARADDR RES-C-COP jackal C-like:COMPL that 

w-a.́tə̪kkarɛt ki  ń nań … 
C-make_move_aside:INCOMPL O3A on:ABS 

and that place, to which the jackal wants to make them move, … 
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ɛn-C-əɽɛ ̂‘away from both speaker and addressee’ (distal): 

aḿma ́ ŋ-kw-ɔńʊ́ nəɽ́ɛ ́ n-a-aḱ 
if 2-C-have fear on-PERS-3 

a-́ɛɔ  ɪ-cʊɽɛ ́ c-ɔ-́pɪŕa ́ ɛḿ-p-əɽ́ɛ ́ cəńɛḱɛt 
SUBJ-(2-)go:DEPINCOMPL in-buttock C-of-tree DEM-C-DIST there_not_far 

if you are afraid of him, go under that tree over there (situation: there is a 
tree in the distance, the speaker points at it) 

The next example is from ‘The story of the tortoise’. The distal 
demonstrative is used here cataphorically: 

akka ɔpa ɛń-n-əɽ́ɛ ́ w-ɔ-rɪ-pɪrá w-aa.t ɪ-əŕi  k ɪkɛ ̂… 
when piece_of_meat DEM-C-DISTAL C-of-in-tree C-come:COMPL RES-(C-)big giraffe 

when that big wild animal of the forest, the giraffe, came … (App. IV, 155) 

8.1.4. The spatial demonstratives as independent forms 

The spatial demonstratives can be used as independent forms. Their 
reference —and thus the choice of concord— must be clear from the 
context, whether textual or extra-textual. Reference can also be made 
to a stretch of speech or a situation that was just described or that 
appears from the extra-textual context. In such cases l-concord is 
used, agreeing with implicit lɔn ‘words, matters’. For reference to a 
situation also p-concord can be used, agreeing with implicit papʊ 
‘thing’. Examples are given below. 

Independent demonstratives with one concord can imply a contrast 
between two entities of the same kind. Demonstratives with two 
concords cannot be used that way. In the second example below the 
demonstratives necessarily refer to entities of a different kind. 

ɛm-p-ɪ p-ɪn̂ ana ɛḿ-p-ɪ ́ p-áŋ 
DEM-C-NEARSP C-POSS1 and DEM-C-NEARSP C-POSS2 

this one is mine and that one is yours (both demonstratives can refer to the 
same kind of thing, for example pərrɔk ‘chair’) 
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p-ɛm-p-ɪ p-ɪn̂ ana p-ɛḿ-p-ɪ ́ p-áŋ 
C-DEM-C-NEARSP C-POSS1 and C-DEM-C-NEARSP C-POSS2 

this one is mine and that one is yours (both demonstratives cannot refer to 
the same kind of thing. Instead, the first refers, for example, to pərrɔk 
‘chair’, the second, for example, to pʊrrʊt ‘picture’). 

Some further examples with independent demonstratives with one 
concord follow here. They cannot be replaced by demonstratives 
with two concords. 

kʊrrɛt ɛŋ́-k-ɪ ́ k-ańn-ʊŋkɔ ɛŋ́-k-ɪ ́
line DEM-C-NEARSP C-NEG-resemble:DEPCOMPL DEM-C-NEARSP 

this stripe does not look like this one (referring here to the different colours 
of the stripes of a cloth) 

a-kw-aṕp-ɔmɛ.́kat-̪ɔḱ ɪttɪ a-́a ɛŋ-k-əɽɛ ̂
CONJ-3-again:DEPINCOMPL-tell:DEPPRFV-O3 that no-REDUP DEM-C-DIST 

ɪtt̪ɪ̪n-ɪn ɛŋ́-k-əɽ́ɛ ́ ɪ-́k-ɔɽ́ɛ 
pick_for:IMP-O1 DEM-C-DIST RES-C-red 

and he said to her again: no, that one! pick that ripe one for me! 
(the demonstratives refer to a kicɛ-fruit that is at some distance from the 
addressee, who is in the tree, picking fruits; the speaker is under the tree. 
The addressee wanted to pick a fruit nearby, but is told to pick one for 
which she must reach further) 

In the next example, ɛnnɪ ́‘this one’ agrees with ʊkʊl ‘child’: 

ɛn-n-ɪ ákk-ɔkwɔntá.t tɔ.́ki  t́ 
DEM-C-NEARSP FOC-be_produced:COMPL firstly 

this one is the one who was born first (implying that there is another one 
who came second) (Genesis 38:28) 

An element of contrast is also present in the following example. It is 
an answer to the question “did you […] sell the land for this price?” 
The concord c- agrees with cɛkɛrɛk ‘price’. The price is indeed that 
price, not a different one: 
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i  i   ɪ-c-ɛń ɛɲ́-c-ɪ ́
yes RES-C-DEM DEM-C-NEARSP 

yes, the one (the price) is this (Acts 5:8) 

Demonstratives with one concord do not need to express contrast: 

ɔt́-̪ta̪ ɛm-p-ərɪk nɔ-pɪra ̂
PERS.3-QW DEM-C-NEARADDR on-tree 

who is that in the tree? (two persons are involved: the speaker and the 
addressee who is in the tree) 

Some examples with two concords follow here. In the first, p-concord 
of pɛmpɪ ́implicitly agrees with the papʊ ‘thing’, which refers to the 
situation that was just described: 

ɔ-llɛ ́ p-ɪn p-ɔti̪  ɔt-̪ɪń tə̪pʊ́t ana 
PERS-husband C-POSS1 C-send:COMPL-O1 outside and 

ŋ-kw-a.t-̪ɔkkɔt ŋɪn aḱka56 p-ɛḿ-p-ɪ ́ ɪ-́p-ɔḱɪta̪k 
2-C-IT:INCOMPL-do:DEPINCOMPL what that C-DEM-C-NEARSP RES-C-bad 

my husband has sent me away and what are you going to do, (because) this 
(thing, situation) is one which is bad 

The concord l- in the example below is understood to agree with 
implicit lɔn ‘words, matters’: 

l-ɛl-l-ɪ aḿm.akka l-ɛŕɛt́-̪ɔḱ l-ɔḱɪt́a̪k 
C-DEM-C-NEARSP like C-speak_about-O3 C-bad 

these things that were said about him/her were bad (lit.: these words, like 
they spoke about him/her, were bad) 

In the following example from ‘The story of the tortoise’, pɛmpəɽɛ ̂
refers to pʊl pɔnɔppət́ ‘the person of Nɔppət’, who is under the tree. 
The bird and the tortoise are together up in a tree, where they are 
collecting honey. The person of Nɔppət has just asked to throw down 
some honey for him, but the tortoise is unwilling:  

                                                 
56 It is unclear where the high tone on akka comes from. 
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ŋ-kw-a.rrɛńɛ p-ɛḿ-p-əɽ́ɛ ́ aʊ́́n w-ɔ-́ɪn̂ 
2-C-throw_for:INCOMPL C-DEM-C-DIST bees C-of-what 

for what will you throw (down) honeycombs for that (person)? (App. IV, 
89) 

In the next example, p- agrees with the implicit noun papʊ ‘thing’. 
‘This (thing) from which I write’ refers to a laptop from which the 
speaker sends e-mails or other messages: 

m-p-ɔna.́t p-ɛḿ-p-ɪ ́ ɪ-́p-a ́ n-ɔk̂ʊrrɔ n.tɪt́ 
1-C-bring:COMPL C-DEM-C-NEARSP RES-C-COP 1-engrave:DEPINCOMPL from:ABS 

I brought this thing from which I write (a laptop) 

Independent demonstratives can be preceded by a prepositional 
proclitic. The independent demonstrative in the example below refers 
to a kaɽʊk ‘goatskin bag’. 

maɪt m-a.ɪk ɪ-ɛŋ-k-ɪ-́ɪ 
beans C-be:PR in-DEM-C-NEARSP-Q 

are the beans in this one? 

The following examples have two tonal realizations of the 
(prepausal) demonstrative. The final high or falling tone of the 
demonstrative can be realized (with tone bridge spanning over the 
whole demonstrative), or the own final high or falling tone of the 
demonstrative can become low: 

appɛntɪ̪ńá w-á.ɪḱ ɪ-́ɛŋ́́-k-ɪ ́ / appɛntɪ̪ńá w-á.ɪḱ ɪ-́ɛŋ́-k-ɪ 
groundnuts C-be:PR in-DEM-C-NEARSP  groundnuts C-be:PR in-DEM-C-NEARSP 

the groundnuts are in this one 

appɛntɪ̪ńá w-á.ɪḱ ɪ-́ɛŋ́́-k-əŕɪḱ / appɛntɪ̪ńá w-á.ɪḱ ɪ-́ɛŋ́-k-ərɪk 
groundnuts C-be:PR in-DEM-C-NEARADDR  groundnuts C-be:PR in-DEM-C-NEARADDR 

the groundnuts are in that one (near you) 

appɛntɪ̪ńá w-á.ɪḱ ɪ-́ɛŋ́́-k-əɽ́ɛ ̂ / appɛntɪ̪ńá w-á.ɪḱ ɪ-́ɛŋ́-k-əɽɛ 
groundnuts C-be:PR in-DEM-C-DIST  groundnuts C-be:PR in-DEM-C-DIST 

the groundnuts are in that one (away from us) 
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8.2. The anaphoric demonstrative C-ɛn 

8.2.1. Tonal properties 

When the demonstrative pronominal base ɛn is only preceded by the 
concord, and no deictic element is attached to it, it takes on an 
anaphoric interpretation. I will call this element (C-ɛn) an anaphoric 
demonstrative, though the demonstrative base ɛn is not intrinsically 
anaphoric. C-ɛn has a low tone and is tonally regular in prepausal 
position: 

pʊl ‘person’ pʊl pɛn ‘that person’ 
tʊ̪̌k ‘dog’ tʊ̪k tɛ̪n̂ ‘that dog’ 
tʊppʊ́ŋ ‘mushroom (k.o.)’ tʊppʊŋ tɛn̂ ‘that mushroom (k.o.)’ 
cɔpɔk̂ ‘arrow’ cɔpɔḱ cɛn ‘that arrow’ 

However, in non-prepausal position before an element with a low 
tone, the Contour Simplification Rule tends not to apply when C-ɛn is 
preceded by the restrictor ɪ-́: 

kaĺaḿ k-ɔḱɪt́a̪k ana ɪ-k-ɛn̂ k-ɪn 
pen C-bad and RES-C-DEM C-POSS1 

the pen is bad, but it is mine 

This may point towards a historically long vowel that has become 
short, or perhaps the historical loss of a tone bearing unit. A long 
vowel is actually attested in C-ɛɛná ‘such, like this/that’. 

8.2.2. C-ɛn as attributive modifier 

C-ɛn as attributive modifier is part of a noun phrase which also 
contains its nominal head; the head precedes C-ɛn. C-ɛn functions as 
anaphoric demonstrative, referring to a preceding noun phrase or to 
a clause or stretch of clauses. ‘The story of Amʊta̪’ opens with the 
following clauses: ‘One day, Amʊta̪ left from home to go stealing in 
T̪ɔɽəmʊ and he saw the goats of Alɛlɛn grazing in the field. Amʊta̪ 
jumped quickly to catch the goats’. Then follows the sentence with 
C-ɛn: 
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caɽɪ c-ɛń a-kəllán k-əɽɛk k-ɔká.t cɪk 
day C-DEM CONJ-old_woman C-some C-be:COMPL VREF 

a-k-ɔḱəta̪ccɛ-́k n.tɪ ɪ-ɔɽɛn̂ 
CONJ-PRO-watch:DEPINCOMPL-O3 from in-firewood 

that (same) moment, some old woman was watching him while she was 
collecting firewood (fr. written story) 

The next example is from Luke 2:19. lɔn lɛn appɪk ‘all those words’ 
refers to what the shepherds have heard from the angels and have 
come to tell: 

ana.rrúk ɔ-mɛŕɪɔm p-ɔccɔ.kátɛ̪ lɔn l-ɛn appɪk nɔ-ci  ki  t c-ʊ́ŋ 
but PERS-Mary C-catch:PST words C-DEM all on-heart C-POSS3 

but Mary kept all those words in her heart (Luke 2:19) 

8.2.3. C-ɛn used independently 

C-ɛn can be used independently, i.e. without head in the same noun 
phrase. The absence of a high (or falling) tone on independently used 
C-ɛn shows that the initial consonant of independent C-ɛn is a 
concord, not a pronominal proclitic. 

In the following fixed expression, the p-concord of pɛn implicitly 
agrees with the noun papʊ ‘thing’. 

ŋɪń-ta̪ p-ɛn 
what-QW C-DEM 

what you are talking about? (more lit.: what that (thing)?) 

By analogy, the concord of the independent demonstrative in the 
following example implicitly agrees with pʊl ‘person’, agreement is 
not with ɔt́t̪a̪ ‘who’: 

ɔt́-̪ta̪ p-ɛn 
PERS.3-QW C-DEM 

who is it? (Used in a speech environment, for example when somebody 
announced himself, but you did not hear his name, or in the sense of ‘whom 
are you talking about’). 
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8.2.4. C-ɛn preceded by the restrictor ɪ-́ 

C-ɛn can be preceded by the restrictor ɪ-́ (which will be discussed in 
chapter 9). ɪ-C-ɛn̂ functions independently and can be translated as 
‘the one(s)’. An example was already given earlier in this chapter. In 
the first example below, the concord w-, which is deleted between 
vowels (ɪ-w-ɛn̂ > ɪ-ɛn̂), agrees with aɽəpʊ ‘things’; in the second, 
ɪrɛn̂ refers to a pig (tutt̪ə̪ruk) that has been causing damage before, 
and that has come again; in the third, k refers to the Holy Spirit 
(kənáŋ ɪ-k-ʊ̂pʊɽɛ)́. 

aɽəpʊ w-ɔ-páppá áppɪḱ ɪ-́ɛn̂ w-ɪn 
things C-of.PERS-father all RES-(C-)DEM C-POSS1 

all the things of the Father are the ones that are mine (John 16:15) 

a-pʊ́l ɪ-́p-ɔćʊ́rá ɔt́ɪ̪.́at ɪttɪ ɪ-r-ɛń t-ɔ-́maɪ́ ́
CONJ-person RES-C-male find:DEPPRFV that RES-C-DEM C-of-some_time_ago 

and the man found that it was the one of before 

ana ɪ-k-ɛn̂ ɪ-k-a ɔ-rʊn t-̪ɪmma.́t ɪnɛńnɪ ́ ana ɔcci  ḱɔt 
ana RES-C-DEM RES-C-COP PERS-12A C-see:COMPL today and hear:DEPINCOMPL 

and (it is) the one which we have seen and heard today (Acts 2:33) 

ɪ-C-ɛn̂ can be followed by a focus construction with akka ‘that’ 
(realized as akk before the initial vowel of a verb). The example 
below can also be stated just with akka or akk-, but the combination 
ɪ-C-ɛn̂ akka makes the focus stronger. 

pətɔ̪k ɪ-p-a ʊ́l ɪ-́ʊ́nɔ w-əɽa.́t 
stone RES-C-COP people RES-(C-)build:INCOMPL C-refuse:COMPL 

ɪ-p-ɛn̂ akk-ɔtə̪kka.́t cɪllaŋ 
RES-C-DEM FOC-become:COMPL big_stone_as_fundament_of_wall 

the stone which the builders rejected is the one that has become the 
fundament (Luke 20:17) 

Two examples with ɪ-C-ɛn̂ akk(a) and a transitive verb follow here. 
In the first, k of ɪkɛn̂ agrees with kəɽan ‘name’. Note in the second 
that the subject comes after the verb. 
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ɔ-nɔn t-̪ɔmma ɪ-k-ɛn̂ akka m-p-a.ɪk p-ɛŕɛnɛ 
PERS-2A C-not_know:INCOMPL RES-C-DEM that 1-C-be:PR C-talk_to:INCOMPL 

nɔn lɔń l-ɛn 
O2A words C-of:ABS 

you (PL) do not know that it is the one (i.e. ‘the name’) I am telling you of 
(Acts 17:23)  

tʊ̪ɽɪt́ ɪ-t-̪ɛn̂ akk-ɔnʊ́ pʊ́l ɪ-́p-ɔɲ́i   cənɛ nɔ-́capʊ́ 
food RES-C-DEM FOC-have person RES-C-black here on-ground 

food is what a human being needs here on earth 

ɪlɛn̂ akka +H is a fixed expression for ‘that’s why’. The concord l- 
agrees with the implicit noun lɔn ‘words, matters’: 

ɪ-l-ɛn̂ akka a-n-ɛŕɛntɛn-ʊŋ aṕpɪn-appɪn 
RES-C-DEM that CONJ-1-speak_to.PLUR:DEPINCOMPL-O2 always-REDUP 

that’s why I always talk to you 

ɪpɛn̂, just by itself, is a fixed expression for ‘that’s it!’ The concord p 
agrees with the implicit noun papʊ ‘thing’: 

ɪ-p-ɛn̂ 
RES-C-DEM 

that’s it! (i.e. that’s what I had in mind, that’s what I wanted to say) 

8.2.5. The manner-deictic adjective C-ɛɛna ́‘such, like this/that’ 

It is very likely that C-ɛɛna ́ ‘such, like this/that’ contains the 
pronominal base ɛn as a formative, as was mentioned earlier in this 
chapter. C-ɛɛna ́ has anaphoric reference and can be used as a 
modifier (first example below), but also independently (second 
example below). Like most adjectives C-ɛɛna ́ is preceded by the 
restrictor ɪ-́ when it functions as an attribute.  
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á-pʊ́l ɪ-́p-ɛɛ́ńa ́ ɔḱəŕənn-ɔmɛ57 ɪttɪ ̌…  
SUBJ-person RES-C-such NEG:DEP-say:DEPINCOMPL that 

let such a person not say that … 

pʊl ɛm-p-ɪ p-ɛɛ́ńa ́ ana ɛḿ-p-ɪ ́ p-ɛɛ́ńa ́
person DEM-C-NEARSP C-such and DEM-C-NEARSP C-such 

this person is like this and the other one (lit. this one) is like that 

  

                                                 
57 The falling tone of ɔmɛ ̂‘say’ becomes low in this context. 



THE RESTRICTOR 269 

 
9. The restrictor 

The “restrictor” (the proclitic element ɪ-́) turns adjectival and verbal 
predicates into attributive modifiers that restrict the reference of the 
head noun to a subgroup with the properties or qualities expressed 
by the adjectival or verbal predicate. Verbal predicates with the 
restrictor function as restrictive relative clauses (see chapter 11). 

The restrictor brings a high tone to a following verb in the way 
described by the rules of Tone Shift (and Tone Reappearance sub-
Rules) and Contour Simplification, cf: 

pʊl p-ɔparɪ ́
person C-female 

the person is female 

pʊl ɪ-p-ɔṕarɪ ́
person RES-C-female 

the woman (the person who is female) 

It cannot itself receive a high tone from a preceding element, but it 
can have a high realization due to tone bridge. In view of these 
properties I represent it with a high tone: ɪ-́ (a rising tone would have 
been possible as well, see 3.8). It has no prepausal realization. 

A least some adjectives, however, have a tonal realization that is 
different from what would be expected, when preceded by the 
restrictor. Examples include C-ɔɲi ̂  ‘black’, C-ɔttɛ ̂ (or C-ɔtt̪ɛ̪)̂ ‘small, 
little, young’, C-əri  k̂ ‘big, important’ and C-ɔkɪt́a̪k ‘bad’. The 
restrictor brings a high tone to their initial mora replacing their own 
tone pattern, as, for example in pʊl ɪ-p-əŕi  k ‘person who is 
important’. This is, however, not the case for all adjectives (nor for 
all adjectives with a L.HL or L.H.L tone pattern). 

Morpho-phonologically the restrictor behaves in a regular way: when 
attached to an adjective or verb with +ATR vowels, its realization 
may change slightly in the direction of a +ATR realization. 
Preceding an ɪ-initial element a little length is generally retained. 
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An example with an adjective and a verb phrase preceded by the 
restrictor follow here: 

kərɛt ɪ-k-i ́ pɛ k-a.́ɪḱ cəńɛ ́
cloth RES-C-old C-be:PR here 

the old cloth is here 

tʊ̪k ɪ-t-̪ʊkkwá.t t-̪a.́ɪḱ cəńɛ ́
dog RES-C-become_old:COMPL C-be:PR here 

the old dog is here 

The following examples concern modification of object nouns 
through modifiers with and without the restrictor, and placed inside 
and outside the noun phrase. 

cʊrâŋ ‘stick’ in the first example below in principle allows for a 
definite as well as an indefinite reading. This is the same when the 
‘stick’ is modified by an adjective or verb phrase with the restrictor, 
provided that this modifier is positioned within the noun phrase, i.e. 
used attributively (second example below): 

k-kw-ɔt́ʊ̪́kw.at́ɛ̪ ́ cʊ́ɽaŋ́ n.tɪ ɪ-wɛt́ 
3-C-grab:PST stick from in-horizontal_bamboos_of_roof 

s/he grabbed a/the stick from the inside of the roof 

k-kw-ɔt́ʊ̪́kw.at́ɛ̪ ́ cʊ́ɽaŋ́ ɪ-́c-ɔɲ́i   n.tɪ ɪ-wɛt́ 
3-C-grab:PST stick RES-C-black from in-horizontal_bamboos_of_roof 

s/he grabbed a/the black stick from the inside of the roof 

It is different when the adjective with restrictor is positioned at the 
end of the clause, outside of the noun phrase. Now, the adjective 
(ɪcɔɲ́i   ‘black’) gives a definite reading to the noun (cʊrâŋ ‘stick’), 
identifying it as the black one among other sticks: 
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k-kw-ɔt́ʊ̪́kw.at́ɛ̪ ́ cʊ́ɽaŋ́ n.tɪ ɪ-wɛt ɪ-c-ɔɲ́i   
3-C-grab:PST stick from in-horizontal_bamboos_of_roof RES-C-black 

s/he grabbed the black stick from the inside of the roof (implies that there 
are one or more other sticks: it is the black one that is taken) 

The first example below is syntactically comparable to the example 
above, but lacks the restrictor on the adjective (cɔɽɛ ̌‘red’). Providing 
some information about the necklace (cuccû), namely that it is red, 
the adjective establishes an indefinite reading of it. Unlike its 
counterpart with restrictor, an attributive adjective or verb phrase 
without restrictor is not placed inside the noun phrase, but comes at 
the end (second example below). 

k-kw-aḱɔ.́t cúccú ɪ-cələḱ c-ɔɽɛ ̌
3-C-wear:COMPL bead in-neck C-red 

she has put a red necklace around her neck 

*k-kw-aḱɔ.́t cúccú c-ɔɽɛ ɪ-cələḱ 
3-C-wear:COMPL bead C-red in-neck 

Two examples contrasting a clause with and without the restrictor 
modifying an object noun follow here. The first is the opening line of 
a story, introducing the main character, the second identifies a 
certain jackal amongst others: 

m-p-a.ɪk p-a.t-̪ɛŕɛt aĺəpaccʊ́t ̪
1-C-be:PR C-IT:INCOMPL-speak_about:DEPINCOMPL jackal 

w-ɔna.́t mərɛ 
C-bring:COMPL cultivating_party 

I am going to talk about a jackal who organized a cultivating party (‘The 
story of the jackal’) 

m-p-a.ɪk p-a.t-̪ɛŕɛt aĺəpaccʊ́t ̪
1-C-be:PR C-IT:INCOMPL-speak_about:DEPINCOMPL jackal 

ɪ-ɔna.́t mərɛ 
RES-(C-)bring:COMPL cultivating_party 

I am going to talk about the jackal who organized a cultivating party 
(implies that there are other jackals who did not organize such a party) 
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Adjectives which are used independently have the restrictor. In the 
example below the concord c agrees with cʊraŋ̂ ‘stick’: 

ɛt-̪ɪn ɪ-c-ɔɲ́i   
give:IMP-O1 RES-C-black 

give me the black one! 

The earlier given example with ɪcɔɲ́i   at the end of the clause in fact 
allows for a reading like this as well (‘s/he grabbed the stick from the 
inside of the roof, the black one’). 

The use of the restrictor on adjectives (and numerals) and on relative 
clauses is further exemplified in the chapters 10 and 11. The 
restrictor is not used on connexive constructions, possessors and 
demonstratives, with the exception of the anaphoric demonstrative 
C-ɛn. ɪ-C-ɛn̂ ‘the one’ was discussed in chapter 8.2.4. 

The restrictor furthermore forms a fixed combination with ɔḱkwɪ,́ 
giving ɔḱkwɪ ́ɪ-́ ‘(the one) who’ (see chapter 6.1.5). 
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10. Adjectives 

Lumun adjectives consist of a concord and an adjectival stem: 

C-ADJ 

All adjectival stems are vowel-initial. Otherwise, there are no 
phonological restrictions other than those that apply to all words in 
the language. There are also no specific restrictions on the tone 
patterns. 

10.1. Adjectives as predicates, attributes and independent 
forms 

In its basic form (C-ADJ) the adjective functions as a predicate, for 
example: 

pʊl p-ɪttɪk̂ 
person C-big 

the person is big 

pʊl p-ɔká.t p-i  ḿmi  n 
person C-be:COMPL C-heavy 

the person was heavy 

Adjectival predicates can occur in any TAM through the addition of 
an inflected copular verb ɔkâ ‘be’ or ɔtə̪ḱka ‘become’. Adjectives are 
also used in secondary predication (or depictive) constructions. In 
the first three examples below the depictive is subject-oriented, in 
the last it is object-oriented: 

ŋəɽɪ ŋ-aa.t ŋ-ɔttɛ ̂
water C-come:COMPL C-little 

a little water has come (the water came little) 

ʊl w-ɪllɛ.́t w-ɔppɔt́ 
people C-die.PLUR:COMPL C-many 

many people have died (the people have died many) 
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m-p-i  cat́.̪ɛ p-ɔpərɔt̂ 
1-C-lie_down:COMPL C-good 

I slept well 

a-kw-ɪḿma.kat pápəɽɛk ɪ-katə̪r p-ɔtɛ̪rɛť 
CONJ-3-see:DEPPRFV something in-road C-spotted 

and he saw something spotted in the road (and he saw something in the 
road (as) spotted) (‘A boy and a goat’) 

The adjective ‘good’ is also attested in situations in which it seems to 
modify a verb: 

m-p-a.ɪk p-aɲárɔ p-ɔpərɔt̂ 
1-C-be:PR C-walk:INCOMPL C-good 

I am walking well (implying: I had difficulty walking before) 

ɔ-kakká p-á.ɪḱ p-ɛŕɛ p-ɔpərɔt̂ 
PERS-Kakka C-be:PR C-speak:INCOMPL C-good 

Kakka is speaking well (implying: she had difficulty speaking before, 
perhaps because of a sour throat) 

It is, however, not actually modifying the verb, but providing 
information about the state of the subject, functioning not as an 
adverb, but as a depictive secondary predication. ‘Good’ agreeing 
with the subject can, for example, not be used in the next case, 
irrespective of whether the understood object ŋuɽû ‘asida’ is 
explicitly mentioned. ‘Good’ can only modify the object (second 
example below): 

*ɔ-kakká p-ɪt́a̪ p-ɔpərɔt̂ 
PERS-Kakka C-cook:INCOMPL C-good 

Kakka cooks (asida) well 

ɔ-kakká p-ɪt́a̪ ŋuɽú ŋ-ɔpərɔt̂ 
PERS-Kakka C-cook:INCOMPL asida C-good 

Kakka cooks the asida good (i.e. she cooks good asida) 

Also a noun phrase with lɔn ‘words’ modified by an adjective can 
function adverbially: 
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m-p-i  cátɛ̪ lɔn l-ɔpərɔt̂ 
1-C-lie_down:COMPL words C-good 

I have slept well 

When used attributively, adjectives are typically preceded by the 
restrictor ɪ-́: 

pʊl ɪ-p-ɪttɪḱ p-aát 
person RES-C-big C-come:COMPL 

the big person has come 

kərɛt ɪ-k-i ́ pɛ ́ ɪ-́k-ɔt́ɛ̪ŕɛt́ 
cloth RES-C-old RES-C-spotted 

the old spotted cloth 

The restrictor is also present when the adjective is used 
independently: 

catt̪a̪k c-a.ɪk ɪ-c-əŕi  k ana ɪ-c-ɔt́t̪ɛ̪ 
calabash(k.o.) C-be:PR RES-C-big and RES-C-little 

ana.rrúk ɪ-c-ɔt́t̪ɛ̪ c-ɔkəttat́.̪ɛ 
but RES-C-little C-be_broken:COMPL 

there is a calabash which is big and one which is small, but the small one is 
broken (there is a big calabash and a small one, but the small one is broken) 

10.2. Adjectives as a word class 

Lumun adjectives are neither nouns nor verbs, but a word class in 
their own right. 

Lumun adjectives are different from nouns because they must be 
preceded by the restrictor ɪ-́ in order to be used independently. 
Nouns, on the other hand, are never preceded by the restrictor ɪ-́, cf.: 

ɪ-c-ɔt́t̪ɛ̪ ‘the small one’ (for example a small catt̪a̪k ‘calabash (k.o.)’ 
kʊrɛ ̂ ‘left-handed person’ 
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Moreover, there is a difference in predicating constructions of the 
type ‘X is Y’. A noun X can be juxtaposed with a noun Y or with an 
adjective Y, but there is an alternative construction with the copula 
C-a ́ ‘be’ that is possible with nouns, but not with adjectives; and an 
alternative construction with the Present of ‘be’ C-aɪk̂ (containing the 
formative cɪk) that is possible between a noun and an adjective, but 
not between nouns. Cf.: 

pʊl pɪɲɲɪt̂ / pʊl p-a pɪɲɲɪt̂ 
person singer / person C-be:PR singer 

the person is a singer 

*pʊl p-a.ɪk pɪɲɲɪt̂ 
person C-be:PR singer 

pʊl p-əri  k̂ / pʊl p-a.ɪk p-əri  k̂ 
person C-big / person C-be:PR C-big 

the person is important 

*pʊl p-a p-əri  k̂ 
person C-be:PR C-big 

Adjectives resemble verbs more than nouns. Like verbs, adjectives 
function basically as predicates. The first example has a Completive 
verb, the second an adjective. 

ɔ-lalʊ́ p-ɔkɪɲâ.t 
PERS-Lalʊ C-become_tired:COMPL 

Lalʊ is tired 

ɔ-lalʊ́ p-ɔpərɔt̂ 
PERS-Lalʊ C-good 

Lalʊ is fine 

Verbs and adjectives can both occur with a subject pronominal clitic. 
In the first example the pronominal clitic is attached to a verb, in the 
second to an adjective: 



ADJECTIVES 277 

 
k-kw-áá.t 
3-C-come:COMPL 

s/he has come 

k-kw-i  ḿmi  n 
3-C-heavy 
s/he is heavy 

Adjectives and verbs can both be preceded by the restrictor: 

pʊl ɪ-p-əŕi  k p-aát 
person RES-C-big C-come:COMPL 

the person who is important has come (i.e. the important person has come) 

pʊl ɪ-p-aŋ́kənɛ p-aát 
person RES-C-teach:INCOMPL C-come:COMPL 

the person who teaches (i.e. the teacher) has come 

In the same way as verbs, several adjectives allow for the derivation 
of an abstract noun through replacement of the concord by the noun 
class prefix t ̪and adoption of the tone pattern L*.LH (see 4.6.3). Two 
examples: 

C-ɔpərɔt̂ ‘good’ vs. tɔ̪pərɔť ‘goodness’ 
C-ɪpʊ́k ‘white’ vs. tɪ̪pʊ̌k ‘whiteness’ 

However, the regular processes of verb-to-verb derivation cannot be 
applied to adjectives. For example, it is not possible to have a 
Benefactive derivation with adjectives, while this derivation can be 
made on the basis of (virtually) all verbs. 

A further important difference with verbs is that adjectives cannot 
inflect. Verbs have inflectional morphology marking the basic TAMs 
(see 12.5) and they can occur together with auxiliaries. On 
adjectives, on the other hand, TAMs must be expressed with the help 
of an inflected copular verb (ɔkâ ‘be’ or ɔtə̪ḱka ‘become’). Compare 
the verbal and the adjectival predicate: 
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ɔ-lalʊ́ p-á.kɪɲ́a 
PERS-Lalʊ C-become_tired:INCOMPL 

Lalʊ will become tired 

ɔ-lalʊ́ p-á.tə̪ḱka p-ɔpərɔt̂ 
PERS-Lalʊ C-be:INCOMPL C-good 

Lalʊ will become good 

Some further examples with ɔkâ and ɔtə̪ḱka and an adjective follow 
here. 

kəɽi  ttaŋ k-ɔka.́t k-ɔŕrʊ̂ 
knife C-be:COMPL C-blunt 

the knife was blunt 

tacɔ t-ɔtə̪kka.́t t-ɔppɔt cɔḱɔc-cɔkɔt 
grass C-become:COMPL C-many quickly-REDUP 

the weeds have quickly become abundunt 

ta̪kəɽʊk t-̪ɔtə̪kka.́katɛ̪ t-̪ɔɲərâ 
chicken C-become:PST C-smooth 

the chicken became fat 

Certain auxiliaries precede a verbal TAM-stem without concord. 
Adjectival predicates with such an auxiliary make use of a copular 
verb on which the auxiliary is expressed. Compare the first two 
examples with the negation auxiliary C-akəńn. The first has a verbal 
predicate, the second an adjectival: 

ŋəpak ŋ-akəńn-ɔḱkət́tat 
beer C-NEG-be_done:DEPCOMPL 

the beer is not done (i.e., the beer is not ready) 

ŋəpak ŋ-akəńn-ɔḱa ́ ŋ-ɪŕrʊ́k 
beer C-NEG-be:DEPCOMPL C-cold 

the beer is not cold 

Compare also the following examples with the irrealis marker (see 
12.18). The first has a verbal predicate, the second an adjectival: 
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ɔ-tt̪á̪n p-á-ɪɔ.́t 
PERS-father C-IRR-die:COMPL 

his/her father would have died 

ɔ-tt̪á̪n p-á-aká.t p-ɔpərɔt̂ 
PERS-father C-IRR-be:COMPL C-good 

his/her father would have been fine 

There is no reason to analyse adjectives as defective verbs. Even 
though they share the obligatory presence of the concord with the 
Non-dependent basic TAMs (Incompletive, Completive and Past), all 
segmental and tonal characteristics of these verbal TAMs are lacking 
in the adjective. 

10.2.1. Semantic grouping 

This section presents adjectives in semantic groups, largely following 
the semantic types specified in Dixon (2010, p. 73-74). Instead of 
‘human propensity’ I use ‘spiritual property’. Some adjectives have a 
dimensional interpretation with singular head nouns and a 
quantifying interpretation with plural and mass nouns (C-əri  ḱ and C-
ɔttɛ,̂ C-ɔtt̪ɛ̪)̂. This is discussed in section 10.2.6 of this chapter, as are 
the different plural forms of some of the dimensional adjectives. C-
ɔttɛ ̂ and C-ɔtt̪ɛ̪ ̂ have a dimensional interpretation (‘small, little’) as 
well as an age interpretation (‘young’); their reduplicated plurals 
refer to small size. The plural C-ârran refers in the first place to 
young age of living creatures (people, animals, plants). There is an 
adjective for old age of things (C-i  ṕɛ), but old age of living creatures 
is expressed with the Completive of the verb ʊkkwa (or ʊkka) 
‘become old’ (C-ʊkkwât or C-ʊkkât). An example is found in chapter 
9. 

Tonally, the adjectives are represented here as they occur as 
predicates of an all-low noun. However, as remarked in chapter 9, 
use of the restricor causes unexpected tonal changes in at least some 
adjectives. Compare: 
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pʊl pɔkɪt́a̪k ‘the person is bad’  
pʊl ɪ-pɔḱɪta̪k ‘the bad person’ 

dimension, shape plural form 
C-əri  k̂ ‘big, important’ (SG) / C-ɪttɪ-́C-ɪt́tɪk̂, C-ɪttɪt́tɪk̂ (PL) 
C-ɪttɪk̂ ‘big’ (SG) / C-ɪttɪ-́C-ɪt́tɪk̂, C-ɪttɪt́tɪk̂ (PL) 
C-ɔttɛ,̂ C-ɔtt̪ɛ̪ ̂‘small, little, young’ (SG) / C-ɔttɔ-́C-ɔt́tɛ,̂ C-ɔttɔt́tɛ,̂ 
  C-ɔtt̪ɔ̪-́C-ɔt́t̪ɛ̪,̂ C-ɔtt̪ɔ̪t́tɛ ̂
C-ûkwɪt̂ ‘long, tall, deep’ (SG) / C-ûkwɪt́-C-ûkwɪt̂ (PL) 
C-ʊtt̪ʊ̪̂t ‘short’ 
C-ɛn̂naŋ ‘properly sized’ 
C-aṕɛ ‘wide’ 
C-əɽʊlʊ́kkʊl ‘round’ 

age 
C-ɪɛ ́‘new’ (i.e. young age of things) 
C-ɔttɛ,̂ C-ɔtt̪ɛ̪ ̂‘small, little, young’ / C-ârran (PL) ‘young’ 
C-i  ṕɛ ‘old’ (of things) 

value 
C-ɔpərɔt̂ ‘good’ 
C-ɔkɪt́a̪k ‘bad’ 
C-ɪćcɪɲcɪn ‘marvellous, superb’ 
C-əri  k̂ ‘big, important’ (SG)  / C-ɪttɪ-́C-ɪt́tɪk̂, C-ɪttɪt́tɪk̂ (PL) 

colour 
C-ɔɲi   ̂‘black’ 
C-ɪpʊ́k ‘white’ 
C-ɔɽɛ ̌‘red, ripe’ 
C-ɔtə̪lɔ ̂‘grey, yellowish’ 
C-ɪćcɪ ́‘green’ 
C-ɔləmɪt́ ‘light brown, towards green’ 
C-arʊrɔŋ̌ ‘grey and brown mixed’ 
C-ɔlʊrrʊ̂ ‘striped’ 
C-ɔtɛ̪rɛť ‘spotted’ 
C-acallɛrɔ ̌‘spotted (with big spots)’ 
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physical property 
C-i  ḿmi  n ‘heavy’ 
C-ɪṕpappat ‘light, easy’58 
C-ɪań ‘wet’ 
C-ɪṕpa ́‘hot, warm’ 
C-ɪŕrʊ́k ‘cold’ 
C-ɔntɔ̪ḿat ‘hard’ 
C-ɔɲəra ̂‘smooth, soft, infertile (of a man)’ 
C-akəŕɔkkərɔ ‘rough’ 
C-ɔrɛrɛ ̂‘rough’ 
C-ɔrrʊ́ ‘blunt’ 
C-ɔrrɛ ̂‘sharp’ 
C-akɪŕəkkɪr ‘dim’ 
C-ɪṕɪn ‘not well cooked’ 
C-ɔtɪ̪ɔt́ ‘tasty, sweet’ 
C-ɔɽəŕ ‘sour’ 
C-i  râ ‘salty’ 
C-ɔpʊ̂n ‘bitter’ 
C-ɔɽɛ ̌‘clean, stingy’ 
C-ɔŋɔ ́‘sick’ 
C-aɪɽ́ɪlla ‘crippled’ 
C-ɔparɪ ́(SG)/C-aarɪ ́(PL) ‘female’ 
C-ɔcʊra (SG)/C-ɔmʊra (PL) ‘male’ 

spiritual property 
C-ʊ̂pʊrɛ ́‘clean (in spiritual sense)’ 
C-ɔtʊ̪̂n ‘forbidden’ 

speed 
C-acɔḱɔccɔkɔt ‘fast’ 
C-akʊ́cʊkkʊcʊk ‘fast’ 

similarity 
C-ɛɛná ‘such, like this/that’ 

                                                 
58 According to JS, younger people tend to use C-ɪṕpappat while older 
people tend to use the Completive verb C-ɔpappât (< ɔpáppa ‘be(come) 
light’). 
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quantification 
C-ɔppɔt̂ ‘many, a lot of’ (PL or mass) 
C-əri  ḱ ‘many, a lot of’ (PL or mass) 
C-ɔttɛ,̂ C-ɔtt̪ɛ̪ ̂‘few, a little’ (PL or mass) 
C-əɽɛǩ ‘some, other’ 
C-ullúk ‘only, just’ 
C-ərúk ‘only, just’ 
C-arɪt̂ ‘half, half full’ 

cardinal numbers 
The numerals ‘one’ up to ‘ten’ are adjectives (‘five’, ‘eight’, ‘nine’ and 
‘ten’ have an invariable form as well). They are discussed in 10.4.1. 

Alamin Mubarak (2002, p. 47) remarks that in Acheron an adjective 
of size (‘big’) and an adjective of age (‘old’) cannot be combined (i.e. 
*the big old house). In Lumun (which has cognate items for ‘house’, 
‘big’ and ‘old’), this is not a problem. The adjectives can be used in 
either order: 

man ɪ-m-ɪt́tɪḱ ɪ-́m-i ́ pɛ / man ɪ-m-i ́ pɛ ́ ɪ-́m-ɪt́tɪk̂ 
house RES-C-big RES-C-old / house RES-C-old RES-C-big  

the big old house 

10.2.2. Origins of adjectives 

Several adjectives are underived, but there are also adjectives that 
are derived from verbs, nouns or adverbs. There are also cases in 
which there is a derivational relationship but in which the direction 
of the derivation is unclear. In some cases it seems likely that the 
adjective has served as basis for the derivation. 

10.2.3. Verbal origins 

C-ɔntɔ̪ḿat ‘hard’ is a clear case of development from the Completive 
C-ɔntɔ̪mât of the verb ɔntɔ̪ma ‘become dry’. The Completive C-
ɔntɔ̪mât itself is used for the expression of the quality of being ‘dry’, 
as the result of the process of drying: 
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kərɛt k-ɔntɔ̪mâ.t 
cloth C-become_dry:COMPL 
the cloth has dried / the cloth is dry 

ŋərɛ ŋ-ɔntɔ̪ḿat 
work C-hard 
the work is hard 

The adjective C-ɪṕpappat ‘light’ can be understood as a development 
from the adverb ɪppaṕpat (see 17.1.3 for its adverbial morphology), 
which relates to the Completive verb C-ɔpappat̂ (< ɔpáppa 
‘be(come) light’). An example with the adjective is given first, then 
an example with the adverb, then an example with the Completive 
verb. 

pʊl ɪ-p-ɔka.́t p-ɪṕpappat 
person RES-C-be:COMPL C-light 

a person who was light 

ʊkʊl w-ɔkkɔt.̪ɛ ́ ŋərɛ ɪppaṕpat 
child C-do:COMPL work lightly 
the child did the work easily 

pʊl ɪ-p-ɔka.́t p-ɔpappa.̂t 
person RES-C-be:COMPL C-become_light:COMPL 

a person who had become light / who was light 

The segmental and tonal form of C-ɔpərɔt̂ ‘good’ suggest an origin in 
the Completive form of a verb *ɔpərɔ, but this verb (irrespective of 
its tones) does not exist. There is, however, a verb ɔpɪŕa ‘be(come) 
good’: 

pʊl p-a.pɪŕa 
person C-become_good:INCOMPL 

the person will get well (s/he is ill now, but shows signs of recovery) 

There is surely a historical relationship between C-ɔpərɔt̂ ‘good’ and 
ɔpɪŕa, but how exactly they relate is not clear. 
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There are other adjectives that are related to (inchoative) state verbs, 
which typically —though not in all cases— have a final or last vowel 
a. It is not evident which form is derived from which: 

C-ɔkɪt́a̪k ‘bad’ vs. ɔkɪt́a̪ka ‘become bad’ 
C-ɪpʊ́k ‘white’ vs. ʊpʊ́ka ‘become white’ 
C-ʊtt̪ʊ̪̂t ‘short’ (SG) vs. ɔtt̪ʊ̪́rat ‘become short’ 
C-i  ṕɛ ‘old’ vs. i  pa ‘become old’ (of things) 
C-ɔɽɛ ̌‘red, ripe’ vs. ɔɽɪa ‘become red, ripe’ 
C-ɔɽɛ ̌‘clean’ vs. ɔɽɪa ‘become clean’ 
C-ɔŋɔ ́‘sick’ vs. ɔŋa ‘become sick’ 
c-ɔppɔt̂ ‘many, a lot’ vs. ɔppat̂ ‘become full’ 
C-ɔɲəra ̂‘smooth, soft, infertile (of a man) vs. ɔɲəŕa ‘become smooth’ 
C-ɔpʊ̂n ‘bitter’ vs. ɔpɪá ‘become bitter’ 
C-ɔrrʊ́ ‘blunt’ vs. ɔrrʊ́ttat ‘become blunt’ 
C-ɔrrɛ ̂‘sharp’ vs. ɔrrɛt́tat ‘become sharp’ 
C-aṕɛ ‘wide’ vs. apɛkɔt cɪk ‘become wide’ 

There can be subtle meaning difference between an adjective and the 
Completive of the related (inchoative) state verb. Compare the 
examples below. Whereas C-i  ṕɛ ‘old’ reports on a state or property of 
a non-living thing in a neutral way (in the examples below sorghum 
that has been stored), the Completive C-i  pât (< i  pa ‘become old’), 
the Completive more strongly evokes a picture of showing signs of 
age: 

mi  ĺ ɪ-m-i  ṕɛ 
sorghum RES-C-old 

old sorghum 

mi  ĺ ɪ-m-i  pa.̂t 
sorghum RES-C-become_old:COMPL 

sorghum which has become old (picture that comes to mind: it has holes 
from being eaten by ants, it has probably been stored for several years) 
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10.2.4. Nominal origins 

Some other adjectives have nominal origins. They have developed 
either from the copula C-á ‘be’ and a noun, or from the connexive (C-
ɔ ‘of’) and a noun. Some examples derived with C-á and noun: 

C-aɪɽ́ɪlla ‘crippled’ (< C-á + ɪɽɪlla ‘cripple’) 
C-arʊrɔŋ̌ ‘grey and brown’ (< and C-á + tʊrɔŋ̌ ‘snake sp., with 
mixed grey and brown colour’) 
C-akəŕɔkkərɔ ‘rough’ (< C-a ́+ kərɔkkərɔ ‘rough spot’) 
C-akɪŕəkkɪr ‘dim’ (< C-a ́+ kɪrəkkɪr ‘twilight’) 
C-acallɛrɔ ̌‘spotted (with big spots)’ (< C-a ́+ (probably) callɛ ‘ball’ 
(final rɔ (or tɔ) is not identified) 

Evidence that these adjectives are indeed adjectives and not copulas 
+ nouns comes from the possibility to make constructions with the 
Present of ‘be’ C-aɪk̂. Cf.: 

pʊl p-a ɪɽ́ɪlla 
person C-COP cripple 

the person is a cripple 

pʊl p-aɪɽ́ɪlla 
person C-crippled 

the person is crippled 

pʊl p-a.ɪk p-aɪɽ́ɪlla 
person C-be:PR C-crippled 

the person is crippled / there is a crippled person 

In some, there is clear semantic specialization: 

i  mi  t w-arʊrɔŋ̌ 
goat C-grey_and_brown 

the goat is grey and brown 

pɪɲɪl p-a tʊrɔŋ̌ 
snake C-COP snake(sp.) 

the snake is a tʊrɔŋ 
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In other adjectives the connexive C-ɔ and a noun can be recognized. 
Adjectives of this type are similar to normal connexive + noun 
constructions (see chapter 7.1), but there are differences. In the first 
place, there are cases with segmental or tonal changes, as in both 
examples below where the tones of the adjective are not expected on 
the basis of the composing parts. One also finds semantic 
specialization in the same examples (the composing nouns function 
metaphorically): 

C-ɔlʊrrʊ̂ ‘striped’ (< C-ɔ + lʊrrʊ ‘ears of maize’) 
C-ɔtɛ̪rɛť ‘spotted’ (< C-ɔ + tɛ̪rɛt̂ ‘corn cob’) 

A fundamental syntactic difference between adjectives and 
constructions of connexive + noun has to do with the restrictor. 
Connexive + noun constructions are not preceded by the restrictor, 
but adjectives have the restrictor when used as restrictive attributes. 
This is the case even though some adjectives that are derived from 
the connexive and a noun may also lack the restrictor as restrictive 
attributes. An example of this is C-ɔtɛ̪rɛť ‘spotted’. In the example 
below the restrictor is present, but it could also be absent (second 
example): 

catt̪a̪k ɪ-c-ɔtɛ̪rɛt c-ɔkəttát.̪ɛ 
calabash(k.o.) RES-C-spotted C-break:COMPL 

the spotted calabash has broken 

catt̪a̪k c-ɔtɛ̪rɛt c-ɔkəttát.̪ɛ 
calabash(k.o.) C-spotted C-break:COMPL 

the spotted calabash has broken 

The possibility to use C-ɔtɛ̪rɛť ‘spotted’ as a restrictive attribute 
without the restrictor shows that C-ɔtɛ̪rɛť ‘spotted’ does not fully 
behave as an adjective. Partly it (still) patterns with connexive + 
noun constructions. 

However, like other adjectives, C-ɔtɛ̪rɛť ‘spotted’ must have the 
restrictor in order to be used independently: 
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ɪ-c-ɔtɛ̪rɛt c-ɔkəttát.̪ɛ 
RES-C-spotted C-break:COMPL 

the spotted one has broken 

The adjectives ‘female’ and ‘male’ have different stems for 
singular/plural, containing singular and plural nouns, though in the 
case of ‘male’ the composing nouns are not synchronically attested. 
These adjectives do not allow for attributive use without the 
restrictor. 

C-ɔparɪ ́(SG)/C-aarɪ ́(PL) ‘female’ (< C-ɔ + parɪ ́‘wife’/ C-ɔ + arɪ ́
‘wives’) 
C-ɔcʊra (SG)/C-ɔmʊra (PL) ‘male’ (< C-ɔ + *cʊra / C-ɔ + *mʊra) 

Two examples: 

ta̪məla ́ ɪ-́t-̪ɔṕarɪ ́
camel RES-C-female.SG 

a female camel 

laməla ́ ɪ-́l-aárɪ ́
camels RES-C-female.PL 

female camels 

The following example contrasts the adjective -ɔparɪ ́‘female’ and the 
noun parɪ ́‘wife’ in an equative relative construction: 

pʊl ɪ-p-ɔṕarɪ ɪ-p-a parɪ ́
person RES-C-female.SG RES-C-COP wife 

the woman who is a wife 

10.2.5. Adverbial origins 

One example of derivation of an adjective from an adverbial was 
mentioned earlier: C-ɪṕpappat ‘light’. Two others that contain C-a ́ 
‘be’ and an adverb are: 
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C-acɔḱɔccɔkɔt ‘fast’ (< C-á + cɔkɔccɔkɔt ‘quickly’) 
C-akʊ́cʊkkʊcʊk ‘fast’ (< C-á + kʊcʊkkʊcʊk ‘quickly’) 

10.2.6. Singular and plural forms 

Some adjectives have different forms for singular and plural. ‘Male’ 
and ‘female’, which are based on singular vs. plural nouns, were 
mentioned above. A few adjectives obligatorily occur in (partial) 
reduplicated form when modifying a noun which refers to a plural 
entity. In the case of ‘big’ the final consonant does not participate in 
the reduplication; in the case of ‘small’, the first part has a changed 
final vowel. For this reason, I regard the first part as the reduplicated 
part. Note also that in ‘big’ and ‘small’, the reduplication can involve 
or not involve the concord. In the case of ‘long, tall, deep’, the 
concord always participates in the reduplication. In analogy to the 
other adjectives, I regard the first part here as the reduplicated part. 

C-əri  k̂ / C-ɪttɪ-́C-ɪt́tɪk̂ or C-ɪttɪ-́ɪt́tɪk̂ ‘big’ 
C-ɪttɪk̂ / C-ɪttɪ-́C-ɪt́tɪk̂ or C-ɪttɪ-́ɪt́tɪk̂ ‘big’  
C-ɔttɛ ̂/ C-ɔttɔ-́C-ɔt́tɛ ̂or C-ɔttɔ-́ɔt́tɛ ̂‘small’, 
 or: C-ɔtt̪ɛ̪ ̂/ C-ɔtt̪ɔ̪-́C-ɔt́t̪ɛ̪ ̂or C-ɔtt̪ɔ̪-́ɔt́tɛ ̂‘small’ 
C-ûkwɪt̂ / C-ûkwɪt́-C-ûkwɪt̂ ‘long, tall, deep’ 

Some examples follow here. 

man ɪ-m-ɪt́tɪk̂ 
room RES-C-big 

a big room 

kəmən ɪ-k-ɪt́tɪ~́k-ɪt́tɪk̂ / ɪ-k-ɪt́tɪ~́ɪt́tɪk̂ 
rooms RES-C-PLR~C-big / RES-C-PLR~big 

big rooms 

pəɽak ɪ-p-ɪt́tɪ~́p-ɪt́tɪk̂ / ɪ-p-ɪt́tɪ~́ɪt́tɪk̂ 
group_of_people RES-C-PLR~C-big / RES-C-PLR~big 

a group of adults (a group of people who are big) 
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kaɪɽɪ ́ i  -́k-ûkwi  t̂ 
nail RES-C-long 

a long nail 

kɪra i  -́k-ûkwi  ḱ~k-ûkwi  t̂ 
trees RES-C-PLR~C-long 

tall trees 

In the next example ‘long’ is used in an object-oriented secondary 
predication: 

t-̪ɔkɔrrənnɔ aɪ́ɽ́ɪ ́ w-ûkwi  ŕ~ûkwi  t́ t-̪ɔḱɪt́a̪k 
NOM-let nails C-PLR~(C-)long C-bad 

leaving your nails long is bad (i.e.: not cutting your nails is bad) 

In wûkwi  ŕûkwi  t̂ ‘long’, in the example above, the segment r is the 
regular outcome of the underlying sequence t-w (< wûkwi  t́-
wûkwɪt̂). 

C-ɔttɛ ̂ ‘small, little, young’ and C-ɔtt̪ɛ̪,̂ and their reduplications, are 
alternative forms. The form with t ̪ is used in case of t-̪concord (first 
example below), or when the preceding qualified noun contains a t ̪
in non-initial position (second example below). The forms with t ̪and 
t are both possible in case of l-concord or in case of the preceding 
qualified noun containing an l in non-initial position. In other cases 
the forms with t tend to be used. 

tú̪n t-̪ɔt́t̪ɛ̪ ̂
onion C-small 

the onion is small 

nata̪ n-ɔtt̪ɔ̪~́ɔt́t̪ɛ̪ ̂
leaves C-PLR~small 

the leaves are small 

The modifier of plural nouns C-ârran ‘young’ is used with living 
creatures: 
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appɛntɪ̪ńa w-ârran 
groundnuts C-young 

the groundnuts are young/small (they are still on the plant, not yet fully 
grown) 

ɲʊkʊl ɲ-ârran 
children C-young 

the children are young/small 

When the children are small-sized for their age C-ɔttɔ-́ɔt́tɛ ̂or C-ɔtt̪ɔ̪-́
ɔt́t̪ɛ̪ ̂is used: 

ɲʊkʊl ɲ-ɔttɔ~́ɔt́tɛ ̂
children C-PLR~small 

the children are (too) small (suggesting they do not get good food, or not 
enough) 

It is not impossible to use C-ârran ‘young’ outside of its normal 
domain: 

mətɔ̪k m-ârran 
stones C-young 

the stones are small (elic.) 

Interestingly, the singular forms C-əri  k̂ ‘big’, and C-ɔttɛ ̂ and C-ɔtt̪ɛ̪ ̂
‘small’ can also be used in combination with a plural noun, but then 
take on quantifying instead of dimensional meaning. C-əri  ḱ then 
expresses ‘many’ or ‘a lot’; C-ɔttɛ ̂and C-ɔtt̪ɛ̪ ̂then expresses ‘few’: 

ʊl w-əri  k̂ 
people C-big 

the people are many 

maɽɪ m-ɔttɛ ̂
days C-small 

a few days 

C-ɔttɛ ̂(C-ɔtt̪ɛ̪)̂ also takes on quantifying meaning in combination with 
a mass noun, namely as ‘a little’: 
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ŋʊcʊl ŋ-ɔtt̪ɛ̪ ̂
sauce C-small 

the sauce is (too) little 

Reduplication of ‘small’, ‘big’ and ‘long’ (or a subset of these) in case 
of modification of a plural noun also occurs in some other languages 
from the Talodi and Heiban groups, including Tocho, Dengebu and 
Jomang (Schadeberg 1981b, p. 20, 32, 38, 132, 148) as well as 
Ebang (Schadeberg 1981a p. 23, 47) and Otoro (Schadeberg 2009, p. 
202). The use of the non-reduplicated dimensional adjective as a 
quantifier of plural nouns, too, is found in other Talodi and Heiban 
languages. Schadeberg (1981b) reports ‘small’/‘few’ for Ngile, 
Dengebu and Tocho (p. 148), and ‘big’/‘many’ for Dengebu (p. 132). 
Stevenson mentions ‘small’/‘few’ in Otoro (Schadeberg 2009, p. 202). 
In Tocho ‘many’ is applied as the (suppletive) plural of ‘big’ 
(Schadeberg 1981b p. 132). 

10.2.7. Intensified forms 

Some adjectives have a counterpart with (partial) reduplication 
and/or an added geminate expressing intensification. In the first and 
second example below it is unclear in which direction the 
reduplication has gone. The third and fourth examples are cases of 
partial reduplication occuring to the left of the root; the fifth has an 
added geminate to the right of the root. The sixth has an added 
geminate to the right of the root as well as a changed ending. 

C-ɔpʊ́n ‘bitter’ vs. C-ɔ-pʊm-pʊ́n ‘very bitter’ 
C-ɪćcɪ ́‘green’ vs. C-ɪćcɪ-́ɪćcɪ ́‘very green’ 
C-ʊtt̪ʊ̪̂t ‘short’ vs. C-ʊtt̪ʊ̪́-C-ʊ́tt̪ʊ̪̂t or C-ʊtt̪ʊ̪́-ʊ́tt̪ʊ̪̂t ‘very short’ 
C-ʊ̂pʊrɛ ́‘clean (in spiritual sense)’ vs. C-ʊ̂-pʊ-pʊrɛ ́‘very clean (in 
spiritual sense), holy’ 
C-ɔkɪt́a̪k ‘very bad’ vs. C-ɔkɪt́-̪ɛtt̪-̪ak ‘very bad’ 
C-ɔpərɔt̂ ‘good’ vs. C-ɔpəŕ-ətt̪ə̪rɛ ́or C-ɔp-ət́t̪ə̪rɛ ́‘very good, very nice’ 

Certain colour adjectives co-occur with a dedicated cognate adverb 
that intensifies their meaning. These adverbs have the adverbial 
morphology of gemination of the first consonant of the stem, 
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preceded by the vowel ɪ (see 17.1). The intensifying adverbials tend 
to fuse with the adjective to an intensified adjective. Some examples: 

C-ɔɲi ̂  ‘black’ vs. C-ɔɲi   ́i  ɲɲi ́  or C-ɔɲi ̂ ɲɲi ́  ‘very black’ 
C-ɪpʊ́k ‘white’ vs. C-ɪpʊk ɪppʊ̌k or C-ɪpʊkɪppʊ̌k ‘very white’ 
C-ɔtə̪lɔ ̂‘grey, yellowish’ vs. C-ɔtə̪lɔ ́ɪtt̪ə̪ĺɔ ‘very grey, yellow’ 

See 17.1.4 for examples of i  ɲɲi ́  ‘very (black)’ and ɪppʊ̌k ‘very 
(white)’ modifying a verb. 

C-ɔɽɛ ̌ ‘clean, stingy’ has a different intensified form, which involves 
reduplication and gemination of ɽ to ll: C-ɔɽɪllɪr̂ ‘very clean, pure 
(especially of water)’. 

The intensified form of C-ɔɲəra ̂ ‘smooth, soft, infertile (of a man)’ 
has the adverbial morpholoy of a reduplicated first stem consonant 
preceded by the vowel ɪ: 

C-ɔɲəra ̂‘smooth, soft, infertile (of a man)’ vs. C-ɪɲɲəra ̂‘very smooth, 
soft’ 

C-ɪćcɪɲcɪn ‘marvellous, superb’ is a reduplicated form and has an 
“intense” meaning, but a non-reduplicated form is not attested. 

C-ɔɽɛ ̌‘red, ripe’ has a specific intensifying adverbial —which does not 
seem to be cognate— that may fuse with the adjective: 

C-ɔɽɛ ɪttʊǎŋ or C-ɔɽɛttɪǎŋ ‘very red, very ripe’ 

10.3. Other ways of expressing spiritual property 

Lumun has adjectives in diverse semantic fields, but adjectives —as 
well as verbs and nouns — in the field of spiritual property or human 
propensity (including emotions) are virtually lacking. C-ɔɽɛ ̌ ‘clean’, 
which is listed under physical property, can be counted here since it 
also expresses ‘stingy’, possibly as an extension of ‘clean’, as well as 
some other adjectives which can be used with reference to human 
behaviour, notably C-ɔpərɔt̂ ‘good’ and C-ɔkɪt́a̪k ‘bad’. Generally, 
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however, concepts in this field are described rather than expressed 
by a single word. The expressions for ‘happy’ and ‘angry’ involve a 
verb and the noun ka ‘body’: 

m-p-ɔpɪra.́t nɔ-ka ̂
1-C-become_good:COMPL on-body 

I am happy (lit.: I am good on body) 

k-k-ʊ́a ka ̂
3-C-rise:INCOMPL body 

s/he is angry (lit.: s/he rises as to the body) 

Some concepts in this field are expressed with C-ɔnʊ̂ ‘have’ (or a 
form of C-ɔna ̂‘bring, have’) and a noun: 

ŋ-kw-ɔnʊ́ ŋɔrɛ 
2-C-have laziness 

you are lazy 

ɔ-lɔt́tɪ p-ɔnʊ́ tʊ̪kʊŋkʊ̂n 
PERS-Lɔttɪ C-have trouble_making 

Lɔttɪ is a troublemaker 

Being stingy can be expressed with the adjective C-ɔɽɛ,̌ but also with 
‘have’ and the noun nɔɽɛ ̌‘stinginess’: 

ɔ-nɛnnɪ ́ p-ɔńʊ́ nɔɽɛ ̌
PERS-Nɛnnɪ C-have stinginess 

Nɛnnɪ is stingy 

The same construction is also used for the expression of properties in 
other semantic fields, for example: 

ŋ-kw-ɔnʊ́ mɪɲ́a ̂
2-C-have speed 

you are fast 
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10.4. Numerals and quantifiers 

Some numerals consist of a concord and a stem, others have an 
invariable form. Some invariable numerals are nouns, because they 
co-occur with modifiers which agree with them; other invariable 
forms are more difficult to assign to a word class since they do not 
combine with modifiers. Certain numerals have an adjectival and as 
well as an invariable form. 

10.4.1. Numerals 

The numerals ‘one’ up to ‘ten’ have one or more adjectival forms. 
‘five’, ‘eight’, ‘nine’ and ‘ten’ also also occur as invariable elements. 
The numerals 1-10 are tonally represented below as in an isolated 
noun phrase, preceded by an all-low noun, as in papʊ pulukkû ‘one 
thing’, etc. 

Table 44 Numerals 
 Adjectival numeral Invariable numeral 
one C-ulukkʊ̂  
two C-ɛɽa ́  
three C-əɽapʊ́rʊk  
four C-ɔcɔɽɪn  
five C-úkúlúk, C-ukulúk ukulúk 
six C-əɽak̂kʊrʊk, C-əɽárəpʊrʊk  
seven C-ɛɽ̂ɛ-C-əɽapʊ́rʊk, C-ɛɽ̂ɛɽapʊ́rʊk, 

C-ɔćɔɽa-C-əɽapʊ́rʊk 
 

eight C-amɔŕəmɔr mɔrəmɔr 
nine C-ʊkʊllaćɔɽɪn, C-ʊ́kʊllaćɔɽɪn ʊkʊllaćɔɽɪn 
ten C-at́tʊl attʊl 

Schadeberg (1981b, p. 154) mentions “one hand” as the proto-Talodi 
expression for ‘five’. He reconstructs the proto-Talodi nouns 
*tsugwiŋ / *ɲugwin ‘hand / hands’ and the numeral *-VllVg ‘one’, 
in which V stands for “some vowel”. The Lumun expression for ‘one 
hand’ is ʊkʊn wulukkû. It can be seen that the invariable ukulúk 
‘five’, like the items for ‘five’ in other Talodi languages, finds its 
origin in “one hand”. The adjectives C-úkúlúk and C-ukulúk can be 
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assumed to have developed from C-a ́ + ukulúk (C-úkúlúk), and 
from the connexive C-ɔ + ukulúk (C-ukulúk). 

The word for ‘three’ C-əɽapʊ́rʊk and the words for ‘six’, 
C-əɽa-̂kkʊrʊk and C-əɽar̂əpʊrʊk, seem to be related, but it is not 
clear how exactly. The full form C-ɛɽ́ɛ-C-əɽapʊ́rʊk ‘seven’, which has 
a repeated concord, and its shortened form C-ɛɽ́ɛɽapʊ́rʊk are built up 
as C-two-two-(C-)three. An alternative way of expressing ‘seven’ has a 
repeated concord as well: C-ɔćɔɽa-C-əɽapʊ́rʊk (C-four-C-three). 

‘Four’ C-ɔcɔɽɪn and ‘eight’ mɔrəmɔr, C-amɔŕəmɔr seem related 
through a (unattested) plural noun from the c-/m- class pair, which 
occurs as a reduplicated form in ‘eight’. C-ɔcɔɽɪn ‘four’ seems to 
contain the connexive C-ɔ preceding this C-initial noun. The 
adjectival form of ‘eight’ C-amɔŕəmɔr contains the Present of ‘be’ C-á. 
C-ʊkʊllaćɔɽɪn ‘nine’ is a compound of ‘five’ and ‘four’. 

Four, five, eight and nine find their origins in nouns, but whether or 
not the invariable variants of five, eight and nine must 
synchronically be regarded as nouns is less clear, since no examples 
where they induce concord on a modifier (or verb) were found. 

Invariable attʊl ‘ten’ functions as a noun, since ‘twenty’ can be 
expressed as attʊl w-ɛɽa ́ (lit.: two tens). Its adjectival form, with 
initial high tone, appears to contain C-á. 

The adjectival and the invariable form do not communicate precisely 
the same. The adjectival form is used in case of an exact (i.e. 
precisely counted) number of items. The invariable form does not 
suggest meticulous counting, and though it is likely to be accurate 
(the numbers are small) one more or one less would not be 
impossible: 

li  cɔk mɔŕəmɔr ‘(ca.) eight goats’ 
li  cɔk lamɔŕɛmɔr ‘eight goats 
li  cɔk lɔkat́ mɔrəmɔr ‘there were (ca.) eight goats’ 
li  cɔk lɔkat́ laḿɔŕəmɔr ‘there were (precisely) eight goats’ 
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The numerals eleven up to nineteen are expressed as additions to ten: 

attʊl (C-at́tʊl) ana ɪkkɛń cúlúkkû ‘eleven’ 
attʊl (C-at́tʊl) ana ɪkkɛń kɛɽa ́ ‘twelve’ 
attʊl (C-at́tʊl) ana ɪkkɛń kəɽapəŕʊk ‘thirteen’ 
etc. 

My consultant (JS) associated the word ɪkkɛn̂ with ci  t́/ki  t́ ‘eye/eyes’, 
in this context referring to coins. If ɪkkɛn̂ is indeed based on 
‘eye/eyes’, these expressions probably developed only with the 
emergence of trade involving money. 

The word for ‘twenty’, arrɪal̂, is a noun. It comes from Arabic riyal —
today the name of the currency of, amongst others, Saudi Arabia— 
which is itself based on the old Spanish currency real. ‘Forty’ is 
expressed as arrɪál w-ɛɽá (lit.: two twenties). 

The Lumun counting system beyond twenty is based on twenties and 
an additional aləkaɪrɛ ̂ ‘ten’ (not attʊl or C-at́tʊl). The origin of 
aləkaɪrɛ ̂is unknown. 

arrɪaĺ ana aĺəkaɪrɛ ̂ ‘thirty’ (twenty and ten) 
arrɪaĺ wɛɽa ́ ‘forty’ (two twenties) 
arrɪaĺ wɛɽa ́ana aĺəkaɪrɛ ̂ ‘fifty’ (two twenties and ten) 
arrɪaĺ wəɽapəŕʊk ‘sixty’ (three twenties), etc. 

katə̪ŕ ‘road’ (plural: atə̪ŕ ‘roads’) is used for ‘hundred’, but sometimes 
also for ‘thousand’. 

The format for abstract counting and for counting on the fingers is 
PRO-C-numeral ‘it is one’, ‘they are two’, etc.. Counting on the fingers 
starts with the digital finger of the right hand touching the little 
finger of the left hand and moving from there to the thumb (1 to 5), 
and is continued with the digital finger of the left hand moving from 
the little finger of the right hand to the thumb (6-10). ‘1’ is preceded 
by pronominal c- and concord c-, the other numbers by pronominal 
m- and concord m-, referring to caʊ́n/maʊ́n ‘finger/fingers’. For the 
numbers up to 19 the adjectival form is used: 
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ccúlukkû ‘1’, mmɛɽ̂a ́‘2’, mməɽ́apəŕʊk ‘3’, mmɔćɔɽɪn ‘4’, 
mmúkulúk ‘5’, mməɽ́ak̂kʊrʊk, mməɽ́ar̂əpʊrʊk ‘6’, 
mmɛɽ̂ɛḿəɽapəŕʊk, mmɛɽ̂ɛɽ́apəŕʊk, mmɔćɔɽaməɽapəŕʊk ‘7’, 
mmaḿɔrəmɔr ‘8’, mmʊ́kʊllaćɔɽɪn ‘9’, mmat́tʊl ‘10’, mmat́tʊl ana 
ɪkkɛń cúlúkkû ‘11’, mmat́tʊl ana ɪkkɛń kɛɽa ́‘12’, …, arrɪal̂ ‘20’, 
etc. 

Pronominal reference changes when items are counted that are 
referred to with nouns from other noun classes. In the first clause of 
the example below, ‘three’ is a numeral modifier of the noun ɲʊkʊl 
‘children’. In the second and third clause, the instances of ‘three’ 
consist of pronominal ɲ- (+ H-tone), referring to ɲʊkʊl ‘children’, 
and the concord ɲ. 

k-kw-ɔńʊ ɲʊkʊl ɲ-əɽapʊ́rʊk 
3-C-have children C-three 

ɲ-əɽ́apʊ́rʊk tulluk-ɪ ̂
PRO.C-three only-Q 
i  i   ɲ-əɽ́apʊ́rʊk tullúk 
yes PRO.C-three only 

s/he has three children. only three? yes, only three 

Adjectival numerals are generally used without the restrictor: 

ta̪ɽ́ʊ́ t-̪ɔńʊ́ atə̪r w-əɽapʊ́rʊk ɪ-ɪt́tɪ~́ɪt́tɪḱ 
T̪aɽʊ C-have roads C-three RES-(C-)PLR~big 

T̪aɽʊ has three big roads 

ɛt-̪ɪn mat́t̪a̪ḱ m-at́tʊl 
give:IMP-O1 bowls C-ten 

give me ten bowls 

It is, however, possible to use the restrictor with an adjectival 
numeral. Reference is then made to a specific group consisting of that 
number of items: 
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ɛt-̪ɪn mat́t̪a̪ḱ ɪ-́m-at́tʊl 
give:IMP-O1 calabashes(k.o.) RES-C-ten 

give me the ten bowls, give me the group of ten bowls (lit.: give me the 
bowls which are ten) 

The restrictor cannot be combined with a nominal adjective: 

ɛt-̪ɪn mátt̪a̪k attʊl 
give:IMP-O1 calabashes(k.o.) ten 

give me (ca.) ten bowls 

*ɛt-̪ɪn mátt̪á̪k ɪ-́áttʊl 
give:IMP-O1 calabashes(k.o.) RES-ten 

Adjectival and invariable numerals can both be used predicatively 
with a copular verb (‘be’ or ‘become’). For Present TAM the form of 
‘be’ is C-aɪk̂, not only for adjectival numerals but also for the 
invariable numerals. Thus, the invariable numerals behave here like 
adjectives instead of like nouns (in case of nominal behaviour not C-
aɪk̂ but the copula C-á would be used. 

matt̪a̪k m-a.ɪk m-áttʊl 
calabashes(k.o.) C-be:PR C-ten 

there are ten bowls 

matt̪a̪k m-a.ɪḱ attʊl 
calabashes(k.o.) C-be:PR ten 

there are (ca.) ten bowls 

A specific group of a number of items, with the number expressed by 
a nominal numeral, can be referred to through a construction with C-
aɪk̂, preceded by the restrictor: 

ɛt-̪ɪn mátt̪a̪k ɪ-m-a.ɪḱ attʊl 
give:IMP-O1 calabashes(k.o.) C-be:PR ten 

give me the (ca.) ten bowls, give me the group of (ca.) ten bowls 

Numerals, like adjectives, can be used as secondary predication (cf. 
10.1). In the next example the numeral modifies both the object 
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noun (mɛn̂) and the verbal complex. The example has a concordial 
numeral, but an invariable numeral would be possible as well: 

ɔ-kʊkkʊ́ p-á.ɪḱ p-á.cɔt́ mɛń nɔ-kwəɽɛ m-ɔćɔɽɪn 
PERS-Kʊkkʊ C-be:PR C-string_at:INCOMPL palm_fruits on-pointed_stick C-four 

Kʊkkʊ is stringing four palm fruits on a stick 

Plural numbers generally modify a plural noun, but not when clock 
time is expressed: 

ci  ŋki   c-əɽapʊ́rʊk 
sun C-three 

it’s three o’clock (lit.: the sun is three) 

Numerals can also be used independently. An example follows here. 
The concord k agrees with kaʊn ‘bee, honeycomb’. 

n-ánt-ɔrrɛn-ɪn n-tan k-ulukkû 
2A-can:DEPINCOMPL-throw_for:DEPINCOMPL-O1 with-up_on:ABS C-one 

“please throw to me one (honeycomb) for me!” (App. IV, 87) 

10.4.2. at-C-ʊt, át-C-ʊ́t and numeral 

The associative marker att̪ʊ̪t (or at̪́tʊ̪́t) can be combined with the 
plural suffix -ŋɔn̂ (cf. chapter 6.8), but also with a numeral. 
Attachment of a numeral shows that att̪ʊ̪t/at̪́tʊ̪́t involves nominal 
agreement and can (probably) be analysed as at-C-ʊt/át-C-ʊ́t. The 
associative marker is combined with a numeral in the following way: 

at-C-ʊt-C-NUMERAL, át-C-ʊ́t-C-NUMERAL 

or shortened: 

at-C-NUMERAL, át-C-NUMERAL 

t assimilates largely regularly to the following concord, and the 
resulting (underlyingly) geminated consonants are —as is regular— 
pronounced without length. When preceded by an all-low noun, 
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there are two tonal alternatives: at-C-ʊt and át-C-ʊ́t, in the latter case 
there is tone bridge unto the high tone on the numeral: 

ɲʊkʊl aɲɲʊɲ-ɲɛɽa,́ ɲʊkʊl aɲ́ɲʊ́ɲ-ɲɛɽ́a ́ ‘both children’ 
ɲʊkʊl aɲɲʊɲ-ɲɛɽapʊ́rʊk, aɲ́ɲʊ́ɲ-ɲɛɽ́aṕʊ́rʊk ‘all three’ 
ɲʊkʊl aɲɲʊɲ-ɲɔćɔɽɪn, aɲ́ɲʊ́ɲ-ɲɔćɔɽɪn ‘all four’ 
ɲʊkʊl aɲɲʊɲ-ɲukulúk, aɲ́ɲʊ́ɲ-ɲúkúlúk ‘all five’ 
etc. 

Some examples with different concords follow here, each time the 
shortened form is given as well. In isolation kamár ‘trees (sp.)’ and 
lɔɽəḱ ‘ropes’ have a final high tone, nʊʊ̂n ‘digging tools (k.o.)’ a final 
falling tone. 

kamar aḱ-k-ʊ́k-k-ɛɽ́a ́ ‘both pamar-trees’ 
kamar aḱ-k-ɛɽ́a ́ ‘both pamar-trees’ 

lɔɽək aĺ-l-ʊ́l-l-úkúlúk ‘all five ropes’ 
lɔɽək aĺ-l-úkúlúk ‘all five ropes’ 

nʊʊ́n ań-n-ʊ́n-n-ɔćɔɽɪn ‘all four tʊʊn-digging tools’ 
nʊʊ́n ań-n-ɔćɔɽɪn ‘all four tʊʊn-digging tools’ 

With all concords, at-C-ʊt gives the expected outcome, except with 
the concord w. A sequence t-w is expected to be realized as r ([ɾ]), 
but at-C-ʊt-C-NUMERAL is realized as a-ʊr-NUMERAL, instead of 
expected *ar-ʊr-NUMERAL. The shortened form at-C-NUMERAL can, as 
expected, be realized as ar-NUMERAL before, but also as a-ʊ-NUMERAL: 

aɽəpʊ a-́ʊ́r-ɛɽ́a ́‘both things’ < at́-w-ʊ́t-w-ɛɽ́a ́ (not expected) 
aɽəpʊ aŕ-ɛɽ́a ́‘both things’ < at́-w-ɛɽ́a ́ (expected) 
aɽəpʊ a-́ʊ́-ɛɽ́a ́‘both things’ < at́-w-ɛɽ́a ́ (not expected) 

aɽəpʊ a-ʊr-əɽapʊ́rʊk ‘all three things’ < a-ʊr-əɽapʊ́rʊk (not  
   expected) 
aɽəpʊ ar-əɽapʊ́rʊk ‘all three things’ < ar-əɽapʊ́rʊk (expected) 
aɽəpʊ a-ʊ-əɽapʊ́rʊk ‘all three things’ < a-ʊ-əɽapʊ́rʊk (not  
   expected) 
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This raises some doubt whether the underlying form should indeed 
be analysed as at-C-ʊt, and not rather as a-C-C-ʊt. I rejected this 
analysis because there is only one possible other case of double 
concord in the language, namely in the variant a-C-C- of the subject 
focus marker akk- (see 19.1), and which may have developed from 
ak-C- rather than from double concord. 

Use and semantics 

at-C-ʊt-C-NUMERAL (át-C-ʊ́t-C-NUMERAL) can modify a preceding plural 
(pro) noun. In such cases it expresses ‘all’ (and in case of two: ‘both’). 
The notion of ‘added item’ is not so clear here, but there is no doubt 
that the same formative as used in comitative constructions is 
involved, as shown further below. 

ɲʊkʊl aɲ́-ɲ-ʊ́ɲ-ɲ-ɛɽ́a ́ (< át-ɲ-ʊ́t-ɲɛɽ́a)́ 
children ASS-C-ASS-C-two 

both children (all two children) 

ɔ-kɪń at́-̪t-̪ʊ́t-̪t-̪ɛɽ́a ́
PERS-3A ASS-C-ASS-C-two 

both of them 

at-C-ʊt-C-NUMERAL (át-C-ʊ́t-C-NUMERAL) does not convey information 
about togetherness. In the example below, the persons that were 
found may have been found together, but also in different places: 

m-p-ɪɔt.̪ɛ ́ kɪń at́-̪t-̪ʊ́t-̪t-̪ɛɽ́a ́
1-C-find:COMPL O3A ASS-C-ASS-C-two 

I found both of them (in the same place or in different places) 

at-C-ʊt-C-NUMERAL, át-C-ʊ́t-C-NUMERAL can be used in a comitative 
construction comparable to the one described in chapter 6.7. In that 
construction the associative marker att̪ʊ̪t (or at́t̪ʊ̪́t) expresses that 
one person is added in order to get the final group, att̪ʊ̪ŋɔn̂ (or 
at́t̪ʊ̪́ŋɔn̂) that more persons are added. In constructions with at-C-ʊt-
C-NUMERAL (át-C-ʊ́t-C-NUMERAL) the numeral does not express the 
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number of added persons, the number of people of which the group 
finally consists. Examples: 

ɔpakkɔt.̪ɛ tʊan ɔn-at́-̪t-̪ɛɽ́á 
return:IMP home 2A-ASS-C-two 

go back home with her! (i.e. being two persons in total: you (Ruth) and 
Orpah) (Ruth 1:15) 

kərənnɔ-n ɪr-ɛɔ  ɪr-at́-̪t-̪ɛɽ́á 
let:IMP-O1 12-go:DEPINCOMPL 12-ASS-C-two 

let me go with you! (i.e. being two persons in total: I (Ruth) and you 
(Naomi)) (Ruth 1:16) 

ana ɔ-lɔt́ p-ɔɪŋ.kat́ɛ̪ ɔ-kɪń at́-̪t-̪ɛɽ́a ́
and PERS-Lot C-go:PST PERS-3A ASS-C-two 

and Lot went with him (Genesis 12:4) 

10.4.3. Ordinal numbers 

There is no morphological process to derive ordinal numbers from 
cardinal numbers. ‘First’ as an adjective can be expressed in more 
than one way. The first two expressions below are made up of the 
connexive C-ɔ, a preposition (nɔ- ‘on, at’, tɔ- ‘up on, up at’) and a 
noun. The third expression suggests the same make-up but a noun 
*mʊ̂n is not attested. 

C-ɔ-rɔ-ki  t́ ‘first’ lit.: ‘of up on eyes’ 
C-ɔ-nɔ-tɔ̪n̂ ‘first’ lit.: ‘of on mouth’ 
C-ɔ-nɔ-mʊ̂n ‘first’ lit.: ‘of on ?’ 

All three expressions can be collocated with caɽɪ ̌‘time, day’: 

caɽɪ cɔŕɔḱi  t́, caɽɪ cɔńɔt́ɔ̪n̂, caɽɪ cɔńɔḿʊ̂n 'the first time, the first 
day’ 

For translating ordinals higher than one, the numerals listed above 
can be used in different constructions. The first example, which has 
the restrictor preceding the numeral, presents a translation of ‘the 
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second day’, the second, which has the numeral in extraposition, of 
‘April’, i.e. ‘the fourth month’. 

a-l-ɔḱa.kat maɽɪ ɪ-m-ɛɽa ́
CONJ-PRO-be:DEPPRFV times RES-C-two 

and it was the second day (lit.: and it (lɔn ‘words, matters’) was days which 
were two) (Genesis 1:8) 

ámmá ańɔḱ w-aa.t w-ɔćɔɽ́ɪń … 
if moons C-come:COMPL C-four 

when the moons/months have reached four (i.e. in April) 

10.4.4. Quantifiers 

Most quantifiers are adjectives, but some have an invariable form. 
The adjectival quantifiers, mentioned also in section 10.2.1, are 
repeated here: 

C-ɔppɔt̂ ‘many’ 
C-əri  k̂ ‘many, a lot of’ 
C-ɔttɛ ̂/ C-ɔtt̪ɛ̪ ̂‘few, a little’ 
C-ərúk ‘only, but’ 
C-ullúk ‘only, just’ 
C-arɪt̂ ‘half, half full’ 

The following quantifiers have an invariable form (a form which is 
reminiscent of the shape of certain adverbs, starting with a vowel 
and a geminate). 

appɪk ‘all, whole’ 
attɛl ‘many’ 

Two examples follow with appɪk ‘all, whole’: 

ɲʊkʊl appɪk ɲ-ɛɔ.̂t 
children all C-go:COMPL 

all children have left 
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a-kutu̪ ɔll.at n-nɔ ka ́ appɪk 
CONJ-skin run:DEPPRFV with-on body all 

and the whole skin came off from the body / and the skin came off from the 
whole body 

A special case are the items pəllɛḱ/tə̪llɛḱ ‘alone, different’ (also 
pərɛḱ/tə̪rɛḱ). They function as adjectives, stating a quality of the 
head noun, but are morphologically different from adjectives, since 
their only attested forms are pəllɛḱ and tə̪llɛḱ. Initial p and t ̪do not 
agree with the noun class of the head noun, as can be seen in the 
examples below, but agree with its singular or plural reference: 

kaĺam k-aŋ k-a.ɪk p-əllɛḱ 
pen C-POSS2 C-be:PR C-alone 

your pen is different 

aĺam w-aŋ w-a.ɪk t-̪əllɛḱ 
pens C-POSS2 C-be:PR C-alone 

your pens are different 

pəllɛḱ and tə̪llɛḱ could, on the basis of their morphology, be nouns 
from the p- and t-̪ noun classes in singular-plural opposition. They do 
not, however, function like nouns. C-aɪḱ ‘be’, as in the examples 
above, cannot be used in equations of nouns. Moreover, pəllɛḱ and 
tə̪llɛḱ never function as the subject or object argument of a verb. All 
in all, pəllɛḱ and tə̪llɛḱ resemble adjectives more than nouns. Note 
that initial p- and t-̪ have a parallel in the p-concord of singular 
(pro)nouns with the persona prefix ɔ-́ and the t-̪concord of nouns that 
are marked with the associative plural marker -ŋɔn̂ (see 5.2 and 5.3). 

Notes on the use of some quantifiers 

C-ulluḱ ‘only, just’ 

C-ullúk ‘only, just’ has an invariable adverbial counterpart with 
initial t: tullúk ‘only, just’. An example with tullúk ‘only, just’ is 
given in 17.1.4. An example with the adjective C-ullúk follows here: 
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cʊmpʊ́raŋ c-ulluk aḱk-ɔka.́t ɪ.ccɪḱ k-ɔ-mǎn 
monkey C-only FOC-be:COMPL near C-of-house 

the monkey only was the one who was near the house (i.e.: it was only the 
monkey who was near the house) 

C-ərúk ‘only, just’ 

Like C-ullúk, C-ərúk has an invariable adverbial counterpart with 
initial t: tərúk ‘only, just’. The adverb is typically used together with 
the conjunction word ana ‘and’, forming the contrasting conjunction 
word anarrúk ‘but’. Adjectival C-ərúk is typically used in clauses 
introduced by ana ‘and’. It conveys the same notion of contrast, but 
follows the noun that it modifies. Note in the second example below 
that the verb in the clause introduced by ana is a dependent 
perfective, however, a (non-dependent) past —which is generally 
much more common in clauses introduced by ana— would be 
possible here as well. Alternatively, instead of ana conjunctive ǎ- 
could be used; the verb will then be a dependent perfective.  

ana ʊ́l w-əruk w-ɛlla.kat́ɛ pəɽɪn 
and people C-only C-be_absent:PST finally 

… but people were only completely absent (i.e. nobody was there) 

k-kw-ɔt́i̪  .at́ɛ̪ tu̪rumpi  ĺ n-tán a-t-̪ɔńɛk.at áɽʊk 
3-C-send:PST car with-up_on:ABS CONJ-PRO-take:DEPPRFV bags 

ana ʊ́l w-əruk ɔɪŋ́kat n-tacɔḱ 
and people C-only go:DEPPRFV with-legs 

s/he sent the car there and it took their bags, but the people (themselves) 
went on foot 

10.5. The adjective C-əɽɛǩ ‘some, other’ 

C-əɽɛǩ ‘some, other’ is used for the expression of an unspecified time, 
place or person (‘some time’, ‘somewhere’, ‘somebody’) 
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ɔ-ni  n aḱk-aŋ́wɔt kamʊtɛ̪ k-aŕrʊ́ 
PERS-1A FOC-guard:INCOMPL celebration C-of.Lumun_people 

akka a-k-ʊ́rat cɪk tʊ̪́pʊt t-̪əɽɛk 
that CONJ-PRO-become_lost VREF year C-some 

we are the ones who keep the Lumun celebration so that it does not get lost 
some day 

m-p-a.ɪk p-a.ɛɔ  nɔ-kaɽəń k-əɽɛk 
1-C-be:PR C-go:INCOMPL on-place C-some 

I am going somewhere 

li  cɔk l-a.ɽəḱɪnɛ pʊ́l p-əɽɛk mî  l 
goats C-eat_for:INCOMPL person C-some sorghum 

the goats will eat somebody’s sorghum 

In combination with papʊ ‘thing’, generally shortened to papʊɽɛk or 
papəɽɛk, it expresses an unspecified thing (‘something’) or animal: 

paʊn p-aňn-ɔɽəkɔ pap.əɽɛk 
rat C-NEG-eat:DEPCOMPL something 

the rat did not eat anything 

C-əɽɛǩ is a fixed part of the opening clause of many stories ‘once 
upon a time …’ or ‘one day …’. Following this opening clause, the 
character(s) introduced in the same sentence are not modified with 
C-əɽɛǩ: 

caɽɪ c-əɽɛk c-ɔká.t cɪk a-putú̪ŋ p-att̪-̪ɪɔt 
time C-some C-be:COMPL VREF CONJ-marten(?) C-ITVEN:COMPL-find:DEPINCOMPL 

ŋərrɔŋ́ a-́ŋ-ŋ-a.́ɪḱ aṕpʊta̪59 nɔɽ́a ́ w-ɔ-́pɪra 
squirrel CONJ-PRO-C-be:PR (CONJ-PRO-)play:DEPINCOMPL on_top C-of-tree 

one day a marten(?)60 found a squirrel playing in the tree top 

                                                 
59 underlyingly the verb is: a-ŋ-ŋ-á-ɪk a-ŋ-áppʊta̪ 
60 Described as a furry animal with a hole in the ground. It can be grey or 
brown and sometimes has white on its back. 
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As mentioned by Stirtz (2012) C-əɽɛǩ ‘some, other’ can be used for 
the introduction of a new character, as in the next example: 

caɽɪ c-ɛń a-kəllán k-əɽɛk k-ɔká.t cɪk 
day C-DEM CONJ-old_woman C-some C-be:COMPL VREF 

a-k-ɔḱəta̪ccɛ-́k n.tɪ ɪ-ɔɽɛn̂ 
CONJ-PRO-watch:DEPINCOMPL-O3 from in-firewood 

that day, some old woman was watching him while she was collecting 
firewood (fr. written story) 

C-əɽɛǩ cannot be preceded by the restrictor (ɪ-́). It can, however, be 
used independently, as in the earlier given example, which is 
repeated here. The high-toned a preceding (w)əɽɛǩ (agreeing with ʊl 
‘persons’) is probably the same pronominal base as found in 
independent possessors (see 7.3.7), I have therefore given it the same 
gloss: 

a-́əɽɛk w-a.ɪḱ kərɛn ɪ-ʊkʊllaćɔɽɪn 
PROBS-(C-)some C-be:PR where RES-(C-)nine 

where are the other nine? (Luke 17:17) 

In the example below, C-əɽɛǩ functions independently without this a. 
In the chapter on possessor pronouns a comparable example was 
given of an independent possessor without the pronominal base 
(‘look at my feet and yours’). 

arrɪɛt.̪ɛ wɛk w-əɽɛk cɪc-cɛńəkɛt ańa w-əɽɛk cɪc-cɛńəkɛt 
make_cross:IMP leg C-some LOC-there_not_far and C-some LOC-there_not_far 

put one foot just there and the other one just there! (fr. written story) 

As shown in the previous example C-əɽɛǩ … C-əɽɛǩ expresses ‘one …, 
the other …’, or ‘some …, other …’. Another example: 

ʊl w-əɽɛk w-ɔnʊ́ ɔ-pʊrʊkɔ-́n t-̪ɔppɔt́ 
people C-some C-have PERS-friend-PL C-many 

a-́əɽɛk w-ɔnʊ́ ɔ-pʊrʊkɔ-́n t-̪ɔttɛ ̂
PROBS-(C-)some C-have PERS-friend-PL C-little 

some people have many friends, others have few friends 
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10.6. Some remarks on syntax 

Adjectives with the restrictor (i.e. adjectives as attributive modifiers) 
typically come after other modifiers in the noun phrase: 

[tʊ̪k t-̪ɪń ɛń-t-̪ɪ ́ ɪ-́t-̪ɔḱɪta̪k]NP t-ɔkəɽɔ.t ʊ́kʊl 
dog C-POSS1 DEM-C-NEARSP RES-C-bad C-bite:COMPL child 

this bad dog of mine has bitten a child 

There can be more than one attributive adjective with restrictor in 
the noun phrase. No conjunction is used between them: 

[ta̪kəɽʊk ɪ-t-̪ɔt́t̪ɛ̪ ́ ɪ-́t-̪ɔɽ́ɛ]NP t-̪aa.́t 
chicken RES-C-small RES-C-red C-come:COMPL 

the little red hen has come 

Attributive adjectives can occur outside the noun phrase, as in the 
first example below, where ɪɲârran ‘young’ comes after the verbal 
predicate, in apposition to ɲʊkʊl ‘children’. In the second example it 
is positioned within the noun phrase. In both cases, the invariable 
quantifier appɪk ‘all’ is positioned outside the noun phrase. 

ɲʊkʊl ɲ-ɔnʊ́ ɪttɪ ɲ-a.́ŋʊtta ɪ-ɲ-ârran appɪk 
children C-have that PRO.C-be_killed.PLUR:INCOMPL RES-C-young all 

all little children must be killed (Matthew 2:16) 

ɲʊkʊl ɪ-ɲ-aŕrań ɲ-ɔńʊ́ ɪttɪ ɲ-a.́ŋʊtta aṕpɪk 
chickens RES-C-young C-have that PRO.C-be_killed.PLUR:INCOMPL all 

the little children must all be killed 

There is a difference in informational value between the sentences. 
The first states the properties of the children that must be killed (it 
concerns small children and it concerns all of them), the second 
refers to an already identified group of children. 

Another example is the following. In the text, ‘male’ lacks the 
restrictor, but it could also be present: 
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a-áppɔ ákkakat w-ɔḿʊra61 ana ɪ-áarɪ n-ɔtə̪ń 
CONJ-Tocho come:DEPPRFV C-male.PL and RES-female.PL with-baskets(k.o.) 

and the Tocho, male and female, came with baskets (fr. written story) 

An earlier mentioned example with a numeral placed outside of the 
noun phrase is the following: 

a-́əɽɛk w-a.ɪḱ kərɛn ɪ-ʊkʊllaćɔɽɪn 
PROBS-(C-)other C-be:PR where RES-(C-)nine 

where are the other nine? (Luke 17:17) 

                                                 
61 In the written text, the concord is absent, but this is because it is not 
audible: after t (realized as r) w is regularly deleted. 
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11. Relative clauses 

Relative clauses are clauses that function as modifiers of a noun or 
pronoun in the matrix clause. Lumun has subject and non-subject 
relative clauses, and different constructions for a restrictive and a 
non-restrictive relative clause. Restrictive relative clauses restrict the 
reference of their head to a subgroup with certain properties; non-
restrictive relative clauses just provide additional information. 

Relative clauses contain a concord that agrees with the (pro)noun in 
the matrix clause that they modify. This (pro)noun from the matrix 
clause functions as subject in a subject relative clause and as a 
something other than subject in a non-subject relative clause. A 
locative relative clause uses the (fixed) locative relative ná ‘where’. 

Restrictive relative clauses, whether subject, non-subject or locative 
relative clauses have the restrictor (ɪ-́, see chapter 9), non-restrictive 
relative clauses lack the restrictor. 

A special use of non-restrictive non-subject relative clauses is in cleft 
constructions. Such constructions are discussed in 11.2.4. 

11.1. Subject relative clauses 

A subject relative clause contains a non-dependent verb. The concord 
on the verb agrees with the head in the matrix clause. In a restrictive 
subject relative clause the concord is preceded by the restrictor ɪ-́: 

C-verb (non-restrictive) 
ɪ-C-verb (restrictive) 

The verb in a subject relative construction can be an Incompletive, a 
Completive, the Present of ‘be’, the copula C-á or a complex verb 
starting with an auxiliary in non-dependent TAM. One non-
dependent TAM, the Past, is not used in subject relative clauses. The 
Past, like its dependent counterpart the Dependent Perfective, is a 
narrative TAM that must be preceded in the discourse by another 
verb, if only a verb that provides “background” information about a 
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state or situation. This is not compatible with use in a relative clause. 
A verb in a relative clause typically provides background information 
itself, either as additional information or in order to restrict the 
reference of its head. 

11.1.1. Restrictive subject relative clauses 

Restrictive subject relative clauses typically function as attributive 
modifiers. Examples follow here:  

pʊl ɪ-p-aɛɔ  ̂ ‘the person who will go’ 
pʊl ɪ-p-ɔkát cənɛ ́ ‘the person who was here’ 
pʊl ɪ-p-at-̪ɔɽəkɔ ̂ ‘the person who will come and eat it’ 

Restrictive subject relative clauses can modify (pro)nouns from the 
matrix clause in different syntactic functions. In the first example 
below ɔkɪn̂ ‘they’ is modified; in the second ɔkakkâ ‘Kakka’; in the 
third a maɽɪ ̌‘days’. 

aḿma ́ɔ-́kɪń ɪ-́t-̪a.́pɔḱɔ t-̪ɔppɔt́.̪ɛ ɲacɔk ɪ-ca ́… 
if PERS-3A RES-C-be_beaten:INCOMPL C-put_on:COMPL amounts_of_mud in-head 

as soon as those who are beaten have put mud on their heads … (fr. written 
story) 

ŋ-kw-ɪɔt.̪ɛ ́ ɔ-kakka6́2 ɪ-́p-ɛŕɛ ɪŋ́kəlɪśɪ 
2-C-find:COMPL PERS-Kakka RES-C-speak:INCOMPL English 

did you meet the Kakka who speaks English? 

ɔ-kʊkkʊ́ p-aa.t maɽɪ m-ɛɽa ɪ-m-ɛɔ.̂t 
PERS-Kʊkkʊ C-come:COMPL days C-two RES-C-go:COMPL 

Kʊkkʊ arrived two days ago (two days which have gone) 

The next is an example with the copula C-á ‘be’: 

  

                                                 
62 When the first born child is a girl she is called Kakka. There are therefore 
many people called Kakka. 
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pʊl ɪ-p-a paɽ́əta̪n 
person RES-C-COP rich_person 

a person who is a rich 

Syntactic position 

In case of more attributive modifiers, a relative clause comes last: 

ɲʊkʊl ɛɲ-ɲ-ɪ ɪ-ɲ-árrán ɪ-́ɲ-á.ɪḱ ɲ-áppʊta̪ 
children DEM-C-NEARSP RES-C-young RES-C-be:PR C-play:INCOMPL 

these small children who are playing 

A restrictive subject relative clause can also be placed outside the 
noun phrase, after the predicate. This is typically done when the 
relative clause is rather long. In the next example it happens twice: 
the first relative clause is a modifier of the subject of the matrix 
clause nɪlɪ ‘leaders’, the second of ʊl ‘people’, which functions as 
object in the first relative clause. Postposition of the relative clauses 
makes the sentence easier to follow: 

a-nɪlɪ ́ n-ɔ-́mʊ́tt̪ʊ̪́ ɪat kɪń 
CONJ-leaders C-of-Arabs find:DEPPRFV O3A 

[ɪ-́n-aĺɪkɪnɛ ʊ́l cɪk ɪ-atə̪r] 
RES-C-stop:INCOMPL people VREF in-roads 

[ɪ-ʊ́ra ɔkʊ́ɽɔt tɔŕrʊ̂] 
RES-(C-)escape:INCOMPL move_up:DEPINCOMPL Lumun_country 

and the Arab leaders who stopped the people in the roads who were 
escaping going up to Tɔrrʊ ̂(Lumun homeland) found them (fr. written 
description) 

Independent use of the restrictive relative construction 

Like adjectives with the restrictor, and like the anaphoric 
demonstrative (C-ɛn) with the restrictor, a verb phrase with the 
restrictor can function independently. In the example below, the 
relative clause ɪpɛlɪkkaḱɔt ‘who was released’ modifies the 
unexpressed object pʊl ‘the person’ of the matrix clause 
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akwɔḱərənnɔ ‘while s/he let’. The object of the matrix clause is 
understood from the preceding clause. 

k-kw-ɛ-́ɛlɪkk.at́ɛ̪ ́pʊ́l ɛḿ-p-ɪ ́ a-kw-ɔḱərənnɔ ɪ-p-ɛlɪkkaḱɔ.t 
3-C-IRR-release:PST person DEM-C-NEARSP CONJ-3-let:DEPINCOMPL RES-C-be_released:COMPL 

s/he should have released this person and not the one who was released (i.e. 
and leave the one who was released) 

11.1.2. Non-restrictive subject relative clauses 

A non-restrictive subject relative clause does not restrict the 
reference of its head but provides additional information about it. It 
functions as a predicative modifier: 

k-kw-ɔćʊrɔt́.̪ɛ ɪ-pʊ́l p-ɔccɔ.́t kəɽan ɪttɪ ɔ-tʊ̪tt̪ʊ̪̂ 
3-C-come_across:COMPL in-person C-receive:COMPL name that PERS-T̪ʊtt̪ʊ̪ 

s/he came across a person called T̪ʊtt̪ʊ̪ 

Compare also the following examples, in which the object noun from 
the matrix clause is modified. The first has a non-restrictive subject 
relative clause, the second a restrictive: 

m-p-ɔcʊmɔ.t maɪ́t m-untat́.̪ɛ nɔ-capʊ́ 
1-C-take.PLR:COMPL beans C-be_poured_on:COMPL on-ground 

I have picked up some beans, which had fallen on the ground  

m-p-ɔcʊmɔ.t maɪ́t ɪ-m-untat́.̪ɛ nɔ-capʊ́ 
1-C-take.PLR:COMPL beans RES-C-be_poured_on:COMPL on-ground 

I have picked up the beans that had fallen on the ground 

In the following example the presence of a preceding main verb, the 
absence of a pronoun (clitic) on the verb, and the lack of a 
conjunction word or clitic between the clauses provide the cue that 
we are dealing with a modifier of the subject pronoun of the matrix 
clause, and not an additional main clause. The non-restrictive 
relative clause comes after the full matrix clause: 
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m-p-aa.t n-tɔ̪-́mɪɽuk p-at́t̪-̪ɔŋ́áɛɔ  
1-C-come:COMPL with-at-bush C-ITVEN:COMPL-urinate:DEPINCOMPL 

I come from the bush, having gone to urinate 

11.2. Non-subject relative clauses 

Non-subject relative clauses are introduced by the copula C-á. The 
same distinction that is found in subject relative clauses between 
restrictive and non-restrictive relative clause is found in non-subject 
relative clauses. In case of a restrictive non-subject relative clause, 
the restrictor precedes the copula. The concord of C-á agrees with the 
noun in the matrix clause that is modified. C-á (which is realized low 
in context) is followed by a (pro)nominal subject and verb which, 
depending on the verbal TAM, has or lacks a concord: 

C-a SUBJ (C)-verb (non-restrictive non-subject relative clause) 
ɪ-C-a SUBJ (C)-verb (restrictive non-subject relative clause) 

The verb in a non-subject relative clause is a Dependent 
Incompletive, a Completive, the Present of ‘be’, or a complex verb 
starting with one of these. So, while a subject relative clause takes 
the non-dependent Incompletive, the non-subject relative clause 
takes its dependent counterpart. Compare: 

pʊl ɪ-p-a.ɽəkɔ tʊ̪ɽɪt̂ 
person RES-C-eat:INCOMPL food 

the person who eats the food 

tʊ̪ɽɪt́ ɪ-́t-̪a ́ pʊ́l ɔɽ́əḱɔ ̂
food RES-C-COP person eat:DEPINCOMPL 

the food which the person eats 

Predicates with the same structure as the non-restrictive non-subject 
relative clause (C-a SUBJ (C)-verb) will be discussed in 11.2.4. 

11.2.1. Morpho-phonology and constructions with personal pronouns 

Across a morpheme boundary there is often assimilation between 
adjacent a and ɔ, either to a or to ɔ (see, for example, 2.2.8). After 
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C-á, however, whether with or without the restrictor, a sequence a-ɔ 
is generally realized as a diphthong: a remains, ɔ —though to a lesser 
extent— tends to remain audible as well (first example below). The 
persona prefix ɔ-́, on the other hand, typically coalesces with the 
vowel of (ɪ-)C-á (second example). An example is further given with 
non-geminated ŋ after (ɪ-)C-á, which is regularly deleted (third 
example). 

aɽəpʊ ɪa ɔcaŋ ɔɽəkɔ ̂‘things which the lizards(sp.) eat’ 
aɽəpʊ ɪa-kʊmáŋ ɔɽ́əḱɔ ̂(<ɪa ɔkʊmâŋ) ‘things which Kʊmaŋ eats’ 
aɽəpʊ ɪa ŋərrɔŋ́ ɔɽ́əḱɔ ̂‘things which the squirrel eats’ 

A singular personal pronoun follows (ɪ-)C-á in its clitic form, a plural 
personal pronoun either in its clitic or its full form. The clitic form of 
the 3PL pronoun is not used in this environment. Unlike the initial ɔ 
of a common noun, the persona prefix of the full personal pronouns 
coalesces with the a of (ɪ-)C-á to short a. For this reason I write the 
relative marker and the full plural pronouns connected (as I do in 
case of the 2SG clitic). 

The table below presents the paradigm of personal pronouns as part 
of a restrictive non-subject relative clause with a Dependent 
Incompletive verb. The geminated allomorph of the 2PL pronoun 
clitic (nn- ‘you’) is used before the vowel-initial verb in this 
environment. Some length of the nasal is indeed audible here (and 
mentally experienced by the speakers), disambiguating the 2PL form 
from the 1SG form. 

Table 45 Restrictive non-subject relative clauses with personal pronoun and 
Dependent Incompletive 
 with full pronoun with clitic pronoun 
things which I eat  aɽəpʊ ɪa n-ɔɽəkɔ ̂
things which you eat  aɽəpʊ ɪaɽəkɔ ̂

(ɪa ŋ-ɔɽəkɔ ̂> ɪa 
ɔɽəkɔ ̂> ɪaɽəkɔ)̂ 

things which s/he 
eats 

 aɽəpʊ ɪa kw-ɔɽ́əkɔ 
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things which we (12) 
eat 

aɽəpʊ ɪarɪt ɔɽəkɔ ̂
(< ɪa ɔrɪť) 

aɽəpʊ ɪa ɪr-ɔɽəkɔ ̂

things which we (1A) 
eat 

aɽəpʊ ɪani  n ɔɽəkɔ ̂
(< ɪa ɔni  ń) 

aɽəpʊ ɪa i  n-ɔɽəkɔ ̂

things which we 
(12A) eat 

aɽəpʊ ɪarʊn ɔɽəkɔ ̂
(< ɪa ɔrʊ́n) 
aɽəpʊ ɪarɔn ɔɽəkɔ ̂
(< ɪa ɔrɔń) 

aɽəpʊ ɪa ʊn-ɔɽəkɔ ̂

things which you (PL) 
eat 

aɽəpʊ ɪanɔn ɔɽəkɔ ̂
(< ɪa ɔnɔń) 

aɽəpʊ ɪa-nn-ɔɽəkɔ ̂

things which they eat aɽəpʊ ɪakɪń ɔɽ́əḱɔ ̂
(< ɪa ɔkɪn̂) 

 

The modified noun from the matrix clause can have different 
syntactic functions in a non-subject relative clause; this function is 
not related to its syntactic function in the matrix clause. Examples of 
different syntactic functions in restrictive and non-restrictive non-
subject relative clauses (as well as in the matrix clause) follow here. 

11.2.2. Restrictive non-subject relative clauses 

The modified noun from the matrix clause can be object in the 
relative clause. Two examples follow here. In the first, lɔn ‘words’ 
functions as object in the relative clause, in the second, ʊrrɛt̂ ‘lines’. 

m-p-ɛlla.́t lɔn nɔ-ci  ki  t ɪ-l-a n-ɔkʊ́ccɛt caɽɪ c-ɛn̂ 
1-C-not_have:COMPL words on-heart RES-C-COP 1-prepare:DEPINCOMPL day C-DEM 

I lacked matters in my heart that I do that day (i.e. I did not plan anything 
that day) 

… á-kw-ɔt́-̪ʊ́mmɔ ŋaak a-́kw-ɔt́ɔ̪t́ 
… SUBJ-3-IT:DEPINCOMPL-take:DEPINCOMPL oil SUBJ-3-rub_at:DEPINCOMPL 

ɪ-́ʊ́rrɛt́ ɛn̂-n-ərɪk ɪ-a k-kw-ɔḱʊrrɔ.t ŋ-kʊrɪň 
in-lines DEM-C-NEARADDR RES-(C-)COP 3-C-engrave:COMPL with-awl 

… she must go and take the oil to rub it into those grooves that she has 
drawn with the awl (App. III, 9-11) 
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When the relativized noun is part of a prepositional phrase, an 
absolute preposition is used (see 16.6). Cf. the following pairs of 
examples. Each time, the second has the non-subject relative clause: 

m-p-ɔcʊraŕɔt.̪ɛ ɪ-ʊ́l ɛń-n-ɪ ́ tɔ̪ɽ́ɪ ̂
1-C-come_across_each_other:COMPL in-people DEM-C-NEARSP T̪ɔɽɪ ̂

I met with these people in T̪ɔɽɪ ̂

ʊl ɪ-a m-p-ɔcʊraŕɔt́.̪ɛ ́ tɪt́ tɔ̪ɽ́ɪ ̂
people RES-(C-)COP 1-C-come_across_each_other:COMPL in:ABS T̪ɔɽɪ ̂

the people with whom I met in T̪ɔɽɪ ̂

m-p-i  cat́.̪ɛ na-aɽaŋkal ɛń-n-ɪ ́ mɛćcɪń 
1-C-lie_down:COMPL on-bed DEM-C-NEARSP yesterday 

I slept on this bed yesterday 

aɽaŋkal ɪ-a m-p-ɪcat́.̪ɛ ́ nań mɛćcɪń w-ɔćɔt́ta.̂t 
bed RES-(C-)COP 1-C-lie_down:COMPL on:ABS yesterday C-break:COMPL 

the bed on which I slept yesterday has broken down 

In the second example below the relativized noun is part of a 
comitative construction. The relative construction makes use of the 
associative marker at́t̪ʊ̪́t. Compare: 

k-kw-ɔḱa.́t p-ɔńʊ́ ɪttɪ k-kw-aṕəɽətt̪a̪ 
3-C-be:COMPL C-have that 3-C-be_beaten_while_running:INCOMPL 
ɔ-kɪń ɔ-patt̪-̪ɔn̂ 
PERS-3A PERS-person-PL 

she should have been beaten while running together with those people (lit.: 
she had had to be beaten while running together with those people) 

ɔ-patt̪-̪ɔń ɪ-́t-̪a ́ k-kw-ɔḱa.́t p-ɔńʊ́ ɪttɪ 
PERS-person-PL RES-C-COP 3-C-be:COMPL C-have that 

k-kw-aṕəɽətt̪a̪ ɔ-kɪń at́-̪t-̪ʊ́t t-̪a.́cci  rɔ-́k ŋ.ŋɪn 
3-C-be_beaten_while_running:INCOMPL PERS-3A ASS-C-ASS C-laugh:INCOMPL-O3 with:ABS 

the people together with whom she should have been beaten while running 
will laugh at her because of it (because she is pregnant without having 
undergone the rite of passage of being beaten while running) (fr. written 
description) 
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Possessors can also be relativized. In the second example, with 
relative clause, the possessor pronoun C-ɛń ‘their’ expresses the 
possessor relation. Compare: 

li  cɔk l-ɔ-́ʊl l-ɔɽətta.̂t 
goats C-of-people C-be_eaten:COMPL 

the goats of the people have been eaten 

ʊl ɪ-a li  cɔk l-ɛn l-ɔɽətta.̂t 
people RES-(C-)COP goats C-POSS3A C-be_eaten:COMPL 

the people whose goats have been eaten (lit.: the people which their goats 
have been eaten) 

There are other ways to relativize possessor-noun constructions, as 
illustrated in the following examples. In the first example the 
possessor relation is expressed through a benefactive verb, in the 
second through the verb ‘have’. In the first, the semantic possessor is 
encoded as object of a benefactive verb in the non-subject relative 
clause; in the second the possessor is modified by a subject relative 
clause. The verb lɔɽəttat̂ functions as a non-restrictive subject 
relative clause, adding information about the goats. 

ʊl ɪ-a li  cɔk l-ɔɽəttańɛ.t 
people RES-(C-)COP goats C-be_eaten_for:COMPL 

people whose goats have been eaten (lit.: people who the goats have been 
eaten to) 

ʊl ɪ-ɔńʊ li  cɔk l-ɔɽətta.̂t 
people RES-(C-)have goats C-be_eaten:COMPL 

people whose goats have been eaten (lit.: people who have the goats eaten) 

11.2.3. Non-restrictive non-subject relative clauses 

The modified noun from the matrix clause can be object in the 
relative clause. Two examples follow here. In the first, pʊl ‘person’ 
functions as object in the relative clause, in the second, maň ‘house’. 
In the matrix clause they function as subject and as object. Like in 
non-restrictive subject relative clauses, the relative clause comes after 
the matrix clause, but is not another main clause: 
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pʊl p-ɪɔ.t p-a tʊ̪k t-̪ɔkkwɔt.̪ɛ ̂
person C-die:COMPL C-COP dog C-kill:COMPL 

the man died, killed by a dog (the man died whom the dog killed) 

m-p-ɔnʊ́ man m-a m-p-ɔkɛrɔ.́t kat́ʊ̪́kəlɪ 
1-C-have house C-COP 1-C-trade:COMPL Kadugli 

I have a house, which I bought in Kadugli 

Interestingly, in the next example the relative clause has a reason 
reading, suggesting that the verb ɔkəŕɛllɔ ‘bite’ takes a double object: 
the person bitten (‘I’) as well as the result of the biting (the marks).63 

m-p-ɔnʊ́ nɛpɪla ́ n-a ́ ɔɽ́ɛḱ w-ɔḱəŕɛĺlɔ.r-ɪn64 
1-C-have marks C-COP ants(sp.) C-bite:COMPL-O1 

I have marks because the ants (sp.) have bitten me 

The following sentence also makes use of a non-restrictive non-
subject relative clause. nɔtɛ̪ńta̪ ‘of what’ is the predicate, na ŋkwɔnʊ̂ 
‘that you have’ modifies the (plural) noun nəɽɛ ̂‘fear’ from the matrix 
clause: 

nəɽɛ ́ n-ɔt́ɛ̪ńta̪ ́ n-a ́ ŋ-kw-ɔńʊ̂ 
fear C-of_what C-COP 2-C-have 

the fear that you have is for what? (i.e. why are you afraid?) 

The construction in the first example below relativizes a possessor 
phrase (compare the second example below which contains a 
possessor phrase modifying tʊ̪ɽɪt̂ ‘food’). The concord on C-á is t,̪ 
agreeing with tʊ̪ɽɪt̂ ‘food’. The antecedent, however, is in fact the 
whole preceding clause ‘the food got spoilt just like that’. The 
possessor element is subsumed in absolute connexive C-ɛn, which 
actually establishes the reference to the antecedent, while the 
concord (only) establishes grammatical agreement: 

                                                 
63 The sentence forms a tonal minimal pair with an example given in 11.3, 
which is interpreted as containing the locative relative ná. 
64 Alternative realization: wɔḱə́rɛĺlɔŕɪń (with tone bridge). Both realizations 
don’t need anything to follow. 
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tʊ̪ɽɪt́ t-̪ɔki  tták.atɛ̪ nʊtʊ̪k t-̪a-rʊn t-̪ɔmma lɔń l-ɛn 
food C-get_spoilt:PST for_no_reason C-COP.PERS-12A C-not_know:INCOMPL words C-of:ABS 

the food got spoilt just like that, the reasons of which we do not know (lit.: 
‘the food that got spoiled just like that, which we do not know the words 
of’) (fr. written text) 

ɔ-rʊn t-̪ɔmma lɔń l-ɔ-́tʊ̪́ɽɪt́ ɪ-́t-̪ɔḱi  t́taḱ.atɛ̪ nʊtʊ̪k 
PERS-12A C-not_know:INCOMPL words C-of-food RES-C-get_spoilt:PST for_no_reason 

we do not know why the food got spoilt just like that (lit.: ‘we do not know 
the words of the food which got spoilt just like that’) 

A temporal phrase is relativized in a variant of the standard opening 
of Lumun stories ‘once upon a time …’. The variant with relative 
clause (first example below) lacks the conjunctive particle á-. 
Compare:  

caɽɪ c-əɽɛk c-ɔká.t cɪk c-a-átə̪rəpɛ ́ ana ci ́ məntɛri   …  
day C-some C-be:COMPL VREF C-COP-rabbit and hedgehog 

once upon a time, the rabbit and the hedgehog … (more lit.: there was some 
day on which the rabbit and the hedgehog …) (fr. written story) 

caɽɪ c-əɽɛk c-ɔká.t cɪk a-átə̪rəpɛ ́ ana ci ́ məntɛri   …  
day C-some C-be:COMPL VREF CONJ-rabbit and hedgehog 

once upon a time, the rabbit and the hedgehog … (more lit.: there was some 
day, and the rabbit and the hedgehog …) 

The following is also an interesting case, relativizing a comitative 
construction: 

m-p-árətʊ̪k p-a-rɔn t-̪a.ɪk̂ 
1-C-still C-COP.PERS-12A C-be:PR 

I am still (staying) with you (for example in answer to the question ‘when 
will you be going?’, more lit.: ‘I am still being we are’) 

11.2.4. Cleft constructions: topicalization of a patient, instrument or 
comitative constituent 

Non-restrictive non-subject relative clauses also function in cleft 
constructions. This cleft-construction topicalizes the patient of an 
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action by putting it into subject position, however, unlike a 
construction with a passive verb, without downplaying the agent of 
the action. The construction focuses the topic (or theme). The 
construction can also be applied to constituents with instrument role 
or in comitative construction. Such constituents are typically 
grammatically encoded as adjuncts, but now function as subject of 
the copula. The copula is the main verb, linking the subject with a 
clausal constituent. 

The sentences below are full statements answering the questions 
‘what happened to the man’ and ‘what happened to the goat’, 
respectively. My consultant (JS) translated the Lumun expressions 
into English with a passive construction. The topicalized argument is 
part of the core of the sentence, and not in extraposition: ‘C-a SUBJ 
verb’ is not a grammatical format for a main clause. Moreover there 
is regular assimilation across the word boundary, which would not 
be the case if the ‘person’ and the ‘goat’ in the examples below were 
extraposed. Note also the absence of an object pronoun on the verb 
‘kill’ in the first example below. It is not possible for the topicalized 
argument to be pronominally referenced in the embedded clause. 

The verb used in the embedded clause is a Dependent Incompletive, 
a Completive, the Present of ‘be’, or a complex verb starting with one 
of these. The examples following here have a Completive verb, the 
last the Present of ‘be’. 

pʊl p-a tʊ̪k t-̪ɔkkwɔt.̪ɛ ̂ [pʊl əβa ðʊ tɔ̪kwɔðɛ]̂ 
person C-COP dog C-kill:COMPL 

the man was killed by a dog (lit.: the man is the dog killed) 

i  mi  t w-a tʊ̪k t-̪ɔkkwɔt.̪ɛ ̂ [imiɾ a ðʊ tɔ̪kwɔðɛ]̂ 
goat C-COP dog C-kill:COMPL 

the goat was killed by a dog (lit.: the goat is the dog killed) 

The following sentence could be a reply to someone who says that he 
likes to have a certain dog. The answer, which makes use of the 
patient-topicalizing cleft, communicates that the dog cannot be given 
away because Lalʊ already gave it to somebody else. 
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tʊ̪k t-̪a-lalʊ́ p-ɛt́ɛ̪t ɔ-lɔt́tɪ ́
dog C-COP.PERS-Lalʊ C-give:COMPL PERS-Lɔttɪ 

the dog has (already) been given to Lɔttɪ by Lalʊ (lit.: the dog is Lalʊ has 
given to Lɔttɪ) 

In the next example a constituent with instrumental role is 
topicalized, taking up subject function. The sentence can be a reply 
to the question ‘what was done with this stick?’ 

kurrɔŋ́ ɛ-́ŋ-kɪ ́ k-a ́ pɪɲ́ɪl p-ɔkkʊttat́.̪ɛ ŋ.ŋɪn 
stick DEM-C-NEARSP C-COP snake C-be_killed:COMPL with:ABS 

with this stick a snake was killed (lit.: this stick is a snake was killed with) 

In this example a comitative constituent is topicalized. It can be an 
answer to ‘where is your brother?’: 

ɔ-paŋ-k-ɪń p-á-ni  ń t-̪a.́ɪḱ i  ń-at́-̪t-̪ʊ́t 
PERS-sibling-C-POSS1 C-COP.PERS-1A C-be:PR 1A-ASS-C-ASS 

my brother is with me 

11.3. The locative relative ná ‘where’ 

Non-subject relative clauses modifying a noun with locative 
semantics and expressing that something takes place at that location 
make use of a different construction. In such cases the locative 
relative marker ná (realized low) is used: na SUBJ-(C)-verb. ná selects 
the same TAMs as the marker of non-subject relative clause (ɪ-)C-á (a 
Dependent Incompletive, a Completive, the Present of ‘be’, a 
defective verb, or a complex verb starting with an auxiliary in non-
dependent TAM). I represent ná with a high tone since its behaviour 
is compatible with that of a monomoraic element with a high or a 
rising tone (it cannot receive a high tone from a preceding element; 
it can only be realized with a high tone due to tone bridge). The 
choice between a high and a rising tone is arbitrary because the 
element has no prepausal realization. 

The exact phonological and morphological make-up of ná ‘where’ is 
not clear. Instead of assimilating to n, as would be expected (see 



324 CHAPTER 11 

 

2.1.1 in the chapter on phonology), a preceding word-final t or k 
undergoes lenition before ná, as it would before a vowel-initial word 
(some examples of this are given in section 2.1.1). Lenition of a 
preceding t and k suggests that the locative relative is actually n-ná, 
with a moraic initial nasal. Moreover, at least one speaker spelled it 
as <ina>, but the presence of a vowel before the nasal was rejected 
by JS. Writing a vowel might then also point at an underlying form 
n-ná. Length of the nasal is, however, not audible, nor was it 
intuitively acceptable for my consultant (JS). For this reason I 
represent the element as ná. 

In addition, it is not clear whether the element ná is itself 
morphologically complex or not. ná could be a realization of C-á, 
which introduces a non-restrictive non-subject relative clause. An 
argument in favour of this is that ná selects the same TAMs as (ɪ-)C-á. 
However, if ná historically is a realization of C-á, it is unclear what 
the concord n would have agreed with. Would Lumun have had 
locative nouns, like the Bantu languages, perhaps with a n-initial 
locative prefix, relating to the current preposition nɔ- ‘on, at’? Since 
a convincing analysis is lacking, I just represent the element as na ́
and gloss it as a single unit. 

Like the non-subject relative, the locative relative fuses with the 
persona prefix (ɔ-́) of a following personal pronoun, kinship term or 
personal name (first example below). It does not fuse with the initial 
vowel ɔ of a common noun: 

k-kw-á.ɪḱ ná-lálʊ̂ 
3-C-be:PR where:REL.PERS-Lalʊ 

s/he is (at the place) where Lalʊ is 

m-p-ɔnʊ́ nɛpɪla ̂ na ɔɽ́ɛḱ w-ɔḱəŕɛĺlɔ.r-ɪn65 
1-C-have marks where:REL ants(sp.) C-bite:COMPL-O1 

I have marks where the ants (sp.) have bitten me 

                                                 
65 Alternative realization: wɔḱə́rɛĺlɔŕɪń (with tone bridge). Both realizations 
don’t need anything to follow. Tonal minimal pair with an example given in 
11.2.3, with non-restrictive non-subject relative construction. 
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Another example with the locative relative follows here. 

m-p-ɔká.t ta̪ɽ́ʊ na m-p-ɔkwɔntát.̪ɛ 
1-C-be:COMPL T̪aɽʊ where:REL 1-C-be_born_at:COMPL 

I was in T̪aɽʊ, where I was born 

In the following example, the relative clause introduced by na ́
modifies the noun kaɽən ‘place’. kaɽən cannot be left out here, since 
the benefactive verb ɔɪńɛ ‘go to’ is used: the verb needs an object 
noun expressing the goal-argument: 

… a-kw-ɔɪ́ŋ.kantɛ̪t káɽən na k-kw-á.ɪḱ p-á.kkwɔt́ karraŋ 
CONJ-3-go_to:DEPPRFV place where:REL 3-C-be:PR C-construct:INCOMPL wall 

and then he goes to the location where he is constructing the wall 

In combination with the non-benefactive ɛɔ  ̂ ‘go’ the locative phrase 
nɔ-kaɽən̂ ‘at place’ can be present, but also absent: 

… a-kw-ɔɪ́ŋkat (nɔ-káɽən) na k-kw-á.ɪḱ p-á.kkwɔt́ karraŋ 
CONJ-3-go:DEPPRFV on-place where:REL 3-C-be:PR C-construct:INCOMPL wall 

and then he goes to the location where he is constructing the wall 

ná is commonly used without antecedent: 

na ɪḱkɔ cɪḱ m-p-ɪḱkɔ cɪk 
where:REL (2-)sit:DEPINCOMPL VREF 1-C-sit:INCOMPL VREF 

where you will stay, I will stay 
(Ruth 1:16) 

k-kw-á.ɪḱ ná kəṕá k-a.́ɪk̂ 
3-C-be:PR where:REL meat C-be:PR 

s/he is (at the place) where the meat is (this expression can be used in the 
market: the person is in the part of the market where the meat is sold). 

Note in the following example that a Present of ‘be’ is absent in the 
clause introduced by ná. An other example of this was presented 
above (kkwáɪḱ nálálʊ̂ ‘s/he is where Lalʊ is’). In both cases the 
subject of the relative clause is human. 
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m-p-a.nɛḱɔ kʊ́mmʊk na kəllân 
1-C-take:INCOMPL pot where:REL old_woman 

I will take the pot to where the old woman is 

In order to express ablative ‘from where’, the absolute preposition 
ŋŋɪn ‘with, by, from’ is added: 

k-kw-a.́kənn-ɪɽɛ na k-kw-aá.t ŋ́ŋɪn 
3-C-NEG-say:DEPCOMPL where:REL 3-C-come:COMPL with:ABS 

s/he did not say where s/he came from 
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12. Verbs 

This chapter discusses verbal inflection: the morphological marking 
of verbs for mood, tense and aspect, modality, negation, irrealis and 
deixis, as well as verbal complexes.  

In section 12.1 I present some terminology I use in this chapter. 
Section 12.2 mentions the form for citing a verbal lexeme; 12.3 
presents the morphological structure of the verbal word. In 12.4 I 
give the base forms of verbs and their segmental and tonal 
characteristics. Section 12.5 discusses the so-called ‘basic TAMs’ and 
in 12.6 I make some general remarks about verbs with defective 
inflection. 12.7 is devoted to the verb ɔka ̂ ‘be’, a verb that has an 
extra TAM-stem and a basic TAM based on this TAM-stem. ‘Be’ can 
function as copular verb, as main (locative/existential) verb, or as 
auxiliary verb. Auxiliary verbs other than ɔka ̂are discussed in 12.8 
to 12.20. Some defective verbs are discussed in 12.21 and 12.22. The 
final section of this chapter (12.23) presents some combinations of 
auxiliary verbs. 

12.1. TAMs and TAM-stems 

In order to describe Lumun verbal inflection, I distinguish between 
“TAM-stems” and “TAMs”. In “TAM-stems”, TAM is short for tense-
aspect-mood and refers to inflectional morphology expressing these 
grammatical categories. In addition, the inflectional morphology of 
TAM-stems reflects “dependency” versus “non-dependency”, so that 
TAM-stems (and also TAMs) can be divided into dependent and non-
dependent ones. TAM as in “TAMs” refers to the inflectional structure 
of a whole verbal word or even a whole verbal complex, involving 
also negation, irrealis, deixis and categories of modality. 

TAM-stems are building stones of verbal words. A verbal word 
contains at least one TAM-stem. Some TAM-stems can themselves 
form a complete verbal word, other TAM-stems are obligatorily 
combined with a concord (i.e. a marker of agreement with the verbal 
subject). 
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When a verbal word contains just one TAM-stem I call it a simple 
verbal word, when it contains more than one TAM-stem I call it a 
complex verbal word. In a complex verbal word a least one TAM-
stem is of an auxiliary verb, while at most one TAM-stem is of a main 
verb. An example of a complex verbal word is the following. It 
contains three TAM-stems: a TAM-stem of the negation auxiliary, a 
TAM-stem of the auxiliary ‘again’ and a TAM-stem of the main verb 
‘drink’: 

m-p-aňn-aṕp-i ́ kkɔ 
1-C-NEG-again:DEPINCOMPL-drink:DEPINCOMPL 

I will not drink it again 

A verbal word can also consist of one or more TAM-stems of 
auxiliary verbs only; in such cases the verbal word forms part of a 
verbal complex and the TAM-stem of the main verb is part of a 
separate verbal word within that complex. In a verbal complex there 
is one main verb TAM-stem. The following is an example of a verbal 
complex consisting of two verbal words. The first verbal word 
contains one TAM-stem of an auxiliary verb (‘be’), the second has 
two TAM-stems, one of the negation auxiliary and one of the main 
verb ‘lie down’: 

m-p-a.ɪk p-ǎnn-i ́ cat 
1-C-be:PR C-NEG-lie_down:DEPINCOMPL 

I am not lying down 

Whereas TAM-stems are building stones of verbal words and complex 
verbs, I use the notion TAM to name the inflectional structure of a 
verbal word as a whole. The inflectional structure (‘TAM’) of a 
complex verbal word can thus involve more than just the categories 
expressed by TAM-stems (tense-aspect-mood and dependency); this is 
the case when an auxiliary verb is present that expresses another 
notion, such as, e.g., negation, possibility or deixis. The TAM of the 
verb in the example below is Negative Incompletive (consisting of a 
concord, a TAM-stem of the negation auxiliary and a TAM-stem of 
the main verb ‘work’). Note that I use small letters for the names of 
TAM-stems and initial capitals for the names of TAMs.  
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ʊkʊl w-ǎnn-ɔrɛḱɔ 
child C-NEG-work:DEPINCOMPL 

the child does not work 

In some cases I also give a name to the inflectional structure (TAM) 
of a whole verbal complex. I only do this for certain common types 
of verbal complexes. The verbal complex in the example ‘I am not 
lying down’ (see above) is a case of a verbal complex which, as a 
whole, can be called a Negative Present Continuous. The Negative 
Present Continuous is composed of the Present TAM of ‘be’ and the 
Negative Incompletive TAM of ‘lie down’. 

Verbs typically have seven separate TAM-stems, which can be 
divided into three groups: the non-dependent TAM-stems (i.e. the 
incompletive, completive and past TAM-stem), the dependent TAM-
stems (i.e. the dependent incompletive, dependent completive and 
dependent perfective TAM-stem), and the imperative TAM-stem. The 
dependent incompletive TAM-stem is the base form (i.e. the 
uninflected form) of the verb. The other TAM-stems are described in 
terms of changes applied to this base. 

Based on the TAM-stems, verbs typically have six ‘basic TAMs’ (see 
12.5.2-12.5.7). One of the TAM-stems, the dependent completive, has 
a status that is different from the others, and no basic TAM is based 
on it. Using data presented in the sections 12.14 to 12.16, I argue in 
12.17 (on negation) that after a negation auxiliary main verbs have 
an additional TAM-stem, which can be called a dependent completive 
TAM-stem. Data presented in 12.14 to 12.16 lead to the analysis that 
this dependent completive TAM-stem is a development of the 
dependent incompletive TAM-stem, brought about by inflectional 
reduction (grammaticalization) of a historical Completive auxiliary. 
The auxiliary discussed in 12.14 actually still has this Completive 
form, alongside a reduced variant, demonstrating its tonal effects on 
the main verb TAM-stem. The auxiliaries discussed in 12.15 and 
12.16 have a partly reduced Completive auxiliary, next to a more 
fully reduced variant. The various stages of grammaticalization of 
these different auxiliaries show how the dependent completive TAM-
stem has developed from the dependent incompletive TAM-stem. 
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One verb has an eighth TAM-stem: ‘be’ has an additional present 
TAM-stem (see 12.7.1). 

There are two positions for inflectional morphology, determining the 
TAM-stem: the TAM1-position, replacing the initial vowel of the 
stem, and the TAM2 position, replacing the final (or last) vowel of 
the stem or following it. In addition, the TAM-stems are marked by 
tone patterns. Verbs inflect differently depending on their segmental, 
tonal and morphological make-up (section 12.5). In order to give an 
idea at this stage, the seven TAM-stems of the verb ɔrɛḱɔ ‘work’ are 
presented here. The segments marking the different TAM-stems are 
underlined. +H denotes a floating high tone. This tone does not 
manifest itself in prepausal position. In context, however, it can 
surface on a following element. 

TAM-stems of ɔrɛḱɔ ‘work’: 

ɔrɛḱɔ +H dependent incompletive TAM-stem 
arɛḱɔ +H incompletive TAM-stem 
ɔrɛkat́ɛ̪ past TAM-stem 
ɔrɛḱat +H dependent perfective TAM-stem 
ɔrɛkɔt̂ completive TAM-stem 
ɔŕɛḱɔ +H dependent completive TAM-stem 
ɔrɛkɪ ́ imperative TAM-stem 

12.2. Citing the verb as lexeme 

When referring to a verb as a lexeme, I use its base form: the 
dependent incompletive TAM-stem. This TAM-stem functions without 
any addition as Dependent Incompletive TAM and can thus be cited 
in isolation without problem. It displays the segmental and tonal 
structure of the verb. It is noted, however, that several dependent 
incompletive TAM-stems have a floating high tone. This high tone 
can surface on a next element, but if there is no such element, it 
leaves no trace. Using the citation form as an isolated form, I 
therefore do not represent an (eventual) floating high tone. 
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The base form of the verb will often just be called “the verb”. Thus, 
for example, ɔrɛkɪ ́and wakəńnɔrɛḱɔ are TAMs of the verb ɔrɛḱɔ 
‘work’ (respectively Imperative and Negative Incompletive). In this 
chapter, the verb will sometimes be presented between parentheses 
next to the example that contains a form (TAM) of it. 

12.3. Morphological structure of verbal words 

In its shortest form, a Lumun verbal word consists of just a TAM-stem 
– and TAM-stems themselves are morphologically marked (through 
segments and/or tone) as compared to the base form (the dependent 
incompletive TAM-stem). A verbal word can also be longer than just 
a TAM-stem: a number of clitic morphemes can precede the TAM-
stem and some can follow it. There are three slots for auxiliaries 
(other than irrealis) in the scheme below, though it is not impossible 
that longer strings could be constructed. They would, however, be 
uncommon in natural speech. 

slot 1: conjunctive a-́, subjunctive a-̂, the restrictor ɪ-́, focus marker 
(akk- or a-C-C-66) 
slot 2: subject pronominal 
slot 3: concord (nb. concord in Lumun is always subject concord) 
slot 4-6: auxiliary (TAM-stem) 
slot 7: irrealis auxiliary 
slot 8: main verb TAM-stem 
slot 9: object pronominal, vague reference clitic -ɪk 
slot 10: clitic adverbial particles -a, -na, -tɪ, -mɛ,́ -mɛ, clitic question 
particles -ɪ, -ɛ, -a. 

Certain auxiliaries can be proclitic to the main verb. They have a 
reduced set of TAM-stems: some have just one (non-dependent) TAM-
stem, others have a non-dependent vs. a dependent TAM-stem, again 
others have a three way distinction: an incompletive, a dependent 
incompletive and a completive TAM-stem. 

                                                 
66 a followed by double concord. 
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There are restrictions on combinations of morphemes occupying 
different slots. Some observations: 

1. if slot 1 contains a focus marker, slots 2 and 3 are empty; 
2. non-dependent TAM-stems are immediately preceded by the 

focus marker (slot 1), a concord (slot 3), or the irrealis auxiliary 
(slot 7). 

3. dependent TAM-stems are not immediately preceded by a 
concord. If the main verb is a non-dependent TAM-stem, slot 3 
can only be filled if slot 4 contains a non-dependent auxiliary. 

Some verbs must be combined with the vague reference particle cɪk. 
In principle cɪk is a separate word. In the Present of ‘be’, however, it 
only occurs as enclitic -ɪk (slot 8). In certain other cases it can 
alternatively be realized as a separate word or as enclitic -ɪk (see 
chapter 15.2 about cɪk). 

TAMs can consist of more than one verbal word. This is the case for 
auxiliary + main verb constructions, whether or not containing the 
conjunctive marker á, e.g., 

pʊl p-ɔka.́t cɪk a-p-ɔɽ́əkɔ kəpa ́
person C-be:COMPL VREF CONJ-PRO-eat:DEPINCOMPL meat 

the person was eating meat 

pʊl p-a.ɪk p-a.ɽəkɔ kəpa ́
person C-be:PR C-eat:INCOMPL meat 

the person is eating meat 

The sections in this chapter on basic and complex TAMs present the 
minimal structure of these TAMs. The basic TAMs either consist of 
just the TAM-stem (the imperative TAM-stem and the dependent 
TAM-stems), or of concord + TAM-stem (the non-dependent TAM-
stems). As stated before, TAMs which have the concord can only lack 
it when it is replaced by a focus marker.  

The tones of TAM-stems —whether of main verbs or of auxiliaries— 
are represented in the way they surface in an environment where 
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they do not undergo tonal influence from other elements. Non-
dependent TAM-stems are presented as if only preceded by a low-
toned noun (for example pʊl ‘person’) and a concord; dependent 
TAM-stems of low verbs as if preceded by the conjunctive particle á 
and a low noun (for example á- + pʊl, giving a-pʊ̂l), dependent 
TAM-stem of verbs with a high (or falling) tone by the conjunctive 
particle á and a noun with final high tone (for example á- + parɪ,́ 
giving a-parɪ)́: in these cases no high tone will be added to the verb, 
nor will a verbal high tone be changed to low. In practice, tones will 
often surface differently, due to various influences of the 
environment. 

All TAM-stems form the basis of a basic TAM, except the dependent 
completive TAM-stem. This TAM-stem only occurs after a negation 
auxiliary (see 12.17). 

12.4. Segmental and tonal shape of verbs 

12.4.1. Segmental shape 

Underived verbs (i.e. verbs in their base form) are predominantly 
bimoraic or trimoraic, derived verbs are often longer. An example of 
a long verb (seven morae) is ɔkkaṕərəttakɪɛ ‘make sb./sth. return’. 
Monomoraic verbs, that is verbs with only one tone-bearing unit, are 
not attested. 

Verbs are vowel-initial and end in a vowel or in vowel + t. The 
initial vowel can be any vowel (i  , ɪ, u, ʊ, ɔ, ɛ, a or ə), the last vowel, 
whether or not a final t still follows, is restricted to ɔ, ɛ or a. Initial ə 
is very rare. The vowel ɔ is very common, both initially and as last 
vowel. Of the vowels in last position, ɔ is the only “neutral” one, not 
having any association of its own with meaning. Both as initial vowel 
and as last vowel, ɔ can replaced by another vowel in inflection, as 
last vowel it can also be replaced in derivation. This suggests that 
initial and last ɔ are, unlike other vowels in those positions, not part 
of the actual lexical root or stem, but default “fillers” to complete the 
structure of the verb. 
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The initial vowel, the last vowel and the presence or absence of a 
final t are elements that are relevant for the subdivision of verbs 
because they correlate with differences in the TAM-stems (and thus 
with different inflectional forms). Both for the initial vowel and for 
the last vowel of the verb, a distinction must be made between the 
vowel ɔ and the other vowels. Thus, for inflection, the following 
segmental differences between verbs are important: 

 The vowel ɔ as initial vowel differs from other initial vowels 
in that it is subject to inflectional change, whereas the other 
initial vowels always remain the same. Initial ɔ changes into a 
in the incompletive TAM-stem. 

 A final (or last) vowel ɔ is replaced by an inflectional 
morpheme in the imperative, past and dependent perfective 
TAM-stems. Other final (or last) vowels do not change: an 
inflectional element is only added after it. 

 Presence or absence of a final t correlates with differences in 
the formation of imperative and completive TAM-stems. In 
the past and dependent perfective TAM-stems, the presence or 
absence of a final t is neutralized. 

A distinction on grounds of differences in TAM-stem formation must 
also be made between benefactive verbs, ending in ɪnɛ, ɛnɛ or anɛ, 
or in ɪntɛ̪t, ɛntɛ̪t or antɛ̪t, versus non-benefactive verbs ending in ɛ 
or ɛt (this will be further explained in the section on basic TAMs). 

Finally, passive verbs ending in -akɔ(t) or -ɛkɔ(t) and derived from 
verbs ending in -a(t) and -ɛ(t) respectively, have a deviating past and 
dependent perfective formation. 

12.4.2. Tone patterns 

In their citation form, all verbs have a low tone on the first mora. 
The main (surface) tone patterns of verbs are L.L* (all morae have a 
low tone) and L.H.L* (the second mora has a high tone).67 There are 
                                                 
67 In the tonal representations of verbs (*) stands for ≥ 1. For example, L.L* 
refers to verbs of any length (that is, of two morae or more) that are 
completely low. 
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two minor tone patterns: L.HL and L.L.HL (in both cases the final 
mora has a HL-contour). 

L.L* ɪmma ‘see’, ɛnɛkkɛ ‘try’, ɔkkʊnakɔ ‘smell’ 
L.H.L* ɔkɛŕɔ ‘trade’, ɔpəĺlɛ ‘fear’, ɔkwaŕɪccat ‘search’ 
L.HL ɛɔ ̂‘go’, ɔra ̂‘cultivate’ 
L.L.HL ɔɽəkɔ ̂‘eat’ 

These patterns can be divided into a low tone class (I) and a high 
tone class; the latter is again subdivided into the main pattern L.H.L* 
(IIA) and the smaller pattern L.HL/L.L.HL (IIB). These three groups 
correlate with inflectional differences. 

I L.L* 
IIA L.H.L* 
IIB L.HL/L.L.HL 

In class IIB, most verbs with a final HL-contour consist of two morae 
only, L.L.HL is rare. This suggests that the pattern is basically the 
L.H.L (class IIA) pattern realized on two tone-bearing units instead of 
three or more. This is supported by longer derivations of L.HL verbs: 
the Low part of the falling tone is now realized on the following 
mora: 

ɔllɔ ̂‘run’ vs. ɔllɪńɛ ‘run because of something’ 

The trimoraic verbs with a final HL-contour are a very limited set. All 
attested trimoraic verbs with a final HL-contour have the vowel ə as 
their second mora, and this ə either precedes or follows a rhotic 
sound. Possibly, these verbs were bimoraic L.HL verbs in an earlier 
stage of the history of the language and have only become trimoraic 
through ə-insertion, dissolving a disallowed consonant cluster. 

ɔɽəkɔ ̂ ‘eat’ 
ɔrəpɔ ̂ ‘move down’ 
ɔrəpɛ ̂ ‘make move down, put down’ 
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ɔkəɽɛ ̂ ‘burn’ 
ɔkəɽɔ ̂ ‘bite, get burnt; untie’ 

In longer derivations based on these verbs, the High tone surfaces on 
the second mora. These longer derivations are thus an exception to 
the general rule that derived verbs retain the tone pattern of the 
underived verb: 

ɔɽəkɔ ̂‘eat’ / ɔɽəḱɪnɛ ‘eat for’ 

12.4.3. Correlation between initial vowels and tone patterns 

Any vowel can constitute the initial vowel of a verb, but there is a 
correlation between the initial vowel of the verb and its tone pattern. 
When the initial vowel is ɔ, the tones cannot be predicted: 

ɔkɪɔ ‘cut’ L.L 
ɔta̪t́tɔ ‘fight’ L.H.L 
ɔllɔ ̂ ‘run’ L.HL 
ɔɽəkɔ ̂ ‘eat’ L.L.HL 

Verbs with an initial vowel other than ɔ have a L.L* tone pattern: 

i  kkɔ ‘drink’ L.L 
ɪttarɔt help’ L.L.L 
unɔ ‘pour’ L.L 
ʊrəkɔ ‘get up, start’ L.L.L 
əɽa ‘refuse’ L.L 
ɛrɛ ‘speak’ L.L 
akkarɔ ‘call’ L.L.L 

There are a few exceptions, all starting with ɛ. These verbs have a 
L.HL pattern: 

ɛɔ ̂ ‘go’ L.HL 
ɛɛ ̂ ‘stab, blow’ L.HL 
ɛtɛ̪t̂ ‘give’ L.HL 
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12.4.4. Overview of segmental and tonal properties relevant for TAM-

inflection 

Summarizing, the following divisions in verbs are relevant for TAM-
inflection: 

o the three tone patterns: L.L*, L.H.L* and L.HL/L.L.HL 
o ɔ-initial versus non-ɔ-initial verbs 
o vowel-final versus t-final verbs 
o ɔ-final versus ɛ or a-final verbs, ɔt-final versus ɛt or at-final verbs 
o benefactive verbs ending in ɪnɛ, ɛnɛ, anɛ, ɪntɛ̪t, ɛntɛ̪t or antɛ̪t 

versus non-benefactive verbs ending in ɛ or ɛt 

The six basic TAMs (based on six of the seven TAM-stems), are 
discussed in the next section. A few verbs have partly irregular TAM-
stems. Verbs that do not have the full paradigm of TAMs (some verbs 
have only one) are discussed in sections 12.8-12.22, which deal with 
auxiliaries and other verbs with defective inflection. 

12.5. The basic TAMs 

Lumun verbs have six basic TAMs: 

 Imperative 
 Incompletive 
 Dependent Incompletive 
 Past 
 Dependent Perfective 
 Completive 

As remarked earlier, TAMs are built on the basis of TAM-stems. The 
dependent completive TAM-stem is only part of complex verbs with a 
negation auxiliary, it does not form a basic TAM. The Incompletive, 
the Past and the Completive contain a concord that agrees with the 
subject, the others do not. A list of the basic TAMs of the verb ɔllɔ ̂
‘run’ follows here. The segmental marking in the TAM-stems is 
underlined. TAMs have basic tone patterns which correlate with the 
tone pattern of the verb. 
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TAM Structure of the TAM example 

Imperative = imperative TAM-stem ɔllʊ 
Incompletive = concord + incompletive TAM-stem C-allɔ ̂
Dep. Incompletive = dependent incompletive TAM-stem ɔllɔ ̂
Past = concord + past TAM-stem C-ɔllat́ɛ̪ 
Dep. Perfective = dependent perfective TAM-stem ɔllat̂ 
Completive = concord + completive TAM-stem C-ɔllɔt̂ 

The Locative-applicative suffix and TAM-marking 

Verbs with the Locative-applicative suffix have basic TAM-
morphology that is different from the basic TAM-morphology of 
vowel-final verbs. The presence (or absence) of the Locative-
applicative suffix can be recognized in Imperatives, Incompletives 
(both non-dependent and dependent) and Completives, but not in 
Pasts and dependent Perfectives. In the latter TAMs the difference 
between vowel-final and t-final verbs is neutralized. The examples 
below contrast TAMs of the verbs ɔti̪  ɔ́ ‘push’ and ɔti̪  ɔ́t ‘send’ (see 
14.2 for some remarks about the semantics of these related verbs): 

Table 46 TAMs of ɔti̪  ɔ́ ‘push’ and ɔti̪  ɔ́t ‘send’ 
 ɔti̪  ɔ́ ‘push’ ɔti̪  ɔ́t ‘send’ 
Imperative ɔti̪  i   ́ ɔti̪  ɔtɛ̪ ́
Incompletive C-ati̪  ɔ́ (+H) C-ati̪  ɔ́t (+H) 
Dep. Incompletive ɔti̪  ɔ́ (+H) ɔti̪  ɔ́t (+H) 
Completive C-ɔti̪  ɔt́ C-ɔti̪  ɔtɛ̪ ̂
Past C-ɔti̪  átɛ̪ C-ɔti̪  átɛ̪ 
Dep. Perfective ɔti̪  át (+H) ɔti̪  át (+H) 

12.5.1. Non-dependency versus dependency 

Dependent TAMs or TAM-stems lack agreement with the subject, i.e. 
they are not preceded by a concord. If dependency is not mentioned 
in the gloss (irrespective of whether it concerns a main verb, an 
auxiliary or a copular verb), the TAM-stem is non-dependent. 
Likewise, I speak of Incompletive vs. Dependent Incompletive TAM 
and Past vs. Dependent Perfective TAM. 
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Dependent TAMs occur in specific syntactic environments, in which 
there is typically preceding discourse that allows for the lesser 
grammatical marking on the verb. The sections on the Dependent 
Incompletive and the Dependent Perfective specify such 
environments. Only when the subject is a speech participant (so that 
subject reference is clear from the extra-textual situation), preceding 
discourse can be absent, i.e. in hortatives and mild commands. 

Arguably, the Imperative is a dependent TAM as well, and the 
imperative TAM-stem a dependent TAM-stem. However, since non-
dependent counterparts are lacking, dependency does not need to be 
specified. 

The six basic TAMs are discussed below. 

12.5.2. The Imperative 

Lumun Imperatives address a singular addressee. They consist of the 
imperative TAM-stem: 

Imperative= imperative TAM-stem 

Verbs that end in a or ɛ mark the imperative stem (and thus the 
Imperative) only through tone. Irrespective of the tone pattern of 
these verbs, their Imperative is completely low. This includes the 
tonally irregular verb ɛɛ ̂‘stab, blow’. The Imperative of ɔ-final verbs 
is marked both tonally and segmentally: the final ɔ changes into ɪ ́or 
ʊ68. The first group thus has a final high tone (pattern L*.H), the 
Imperatives in ʊ are completely low. There is some correlation 
between the tone pattern of an ɔ-final verb and the shape of its 
imperative stem: 
- imperative stems based on an ɔ-final verb with all-low tone pattern 
                                                 
68 In some +ATR items (i.e. with an i   and/or u in the verb root), 
harmonization effects were observed. The final vowel of the Imperative was 
articulated as [i], or towards [i] rather than as [ɪ]. In other such items 
however, harmonization effects were not perceived by the researcher, nor 
by her consultants. In all cases, ɪ is used in the spelling. +ATR items with 
an Imperative ending in ʊ are not attested. 
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mostly end in ɪ;́ 
- the great majority of imperative stems based on an ɔ-final verb with 
L.H.L* tone pattern end in ɪ;́ 
- the imperative stems of ɔ-final verbs with a L.HL/L.L.HL pattern all 
end in ʊ. 

Verbs ending in t form imperative stems by changing the final t into 
tɛ̪,́ with a H tone on the final ɛ (pattern L.L*.H). Verbs ending in -ɪnɛ, 
-ɛnɛ or -anɛ (i.e. benefactive stems) form imperative stems by adding 
a final t and taking an all-low tone pattern. Verbs ending in ɪntɛ̪t, 
ɛntɛ̪t or antɛ̪t do not change segmentally, but adopt an all-low tone 
pattern. The verb ɛtɛ̪t̂ ‘give’ patterns with the verbs ending in ɪntɛ̪t, 
ɛntɛ̪t or antɛ̪t. 

The patterns of imperative stem formation are presented in the table 
below. If a kind of marking is rare for verbs with a certain shape and 
tone pattern this is mentioned in the third column. 

Table 47 Imperatives 
verbal ending and 
tone pattern 

verb examples marking of 
imperative 
TAM-stem 

Imperative 

-ɔ ;  
L.L*, L.H.L*  

ɪɔ ‘die’ 
ɔcci  rɔ ‘laugh’ 
ɔrɛḱɔ ‘work’ 
ɔmaŕəttɔ ‘finish’ 

-ɪ ́; L*.H ɪ.ɪ ́
ɔcci  r.ɪ ́
ɔrɛk.ɪ ́
ɔmarətt.ɪ ́

-ɔ ; L.HL/L.L.HL ɔllɔ ̂‘run’ 
ɔɽəkɔ ̂‘eat’ 

-ʊ ; L.L* ɔll.ʊ 
ɔɽək.ʊ 

-ɔ ; L.L* ɔllɔ ‘move aside’ -ʊ ; L.L* 
(rare) 

ɔll.ʊ 

-ɔ ; L.H.L* ɔkʊ́kwɔ ‘blow 
PLUR’69 

-ʊ ; L.L* 
(rare) 

ɔkʊkw.ʊ 

                                                 
69 This is the Pluractional form of ɔkwɔ ̂ ‘blow’, which (also) has an 
Imperative in ʊ. There may be more such cases. It is, however, not the case 
that Pluractionals with L.H.L* pattern ending in ɔ and based on L.HL/L.L.HL 
verbs always (or even generally) have ʊ in the Imperative. Compare: ɔtʊ̪ 
‘pull!’ (< ɔtɔ̪)̂ vs. ɔtʊ̪tɪ̪ ́ ‘pull repeatedly!’ (< ɔtʊ̪́tɔ̪), and: ɔkəɽʊ ‘bite!’ (< 
ɔkəɽɔ)̂ vs. ɔkəɽɛllɪ ́‘bite repeatedly!’ (< ɔkə́rɛllɔ). 
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-a, -ɛ (except 
Benefactive 
stems); all tone 
patterns 

ʊra ‘escape’ 
ɔkə́ta̪ ‘look’ 
ɔccâ ‘scoop’ 
ɛrɛ ‘speak’ 
ɔkə́nɛ ‘show’ 
ɔkɛ ̂‘shave’ 

L.L* ʊra 
ɔkəta̪ 
ɔcca 
ɛrɛ 
ɔkənɛ 
ɔkɛ 

Benefactive stems 
(-ɪnɛ, -ɛnɛ, -anɛ); 
all tone patterns 

ɔpɛt́tɪnɛ ‘divide for’ 
ɛrɛnɛ ‘explain to’ 
ɔnánɛ ‘bring to’ 

-t ; L.L* ɔpɛttɪnɛ.t 
ɛrɛnɛ.t 
ɔnanɛ.t 

-t (except 
Benefactive + 
Locative-
applicative stems) 
; all tone patterns 

ɪɔt ‘find’ 
ɛɛt ‘arrange’ 
ɔɽɪḱɔt ‘wait’ 

-tɛ̪ ́; L.L*.H ɪɔt.̪ɛ ́
ɛɛt.̪ɛ ́
ɔɽɪkɔt.̪ɛ ́

Benefactive + 
Locative- 
applicative stems 
(-ɪntɛ̪t, -ɛntɛ̪t, -
antɛ̪t); all tone 
patterns 

ɔkkɪńtɛ̪t ‘do for’ 
ɛrɛntɛ̪t ‘talk to sb. 
about’ 
ɔkwárɪccantɛ̪t 
‘search for sb’ 
also: 
ɛtɛ̪t̂ ‘give’ 

L.L* ɔkkɪntɛ̪t 
ɛrɛntɛ̪t 
 
ɔkwarɪccantɛ̪t 
 
 
ɛtɛ̪t 

An example with the Imperative of ɔɽəkɔ ̂‘eat’ follows here, showing 
that there is no high tone involved. maɪt ‘beans’ is itself all-low and 
remains low: 

ɔɽəkʊ maɪt 
eat:IMP beans 
eat the beans! 

An Imperative can in principle be formed from all verbs, except for a 
small set of defective verbs. Passive verbs are in principle open to 
Imperative formation. The Imperatives in the examples below refer to 
rites of passage involving getting beaten and scarification of the 
body. 
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apəɽɛtta tʊ̪pʊt ɛn-t-̪ɪ ́ (< apəɽɛtta) 
be_beaten:IMP year DEM-C-NEARSP 

get beaten this year! 

ɔmɛkɪ tʊ̪́pʊ́t ɛń-t-̪ɪ ́ (< ɔmɛḱɔ) 
be_scarified:IMP year DEM-C-NEARSP 

get scarified this year! 

‘Go’ and ‘come’ have an irregular Imperative: 

Table 48 Imperatives of ɛɔ ̂‘go’ and aɔ ‘come’ 
verb Imperative type of irregularity 
ɛɔ ̂‘go’ ŋkɔ ́ suppletive form 
aɔ ‘come’ aɽɪḱ a + ɽɪḱ (related to cɪǩ ‘place(s)’ and/or the 

vague reference particle cɪk (chapter 15)) 

A few verbs allow for omission of the initial ɔ in the Imperative. This 
omission makes the Imperative more urging. In the Imperative of 
ɔkəŕənnɔ ‘let’ the initial ɔ is always left out. 

Table 49 Imperatives with omission of initial ɔ 
verb Imperative Imperative with urge 
ɔcɔɽ́ɔ ‘stand, wait’ ɔcɔɽɪ ́ cɔɽɪ ́
ɔkət́a̪ ‘look’ ɔkəta̪ kata̪ 
ɔkəŕənnɔ ‘let’ kərənnɪ ́  

Nothing can be attached before the Imperative, but clitics can be 
attached at the end of it. Some Imperatives undergo a change upon 
attachment of a vowel-initial object pronominal clitic. For example, 
final ɪ and ʊ change into ɔ, and the H-tone of final ɪ is deleted: 

ɔmɪccɔ-k (< ɔmɪccɪ;́ verb: ɔmɪćcɔ) 
advise:IMP-O3 

greet him/her! 

ɔccɔ-kɔk (< ɔccʊ; verb: ɔccɔ)̂ 
receive:IMP-O3 

take him/her! 
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Forms and attachment of object pronominal clitics to specific TAM 
stems are discussed in detail in chapter 6.4. 

Two Imperatives cannot be coordinated. Instead the second 
command is expressed by a Dependent Incompletive: 

ɔllʊ ana i  ŕrɔ 
run:IMP and jump:DEPINCOMPL 

run and jump! 

Other commands (to first, second and third persons) are not based on 
the imperative TAM-stem but on the dependent incompletive TAM-
stem. 

12.5.3. The Incompletive 

Form of the Incompletive 

Incompletives consist of a concord and the incompletive TAM-stem: 

Incompletive = concord + incompletive TAM-stem 

Incompletive stems take different shapes depending on the initial 
vowel of the verb and its tone pattern. Incompletives are the only 
TAM-stems that, if segmentally marked, are marked in the TAM1-
position. 

A stem-initial vowel ɔ changes into a, and a high tone appears on the 
initial vowel of all-low stems. Some verbs with an all-low tone 
pattern have a falling tone on the initial vowel. Unless in careful 
speech, this falling tone can also be realized as high. Which verbs 
belong to this group is lexically determined. Some have a long nasal 
or a nasal and stop after the initial vowel, others a geminated (= 
voiceless) stop. The group does not seem to contain verbs with a 
single consonant after the initial vowel. It is possible that instances 
have been missed, since in normal speech the falling tone is not 
always realized. 
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Stems that are not ɔ-initial do not change their initial vowel, and 
stems with another tone pattern than L.L* retain their stem tones. 

Incompletive TAM-stems (and thus Incompletives) have a floating 
high tone, except Incompletives of verbs with a final falling tone. 
Incompletives of such verbs lack the floating high tone also upon 
attachment of a third person pronoun clitic, which changes the tones 
of the verb. Compare the examples based on ɛrɛ ‘speak’ and ɔkət́a̪ 
‘look at’ with those based on ɔkwɔ ̂ ‘blow away’ and ɔɽəkɔ ̂ ‘eat’. The 
object nouns are themselves all-L: 

mpɛŕɛ lɔn̂ ‘I will speak words’ 
kkwɛŕɛ lɔn̂ ‘s/he will speak words’ 
mpakət́a̪ máɪt ‘I will look at the beans’ 
kkwákəta̪ máɪt ‘s/he will look at the beans’ 
mpakwɔ ́lɔn ‘I will blow matters away’ 
kkwákwɔ lɔn ‘s/he will blow matters away’ 
mpaɽəkɔ ́maɪt ‘I will eat beans’ 
kkwáɽəkɔ maɪt ‘s/he will eat beans’ 

A floating high tone is represented as +H. 

Table 50 Incompletives 
initial 
vowel and 
tones of 
the verb 

verb examples marking of 
incompletive 
TAM-stem 

Incompletive70 

ɔ, L.L* ɔkɪɔ ‘cut’ a ; H.L* +H C-a.́kɪɔ +H 
ɔ, L.H.L* ɔkət́a̪ ‘look’ a ; +H C-a.kət́a̪ +H 
ɔ, L.HL ɔllɔ ̂‘run’ a C-a.llɔ ̂
ɔ, L.L.HL ɔɽəkɔ ̂‘eat’ a C-a.ɽəkɔ ̂
i  , ɪ, u, ʊ, 
ɛ, a, L.L* 

ɪɔt ‘find’ 
ʊmmɔ ‘take, pick up’ 
ɛrɛ ‘speak’ 
aŋkɔ ‘be hot’ 

H.L* +H C-ɪɔ́t +H 
C-ʊ́mmɔ +H 
C-ɛŕɛ +H 
C-aŋ́kɔ +H 

                                                 
70 The tones of the Incompletives are represented as in an environment that 
causes no tonal change, for example as in: pʊl pákɪɔ ‘the person will cut it’. 
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L.L* ɔŋkənɛ ‘teach 
(PLUR)’ 
 
ɪɲcɛt ‘find (PLUR)’ 
 
akkarɔ ‘call’ 
 
ɛkkɪɛ ‘measure’ 

a ; 
HL.L* +H / 
H.L* +H 

C-a.̂ŋkənɛ +H /  
C-a.́ŋkənɛ +H 
C-ɪɲ̂cɛt +H / 
C-ɪɲ́cɛt +H 
C-ak̂karɔ +H /  
C-aḱkarɔ +H 
C-ɛk̂kɪɛ +H / 
C-ɛḱkɪɛ +H 

ɛ, L.HL ɛɛ ̂‘stab, blow’ 
ɛtɛ̪t̂ ‘give’ 

– C-ɛɛ ̂
C-ɛtɛ̪t̂ 

There are only few incompletive TAM-stems which show no marking 
at all as compared to the dependent incompletive TAM-stem (the 
citation form). This is because there are only few verbs which are 
both not ɔ-initial and containing a H-tone. The attested cases are 
given in the last row of the table). 

Some examples with an Incompletive follow here. The first examples 
have forms of the verbs aɪnɛ ‘come to’ and ɔɪńɛ ‘go to’. The 
Incompletives of these verbs differ only tonally. When preceded by 
the 3rd person pronoun clitic and concord (third example below) their 
realization is identical. The verb ɔɽəkɔ ̂ ‘eat’ (last examples) lacks a 
floating high tone. 

ɔ-kakka ́ p-aɪ́nɛ ʊ́kʊl (< aɪnɛ) 
PERS-Kakka C-come_to:INCOMPL child 

Kakka will come to the child 

ɔ-kakka ́ p-a.ɪńɛ ʊ́kʊl (< ɔɪńɛ) 
PERS-Kakka C-go_to:INCOMPL child 
Kakka will go to the child 

k-kw-áɪnɛ / k-kw-á.ɪnɛ ʊ́kʊl (< aɪnɛ, < ɔɪńɛ) 
3-C-come_to:INCOMPL / 3-C-go_to:INCOMPL child 
s/he will come to the child / s/he will go to the child 

əlla w-a.ɽəkɔ ́ aʊn (< ɔɽəkɔ)̂ 
cats C-eat:INCOMPL rats 

cats eat rats 
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w-á.ɽəkɔ aʊn (< ɔɽəkɔ)̂ 
PRO.C-eat:INCOMPL rats 

they (the cats) will eat rats 

The following verbs have an irregular Incompletive. 

Table 51 Irregular Incompletives 
verb Incompletive type of irregularity 
aɔ ‘come’ C-a.̂nta̪ń 

(also regular: 
C-aɔ́) 

nta̪ń ‘towards the deictic 
centre’ is part of the verb 

ɛɔ  ̂‘go’ C-a.ɛɔ  ̂ added a 
ɔɔ ‘cry’ C-ɔɔ́ +H no change of initial ɔ to a 
ɔmma ̂‘not know’ C-ɔmma ́ no change of initial ɔ to a 

+ tonal irregularity 
ɪna ‘know’ C-ɪna ́ tonal irregularity 
ɛlla ‘be absent, lack’ 
(intr.) 

C-ɛlla ̂ tonal irregularity 

ɛlla ‘not have, lack’ (tr.) C-ɛlla ̂ tonal irregularity 
 
Meaning of the Incompletive 

The Incompletive basically expresses that, at a certain moment in 
time, something will still happen. This moment in time can be prior 
to the moment of speech, at the moment of speech or after the 
moment of speech. 

(< ɔkkɔt̂) 
ɔ-kɪń t-̪ɛrɛttaŕɛnɛ.t ɪttɪ ɔ-kɪń t-̪a.́kkɔt́ ŋɪḿ-p-ɛn̂ 
PERS-3A C-discuss:COMPL that PERS-3A C-do:INCOMPL what-C-DEM 
they discussed what they would do 

(< ɔkkɔt̂) 
ŋ-kw-a.kkɔt́ ŋəŕɛ ́ ɛŋ́-ŋ-ɪ ́ ɪt́tɪ ́ kat́-̪ta̪ 
2-C-do:INCOMPL work DEM-C-NEARSP that how-QW 
how will you do this work? 
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(< ɔɽəkɔ)̂ 
kəllań k-a.́ɽəḱɔ ́ tʊ̪́rɪt́ aḿma ́ k-k-ɪámma.̂t 
old_woman C-eat:INCOMPL food if PRO-C-become_hungry:COMPL 
the old woman will eat the food when she is hungry 

Incompletives can give expression to a speaker’s attitude in terms of 
necessity or desirability of an event that is still to happen, or to a 
readiness for it to take place. 

ŋ-kw-a.cci ́ kɔt ɪttɪ a-́ɪna cɪk (< ɔcci ́ kɔt) 
2-C-hear:INCOMPL that SUBJ-(2-)know:DEPINCOMPL VREF 

you must listen so that you know 

tutt̪ə̪ruk t-aṕakɔ (< apakɔ) 
pig C-be_roasted:INCOMPL 

the pig can be roasted (it is ready to be roasted) 

The Incompletive sometimes allows for an irrealis reading: 

m-p-a.cɔḿɔkkɪnɛ ŋɪn-ta̪ n-a-ʊ̂n (< ɔcɔḿɔkkɪnɛ) 
1-C-disturb_for:INCOMPL what-QW on-PERS-1 

why would I disturb you? (I did not do that!) 

Incompletives are used in general truth expressions and can express 
habitual aspect: something happened in the past and is expected to 
happen again. 

ɲɪllaŋ́kɛr ɲ-ʊ́nɔ nʊnɛ ́ nɔ-kɛɽɔŋ̂ (< ʊnɔ) 
birds(sp.) C-build:INCOMPL nests on-palm_trees 

ŋɪllaŋkɛr-birds build their nests in palm trees 

(< ɔrâ) 
ʊl w-a.ra ́ aɽəpʊ aḿm.akka tú̪n ana at́t̪ɔ̪ṕa ̂
people C-cultivate:INCOMPL things like onion and tobacco 
the people cultivate crops such as onions and tobacco 
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12.5.4. The Dependent Incompletive 

Form of the Dependent Incompletive 

Dependent Incompletives consist of the dependent incompletive 
stem: 

Dependent Incompletive = dependent incompletive TAM-stem 

Dependent incompletive TAM-stems (and thus Dependent 
Incompletives) have a floating high tone unless the TAM-stem has a 
final HL-contour. 

Table 52 Tone patterns of Dependent Incompletives 
tones of the verb verb Dependent Incompletive 
L.L*, L.H.L*, 
L.HL 

ɔkɪɔ ‘cut’ 
ɔkət́a̪ ‘look’ 
ɔllɔ ̂‘run’ 

ɔkɪɔ +H 
ɔkət́a̪ +H 
ɔllɔ ̂

L.L.HL ɔɽəkɔ ̂‘eat’ ɔɽəkɔ ̂

Dependent Incompletives cannot take a concord. The examples below 
contrast an Incompletive (first example) and a Dependent 
Incompletive (second and third example). 

tʊ̪k t-̪a.ɽəkɔ ̂
dog C-eat:INCOMPL 

the dog will eat it 

a-́tʊ̪k ɔɽəkɔ ̂
SUBJ-dog eat:DEPINCOMPL 

and the dog must eat it / let the dog eat it 

… a-t-̪ɔɽ́əkɔ 
CONJ-PRO-eat:DEPINCOMPL 

… and/while it (the dog) eats it 

Meaning and environments in which it is used 
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Typically the Dependent Incompletive is connected —through a 
conjunction word or particle, or also through juxtaposition—, to a 
preceding verb or verb phrase. In same-subject coordinations with 
anǎ ‘and’, the Dependent Incompletive adopts the tense/aspect 
and/or modality interpretation of the preceding verb. It can also be 
used for background information about an aspect of a larger event, 
such as an action performed simultaneously with the main action, 
the purpose of an action, or the way in which it is done. It can, 
however also be used alone, i.e. not in some kind of conjunction with 
another verb. In such cases it expresses a (mild) command. 

Environments in which the Dependent Incompletive is used include 
the following: 

a) in a clause introduced by the subjunctive particle a ̂ ‘so that, 
in order to’; 

b) in a clause introduced by conjunctive particle a ́‘and, while’; 
c) as the second verb coordinated through anǎ ‘and’ with 

another verb, sharing the same subject; 
d) as the second verb in a verb sequence expressing the way in 
which something is done, or expressing the “path” in a verb 
sequence of motion and path; 

e) as a complement of əɽa ‘refuse, insist’, ɪna ‘know’, ɔmma ̂‘not 
know’; 

f) In negative commands (with ɔkəŕənnɔ ‘let, leave, allow’); 
g) with a second person plural pronoun clitic expressing a mild 

command; with a hortative pronoun, expressing an obligation 
or duty of a first person; 

h) in constructions with fronted question words and in non-
subject focus constructions with akka ‘that’; 

i) in non-subject relative constructions (see 11.2), topicalizing 
cleft constructions (11.2.4), and clauses introduced by the 
locative relative ná (11.3) 

A verb in Dependent Incompletive TAM can furthermore be part of a 
complex TAM with the auxiliary verb C-arət́ʊ̪k ‘be still’. More 
commonly, complex verb constructions involve the dependent 
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incompletive TAM-stem as part of a larger word with one or more 
auxiliaries. These cases are discussed in the sections on auxiliaries. 

In the following, the environments mentioned above are exemplified 
and explained in some more detail. 

Ad a) in a clause introduced by the subjunctive particle a ̂ ‘so that, in 
order to’ 

The subjunctive particle a-̂ ‘so that, in order to’ links the action 
expressed by the Dependent Incompletive to the preceding action. 
The verb in the clause introduced by a ̂typically denotes the purpose 
or goal of the action expressed in the preceding clause (see also 
chapter 18.2.2): 

ɔ-rɔn t-̪a.rɛḱɔ kəɽ́ʊŋ-kəɽʊŋ a-́rɔn ɪɔ́t tʊ̪ɽɪt̂ 
PERS-12A C-work:INCOMPL seriously-REDUP SUBJ.PERS-12A find:DEPINCOMPL food 
we must work hard so that we have food 

Ad b) in a clause introduced by conjunctive particle a ́‘and, while’ 

The conjunctive particle a,́ when introducing a clause with a 
Dependent Incompletive, expresses an action that happens or 
happened more or less at the same time as the previous action (see 
also chapter 18.2.1): 

a-at́ʊ̪́ɽań ɔɪ́ŋ́kat tʊan ta̪n-ɛn 
CONJ-thieves go:DEPPRFV home at_place-POSS3A 

a-ɪɽ́ɛt ka ́ k-ɛń ɪt́tɪ ́… 
CONJ-(C-)tell:DEPINCOMPL body C-POSS3A that 

and the thieves went home, saying to themselves … 

The Dependent Incompletive preceded by a ́ ‘and, while’ is part of 
some complex TAMs, for example of the Past Continuous (first 
example below) and of a complex TAM involving ɪkkɔ cɪk ‘sit, stay’ 
as an auxiliary expressing the start of an action (second example 
below): 
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m-p-ɔḱa.́t cɪk a-n-ɔḿɛntɛ ɪttɪ ̌... 
1-C-be:COMPL VREF CONJ-1-say.PLUR:DEPINCOMPL that 

I was saying all the time that ... 

… a-n-ɪḱk.at cɪk a-n-ɪṕɔt ɲʊ́mpʊɽʊ́ŋ 
CONJ-1-sit:DEPPRFV VREF CONJ-1-dig:DEPINCOMPL potatoes 
and I started digging potatoes 

Ad c) as the second verb coordinated through anǎ ‘and’ with another 
verb, sharing the same subject 

In constructions of two verbs with the same subject coordinated 
through anǎ ‘and’, the second can be a Dependent Incompletive. In 
the example below (which continues on the example above) it is 
coordinated with a Dependent Incompletive that is preceded by a 
subject pronoun: 

… a-n-ɪḱk.at cɪk a-n-ɪṕɔt ɲʊ́mpʊɽʊ́ŋ 
CONJ-1-sit:DEPPRFV VREF CONJ-1-dig:DEPINCOMPL potatoes 

ana i  ḱkɔ marɪ ̂
and drink:DEPINCOMPL fruits(k.o.) 

and I started digging potatoes and eating marɪ-fruits 

An example with an Incompletive first verb follows here. The second 
verb can be a Dependent Incompletive, but also, just like the first, an 
Incompletive. The actions are not presented as consecutive, but just 
as both taking place: 

ʊl w-i  ḱkɔ ŋəṕak ɛppɪn-ɛppɪn 
people C-drink:INCOMPL beer always-REDUP 

ana ɔɲaŕɔ / w-a.ɲaŕɔ n-əɽi  ttǎŋ 
and walk:DEPINCOMPL / C-walk:INCOMPL with-knives 
the people drink beer all the time and carry knives (fr. written essay) 

This is an example with a Future Continuous TAM (see 12.7.5) 
coordinated with a Dependent Incompletive: 
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nɔ-caɽɪ c-ɛń ʊl w-a.ka w-a.ŋwɔ ́ ana ʊ́kkwɔ 
on-day C-DEM people C-be:INCOMPL C-sing:INCOMPL and dance:DEPINCOMPL 
on that day, the people will be singing and dancing 

anǎ can also coordinate a Completive and a Dependent Incompletive 
verb with the same subject. The Dependent Incompletive adopts the 
same temporal/aspectual reference as the Completive: 

ɪ-l-ɛn̂ akka m-p-ɪcańtɛ̪t mɛccɪn ɲ-cɪk ɪ-ci  ŋki   ́
RES-C-DEM that 1-C-lie_down_for:COMPL yesterday with-VREF in-sun 

ana ʊ́rəkɔ a-ci  ŋ́ki   c-ɛɔ.́t cɪk-ɪ-tɪ̪ɽɔt̂ 
and get_up:DEPINCOMPL CONJ-sun C-go:COMPL LOC-in-sky 

and that is why I slept yesterday from sunrise and I got up (only) when the 
sun had left the sky 

Two Imperatives cannot be coordinated. Instead, the second 
command is expressed by a dependent verb, in the example below a 
Dependent Incompletive: 

ɔkakɪ mi  ĺ ana ɔkkɔt́ ŋʊcʊl 
grind:IMP sorghum and do:DEPINCOMPL sauce 

grind the flour and make the sauce! 

Ad d) as the second verb in a verb sequence expressing the way in which 
something is done, or expressing the “path” in a verb sequence of motion 
and path 

l-ɔḿma ɪttɪ m-p-ɛŕɛn-ʊŋ ɔk̂ʊrrɔ 
PRO.C-know_not:INCOMPL that 1-C-speak_to:INCOMPL-O2 engrave:DEPINCOMPL 

I don’t know how to explain this to you in writing (lit.: they (the words) do 
not know that I say it to you writing) 

The second verb in a motion and path construction typically denotes 
whether the motion is upward, downward or remains at (more or 
less) the same height. 
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a-lɔt́tɪ ɔll.at́ ʊɔ tɔ̪-́rɔḱ 
CONJ.PERS-Lɔttɪ run:DEPPRFV descend:DEPINCOMPL at-well 

and Lotti ran down to the well 

Ad e) as a complement of əɽa ‘refuse, insist’, ɪna ‘know’, ɔmma ̂ ‘not 
know’, ɔkəŕənnɔ ‘let, leave, allow’ 

The verbs əɽa ‘refuse, insist’, ɪna ‘know’, ɔmma ̂ ‘not know’ and 
ɔkəŕənnɔ ‘let, leave, allow’ can take a Dependent Incompletive as a 
direct complement, without a complementizer. There is no reference 
on the Dependent Incompletive to the subject. 

kaĺaḿ ɛŋ́-k-ɪ ́ k-əɽ́a.́t ɔkʊrrɔ 
pen DEM-C-NEARSP C-refuse:COMPL engrave:DEPINCOMPL 
this pen refuses to write 

kaĺaḿ ɛŋ́-k-ɪ ́ k-ɪńa ́ ɔḱʊrrɔ 
pen DEM-C-NEARSP C-know:INCOMPL engrave:DEPINCOMPL 

this pen works 

m-p-ɔmma ɔḱʊrrɔ 
1-C-know_not:INCOMPL engrave:DEPINCOMPL 

I cannot write 

Ad f) In negative commands (with ɔkəŕənnɔ ‘let, leave, allow’) 

Commands with ɔkəŕənnɔ can immediately be followed by a 
Dependent Incompletive. The construction functions as a prohibitive: 

kərənn.ɪ ɔpɛĺlɛ 
let:IMP fear:DEPINCOMPL 

don’t be afraid! 

n-ɔkəŕənnɔ ɔŋ̂ɔkɔ 
2A-let:DEPINCOMPL rest:DEPINCOMPL 

don’t rest! (to plural addressee) 
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Ad g) with a pronoun clitic expressing a mild command to ‘you (PLUR)’; 
with a hortative pronoun expressing an obligation or duty of a first person 

Commands to a second person plural consist of one of the variants of 
the second person plural addressee pronoun (see 6.5) and a 
Dependent Incompletive. They are somewhat less pressing than 
Imperatives: 

n-ʊ́rəkɔ 
2A:get_up:DEPINCOMPL 

stand up! (to plural addressee) 

Commands to first persons, ‘I and you’ or ‘we (INCL)’, consist of a 
hortative pronoun (see 6.6) and a dependent incompletive stem: 

tɪŕ-ɛɔ́  ́ kɛćcʊ̂k 
HRT12-go:DEPINCOMPL market 

let us go to the market 

Ad h) in constructions with fronted question words and in non-subject 
focus constructions with akka ‘that’ 

Dependent Incompletives are used in non-subject focus constructions, 
whether non-contrastive, with a content question word (first example 
below), or contrastive (second example below). More examples can 
be found in the chapters on question words and focus. 

ŋɪń-ta̪ akka i  n-ɔkkɔt̂ 
what-Q that 1A-do:DEPINCOMPL 
what should we do? / what can we do? 

ɔ-ɔḱ akka ɔ-rɔn ɔnańɛ ŋʊrʊ̂ 
PERS-3 that PERS-12a bring_to:DEPINCOMPL asida 
he is the one to whom we bring asida 

akka can also be combined with an Incompletive verb, as in the next 
sentence, which is structurally very similar to the previous sentence: 
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kəllań akka ɔ-kʊkkʊ́ p-ɪṕɪnɛ aʊ̂n 
old_woman that PERS-Kʊkkʊ C-collect_for:INCOMPL. bees 
it is for the old woman that Kʊkkʊ collects honey 

Ad i) in non-subject relative constructions (see 11.2), topicalizing cleft 
constructions (11.2.4), and clauses introduced by the locative relative ná 
(11.3) 

Topicalizing cleft constructions and non-subject relative 
constructions (with or without the restrictor ɪ-́) are introduced by the 
copula C-á. In the sentence introduced by the copula an incompletive 
verb occurs in the form of a Dependent Incompletive. The first 
example shows a non-subject relative construction; the second 
example a topicalizing cleft, which forms a full (topic- or theme-
focussed) sentence (see 11.2.4). 

aɽəpʊ ɪ-a ɔ-ʊn ɔɽəkɔ ̂
things RES-(C-)COP PERS-1 eat:DEPINCOMPL 
the things which I eat 

kəpa k-a tʊ̪k ɔɽəkɔ ̂
meat C-COP dog eat:DEPINCOMPL 
the meat will be eaten by the dog 

A clause introduced by the locative relative ná ‘where’ can have a 
Dependent Incompletive verb: 

na ci  ŋ́ki   ɔrʊŋkɔ 
where:REL sun disappear:DEPINCOMPL 

where the sun sets / (in) the west 

More details on relative constructions are provided in chapter 11. 

12.5.5. The Past 

Form of the Past 

Pasts consists of a concord and the past TAM-stem: 
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Past = C + past TAM-stem 

Past stems are segmentally marked in the TAM2 position: a past 
marker replaces the final vowel of the verb or is attached after it. 
Pasts are further marked by a special tone pattern. 

Verbs which end in ɔ(t) are marked differently for Past than verbs 
which end in ɛ(t) or a(t). In verbs which end in ɔ or ɔt, the final ɔ or 
ɔt is replaced by atɛ̪. Verbs which end in ɛ or a add a past marker 
katɛ̪. In verbs which end in ɛt or at, the final t is replaced by katɛ̪. In 
Passive derivations of ɛ(t) and a(t) final verbs ending, respectively, 
in ɛkɔ(t) and akɔ(t) final ɔ(t) is not replaced by atɛ̪ but by akatɛ̪. 
This has the effect of disambiguating the Pasts of underived verb and 
those of their Passive derivations ending in kɔ(t), for example: 

ɪmma ‘see’ C-ɪmmakátɛ̪ 
ɪmmakɔ ‘be seen’ C-ɪmmakákatɛ̪ (instead of C-ɪmmakátɛ̪) 

The Pasts of Locative-applicative derivations (ending in t) and their 
underived counterparts are, on the other hand, neutralized. 

The Past imposes a tone pattern on the verb that is independent of 
the tones of the verb. A Past has a H-tone on the second mora, if 
there are three morae, and on the third mora if there are more than 
three. The Past does not generate a H-tone on a following 
constituent. 

Table 53 Pasts 
final 
segment(s) of 
the verb 

segmental 
marking of 
the past 
TAM-stem 

verb Past 

ɔ, ɔt 
two morae 

atɛ̪ 
H on 2nd 
mora 

ɪɔ ‘die’ 
ɪɔt ‘find’ 

C-ɪ.at́ɛ̪ 
C-ɪ.at́ɛ̪ 

ɔ, ɔt 
three or more 
morae 

atɛ̪ 
H on 3rd 
mora 

ɔkɪɔ ‘cut’ 
ɔtʊ̪́rakɔ ‘stretch 
oneself” 

C-ɔkɪ.at́ɛ̪ 
C-ɔtʊ̪raḱ.atɛ̪ 
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ɛ, ɛt 
a, at 

katɛ̪, 
katɛ̪ 
H on 3rd 
mora 

ɛrɛ ‘speak’ 
ɛrɛt ‘talk about’ 
ɔkət́a̪ ‘look’ 
ɔkwaŕɪccat 
‘search’ 

C-ɛrɛ.kat́ɛ̪ 
C-ɛrɛ.kat́ɛ̪ 
C-ɔkəta̪.́katɛ̪ 
C-ɔkwarɪćca.katɛ̪ 

Passives 
ending in 
ɛkɔ(t), akɔ(t) 

akatɛ̪ 
H on 3rd 
mora 

ɪmmakɔ ‘be seen’ 
ɛtɪ̪ɛkɔ ‘be made 
cool, be blessed’ 

C-ɪmmak.aḱatɛ̪ 
C-ɛtɪ̪ɛḱ.akatɛ̪ 

An example illustrating that no H tone comes on the next constituent: 

pʊl p-ɪ.at́ɛ̪ pəlla (< ɪɔt) 
person C-find:PST cat 
the man found the cat 

Benefactive verbs inflect somewhat differently. In verbs ending in 
ɪnɛ, the Past is formed by replacing ɪnɛ by antɛ̪t. In verbs ending in 
ɛnɛ or anɛ, the final nɛ changes into kantɛt. In verbs ending in ɪntɛ̪t 
the ɪ is replaced by a. In verbs ending in ɛntɛ̪t or antɛ̪t, ka is inserted 
before the final ntɛ̪t. Like in non-benefactive verbs, the difference 
between non-t-final and t-final verbs is neutralized in the Past. 

Tonally, Pasts of benefactive verbs behave the same as other Past 
verbs: there is a H-tone on the second mora in case of three morae, 
and on the third mora if the past stem is longer. 

Table 54 Pasts of Benefactive derivations 
ending and 
length of the 
Benefactive 
derivation  

marking of 
the past 
TAM-stem 

verb Past 

ɪnɛ, ɪntɛ̪t 
three morae 

antɛ̪t 
H on 2nd 
mora 

ɔŋwɪńɛ ‘sing for’ 
ɪpɪntɛ̪t ‘dig for’ 

C-ɔŋw.ańtɛ̪t 
C-ɪp.ańtɛ̪t 

ɪnɛ, ɪntɛ̪t 
more than 
three morae  

antɛ̪t 
H on 3rd 
mora 

ɔrɛḱɪnɛ ‘work for’ C-ɔrɛk.ańtɛ̪t 
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ɛ.nɛ, ɛ.ntɛ̪t 
a.nɛ, a.ntɛ̪t 
three morae 

kantɛ̪t 
kantɛ̪t, 
H on 2nd 
mora 

ɛrɛnɛ ‘talk to’ 
ɛrɛntɛ̪t ‘talk to sb 
about’ 
ɔnańɛ ‘bring to sb’ 

C-ɛrɛ.kańtɛ̪t 
C-ɛrɛ.kańtɛ̪t 
 
C-ɔna.kańtɛ̪t 

ɛ.nɛ, ɛ.ntɛ̪t 
a.nɛ, a.ntɛ̪t 
more than 
three morae 

kantɛ̪t 
kantɛ̪t 
H on 3rd 
mora 

ɔkɛćcɛnɛ ‘cut for 
(PLUR)’ 
ɔkwaŕɪccantɛ̪t 
‘search sth for’ 

C-ɔkɛccɛ.́kantɛ̪t 
 
C-
ɔkwarɪćca.kantɛ̪t 

Some examples: 

< aɲɪntɛ̪t ‘open for somebody’ 
ɔ-kakka ́ p-aɲańtɛ̪t ʊkul kəta̪t́ 
PERS-Kakka C-open_for:PST child door 
Kakka opened the door for the child 

< ɔrɛḱɪnɛ ‘work for somebody’ 
ʊl w-ɔrɛkańtɛ̪t́ pʊ́l ɪ-́p-əŕi  k 
people C-work_for:PST person RES-C-big 
the people worked for the big man 

A few verbs have an irregular Past: 

Table 55 Irregular Pasts 
verb irregular Past type of irregularity 
aɔ ‘come’ C-akkakat́ɛ̪ suppletive form 
aɪnɛ ‘come to’ C-akkakańtɛ̪t suppletive form 
ɛɔ ̂‘go’ C-ɔɪŋkat́ɛ̪ suppletive form 
ɔɪńɛ ‘go to’ C-ɔɪŋ.kańtɛ̪t suppletive form 
ɔɽəkɔ ̂‘eat’ C-ɔɽək.kat́ɛ̪ doubling of k 
ɔɽəkɔt̂ ‘eat at’ C-ɔɽək.kat́ɛ̪ doubling of k 
ɔɽəkɪńɛ ‘eat for’ C-ɔɽək.kańtɛ̪t doubling of k 
ɔɽəkɪńɛt ‘eat for at’ C-ɔɽək.kańtɛ̪t doubling of k 
ɛtɛ̪t̂ ‘give’ C-ɛɛ.kat́ɛ̪ / C-ɛ.kat́ɛ̪ replacement of tɛ̪t̂ by 

the past ending 
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Use of the Past 

The Past is a TAM which in principle demands a context. It is not 
easily used in an isolated expression, since it has no implications for 
the situation at the time of the speech act. Pasts describe actions or 
events which have taken place before the moment of speech, but 
otherwise bear no relation to the time of speech. Pasts typically need 
a time anchor, which is usually set by a Completive or Past 
Completive verb preceding the Past verb at some place in the 
discourse. The Past refers to an action or event in its entirety, 
without drawing attention to aspectual notions such as completion or 
result. The sentence below describes how the speaker felt at the 
moment that he found a lost goat. The sentence gives no information 
about his feelings at the time of speech: he may, or may not be still 
happy about it. 

an-aḱka m-p-ɪɔt.ɛ ́ m-p-ɔpɪra.́kat́ɛ̪ ́ nɔ-́ka ̂
and-when 1-C-find:COMPL 1-C-become_good:PST on-body 

and when I found it, I was happy 

I call these verbs Past and not Perfective because, unlike the 
Incompletive and the Completive, they refer to a moment that is 
necessarily anterior to the time of speech. 

In the examples below a Completive verb provides the time anchor 
for the Past verb. 

mən.ákka m-p-aa.t ɪccɪḱ k-ʊ́ŋ ana k-kw-i  ŕr.at́ɛ̪ (< i  rrɔ) 
when 1-C-come:COMPL near C-POSS3 and 3-C-jump:PST 

when I had come near him, he jumped 

ɔ-lɔt́tɪ p-ɔka.́t tʊan ana k-kw-ɔɽ́əkk.at́ɛ̪ ́ ŋúɽû (< ɔɽəkɔ)̂ 
PERS-Lɔttɪ C-be:COMPL home and 3-C-eat:PST asida 

Lotti was at home and ate asida 

ʊɽɪt́ w-ɔki  ccɛ.́t ŋʊrak ana w-ɔḱkw.at́ɛ̪ (< ɔkkwɔt̂) 
young_men C-chase:COMPL monkey and PRO.C-kill:PST 

the young men had chased the monkey and (then) they killed it 
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Pasts can be used in non-subject relative clauses (see 11.2), they 
were at least given in elicitation. Their nature of drawing attention to 
the action itself, however, tends to conflict with the information 
structure of the sentence as a whole. The example below aims to 
provide information about the ‘things’, stating that they were many, 
not about what the man did. A Completive would be better: 

(?) aɽəpʊ ɪ-a pʊ́l p-ɔkɛr.at́ɛ̪ w-ɔka.́t w-ɔppɔt́ 
 things RES-(C-)COP person C-trade:PST C-be:COMPL C-many 
the things that the man traded were many 

12.5.6.  The Dependent Perfective 

Form of the Dependent Perfective 

Dependent Perfectives consist of the dependent perfective TAM-stem: 

Dependent Perfective = dependent perfective TAM-stem 

The dependent perfective TAM-stem is segmentally marked in the 
TAM2 position and has the basic tone pattern of the verb. Like the 
Dependent Incompletive, the Dependent Perfective can be directly 
preceded by a lexical or pronominal subject (the latter can be a free 
pronoun or a clitic). 

Unlike the Past, the Dependent Perfective generates a H-tone on the 
following constituent, unless it is based on a verb with a final falling 
tone. 

Table 56 Dependent Perfectives 
final 
segment(s) 
of the verb 

marking of 
the dep. 
perf. TAM-
stem 

verb Dep. Perfective 

ɔ, ɔt at ɔkɪɔ ‘cut’ 
ɪɔt ‘find’ 
ɔkɛŕɔ ‘trade’ 
ɔllɔ ̂‘run’ 

ɔkɪ.at +H 
ɪ.at +H 
ɔkɛŕ.at +H 
ɔll.at̂ 
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ɛ, ɛt 
a, at 

ɛ.kat 
a.kat 

ɛrɛ ‘speak’ 
ɛrɛt ‘talk about’ 
ɔkət́a̪ ‘look’ 
ɔkwaŕɪccat 
‘search’ 

ɛrɛ.kat +H 
ɛrɛ.kat +H 
ɔkət́a̪.kat +H 
ɔkwaŕɪcca.kat +H 

In the table below, Dependent Perfective are contrasted to Pasts. 
Whereas Past forms end in (k)atɛ̪, Dependent Perfectives end in 
(k)at. The table below contrasts Dependent Perfectives and Pasts. 

Table 57 Dependent Perfectives and Pasts contrasted 
verb Dep. Perfective Past 
ɔkɪɔ ‘cut’ 
ɪɔt ‘find’ 
ɔkɛŕɔ ‘trade’ 
ɔllɔ ̂‘run’ 

ɔkɪ.at +H 
ɪ.at +H 
ɔkɛŕ.at +H 
ɔll.at̂ 

C-ɔkɪ.at́ɛ̪ 
C-ɪ.at́ɛ̪ 
C-ɔkɛr.at́ɛ̪ 
C-ɔll.at́ɛ̪ 

ɛrɛ ‘speak’ 
ɛrɛt ‘talk about’ 
ɔkət́a̪ ‘look’ 
ɔkwaŕɪccat ‘search’ 

ɛrɛ.kat +H 
ɛrɛ.kat +H 
ɔkət́a̪.kat +H 
ɔkwaŕɪcca.kat +H 

C-ɛrɛ.kat́ɛ̪ 
C-ɛrɛ.kat́ɛ̪ 
C-ɔkəta̪.́katɛ̪ 
C-ɔkwarɪćca.katɛ̪ 

The irregular Pasts relate to the Dependent Perfectives in the same 
way: 

Table 58 Irregular Pasts and Dependent Perfectives contrasted 
verb Dep. Perfective Past 
aɔ ‘come’ akkakat +H C-akkakat́ɛ̪ 
aɪnɛ ‘come to’ akkakantɛ̪t +H C-akkakańtɛ̪t 
ɛɔ ̂‘go’ ɔɪŋ́kat +H C-ɔɪŋkat́ɛ̪ 
ɔɪńɛ ‘go to’ ɔɪŋ́.kantɛ̪t +H C-ɔɪŋ.kańtɛ̪t 
ɔɽəkɔ ̂‘eat’ ɔɽək.kât C-ɔɽək.kat́ɛ̪ 
ɔɽəkɔt̂ ‘eat at’ ɔɽək.kât C-ɔɽək.kat́ɛ̪ 
ɔɽəkɪńɛ ‘eat for’ ɔɽək.kańtɛ̪t +H C-ɔɽək.kańtɛ̪t 
ɔɽəkɪńɛt ‘eat for at’ ɔɽək.kańtɛ̪t +H C-ɔɽək.kańtɛ̪t 
ɛtɛ̪t̂ ‘give’ ɛɛ.kât /ɛ.kât C-ɛɛ.kat́ɛ̪ / C-ɛ.kat́ɛ̪ 
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The Dependent Perfective and the Past of a benefactive verb are 
segmentally identical, but tonally different. Like other Dependent 
Perfectives, Dependent Perfectives of benefactive verbs have the 
basic tones of the verb. 

Table 59 Dependent Perfectives of Benefactive derivations 
ending of 
Benefactive 
derivation 

marking of the 
dep. perfective 
TAM-stem 

verb Dep. Perfective 

ɪnɛ, ɪntɛ̪t antɛ̪t ɔŋw.ɪńɛ ‘sing 
for’ 
ɪp.ɪntɛ̪t ‘dig for’ 

ɔŋw.ańtɛ̪t +H 
ɪp.antɛ̪t +H 

ɛ.nɛ, ɛ.ntɛ̪t 
a.nɛ, a.ntɛ̪t 

ɛ.kantɛ̪t 
a.kantɛ̪t 

ɛrɛ.nɛ ‘talk to’ 
ɛrɛ.ntɛ̪t ‘talk to 
sb about’ 
ɔpɪŕanɛ ‘thank’ 
ɔkwaŕɪccantɛ̪t 
‘search sth for’ 

ɛrɛ.kantɛ̪t +H 
ɛrɛ.kantɛ̪t +H 
 
ɔpɪŕa-kantɛ̪t +H 
ɔkwaŕɪcca-kantɛ̪t 
+H 

The table below contrasts Dependent Perfectives and Pasts of 
benefactive verbs. 

Table 60 Dependent Perfectives and Pasts of Benefactive derivations 
verb Dep. Perfective Past 
ɔŋwɪńɛ ‘sing for’ 
ɪpɪntɛ̪t ‘dig for’ 

ɔŋw-ańtɛ̪t +H 
ɪp-antɛ̪t +H 

C-ɔŋw-ańtɛ̪t 
C-ɪp-ańtɛ̪t 

ɛrɛnɛ ‘talk to’ 
ɛrɛntɛ̪t ‘talk to sb. 
about’ 
ɔpɪŕanɛ ‘thank’ 
ɔkwaŕɪccantɛ̪t ‘search 
for’ 

ɛrɛ-kantɛ̪t +H 
ɛrɛ-kantɛ̪t +H 
ɔpɪŕa-kantɛ̪t +H 
ɔkwaŕɪcca-kantɛ̪t 
+H 

C-ɛrɛ-kańtɛ̪t 
C-ɛrɛ-kańtɛ̪t 
C-ɔpɪra-́kantɛ̪t 
C-ɔkwarɪćca-
kantɛ̪t 

Absence of concord 



VERBS 363 

 

Like Dependent Incompletives, Dependent Perfectives cannot be 
preceded by a concord. Compare the Past in the first example below, 
with the Dependent Perfectives in the second and third: 

tɔ̪mɔccɔ t-̪atə̪nta.́katɛ̪ 
old_man C-dream:PST 

the old man dreamt 

… a-tɔ̪ḿɔccɔ atə̪ntakat 
CONJ-old_man dream:DEPPRFV 

… and (then) the man dreamt 

… a-kw-at́ə̪ntakat 
CONJ-3-dream:DEPPRFV 

… and (then) s/he dreamt 

Use of the Dependent Perfective 

The Dependent Perfective is the dependent counterpart of the Past. I 
call it Dependent Perfective, because it does not only denote actions 
or events that happened in the past, but also actions or events that 
are still to happen at the moment of speech or reference. While the 
Dependent Incompletive in a verbal complex typically denotes an 
action that forms part of a larger event, the Dependent Perfective 
typically denotes a consecutive action: an action that follows upon 
another in time. 

The Dependent Perfective is used in the following environments: 

a) a clause introduced by the conjunctive particle a ́ expressing 
‘and, while’; 

b) a clause introduced by the subjunctive particle a ̂ ‘so that, in 
order to’; 

c) As a second command coordinated through ana ̌‘and’ with an 
Imperative. 

A verb in Dependent Perfective TAM can furthermore be part of a 
complex TAM with the auxiliary verb C-arəkât ‘as always’. More 
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commonly, complex verb constructions involve the dependent 
perfective TAM-stem as part of a larger word with one or more 
auxiliaries. These cases are discussed in the sections on auxiliaries. 

Ad a) Clauses introduced by the conjunctive particle a ́‘and, while’ 

Attestations of the conjunctive particle a ́ ‘and, while’ introducing a 
clause with the Dependent Perfective are abundant. The first verb, 
which sets the time anchor, is usually in Completive TAM (see 
12.5.7). The Dependent Perfective is typically used for telling what 
happened next. The sentence below states that the man saw the 
hyena in the well, but does not present this as the purpose for which 
the man was taken along; it is just something that happened next. 

m-p-ɔnɛkɔ.́t pʊ́l a-p-ɔt́-̪ɔḱət́a̪.kat ŋaŋkʊ́r ɪ-rɔḱ 
1-C-take:COMPL person CONJ-C-go-look_at:DEPPRFV hyena in-well 

I took the man along and (then) he saw the wild dog in the well 

a ́+ Dependent Perfective is typically used in narratives, expressing 
consecutive actions or events as in English ‘and then … and then … 
and then …’. In the example below, mɔnɔ ‘until’ is followed by the 
conjunctive particle a ́ (realized with a H-tone through tone bridge) 
and a Dependent Perfective. Pronominal p refers to papɛn ‘that 
thing’ (< papʊ p-ɛn), which itself refers to the leopard (papɔkɪra < 
papʊ p-ɔ-kɪra ‘thing of the forest’): 

(< ɔɽʊmɔt ; < ɔnɛḿɔ ; < ɪɔ) 
a-paṕɔkɪra ɔɽʊm.at tɔ̪ḿɔccɔ 
CONJ-leopard attack:DEPPRFV old_man 
a-tɔ̪ḿɔćcɔ ́ ɔńɛḿ.at katʊ̪k ɪ-tɔ̪ń t-̪ɔ-́pa-́p-ɛń 
CONJ-old_man press:DEPPRFV spear in-mouth C-of-thing-C-DEM 
mɔńɔ ́ a-́p-ɪ.́at 
until CONJ-PRO-die:DEPPRFV 
and the leopard attacked the old man, and the old man pressed the spear 
into the mouth of that thing (the leopard), until it (the leopard) died 
(fr. written story) 
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The examples below show that in some environments the conjunctive 
a ́ + Dependent Perfective and ana ̌ ‘and’ + Past can be used 
alternatively. a ́ cannot be combined with a Past, nor can ana ̌ be 
combined with a Dependent Perfective. In both sentences Lɔttɪ was 
not at home for the purpose of eating asida: it is just something that 
happened (the eating of asida as a purpose would be expressed with 
the particle a ̂and a Dependent Incompletive). 

ɔ-lɔt́tɪ p-ɔka.́t tʊan a-kw-ɔɽ́əkk.at ŋuɽû 
PERS-Lɔttɪ C-be:COMPL home CONJ-3-eat:DEPPRFV asida 
Lɔttɪ was at home and he ate asida 

ɔ-lɔt́tɪ p-ɔka.́t tʊan ana k-kw-ɔɽ́əkk.at́ɛ̪ ́ ŋúɽû 
PERS-Lɔttɪ C-be:COMPL home and 3-C-eat:PST asida 
Lɔttɪ was at home and he ate asida 

The conjunctive particle with a Dependent Perfective verb can also 
be used as the second command after an Imperative. The use of the 
Dependent Perfective in the example below conveys that the washing 
must be done after the sweeping. ana ̌+ Past verb is not an option 
here. 

ɔlla cɪk nɔ-ppan a-ɪḿɛ.kat ərɛt́ 
sweep:IMP VREF on-house CONJ-wash:DEPPRFV cloths 

sweep the room and then wash the clothes! 

Ad b) Clauses introduced by the subjunctive particle a ̂ ‘so that, in order 
to’ 

The use of a ̂+ Dependent Perfective in the example below conveys 
explicitly that the telling is regarded as a consecutive event: 

aḿma ́ k-kw-ɛɔ́.́t a-́kw-ɪɽɛ.kat kɪń ɪttɪ ̌...  
if 3-C-go:COMPL SUBJ-3-tell:DEPPRFV O3A that 
when s/he has arrived (lit.: has gone), let him/her then tell them (that) … 
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Dependent Perfectives occur in fewer environments than Dependent 
Incompletives. Their use is restricted by the notion of 
consecutiveness they convey. A Dependent Perfective cannot occur as 
the second verb in a sequence expressing (manner of) motion and 
path, nor as a complement of əɽa ‘refuse’, ɪna ‘know’, ɔmma ̂ ‘not 
know’ or ɔkəŕənnɔ ‘let, leave, allow’. It does not directly follow the 
conjunction words mɔnɔ ‘until’ and məna ‘until, then’. However, 
constructions of mɔnɔ ‘until’ and məna ‘until’ followed by the 
conjunctive particle a ́and a Dependent Perfective are abundant. 

12.5.7. The Completive 

Form of the Completive 

Completives consists of a concord and the completive TAM-stem: 

Completive = C + completive TAM-stem 

Completives are segmentally marked in the TAM2 position. Vowel-
final verbs get a final t, verbs which end in t change into tɛ̪, and t-
final benefactives remain segmentally unchanged. 

The Completive imposes a tone pattern on the verb which is 
independent of the basic tones of the verb, but which has some 
correlation with the final vowel of the verb and the length of the 
verb (counted in morae). The tendencies are described below. 

Bimoraic and trimoraic verbs which end in ɔ have t-final Completives 
with either a final falling tone or a final H-tone. An apparently 
deviating Completive is C-ɔŋɔḱɔt (< ɔŋɔkɔ ‘rest’). An explanation 
would be that this verb underlyingly has four morae. This is 
supported by the Incompletive of this verb, which is not *C-aŋ́ɔkɔ, 
but C-aŋ̂ɔkɔ. 

Bimoraic and trimoraic verbs which end in a or ɛ have t-final 
Completives with a final falling tone. A deviating case is the 
Completive of the pluractional verb ɔkəḱɛ ‘shave (PLUR)’, related to 
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ɔkɛ ̂ ‘shave’. Its Completive has a H-tone on the second mora C-
ɔkəḱɛt. 

Completives of vowel-final verbs with four or more morae get the 
High tone on the third mora. 

Bimoraic stems ending in t have trimoraic Completives ending in tɛ̪. 
If such Completives are based on a verb ending in ɔt, they have a 
final falling tone. Completives based on a bimoraic stem ending in at 
or ɛt have a H-tone on the second (non-final) mora. 

Completives based on a trimoraic or longer verb ending in t have, in 
most cases, a H-tone on the third (non-final) mora. 

The Completives of the verbs ɔɽəkɔt̂ ‘eat at’ and ɔŋkɪḱkəɽɪɔt (also 
ɔŋkɪkkəɽɪɔt) ‘squeeze (PLUR)’ deviate from the main patterns. They 
are rare cases of, respectively, a HL contour on the fourth mora (C-
ɔɽəkɔtɛ̪)̂ and a H-tone on the second (C-ɔŋkɪḱkəɽɪɔtɛ̪). 

Table 61 Completives 
shape and 
length of 
verb 

completive 
marking 

verb Completive 

bi- or 
trimoraic, 
ɔ-final 

ɔ-́t ɔɽɔ ‘land’ 
ʊnɔ ‘build’ 
ɔkkwɔ ̂‘hit’ 
ɔcʊ́mɔ ‘collect’ 
ɔɽəkɔ ̂‘eat’ 

C-ɔɽɔ-́t 
C-ʊnɔ-́t 
C-ɔkkwɔ-́t 
C-ɔcʊmɔ-́t 
C-ɔɽəkɔ-́t 

bi- or 
trimoraic, 
ɔ-final 

ɔ-̂t aɲɔ ‘open’ 
ɔllɔ ̂‘run’ 
akkarɔ ‘call’ 
ɔta̪t́tɔ ‘fight’ 

C-aɲɔ-̂t 
C-ɔllɔ-̂t 
C-akkarɔ-̂t 
C-ɔta̪ttɔ-̂t 
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bi- or 
trimoraic, 
a- or ɛ-final 

a-̂t 
ɛ-̂t 

ɪmma ‘see’ 
ɪama ‘be(come) 
hungry’ 
ɔɽəĺla ‘be(come) 
weak’ 
ɪllɛ ‘die (PLUR)’ 
ɔki  ćcɛ ‘chase’ 
ɔkɛ ̂‘shave’ 

C-ɪmma-̂t 
C-ɪama-̂t 
 
C-ɔɽəlla-̂t 
 
C-ɪllɛ-̂t 
C-ɔki  ccɛ-̂t 
C-ɔkɛ-̂t 

four morae 
or more, 
vowel-final 

-t, H on 
third mora 

apəɽɪlakɔ ‘hang’ 
ɔcɪḿɪttɔ ‘advise’ 
ɔkət́a̪ccɛ ‘watch’ 

C-apəɽɪĺakɔ-t 
C-ɔcɪmɪt́tɔ-t 
C-ɔkəta̪ćcɛ-t 

bimoraic, 
ɔt-final 

ɔ-tɛ̪ ̂ ɪɔt ‘find’ 
ɔkkwɔt̂ ‘kill’ 

C-ɪɔt-̪ɛ ̂
C-ɔkkwɔt-̪ɛ ̂

bimoraic, 
ending in 
at or ɛt 

a-́tɛ̪ 
ɛ-́tɛ̪ 

ɪttat ‘become fat’ 
ɔppɛt̂ ‘fill’ 

C-ɪttat́-̪ɛ 
C-ɔppɛt́-̪ɛ 

trimoraic 
or longer, t-
final 

-tɛ̪, 
H-tone on 
third mora 

ɔɽɪat ‘become red’ 
ɔnəḱkɛt ‘put down’ 
ɔkwaŕəttɪkɔt ‘recall 

C-ɔɽɪat́-̪ɛ 
C-ɔnəkkɛt́-̪ɛ 
C-ɔkwarət́tɪkɔt-̪ɛ 

The Completive does not generate a H-tone on a following 
constituent, as can be seen from example below. 

pʊl p-ɔkwarɪćcat.̪ɛ pəlla (< ɔkwaŕɪccat) 
person C-search:COMPL cat 

the man has looked for the cat  

The Completive is marked in Benefactive verbs which end in -ɪnɛ, 
-ɛnɛ or -anɛ through addition of a final t and a tone pattern which is 
different from other ɛ-final verbs. A H-tone surfaces on the second 
mora when the Completive has three morae, and on the third mora 
when the Completive is longer. 

Completives based on verbs ending in -ɪntɛ̪t, -ɛntɛt or -antɛt 
(Benefactive + Locative-applicatives derivations) are only tonally 
marked. Here too, the H-tone surfaces on the second mora in case of 
three morae, and on the third in case of four or more. In some cases 
the result is identical with the tones of the citation form. 
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Table 62 Completives of Benefactive verbs 
verb ending and 

length of verb  
completive 
marking 

Completive 

ɛrɛnɛ ‘speak to’ 
 

vowel-final, 
trimoraic 

H-tone on 
2nd mora, 
final t 

C-ɛrɛńɛ-t 
 

ɛrɛntɛ̪t ‘speak to 
sb. about’ 
ɔkkɪńtɛ̪t ‘do for’ 

t-final, 
trimoraic 

H-tone on 
2nd mora 

C-ɛrɛńtɛ̪t 
C-ɔkkɪńtɛ̪t 

ɔrɛḱɪnɛ ‘work 
for’ 
ɔɽəḱɪnɛ ‘eat for’ 
ɔpɪŕanɛ ‘thank 
sb.’ 

vowel-final, 
four morae or 
longer 

H-tone on 
3rd mora, 
final t 

C-ɔrɛkɪńɛ-t 
C-ɔɽəkɪńɛ-t 
C-ɔpɪrańɛ-t 

ɔkwaŕɪccantɛ̪t 
‘search for’ 

t-final, four 
morae or 
longer 

H-tone on 
3rd mora 

C-
ɔkwarɪćcantɛ̪t 

A few verbs have an irregular Completive, though in the first case 
below one might also say that it is rather the verb stem aɔ that is 
irregular, since usually adjacent a and ɔ assimilate: 

Table 63 Irregular Completives 
verb Completive irregularity 
aɔ ‘come’ C-aa-́t change of final ɔ to a 
ɛtɛ̪t̂ ‘give’ C-ɛt́ɛ̪t resemblance to benefactive verbs ending 

in ɪntɛ̪t, ɛntɛ̪t or antɛ̪t as to retaining the 
same segmental shape, but different tones 

Meaning and use of the Completive 

The Completive basically expresses that the action or event has just 
been completed: it has just stopped or ceased to occur. The second 
example has a pluractional verb which translates here as an habitual: 
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ɲʊkʊl ɲ-ɔta̪ttɔ.̂t (<ɔta̪t́tɔ) 
children C-fight:COMPL 
the children have fought (but they have stopped) 

ɔ-lɔćcɔ p-ɔkəḱɛ.t ʊl (< ɔkəḱɛ) 
PERS-Lɔccɔ C-shave.PLUR:COMPL people 
Lɔccɔ used to shave people (but he has stopped) 

The Completive often implies a resulting state: 

m-p-ɔccɔ.́t kəɽan ɪttɪ ɔ-nɛnnɪ ̂ (< ɔccɔ)̂ 
1-C-receive:COMPL name that PERS-Nɛnnɪ 
my name is Nɛnnɪ (lit. I have received the name Nɛnnɪ) 

tɪ̪rɔt t-̪ɔɽɔ.t nɔ-maɪ́t (< ɔɽɔ) 
mould C-land:COMPL on-beans 
there is mould on the beans (lit. mould has landed on the beans) 

m-p-ɔccɔ.́t cɪk (< ɔccɔ)̂ 
1-C-receive:COMPL VREF 
I am late (lit.: I have taken time) 

l-ɛk̂kɔ.̂t (< ɛkkɔ) 
PRO.C-fit:COMPL 

enough! 

The action expressed by the Completive is not necessarily fully 
completed. In the following example it is just a period of eating that 
has passed by: 

akka ɔ-kɪń t-̪ɔɽəkɔ.t ŋuɽú pʊ́ccʊ́k 
when PERS-3A C-eat:COMPL asida for_some_time 

a-kw-ɔḿɛ.kat-̪ɔḱ ɪttɪ ant-ɔńɔt 
CONJ-3-tell:DEPPRFV-O3 that can:DEPINCOMPL-taste:DEPINCOMPL 

when they had been eating the asida for some time, he said to him, “Please 
taste it (the sauce)” (App. IV, 25-26) 
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In the following expression, commonly said upon leaving, the 
Completive refers to a state in the immediate future: 

m-p-ɛɔ.̂t (< ɛɔ )̂ 
1-C-go:COMPL 

I am gone (i.e. I am leaving now) 

Completives of (inchoative) verbs often have a stative interpretation: 

m-p-ɔkɪɲa.́t ana m-p-ɪama.̂t (< ɔkɪɲ́a, < ɪama) 
1-C-become_tired:COMPL and 1-C-become_hungry:COMPL 
I am tired and I am hungry 

This is especially clear in the following example, where the 
Completive verb does not imply that the child was not fat before: 

ʊkʊl w-ɪttat́.̪ɛ (< ɪttat) 
child C-become_fat:COMPL 

the child is fat/healthy 

In context, however, the Completive of an (inchoative) verb may also 
have a changed-state interpretation: 

aɽəpʊ w-ɔɽɪá.tɛ̪ ɪ-paŋ-k-ɛn̂ (< ɔɽɪa) 
things C-become_red_at:COMPL in-sibling-C-of:ABS 
the fruits have become ripe between their siblings (i.e. between other fruits) 

Completives denoting a state can function syntactically in the same 
way as adjectives, for example with an auxiliary of ‘be’ denoting a 
future state, or with a negated auxiliary of ‘be’ negating a state. The 
examples below contrast clauses with tense/aspect and negation 
expressed on the main verb with clauses where tense/aspect and 
negation are marked on the auxiliary (as would be the case in an 
adjectival construction): 

ʊkʊl w-a.kɪɲ́a 
child  C-become_tired:INCOMPL 

the child will get tired 
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ʊkʊl w-a.ka w-ɔkɪɲa.̂t 
child  C-be:INCOMPL C-tired:COMPL 

the child will be tired 

maɪt m-a.kəńn-ɛkkɔ 
beans C-NEG-fit:DEPCOMPL 

the beans are not enough 

maɪt m-a.kəńn-ɛk̂kɔ 
beans C-NEG-fit:DEPINCOMPL 

the beans will not be enough 

maɪt m-ɔká.t m-a.kəńn-ɛkkɔ 
beans C-be:COMPL C-NEG-fit:DEPCOMPL 

the beans were not enough 

maɪt m-a.kəńn-ɔḱa ́ m-ɛḱkɔ.̂t 
beans C-NEG-be:DEPCOMPL C-fit:COMPL 

the beans are not enough 

maɪt m-a.kəńn-ɔka m-ɛkkɔ.̂t 
beans C-NEG-be:DEPINCOMPL C-fit:COMPL 

the beans will not be enough 

maɪt m-ɔká.t m-á.kəńn-ɔḱa ́ m-ɛḱkɔ.̂t 
beans C-be:COMPL C-NEG-be:DEPCOMPL C-fit:COMPL 

the beans were not enough 

maɪt m-a.ka m-ɛk̂kɔ 
beans C-be:INCOMPL C-fit:INCOMPL 

the beans may be enough (at some specific occasion which is still to come, 
for example a party, there may be enough beans (it is not sure)) 

maɪt m-a.ka m-ɛkkɔ.̂t 
beans C-be:INCOMPL C-fit:COMPL 

the beans will be enough (at some specific occasion which is still to come, 
for example a party, there will (surely) be enough beans) 
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maɪt m-ɛk̂kɔ 
beans C-fit:INCOMPL 

the beans will be enough (for example upon buying a certain amount: this 
amount is all we need) 

maɪt m-a.ɪk m-ɛk̂kɔ 
beans C-be:PR C-fit:INCOMPL 

the beans are turning out to be enough (for example while distributing 
portions to a group of people) 

States of mind, emotional states and some sensory perceptions tend 
to be expressed with a Completive: 

m-p-ɔŋɔt.̪ɛ ́ ɪttɪ ŋ-kw-an̂tań 
1-C-like:COMPL that 2-C-come:INCOMPL 
I want you to come 

m-p-əɽa.̂t 
1-C-refuse:COMPL 
I don’t want / no thanks (for example as a refusal of more food) 

m-p-ɔpɪra.́t nɔ-́ka ̂
1-C-become_good:COMPL on-body 
I am happy / I am grateful 

m-p-ɔcci  kɔt́.̪ɛ 
1-C-hear:COMPL 
I understand / I hear / I have heard it 

Also a state of ‘resembling’ takes a Completive: 

t-̪t-̪ʊ́ŋkwɔ.́t ŋɪń-ta̪ 
PRO-C-resemble:COMPL what-Q 
what does it look like? (reference is to the lion, tɛ̪pa) 

In narratives, the Completive is typically used in backgrounded 
phrases, whereas the main action tends to involve a Past or 
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Dependent Perfective. The Completive can refer to a moment in the 
past, in the present or in the (relative) future. Some examples: 

mən.aḱka k-kw-ɔńa.́t ŋaáḱ 
when 3-C-bring:COMPL oil 
a-kw-ɪṕ.antɛ̪t ta̪kəɽʊk ɪ-ʊɽәccʊ̂ 
CONJ-3-dig_for:DEPPRFV chicken in-feathers 
after s/he had brought the oil, s/he applied it between the feathers of the 
chicken 

akka k-kw-aá.́t tʊ́n-ɛɔ́  ̂
that 3-C-come:COMPL HRT12A-go:DEPINCOMPL 
now that s/he has arrived, let us go 

aḿma ́ ɔ-́nɔń t-̪ɔćci  ḱɔt́.̪ɛ lɔn l-ɔ-tɔ̪ɽaḱ 
if PERS-2A C-hear:COMPL words C-of-war 
a-́nn-ɔkəŕənnɔ ɔpəĺlɛ 
SUBJ-2A-let:DEPINCOMPL be_afraid:DEPINCOMPL 

when you hear about war, do not be afraid 

Completives are also used in a number of environments requiring the 
dependent counterparts of the Incompletive and/or the Past. One 
such environment is the conjunctive particle a ́ ‘and, while’. The 
particle can precede a Completive verb: 

… a-kw-ɪḿma.kat cɪpɪt́ a-́c-c-ɔńa.́t ci  l̂ 
CONJ-3-see:PST ant CONJ-PRO-C-bring:COMPL grain_of_sorghum 

and s/he saw the ant (just) having brought a grain of sorghum 

The following example has the combination akka ̌ … á ‘when … 
then’: 

akka ɔ-rɪt t-̪ɛrɛt́-̪ɔk a-k-kw-ɪɔ́.t n.tɪt́ 
that PERS-12 C-speak_about:INCOMPL-O3 CONJ-3-C-die:COMPL from:ABS 

when we talked about him, he had already been dead for some time 

The next example contains two clauses with a ́and a Completive. The 
first sets the time for the event, the second presents the going to the 
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market as anterior to the events that are going to be told, not as 
already part of it: 

… a-caɽɪ c-ɛń c-ɔka.́t cɪk a-m-p-ɛɔ.́t ta̪llatt̪a̪ ́ … 
CONJ-day C-DEM C-be:COMPL VREF CONJ-1-C-go:COMPL market 

… and that day I had gone to the market 

Completives are used in non-subject relative constructions: 

lɔn ɪ-l-a tɔ̪ḿɔccɔ t-̪ɔlləkkɛńtɛt́ ka ́ k-ʊ́ŋ 
words RES-C-COP old_man C-put_down_for:COMPL body C-POSS3 
things which the old man promised himself 

k-kw-ɛŕɛkańtɛ̪t i  mi  t lɔń aṕpɪḱ ɪ-l-a k-kw-ɔḱkɔt.̪ɛ ̂
3-C-speak_to_about:PST goat words all RES-C-COP 3-C-do:COMPL 
she spoke to the goat about everything she had done (fr. written story) 

The Completive commonly occurs in constructions with fronted 
question words and akka ‘that’: 

ŋɪń-ta̪ akka i  n-t-̪ɔkkɔt.̪ɛ ̂ (< ɔkkɔt̂) 
what-Q that 1A-C-do:COMPL 
what have we done? 

I did not find Completives in combination with the subjunctive 
particle a ̂‘so that, in order to’. 

12.6. Auxiliaries and other special verbs – defective inflection 

Verbs typically function as main verb and have six basic TAMs as 
described in the previous section. Some verbs, however, (also) 
function as auxiliary verb, or as both auxiliary and copular verb. 
Many of these verbs have a defective inflection. Verbs with a 
defective inflection typically have: 

 just one form (in this case I only gloss its meaning) 
 non-dependent and a dependent TAM-stem (in this case I add 

DEP in the gloss of the dependent TAM-stem) 
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 three TAM-stems which can be viewed as non-dependent 
incompletive (glossed as INCOMPL), dependent incompletive 
(glossed as DEPINCOMPL) and completive (glossed as COMPL) 

 four TAM-stems. In addition to the three afore-mentioned 
stems, there is also an imperative TAM-stem (glossed as IMP) 

Several of these verbs have a deviating phonological shape. All have 
specific tonal characteristics, though an underlying pattern can often 
not be assigned. 

Auxiliary verbs precede the main verb, either as a separate word, or 
as part of the same word as the main verb. In constructions with 
more than one auxiliary, an auxiliary can also form a word with 
another auxiliary. Examples of combinations of auxiliaries of ‘be’ are 
given in 12.7.5, examples of other auxiliary combinations elsewhere 
in chapter 12, including 12.23. 

The (reconstructed) auxiliary verb *arəka ‘as always’, discussed in 
12.14, has inflectional forms from which tonal phenomena on the 
main verb can be understood. The same tonal phenomena on main 
verbs are found in combination with some auxiliaries that 
synchronically lack revealing surface forms. In those cases I use 
*arəka as model for the analysis. 

The auxiliaries, to different degrees, display loss of inflectional 
marking, due to loss of segments and/or tonal changes. In several 
cases variant forms exist next to each other and in one case (the 
negation auxiliary) a process of loss of functionality of the 
inflectional marking is clearly in progress. 

A few verbs with a defective inflectional paradigm function only as 
main verb. They are discussed in 12.21 and 12.22. 

12.7. ɔkâ ‘be’ 

The six basic TAMs of ɔka ̂ ‘be’ are entirely regular. It has, however, 
an additional basic TAM, which no other verb has: the Present. This 
is the paradigm: 
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Imperative ɔka 
Present C-a-ɪk̂ 
Incompletive C-a.ka ̂
Dep. Incompletive ɔka ̂
Past C-ɔka.kat́ɛ̪ 
Dep. Perfective ɔka.́kat +H 
Completive C-ɔka.̂t 

The dependent completive TAM-stem of ɔka ̂is ɔḱa.̂ Furthermore, 
there is a copula based on ɔkâ: C-á. 

12.7.1. The copula and the Present 

The copula consists of a concord and the segment a, and it can 
generate a H-tone on a following element. It cannot itself receive a 
high tone from a preceding element, unless through tone bridge, so 
that, as a monomoraic element, it can have a high or a rising tone. It 
has no prepausal realization, so that both options remain. In such 
cases I assign a high tone (see 3.8): C-á. 

The Present of ‘be’ has the copula and a remnant of the vague 
reference particle cɪk as formatives: C-a-ɪk̂71. The Present functions as 
locative/existential verb and as auxiliary verb, and can also function 
as copular verb. 

Before discussing (common) copula clauses and the TAMs of ‘be’ as 
copular verb, locative/existential, and auxiliary verb, some remarks 
about syntactic constructions in which the Present and the copula 
appear follow here. 

Syntactic environments in which the Present of ‘be’ can be used 

In section 12.5 of this chapter it was shown that in certain syntactic 
environments the dependent counterpart of the Incompletive (i.e. the 
Dependent Incompletive) is selected, and in certain, partly different 
                                                 
71 In glossed Lumun text, I write the Present of ‘be’ as C-a.ɪk̂, not glossing ɪk 
separately. 
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environments, the dependent counterpart of the Past (i.e. the 
Dependent Perfective). In some environments in which a dependent 
TAM is selected, a Completive can occur as well. Such environments 
also allow for use of the Present, irrespective of whether it functions 
as main verb or as (initial) auxiliary. Like the Completive, the 
Present lacks a dependent counterpart. These environments include: 

 Clauses preceded by the conjunctive particle a-́: 

tɔ̪mɔccɔ t-̪a.ɽəkɔ ŋuɽú 
old_man C-eat:INCOMPL asida 

a-́t-̪t-̪a.́ɪk a-́t-̪ɪḱkɔ cɪk nɔ.ppaň 
CONJ-PRO-C-be:PR CONJ-PRO-sit:DEPINCOMPL VREF inside 

the old man eats asida while remaining inside 

 Cleft constructions with akka ‘that’: 

ŋ-kw-ɔńta̪ akka ŋ-kw-a.ɪk cɪ.́naŋ́ ɲ-cɪk-akkʊ́mân 
2-C-why that 2-C-be:PR where_you_are with-LOC-since 

why are you just still there? 

Environments in which the copula is used 

The copula C-á has already been introduced in chapter 11 on relative 
clauses. Preceded by the restrictor ɪ-́, C-á introduces a restrictive non-
subject relative clause, without restrictor a non-restrictive non-
subject relative clause. In section 11.2.4 it was shown that the copula 
functions in topic constructions. In such constructions C-á links a 
topicalized patient or instrument subject to what is stated about it 
(11.2.4). The use of C-á in common copula clauses is discussed here. 

Common copula constructions 

Common copula constructions, i.e. constructions of the type ‘X is Y’ 
with X and Y both being a noun phrase, make use of the copula. In 
case of a pronominal subject, the full pronoun, but also the clitic can 
be applied (second example below). 
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ɔ-nɛnnɪ ́ p-á pəɽ́án p-ɪn 
PERS-Nɛnnɪ C-COP name_sharer C-my 

Nɛnnɪ is my name-sharer (i.e. Nɛnnɪ and I have the same name) 

ɔ-ʊŋ p-a kwat cənɛ ́ / ŋ-kw-a kwat cənɛ ́
PERS-2 C-COP stranger here  2-C-be:PR stranger here 
you are a stranger here 

In common copula constructions (not in other constructions with the 
copula), the copula can also be left out. Such verbless clauses do not 
allow for use of a pronoun clitic: 

ɔ-ʊŋ kwat cənɛ ́
PERS-2 stranger here 
you are a stranger here 

12.7.2. ‘Be’ as copular verb 

The TAMs of ‘be’, except the Present C-aɪk̂, can be used as copular 
verbs in nominal copula constructions. For example: 

nutt̪ə̪ruk n-ɔka.́t cuŋkut c-ɔppɔt́ 
pigs C-be:COMPL crowd C-many 
the pigs were a large herd (Mark 5:11) 

lɔn ɪ-l-a.kəńn-ɔkəŕənnɔ pʊ́l 
words RES-C-NEG-let:DEPINCOMPL person 
a-́p-ɔḱa ́ pʊ́l aḿm.akka p-p-ɔŋ́ɔt.̪ɛ ̂
CONJ-PRO-be:DEPINCOMPL person like PRO-C-like:COMPL 
things which do not allow a person to be the person s/he wants to be 

‘Be’ as a copular verb has an inchoative counterpart ɔtə̪ḱka ‘become’: 

pʊl ɛm-p-ɪ p-a.tə̪ḱka pʊl ɪ-p-á.ŋkənɛ 
person DEM-C-NEARSP C-become:INCOMPL person RES-C-show:INCOMPL 

this person will become a teacher 
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12.7.3. ‘Be’ in adjectival constructions 

TAMs of ‘be’, including the Present, can be used in adjectival 
constructions. The copula (C-á) cannot be used in this environment. 

attɪ ɔ-nɔn t-̪a.ɪk t-̪ɔpərɔt̂ 
I_hope_that PERS-2A C-be:PR C-good 
I hope you (PL) are fine 

i  n-t-̪ɔka.́t t-̪əɽapʊ́rʊk 
1A-C-be:COMPL C-three 

we were three (i.e. there were three of us) 

Referring to the present situation, the Present is often absent: 

m-p-ɔpərɔt̂ 
1-C-good 
I am fine 

Other TAMs are more often stated explicitly. Yet, they too, can be 
absent. In the next example the TAM-interpretation of the adjectival 
predicate just follows from the preceding clause: 

ɔ-kakka ́ p-ɔnɛkɔ.́t ŋəɽɪ ańa ŋ-ŋ-i  ḿmi  n 
PERS-Kakka C-take:COMPL water and PRO-C-heavy 
Kakka carried the water and it was heavy 

The inchoative counterpart of ‘be’, ɔtə̪ḱka ‘become’, can be used in a 
construction with an adjective as well: 

attɪ ŋ-kw-ɔtə̪kká.t p-ɔpərɔt́ pá-p-ɔt́tɛ ̂
I_hope_that 2-C-become:COMPL C-good thing-C-little 

I hope you feel somewhat better? (lit.: I hope you have become good a 
little) 

12.7.4. ‘Be’ as a locative or existential verb 

In locative constructions, a TAM of ‘be’ is normally present: 
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ŋatt̪ɔ̪kkɔĺ ŋ-a.́ɪḱ nɔ-́cəńa ̂
calabash(k.o.) C-be:PR on-grinding_table 
the calabash is on the grinding table 

m-p-ɔka.́t nɔ-tt̪ɔ̪k tɔŕrʊ̂ 
1-C-be:COMPL on-stone Lumun_country 
I was in Lumun country 

A presentative clause with a locative constituent can contain the 
Present of ‘be’, but also be verbless: 

m-p-a.ɪk cənɛ ́ / ɔ-ʊn cənɛ ́
1-C-be:PR here  PERS-1 here 
I am here / here I am 

In the absence of a locative phrase ‘be’ has an existential 
interpretation: 

pʊl p-ɔ-nɔppət p-a.ɪḱ ɪcat 
person C-of-Nɔppət C-be:PR really 

the person of Nɔppət really exists 

Other TAMs than the Present, when used existentially, co-occur with 
the vague reference particele cɪk (see 15.2). An example is the 
typical opening line of a story: 

caɽɪ c-əɽɛk c-ɔka.́t cɪk … 
day C-some C-be:COMPL VREF 

once upon a time … 

12.7.5. ‘Be’ as auxiliary verb 

The Present, the Incompletive and the Completive of ‘be’ can 
function as auxiliaries in complex TAMs. Some of these TAMs 
contain, or can contain, the vague reference particle cɪk. In general, 
cɪk makes the hearer dwell a little longer at the action or situation 
presented. Some complex TAMs contain the conjunctive particle á-, 
in such cases the TAM involves clause chaining. 
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When used after the conjunctive particle á- (an environment where a 
dependent TAM is selected) the auxiliary of ‘be’ changes to its 
dependent form (if such a form is available) and the main verb is 
preceded by á- as well. For some verbs this will involve no change 
because the main verb is already preceded by á-, for others á- is 
added but the main verb itself does not change because it has no 
dependent counterpart, for again others added á- before the main 
verb changes it to its dependent counterpart. 

Some complex TAMs with ‘be’ are the following (for ease of reference 
I have given some of them a name): 

1. C-aɪk C-verb:INCOMPL, or C-ak-C-verb:INCOMPL (Present Continuous) 
a-C-aɪk a-PCL-verb:DEPINCOMPL (Dependent Present Continuous) 

2. C-aka C-verb:INCOMPL (Future Continuous) 
a-C-ɔká a-PCL-verb:DEPINCOMPL (Dependent Future Continuous) 

3. C-ɔkát a-PCL-verb:DEPINCOMPL, or  
C-ɔkát cɪk a-PCL-verb:DEPINCOMPL (Past Continuous) 

4. C-ɔkát C-verb:INCOMPL, or C-ɔkát cɪk C-verb:INCOMPL 
5. C-ɔkát C-verb:COMPL, or C-át-C-verb:COMPL (Past Completive) 

C-ɔkát a-PCL-C-verb:COMPL (Dependent Past Completive) 

Ad. 1. Present Continuous: 
C-aɪk C-verb:INCOMPL, or shortened: 

C-ak-C-verb:INCOMPL 

The Present Continuous consists of the Present of ‘be’+ Incompletive 
main verb: C-aɪk C-verb:INCOMPL. It describes an action or event that 
is going on at the time of speech or at the reference point in time: 

m-p-a.ɪk p-a.kaḱɔ 
1-C-be:PR C-grind:INCOMPL 

I am grinding 

ɔ-cɛccɛ ́ p-a.́ɪḱ p.ɪḿɛ mat́t̪a̪k 
PERS-Cɛccɛ C-be:PR C-wash:INCOMPL calabashes(k.o.) 

Cɛccɛ is washing the bowls 
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The Present Continuous is also used for expressing that an action is 
about to begin at the moment of speech or at the time of reference. 
The example above could also express ‘I am about to grind’ and 
‘Cɛccɛ is about to wash the dishes’, respectively. An example with 
time reference point in the past is the following: 

k-kw-átt̪-̪ɪɔt ɔ-kʊmáŋ 
3-C-ITVEN:COMPL-find:DEPINCOMPL PERS-Kʊmaŋ 

á-k-kw-á.ɪḱ á-kw-ɔɽ́əḱɔ ́ kəṕá 
CONJ-3-C-be:PR CONJ-3-eat:DEPINCOMPL meat 

s/he found Kʊmaŋ while she was eating meat / about to eat meat 

The Present Continuous has a shortened form: 

C-ak-C-verb:INCOMPL, whereby ak is what remains of aɪk. k of ak 
then assimilates to the concord on the main verb. Thus: 

m-p-a.ɪk p-a.́kʊrrɔ / m-p-a.p-p-a.́kʊrrɔ 
1-C-be:PR C-engrave:INCOMPL 1-C-be:PR-C-engrave:INCOMPL 

I am writing 

In the Present Continuous C-aɪk can not be separated from the verbal 
word containing the main verb TAM-stem by another constituent. In 
the example below mpaɪk̂ ‘I am’ is followed by another constituent, 
for which reason it does not function as part of the Present 
Continuous. A Present Continuous follows, on which the subject 
pronoun is not repeated: 

m-p-a.ɪk cənɛ p-a.ɪk p-ʊ́kkɔ ɪkkɪt́ɛ̪tt̪a̪k 
1-C-be:PR here C-be:PR C-dance:INCOMPL very_badly 
I am here, dancing the best I can (lit.: very badly) (fr. written story) 

Dependent Present Continuous: 
C-aɪk a-PCL-verb:DEPINCOMPL 

The Dependent Present Continuous is the dependent variant of the 
Present Continuous. It is attested in one specific environment, 
namely after the conjunctive particle á-. The subject of the clause 
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introduced by á- can be the same as the subject of the preceding 
clause, but can also be different. The Present auxiliary does not have 
a dependent counterpart, and thus remains the same, but a-́ is 
repeated before the main verb, so that it occurs as a Dependent 
Incompletive (not as an Incompletive). In the example below, the 
subject pronominal clitic ŋ́- ‘you (SG)’ is deleted between the 
conjunctive particle and the initial vowel of the Dependent 
Incompletive main verb. 

ŋ-kw-ɛŕɛkɔt a-ŋ-kw-a.ɪk a-ɽəkɔ ŋuɽú 
2-C-grumble_in_oneself:INCOMPL CONJ-2-C-be:PR CONJ-(2-)eat:DEPINCOMPL asida 

akaɪń-ta̪ 
why-Q 
why are you grumbling while eating asida? 

In the example below, there is a change of subject, from the leopard 
(papɔkɪra) to the lion (tɛ̪pa), which is pronominally referred to: 

papɔkɪra p-akkakat́ɛ̪ ́ a-́t-̪t-̪a.́ɪḱ a-́t-̪ɔŋ̂ɔkɔ 
leopard C-come:PST CONJ-PRO-C-be:PR CONJ-PRO-rest:DEPINCOMPL 

the leopard came while it (the lion) was resting 

By contrast, in a non-subject relative clause (an environment which 
would select a Dependent Incompletive) the Present Continuous does 
not change to its dependent shape: 

tʊ̪ɽɪt́ ɪ-t-̪a m-p-a.ɪk p-á.ɽəkɔ 
food RES-C-COP 1-C-be:PR C-eat:INCOMPL 

the food which I am eating 

Ad. 2. Future Continuous: 
C-aka C-verb:INCOMPL 

The Future Continuous consists of the Incompletive of ‘be’+ 
Incompletive main verb. It expresses an action or event that will be 
going on at a later time than the time of speech or the time of 
reference. The action or event is expected with a high degree of 
certainty. 
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nɔ-caɽɪ c-ɔ-́kamʊtɛ̪ ̌
on-day C-of-celebration 

ʊl w-a.ka ́ cɪk w-a.pɪŕanɛ kaṕɪḱ nɔ-́ka ̂
people C-be:INCOMPL VREF C-thank:INCOMPL God on-body 

on the day of the celebration, the people will be praising God 

aḿma ́ ŋ-kw-ɔɪ́ńɛ.t kɪń 
if 2-C-go_to:COMPL O3A 

ŋ-kw-a.ka p-a.ta̪t́tɔ ɪ-ʊ́l w-aŋ 
2-C-be:INCOMPL C-fight:INCOMPL in-people C-POSS2 

if you join them (lit.: when you will have gone to them), you will be 
fighting against your (own) people 

Dependent Future Continuous 

After the conjunctive particle á-, the Incompletive auxiliary changes 
to its dependent form and á- is repeated on the main verb, which 
changes to the Dependent Incompletive as well: 

ŋɪń-ta̪ akka a-kw-ɔḱá á-kw-ɔt́a̪t́tɪnɛ ɪ-ʊ́l w-ʊ́ŋ 
what-Q that CONJ-3-be:DEPINCOMPL CONJ-3-fight_for:DEPINCOMPL in-people C-POSS3 

why will he be fighting against his (own) people? 

Ad. 3. Past Continuous: 
C-ɔkát a-PCL-verb:DEPINCOMPL, or 
C-ɔkát cɪk a-PCL-verb:DEPINCOMPL 

The Past Continuous consists of the Completive of ‘be’ + a ́ + 
Dependent Incompletive main verb. cɪk can be present or absent on 
the auxiliary. The Past Continuous has a clause chaining structure, 
i.e., consists of two separate clauses. It expresses an action or event 
that was going on in the past, but has stopped at the time of speech 
or the time of reference. The presence of cɪk draws more attention to 
the action having some duration. 

m-p-ɔka.́t a-́n-ɪɽ́ɛ ɪttɪ ̌… 
1-C-be:COMPL CONJ-1-say:DEPINCOMPL that 

I was saying (that) … 
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amʊ́ta̪ p-ɔka.́t cɪk a-kw-ɔḱi  ɔ li  cɔḱ 
PERS.Amʊta̪ C-be:COMPL VREF CONJ-3-push:DEPINCOMPL goats 

Amʊta̪ was pushing the goats together (fr. written story) 

ɔ-kɪń t-̪ɔka.́t cɪk a-kɪń ɔmɔt́tɔ aʊ̂n ... 
PERS-3A C-be:COMPL VREF CONJ.PERS-3A break_in_two:DEPINCOMPL bees 

they were breaking off the honeycombs …  

The clause chaining structure allows for an additional constituent in 
the first clause, coming before the conjunctive particle a:́ 

ŋ-kw-ɔka.́t cɪk maɽɔt́ a-̌mpəppɔnɛ li  cɔk akaɪń-ta̪ 
2-C-be:COMPL VREF long_time_ago CONJ-(2-)miss.PLUR:DEPINCOMPL goats why-Q 

why were you always losing goats in the past? 

This is also possible when cɪk is absent. In the example below the 
Completive of ‘be’ in the first clause functions as copular verb, but 
the whole construction still functions as a Past Continuous: 

nutt̪ə̪ruk n-ɔka.́t cuŋkut c-ɔppɔt a-n-ɔɽ́əḱɔ ́ cɪḱ 
pigs C-be:COMPL crowd C-many CONJ-PRO-eat:DEPINCOMPL VREF 

ɪ.́ccɪḱ k-ɔ-cɔɽɔŋ 
near C-of-mountain 

a large herd of pigs was feeding on the nearby hill (lit.: the pigs were a large 
crowd while feeding on the nearby hill) (Mark 5:11) 

After conjunctive á- (or in any other environment that selects a 
dependent TAM if available) there is no change in the verbal 
complex, because the auxiliary has no dependent form and the main 
verb already is in its dependent form. 

Ad. 4. ‘was about to’ (imminence in the past) 
C-ɔkát C-verb:INCOMPL, or 
C-ɔkát cɪk C-verb:INCOMPL 

This verbal complex consists of the Completive of ‘be’ + 
Incompletive main verb. The Completive auxiliary can be followed 
by cɪk, but cɪk can also be absent. It expresses that an action was 
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about to take place at some time in the past. Unless stated otherwise 
or apparent from the context, it is understood that it eventually did 
not. 

k-kw-ɔḱa.́t cɪk p-a.pɔt́t̪ɔ̪t ʊ́kʊl (< ɔpɔt́t̪ɔ̪t) 
3-C-be:COMPL VREF C-beat:INCOMPL child 
s/he was about to beat the child 

k-kw-ɔḱa.́t p-a.́kaḱɔ ana k-kw-a.́nn-ɔḱaḱ.at (< ɔkaḱɔ) 
3-C-be:COMPL C-grind:INCOMPL and 3-C-NEG-grind:DEPPRFV 
she was about to grind, but then she did not 

When the time reference point is the time of speech, the construction 
gives an interpretation as ‘was X-ing and completed this’: at the 
moment of speech, the action, which had some duration, has 
stopped. The example below can be a response to the question ‘do 
you know where Kakka is?’. The answer implies that she was here, 
grinding, but now she has gone. 

k-kw-ɔḱa.́t p-a.́kaḱɔ (< ɔkaḱɔ) 
3-C-be:COMPL C-grind:INCOMPL 
she was grinding (just a moment ago, but not anymore now) 

Ad. 5. Past Completive: 
C-ɔkát C-verb:COMPL, or shortened: 
C-át-C-verb:COMPL 

The Past Completive consists of the Completive of ‘be’ +Completive 
main verb. The Past Completive is often shortened. It is then realized 
as C-at, with t assimilating to the following consonant: 

k-kw-ɔḱa.́t p-ɛɔ.̂t / k-kw-a.́p-p-ɛɔ.̂t 
3-C-be:COMPL C-go:COMPL  3-C-be:COMPL-C-go:COMPL 

s/he had gone 
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lɛpa l-ɔka.́t l-ɔɽʊmɔt́.̪ɛ / lɛpa l-a.́l-l-ɔɽʊmɔt́.̪ɛ 
lions C-be:COMPL C-attack:COMPL lions C-be:COMPL-C-attack:COMPL 
the lions have/had attacked 

In case of w-concord, there are two alternatives for the shortened 
Past Completive. The first example has the full form, the second the 
two short alternatives. waŕɔkât is the expected short form: t becomes 
r before concord w, then w is deleted between r and the following 
vowel. waẃɔkât is somewhat unexpected, but appears to exist as 
well (recall that elision of concord w between vowels across a 
morpheme boundary is not obligatory, see 2.1.6). 

ʊkʊl w-ɔka.́t w-ɔka.́t w-ulukkû-ppʊ 
people C-be:COMPL C-be:COMPL C-one-really 
the child was the only child 

ʊkʊl w-a.́r-ɔka.́t / w-a-́w-ɔka.́t w-ulukkû-ppʊ 
people C-be:COMPL-(C-)be:COMPL / C-be:COMPL-C-be:COMPL C-one-really 

the child was the only child 

The Past Completive refers to a completed action or event some time 
in the past. It can express that the action or event just stopped or 
ceased then, but it can also be that the resulting state continues up to 
the time of reference or the moment of speech. The latter is the case 
in the example below. The Past Completive implies that it is already 
some time ago that the addressee has put his stick somewhere. That 
action still bears relevance to the present: at the moment of speech 
they cannot find it. The pluractional verb ɔkwaŕəttɪkɔt ‘think, 
remember’, as opposed to the more instantaneous non-Pluractional 
verb ɔkwaŕɪkɔt ‘recall’, corresponds with this longer time frame, 
expressing that remembering the place will take some repeated 
effort. 

ant-ɔḱwarəttɪkɔt na 
can:DEPINCOMPL-remember.PLUR:DEPINCOMPL where:REL 

ŋ-kw-ɔka.́t p-ɔnəkkɛt́.̪ɛ ́ kúrrɔŋ̂ 
2-C-be:COMPL C-put_down:COMPL stick 

please recall where you put your stick (then) 
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By contrast, a Completive used in the same sentence, implies that 
only a short time has elapsed between the action of putting the stick 
somewhere and the moment when the hearer is asked to recall where 
he put it (perhaps an hour or a day). The non-pluractional verb 
ɔkwaŕɪkɔt ‘recall’ corresponds to this short time frame, expressing 
that the place is expected to come to mind easily: 

ant-ɔkwaŕɪkɔt na 
can:DEPINCOMPL-remember:DEPINCOMPL where:REL 
ŋ-kw-ɔnəkkɛt́.̪ɛ ́ kúrrɔŋ̂ 
2-C-put_down:COMPL stick 
please recall where you have put your stick 

The example below is the last sentence of an account describing the 
events during a period of hunger. The Past Completive conveys that 
the hunger has stopped and corresponds with the events having 
happened a considerable time ago. 

lɔn ɛl-l-ɪ l-ɔka.́t l-ɔka.́t nɔ-tʊ̪pʊ́t 2001 
words DEM-C-NEARSP C-be:COMPL C-be:COMPL on-year 2001 
these things took place in the year 2001 

The Past Completive often functions as a pluperfect. In the following 
example, the giving of the money has been anterior to the events in 
the past that are going to be told: 

pʊl p-əɽɛk p-a.́p-p-ɛt́ɛ̪t ʊl w-ɛɽa aḱúcci   
person C-some C-be:COMPL-C-give:COMPL people C-two money 
ɪttɪ a-́kɪń ant-at́-̪ɔkkaŕəttɪn-ɔk̂ 
that SUBJ-3A can:DEPINCOMPL-VEN:DEPINCOMPL-return_to:DEPINCOMPL-O3 
a man had given two people money in order for them to come and give it 
back to him (later) (Luke 7:41) 

Some verbs need a Completive in order to express an actual mental 
or emotional state, for example ɔpɪŕa ‘become happy’ and ɔŋɔt ‘like, 
want, love’. With such verbs, the Past Completive is applied in order 
to express a state that existed at some time in the past: 



390 CHAPTER 12 

 

m-p-a.́p-p-ɔŋɔt.̪ɛ ́ ɪttɪ ɔ-ni  n t-̪aṕpʊta̪ ɔ-ni  n ɔ-cɛccɛ ̂
1-C-be:COMPL-C-like:COMPL that PERS-1A C-play:INCOMPL PERS-1A PERS-Cɛccɛ 
ana.rruk m-p-aňn-ɪ.at-̪ɔk̂ 
but 1-C-NEG-find:DEPPRFV-O3 
I wanted to play with Cecce, but (then) I could not find her 

ana aḱka ́ k-kw-ɪɔ́t.̪ɛ ́ k-kw-ɔḱa.́t p-ɔpɪra.́t nɔ-́ka ̂
and when 3-C-find:COMPL 3-C-be:COMPL C-become_good:COMPL on-body 
and when s/he found it, s/he felt happy 

In a clause introduced by aḿma +H ‘if, when’, the Distant 
Completive is used as a counterfactual: 

aḿma ́ pʊ́l ɛḿ-p-ɪ ́ p-a.́p-p-ɔka.́t pʊ́l 
if person DEM-C-NEARSP C-be:COMPL-C-be:cOMPL person 
ɪ-́p-ɛŕɛntɛ lɔń l-ɔ-́kaṕɪḱ ɪćat́ p-a-́ɪna.́t … 
RES-C-speak.PLUR:INCOMPL words C-of-God truly C-IRR-know:COMPL 
if this man were a person who truly speaks the word of God, he would know 
… (Luke 7:39) 

Dependent Past Completive: C-ɔkát a-PCL-C-verb:COMPL 

When a Past Completive is used after the conjunctive particle á-, the 
particle is repeated on the main verb, so that the clauses become 
chained (recall that Completives have no dependent TAM as 
counterpart). Like in the Past Completive, cɪk cannot be present: 

k-kw-átt̪-̪ɪɔt ɔ-nɛnnɪ ́
3-C-ITVEN:COMPL-find:DEPINCOMPL PERS-Nɛnnɪ 

a-k-kw-ɔḱa.́t a-k-kw-ɔɽ́əkɔ.t kəpá  
CONJ-3-C-be:COMPL CONJ-3-C-eat:COMPL meat 

s/he found Nɛnnɪ while she had been eating meat (but she had just stopped) 

Other complex verbs with an auxiliary of ‘be’ 

TAMs can contain complex auxiliaries of ‘be’. The following, which 
has the Completive + Present Continuous of ‘be’, is an example. Like 
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the Past Continuous it expresses ‘was X-ing’, but it suggests that the 
action was not continued or finished. It can for example be used in a 
situation where the speaker reports that he saw somebody coming 
towards his house, but the person suddenly turned around and did 
not come after all. cɪk can be present or absent. cɪk adds a subtle 
(further) notion of spatiality and/or duration to the clause. 

pʊl p-ɔka.́t p-a.́ɪḱ p-an̂ta̪ń 
person C-be:COMPL C-be:PR C-come:INCOMPL 

the man was coming (suggestion: but then something happened so that he 
did not come) 

pʊl p-ɔka.́t cɪk p-a.ɪk p-an̂ta̪ń 
person C-be:COMPL VREF C-be:PR C-come:INCOMPL 

the man was coming (suggestion: but then something happened so that he 
did not come) 

In general, when a TAM contains a Completive of ‘be’, a double 
Completive is possible as well. The double Completive can be 
shortened in the same way as happens in the Past Completive. Such 
constructions typically have a pluperfect reading. Some examples 
follow here. 

Past Continuous with double Completive of ‘be’: 

C-ɔkát C-ɔkát a-PCL-verb:DEPINCOMPL, or shortend: 
C-át-C-ɔkát a-PCL-verb:DEPINCOMPL; 
C-ɔkát C-ɔkát cɪk a-PCL-verb:DEPINCOMPL, or shortened: 
C-át-C-ɔkát cɪk a-PCL-verb:DEPINCOMPL 

nɔ-caɽɪ c-ɛń ɔ-cɛccɛ ́ p-a.́p-p-ɔka.́t cɪk 
on-day C-DEM PERS-Cɛccɛ C-be:COMPL-C-be:COMPL VREF 

a-kw-ɔŕa 
CONJ-3-cultivate:DEPINCOMPL 

On that day Cɛccɛ had been busy cultivating 

‘be about to’ with double Completive of ‘be’: 
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C-ɔkát C-ɔkát C-verb:INCOMPL, or shortened: 
C-át-C-ɔkát C-verb:INCOMPL; 
C-ɔkát C-ɔkát cɪk C-verb:INCOMPL, or shortened 
C-át-C-ɔkát cɪk C-verb:INCOMPL 

ɔ-tʊ̪tt̪ʊ̪́ p-a.́p-p-ɔka.́t cɪk p-ânta̪ń ana 
PERS-T̪ʊtt̪ʊ̪ C-be:COMPL-C-be:COMPL VREF C-come:INCOMPL and 

k-kw-aṕpər-ɔka.́kat p-ɔŋɔ ́
3-C-again:COMPL-be:DEPPRFV C-ill 

T̪ʊtt̪ʊ̪ had been about to come, but he fell ill again 

Past Completive with double Completive of ‘be’: 

C-ɔkát C-ɔkát C-verb:COMPL, or shortened: 
C-át-C-át-C-verb:COMPL 

ɔparɪ p-ɔka.́t p-a.́p-p-ɔkwɔnɪń-ɔk ɲʊkʊl 
wife C-be:COMPL C-be:COMPL-C-produce_for:COMPL-O3 children 

his wife had produced children for him 

12.8. Deictic verbs 

There are three deictic verbs. They always contain a concord and 
have only one form. They contain the formatives ɪ,̌ ɛr̂ɪḱ and ɛɽ́ɛ,̂ 
respectively, that also form part of the spatial demonstratives (see 
chapter 8.1). The deictic verbs are given in the first column of the 
table, the demonstratives, for comparison, in the second. 

Table 64 Deictic verbs 
C-ɛɪ ́ ‘be here (near speaker / 

deictic centre)’ 
ɛn-C-ɪ ́ ‘this, these (near the 

deictic centre)’ 
C-ɛr̂ɪḱ ‘be there (near 

addressee)’ 
ɛn-C-ərɪḱ ‘that, those (near 

addressee) 
C-ɛɽ́ɛ ̂ ‘be over there (away 

from speaker/deictic 
centre and addressee)’ 

ɛn-C-əɽɛ ̂ ‘that, those (away from 
both, but in sight)’ 
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The deictic verbs can function as main verbs, but also as auxiliaries. 
As main verbs, they typically function as presentatives: 

m-p-ɛɪ cənɛ ́
1-C-be_NEARSP here 

I am here 

a-m-p-ɛr̂ɪk a-n-ɪt́t̪ɔ̪ ki ́ cɛ k-əɽɛk 
CONJ-1-be_NEARADDR CONJ-1-pick:DEPINCOMPL kicɛ-fruit C-some 

k-ɛɪ́ ́ k-ɔɽ́ɛ ́ ɪttʊaŋ 
C-be_NEARSP C-red very 

and I am here with you, picking this other very ripe kicɛ-fruit here  
(fr. written story) 

appɛntɪ̪ńa ́ w-ɛr̂ɪḱ 
groundnuts C-be_NEARADDR 
the groundnuts are there in front of you! 

aɽɪk nútt̪ə̪ruk n-əɽɛk n-ɛɽ́ɛ ̂
come pigs C-some C-be_DIST 

come, there are some pigs over there! 

In a verbal complex, the deictic verbs can precede an Incompletive, a 
Present, a Present Continuous, or a Completive expressing a state: 

m-p-ɛɪ́ ́ p-a.́ɛɔ́ -́a 
1-C-be_NEARSP C-go:INCOMPL-ATT 

I am going! 

m-p-ɛɪ́ ́ p-a.́ɪḱ p-a.́ɛɔ́ -́a 
1-C-be_NEARSP C-be:PR C-go:INCOMPL-ATT 

I am going! 

m-p-ɛr̂ɪk p-a.maḱɔt nɔn n-tɔ̪-cəkɛn̂ 
1-C-be_NEARADDR C-follow:INCOMPL O2A with-at-lower_back 

I will be near to you, following you (PL) from behind 
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mɛń m-ɛr̂ɪk m-ɔməttat́.̪ɛ 
palm_fruits C-be_NEARADDR C-be_finished:COMPL 

the palm fruits there with you are finished (App. IV, 115) 

ʊl w-əɽɛk w-ɛɽ́ɛ ́ w-an̂ta̪ń 
people C-some C-be_DIST C-come:INCOMPL 

some people are over there, coming 

12.9. ɪkkɔ cɪk ‘sit, stay’ 

The verb ɪkkɔ cɪk ‘sit, stay’ can function as a main verb, but also as 
auxiliary verb in a verbal complex. In such a complex auxiliary and 
main verb occur in separate clauses connected through the 
conjunctive particle a.́ Together the clauses express a continuing 
action or the start of an action. Examples of ɪkkɔ cɪk ‘sit, stay’ as 
main verb are given first. Presence of cɪk is obligatory. 

ɪkkɪ cɪk̂ 
sit:IMP VREF 
sit down! 

ʊkʊl w-ɔŋɔt.̪ɛ ́ ɪttɪ ɔ-nɪn t-̪ɪḱkɔ cɪk 
child C-like:COMPL that PERS-1A C-sit:INCOMPL VREF 
the child wants us to stay 

As an auxiliary Completive C-ɪkkɔt́ cɪk, Past C-ɪkkat́ɛ̪ cɪk and 
Dependent Perfective ɪkkat cɪk are used in clause chaining 
construction with the conjunctive particle a ́in the following ways: 

C-ɪkkɔt́ cɪk + a ́+ PRO-verb:DEPINCOMPL 
C-ɪkkat́ɛ̪ cɪk or ɪkkat cɪk + a ́+ PRO-verb:DEPINCOMPL 

The construction with Completive C-ɪkkɔt́ cɪk expresses that an 
action was going on at some time in the past, literally: ‘X sat/stayed 
doing Y’. Some examples: 
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akka ɔ-kɪń t-̪ɪkkɔ.́t cɪk 
that PERS-3A C-sit:COMPL VREF 

a-kɪń ɔŕa ́ ɪt́tɪńa ́
CONJ.PERS-3A cultivate:DEPINCOMPL like_that 

a-tʊ̪k aḱkakat 
CONJ-dog come:DEPPRFV 

and when they were cultivating like that, the dog came (‘The story of the 
jackal’) 

ŋatt̪a̪tt̪á̪pɛ ŋ-ɪkkɔ.́t cɪk a-ɪt́tɪttɛ aʊ̂n 
bird(sp.) C-sit:COMPL VREF CONJ-(PRO-)collect.PLUR:DEPINCOMPL bees 

the ŋatt̪a̪tt̪a̪pɛ-bird was always collecting honey (App. IV, 2) 

The second construction, with Past C-ɪkkat́ɛ̪ cɪk or Dependent 
Perfective or ɪkkat cɪk expresses that an action (or state) started 
(literally “sat down”). 

m-p-ɪkk.at́ɛ̪ cɪk a-n-ɔkɪɲ́a 
1-C-sit:PST VREF CONJ-1-become_tired:DEPINCOMPL 
I started to feel tired 

ana ta̪kəɽʊk ɪ-t-̪ɔt́tɛ ́ ɪ-́t-̪ɔɽ́ɛ t-̪ɪkk.at́ɛ̪ cɪk 
and chicken RES-C-little RES-C-red C-sit:PST VREF 
a-t-̪ɔɪ́ɲcɛ tɔ.pɔń appɪn-appɪn 
CONJ-PRO-go_to.PLUR:DEPINCOMPL at_farming_field always-REDUP 
and the little red hen started to go to the field every day (fr. written story) 

… a-kkʊ́naccɪ ɪkk.at cɪk a-kw-ɪt́tat mʊɽɛ ́
CONJ.PERS-Kʊnaccɪ sit:DEPPRFV VREF CONJ-3-become_fat:DEPINCOMPL buttocks 

n-tɔ̪-cəkɛń 
with-at-lower_back 

… and Kʊnaccɪ started to grow fat at the buttocks from behind (fr. written 
story) 

Like auxiliaries of ‘be’, ɪkkɔ cɪk as auxiliary can itself co-occur with 
an auxiliary verb, as in the following example: 
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a-lɔń ɛĺ-l-ɪ ́ ańt-ɪḱk.at cɪk a-l-ɛŕɛtta 
CONJ-words DEM-C-NEARSP can:DEPINCOMPL-sit:DEPPRFV VREF CONJ-PRO-be_spoken:DEPINCOMPL 

and these things started to be said (and the situation was there that these 
things started to be said) 

12.10. C-ɪḱkɔ ‘may’ 

The auxiliary verb C-ɪḱkɔ, without cɪk, precedes an Incompletive 
main verb: 

C-ɪḱkɔ C-verb:INCOMPL 

Unlike ɪkkɔ cɪk, C-ɪḱkɔ ‘may’ cannot function as a main verb. It 
occurs only in this one form and always as an auxiliary: it does not 
inflect for Past or Completive, nor does it have a dependent 
counterpart. 

The construction expresses that something may happen. There is an 
expectation or possibility, but no certainty that the stated action or 
will actually take place. 

lɔn l-ɪḱkɔ l-a.ka l-ɔppɔt́ 
words C-may C-be:INCOMPL C-many 
a lot of things may be going to be said now (For example after somebody 
has died: things that have been kept quiet are now perhaps going to be said 
openly) 

C-ɪḱkɔ cannot directly precede an adjective, it must always come 
before a verb. The first example has the Incompletive of the verb ɔŋa 
‘become ill’, the second the Incompletive of the verb ɔtə̪ḱka 
‘become’, followed by the adjective C-ɔŋɔ ́‘ill’. ɔtə̪ḱka cannot be left 
out. 

papʊ p-ɪḱkɔ p-a.́ŋa 
thing C-may C-become_ill:INCOMPL 

the animal may become ill 
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papʊ p-ɪḱkɔ p-a.tə̪ḱka p-ɔŋɔ ́
thing C-may C-become:INCOMPL C-ill 

the animal may become ill 

C-ɪḱkɔ ‘may’ often precedes an Incompletive verb, but can also be 
combined with an auxiliary of ‘be’ that contains the Completive 
itive/ventive auxiliary C-at̂t̪ ̪ (see the example below). C-att̪ ̪ has a 
modal interpretation in this context, as ‘may’ (see 12.20.2). It is this 
element C-at̂t̪ ̪ that allows for the presence of C-ɪḱkɔ. In the example 
C-ɪḱkɔ can be left out without a change of meaning, but pat́t̪ɔ̪ḱa ́
cannot be omitted. 

ɔ-pəlɪn p-ɪḱkɔ p-at́t̪-̪ɔḱa ́ p-aḱkaŕaḱɔ.t cakʊrʊk 
PERS-somebody C-may C-ITVEN:COMPL-be:DEPINCOMPL C-be_called:COMPL also 

ɪ-p-əŕi  k n-a-ʊ̂ŋ 
RES-C-big on-PERS-2 
somebody who is more important than you may have been invited as well 
(Luke 14:8) 

Though C-ɪḱkɔ normally conveys that something may happen, not 
that something is certain to happen, it is sometimes used in a way 
that expresses precisely the opposite. In the following example the 
Person of Nɔppət is threatening the tortoise. With C-ɪḱkɔ he 
communicates that the tortoise can be sure ‘to know him today …’. 
kənɛ ́is a swear word variant of ɔnnɛ ́‘your mother’. 

ŋ-kw-ɪḱkɔ p-ɪńanɛ kənɛ ɪnɛńnɪ ́ túllúk 
2-C-may C-know_for:INCOMPL your_mother today just 
aḿma ́ ḿ-p-a.́nn-ɔḱɪɲ́cɔt́-̪ʊŋ ca cɪk̂ 
if 1-C-NEG-throw_stones_at.PLUR:DEPCOMPL-O2 head VREF 
just today you will know (me), on your mother, I will crush your head with 
stones (lit.: you may know for your mother just today, if I will not have 
stoned your head) 

Negation is expressed on the main verb, not on the auxiliary: 
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ɔ-rɪt t-̪ɪḱkɔ t-̪aňn-ɔrɛḱɔ maɽɪ m-ɔppɔt́ 
PERS-12 C-may C-NEG-work:DEPINCOMPL days C-many 

we may not be able to do a lot of work for many days 

12.11. C-arət́ʊ̪k +H ‘be still’ 

C-arət́ʊ̪k +H occurs in this form only. It can, for example, not be 
used without concord. C-arət́ʊ̪k +H ‘be still’ does not have the shape 
of a verb. Final k is not attested in verbs, unless in presents of ‘be’ (C-
aɪk̂), where it is a remnant of the vague reference particle cɪk. 
Whether or not k of C-arət́ʊ̪k +H is perhaps itself a remnant of cɪk is 
unclear. There seems to be no other verb (or other word) to which it 
is related. In context, it can bring a high tone to the next element. 

C-arət́ʊ̪k +H resembles adjectives in that it has a fixed form, must 
co-occur with a concord (or the focus marker akk- as a replacement 
of the concord) and can itself be combined with different TAMs of 
‘be’ as auxiliaries. However, it does not express a quality, but 
functions typically as a verb: a locative/existential (main) verb, a 
copular verb and auxiliary verb. Some examples of C-arət́ʊ̪k +H as 
locative/existential verb follow here: 

ŋ-kw-arət́ʊ̪k-ɪ72 
2-C-be_still-Q 

are you ready? / have you finished? (lit.: are you still?) 

cɪk c-arət́ʊ̪k at́t̪ɪ̪ḱ 
place C-be_still ever 

there is still endless time 

As a main verb it can be preceded by an auxiliary of ‘be’: 

  

                                                 
72 In spite of C-arə́tʊ̪k having a floating high tone (+H), no high tone 
(realized as falling) is generated on the question particle. 
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ka k-a.ɪk k-arət́ʊ̪k ɪ-ntɛ̪7́3 
body C-be:PR C-be_still in-sleep 

I am still asleep (lit.: the body is still in sleep) 

ɔ-kɪń t-̪ɔka.́t t-̪aŕət́ʊ̪k cɪk-ɪ-ka ́ k-ɔ-ta̪mpaŋ 
PERS-3A C-be:COMPL C-be_still LOC-in-body C-of-flat_open_space 

they were still right in the middle of the flat open space 

It can also be combined with C-ɪćca ‘be still, continue to’ as auxiliary 
verb. C-ɪćca is discussed in chapter 12.2. 

m-p-ɪćca ́ p-aŕət́ʊ̪k 
1-C-be_still C-be_still 

I am still not ready / I have still not finished 

C-arət́ʊ̪k +H can also function as a copular verb. In the first example 
it makes a connection between the subject and a noun; in the second 
and third between the subject and an adjective; in the fourth 
between the subject and connexive construction: 

k-kw-aŕətʊ̪k ʊ́kʊ́l w-ɔń 
3-C-be_still child C-POSS2A 

s/he is still your child 

ŋəɽɪ ŋ-arət́ʊ̪k ŋ-ɪŕrʊ́k 
water C-be_still C-cold 

the water is still cold 

pʊl p-arət́ʊ̪k p-ɔŋɔ can̂nan 
person C-be_still C-ill very 

the person is still very ill 

cɪk c-arət́ʊ̪k c-ɔ-́ɔrrɔt 
place C-be_still C-of-tomorrow 

it is still morning (maybe around 10.00 am) 

                                                 
73 ɪntɛ̪ ́is a contraction of ɪ ́+ mətɛ̪,́ see 4.4. 
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C-arət́ʊ̪k +H as auxiliary verb can be followed by a Dependent 
Incompletive main verb. Examples with ɪmma ‘see’ akkarɔ ‘call’, 
ɔmʊ́ɲɛ ‘steal’, ɔkkwɔt̂ ‘kill’ are given in the table. The floating high 
tone of C-arət́ʊ̪k +H is realized on all-low dependent incompletive 
TAM-stems (first two examples in the table. The falling realization in 
the second example point towards an underlyingly long vowel). 

Table 65 C-arə́tʊ̪k +H and Dependent Incompletive 
 C-arət́ʊ̪k +H + Dependent Incompletive 
ɪmma ‘see’ C-arət́ʊ̪k ɪḿma +H 
akkarɔ ‘call’ C-arət́ʊ̪k ak̂karɔ +H 
ɔmʊ́ɲɛ ‘steal’ C-arət́ʊ̪k ɔmʊ́ɲɛ +H 
ɔkkwɔt̂ ‘kill’ C-arət́ʊ̪k ɔkkwɔt̂ 

Followed by a Dependent Incompletive it expresses that something is 
still to happen or to be done. It can often be translated with ‘not yet’: 

m-p-arət́ʊ̪k i  ḱkɔ aĺəppʊ́n 
1-C-be_still drink:DEPINCOMPL coffee 
I am still to take coffee / I have not taken coffee yet 

k-kw-aŕətʊ̪k aɪ́kɔt ɪ-a-paŋɔn̂ 
3-C-be_still feel_at-ease:DEPINCOMPL in-PERS-sibling.PL 

s/he does not yet feel at ease between his/her siblings (s/he is still to feel at 
ease between his/her siblings) 

ʊkʊl ɪ-ɔṕarɪ w-ɔnʊ́ ɪttɪ w-aṕəɽɛtt̪a̪ 
child RES-(C-)-female C-have that PRO.C-be_beaten:INCOMPL 

a-w-aŕətʊ̪k ɔppɛt̂ 
CONJ-PRO.C-be_still get_pregnant:DEPINCOMPL 

a girl must be beaten before she gets pregnant (she must undergo the 
initiation rite of being beaten. Lit.: while being still to get pregnant …) 
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an-aḱka k-kw-aŕətʊ̪k ɪĺlɔ ɪ-rutt̪ə̪ŕúk74 … 
and-that 3-C-be_still cut_in_two:DEPINCOMPL in-pig 

and before cutting the pig in two … (lit.: and when s/he was still to cut the 
pig in two …) (fr. written story) 

C-arət́ʊ̪k +H can also be combined with a non-dependent verbal 
complex expressing continuous action. With the Present Continuous 
in the first example, it communicates that an action is still going on: 

m-p-arət́ʊ̪k p-a.ɪk p-ɪḱkɔ ́ aĺəppʊ́n 
1-C-be_still C-be:PR C-drink:INCOMPL coffee 

I am still drinking coffee (I have not finished my coffee yet) 

However, this type of expression more often seems to make use of a 
construction with C-ɪćca ‘be still’. 

Negation is expressed on the main verb, not on C-arət́ʊ̪k: 

k-kw-árətʊ̪k p-a.̌nn-aŋkɔt ɪttɪ k-kw-ɪt́ta 
3-C-be_still C-NEG-want:DEPCOMPL that 3-C-be_married:INCOMPL 

she still does not want to get married 

12.12. C-ɪćca ‘be still’ 

The verb C-ɪćca ‘be still’ occurs only in this form, always with a 
concord. C-ɪćca can only be followed by a non-dependent verb or 
adjective. Therefore, whether or not it would itself have a floating 
high tone is of no consequence since there is no environment where 
such a tone could manifest itself. Non-dependent verb and adjectives 
always have a high tone themselves and will not receive a preceding 
high tone. C-ɪćca does not seem to be related to another verb (or 
other word).  

Unlike C-arət́ʊ̪k +H, C-ɪćca cannot function as a main verb. As a 
copular verb with adjectival predicate it can be used interchangeably 
with C-arət́ʊ̪k +H. 

                                                 
74 Clause-final boundary tone (see 3.6). 
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ŋəɽɪ ŋ-ɪćca ́ ŋ-ɪŕrʊ́k 
water C-be_still C-cold 

the water is still cold 

pʊl p-ɪćca p-ɔŋɔ can̂nan 
person C-be_still C-ill very 

the person is still very ill 

C-arət́ʊ̪k and C-ɪćca can be used together, in either order: 

pʊl p-ɪćca ́ p-aŕət́ʊ̪k p-ɔŋɔ can̂nan 
person C-be_still C-be_still C-ill very 

the person is still very ill 

pʊl p-arət́ʊ̪k p-ɪćca p-ɔŋɔ can̂nan 
person C-be_still C-be_still C-ill very 

the person is still very ill 

C-ɪćca ‘be still’ cannot serve as a copular verb with a nominal 
predicate. In such a case C-arət́ʊ̪k ‘be still’ must be present: 

k-kw-ɪćca ́ p-aŕət́ʊ̪k ʊ́kʊ́l w-ɔń 
3-C-be_still C-be_still child C-POSS2A 

she is still your child 

C-ɪćca is commonly used as an auxiliary in verbal complexes with a 
Present of ‘be’, a Present Continuous, or a Completive denoting a 
state: 

C-ɪćca C-aɪk 
C-ɪćca C-aɪk C-incompletive TAM-stem 
C-ɪćca C-completive TAM-stem 

C-ɪćca expresses that something is still going on or is still in a certain 
state. Some examples: 

ŋ-kw-ɪćca ́ p-a.́ɪḱ-ɪ 
2-C-be_still C-be:PR-Q 

are you still there? 
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ɔ-nɛnnɪ ́ p-ɪćca ́ p-a.́ɪḱ p-ɛŕɛt ɪttɪ k-kw-ânta̪n-ɪ ̂
PERS-Nɛnnɪ C-be_still C-be:PR C-talk_about:INCOMPL that 3-C-come:INCOMPL-Q 

is Nɛnnɪ still saying that she will come? 

C-ɪćca can precede a Present Continuous within a larger verbal 
structure. In the example below, the Completive of ‘be’ (+ cɪk) and 
the conjunctive particle a ́ are followed by C-ɪćca and a Present 
Continuous. 

ŋa-ŋa-tʊ̪ŋkwat ŋ-ɔka.́t cɪk 
DIM-REDUP-sheep C-be:COMPL VREF 

a-ŋ-ɪćca ́ ŋ-a.́ɪḱ ŋ-áppʊta̪ 
CONJ-PRO.C-be_still C-be:PR C-play:INCOMPL 

the lamb was still playing 

The Completive of ɔccɔ ́cɪk ‘take time’ is used for the state of being 
late (first example below). In the second example this Completive is 
combined with C-ɪćca. 

m-p-ɔccɔ.́t cɪk 
1-C-receive:COMPL VREF 

I am late (upon arrival, as an apology) 

ɔ-nnɛ p-ɪćca p-ɔccɔ.́t cɪk 
PERS-your_mother C-be_still C-receive:COMPL VREF 

your mother has still not come (lit.: your mother is still taking time) 

A present state of refusing something is expressed with the 
Completive of əɽa ‘refuse, insist’. The example shows that in an 
environment where a Dependent Incompletive would be selected 
instead of an Incompletive and a Dependent Perfective instead of a 
Past, both without concord, C-ɪćca retains its concord (like 
Completives and like the Present of ‘be’): 

a-ci  ki  t c-ɪćca c-əɽa.́t ɔḱkwɔt́ ka 
CONJ-heart C-be_still C-refuse:COMPL kill:DEPINCOMPL body 

and the heart still refused to kill the body (the heart still refused to stop 
beating) 
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Unlike C-arət́ʊ̪k +H, C-ɪćca does not precede a dependent verb, nor 
does it, in certain environments, allow for a reading as ‘not yet’.  

12.13. C-ʊ́rənn +H ‘just now’ 

The auxiliary C-ʊ́rənn +H ‘just now’ has only one form and only 
combines with a dependent incompletive TAM-stem. C-ʊ́rənn brings 
a high tone on the initial mora of an all-low dependent incompletive 
TAM-stems (first two examples in the table - the falling realization in 
the second example points towards an underlyingly long vowel). 

Table 66 C-ʊrənn +H and dependent incompletive TAM-stem 
 C-ʊrənn +H and dep. incompl. TAM-stem 
ɪmma ‘see’ C-ʊ́rənn-ɪḿma +H 
akkarɔ ‘call’ C-ʊ́rənn-ak̂karɔ +H 
ɔmʊ́ɲɛ ‘steal’ C-ʊ́rənn-ɔmʊ́ɲɛ +H 
ɔkkwɔt̂ ‘kill’ C-ʊ́rənn-ɔkkwɔt̂ 

C-ʊ́rənn +H ‘just now’ + dependent incompletive TAM-stem 
expresses that something has just happened, or has just been carried 
out. Some examples: 

ɔ-kʊkkʊ́ p-ʊ́rənn-ɛɔ ̂
PERS-Kʊkkʊ C-just_now-go:DEPINCOMPL 
Kʊkkʊ has just left 

m-p-ʊ́rənn-ɔŋ̂ɔkɔt ɪ-cʊɽɛ ́ c-ɔ-pɪra 
1-C-just_now-rest_at:DEPINCOMPL in-buttock C-of-tree 

I have just taken a rest under the tree 

C-ánt / C-ántər ‘can’ with dependent incompletive main verb TAM-
stem, can also express that something just happened (see 12.15). If C-
ánt / C-ántər is used in this sense, (virtually) no time has elapsed 
between the time of speech and the time of the event. When C-ʊ́rrən 
+H is used, a little time may have past. Compare: 
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m-p-ʊ́rrən-aɔ́ 
1-C-just_now-come:DEPINCOMPL 

I have just arrived (perhaps an hour or so ago) 

m-p-ańtər-aɔ 
1-C-can:COMPL-come:DEPINCOMPL 

I have just arrived (the moment of speech is the moment of arrival) 

C-ʊ́rənn can be combined with an auxiliary of ‘be’. In the next 
example, the arrival was not shortly before but shortly after the time 
anchor: 

m-p-ɔká.t p-ʊ́rrən-aɔ́ ákka k-kw-ɪɔ́.́t 
1-C-be:COMPL 1-C-just_now-come:DEPINCOMPL that 3-C-die:COMPL 

I had just arrived after s/he had died (I was just too late) 

12.14.  *arəka ‘as always’ 

The auxiliary ‘as always’ has three TAMs, based on a reconstructed 
verb *arəka: 

Table 67 TAM-stems and TAMs of *arəka 
TAM-stem TAM 
dependent 
incompletive 

arək +H Dependent 
Incompletive 

arək +H 

incompletive árək +H Incompletive C-árək +H 
completive arəkât 

shortened: arək 
Completive C-arəkât 

shortened: C-arək 

A verb *arəka can be reconstructed, because of Completive C-arəkât, 
which would be the regular Completive of an a-initial, a-final, low-
toned verb (*arəka). Furthermore, a Dependent Incompletive form 
*arəka +H and an Incompletive form *C-arəka +H would be 
regularly expected. These verbs, however, can easily been seen to 
have lost their final vowel before the initial vowel of the dependent 
verb that must follow. Such loss of a verb-final vowel a before a 
vowel with which it does not necessarily coalesce is attested 
elsewhere in connected speech, for example in: 
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m-p-ɔmma ɪttɪ ̌… [m̄bɔm̄ː-ɪt̄ɪ]̄ 
1-C-not_know:INCOMPL that 

I don’t know (that) … 

matt̪a̪ ʊmmɪ káppəɽɪ k-aŋ́-ɛ [mat-̪ʊmːɪ] 
please take:IMP spoon C-2POSS-PROP 

please, do pick up your spoon! (App. IV, 74) 

It is therefore not far-fetched to assume that the attested auxiliaries 
are remaining (shortened) TAMs of a verb *arəka. 

Dependent Incompletive arək +H and Incompletive C-árək +H are 
followed by the dependent incompletive TAM-stem of the main verb. 
This (vowel-initial) verb is attached to the auxiliary. In the table 
below the forms are given of arək +H and C-árək +H preceding 
dependent incompletive TAM-stems of the verbs ɪmma ‘see’, akkarɔ 
‘call’, ɔmʊ́ɲɛ ‘steal’ and ɔkkwɔt̂ ‘kill’. The floating high tone of the 
auxiliary is realized or not realized on the dependent incompletive 
TAM-stem of the main verb (see the Tone Shift Rule and Tone 
Reappearance sub-Rules, 3.3.1 and 3.3.3). 

Table 68 arək +H and C-árək +H and dep. incompletive TAM-stem 
 arək +H + dep. 

incompletive TAM-stem 
C-aŕək +H + dep. 
incompletive TAM-stem 

ɪmma ‘see’ arək-ɪḿma +H C-aŕək-ɪḿma +H 
akkarɔ ‘call’ arək-ak̂karɔ +H C-aŕək-ak̂karɔ +H 
ɔmʊ́ɲɛ ‘steal’ arək-ɔmʊ́ɲɛ +H C-aŕək-ɔmʊ́ɲɛ +H 
ɔkkwɔt̂ ‘kill’ arək-ɔkkwɔt̂ C-aŕək-ɔkkwɔt̂ 

Completive C-arəkât can select more than one TAM of the main verb: 
a Completive, a Past, a Dependent Incompletive and a Dependent 
Perfective. Table 70 presents Completive C-arəkat̂ followed by a 
Completive and by a Past: 



VERBS 407 

 

Table 69 Completive C-arəkât with Completive and with Past 
 C-arəkat̂ + Completive C-arəkat̂ + Past 
ɪmma ‘see’ C-arəkat́ C-ɪmmât C-arəkat́ C-ɪmmakátɛ̪ 
akkarɔ ‘call’ C-arəkat́ C-akkarɔt̂ C-arəkat́ C-akkarátɛ̪ 
ɔmʊ́ɲɛ ‘steal’ C-arəkat́ C-ɔmʊɲɛt̂ C-arəkat́ C-ɔmʊɲɛḱatɛ̪ 
ɔkkwɔt̂ ‘kill’ C-arəkat́ C-ɔkkwɔtɛ̪ ̂ C-arəkat́ C-ɔkkwat́ɛ̪ 

When followed by a dependent verb, Completive C-arəkât and the 
dependent verb will fuse together to one word. I therefore regard the 
dependent main verb as TAM-stems rather than as TAMs.  

Table 71 gives examples of C-arəkât with dependent TAM-stems of 
the verbs ɪmma ‘see’, akkarɔ ‘call’, ɔmʊ́ɲɛ ‘steal’ and ɔkkwɔt̂ ‘kill’. 
Final t of C-arəkât is realized as its intervocalic allophone r. The 
falling tone of the auxiliary is realized as high (Contour 
Simplification Rule). When the main verb contains a high or falling 
tone, tone bridge occurs. 

Before a dependent TAM-stem, Completive C-arəkât can be 
shortened to C-arək. Comparing Completive C-arək to C-arəkât, we 
see that the falling tone is lost, together with the segmental loss. 
However, after the shortened form C-arək the same tones are 
retained on the main verb as (regularly) occur after the full form C-
arəkât: a low-toned main verb TAM-stem does not receive a high 
tone, and there is tone bridge in case of a main verb TAM-stem that 
has a high or falling tone itself. 

Table 70 Completive C-arəkât/C-arək and dependent TAM-stem 
 C-arəkat̂ / C-arək 

and dependent incompletive 
TAM-stem 

C-arəkat̂ / C-arək 
and dependent perfective 
TAM-stem 

ɪmma 
‘see’ 

C-arəkaŕ-ɪmma +H 
C-arək-ɪmma +H 

C-arəkaŕ-ɪmmakat +H 
C-arək-ɪmmakat +H 

akkarɔ C-arəkaŕ-akkarɔ +H C-arəkaŕ-akkarat +H 
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‘call’ C-arək-akkarɔ +H C-arək-akkarat +H 
ɔmʊ́ɲɛ 
‘steal’ 

C-arəkaŕ-ɔḿʊ́ɲɛ +H 
C-arək-ɔḿʊ́ɲɛ +H 

C-arəkaŕ-ɔḿʊ́ɲɛkat +H 
C-arək-ɔḿʊ́ɲɛkat +H 

ɔkkwɔt̂ 
‘kill’ 

C-arəkaŕ-ɔḱkwɔt̂ 
C-arək-ɔḱkwɔt̂ 

C-arəkaŕ-ɔḱkwat̂ 
C-arək-ɔḱkwat̂ 

 
Meaning and use of *arəka 

When the auxiliary is followed by a dependent verb it expresses the 
assumption that something happened, happens or will happen, just 
like it always (or usually) does. Its use implies or suggests knowledge 
of the speaker about the way the subject typically behaves, or 
something that is happening all the time, whether this is common 
knowledge or private knowledge of the speaker. A specific type of 
source or evidence on which his assumption is based is not implied: 
it may be that the speaker has witnessed the same behaviour before, 
or that he bases his assumption on what he heard from other people. 
Expressions with a form of *arəka, expressing expected behaviour, 
typically have a pejorative flavour: the behaviour is disapproved of. 

Examples with dependent incompletive and dependent perfective 
main verb TAM-stems follow here. The assumptions they express are 
rather strong, for which reason I translate the auxiliary with ‘surely’. 
The first example below has an Incompletive auxiliary and a 
dependent incompletive main verb. ‘As always’ precedes the main 
verb, not the auxiliary. 

pʊl p-ɔ-nɔppət p-a.ɪk p-aŕək-ɔmaḱarɔt 
person C-of-Nɔppət C-be:PR C-as_always:INCOMPL-follow_each_other:DEPINCOMPL 

n-tɔ̪-cəkɛn̂ 
with-at-lower_back 

the person of Nɔppət is surely following from behind (he always follows 
people at this hour) (fr. written story) 

In the following two examples, the auxiliary is Dependent 
Incompletive: 
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a-kəllań arək-ɔŋwɔ ̂
CONJ-old_woman as_always:DEPINCOMPL-sing:DEPINCOMPL 

and the old woman will surely sing (it is her habit to sing, but now it is not 
really appropriate) 

ɔ-kakka ́ p-a.́ɪḱ kaŕət́a̪ ̂
PERS-Kakka C-be:PR where 
akka a-kw-aŕək-ɔka ɪ-ntɛ̪ ́
that CONJ-3-as_always:DEPINCOMPL-be:DEPINCOMPL in-sleep 

where is Kakka? she is surely asleep! (many times, she sleeps at this unusual 
hour) 

Completive C-arəkat̂/C-arək followed by a dependent incompletive 
main verb TAM-stem expresses an assumption that a certain event 
just happened before the time of speech or the time of reference. C-
arəkat̂ and C-arək can be used interchangeably. Some examples: 

pʊl p-arək-ɔḿʊ́ɲɛ ana ɔ-kɪń t-̪ɔkkwɛ.́r-ɔk 
person C-as_always:COMPL-steal:DEPINCOMPL and PERS-3A C-beat.PLUR:COMPL-O3 

the man has surely stolen, that is why they have beaten him (the man is 
know -by the speaker or generally- to have stolen before) 

ɔ-kakka ́ p-arəka.́r-ɔḱa ́ ɪ-́ntɛ̪ ́
PERS-Kakka C-as_always:COMPL-be:DEPINCOMPL in-sleep 

Kakka was surely asleep (many times, she sleeps at this unusual hour) 

C-arəkat̂/C-arək followed by a dependent perfective main verb 
expresses an assumption about what happened as the next thing at 
some moment in the past. In the second example the concord on the 
auxiliary is replaced by the focus marker akk-. 

pʊl p-arək-akkarat 
person C-as_always:COMPL-call:DEPPRFV 

the man surely called (then) (this is what he does in such situations, but he 
actually shouldn’t) 
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ɔ-lalʊ́ akk-arəka.́r-ɔḿʊ́ɲɛ.kat i  mi  t́ 
PERS-Lalʊ FOC-as_always:COMPL-steal:DEPPRFV goat 

it was surely Lalʊ who (then) stole the goat (he is known for stealing, by the 
speaker or generally) 

The adverb ɪḱkərɛ ‘maybe’ can be added to a clause with ‘as always’. 
ɪḱkərɛ somewhat weakens the assumption: 

ɪḱkərɛ tʊ̪k t-̪a.ɪk t-̪aŕək-i  ḱkɔ ni   ̂
maybe dog C-be:PR C-as_always:INCOMPL-drink:DEPINCOMPL pooh 

maybe the dog is eating pooh again (the dog has a habit of eating pooh) 

When the (Completive) auxiliary is followed not by a dependent 
main verb, but by a non-dependent main verb, it is not an 
assumption, but a factual statement. In this context I translate the 
auxiliary with ‘as expected’ (because the same is always, or often, the 
case). Compare these examples with a Past (the first) and a 
dependent perfective main verb (the second), which both express a 
consecutive event: 

ɔ-lalʊ́ p-arəka.́t p-ɔmʊɲɛ.́katɛ̪ i  mi  t́ 
PERS-Lalʊ C-as_always:COMPL C-steal:PST goat 

Lalʊ, as expected, stole the goat (then) 

ɔ-lalʊ́ p-arəká.r-ɔḿʊ́ɲɛ.kat i  mi  t́ 
PERS-Lalʊ C-as_always:COMPL-steal:DEPPRFV goat 

Lalʊ surely stole the goat (then) 

Another example with Dependent Perfective main verb is the 
following: 

tʊ̪k t-̪arəka.́t t-̪ɔrəkk.at́ɛ̪ ŋuɽû 
dog C-as_always:COMPL C-eat:PST asida 

the dog, as always, (then) ate the asida (the dog is always stealing asida if 
you don’t pay attention) 

The combination with a Completive main verb expresses that 
something has just happened at the time of speech, or at the 
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reference time, as could be expected, because it always (or often) 
happens this way. The auxiliary has a pejorative connotation. Some 
examples: 

ɔ-nɛnnɪ ́ p-arəka.́t p-aa.́t 
PERS-Nɛnnɪ C-as_always:COMPL C-come:COMPL 

Nɛnnɪ has, as always, (already) arrived (she always comes exactly in time, 
she gives people no space) 

tʊ̪k t-̪ɔ-́pattɪ t-arəka.́t t-ɔkkwɔt.̪ɛ ́ ŋatə̪rəpɛ ̂
dog C-of-person C-as_always:COMPL C-kill:COMPL rabbit 

the dog of that person has, as always, killed the rabbit (it is never my dog 
that kills the rabbit!) 

a-pəĺla p-arəka.́t p-ɔtt̪ɪ̪ɛ.́t ki  t́ 
CONJ-cat C-as_always:COMPL C-make_leave:COMPL eyes 

the cat, as always, had quickly glimpsed around (it always does this, it is 
part of its unreliable nature) 

Negation comes between the auxiliary and the main verb: 

tʊ̪k t-̪ɪn t-̪arəká.r-ɔḱəńn-ɔḱkwɔt̂ 
dog C-POSS1 C-as_always:COMPL-NEG:DEP-kill:DEPCOMPL 

as always my dog did not kill it (as always my dog did not make the kill) 

12.15. *anta ‘can (possibility)’ 

The auxiliary *anta ‘can (possibility)’ has three TAMs, as given in 
table 72. These forms are based on a verb which can be 
reconstructed as *anta (see below). 

Table 71 TAM-stems and TAMs of *anta 
TAM-stem TAM 
dependent 
incompletive 

ant +H Dependent 
Incompletive 

ant +H 

incompletive ánt +H Incompletive C-ánt +H 
completive ántər 

shortened: ánt 
Completive C-ántər 

shortened: C-ánt 
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The initial a of the dependent auxiliary (and the absence of a form 
with ɔ) suggests development from an a-initial verb. The final vowel 
is less clear, but may well have been a as well, so that a possible 
reconstruction of the auxiliary is *anta. 

The Dependent Incompletive and the Incompletive TAMs of the 
auxiliary (ant +H and C-ánt +H) are followed by a dependent 
incompletive TAM-stem of the main verb. Examples are given in 
table 73, with ant +H and C-ánt +H preceding dependent 
incompletive ɪmma ‘see’, akkarɔ ‘call’, ɔmʊ́ɲɛ ‘steal’ and ɔkkwɔt̂ 
‘kill’. The floating tone of the auxiliary is realized or not realized on 
the main verb in accordance with the Tone Shift Rule and the Tone 
Reappearance sub-Rules. 

Table 72 ant +H and C-ánt +H and dep. incompletive TAM-stem 
 ant + H + dep. 

incompl TAM-stem 
C-ańt + H + dep. 
incompl. TAM-stem 

ɪmma ‘see’ ant-ɪḿma +H C-ańt-ɪḿma +H 
akkarɔ ‘call’ ant-ak̂karɔ +H C-ańt-ak̂karɔ +H 
ɔmʊ́ɲɛ ‘steal’ ant-ɔmʊ́ɲɛ +H C-ańt-ɔmʊ́ɲɛ +H 
ɔkkwɔt̂ ‘kill’ ant-ɔkkwɔt̂ C-ańt-ɔkkwɔt̂ 

Completive C-ántər precedes dependent incompletive or dependent 
perfective TAM-stems of the main verb, generating the same tone 
patterns on the main verb as the Completive auxiliary C-arəkât ‘as 
always’. Though these tones cannot be regularly derived from the 
combination of C-ántər and dependent incompletive main verb, and 
though C-ántər is no longer a regular Completive (the regular 
Completive would have been *C-antat̂, regularly realized *C-antaŕ or 
*C-antar before a vowel-initial main verb), I gloss the main verb as 
dependent incompletive (like after C-arəkât), and the auxiliary stem 
ántər as completive. 

The second vowel of *C-antat̂ most likely has been reduced to ə 
before developing the short variant C-ánt, which has the high tone 
now on the first mora. Probably under influence of this short form, 
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the high tone then moved to the first mora on the longer form C-
ántər as well. 

The short Completive auxiliary C-ánt is —apart from its tonal effect 
on the following verb stem— no longer distinct from the 
Incompletive C-ánt +H. However, since it is a free variant of C-
ántər, and since it has the same tonal effect on the following 
dependent incompletive main verb as C-ántər, I will still consider it a 
reduced completive stem. Note also that C-ántər and C-ánt have no 
dependent counterparts, which also points at them being former 
Completives, in the first case still on the pathway of loosing the 
completive marking, in the second case already having lost it, except 
for its tonal effects on the following element. 

Notably, a reconstruction as *antɔ (with Completive *C-antɔt̂) would 
be possible as well. Reduction and tonal change would in that case 
have followed the same pathway. 

Table 75 presents the forms of Completive C-ántər / C-ánt followed 
by the dependent incompletive TAM-stem of a main verb. With 
ɔmʊ́ɲɛ ‘steal’ and ɔkkwɔt̂ ‘kill’ there is tone bridge. 

Table 73 C-ántər / C-ánt and dep. incompletive TAM-stem 
 C-ántər / C-ánt + dep. incompletive TAM-stem 
ɪmma ‘see’ C-ántər-ɪmma +H / C-ánt-ɪmma +H 
akkarɔ ‘call’ C-ántər-akkarɔ +H / C-ánt-akkarɔ +H 
ɔmʊ́ɲɛ ‘steal’ C-ántəŕ-ɔḿʊ́ɲɛ +H / C-ánt-ɔḿʊ́ɲɛ +H 
ɔkkwɔt̂ ‘kill’ C-ántəŕ-ɔḱkwɔt̂ / C-ánt-ɔḱkwɔt̂ 

Completive C-ántər and C-ánt can also be followed by a dependent 
perfective main verb TAM-stem (just as can C-arəkât and C-arək). A 
dependent perfective TAM-stem can, moreover, follow after 
Incompletive C-ánt +H and Dependent Incompletive ant +H. 
Preceded by Completive C-ántər/C-ánt the dependent perfective is 
all-low or has tone bridge until its own high or falling tone; preceded 
by Incompletive C-ánt +H and Dependent Incompletive ant +H the 
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presence of a floating high tone can be seen when the main verb is 
all-low. In table 75, Dependent Incompletive ant +H with dependent 
perfective main verb TAM-stem is presented in the first column, 
Incompletive C-ánt +H with dependent perfective main verb TAM-
stem in the second, and Completive auxiliaries with dependent 
perfective main verb TAM-stems in the third: 

Table 74 Forms of *anta with dependent perfective TAM-stem 
 ant + H + 

dep. perfective 
TAM-stem 

C-ánt +H + dep. 
perfective TAM-stem 

C-ántər / C-ánt + 
dep. perfective TAM-
stem 

ɪmma 
‘see’ 

ant-ɪḿmakat 
+H 

C-ánt-ɪḿmakat +H C-ántər-ɪmmakat 
+H 
C-ánt-ɪmmakat +H 

akkarɔ 
‘call’ 

ant-âkkarat 
+H 

C-ánt-âkkarat +H C-ántər-akkarat +H 
C-ánt-akkarat +H 

ɔmʊ́ɲɛ 
‘steal’ 

ant-ɔmʊ́ɲɛkat 
+H 

C-ánt-ɔmʊ́ɲɛkat +H C-ántə́r-ɔḿʊ́ɲɛkat 
+H 
C-ánt-ɔḿʊ́ɲɛkat +H 

ɔkkwɔt̂ 
‘kill’ 

ant-ɔkkwât C-ánt-ɔkkwât C-ántə́r-ɔḱkwât 
C-ánt-ɔḱkwât 

I thus assume that, originally, C-ántər and C-ánt developed from a 
regular Completive *C-antat̂, like C-arək has developed from (still 
existing) C-arəkât. While the auxiliaries are loosing completive 
inflection and are probably moving towards just one (short) auxiliary 
form, the tone patterns regularly generated by the (formerly) full 
Completive auxiliary become associated with completive semantics 
of the verb as a whole. The same development can be seen in the 
auxiliaries of ‘again’, based on the reconstructed auxiliary verb 
*appa (or perhaps *appɔ) (see 12.16). Loss of completive inflection 
has gone furthest in the negation auxiliaries, where only the main 
verb TAM-stems still carry the (tonal) marking of a formerly 
Completive auxiliary, so that, in that context, it has become useful to 
speak of dependent completive main verb TAM-stems (see 12.17).  
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Meaning and use 

Auxiliaries of *anta express an opportunity, a possibility or just that 
the moment is there for something to be done or to happen. The 
auxiliary is often rather difficult to translate in English. I gloss it with 
‘can’, but it does not refer to personal skill or ability. 

Some examples with (non-dependent) Incompletive C-ánt +H 
followed by a Dependent Incompletive main verb follow here. Only 
the tones on the main verb show that the auxiliary is an Incompletive 
(and not a Completive). 

pʊl p-ańt-ɔmʊ́ɲɛ kaɽ́ʊk ana p-p-a.́kənn-ɔnɛḱɔ 
person C-can:INCOMPL-steal:DEPINCOMPL bag and PRO-C-NEG-take:DEPINCOMPL 

the person can steal the bag, but he will not hold (keep) it 

ɔ-rɔn t-̪ańt-ɪḿma cɔɽɔŋ ŋɔŕrɔt 
PERS-12A C-can:INCOMPL-see:DEPINCOMPL mountain tomorrow 

we will be able to see the mountain tomorrow (context: now we cannot see 
it because it is dark) 

The following sentence is situated in the Past: 

ana mənn.aḱka m-p-aa.t ɪ.ccɪḱ k-ʊ́ŋ 
and when 1-C-come:COMPL near C-POSS3 

ɪttɪ m-p-ańt-ɔkət́a̪-́k ana … 
that 1-C-can:INCOMPL-look_at:DEPINCOMPL-O3 and 

and when I had come near him so that I could see him, (then) … 
(fr. written story) 

The auxiliary can have a politeness effect: 

m-p-ɔŋɔt.̪ɛ ́ ɪttɪ ɔ-nɔn t-̪ańt-ɔkəńɛ-n ɪttɪ 
1-C-like:COMPL that PERS-2A C-can:INCOMPL-show:DEPINCOMPL-O1 that 

ɔ-nɔn t-̪a.ra tú̪n ɪttɪ kat́-̪ta̪ cənɛ ́
PERS-2A C-cultivate:INCOMPL onion that how-Q here 

could you show me how you cultivate onion here? (lit.: I want that you can 
show me how you cultivate onion here) (fr. written text) 
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Dependent Incompletive ant +H with a dependent incompletive 
main verb TAM-stem is very common as a friendly command to a 
singular or plural addressee. When addressing a single person, there 
is no pronoun clitic. ant does not seem to be in Imperative TAM, 
since the Imperative of an a-final verb does not bring a high tone to 
the next element. In case of a plural addressee, the pronoun clitic 
‘you (PL)’ is present in the form of ń- or ɔń-. I translate ant in these 
cases with ‘please’, though ‘please’ is perhaps a little strong. 

Table 75 Commands with ant +H 
 sg. addressee pl. addressee  
ɪpɪttɔ ‘ask’ ant-ɪṕɪttɔ (ɔ)n-ańt-ɪṕɪttɔ please ask! 
ɔcɔɽ́ɔ ‘stand’ ant-ɔcɔɽ́ɔ (ɔ)n-ańt-ɔcɔɽ́ɔ please wait! 
ɔcci ́ kɔt 
‘hear, listen’ 

ant-ɔcci ́ kɔt (ɔ)n-ańt-ɔcci ́ kɔt please listen! 

ɔllɔ ̂‘run’ ant-ɔllɔ ̂ (ɔ)n-ańt-ɔllɔ ̂ please make way! 

Examples with Completive auxiliary, as shown by the tones on the 
main verb, follow here. Such constructions express that the 
opportunity for something to happen has come (or had come at a 
certain point in time), implying that, at the time of speech (or at the 
time reference point), the action has just been carried out and/or 
there is a resulting state. 

m-p-ańtər-aɔ 
1-C-can:COMPL-come:DEPINCOMPL 

I have arrived just now 

m-p-ańt-ɪɔ pəɽɪn 
1-C-can:COMPL-die:DEPINCOMPL finally 

I am dead now / I am completely finished (said when something serious has 
happened) 
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ɪnɛńnɪ ́ m-p-ańtər-ərrɔt kɪɲɪt tә̪pʊt pəɽ́ɪn 
today 1-C-can:COMPL-push_to:DEPINCOMPL teeth outside finally 

today the time has come for me to suffer very much (more lit.: today the 
moment has come to push out the teeth completely) 

ka k-ańtəŕ-ɔḱkɔt́ tat́-̪ta̪ 
body C-can:COMPL-do:DEPINCOMPL how-Q 

how has the body been doing? (typically asked when the last time the 
speaker saw the addressee, the addressee was ill) 

m-p-ańtəŕ-ɔtə̪kka p-ɔpərɔt̂ 
1-C-can:COMPL-become:DEPINCOMPL C-good 

I had the chance to become well (i.e. I am fine now; answer to the question 
in the previous example) 

The next example has a reference point in the past: 

ɔ-ni  n t-̪ańt-ɪɔt at́ʊ̪ɽan pəɽɪn 
PERS-1A C-can:COMPL-find:DEPINCOMPL thieves finally 

we could finally catch the thieves 

Some examples with Dependendent Incompletive ant and 
Incompletive C-ánt preceding a Dependent Perfective verb follow 
here. Such events are situated in the past, or, as a consecutive event, 
in the relative future. 

akka məŕɛ m-ɔka.́t cɪḱ 
that cultivating_party C-be:COMPL VREF 

a-pʊ́l ant-i  ḱk.at ŋəṕak 
CONJ-person can:DEPINCOMPL-drink:DEPPRFV beer 

because of the cultivating party, the man (then) could drink beer (he had 
the opportunity and he did it) 
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mənn-aḱka ʊkʊl w-ɪttat́.̪ɛ kɪccɛ ́
even-that child C-become_fat:COMPL properly 

a-kakka ́ ant-aḱkakat tʊan 
CONJ.PERS-Kakka can:DEPINCOMPL-come:DEPPRFV home 

only when the child was completely better, Kakka finally came to the house 
(implying: she came too late, she should have come during the child’s 
illness). 

an-aḱka maɽɪ m-ɔkkɔt.̪ɛ ́ m-əɽɛ-m-əɽapʊ́rʊ́k 
and-that days C-do:COMPL C-two-C-two.three 

a-ɪḱɛ ant-aḱkakat nɔ-́capʊ́ 
CONJ-flood can:DEPINCOMPL-come:DEPPRFV on-ground 
and when the seven days were done, the flood came over the earth 
(Genesis 7:10) 

An example with Completive auxiliary C-ántər/C-ánt preceding a 
Dependent Perfective main verb follows here: 

pʊl p-ańtəŕ-ɔḿʊ́ɲɛ.kat / p-ańt-ɔḿʊ́ɲɛ.kat 
person C-can:COMPL-steal:DEPPRFV / C-can:COMPL-steal:DEPPRFV 

the person just (finally) got the chance and stole 

12.16. *appa ‘again’ 

The auxiliary ‘again’ has three TAMs, as given in table 77. These 
forms are based on a verb which can be reconstructed as *appa (see 
further below). 

Table 76 TAM-stems and TAMs of *appa 
TAM-stem TAM 
dependent 
incompletive 

app +H Dependent 
Incompletive 

app +H 

incompletive ápp +H Incompletive C-ápp +H 
completive áppər 

shortened: ápp 
Completive C-áppər 

shortened: C-ápp 

The initial a of the dependent auxiliary (and the absence of a form 
with ɔ) suggests development from an a-initial verb. The final vowel 
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is less clear, but may well have been a as well, so that a possible 
reconstruction of the auxiliary is *appa. C-áppər, like C-ántər, then 
probably developed from Completive *C-appât (regularly realized as 
*C-appár or *C-appar before a vowel-initial main verb TAM-stem). 
The second vowel a then reduced to ə before developing the short 
variant C-ápp, which had the high tone now on the first mora. 
Probably under influence of this short form, the high tone then also 
changed to the first mora on the longer form. 

Notably, a reconstruction as *appɔ (with Completive *C-appɔt̂) 
would be possible as well. Reduction and tonal change would in that 
case have followed the same pathway. 

The Dependent Incompletive and the Incompletive TAMs of ‘again’ 
(app +H and C-ápp +H) are followed by a dependent incompletive 
TAM-stem of the main verb. 

Table 77 app +H and C-ápp +H and dep. incompletive TAM-stem 
 app +H + dependent 

incompletive 
C-ápp +H + dependent 
incompletive 

ɪmma ‘see’ app-ɪḿma +H C-ápp-ɪḿma +H 
akkarɔ ‘call’ app-ak̂karɔ +H C-ápp-ak̂karɔ +H 
ɔmʊ́ɲɛ 
‘steal’ 

app-ɔmʊ́ɲɛ +H C-ápp-ɔmʊ́ɲɛ +H 

ɔkkwɔt̂ ‘kill’ app-ɔkkwɔt̂ C-ápp-ɔkkwɔt̂ 

C-áppər precedes dependent incompletives or dependent perfectives 
of the main verb, generating the same tone patterns on main verbs as 
the Completive auxiliaries C-arəkât/C-arək ‘as always’ and C-ántər/ 
C-ánt. Though these tones cannot be regularly derived from the 
combination of C-áppər and dependent incompletive main verb, I 
gloss the main verb as dependent incompletive and C-áppər as 
completive, assuming the same tonal process as after C-arəkât/C-
arək ‘as always’ and C-ántər/C-ánt. 
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Like C-ánt, the short completive form C-ápp is no longer distinct 
from the incompletive form of the auxiliary, but, as a free variant of 
C-áppər is glossed as completive as well. Like completives, C-
áppər/C-ápp has no dependency opposition. The whole process 
appears to be precisely analogous to the development of C-ántər/C-
ánt. The Completive auxiliaries with dependent incompletive main 
verb TAM-stem are presented in table 79. 

Table 78 C-áppər/C-ápp and dep. incompletive TAM-stem 
 C-áppər/C-ápp + dep. incompletive TAM-stem 
ɪmma ‘see’ C-áppər-ɪmma +H 

C-ápp-ɪmma +H 
akkarɔ ‘call’ C-áppər-akkarɔ +H 

C-ápp-akkarɔ +H 
ɔmʊ́ɲɛ ‘steal’ C-áppəŕ-ɔḿʊ́ɲɛ +H 

C-ápp-ɔḿʊ́ɲɛ +H 
ɔkkwɔt̂ ‘kill’ C-áppəŕ-ɔḱkwɔt̂ 

C-ápp-ɔḱkwɔt̂ 

Dependent perfectives TAM-stems can be preceded by Completive C-
áppər and C-ápp, but also by Incompletive C-ápp +H and 
Dependent Incompletive app +H (just as they can be preceded by 
Completive C-ántər/C-ánt, and by Incompletive C-ánt +H and 
Dependent Incompletive ant +H). After C-áppər/C-ápp the 
dependent perfective stem is all-low or there is tone bridge until its 
own high; preceded by app +H the presence of the preceding high 
tone can be seen when the main verb itself is all-low. The forms are 
given in table 80. 

Table 79 Forms of *appa with dependent perfective TAM-stem 
 app +H +  

dep. perfective 
TAM-stem 

C-aṕp +H + 
dep. perfective 
TAM-stem 

C-áppər/C-ápp + 
dep. perfective TAM-
stem 
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ɪmma 
‘see’ 

app-ɪḿmakat 
+H 

C-ápp-ɪḿmakat 
+H 

C-áppər-ɪmmakat 
+H 
C-ápp-ɪmmakat +H 

akkarɔ 
‘call’ 

app-âkkarat 
+H 

C-aṕp-âkkarat 
+H 

C-áppər-akkarat 
+H 
C-ápp-akkarat +H 

ɔmʊ́ɲɛ 
‘steal’ 

app-ɔmʊ́ɲɛkat 
+H 

C-aṕp-ɔmʊ́ɲɛkat 
+H 

C-áppəŕ-ɔḿʊ́ɲɛkat 
+H 
C-ápp-ɔḿʊ́ɲɛkat 
+H 

ɔkkwɔt̂ 
‘kill’ 

app-ɔkkwat̂ C-aṕp-ɔkkwat̂ C-áppəŕ-ɔḱkwat̂ 
C-ápp-ɔḱkwat̂ 

Commands with ‘again’ are formed with Dependent Incompletive 
app +H and the dependent incompletive TAM-stem of the main 
verb. When addressing a singular second person no pronoun (clitic) 
is applied. When addressing a plural second person, these commands 
have the full 2PL pronoun ɔnɔń, or the clitics ɔń- or ń-. Examples 
with the latter are given in table 81. 

Table 80 Commands with app +H 
verb 2SG addressee 2PL addressee English 
akkarɔ ‘call’ app-ak̂karɔ (ɔ)n-aṕp-ak̂karɔ call again! 
ɔcɔɽ́ɔ ‘stand’ app-ɔcɔɽ́ɔ (ɔ)n-ańt-ɔcɔɽ́ɔ wait again! 
ɔcci ́ kɔt ‘hear’ app-ɔcci ́ kɔt (ɔ)n-aṕp-ɔcci ́ kɔt listen again! 
ɔllɔ ̂‘run’ app-ɔllɔ ̂ (ɔ)n-aṕp-ɔllɔ ̂ make way again! 

The following two examples contrast a verb with Completive ‘again’ 
and dependent incompletive main verb with a verb with Completive 
‘again’ and dependent perfective main verb. The first draws attention 
to the result of the action, another goat being dead, not so much to 
the action of the lion. It also implies that the event happened 
recently. The second draws attention to the action of the lion, not so 
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much to another goat being dead. The expression makes no claim 
about when the event occurred. Therefore, in a thetic statement, 
addition of an adjunct of time is appropriate. 

tɛ̪pa t-̪aṕp-ɔḱkwɔt́ i  ḿi  t́ w-əɽ́ɛk 
lion C-again:COMPL-kill:DEPINCOMPL goat C-some 

the lion has again killed a goat (i.e.: another goat is dead from the lion) 

tɛ̪pa t-̪aṕp-ɔḱkw.at́ i  ḿi  t́ w-əɽ́ek mɛccɪn-tɪ ̂
lion C-again:COMPL-kill:DEPPRFV goat C-some yesterday-you_know 

the lion killed a goat again yesterday, you know 

The following is an example with Dependent Incompletive app +H 
preceding a dependent perfective main verb. The verb now denotes a 
future consecutive event: 

ɔ-pəllɪn p-a.tt̪ɛ̪ nɔ-ɲʊkʊ́l 
PERS-one_of_group C-leave:INCOMPL on-children 

a-́kw-a.́nn-aṕp-ɛŕɛ.kat pəɽ́ɪn ɪttɪ m-p-a.ɪńɛ ʊ́kʊl 
CONJ-3-NEG:DEP-again:DEPINCOMPL-speak:DEPPRFV finally that 1-C-go_to:INCOMPL child 
a man will abandon his children and he will never again say ‘I go to my 
child’ (fr. written essay) 

There is an adverb əttəŋ ‘again’. This adverb can be used instead of 
the auxiliary but can also be added to a clause that has a verb with 
the auxiliary ‘again’: 

k-kw-ɔḱkɔ.tɛ̪ ́ əttəŋ 
3-C-do:COMPL again 

s/he has done it again 

k-kw-aṕp-ɔḱkɔt̂ 
3-C-again:COMPL-do:DEPINCOMPL 

s/he has done it again 

k-kw-aṕp-ɔḱkɔt́ əttəŋ 
3-C-again:COMPL-do:DEPINCOMPL again 

s/he has done it again 
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12.17. Negation auxiliary 

Negation is marked by TAMs of the verb ɔkəŕənnɔ ‘let, abstain’ 
functioning as auxiliary verb. As a main verb ɔkəŕənnɔ has a full 
inflectional paradigm, as an auxiliary verb its inflectional paradigm 
is reduced. As an auxiliary of negation it has two TAMs, both of 
which have shortened forms: 

Dep. Incompletive ɔkəŕənn +H, shortened: ɔkəńn +H, ɔňn +H 
Incompletive C-akəŕənn +H, shortened: akəńn +H, aňn +H 

Main verb stems coming after a negation auxiliary can have the 
shape of a dependent incompletive TAM-stem or of a dependent 
perfective TAM-stem. Stems with the (segmental) shape of a 
dependent incompletive, however, come in two sets of tone patterns: 
the tone patterns that are expected on the basis of the composing 
parts, but also an unexpected set of tone patterns. The latter are the 
same tone patterns as found after the Completive auxiliaries C-
arəkât/C-arək, C-ántər/C-ánt and C-áppər/C-ápp (sections 12.14-
12.16). It seems then that the negation auxiliaries have 
grammaticalized to the extent that a former Completive auxiliary 
(which would have regularly generating the different tone patterns 
on the main verb stems) has adopted the shape of the Incompletive 
auxiliary. Moreover, it allows for absence of the concord, so that the 
formerly Completive auxiliary now has a dependent counterpart. 
Negated verbs still have the contrast incompletive-completive, but 
this is now only marked through the tones on the main verb, and no 
longer segmentally or tonally on the negation auxiliary itself. 

Glossing 

Synchronically, therefore, main verb stems after a negation auxiliary 
with tones as after (Completive) C-arəkât/C-arək, C-ántər/C-ánt and 
C-áppər/C-ápp will be regarded as dependent completive TAM-stems 
and glossed as DEPCOMPL. Their tones are the only markers of 
completiveness of the verb. The negation morphemes 
(synchronically) are no longer incompletives or completives, but only 
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have a dependency opposition. They will therefore be glossed as NEG 
vs. NEG:DEP. 

Negation auxiliaries are always followed by a dependent TAM-stem: 
a dependent incompletive, a dependent perfective or a dependent 
completive. Examples with ɪmma ‘see’, akkarɔ ‘call’, ɔmʊ́ɲɛ ‘steal’ 
and ɔkkwɔt̂ ‘kill’ follow here. 

The longer and shorter forms are free variants. The longest forms, 
however, do not seem to be used so often. In the Tɔɽəmatɔ̪n̂ area the 
middle form is generally preferred, according to my consultant (JS), 
while in the T̪aɽʊ and T̪ɔɽɪ ̂ areas, the shortest forms are very 
common. In the tables, the names of the TAMs are given in italics. 

Table 81 Dependent Negative Incompletive and Negative Incompletive 
 Dependent Negative Incompletive: 

ɔkəŕənn +H/ɔkəńn +H/ɔňn 
+H + dep. incompletive main 
verb TAM-stem 

Negative Incompletive: 
C-a.kəŕənn +H/ C-
a.kəńn +H/C-a.̌nn +H 
+ dep. incompletive main 
verb TAM-stem 

ɪmma 
‘see’ 

ɔkəŕəńn-ɪḿma +H 
ɔkəńn-ɪḿma +H 
ɔňn-ɪḿma +H 

C-a.kəŕəńn-ɪḿma +H 
C-a.kəńn-ɪḿma +H 
C-a.̌nn-ɪḿma +H 

akkarɔ 
‘call’ 

ɔkəŕəńn-ak̂karɔ +H 
ɔkəńn-ak̂karɔ +H 
ɔňn-ak̂karɔ +H 

C-a.kəŕəńn-ak̂karɔ +H 
C-a.kəńn-ak̂karɔ +H 
C-a.̌nn-ak̂karɔ +H 

ɔmʊ́ɲɛ 
‘steal’ 

ɔkəŕənn-ɔmʊ́ɲɛ +H 
ɔkəńn-ɔmʊ́ɲɛ +H 
ɔňn-ɔmʊ́ɲɛ +H 

C-a.kəŕənn-ɔmʊ́ɲɛ +H 
C-a.kəńn-ɔmʊ́ɲɛ +H 
C-a.̌nn-ɔmʊ́ɲɛ +H 

ɔkkwɔt̂ 
‘kill’ 

ɔkəŕənn-ɔkkwɔt̂ 
ɔkəńn-ɔkkwɔt̂ 
ɔňn-ɔkkwɔt̂ 

C-a.kəŕənn-ɔkkwɔt̂ 
C-a.kəńn-ɔkkwɔt̂ 
C-a.̌nn-ɔkkwɔt̂ 
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Table 82 Dependent Negative Completive and Completive 
Verb Dependent Negative 

Completive: 
ɔkəŕənn/ɔkəńn/ɔňn + 
dependent completive main 
verb TAM-stem 

Negative Completive: 
C-a.kəŕənn/C-a.kəńn/C-
a.̌nn + dependent 
completive main verb TAM-
stem 

ɪmma 
‘see’ 

ɔkəŕənn-ɪmma +H 
ɔkəńn-ɪmma +H 
ɔňn-ɪmma +H 

C-a.kəŕənn-ɪmma +H 
C-a.kəńn-ɪmma +H 
C-a.̌nn-ɪmma +H 

akkarɔ 
‘call’ 

ɔkəŕənn-akkarɔ +H 
ɔkəńn-akkarɔ +H 
ɔňn-akkarɔ +H 

C-a.kəŕənn-akkarɔ +H 
C-a.kəńn-akkarɔ +H 
C-a.̌nn-akkarɔ +H 

ɔmʊ́ɲɛ 
‘steal’ 

ɔkəŕəńn-ɔḿʊ́ɲɛ +H  
ɔkəńn-ɔḿʊ́ɲɛ +H 
ɔňn-ɔḿʊ́ɲɛ +H 

C-a.kəŕəńn-ɔḿʊ́ɲɛ +H 
C-a.kəńn-ɔḿʊ́ɲɛ +H 
C-a.̌nn-ɔḿʊ́ɲɛ +H 

ɔkkwɔt̂ 
‘kill’ 

ɔkəŕəńn-ɔḱkwɔt̂ 
ɔkəńn-ɔḱkwɔt̂ 
ɔňn-ɔḱkwɔt̂ 

C-a.kəŕəńn-ɔḱkwɔt̂ 
C-a.kəńn-ɔḱkwɔt̂ 
C-a.̌nn-ɔḱkwɔt̂ 

 
Table 83 Dependent Negative Perfective and Negative Perfective 
Verb Dependent Negative 

Perfective: 
ɔkəŕənn/ɔkəńn/ɔňn 
+ dep. perfective TAM-stem 

Negative Perfective: 
C-a.kəŕənn/C-a.kəńn/C-a.̌nn 
+ dep. perfective TAM-stem 

ɪmma 
‘see’ 

ɔkəŕənn-ɪmmakat +H 
ɔkəńn-ɪmmakat +H 
ɔňn-ɪmmakat +H 

C-a.kəŕənn-ɪmmakat +H 
C-a.kəńn-ɪmmakat +H 
C-a.̌nn-ɪmmakat +H 

akkarɔ ɔkəŕənn-akkarat +H C-a.kəŕənn-akkarat +H 
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‘call’ ɔkəńn-akkarat +H 
ɔňn-akkarat +H 

C-a.kəńn-akkarat +H 
C-a.̌nn-akkarat +H 

ɔmʊ́ɲɛ 
‘steal’ 

ɔkəŕəńn-ɔḿʊ́ɲɛkat +H 
ɔkəńn-ɔḿʊ́ɲɛkat +H 
ɔňn-ɔḿʊ́ɲɛkat +H 

C-a.kəŕəńn-ɔḿʊ́ɲɛkat +H 
C-a.kəńn-ɔḿʊ́ɲɛkat +H 
C-a.̌nn-ɔḿʊ́ɲɛkat +H 

ɔkkwɔt̂ 
‘kill’ 

ɔkəŕəńn-ɔḱkwat̂ 
ɔkəńn-ɔḱkwat̂ 
ɔňn-ɔḱkwat̂ 

C-a.kəŕəńn-ɔḱkwat̂ 
C-a.kəńn-ɔḱkwat̂ 
C-a.̌nn-ɔḱkwat̂ 

The sets below illustrate the different non-dependent TAMs. pʊl 
‘person’, ʊkʊl’ child’ and pɪɲɪl ‘snake’ are low-toned nouns. The 
TAMs in the first set are based on akkarɔ ‘call’, in the second on 
ɔkkwɔt̂ ‘kill’. In both sets, the first example has a Negative 
Incompletive, the second a Negative Completive, the third a Negative 
Perfective. 

pʊl p-a.kəńn-ak̂karɔ ʊ́kʊl ‘the man does/will not call the child’ 
pʊl p-a.kəńn-akkarɔ ʊ́kʊl ‘the man has not called the child’ 
pʊl p-a.kəńn-akkar.at ʊ́kʊl ‘the man did not call the child’ 

pʊl p-a.kəńn-ɔkkwɔt́ pɪɲɪl ‘the man does/will not kill the snake’ 
pʊl p-a.kəńn-ɔḱkwɔt́ pɪɲɪl ‘the man has not killed the snake’ 
pʊl p-a.kəńn-ɔḱkw.at́ pɪɲɪl ‘the man did not kill the snake’ 

There are signs of still further grammaticalization of the negation 
auxiliary. Particularly among speakers who use the shortest form, 
there is a tendency to use a in the dependent form instead of ɔ, so 
that only aňn (C-aňn) remains. 

Use and scope 

To start with, some sentences will be presented with ɔkəŕɔnnɔ ‘let’ 
as main verb. The verb can express ‘let’ in the sense of ‘allow’, as in 
the following examples: 
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pʊl p-ɔkərəńnɔ.t 
person C-let:COMPL 

the man allowed it 

… a-tʊ̪́ʊlɪ ɔkəŕənn.at-̪ɔk̂ 
CONJ-hyena let:DEPPRFV-O3 

… and the hyena let him (do it) (fr. written story) 

The verb can also express ‘let’ in the sense of ‘abstain from’: 

m-p-ɔká.t cɪk a-n-ɔḿɛntɛ ɪttɪ n-ɔkəŕənnɔ karra ̌
1-C-be:COMPL VREF CONJ-1-say.PLUR:DEPINCOMPL that 2A-let:DEPINCOMPL lie 

I was saying all the time ‘do not lie!’ 

Negative commands (prohibitives) are formed with the Imperative 
kərənnɪ ́of ɔkəŕɔnnɔ: 

kərənnɪ ɔpəĺlɛ 
let:IMP be_afraid:DEPINCOMPL 

do not be afraid! 

kərənnɪ ɔɽəkɔ75 cɪk n-ʊkʊn w-ɔ-́kʊ́rɛ ̂
let:IMP eat:DEPINCOMPL VREF with-hand C-of-left_side 

do not eat with your left hand! 

For an advice not to do something the Dependent Incompletive 
auxiliary is used. The two expressions below, in which the 2SG 
subject clitic ŋ́- ‘you’ is deleted between vowels, differ tonally, due to 
the use of the subjunctive particle â- (first example) vs. the 
conjunctive particle á- (second example). In the first example, the 
advice has immediate relevance; the addressee is about to begin 
eating. The advice in the second example is a general advice, for 
some time in the future. 

  

                                                 
75 In this environment the final vowel of ɔɽəkɔ ̂is realized as low. 
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a-́kənn-ɔɽəkɔ76 cɪk n-ʊkʊn w-ɔ-́kʊ́re ̂
SUBJ-(2-)NEG:DEP-eat:DEPINCOMPL VREF with-hand C-of-left_side 

you must not eat with your left hand! (the addressee is about to eat) 

a-́kəńn-ɔɽəkɔ77 cɪk n-ʊkʊn w-ɔ-́kʊ́re ̂
CONJ-(2-)NEG:DEP-eat:DEPINCOMPL VREF with-hand C-of-left_side 
you must not eat with your left hand (as a general advice) 

If the eating has already started and the speaker wants to stop the 
addressee, the Dependent Incompletive auxiliary is used directly. Its 
long form can be glossed as the auxiliary but also as the verb 
ɔkəŕənnɔ: 

ɔkəŕənn-ɔɽəkɔ78 cɪk n-ʊkʊn w-ɔ-́kʊ́re ̂
NEG:DEP-let:DEPINCOMPL-eat:DEPINCOMPL VREF with-hand C-of-left_side 
no eating with your left hand! (while catching the hand of the child) 

Further examples illustrating the use of the negation auxiliaries 
follow here. 

Just like the Completive can express a present state or a present 
sensory perception, a Negative Completive can express negation of a 
present state or a of present sensory perception: 

ɔ-rɔn t-a.̌nn-ɪmma mɔɽɔŋ aḱka ŋɪɽ́ɪḿaḱ ŋ-a.́ɪk 
PERS-12A C-NEG-see:DEPCOMPL mountains that darkness C-be:PR 

we cannot see the mountains because it is dark 

An example of a Negative Perfective is the following. The sentence 
does not refer to an event that just happened, but forms part of a 
series of events that are set in the past. 

                                                 
76 In this environment the final vowel of ɔɽəkɔ ̂is realized as low. 
77 In this environment the final vowel of ɔɽəkɔ ̂is realized as low. 
78 In this environment the final vowel of ɔɽəkɔ ̂is realized as low. 
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ɔ-kɪń t-̪a.́nn-ɔḱət́a̪.kat79 tɛ̪ṕa 
PERS-3A C-NEG-look_at:DEPPRFV lion 

they did not look at the lion 

A Negative Perfective does not necessarily refer to an event in the 
past. It can also refer to a consecutive event in the future, as in the 
sentence below. Because of the conjunctive particle á, which selects a 
dependent verb, the auxiliary ɔňn instead of aňn is in principle 
expected here. This opposition, however, is not for all speakers 
functional anymore. The negation morpheme was given here with a; 
the speaker confirmed that some people would use ɔ here. Note 
further that there is a double auxiliary on the verb ‘speak’ (the 
example was also given in the section 12.6 on ‘again’). 

ɔ-pəllɪn p-a.tt̪ɛ̪ nɔ-ɲʊkʊ́l 
PERS-one_of_group C-leave:INCOMPL on-children 

a-́kw-a.́nn-aṕp-ɛŕɛ.kat80 pəɽ́ɪn ɪttɪ m-p-a.ɪńɛ ʊ́kʊl 
CONJ-3-NEG:DEP-again:DEPINCOMPL-speak:DEPPRFV finally that 1-C-go_to:INCOMPL child 
a man will abandon his children and he will never again say ‘I go to my 
child’ (fr. written essay) 

The following example was given with initial ɔ on the negation 
auxiliary. Here too, there is a double auxiliary on the main verb, but 
now the negation auxiliary is the second. 

məna ɔ-nɔn t-̪ańt-ɔkəńn-ɔcci ́ kɔt-̪ɪń … 
even PERS-2A C-can:INCOMPL-NEG:DEP-hear:DEPINCOMPL-O1 

even if you do not listen to me … (John 10:38) 

Lumun has no negative adverbs. Hence an English expression with 
‘never’ is negated on the verb in Lumun: 

                                                 
79 The tone on the negation morpheme is realized as high in this 
environment. 
80 After the 3rd person pronoun clitic kw the negation morpheme is realized 
with a high tone, not with a falling tone. 
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tɪ̪k ɛn-t-̪ɪ t-̪a.̌nn-ɪɔ́ at́t̪ɪ̪ḱ (< ɪɔ) 
fire DEM-C-NEARSP C-NEG-die:DEPINCOMPL ever 

this fire will never die 

In the English equivalent of the following example, negation is 
expressed on the verb ‘want’. In Lumun it is expressed on the verb 
ɔki  t́ti  nɛ ‘destroy for’: 

m-p-ɔŋɔt.̪ɛ ́ ɪttɪ ʊ́l 
1-C-like:COMPL that people 

w-a.̌nn-ɔki  t́ti  nɛ ni  n kɛćcʊ́k k-i  ń 
C-NEG-destroy_for:DEPINCOMPL O1A market C-POSS1A 
I do not want people to destroy our market (lit.: I want that people do not 
destroy for us our market) 

Negation can, however, also be expressed on ‘want’, as in the next 
example. Combined with negation, the verb aŋkɔt ‘want, agree’ is 
used, not ɔŋɔt ‘like, want, love’.  

m-p-ǎ.nn-aŋkɔt ɪttɪ ɔ-rɪt t-̪áppʊta̪ pəɽ́ɪn 
1-C-NEG-want:DEPINCOMPL that PERS-12 C-play:INCOMPL finally 

I don’t want to play with you (SG) anymore (I don’t want that you and I play 
anymore) 

A negated construction with ‘be’ is used in order to establish scope 
over a noun phrase: 

ɔkəńn-ɔḱa ́ papɔkɪra akk-ɔki  ccɛ.́r-ʊŋ 
NEG:DEP-be:DEPCOMPL leopard FOC-chase:COMPL-O2 

it was not a leopard that chased you 

Inherently negative verbs 

A few verbs are inherently negative: ɔmma ̂‘not know’, ɛlla (tr.) ‘not 
have, lack’, ɛlla (intr.) ‘be absent, lack’ and əɽa ‘refuse, not want’. 
With a negation auxiliary these verbs express strong affirmation 
(assertive focus). Two examples in different TAMs (Negative 
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Incompletive and Negative Completive) are given with ɔmma ̂ ‘not 
know’. The Negative Completive expresses a present state. 

m-p-a.kəńn-ɔmma ́ akka a-n-ɔkkɔt́ ŋərɛ 
1-C-NEG-not_know:DEPINCOMPL that CONJ-1-do:DEPINCOMPL work 
I will know how to do the work (lit.: I will not not know how to do the 
work. Conveying: I will find out, I will learn) 

m-p-a.kəńn-ɔḿma ́ akka a-n-ɔkkɔt́ ŋərɛ 
1-C-NEG-not_know:DEPCOMPL that CONJ-1-do:DEPINCOMPL work 

I do know how to do the work 

12.18. Irrealis 

Irrealis is marked by the auxiliary ɔ.̂ The auxiliary occurs in two 
forms, a dependent form and a non-dependent form. The non-
dependent form is always preceded by a concord (unless replaced by 
a focus marker), the dependent irrealis marker cannot be preceded 
by a concord: 

ɔ ̂ (dependent) 
C-â (non-dependent) 

The dependency value will only be marked on the dependent irrealis 
marker (IRR:DEP). 

The irrealis morpheme precedes a (non-dependent!) completive or a 
past TAM-stem of the main verb. Thus, in combination with the 
irrealis marker, the completive and past TAM stems are not 
immediately preceded by a concord. Apart from focus constructions, 
in which the concord is replaced by a focus marker, this is the only 
(morpho-syntactic) environment where this happens. 

Irrealis ɔ ̂ coalesces with the initial vowel of the completive of past 
TAM-stem of the main verb that follows. This results in i  ,̂ ɪ,̂ û, ʊ̂, ɔ,̂ 
or a.̂ Irrealis ɔ ̂ before ə results in ɔə́. Coalesced vowels with a 
contour can be pronounced with some length. 
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Irrealis a ̂is realized as a ́before the vowels i  , ɪ, u, ʊ and ə, resulting 
in diphthong aí  , aɪ́, aú, aʊ́ and áə. The falling contour of the irrealis 
marker spreads over the vowel sequence. Irrealis a ̂before a and ɔ is 
realized as a.̂ a ̂coalesces with an initial vowel ɛ, resulting in ɛ.̂ 

The ɔ/̂a ̂ opposition that functions as marker of dependency versus 
non-dependency shows that irrealis developed from an ɔ-initial verb. 
In such verbs the same opposition is found in the dependent 
incompletive TAM-stem versus the incompletive TAM-stem. The 
irrealis possibly developed from ɔka ̂ ‘be’. It lacks the segmental part 
ka of ‘be’, but the same goes for the copula C-á and the Present TAM 
of ‘be’, C-aɪk̂. 

In environments that select a dependent TAM-stem, for example after 
a negation auxiliary, the irrealis marker in principle occurs as ɔ.̂ 
When the irrealis marker is directly preceded by both a subject and a 
concord, only its non-dependent form a ̂is possible. 

Table 84 Dependent Irrealis Completive and Irrealis Completive 
verb Dependent Irrealis 

Completive:  
ɔ ̂+ completive TAM-stem 

Irrealis Completive: 
C-â + completive TAM-
stem 

ɪmma ‘see’ ɪm̂ma.̂t C-a-́ɪmma.̂t 
ʊnɔ ‘build’ ʊ̂nɔ.́t C-a-́ʊnɔ.́t 
ɔkkwɔ ̂‘hit’ ɔk̂kwɔ.́t C-ak̂kwɔ.́t 
ɔkkwɔt̂ 
‘kill’ 

ɔk̂kwɔt.̪ɛ ́ C-ak̂kwɔt.̪ɛ ́

ɛrɛ ‘speak’ ɛr̂ɛ.̂t C-ɛr̂ɛ.̂t 
ərrɔ ‘push’ ɔ-́ərrɔ.̂t C-á-ərrɔ.̂t 
apɔ ‘fall’ ap̂ɔ.̂t C-ap̂ɔ.̂t 
aɔ ‘come’ aâ.́t C-aâ.́t 
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Table 85 Dependent Irrealis Past and Irrealis Past 
verb Dependent Irrealis Past: 

ɔ ̂+ past TAM-stem 
Irrealis Past: 
C-â + past TAM-stem 

ɪmma ‘see’ ɪm̂ma.kat́ɛ̪ C-a-́ɪmma.kat́ɛ̪ 
ʊnɔ ‘build’ ʊ̂n.at́ɛ̪ C-á-ʊn.at́ɛ̪ 
ɔkkwɔ ̂‘hit’ a.̂kkw.at́ɛ̪ C-ak̂kw.at́ɛ̪ 
ɔkkwɔt̂ 
‘kill’ 

a-̂kkw.átɛ̪ C-ak̂kw.at́ɛ̪ 

ɛrɛ ‘speak’ ɛr̂ɛ.kat́ɛ̪ C-ɛr̂ɛ.kat́ɛ̪ 
ərrɔ ‘push’ ɔ-́ərra.́tɛ̪ C-á-ərra.́tɛ̪ 
apɔ ‘fall’ ap̂.at́ɛ̪ C-ap̂.at́ɛ̪ 
aɔ ‘come’ C-ak̂ka.kat́ɛ̪ C-ak̂ka.kat́ɛ̪ 

Some speakers use a ̂in morpho-syntactic contexts where (dependent) 
ɔ ̂ would be expected. An example is the following. The irrealis 
marker comes after the negation auxiliary, which selects a dependent 
verb form. Nevertheless, â was used: 

pʊl p-a.kəńn-a-́ɛɔ.̂t 
person C-NEG-IRR:DEP-go:COMPL 

the man should not have gone 

Another case is the following in which irrealis ɔ ̂ is expected, but in 
which a ̂was considered possible as well. The initial vowel of the past 
TAM stem of the main verb is ɔ (the verb is ɔmma ̂‘not know’). 

m-p-a.kəńn-ɔ-́ɔmma.kat́ɛ̪ ́ / m-p-a.kəńn-á-amma.kat́ɛ̪ ́  
1-C-NEG-IRR:DEP.not_know:PST / 1-C-NEG-IRR:DEP-not_know:PST 
ɔɽ́əḱɔ ́ tʊ̪́ɽɪt́ aḿma ́ ɔ-́ɪaɪ́a p-ɔka.́t p-ɔŋkɛńɛ.́r-ɪń 
eat:DEPINCOMPL food if PERS-my_mother C-be:COMPL C-show:COMPL-O1 
I would have known how to eat food, if my mother had taught me (lit.: I 
would not have not known …) 
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It seems then, that, at least in the speech of some speakers, the 
irrealis marker is in a process of further grammaticalization, losing 
its dependency/non-dependency distinction. The same process is 
witnessed, at least for part of the speakers, in the negation auxiliaries 
(see 12.17). 

Meaning and use 

The irrealis marker can express that an event did not happen, while 
conveying that this is regretted by the speaker: 

ŋ-kw-ɛ-́ɛlɪkkɔ.́t pʊ́l ɛḿ-p-ɪ ́
2-C-IRR-release:COMPL person DEM-C-NEARSP 
you should have released this man (i.e. you did not release this man, but it 
would have been better if you had) 

In sentences which contain a clause introduced by aḿma +H ‘if, 
when’, the irrealis marker is not used on the verb in the aḿma +H 
-clause, only on the verb in the main clause. In the examples below, 
the irrealis conveys that the event would have occurred if the 
situation had been different. 

aḿma ́ŋ́-kw-ɔḱa.́t p-aṕpəŕ-ɔḿʊ́ɲɛ ana ŋ-kw-a-́ɪɔ.́t 
if 2-C-be:COMPL C-again:COMPL-steal:DEPINCOMPL and 2-C-IRR-die:COMPL 

if you would have stolen again, you would have died/be dead. 

ɔ-ni  n t-̪a-́aka.́t cɪk tɔŕrʊ́ ɪńɛńnɪ ́
PERS-12 C-IRR-be:COMPL VREF Lumun_country today 
aḿma ́ tɔ̪ɽ́aḱ t-̪ɛĺla.̂t 
if war C-be_absent:COMPL 
we would be in the Lumun area now, if the war had not been there 

The following example has the dependent irrealis ɔ.̂ It is the first 
verbal element in a clause introduced by the conjunctive marker a.́ In 
this environment the dependent form is selected: 
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aḿma ́ ḿ-p-a.́p-p-ɪna.́t a-n-ɔ-́ɔkkwɔt-̪ʊ́ŋ 
if 1-C-be:COMPL-C-know:COMPL CONJ-1-IRR:DEP-kill:COMPL-O2 

if I had known, I would have killed you 

In my corpus, the Irrealis Completive is more frequent than the 
Irrealis Past. It is often difficult to establish a clear difference in 
interpretation between the two. Generally speaking, the Irrealis Past 
tends to draw the attention more strongly to the action or event itself 
while the Irrealis Completive tends to focus rather on the resulting 
situation. The sentence below, with an Irrealis Past, was first given 
with an Irrealis Completive, but is fine with both. 

k-kw-ɛ-́ɛlɪkk.at́ɛ̪ ́ pʊ́l ɛḿ-p-ɪ ́
3-C-IRR-release:PST person DEM-C-NEARSP 

a-kw-ɔḱərənnɔ ɪ-p-ɛlɪkkaḱɔ.t 
CONJ-3-let:DEPINCOMPL RES-C-be_released:COMPL 

s/he should have released this person, while leaving the one who was 
released (or: s/he should have released this person and not the one who was 
released) 

Irrealis can alternatively be expressed with a Completive of the verb 
ɔna ̂ ‘bring’ (second example below) or with a Past Completive 
construction involving the defective verb C-ɔnʊ̂ ‘have’ (third example 
below). 

ŋ-kw-á-acci  kɔt́-̪ɪń 
2-C-IRR-hear:COMPL-O1 

you should have listened to me 

ŋ-kw-ɔna.́t ɪttɪ ŋ-kw-a.cci ́ kɔt-̪ɪń 
2-C-bring:COMPL that 2-C-hear:INCOMPL-O1 

you should have listened to me 

ŋ-kw-a.́p-p-ɔńʊ́ ɪttɪ ŋ-kw-a.cci ́ kɔt-̪ɪń 
2-C-be:COMPL-C-have that 2-C-hear:INCOMPL-O1 

you should have listened to me 
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The above given constructions with ɔna ̂‘bring’ and C-ɔnʊ̂ ‘have’ can 
also be combined with an Irrealis Completive: 

ŋ-kw-ɔna.́t ɪttɪ ŋ-kw-á-acci  kɔ.́t-̪ɪń 
2-C-bring:COMPL that 2-C-IRR-hear:COMPL-O1 

you should have listened to me 

ŋ-kw-a.́p-p-ɔńʊ́ ɪttɪ ŋ-kw-á-acci  kɔ.́t-̪ɪń 
2-C-be:COMPL-C-have that 2-C-IRR-hear:COMPL-O1 

you should have listened to me 

C-ɔnʊ̂ ‘have’, which is undoubtedly related to ɔna ̂ ‘bring’, is further 
discussed in section 12.22 of this chapter. 

12.18.1. Combinations of irrealis with some other auxiliaries 

In case of other auxiliaries forming part of the verbal complex, the 
irrealis auxiliary always comes closest to the main verb, selecting a 
(non-dependent) completive or perfective TAM-stem. 

Some examples of negation and irrealis follow here: 

pʊl p-a.kəńn-á-akkakat́ɛ̪ pəɽɪn aḱka cɪk c-ɛɔ.̂t 
person C-NEG-IRR:DEP-come:PST finally that VREF C-go:COMPL 
the man should not have come anymore because it was too late 

pʊl p-a.kəńn-ɪ-́ɪmma.kat́ɛ̪ ́ ni  ń aḿma ́ɔ-́ni  ń t-̪a.́kəńn-akkarɔ-̂k 
person C-NEG-IRR:DEP-see:PST 1A:O if PERS-1A C-NEG-call:DEPCOMPL-O3 

the man would not have seen us if we had not called him 

k-kw-a.́nn-ɔ-́ɔkərəńnɔ.́t pʊ́l a-́p-an̂ta̪ń 
3-C-NEG-IRR:DEP-let:COMPL person SUBJ-PRO-come:DEPINCOMPL 

s/he should not have allowed the person to come 

aḿma ́ ḿ-p-a.́p-p-ɪna.́t a-́n-ɔkəńn-ɔ-́ɔkkwɔt-̪ɔk̂ 
if 1-C-be:COMPL-C-know:COMPL SUBJ-1-NEG:DEP-IRR:DEP-kill:COMPL-O3 

if I had known, I would not have killed him 
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The following is an example of C-ánt ‘can’ and irrealis. C-ánt is 
probably completive here, but this cannot be seen from the tones. 
The clause expresses that the opportunity was there to call and the 
subject should have called according to the speaker, but he did not. 

k-kw-ańt-á-akkarɔ.̂t  (< k- + p- + ańt- + ɔ-̂ +akkarɔt̂) 
3-C-can:COMPL-IRR:DEP-call:COMPL 

he should have called 

The following statement combines C-aŕək and irrealis. C-aŕək is 
probably a completive form, though it cannot be seen from the tones. 
It is said just after finding a man in the house: 

pʊl p-aŕək-ɔ-́ɔmʊɲɛ.́t 
person C-as_always:COMPL-IRR:DEP-steal:COMPL 

aḿma ́ ɲʊ́kʊl ɲ-ɛlla.̂t t.ʊan 
if children C-be_absent:COMPL at_house 

the man would surely have stolen, if the children had not been at home 
(because the man always steals if he has the opportunity). 

12.19. C-ɪŕa ‘should’ 

C-ɪŕa ‘should’, which is always preceded by a concord, has one form 
only. It can be combined with an Incompletive or an Irrealis 
Completive: 

C-ɪŕa C-incompl stem 
C-ɪŕa C-IRR-completive stem 

Since it can only be combined with non-dependent verbs, it is of no 
consequence whether or not it would itself have a floating high tone. 
A non-dependent verb has a high (or falling) tone itself and a 
preceding high tone will not manifest itself on it. 

In combination with an Incompletive, the construction expresses that 
something should (still) happen, in other words that the stated event 
did not yet take place and perhaps even will not take place, but that, 
according to the speaker, it would be better if it did: 
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ŋ-kw-ɪŕa p-ɛĺɪkkɔ pʊ́l ɛḿ-p-ɪ ́
2-C-should C-release:INCOMPL person DEM-C-NEARSP 

you should release this man 

ɔ-kɪń t-̪ɪŕa t-̪a.nań-ʊŋ lɔń appɪk 
PERS-3A C-should C-bring_to:INCOMPL-O2 words all 

they should explain everything to you 

At least in some cases in which an Irrealis Completive is used, C-ɪŕa 
can be added, apparently without change of meaning. Like their 
counterparts without C-ɪŕa (see chapter 12.18), the examples below 
express that something did not happen, while conveying the 
speaker’s view that it would have been better if it had. 

ŋ-kw-ɪŕa p-ɛ-́ɛlɪkkɔ.́t pʊ́l ɛḿ-p-ɪ ́
2-C-should C-IRR-release:COMPL person DEM-C-NEARSP 

you should have released this man 

ɔ-kɪń t-̪ɪŕa t-̪á-anán-ʊŋ81 lɔń appɪk 
PERS-3A C-should C-IRR-bring_to:COMPL-O2 words all 

they should have explained everything to you 

C-ɪŕa can also serve as a main verb. It is then followed by akka ‘that’, 
functioning as a complementizer, and a Dependent Incompletive 
verb: 

ŋ-kw-ɪŕa akka ɔcci ́ kɔt 
2-C-should that hear:DEPINCOMPL 

you should listen! 

Negation is expressed on the main verb, not on C-ɪŕa: 

  

                                                 
81 The completive TAM-stem of the benefactive derivation ɔnánɛ ‘bring to’ is 
ɔnánɛt. Plural (consonant-initial) object pronominal clitics come after the 
TAM-stem (for example ɔnánɛt-tɔń ‘brought for us’); singular (vowel-initial) 
object pronominal clitics, however, replace the ending ɛt of the completive 
TAM-stem of a benefactive verb, for example ɔnán-ʊ́ŋ ‘brought for you’. 
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k-kw-ɪŕa p-a.̌nn-ɔkəŕənnɔ pʊ́l a-́p-an̂ta̪ń 
3-C-should C-NEG-let:DEPINCOMPL person SUBJ-C-come:DEPINCOMPL 

he should not allow the man to come 

12.20. Itive and ventive 

Lumun has an itive auxiliary ɔt́ ̪and a ventive auxiliary at.̪ Both have 
a dependent incompletive TAM-stem, a (non-dependent) 
incompletive TAM-stem and a completive TAM-stem. In addition, 
ventive ɔt ̪ has an imperative TAM-stem. The forms are given in the 
table. The itive and ventive completive TAM-stems are precisely the 
same, also as to their tonal behaviour. 

Table 86 Itive and ventive TAM-stems 
TAM-stem itive ventive 
dependent incompletive ɔt́ ̪ at ̪
incompletive át ̪ at ̪
completive âtt̪ ̪ âtt̪ ̪
imperative t ̪ - 

I represent the completive itive/ventive TAM-stem at̂t̪ ̪with a falling 
tone, since, in context, it is always realized with a high tone and does 
not bring a high tone to the following element. The tonal 
representation of the dependent incompletive and incompletive TAM-
stems is only tentative. Examples of their realization as part of verbal 
words are presented in the tables 87-90 and in the example sentences 
in this chapter. 

The incompletive and completive TAM-stems are preceded by a 
concord, thus: itive incompletive C-át,̪ ventive incompletive C-at,̪ and 
itive/ventive completive C-âtt̪.̪ The dependent forms (itive ɔt,̪ ventive 
at)̪ occur in environments that would select a dependent 
incompletive or a dependent perfective TAM-stem. The dependency 
opposition in the itive and ventive auxiliaries is fully functional. 

The dependent incompletive and incompletive itive and ventive 
auxiliaries select a dependent incompletive or a dependent perfective 
TAM-stem of the main verb. The completive auxiliary at̂t̪ ̪ (whether 
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receiving an itive or a ventive interpretation) selects a completive 
TAM-stem. at̂t̪ ̪is further discussed in 12.20.1. 

The tables below present dependent and non-dependent itive and 
ventive verbs. The tones are given as they would be when the verb is 
preceded by a subject that does not influence the tones of the verb, 
for example pʊl ‘person’. 

Table 87 Dependent Itive Incompletive and Itive Incompletive 
 Dep. Itive Incompletive 

ɔt́ ̪+ dep. incompletive 
TAM-stem 

Itive Incompletive 
C-á.t ̪+ dep. incompletive 
TAM-stem 

ɪmma ‘see’ ɔt-̪ɪḿma +H C-a.t-̪ɪḿma +H 
akkarɔ ‘call’ ɔt-̪ak̂karɔ +H C-a.t-̪ak̂karɔ +H 
ɔmʊ́ɲɛ ‘steal’ ɔt-̪ɔmʊ́ɲɛ +H C-a.t-̪ɔmʊ́ɲɛ +H 
ɔkkwɔt̂ ‘kill’ ɔt-̪ɔkkwɔt̂ C-a.t-̪ɔkkwɔt̂ 
 
Table 88 Dependent Itive Perfective and Itive Perfective 
 Dep. Itive Perfective 

ɔt́ ̪+ dep. perfective 
TAM-stem 

Itive Perfective 
C-á.t ̪+ dep. perfective 
TAM-stem 

ɪmma ‘see’ ɔt-̪ɪḿmakat +H C-a.t-̪ɪḿmakat +H 
akkarɔ ‘call’ ɔt-̪âkkarat +H C-a.t-̪ak̂karat +H 
ɔmʊ́ɲɛ ‘steal’ ɔt-̪ɔmʊ́ɲɛkat +H C-a.t-̪ɔmʊ́ɲɛkat +H 
ɔkkwɔt̂ ‘kill’ ɔt-̪ɔkkwat̂ C-a.t-̪ɔkkwat̂ 
 
Table 89 Dependent Ventive Incompletive and Ventive Incompletive 
 Dep. Ventive Incompletive 

at ̪+ dep. incompletive 
TAM-stem 

Ventive Incompletive 
C-at̂ ̪+ dep. incompletive 
TAM-stem 

ɪmma ‘see’ at-̪ɪmma +H C-at́-̪ɪmma +H 
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akkarɔ ‘call’ at-̪akkarɔ +H C-at́-̪akkarɔ +H 
ɔmʊ́ɲɛ ‘steal’ at-̪ɔmʊ́ɲɛ +H C-at́-̪ɔmʊ́ɲɛ +H 
ɔkkwɔt̂ ‘kill’ at-̪ɔkkwɔt̂ C-at́-̪ɔkkwɔt̂ 
 
Table 90 Dependent Ventive Perfective and Ventive Perfective 
 Dep. Ventive Perfective 

at ̪+ dep. perfective 
TAM-stem 

Ventive Perfective 
C-at̂ ̪+ dep. perfective 
TAM-stem 

ɪmma ‘see’ at-̪ɪmmakat +H C-at́-̪ɪmmakat +H 
akkarɔ ‘call’ at-̪akkarat +H C-at́-̪akkarat +H 
ɔmʊ́ɲɛ ‘steal’ at-̪ɔmʊ́ɲɛkat +H C-at́-̪ɔmʊ́ɲɛkat +H 
ɔkkwɔt̂ ‘kill’ at-̪ɔkkwat̂ C-at́-̪ɔkkwat̂ 

Ventive at ̪may have developed from aɔ ‘come’, itive ɔt́ ̪from ɛɔ  ̂‘go’, 
but where t ̪has come from is not clear. 

Use of the itive and ventive auxiliaries 

The itive and ventive auxiliaries are used when an action takes place 
at a location that is different from where the performer of the action 
is at the time of speech (the performer has or had to go somewhere 
to perform the action) or, when the location where he performs the 
action is different from where he was or will be before (he will have 
to come, or has had to come, to the location first). Whether a 
movement is viewed as itive or ventive depends on the position of 
the deictic centre. In case of speech participants (first and second 
persons), the deictic centre lies with the speaker. In case of third 
persons, the storyteller will typically change the deictic centre from 
one participant to another, and he may put the deictic centre with 
himself, as if he himself were located somewhere in the scene. 
Generally, the use of an itive or ventive auxiliary is obligatory when 
an action involves movement to or from another place. 

Itive and ventive with dependent incompletive TAM-stem 
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Two examples of itive ɔt́ ̪ combined with a dependent incompletive 
TAM-stem of the main verb are given here. The first has the non-
dependent incompletive TAM-stem at́,̪ the second the dependent 
incompletive ɔt́.̪ 

m-p-a.t-̪ɔkaḱɔt ɪ-aləpapʊ́r ŋɔrrɔt 
1-C-IT:INCOMPL-grind_at:DEPINCOMPL in-mill tomorrow 
I will go and grind at the mill tomorrow 

m-p-a.ɛɔ  ́ a-n-ɔt-̪ɔkaḱɔt ɪ-aləpapʊ̂r 
1-C-go:INCOMPL CONJ-1-IT:DEPINCOMPL-grind_at:DEPINCOMPL in-mill 

I must go and grind at the mill (I am going now) 

Ventive at ̪is used in the following two examples. The second has two 
auxiliaries on the main verb, with the ventive as the second: 

m-p-at́-̪ɔkaḱɔ ŋɔr̂rɔt 
1-C-VEN:INCOMPL-grind:DEPINCOMPL tomorrow 

I will come and grind tomorrow (the speaker is at the mill, maybe she came 
to check if it is working, she will go home and return tomorrow) 

m-p-aṕp-at́-̪ɔkaḱɔ ŋɔr̂rɔt 
1-C-again:INCOMPL-VEN:DEPINCOMPL-grind:DEPINCOMPL tomorrow 

I will come and grind again tomorrow (the speaker is at the mill, she is (or 
has been) grinding there) 

The following two examples contrast a non-dependent itive and 
ventive followed by a dependent incompletive TAM-stem. 

ŋ-kw-a.t-̪ɔɽəkɔ ̂
2-C-IT:INCOMPL-eat:DEPINCOMPL 

you (must) go and eat (the speaker is not at the place where the food is, the 
addressee must move away from the speaker) 

ŋ-kw-at́-̪ɔɽəkɔ ̂
2-C-VEN:INCOMPL-eat:DEPINCOMPL 
you (must) come and eat (the speaker is at the place where the food is, the 
addressee must come to where the speaker and the food are) 
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The next two examples contrast a dependent itive and ventive 
followed by a dependent incompletive TAM-stem: 

ɔmɛt.̪ɛ kɪń a-́kɪń ɔt́-̪ɔḿɪćcɔ ɔ-nnan̂ 
tell:IMP O3A SUBJ.PERS-3A IT:DEPINCOMPL-greet:DEPINCOMPL PERS-mother 

tell them to go and greet their mother (the mother is not where the speaker 
is) 

ɔmɛt.̪ɛ kɪń a-́kɪn at-̪ɔmɪćcɔ ɔ-nnan̂ 
tell:IMP O3A SUBJ.PERS-3A VEN:DEPINCOMPL-greet:DEPINCOMPL PERS-mother 
tell them to come and greet their mother (the mother is where the speaker 
is) 

Itive and ventive with dependent perfective TAM-stem 

In the following examples the consecutive action (that takes place at 
a location where the subject first had to go) is expressed with an itive 
auxiliary and a dependent perfective TAM-stem: 

a-mʊ́ta̪ ́ ɔŕəṕ.at́ tə̪mən-tə̪mən 
CONJ.PERS-Amʊta̪ jump_down:DEPPRFV quickly-REDUP 
a-kw-ɔt́-̪aʊ́kkwat li  cɔḱ 
CONJ-3-IT:DEPINCOMPL-drive_in_different_direction:DEPPRFV goats 

Amʊta̪ moved down quickly (jumping down) and drove the goats in a 
different direction (fr. written story) 

a-kw-ɔɪ́ŋkat ɪttɪ k-kw-a.́ɛɔ́  ́ t.ʊ́ań 
CONJ-3-go:DEPPRFV that 3-C-go:INCOMPL at_house 

a-kw-ɔt́-̪ɪát pi  ćɛ p-ɔɽɛ pəɽ́ɪn 
CONJ-3-IT:DEPINCOMPL-find:DEPPRFV tree(sp) C-red finally 

and she got on her way home and she found then a pice-tree with very ripe 
fruits (lit. a very ripe pice-tree) (fr. written story) 

A clause with a form of the verb ɛɔ  ̂‘go’ or aɔ ‘come’ often precedes a 
verb with an itive or ventive auxiliary, drawing stronger attention to 
the movement that is required in order to carry out the action at a 
different location than where the performer is (or was). The itive or 
ventive auxiliary cannot be omitted in such cases. 
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m-p-a.ɪk p-a.ɛɔ  p-a.t-̪ɪt́t̪ɔ̪ ʊa ́
1-C-be:PR C-go:INCOMPL C-IT:INCOMPL-pick:DEPINCOMPL fruit(sp) 
I am going to pick ʊa-fruits 

ɔ-nnɛ p-a.ɪk p-ak̂karɔ 
PERS-your_mother C-be:PR C-call:INCOMPL 

ɪttɪ ŋ-kw-an̂ta̪n a-́t-̪ɔɽəkɔ ŋuɽû 
that 2-C-come:INCOMPL SUBJ-(2-)VEN:DEPINCOMPL-eat:DEPINCOMPL asida 

your mother is calling you to come and eat asida 

In the following example the deictic centre lies at the house of the 
man who performs the actions. He goes to the market to buy engine 
oil and comes back to his house to treat his chicken with the oil. The 
going is expressed with a main verb and with the itive auxiliary, the 
coming back only with the ventive auxiliary. 

pʊl p-ɔɪŋkat́ɛ̪ ta̪llatt̪a̪ 
person C-go:PST market 

a-́p-ɔt́-̪ɔḱɛŕɔ ŋaak ŋ-ɔ-́tʊ̪rʊmpɪĺ 
SUBJ-PRO-IT:DEPINCOMPL-trade:DEPINCOMPL oil C-of-car 
a-́kw-at-̪ɪpɪntɛ̪t82 ta̪kʊɽʊk ɪ-ʊɽәccʊ̂ 
SUBJ-3-VEN:DEPINCOMPL-dig_for:DEPINCOMPL chicken in-feathers 

the man went to the market to buy engine oil in order to put it between the 
feathers of the chicken (lit.: in order to come and put it …) (fr. written 
story) 

In the next example, ɛɔ  ̂‘go’ itself has an itive auxiliary: 

pʊl p-ɔ-nɔppət p-əɽa.kat́ɛ̪ nɔ-ppan 
person C-of-Nɔppət C-refuse:PST on-room 

a-p-ɔt́-̪ɛɔ́  ́ ɪ-́mań m-ɔ-́ttɪt 
CONJ-C-IT:DEPINCOMPL-go:DEPINCOMPL in-house C-of-granary 

the person of Nɔppət did not go into the house but went into the granary (fr. 
written story) 
                                                 
82 A high tone is in principle expected on the dependent ventive auxiliary, 
because of the 3SG pronominal proclitic. It is not realized, however, due to 
the subjunctive particle â-. 
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In a chain of clauses, the deictic centre does not need to stay fixed. In 
the following example, the perspective changes from the place from 
where the man left to the place where he arrived: 

a-pʊ́l ɔɪ́ŋ́kat a-p-at́-̪ɔkɛŕ.at 
CONJ-person go:DEPPRFV CONJ-PRO-VEN:DEPINCOMPL-trade:DEPPRFV 

and the man went and he came to buy it 

The verb ɪɔt ‘find’ is a special because an itive or ventive auxiliary is 
often obligatory also when there is no spatial movement involved, as 
in the example below. The speaker is sitting at a place and not 
moving. It seems that whenever ɪɔt is not the first verb in a verbal 
sequence, an itive or ventive auxiliary is used. 

… a-n-ɪḱk.at cɪk pa.́p.ɔt́tɛ ́ a-n-ɔt-̪ɪ.́at 
CONJ-1-sit:DEPPRFV VREF short_time CONJ-1-IT:DEPINCOMPL-find:DEPPRFV 

a-n-ɪɽ́ɪmat n.tɪ ɪ-ki  t́ 
CONJ-1-become_blind:DEPINCOMPL from in-eyes 

and I sat for a while and I found that I was getting blind 

An example with ‘find’ and a (dependent) ventive auxiliary is the 
following: 

ámmá ɔ-́rʊ́n t-̪áá.t məna at-̪ɪ.at … 
if PERS-12A C-come:COMPL until VEN:DEPINCOMPL-find:DEPPRFV 

when we will find it … (lit.: when we will have come to come find it … : 
the speakers will come back to the place where they are now to try and find 
something they expect to be there) 

Commands with an itive auxiliary 

Itive ɔt́ ̪ has an imperative TAM-stem: t.̪ Imperative t ̪ is followed by 
the dependent incompletive TAM-stem of the main verb. Imperative t ̪
comes with a high tone, as shown in the example below with the 
low-toned verb ɔŋɔkɔ ‘rest’. 
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t-̪ɔŋ̂ɔkɔ 
IT:IMP-rest:DEPINCOMPL 

go and rest! (to singular addressee) 

t-̪ɪṕɪn-ɪn mɛń á-n-át-̪i  kkɔ 
IT:IMP-pick_for:DEPINCOMPL-O1 palm_fruits SUBJ-1-VEN:INCOMPL-drink:INCOMPL 

pick palm fruits for me so that I come and eat them! 

The ventive auxiliary does not have an imperative TAM-stem. 
Commands to a singular addressee with ‘come’ are expressed with 
the Imperative of aɔ ‘come’ followed by the conjunctive particle a ́+ 
main verb with ventive auxiliary: 

aɽɪk at́-̪ɪkkɪnɛ83 ɔ-ɪaɪ́a cɪk pa.́p.ɔt́tɛ ̂
come:IMP CONJ.(2.)VEN:DEPINCOMPL-wait_for:DEPINCOMPL PERS-mother VREF short_time 

come and wait a little time for my mother! (fr. written story) 

A combination of the Imperative of ɛɔ  ̂‘go’, the conjunctive particle a ́
and a dependent incompletive itive auxiliary and main verb are 
possible as well when addressing a singular person: 

ŋkɔ at́-̪ɔcʊ́rɔt84 ɪ-a-âk 
go:IMP CONJ.(2.)IT:DEPINCOMPL-meet:DEPINCOMPL in-PERS-3 

go to meet him/her! 

Commands to a plural addressee, whether itive or ventive, use a 2PL 
addressive pronominal proclitic or pronoun (see 6.5), followed by a 
dependent incompletive auxiliary and main verb, for example: 

  

                                                 
83 The conjunctive particle á seems involved here. The 2SG pronoun clitic ŋ́ 
is deleted between vowels. Derivation: á+ ŋ́ + at-̪ɪkkɪnɛ > aátɪ̪kkɪnɛ > 
ǎtɪ̪kkɪnɛ > átɪ̪kkɪnɛ. 
84 The conjunctive particle á seems involved here. The 2SG pronoun clitic ŋ́ 
is deleted between vowels. Derivation: á+ ŋ́ + ɔt-̪ɔcʊ́rɔt > aát-̪ɔcʊ́rɔt > 
ǎt-̪ɔcʊ́rɔt > át-̪ɔcʊ́rɔt. In this analysis, the itive dependent incompletive 
stem receives a high tone.  
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ɔn-ɔt-̪ɔŋ̂ɔkɔ 
2A-IT:DEPINCOMPL-rest:DEPINCOMPL 

go and rest! (to plural addressee) 

n-at́-̪ɪkkɪɛ-ni  n cɪk̂ 
2A-VEN:DEPINCOMPL-make_sit:DEPINCOMPL-O1A VREF 

come and make us sit together! (to family members, in order to mediate in a 
conflict) 

12.20.1. The completive itive/ventive auxiliary C-at̂t̪ ̪

The Completive auxiliary C-at̂t̪ ̪ can precede a dependent perfective 
TAM-stem of a main verb and a TAM-stem that has the segmental 
shape of a dependent incompletive with the tones that are found 
after the (completive) auxiliary verbs C-arəkât, C-ántər, C-áppər 
(and their shortened variants) and after the negation auxiliaries 
when a completive tense is expressed. In the latter case, I call these 
stems ‘dependent completive’, as explained in 12.17. In the other 
cases they are simply dependent incompletive TAM-stems, since their 
tones follow regularly from the preceding (not-shortened) auxiliaries.  

Also in the case of C-at̂t̪,̪ the tones are regularly generated: no tone 
on low stems, since verbs with a final falling tone do not bring a high 
tone to a next element, and tone bridge in case the verb has a high 
(of falling) tone itself. I therefore conclude that the completive 
auxiliary C-at̂t̪ ̪combines with the dependent incompletive TAM-stem. 
As will be seen in the examples, this is also consistent with the 
meaning of these TAMs. The forms are given in the table below. I call 
the TAMs Itive/Ventive Completive and Itive/Ventive Past Perfective, 
respectively. The latter must be distinguished from the Itive 
Perfective and the Ventive Perfective. 
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Table 91 Itive/Ventive Completive and Itive/Ventive Past Perfective 
 Itive/Ventive Completive 

C-at̂t̪ ̪+ dep. incompletive 
TAM-stem 

Itive/Ventive Past 
Perfective 
C-at̂t̪ ̪+ dep. perfective 
TAM-stem 

ɪmma ‘see’ C-at́t̪-̪ɪmma +H C-at́t̪-̪ɪmmakat +H 
akkarɔ ‘call’ C-at́t̪-̪akkarɔ +H C-at́t̪-̪akkarat +H 
ɔmʊ́ɲɛ ‘steal’ C-at́t̪-̪ɔḿʊ́ɲɛ +H C-at́t̪-̪ɔḿʊ́ɲɛkat +H 
ɔkkwɔt̂ ‘kill’ C-at́t̪-̪ɔḱkwɔt̂ C-at́t̪-̪ɔḱkwat̂ 

Itive/ventive C-at̂t̪ ̪ has probably developed along two lines, which 
have resulted in one and the same morpheme. The itive auxiliary is 
likely to have developed from the Completive TAM of ɛɔ  ̂ ‘go’, the 
ventive from the Completive of aɔ ‘come’. The first example below 
has the itive/ventive auxiliary and allows for two interpretations, 
depending on the context. The second example gives the alternative 
way for expressing the itive variant, the third the alternative way for 
expressing the ventive variant: 

pʊl p-at́t̪-̪ɔḱɛŕɔ 
person C-ITVEN:COMPL-trade:DEPINCOMPL 

the man has gone/come to buy it 

pʊl p-ɛɔ.́t a-́p-ɔt́-̪ɔḱɛŕɔ 
person C-go:COMPL SUBJ-C-IT:DEPINCOMPL-trade:DEPINCOMPL 

the man has gone to buy it 

pʊl p-aa.t a-́p-at-̪ɔkɛŕɔ 
person C-come:COMPL SUBJ-C-VEN:DEPINCOMPL-trade:DEPINCOMPL 

the man has come to buy it 

The construction C-at̂t̪ ̪+ dependent incompletive TAM-stem of the 
main verb has undoubtedly developed from these constructions, 
neutralizing the opposition itive-ventive in the resulting short form C-
at̂t̪.̪ C-at̂t̪ ̪retains the notion of movement from one place to another, 
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but the direction of the movement must be interpreted, according to 
the situation. 

The examples also show that the TAM-stems of main verbs with 
L.H.L* or L.HL/L.L.HL tone patterns used after C-at̂t̪ ̪have developed 
not from completive, but from incompletive TAM-stems. 
Synchronically, however, they can be regarded as completive TAM-
stems. This is because stems with the same tone patterns occur in 
other environments where they minimally contrast with dependent 
incompletive TAM-stems: the tones on these stems have become the 
only elements signalling the TAM of the verb. This is, for example, 
the case in negated verbs: the negation auxiliaries (no longer?) have 
a distinction between Incompletive and Completive, only the tones 
on the main verb TAM-stems make the distinction. A process in the 
same direction is seen at work in auxiliaries of *anta ‘can’ and *appa 
‘again’. The (longer) completive form of these auxiliaries is being 
shortened to the same forms as the incompletives. There too, when 
the short forms are used, only the tones on the dependent main verb 
can distinguish the TAMs. 

The same process of shortening of constructions of the Completive of 
ɛɔ  ̂ ‘go’ and the Completive of aɔ ‘come’ with a dependent perfective 
TAM-stem has given rise to the combination at̂t̪ ̪ + dependent 
perfective TAM-stem. Compare the following cases. In all three, the 
buying is just the next action. There is no purposerelation between 
the going or coming and the action expressed by the main verb. 

pʊl p-at́t̪-̪ɔḱɛŕat 
person C-ITVEN:COMPL-trade:DEPPRFV 

the man went/came and bought it 

pʊl p-ɛɔ.́t a-p-ɔt́-̪ɔḱɛŕ.at 
person C-go:COMPL CONJ-PRO-IT:DEPINCOMPL-trade:DEPPRFV 

the man went and bought it 

pʊl p-aa.t a-p-at́-̪ɔkɛŕ.at 
person C-come:COMPL CONJ-PRO-VEN:DEPINCOMPL-trade:DEPPRFV 

the man came and bought it 
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C-at̂t̪ ̪ patterns with completive TAM-stems in that it cannot occur 
without a preceding concord. 

Use and meaning 

Some further sentential examples are given here to illustrate the use 
and meaning of Completive C-âtt̪:̪ 

m-p-at́t̪-̪ɔćcɔ ́ tɪ̪k ana attɪ tɪ̪k t-̪a.ɪk̂ 
1-C-ITVEN:COMPL-receive:DEPINCOMPL fire and I_hope_that fire C-be:PR 
I have come to get fire and I hope the fire is there (the speaker has arrived 
at the neighbour’s place, where she hopes to get fire. The deictic centre lies 
where the speaker is while saying this sentence). (fr. written story) 

m-p-aa.t n-tɔ̪-́mɪɽʊk p-at́t̪-̪ɔŋ́aɛ́ɔ  
1-C-come:COMPL with_at-bush C-ITVEN:COMPL-urinate:DEPINCOMPL 

I come from the bush, having gone to urinate (the deictic centre is where 
the speaker is while saying this sentence) 

It was remarked before that the verb ɪɔt ‘find’ is very often combined 
with an itive or ventive auxiliary, and that, in combination with this 
verb, movement does not need to be involved. Also the example 
below does not express movement. C-at̂t̪ ̪+ dependent incompletive 
TAM-stem of ɪɔt does not express itive or ventive action in order to 
(try and) find (i.e. to search), but the end result of having found. 

m-p-at́t̪-̪ɪɔt ʊ́kʊ́l kɛćcʊ̂k 
1-C-ITVEN:COMPL-find:DEPINCOMPL child market 

I found the child in the market (not: I have gone to find the child in the 
market) 

C-at̂t̪ ̪ + dependent perfective TAM-stem expresses a consecutive 
action or event, following upon a movement that has taken place. 
Two examples: 
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ɔ-tt̪a̪ń p-at́t̪-̪ɔćcɔ.́kat i  mi  t w-ɪttɪḱ 
PERS-father C-ITVEN:COMPL-receive:DEPPRFV goat C-big 

ana ɔ-kɪń t-̪at́t̪-̪akkar.at kúɽɪ ́ k-ɛń 
and PERS-3A C-ITVEN:COMPL-call:DEPPRFV family C-POSS3A 
ɪttɪ ɔ-kɪń t-̪at́-̪ɛtɪ̪akɔ 
that PERS-3A C-VEN:INCOMPL-become_blessed:DEPINCOMPL 

the father (went and) caught a fat goat and they (went and) invited their 
family to come and get blessed 

ana ɪĺɪ ́ kapɪk w-ɪɽɛ.kat́ɛ̪ ́ paṕɛ ́ ɪttɪ 
and leader God C-tell:PST fish that 

p-p-a.́t-̪úttɛt ɔ-ɪʊnań cɪ-nɔ-́kʊ́tʊ̪́t k-ɔ-́rɔḱ 
PRO-C-IT:INCOMPL-vomit_at:DEPINCOMPL PERS-Jonah LOC-on-lip C-of-water_place 
ana p-p-at́t̪-̪uttɛ.kat-̪ɔḱ cɪk 
and PRO-C-ITVEN:COMPL-vomit_at:DEPPRFV-O3 VREF 
and the Lord God told the fish that it must (go and) vomit Jonah onto the 
water side, and it (went and) vomited him there. (Jonah 2:10) 

The following examples have C-at̂t̪ ̪ + dependent perfective TAM-
stem. The verbs convey that a consecutive action can or may have 
happened, but there is no certainty about whether or not it actually 
did. In the first example C-at̂t̪ ̪precedes the dependent perfective stem 
of ɪmma ‘see’, in the second the dependent perfective stem of 
ɪmmakɔ ‘shelter’. 

ɔ-lɔt́tɪ p-at́t̪-̪ɪmma.kat ɔ-tt̪a̪ń akka k-kw-ɛɔ́.́t kɛćcʊ̂k 
PERS-Lɔttɪ C-ITVEN:COMPL-see:DEPPRFV PERS-father that 3-C-go:COMPL market 

It is possible that Lɔttɪ saw his father when he went to the market 

ɔ-lalʊ́ p-ɛlla.́t t.ʊan ańa pʊ́l p-at́t̪-̪ɪmmak.at 
PERS-Lalʊ C-be_absent:COMPL at_house and person C-ITVEN:COMPL-shelter:DEPPRFV 

aḱka kaṕɪk 
that rain 

Lalʊ was not in the house, therefore the person may have sheltered (there) 
from the rain 



452 CHAPTER 12 

 
12.20.2. Itive and ventive as markers of possibility/probability 

In certain environments itive ɔt ̪ and ventive at ̪ can have a modal 
interpretation expressing a possibility rather than a certainty. A 
Dependent Perfective without auxiliary can refer to a future 
consecutive event. The same is possible for a verb that contains an 
itive or ventive auxiliary and a dependent perfective TAM-stem. In a 
sentence that contains a clause introduced by aḿma +H ‘if, when’, 
however, the itive or ventive auxiliary + dependent perfective TAM-
stem does not convey that a consecutive event will happen, but that it 
can or may happen. It expresses a possibility, not a certainty. 

ɔ-lɔt́tɪ p-a.t-̪ɪḿma.kat ɔ-tt̪a̪ń aḿma ́ k-kw-ɛɔ́.́t kɛćcʊ̂k 
PERS-Lɔttɪ C-IT:INCOMPL-see:DEPPRFV PERS-father if 3-C-go:COMPL market 

Lɔttɪ can/may see his father when he goes to the market (the deictic centre 
is placed with Lɔttɪ) 

ɔ-lɔt́tɪ p-at́-̪ɪmma.kat ɔ-tt̪a̪ń aḿma ́ k-kw-aá.t kɛćcʊ̂k 
PERS-Lɔttɪ C-VEN:INCOMPL-see:DEPPRFV PERS-father if 3-C-come:COMPL market 
Lɔttɪ can/may see his father when he comes to the market (the deictic centre 
is placed with the father) 

Completive C-at̂t̪ ̪ also allows for a modal interpretation, as in the 
following two examples: 

k-kw-átt̪-̪ɪmma lʊ̌k 
3-C-ITVEN:COMPL-see:DEPINCOMPL dogs 
s/he came to see the dogs / s/he went to see the dogs / s/he may have seen 
the dogs (the speaker is not sure) 

ɔ-kɪń t-̪at́t̪-̪anta̪ń 
PERS-3A C-ITVEN:COMPL-come:DEPINCOMPL 
maybe they came (I am not sure, I don’t remember) 

Particularly when used with ɔkâ ‘be’, C-at̂t̪ ̪obtains a modal reading, 
expressing that something is maybe or probably the case: 
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lɔn l-at́t̪-̪ɔḱa ́ l-ɔṕpɔt́ 
words C-ITVEN:COMPL-be:DEPINCOMPL C-many 

maybe a lot of things are said now (for example, somebody has died and 
bad things were whispered about the person before. Maybe these things are 
now said openly, but the speaker is not sure if this is actually happening) 

mɪɔ ɛḿ-m-ɪ ́ m-at́t̪-̪ɔḱa ́ m-ɔŋ́wɔ.́t ʊ́l w-ɔppɔt́ 
disease DEM-C-NEARSP C-ITVEN:COMPL-be:DEPINCOMPL C-kill.PLUR:COMPL people C-many 

this disease has (by now) probably killed many people 

pʊl ɛm-p-ɪ p-at́t̪-̪ɔḱa ́ p-ɔ-́kaŕət́a̪ ̂
person DEM-C-NEARSP C-ITVEN:COMPL-be:DEPINCOMPL C-of-where 

from where could this person be? 

ɔ-cɛccɛ ́ p-at́t̪-̪ɔḱa ́ p-aḱkaŕaḱɔ.t 
PERS-Cɛccɛ C-ITVEN:COMPL-be:DEPINCOMPL C-be_called:COMPL 

Cecce may have been invited 

Under this interpretation of the ventive/itive Completive, also a 
dependent form is attested (that is, a form without concord). This 
actually suggests that C-âtt̪ ̪ with modal reading is no longer 
perceived as a Completive verb, since a Completive would under all 
circumstances retain its concord. The clause from the Bible ‘it must 
have been an angel’ (Acts 12:15) is translated with (dependent) âtt̪:̪ 

at́t̪-̪ɔḱá ʊɽʊpa w-ɔ-tɔ̪tɪ̪llɛttať 
ITVEN:COMPL-be:DEPINCOMPL spirit C-of-NOM.be_sent.PLUR 

it must have been an angel (lit.: a spirit of being sent repeatedly) 

C-at̂t̪ ̪can be used in combination with C-ɪḱkɔ ‘may’: 

ɔ-cɛccɛ ́ p-ɪḱkɔ p-at́t̪-̪ɔḱa ́ p-aḱkaŕaḱɔ.t 
PERS-Cɛccɛ C-may C-ITVEN:COMPL-be:DEPINCOMPL C-be_called:COMPL 

Cɛccɛ may have been invited 
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12.21. Defective verbs with complementizer element tɪ ̌

attɪ ̌ ‘I hope that’ contains the complementizing formative tɪ ̌ that is 
also part of the complementizer ɪttɪ ̌ ‘that’ (see 18.7). tɪ ̌ is also a 
formative of the defective verb ɔpərɪ ̌‘say, think’. 

attɪ ̌‘I hope that’ is a fully frozen form. It is immediately followed by 
its complement, without the complementizer ɪttɪ ̌ ‘that’. It is used in 
greetings, and solicits a response. It is commonly translated with ‘I 
hope that’, but whether the first person singular subject has actually 
ever been part of it is unclear, since no remnant of ‘I’ can be 
recognized. Two examples: 

attɪ ŋ-kw-a.ɪk p-ɔpərɔt̂ 
I_hope_that 2-C-be:PR C-good 

I hope you are fine? 

at-tɪ ŋ-kw-i  cat́.̪ɛ 
I_hope_that 2-C-lie_down:COMPL 

I hope that you slept? 

ɔpərɪ ̌‘say, think’, like attɪ,̌ contains the complementizing element tɪ.̌ 
Unlik attɪ,̌ it can be followed by ɪttɪ ̌‘that’, but this is not necessary. It 
can inflect for Incompletive, in which case the initial vowel 
(regularly) changes to a. The Incompletive does (irregularly) not 
have a high tone on its initial vowel. 

m-p-a.pərɪ k-kw-an̂ta̪ń 
1-C-say:INCOMPL 3-C-come:INCOMPL 

I think she will come 

m-p-a.pərɪ ɪttɪ k-kw-an̂ta̪ń 
1-C-say:INCOMPL that 3-C-come:INCOMPL 

I think she will come 

Apart from the base form (the dependent incompletive TAM-stem) 
ɔpərɪ ̌and Incompletive C-apərɪ,̌ a Completive C-ɔpərɪ ̌attested. In the 
first example below, dependent incompletive ɔpərɪ ̌ follows the 
auxiliary ant ‘can’. The second example has Completive C-ɔpərɪ.̌ 



VERBS 455 

 
ant-ɔpərɪ ŋ-kw-a.kkɔt ŋɪń-ta̪ 
can:DEPINCOMPL-say:DEPINCOMPL 2-C-do:INCOMPL what-QW 

tell (me), what will you do? 

ŋ-kw-ɔpərɪ tat́-̪ta̪ 
2-C-say:COMPL how-QW 

what did you say?/what have you just said? 

12.22. C-ɔnʊ̂ ‘have, must’ 

The verb C-ɔnʊ̂ ‘have, must’ occurs in one form only. Its phonological 
shape is different from other verbs since it ends in ʊ. It shares with 
adjectives that it is always preceded by a concord (unless replaced by 
the focus marker akk- or a-C-C-) and that it can be combined with 
different TAMs of ɔka ̂ ‘be’, including the Present of ‘be’. 
Nevertheless, I consider it a verb, since it needs not only a subject 
but also an (expressed or unexpressed) object. Some examples: 

k-kw-ɔńʊ larɔ 
3-C-have twins 

s/he has twins 

kapɪk akk-ɔnʊ̂ 
God FOC-have 

it is in God’s hands (it is God who has it) 

aḿəntaćɪ p-ɔka.́t p-ɔńʊ́ kapɪk 
PERS.aməntacɪ C-be:COMPL C-have rain 
Aməntaci was holding the rain (i.e. had control over the rain) (App. I, 3) 

Before C-ɔnʊ̂, the Completive of ‘be’ C-ɔkat̂ can be shortened to C-at̂, 
in the same way as happens in Past Completives (see12.7.5). Thus: 

aḿəntaćɪ ́ p-a.́p-p-ɔńʊ́ kapɪk 
PERS.Aməntacɪ C-be:COMPL-C-have rain 
Aməntacɪ was holding the rain (Aməntacɪ had control over the rain) 
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C-ɔnʊ̂ is used in verbal constructions in which it paradigmatically 
relates to Completives expressing a state. For example, it can co-
occur with the external auxiliary C-ɪćca. 

ɔ-nɛnnɪ ́ p-ɪćca ́ p-ɔńʊ́ lɔn ɪttɪ k-kw-ânta̪n-ɪ ̂
PERS-Nɛnnɪ C-be_still C-have words that 3-C-come:INCOMPL-Q 

is Nɛnnɪ still planning to come? 

C-ɔnʊ̂ is also found in combination with the Present of ‘be’. 
Completives preceded by the Present of ‘be’ are uncommon, but not 
entirely unattested, as shown in the second example below, which 
has the Completive of ɔŋɔt ‘like, want, love’. Co-occurrence with the 
Present of ‘be’ reveals a tendency of C-ɔnʊ̂ and C-ɔŋɔtɛ̪ ̂ towards 
becoming adjectives. However, particularly the combination with 
C-ɔŋɔtɛ̪ ̂was not fully acceptable for my consultants. 

pa-p-əɽɛk p-a.ɪk p-ɔnʊ́ kəɽan ɪttɪ pəĺla 
thing-C-some C-be:PR C-have name that cat 
some animal that is called cat/some animal having the name cat 

? k-kw-a.́ɪḱ p-ɔŋ́ɔt́.̪ɛ ́ ɪttɪ ̌… 
3-C-be:PR C-like:COMPL that 

s/he wants that … 

C-ɔnʊ̂ ‘have, must’ is undoubtedly related to the verb ɔna ̂ ‘bring, 
carry’, though not by means of an otherwise attested derivational 
process. Cross-linguistically, a development from a verb ‘carry’ to a 
verb ‘have’ is well-attested (Payne 1997, p. 126). ɔna ̂ ‘bring, carry’ 
can sometimes itself be used in the meaning ‘have’. The following 
examples contrast C-ɔnʊ̂ ‘have’ and ɔna ̂ ‘bring, carry’: the first 
expresses a current state of ‘having’, the other a state of ‘having’ in 
the future. 

m-pɔŋɔt.̪ɛ ́ akka kɛćcʊ́k k-i  ń k-ɔńʊ́ aɽəpʊ cɪk aṕpɪk 
1-C-like:COMPL that market C-POSS1A C-have things VREF all 

I like it that our market has everything 
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m-pɔŋɔt.̪ɛ ́ ɪttɪ kɛćcʊ́k k-i  ń k-a.́na ́ aɽəpʊ cɪk aṕpɪk 
1-C-like:COMPL that market C-POSS1A C-bring:INCOMPL things VREF all 

I want our market to have everything 

C-ɔnʊ̂ does not only express possession, it also commonly expresses 
‘must’: 

k-kw-ɔńʊ ɪttɪ k-kw-a.́cci ́ kɔt 
3-C-have that 3-C-hear:INCOMPL 

s/he must listen 

lɔttɪ ́ ŋ-kw-ɔnʊ́ ɪttɪ ŋ-kw-a.ɽəkɔ tʊ̪ɽɪt́ t-̪ɔppɔt́ 
lɔttɪ 2-C-have that 2-C-eat:INCOMPL food C-many 

Lɔttɪ, you must eat a lot of food 

12.23.  Combinations of auxiliaries 

Some combinations of auxiliaries are presented here. Within the 
word, auxiliaries occur in a certain order. If present, a form of *anta 
‘can’ comes as the first, itive/ventive as the last, except for the 
irrealis morpheme, which is the very last. Negation precedes a form 
of *appa ‘again’, but follows a form of *arəka ‘as always’. Some 
examples: 

məna ɔ-nɔn t-̪ańt-ɔkəńn-ɔcci ́ kɔt-̪ɪń … 
even PERS-2A C-can:INCOMPL-NEG:DEP-hear:DEPINCOMPL-O1 

even if you do not listen to me … (John 10:38) 

ci  ki  t c-ərrɔ.r-ɪń ɪttɪ m-p-ańt-at́-̪ɔkət́a̪ ʊ́kʊl 
heart C-push:COMPL-O1 that 1-C-can:INCOMPL-VEN:DEPINCOMPL-look_at:DEPINCOMPL child 

my heart pushed me to come and see the child (that I take the opportunity 
to come and see the child) 

tʊ̪k t-ɪn t-̪arək-ɔḱəńn-ɔḱkwɔt̂ 
dog C-POSS1 C-as_always:COMPL-NEG:DEP-kill:DEPCOMPL 

my dog surely did not kill anything (it never catches anything!) 
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m-p-aňn-aṕp-i  ḱkɔ ŋəṕak 
1-C-NEG-again:DEPINCOMPL-drink:DEPINCOMPL beer 

I will not drink beer again 

m-p-aṕp-ɔt-̪ɔkákɔt ɪ-aləpapʊ́r ŋɔrrɔt 
1-C-again:INCOMPL-IT:DEPINCOMPL-grind_at:DEPINCOMPL in-mill tomorrow 

I will again go and grind at the mill tomorrow 

m-p-aňn-aṕp-ɔt-̪i  ḱkɔ ŋəṕak 
1-C-NEG-again:DEPINCOMPL-IT:DEPINCOMPL-drink:DEPINCOMPL beer 

I will not go and drink beer again 

12.23.1. Constructions with an auxiliary of ‘be’ 

Auxiliaries are attached to the main verb in some cases and to 
another auxiliary in other cases. In a Present Continuous (C-aɪk + 
Incompletive main verb), the negation auxiliary, and auxiliaries of 
*anta ‘can’ and *appa ‘again’ come on the main verb: 

m-p-a.ɪk p-akəńn-i  ćat 
1-C-be:PR C-NEG-lie_down:DEPINCOMPL 

I am not lying down 

k-kw-a.́ɪḱ p-ańt-ʊ́ɛt ŋʊ́cʊl 
3-C-be:PR C-can:INCOMPL-prepare:DEPINCOMPL sauce 

she is just starting to prepare the sauce (lit.: she is having the opportunity to 
prepare the sauce. As an answer to a question: has mother already prepared 
the food?) 

m-p-a.ɪk p-aṕp-ɛŕɛn-ʊŋ ɪttɪ ̌… 
1-C-be:PR C-again:INCOMPL-speak_to:DEPINCOMPL-O2 that 

I am telling you again … 

In Past Completive constructions (C-ɔkat̂ ‘was/were’ + Completive 
main verb) negation tends to come on the main verb as well. The 
negated construction can be shortened in the same way as the Past 
Completive (see 12.7.5): 
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m-p-ɔka.́t p-aḱəńn-i  cat / m-p-a.́p-p-aḱəńn-i  cat 
1-C-be:COMPL C-NEG-lie_down:DEPCOMPL  1-C-be:COMPL-C-NEG-lie_down:DEPCOMPL 

I had not laid down 

In the following example negation comes on the copular verb ‘be’, 
not on the auxiliary ‘be’: 

pʊl p-ɔka.́t p-aḱəńn-ɔḱa ́ pɪak 
person C-be:COMPL C-NEG-be:DEPCOMPL orphan 

the man was not a poor person 

However, in constructions with a Past Completive with a main verb 
expressing a state, negation comes on the auxiliary. Completives 
indicating a state pattern here with adjectives. For comparison, an 
example with an adjective is given last. 

m-p-aňn-ɔḱa ́ p-ɪáḿa.̂t 
1-C-NEG-be:DEPCOMPL C-become_hungry:COMPL 

I was not hungry 

m-p-aňn-ɔḱa ́ p-ɔŋ́ɔt́.̪ɛ ́ ɪttɪ ̌… 
1-C-NEG-be:DEPCOMPL C-like:COMPL that 

I did not want (that) … 

lɔn ɛl-l-ɪ l-akəńn-ɔka85 l-ɔpərɔt̂ 
words DEM-C-NEARSP C-NEG-be:DEPINCOMPL C-good 

these things will not be good 

In complex verbs with a clause chaining structure, negation comes on 
the auxiliary of ‘be’. 

m-p-akəńn-ɔḱa ́ a-́n-i  ćat 
1-C-NEG-be:DEPCOMPL CONJ-1-lie_down:DEPINCOMPL 

I was not lying down (on the contrary: I was working) 

                                                 
85 The falling tone of ɔkâ is realized here as low. 
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Also in the following example, the auxiliary is attached to the 
auxiliary of ‘be’: 

m-p-ańtəŕ-ɔḱa ́ p-ɪɔ́.́t 
1-C-can:COMPL-be:INCOMPL C-die:COMPL 

I am dead/I have just died (said in serious distress) 

 


